
2050 Processing Unit 

SI23-0420-4 

10 g~rur Illustrated Parts Catalog 



PREFACE 

This Illustrated Parts Catalog (IPC) contains 
listings and illustrations of all replaceable 
assemblies, subassemblies and detail parts 
released to Production Control on or before 
July 20, 1970, for the 2050 Processing Unit. 

This 2050 Processing Unit Parts Catalog revision, Order No. S123-0420-4, 

obsoletes the previous level edition, Order No. 123-0420-3. 

Requests for copies of IBM publications should be made to your 

IBM representative or to the IBM branch office serving your locality. 

This manual has been prepared by the IBM Systems Development Division, Product Publications, 

Dept. B97-Parts Catalog Center, P. O. Box 390, Poughkeepsie, New York 12602 

A form is provided at the back of this publication for reader's comments. 

If the form has been removed, comments may be sent to the above address. 

© Copyright International Business Machines Corporation 1969 



HOW TO USE A PARTS CATALOG 

VISUAL INDEXES 
I. CO VE RS (2 sheets) 

Figure 

II. 

III. 

IV. 

1 Cover and Shipping Groups 
(7 sheets) ...... . 

2 Console Tables, L Hand RH 

C. E. PANELS (2 sheets) 

4 1052 Adapter . . . 
5 C. E. Panel Assembly 
6 Panel B Assembly 
7 Panel A Assembly 
8 Panel G Assembly 
9 Panel F Assembly 

10 Panel L Assembly 
11 Panel N Assembly 
12 Panel M Assembly. ; 

CPU FRAME -01 (2 sheets). 

13 CPU Final Assembly . 
14 Memory Assembly . . 
15 CPU Frame Assembly 
16 Cooling Unit Assemblies. 
17 A Gate Assembly ... 
18 B Gate Assembly .. 
19 C/ D Gate Assembly 
20 E Gate Assembly 

MEMORY STORAGE FRAME -02 
(3 sheets) . . . . . . . . . . . . 

21 64K, 128K and 256K Core 
Storage Assemblies . . . 

22 Memory Assembly (2 sheets) 
23 Core Storage Housing 

Assembly ...... . 
24 Array Assembly . . . 
24A 64K Array Assembly . 
25 Logic Frame Assembly 
26 Logic Cooling Housing 

Assembly ........ . 
27 CROSS and ROS Memory Storage 

Final Assembly (2 sheets) . . . 
28 1 Fan Cooling Unit Assembly 

-60 HZ ........... . 
28A 1 Fan Cooling Unit Assembly 

-50 HZ ......... . 
16 Cooling Unit Assemblies 

.-,iii 

v 

Page 

1 
17 

vii 

19 
21 
25 
26 
29 
31 
33 
35 
37 

ix 

40 
43 
45 
49 
51 
54 
57 
60 

xi 

63 -
67 

71 
73 
75 
78 

B1 

83 

89 

91 
49 

2050. 

CONTENTS 

Figure 

V. POWER DISTRIBUTION FRAME -03 
(10 sheets) 

29 

30 

31 

31A 

32 
33 

33A 

33B 

34 

35 

36 

37 
38 
39 
40 
41 

41A 

42 
43 

44 
45 

46 
47 

47A 

48 

49 

50 

51 

Electrical Power Group 
-60 HZ .... 
Electrical Power Group 
-50 HZ 
Line Loss Detection 
Assembly ..... 
Board Assembly-Line 
Loss Detection . . .. 
Filter Box Assembly . . . 
75 Amp Converter Inverter 
Assembly ...... . .. 
75 Amp Converter Inverter 
Assembly ..... . 
75 Amp Inverter Section 
Assembly (2 sheets) 
Upper Cover Resistor 
Assembly ..... 
75 Amp Converter 
Assembly ...... . 
75 Amp Inverter Section 
Assembly (2 sheets) ... 
Tub and Liner Assembly 
Fan Assembly . . . . . 
Fan Assembly ..... 
50/60 HZ Fan Assemblies 
Final Assembly, Power 
Group 50/60 HZ (5 sheets) .. 
Emergency Power-Off 
Control Assembly . . . 
Divider Assembly .... 
6 VDC at 2.5 Pwr Supply 
Assembly ........ . 
3V, 6V Overvoltage .. . 
Terminal Board-Remote 
O/V-O/C ......... . 
Remote 0/ V -0/ C Assembly 
3V at 40 Amp Magnetic 
Amplifier Assembly .. 
3V at 40 Amp Magnetic 
Amplifier Assembly .. 
6V at 40 Amp Magnetlc 
Amplifier Assembly . . 
6V at 40 Amp Magnetic 
Amplifier Assembly .. 
18 VDC at 11 Amp and 
30 VDC at 5 Amp Power 
Supply Assemblies . . . . 
3V at 20 Amp Magnetic 
Amplifier Assembly .. 

Page 

xiv 

93 

96 

99 

100 
101 

103 

106 

109 

113 

114 

118 
122 
123 
125 
126 

128 

140 
142 

144 
147 

149 
150 

151 

154 

157 

160 

163 

167 



CONTENTS (CONT) 

Figure 

51A 

52 

53 

54 

55 

56 
57 

58 
59 

60 
61 
62 
63 
64 

70 

6V at 25 Amp Magnetic 
Amplifier Assembly . 
56V at -l Amp Magnetic 
Amplifier Assembly . 
60V at 8 Amp Power 
Supply Assembly. 
12 P/1\1 6 VDC at 5A 
0/ V -0/ C Power Supply 
Assembly 
-l8V at 2 Amp Magnetic 
Amplifier Assembly. 
Overvoltage Assembly. 
Overvoltage Power-Supply 
Assembly. 
Gate Relay Assembly. 
5 Second Time Delay 
Assembly. .. .. 
1/ 0 Interface Assembly 
Bell Assembly . . . 
Relay Assembly 
Connector Panel Assembly 
Voltage Sense Assembly 
(2 sheets) . . . 
Remote 0/ V -0/ C Assembly . 

VI. 512K MEMORY FRAME -04 
(2 sheets) . . . . 

65 

66 

67 
68 

69 

70 
71 

72 

72A 

73 
74 

Frame 04 Final Assembly 
(2 sheets) . 
512K Power Module Relay 
Panel Assembly .. .. 
Remote 0/ V -0/ C Assembly. 
60V at 8 Amp Power 
Supply Assembly. 
56V at 4 Amp Magnetic 
Amplifier Assembly. 
RemoteO/V -0/ C Assembly. 
18 VDC at 11 Amp Power 
Supply Assembly ..... 
3V at 40 Amp Magnetic 
Amplifier Assembly. 
3V at 40 Amp Magnetic 
Amplifier Assembly ... 
Remote O/V-O/C Assembly. 
6V at 40 Amp Magnetic 
Amplifier Assembly ... 

VII. 512K MEMORY POWER FRAME -05 

75 

ii 

(3 sheets). .... 

Frame 05 512K Final 
Assembly 50/60 HZ 
(2 sheets) ..... . 

Page 

170 

173 

176 

179 

182 
185 

187 
188 

190 
191 
192 
193 
194 

196 
215 

xxiv 

199 

205 
208 

209 

212 
215 

216· 

219 

222 
225 

226 

xxvi 

229 

2050 

Figure 

76 Relay Gate Assembly .. . 
77 Component Assembly .. . 
78 50/60 HZ Fan Assemblies. 
67 Remote 0/ V -0/ C Assembly. 
68 60V at 8 Amp Power Supply 

Assembly ...... . 
69 56V at 4 Amp Magnetic 

Amplifier Assembly .. 
70 Remote O/V-O/C Assembly 
71 18 VDC at 11 Amp Power 

Supply Assembly. . . . 
72 3V at 40 Amp Magnetic 

Amplifier Assembly. . 
72A 3V at 40 Amp Magnetic 

Amplifier Assembly .. ; .. 
73 Remote 0/ V -0/ C Assembly . 
74 6V at 40 Amp Magnetic 

Amplifier Assembly . 
79 Cable and Jumper 

Component Parts 

NUMERICAL INDEX ..... 

Page 

234 
236 
237 
208 

20!) 

212 
215 

216 

219 

222 
225 

226 

239 

X-I 



2050 

HOW TO USE THIS II.:.LOST:RAT.ED PARTS CATALOG (IPC) 

PART I 

To find pans quickly, a general understanding of the stJ'lcture 
of this catalog is necessary. The catalog is divided into three 
major sections: 

• The Visual Index, containing overall views of the machine, 
with call-outs pointing to detailed figures. 

• The Catalog Section, containing a pictorial breakdown of 
assemblies and subassemblies. 

• The Numerical Index, which is a numerical 11st of all 
parts used in the machine, with cross-references to the 
figu re on which the part is found. 

VISUAL INDEX 
The Visual Index, located before the Catalog Section, contains 
a reduced illustration of every figure in the Catalog Section. 
The reduced illustrations are tied together with flow arrows 
to form a natural progression from, large assemblies to small 
assemblies and possibly subassemblies. In effect, a visual 
table of contents is formed by the Visual Index illustrations. 

CAT A LOG SECTION 
The Catalog Section contains the full-sized illustrations 
previously noted in the Visual Index. Index numbers on 
figures refer to corresponding entries in the Group Assembly 
Parts List accompanying each figure. Refer to part II for 
explanation of terms used in the Group Assembly Parts List. 

NUMERICAL INDEX 
The Numerical Index is located after the Catalog Section and 
contains a complete list, in numerical order, of all part 
numbers used on the machine. Listed with the part number 
is the index and figure number on which the part is iUustrat- ' 
ed. The numerical index makes it possible to locate a part 
when only the part number is known. 

ST ACKED INDEX NUMBERS 
Stacked Index numbers are used 
when showing a part and its 
attaching hardware. The 
sequence of a typical stack is 
shown at the right. The circled 
index number indicates the 
assembly is broken down within 
the figure. 

I LLUSTRATION NOTES 

f:\ Plate o Asm 

9 Plate 
2 Screw 
3 Washer 
4 L'Washer 
5 Nut; 

Cross-reference notes are directly on the illustration. The 
illustration's next higher assembly reference, normally 
located in the upper left corner of the page will read: "For 
Paris Not Shown See Figure X" . If an assembly is referenced 
to a lower level figure, the note located next to the index 
number will read: "See Figure X." 

DOUBLE LINED DETAIL BOX 
The double lined box differentiates between parts shown on 
the basic model and parts related to a level and/or feature 
difference. An explanation of the level or feature difference 
is given in the double lined box. 

FINDING A PART 
The Visual Index is the starting point for locating a part. 
The illustrations in the Visual Index are reduced versions of 
all illustrations in the Catalog Section; therefore, the illustra­
tions can be used to find the assembly containing the desired 
part. Use references to the detailed figure in the Catalog 
Section, or to another Visual Index illustration, to determine 
location of part number. 

Once the detailed figure in the catalog section is deter­
mined, finding the part on the figure and referring to the 
listing for the part number and description is all that is 
required in most cases. If the first catalog .section figure 
referenced shows the assembly containing the required part. 
the index number for the assembly will reference a lower­
level figure where the assembly is broken down to its 
component parts. If the figure referenced by the Visual 
Index contains neither the part nor an assembly containing 
the part, it is then necessary to go to the next higher 
assembly figure.' This figure should then contain the part 
or an assembly containing the part; if not, an even higher 
level figure must be used. Refer back to the Visual Index 
for some other figure that could show the desired part. 

Note: Many detailed parts are unavailable, because they are 
part of an inseparable assembly (two or more parts welded 

. or bonded together), or because they are part of an assembly 
purchased as a unit. If parts are found on a welded or 
bonded assembly, the following note follows the description 
of the assembly: "Assembly components are not replaceable:' 
If the part is found on a purchased assembly, and the detail 
parts of th is assembly do not have IBM part numbers, the 
note following the assembly description will read: "Assembly 
components are notavailable." In either case, you need 
to obtain the part number of the assembly, rather than the 
detailed part. 

EXAMPLE FOR ORDERING PARTS 

4 - 5726422 ~AN A5M-P/S ENlLOSURE Rff 

- I 334921 
- 2 187854 

3 210984 
- 4 S 3 5 70 50 
- 5 32042 
- 6 5357066 
- 7 B57067 
- 8 130434 
- 9 56079 
- 10 5726436 

FOR NEXT HIGHER ASSEMBLY SEE FI(,URE 1·184 
FOR ILLUSTRATION SEE FIGURE 4 

TERMINAL,RING- 18-22 Awr" f6 HOLE, INS 
SHIELD.TERMINAL BLOCK- 2 pas 
SCREW, RD HD MACH-6-32 X • 2~0 L'. ATT PT 
FAN ASM-NO CONNECTOR 
SCREW,MACH BIND, HD 10- 32 X .175 LG ATT PT 
• BLADE 
• MOTOR 208V/230V 60CY 220V 50CY 
• SCREW,MACH-SLOTTED HEX HD 10- 32 X .375 LG ATT PT 
• WASHER,LOCK-EXT T .19510' .410 00 ATT PT 
HEADER-POWER SUPPLY FAN 

If the entire fan is required, part number 5726422 should be 
ordered (all one dot items will be received).' If only the 
subassembly is required, part number 5357050 should be 
Qrdered (all two dot items will be received). Each part may 
be ordered individually. 

iii 



2050 

HOW TO USE THIS ILLUSTRATED PARTS CATALOG (IPC) 

PART II 

(DAR 
As Required (AR) in the units per assembly column 
denotes that the quantity is used as required. 

CD ATT PT 
Attaching Parts: These parts are used to attach a 
subassembly to an assembly. The attaching parts are 
listed immediately following the part to be attached. 

CD COMM'_ 
Commercial hardware: When this indication app~ars in 
the part number column, it denotes hardware procurable 
from normal commercial sources and not identified by 
an IBM part number. 

eD INDENTURE 
The relationship of a part to its next higher assembly is 
indicated by indentures. For example: 

I 2 3 4 
Unit 

Assemblies and Detail Parts of Unit 
Attaching Parts for Assemblies & Detail Parts 

Subassemblies 
Attaching Parts for Subassemblies 

Detail Parts for Subassemblies, etc. 

CD J:( LOZENGE 
The lozenge in the part number column denotes the part 
is procurable but not recommended for field replacement, 
and that the next higher assembly should be· ordered. 

0~ 
The entry NP in the part number column denotes the 
assembly is non-procurable and the detail parts should 
be ordered separately. 

EXAMPLE OF PARTS LIST 

LIST AND 
INDEX 

NO. 
PART 

NO. 1 2 3 4 

CD NO NO. 
When this indication appears in the part number column, 
it denotes a group of parts for which no assembly part 
number has been assigned, and the detail parts should 
be ordered separately. 

!!E 
This entry in the units per assembly column denotes an 
assembly which is completely assembled on a preced­
ing tllustration. Quantities for such items are found in 
its next higher assembly. 

o SIMILAR ASSEMBUES 
If two assemblies contain a majority of identical parts, 
they are broken down on the same list. Common pa rts 
are shown by one index number. Parts peculiar to one 
or the other of the assemblies are listed separately and 
identified by U sable On Code. 

@ USABLE ON CODE 
Part application and interchangeability is· indicated by 
the usable on code. If this column is blank, the parts 
pertain to all equipment(s) covered. Two types of 
codes are used. The alphabetic code denotes similar 
assemblies and/or features: the numeric code denotes 
level. Refer to the beginning of each list for the 
explanation of the code(s). 

® SUFFIX CODE 
The suffix code indicates the month (alphabetic) and the 
year (numeric) of the engineering change which affected 
interchangeability of the part. 

UN ITS USABLE 
DESCRIPTION PER ON 

ASM. CODE 

DRIVE MOTOR ASSEMBLY 

2-

- 1 
- 1 
- 2 
- 3 
- 4 
- 5 
- 6 
- 7 
- 8 
- 8 
- 9 
- 9 

iv 

~ 
2199376 
2199386 

NP 
NP 

ftJ 

2204176 
2199255 

79842 
2204116 f.j\ 
NO NO.~ 

552~ 2204082 3 
2204033 
COMM (5) 
2199258 ~ 
2199401 tl 
2199402 tl 

~CODE A USED ON 60 CYCLE ONLY ~ 
CODE B USED ON SO CYCLE ONLY ~ 
CODE 1 USED ON ASM PRIOR TO B~ SUFFIX 

MOTOR ASM,DRIVE-11S/220 VOLTS 60 CYCLE 
MOTOR ASM,DRIVE-220 VOLTS SO CYCLE 

FOR NEXT HIGHER ASM SEE FIGURE 1-92 
FOR ILLUSTRATION SEE FIGURE 2 

PULLEY,GO CYCLE 
PULLEY,SO CYCLE ~ 

SETSCREW,SPLINE DR CUP PT 8-32 X 3/8 LG 
MOTOR ASM,220V AC 60 CYCLE 
MOTOR ASM,220V AC SO CYCLE 
SCREW,MACH BIND HD 8-32 X 0.625 LG 

FERRULE, OUTER 
FERRULE, INNER 

. MOTOR,l/12 HP-220V 60CPS 

. MOTOR,DRIVE - 220V SOCPS 
PLATE,MOTOR MT-1IS/220 V·OLTS 60 CYCLE 
PLATE,MOTOR MT-220 VOLTS 50 CYLE 

~ 
ATT PT 

ATT PT 

cv 
REF 
REF 

~l 
AR 

1 
1 
4 
1 
1 
1 
1 
1 
1 

, 
lA 
IB 

A 
B 

A 
B 

A 
B 



COVER AND SIDPPING GROUPS 
FIGURE 1, SHEET 4 OF 7 
PAGE 8 

2056 VISUAL INDEX 

:f: -~fT ~~: ~ 
..... • ..... l'l ..... ~~ 

COVER AND SHIPPING GROUPS 
FIGURE I, SHEET 1 OF 7 
PAGE 1 

~"$<~' .. o 
.fi U 

, ''':> 

• rr 

• 

~~>:y<~» 
--te' .. ',; 

, COVER AND SIIlPPING GROUPS 

r--'----W:-:.,,......:;~~:::::::J.£T .. La ". ",' ,." ~1 ___ ~_~_ci'E_R!.:.._1,_S._H_EE_,T_2_0_F_7 _____ --1 

~ r"~ 

COVER AND SHIPPING GROUPS 

~~~~; 1, SHEET 3 OF 7 

VISUAL INDEX I ( SHEET 1 OF 2 ) 

v 



VISUAL INDEX 

vi 

I 
i ./" 

~ LH AND RII CONSOLE TABLES 
FIGURE 2 I 
PAGE 17 I 

2050 

VISUAL INDEX I ( SHEET 2 OF 2 ) 

r---' 
~~ 

· .... ;{~;;I~-~~-
t:,,,:J ,: ,'1, 

I J 

OtT41l o __ -1.:.:.~ __________ ._ 

COVER AND SIDPPING GROUPS 
FIGURE J. SHEET 7 OF 7 
PAGE 15 



PANEL F ASSEMBLY 
FIGURE 9 
PAGE 31 

2050 

VISUAL INDEX II ( SHEET 1 OF 2 ) 

PANEL B ASSEMBLY 
FIGURE 6 
PAGE 25 

LH AND RH 1052 ADAPTER 
. FIGURE 4 

IPAGE 19 

c. E. PANEL ASSEMBLY 
FIGURE 5 

IPAGE 21 

VISUAL INDEX 

tJ/I't'0 

vii 



VISUAL INDI-:X 

viii 

2050 

ET 2 OF 2 ) VISUAL INDEX II ( SHE 

PANEL N ASSEMBLY 
FIGURE 11 
PAGE 35 



.,' 

:::i~'D-" 
1: CI 

otYAIL" _.--"-"-

CPU FINAL ASSEMBLY 
FIGURE 13 
PAGE 40 

CPU FRAME ASSEMBLY 
FIGURE 15 
PAGE 45 

2050 

».~ . 
?,:;,~ .~ 

VISUAL INDEX ill ( SHEET 1 OF 2 ) 

VISUAL INDEX 

COOLING UNIT ASSEMBLIES 
FIGURE 16 
PAGE 49 

ix 



VISUAL INDEX 

x 

It~r:~ .~r;('i~ 
l..~~_._- __ .~---=-=-",,,,,-.~ 

~ c:t 
NT"'LA 

C/D GA TE ASSEMBLY 
FIGURE 19 
PAGE 57 

A GATE ASSEMBLY 
FIGURE 17 
PAGE 51 

2050 

VISUAL INDEX m (SHEET 2 OF 2 ) 

E GATE ASSEMBLY 
FIGURE 20 
PAGE 60 

A. ,. 

B GATE ASSEMBLY 
FIGURE 18 
PAGE 54 

----] A-

1 . " a' .~"' ... r.l1': I .. _" I ,.", 

""'., 
VIE"''' 



64K, 128K AND 256K CORE 
STORAGE ASSEMBLIES 
FIGURE 21 
P 

MEMORY ASSEMBLY 
FIGURE 22. SHEET 1 OF 2 
PAGE 67 

2050 

[] 
MEMORY ASSEMBLY - 128K 
FIGURE 22, SHEET 2 OF 2 
PAGE 69 

VISUAL INDEX IV ( SHEET 1 OF 3 ) 

VISUAL INDEX 

xi 



VISUAL INDEX 

xii 

,\RRAY ASSEMBLY 
FIGURES 24 AND 24A 
PAGES 7:1 & 75 

~ _____ .J 

2050 

J . 

/~ 
~(, ;~. "'''''..!!...-

l
lJ"~) /" 
/ <11 l-!; I ./ P ~J~'<~J 

[
! J' 4Iri 

D!!~!:..'_ .. _.. ... ,I) 
eROS AND ROS MEMORY STORAGE---' 
FINAL ASSEMBLY 
FIGURE 27. SHEET 1 OF 2 
PAGE 83 

VISUAL INDEX IV ( SHEET 2 OF ~~ ) 

. ~ I 

[.l~ ... ""? 
, 

~ 
I 

~~~Ee~UNG HOUSING ASSEMBLY 

l'AGE 81 



1 FAN COOLING UN! FIGURE 28 T ASSEMBLY - 60 HZ 

PAGE 89 

2050 

~I~t~~~fING UNIT ASSEMBL Y - 50 HZ 

PAGE 91 

VISUAL INDEX IV (SHEET 3 OF 3) 

VISUAL INDEX 

COOLiNG UNIT ASSEMBLIES 
FIGURE 16 
PAGE 41' 

xUi 



VISUAL INDEX 

xiv 

ELECTRICAL POWER GROUP - 60 HZ 
FIGURE 20 
PAGE 93 

FILTER BOX ASSEMBLY 
FIGURE 32 
PAGE 101 

liNE LOSS DETECTION ASSEMBLY 
FIGURE 31 
PAGE 99 

2050 

VISUAL INDEX V ( SHEET 1 OF 10 ) 

ELECTRICAL POWER GROUP - 50 HZ 
FIGURE 30 
PAGE 96 

P
'/' 

g~" . 
Ij!) """"-

~0J: " 
0~ "<7.H1l 

liNE LOSS DETECTION BOARD ASSEMBLY 
FIGURE 31A 
PAGE 100 



:{" ). 1... 
\ .' '.. / 

.-.j 

75 AMP CONVERTER INVERTER ASSEMBLY 
FIGURES 33 AND 33A 
PAGr~S \038: lOG 

75 AMP CONVERTER ,,""""'lVlDLl 

FIGURE 35 
PAGE 114 

2050 

o . "j 

75 AMP INVERTER SECTION ASSEMBLY 
FIGUHES a:lB AND 36, SHEET 1 OF 2 
PAGES 109 & 118 

VISUAL INDEX V ( SHEET 2 OF 10 ) 

VISUAL IND"~X 

TUB AND LINER ASSEMBLY 
FIGURE 37 
PAGE 122 

75 AMP INVERTER SECTION ASSEMBLY 
FIGURES 33D AND 36, SHEET 2 OF 2 

. PAGES 111& 120 

xv 



VISUAL INDEX 

•.... ~ .. ~ 
y 
q 

... ,;' \ ~ 

6 ~ 

UPPER COVER RESISTOR ASSEMBLY 
FIGURE 34 
PAGE 113 

I "". ON OS ........ 'OOW 
115 TOCUAR[HT 

xvi 

50/60 HZ FAN ASSEMBUES 
FIGURE 40 
PAGE 126 

2050 

VISUAL INDEX V ( SHEET 3 OF 10 ) 

FAN ASSEMBLY 
FIGURE 39 
PAGE 125 



'l~ \ 'r: 

POWER GROUP F "_'W_C --
FIGURE 41, SHEEI~~toAFS~EMBLY 50/60 HZ 

PAGE 132 ;) 

, . \~ •..• ' 7 

(, i 
\ ~ 

POWER GROUP FINAL 
FIGURE 41, SHEET 4 O~SSEMBLY 50/60 HZ 

PAGE 135 5 

2050 

/' I 

... ·0 ~ .. :! 
"- ' (J 
:d~~u:' . 
" / 

vltWA' 

pOWER GROUP FIN . . 

FpIAGURE 41, SHEET ~LO~S'5SEMflLY 50/60 liZ 

GE 130 . 

POWER GROUP O£_,"IL_' --- " 

P

FAIGURE 41. SHE~I~~LO~S5SEMDLY 50/60 HZ 

GE 137 

J. F 10 ) VISUAL INDEX V ( SHEE~ 4 0 

VISUAL INDEX 

xvii 



VISUA L INDEX 

xviii 

DrvIDEH ASSEMBLY 
FIGURE 42 
PAGE 142 

GVDC AT 2. 5A 
POWER SUPPLY ASSEMBLY 
FIGURE 43 
PAGE 114 

3V. 6V OVERVOLTAGE AND BOV 
REGULATOR SCR ASSEMBUES 
FIGURE 44 
PAGE 147 

2050 

VISUAL INDEX V ( SHEET 5 OF 10 ) 

ItEMOTE O/V-O/C TEIlMINAL nOAHD 
FIGlJIU': 45 
PAGE 149 

EMERGENCY POWER-OFF 
CONTROL ASM 
FIGURE 41A 
PAGE 140 



6V AT 40 AMP MAGNETIC 
AMPliFIER ASSEMBLY 
FIGURE 48 
PAGE 157 

2050 

VISUAL INDEX V ( SHEET 6 OF 10 ) 

VISUAL INDEX 

REMOTE o/V-o/c ASSEMBLY 
FIGUR!!: 46 
PAGE 150 

,~ 

I , 
,i,? r 

~
..p'.'-;;;~" , 

.~;~~ 
, 1 

~ ,}. ';' 
,I ,~ I 

Y ,as I 

f,,~ 

r>C;r,:~ 
~~~~/ 

, ' ":\.,~,q 
1 (' ,.~~ 

':It "-'.' "~'" '~;~~"~I~."".~--<' .• """ .. """:\"~ ~l I~ .• '~ / 

1/ A.··· " "0 

~
----,~--- ....... ;-.. .. 'j 

.~ ~'~"-
~ L~ 

UIIOO"""!H40t1 1 

18 VDC AT 11 AMP AND 30 VDC 
AT 5 AMP POWER SUPPLY ASSEMBliES 
FIGURE 50 

6V AT 40 AMP MAGNETIC AMPliFIER ASSEMBLY 
FIGURE 49 
P 

xix 



VISUAL INDEX 

~·~~m·~i J.," LO 
~3 W~ I 

~. j' Ii ~ 

xx 

'If' AT >'0 AMP MAGNETIC 
!~PLIFIEH ASSEMBLY 
FIGl'HE 51 
PAGE 1U7 

AMP POWER SUPPLY ASSEMBLY 60V AT 8 
FIGURE 53 
PAGE 176 

2050 

EET 7 OF 10 ) VISUAL INDEX V ( SH 



: f6~~I;_ -----:-1 
. t:, 0 _ Pi,·~ 

!.AII ~. ___ -:-=:::-=--- ~ -

OVERVOLTAGE ASSEMBLY 
FIGURE 56 
PAGE 185 

48 V AT 2 AMP MAGNETIC 
AMPLIFIER ASSEMBLY 
FIGURE 55 
PAGE 182 

OVERVOLTAGE POWER SUPPLY ASSEMBLY 
FIGURE 57 
PAGE 187 

2050 

VISUAL INDEX V ( SHEET 8 OF 10 ) 

VISUAL INDEX 

REMOTE o/v-o/e ASSEMBLY 
FIGURE 70 
PAGE 215 

xxi 



VISUAL INDEX 

xxii 

... 

BELL ASSEMBLY 
FIGURE 61 
PAGE 192 

RELAY ASSEMBLY 
FIGURE 62 
PAGE 193 

5 SECOND TIME DELAY ASSEMBLY 
FIGURE 59 
PAGE 190 

2050 

VISUAL INDEX V ( SHEET 9 OF 10 ) 

I/o INTERFACE ASSElIfDLY 
FIGURE 60 

GATE RELAY ASSEMBLY 
FIGURE GS 
PAGE 188 





VISUA L INDEX 

xxiv 

,,!{t\ME ll4-,jI2K FINAL ASSEMBLY 
FIGURE 65, SHEET 1 OF 2 
PAGE 199 

2050 

FRAME 04-512K FINAL ASSEMBLY 
FIGURE 65, SHEET 2 OF 2 
PAGE 202 

VISUAL INDEX VI (SHEET 1 OF 2 ) 

.,,1:;· 1= ~­
L'~~,~~~~~, ] [:--',1 

512K POw~;n MODULE RELAY PANEL ASSEMBLY 
FIGUHE 66 

. PAGE 205 

~----------------------.------

REMOTE o/v-o/e ASSEMllLY 
FIGURE 67 

IPAGE 208 

GOV AT 8 AMP POWER SUPPLY ASSEMBLY 
FIGURE 68 
PAGE 209 



t' 

\ ~'~.: 
. L ' 

REMOTE o/V-o/e ASSEMBLY 
FIGURE 70 
PAGE 215 

3V AT 40A MAGNETIC 
AMPLIFIER ASSEMBLY 
FIGURES 72 AND 72A 
PAGES 219 & 222 

56V AT 4 AMP MAGNETIe .. l!C,,~~'w~c-----11 
AMPLIFIER ASSEMBLY 
FIGURE 69 
PAGE 212 

2050 

." 
\,~ 

VISUAL INDEX VI ( SHEET 2 OF 2 ) 

VISllA L INDEX 

, ~ .. 

18 VDC AT 11 AMP POWER SUPPLY 
ASSEMBLY 
FIGURE 71 
PAGE 216 

REMOTE o/v-o/e ASSEMBLY 
FIGURE 73 
PAGE 225 

6V AT 40 AMP MAGNETIC 
AMPLIFIER ASSEMBLY 
FIGURE 74 
PAGE 226 

.,'. "",. 

'j 
I 

xxv 



VISUAL INDEX 

lj-~;-l 
I . I 

I~~~ ___ ~----~ 
liIIV AT f:I AMP POWER SUPPLY .\SSEMBLY 
FIGURE 68 
PAGE 209 

FRAME 05 NOT USED ON 384K A~I> 512K 
FEATURES FOR SYSTEMS AT [~. C. 258549 
OR LATER (POWER COMPONENT REPACK_ 1-----1I1 

. AGED IN FHAME 04) 

, ·~I·: I 
\ 1l;j,,' E
~ 

.. !w.' J 

56V AT 4 AMP MAGNETIC L!:"'''''W'>-C ____ ..J 

AMPLIFIER ASSEMBLY 
FIGURE 69 
PAGE 212 

2050 

FRAME 05-512K FINAL ASSEMBLY 50/60 liZ 
FIGURE 75, SHEET 1 OF 2 
PAGE 229 

VISUAL INDEX VII ( SHEET 1 OF 3 ) 

xxvi 

FHAME 05 -512K FINAL ASSEMBLY 50/60 liZ 
FIGURE 75, SIIEET 2 OF 2 
PAGE 231 

HEMOTE o/v-o/c ASSEMBLY 
FIGURE 70 
PAGE 21" 

REMCYrE o/v-o/c ASSEMBLY 
FIGURE 67 
PAGE 208 



l~ VDC AT AMP POWER SUPPLY 
ASSEMBLY 
FIGURE 71 

FRAME 05 NOT USED ON 384K AND 512K 
FEATURES FOR SYSTEMS AT E. C. 258549 
OR LATER (POWER COMPONENT REPACK­
AGED IN FRAME 04) 

6V AT 40 AMP MAGNETIC 
AMPLIFIER ASSEMBLY 
:FIGURE 74 

226 

2050 

VISUAL INDEX VII ( SHEET 2 OF 3 ) 

VISUAL INDEX 

REMOTE o/v-o/c ASSEMBLY 
FIGURE 73 
PAGE 225 

xxvii 



VISUAL INDEX 

RELAY GATF. ASSEMBLY 
FIGUllE 76 
PAGE 234 

~HAME 05 NOT USED ON 384K AND 512K 
fEATURES FOR SYSTEMS AT 1':. C. 258549 
OR LATER (POWI':R COMPONENT REPACK- -
AGED IN FRAME 04) 

xxviii 

CABLE AND JUMPER ASSEMBLY 
COMPONENT mRTS 
FIGURE 79. SHEETS 1-6 
PAGE 239 

2050 

VISUAL INDEX vn ( SHEET 3 OF 3 ) 

COMPONENT ASSEMBLY 
FIGURE 77 
PAGE 236 

. , 
<> ~ , 
~ 

50/60 HZ FAN ASSE;:;;LX:XES 
FIGURE 78 
PAGE 237. 



2050 

DETAIL A 

DETAIL B 

A~D SHIPPING GROUPS. FIGURE 1. COVER . SHEET 1 OF 7. INDEX NOS. 

20 

3 

DETAIL E 

54_ 

52 t----50 

51---~49 
DETAIL F 

59~:: 
57 

-58 e 
DETAIL G 

1-68. SEE LIST 1. 



LIST AND 
INDEX 
NUMBER 

PART 
NUMBER 

1 234 

2050 

UNITS USABLE 

D[<;CRIOTION PER ON 
ASM. CODE 

COVER AND SHIPPING GROUPS 

----------+----------- ------;;.C,.O,:;;:D;E-.-1--::":'U~SE::-:D.,..-,O;;::Nc:--:A'""'S.....,M:--:P~R ...... I-=O':'R~TO:-'"'K,-::8'--=S-:-:U;F-=F ..... I"::'"X-------------+---;----; 
CODE 2 USED ON ASM FROM K8 TO CURRENT 

r-T-:--- NO NO. ---- -- -covflf ANiY-SHIPPING GROUPS 
SEE FIG. 1 FOR ILLUSTRATION 

r-~:-~-' ~UJ~~9 _____ !iP __ . -- .. CONS~~~ ~~~~E~ =~R DETAIL BREAKDO-W-N-----------------
- 2 15373131 NP • CONSOLE TABLE, LH 

nl t SEE FIG. 2 FOR DETAIL BREAKOOW~ 
------~ - 3 5:f52T~----- --:-LABEL-ENGL 1 SH AND GERMAN 

- 3 5352720 I' • LABEL-FRENCH 
- 4 1'5312905 ~. TRIM-UPPER 

r----:-- '5 731630 " ··-.~~S..::C-=-R-=E:-:W-:::." T=-:H:-:-:0~F:-::O:-::R~M:-::I,-:-N:-::G----=-1-=0--':"'3':"'2....,X,.,......,0::-.--::5:-:0~0:--:-L-=G-----A,...."T:-::T:--::P:-::T:---------+---:--l~----I 
- b 5349215 • STANDOFF 
- 7 34512 SCREW,BIND.HO 8-32 X .375 LG ATT PT 

1--- --::"--8 5393226 .. --,....: ..... T~RC"VI...,M,.:..:....:..-=-=-...:..:;...:......:.;:-...;;,....-=:...::.-~~~-=--=----------.:....:...:....:-..:......:.;:.--------·-+---T-h----I 
- 8 5411962 • TRIM 
~ __ ~_ 1--l.~.J630 _ _!_ SCREW.tTHD FORMING- 10-32 X 0.500 LG ATT PT 

- 10 5393212 • HINGE AND TRIM ASM 
- 11 131630 • SCREW, THO FORMING- 10-32 X 0.500 LG ATT PT 
- 12 5400612 __ ~_~R~A~C~K=~E~T~-~S~P~R~I~N~G~MT~G~----~---------------______ ~~-~--~ 
- 13 5393211 •• HINGE-TRIM 
- 14 5393213 •• TRIM 
- 15 5400613 • SPRING-EXTENSION 
- 16 5400513 • BRACKET-TRIM SPRING 
- 17 58201 • SCREW,MACH-UNDRCT BIND HO 8-32 X 1/4 LG ATT PT 
- 18 5364309 • LA8~E~L~-~E~N~G~l~I~S~H---------------------------------_4-~~---4 
- 18 5364317 • LABEL-FRENCH 
- 18 5364319 • LABEL-GERMAN 
- 19 5373169 • COVER,TOP 
- 20 5373170 • COVER,TOP 
- 21 5372866 • TRIM 
- 22 731630 • SCREW,THD FORMING- 10-32 X 0.500 lG ATT PT 
- 23 5400515 • COVER ASM-BLUE 
- 23 5400516 • COVER ASH-GREV 
- 23 5400511 • COVER ASM-REO 
- 23 5400518 • COVER ASH-YELLOW 
- 24 5372775 •• LATCH ASSEMBLV 
- 25 34512 • SCREW,BIND.HD 8-32 X .375 LG ATT PT 
- 26 597671 •• BUMPER 
- 27 510379 •• SCREW ATT PT 
- 28 251187 •• NUT,PLAIN,HEX- 6-32 X 3/8 FL W ATT PT 
- 29 5373035 • • BASE-BUMPER 
- 30 5528 •• SCREW,MACH BIND HD 8-32 X .625 LG ATT PT 
- 31 5403698 •• COVER-BLUE 
- 32 5397712 • COVER ASSEMBLV-RED 
- 32 5397713 • COVER ASSEMBLY-VElLOW 
- 32 5397714 • COVER ASSEMBLY-BLUE 

~. 32 . 5397715 • COVER ASSEMBL V-GRAY 
- 33 731630 • SCREW,THD FORMING- 10-32 X 0.500 LG ATT PT 
- 34 5372775 •• LATCH ASSEMBLV 

35 34512 • SCREW,BIND.HD 8-32 X .375 LG ATT PT 
- 36 591671 • • BUMPER 
- 37 510379 •• SCREW ATT PT 
- 38 257187 •• NUT,PLAIN,HEX- 6-32 X 3/8 FL W ATT PT 
- 39 5373035 • • BASE-BUMPER 
- ~o 5528 •• SCREW,MACH BIND HD 8-32 X .625 LG ATT PT 
- 41 5372895 •• LOCK ASSEMBLY 
- 42 34512 •• SCREW,BINO.HD 8-32 X .375 lG ATT PT 
- 43 311462 ••• PIN,SPRING- 0.133 X 0.750 LG 
- 44 5372893 ••• CLIP 
- 45 5312894 • • • BRACKET 
- 46 5418257 •• STAY MECHANISM ASSEMBLY-LEFT HAND 

41 34512 •• SCREW,BINO.HD 8-32 X .375 LG ATT PT 
- 48 5407558 ••• STAY ARM ASSEMBLY-l.H. 
- 49 257189 ••• NUT,HEX- 8-32 
- 50 1090813 ••• WASHER,LOCK,SPLIT RING- .168 10, .296 00 
- 51 22478 ••• WASHER,Fl- 0.170 10 0.375 00 0.32 THK 
- 52 528287 ••• FELT-OIL LOWER 
- 53 5407562 ••• WASHER,FL- 5/16 10 X 5/8 00 X 1/8 THK 
- 54 5401559 ••• BRACKET ASSEMBlY,GUIDE-STAV MECHANISM 
- 55 5391716 •• _HINGE ASM-COVER 
- 56 32617 •• SCREW,MACH-BIND HO 10-32 X 0.438 LG ATT PT 
- 57 5372760 ••• PIN-HINGE 

2 



2050 

LIST AND PART UNITS USABLE 
INDEX NUMBER DESCRIPTION PER ON 
NUMBER 1 2 3 4 ASM. CODE 

1 - 58 261t61t1 · · • RING,RETAINING-EXT 0.114 10 X 0.025 THK ATT PT 2 
- 59 5372817 · . • HINGE,COVER 1 
- 60 5372855 · · • HINGE-DOOR 1 
- 61 _ 5373003 · • HINGE 3 
--62. 367 · eo SCREW,MACH-FL CSK HD 10-32 X 518 lG ATT PT 6 
- 63 125930 · • NUT-STOP, ELASTIC HEX 10-32 All PT 6 
- 64 5403686 · • COYER-BLUE 1 
- 64 5403687 · • COYER-GRAY -~ ---- 64 5403688 · • COYER-RED 1 
- 64 5403689 · • COVER-YEllOW 1 
- 65 5407422 • SCREW,SHOULDER 10- 32 X .020 00 2 
- 66 5372858 • SCREW,HEX HD 10-32 X .50 lG 12 
- 67 367 • SCREW,MACH-Fl CSK HO 10-32 X 518 lG 12 
- 68 125930 • NUT-STOP, ELASTIC HEX 10-32 12 

--

---

--

-~ 

. --

- --

- --

-.-~ 

--

--

3 



DETAIL A 

DETAIL D 

118 
119 

____ 96 

: 95 
... -94 

98 $----93 

I07~~ 108, 

V . / 
112~ 

113~~ 

~-~III. 
¢. -- ---109 

~1I0 

___ 114 

2050 

DETAIL C 

......... ................... ..... ..... 

DETAIL E INDEX NOS. 69-128. SEE LIST 1. 
COVER ANO SHIPPING GROUPS" SHEET 2 OF 1. FIGURE 1. 

DETAIL F 

4 



2050 

LI ST AND PART UNITS USABLE 
INDEX NUMBER DESCRIPTION PER ON 
NUMBER 1 2 3 4 ASM. CODE 

1 - 69 5400448 • KICKPLATE ASSEMBLY 2 
- 70 731630 • SCREW,THO FORMING- 10-32 X 0.500 LG ATT PT 8 
- 71 5403879 · · BRACKET KICKPLATE MTG 2 
- 72 381741 · · SCREW,THREAO FORM-PAN HD 8-32 X 3/8 LG ATT PT 4 
- 73 5372831 · • KICKPlATE,SIDE 1 
- 74 5312987 · TR 1M-CLOSURE .RH 1 
- 75 5312986 • TRIM-CLOSURE LH 1 
- 76 731630 • SCREW.THD FORMING- 10-32 X 0.500 LG ATT PT 8 
-77 5312797 • BRACKET 4 
- 78 537215' · SCREW,HEX HD 10-32 X .50 LG ATT PT 16 
- 79 539772e • COVER ASSEMBLY-RED 1 
- 79 5397729 • COVER ASSEMBLY-YELLOW 1 
- 79 5397731 • COVER ASSEMBLY~BLUE 1 
- 79 5397732 • COVER ASSEMBLY-GRAY 1 
- 80 731630 • SCREW,THO FORMING- 10-32 X 0.500 lG ATT PT 6 
- 81 5372775 · · LATCH ASSEMBLY 
- 82 34512 • SCREW,BINO.HD.8-32 X .375 LG ATT PT 1 
- 83 597671 · • BUMPER 2 
- 84 510379 · · SCREW ATT PT 2 
- 85 257187 · • NUT,PLAIN,HEX- 6-32 X 3/8 FL W ATT PT 2 
- 86 5373035 · · BASE-BUMPER 2 
- 87 5528 · · SCREW,MACH BIND HD 8-32 X .625 LG ATT PT 2 
- 88 5372895 · · LOCK ASSEMBLY 1 --SEE INDEX 41 FOR DETAIL BREAKOOWN 
- 89 34512 · • SCREW,BIND.HO 8-32 X .375 lG ATT PT 2 
- 90 5418258 · · STAY MECHANISM ASSEMBLY-RIGHT HAND 1 
- 91 34512 · · SCREW,BIND.HD 8-32 X .375 LG ATT PT 3 
- 92 5407558 · · · STAY ARM ASSEMBlY-l.H. 1 
- 93 257189 · · • NUT,HEX- 8-32 ATT PT 1 
- 94 1090873 · · • WASHER,LOCK,SPLIT RING- .168 10, .296 00 ATT Pl 1 
- 95 22478 · · .. WASHER,FL- 0.170 10 0.375 00 0.32 THK ATT PT 1 
- 96 528287 · · · FELT-OIL LOWER 1 '-- 97 5407562 · · · WASHER,FL- 5/16 10 X 5/8 00 X 1/8 THK 1 
- 98 5407559 · · · BRACKET ASSEMBLY,GUIDE-STAY MECHANISM 1 
- 99 5397716 · · · HINGE ASM-COVER 3 ._-

SEE INDEX 55 FOR DETAIL BREAKDOWN 
-100 32617 · · · SCREW,MACH-BIND HO 10-32 X 0.438 lG ATT PT b 
-101 5373003 · · • HINGE 3 
-102 367 · · · SCREW,MACH-FL CSK HO 10-32 X 5/8 LG ATT PT 6 
-103 125930 · · • NUT-STOP, ELASTIC HEX 10-32 A1T PT 6 
-104 5403690 · · • COVER-BLUE 1 
-104 5403691 · · • COVER-GRAY 1 
-104 5403692 · · • COYER-RED 1 
-104 5403693 · · • COVER-YELLOW 1 
-105 5407422 · SCREW,SHOULDER 10- 32 X .020 00 1 
-106 5400510 • COVER ASM-SOLID BLUE 1 
-106 5400511 • COYER ASM-SOLID GRAY 1 
-106 5400512 • COVER ASM-SOlID RED 1 
-106 5400513 • COVER ASM-SOlID YELLOW 1 
-107 5372775 · • LATCH ASSEMBLY 1 
-108 34512 · • SCREW,BINO.HO 8-32 X .375 LG ATT PT 1 
-109 597671 · · BUMPER 2 
-110 510379 · · SCREW ATT PT 2 ---Ill 257187 · · NUT,PLAIN,HEX 6 32 X 3/8 FL W ATT PT 2 
-112 5373035 · · BASE-BUMPER 2 
-113 5528 · · SCREW,MACH BIND HD 8-32 X .625 LG ATT PT 2 
-114 5403694 · · COYER-BLUE 1 
-114 5403695 · • COVER-GRAY 1 
-114 5403696 · • COVER-RED 1 
-114 5403697 · COVER-YELLOW 1 
-115 5403763 · SCREEN 1 
-116 5373004 • COVER END 1 
-117 34512 · SCREW,BIND.HO 8-32 X .375 LG ATT PT 4 
-118 5373176 • COYER,TOP 1 
-119 5403786 · SUPPORT-GRID COVER ATT PT 2 
-120 5418145 • COYER ASM,VENTED,HINGED 1 
-121 731630 • SCREW,THO FORMING- 10-32 X 0.500 LG ATT PT 10 
-122 513668 · • CATCH,FRICTION LATCH 2 
-123 55126 · • SCREW,MACH-BINO HD 6-32 X .188 LG ATT PT 4 
-124 5372922 · • STAY MECHANISM ASM-LH 1 
-125 58207 · · SCREW,MACH-UNORCT BIND HO 8-32 X 1/4 LG ATT PT 2 
-126 5373048 · • SEAL-VENTED COVER 1 
-127 58207 · • SCREW,MACH-UNORCT BIND HD 8-32 X 1/4 LG All PT 7 
-128 5418146 · • COVER, VEN1E.D 1 

5 



DETAIL C 

6 

9 
8 @ 

145 

157 130 

152-_-1 

AND SHIPPING GROUPS. SH FIGURE 1. COVER 

2050 

\ ~ 130 

13i !."" '--.. 
131 "-

DETAIL A 

DETAIL E 

162 
~~163 

164 '~ 
16('R! 168 

166¥ 167 

EET 3 OF 7. INDEX NOS. 129-111. SEE LIST 1. 



2050 

LIST AND PART UNITS USABLE 
INDEX NUMBER DESCRIPTION PER ON 
NUMBER 1 2 3 4 ASM. CODE 

1 -129 5420384 • COVER ASSEMBLY,MEMORY WALL FRONT AR 
USED FOR ABOVE FLOOR CABLING 

-129 5418141 • COVER ASM,VENTED AR 
USED FOR BELOW FLOOR CABLING-DOMESTIC 

-130 131630 • SCREW,THD FORMING- 10-32 X 0.500 LG ATT PT 10 
-131 513668 • • CATCH,FRICTION LATCH 2 

USED ON COVER ASM FOR ABOVE FLR CABLING 
-131 513668 • • CATCH,FRICTION LATCH 1 

USED ON COVER ASM FOR BelOW FLR CABLING 
-132 55126 · • SCREW,MACH-BIND HD 6-32 X .188 LG ATT PT 4 
-133 5312921 • • MECHANISM ASSEMBLY,STAY 1 
-134 58201 · • SCREW,MACH-UNDRCT BIND HD 8-32 X 1/4 LG ATT 'T 2 
-135 5401568 · • LATCH ASSEMBLY 1 

USED ON COVER ASM FOR ABOVE FLR CABLING 
SEE INDEX 161 FOR DETAIL BREAKDOWN 

-136 58201 · • SCREW,MACH-UNDRCT BIND HD 8-32 X 1/4 LG ATT PT 2 
-131 5418185 • • COVER,VENTED 1 

USI:D oN COVER ASM FOR ABOVE FlR (';ABLING -.-

-137 5418148 · . COVER,VENTED 1 
USED ON COVER ASM FOR BELOW FLR CABLING 

-138 5418113 • BUMPER 2 
-139 251189 • NUT,HEX- 8-32 ATT PT 2 
-140 5407565 • STRIKE,LATCH 1 
-141 28413 • SCREW,MACH BIND HD 10 32 X 5/16 LG ATT PT 2 
-142 513669 • STRIKE-FRICTION LATCH 1 
-143 131626 • SCREW, PAN HEAD, 6-32 X .25 LONG ATT PT 2 
-144 5400520 • COVER AS~VENTED 1 
-145 34512 • SCREW,BIND.HD 8-32 X .315 LG ATT PT 2 
-146 5373051 · • BRACKET-COVER 2 
-141 58201 • • SCREW,MACH-UNDRCT BIND HD 8-32 X 1/4 LG ATT PT 4 
-148 5313048 • • SEAL-VENTED COVER 1 
-149 58207 • • SCREW,MACH-UNDRCT BIND HD 8-32 X 1/4 LG ATT PT 1 
-150 5313063 · . . PLATE SEAL 1 
-151 58207 · • SCREW,MACH-UNDRCT BIND HD 8-32 X 1/4 LG ATT PT 7 
-152 5373060 · • COVER-VENTED 1 
-153 5313116 • COVER,TOP 1 
-154 5313171 • COVER,TOP 2 
-155 5403186 • SUPPORT-GRID COVER ATT PT 6 
-156 5420385 • COVER ASSEMBLY,MEMORY WALL REAR 1 

USED FOR ABOVE FLOOR CABLING 
-156 5397802 • COVER-VENTED 1 

USED FOR BELOW FLOOR CABLING-DOMESTIC 
-157 731630 • SCREW,THD FORMING- 10-32 X 0.500 LG ATT PT 10 
-158 513668 · · CATCH,FRICTION LATCH 2 .. - ..• 

USED ON COVER ASM FOR ABOVE FLR CABLING 
-158 513668 · . CATCH,FRICTION LATCH 1 

USED ON COVER ASM FOR BELOW FLR CABLING 
-159 55726 · • SCREW,MACH-BIND HD 6-32 X .188 LG All pT 4 
-160 5407568 · . LATCH ASSEMBLY 1 

USED ON COVER ASM FOR ABOVE FLR CABLING 
-161 58207 • • S(';REW,MA(';H-UNDR(';l BIND HD 8-3Z X 1/4 LG All Pl 2 
-162 186399 · · • SCREW, MACH-BIND HD 2-56 X 3/16 LG 1 
-163 47987 · • • NUT,PLAIN,HEX- 2-56 X 3/16 FL W 1 
-164 15881 · · • SCREW, MACH-BIND HD 2-56 X 1/8 LG 1 
-165 5418181 · . • SPRING,EXTENSION 1 
-166 5407564 · . • HUB,LATCH 1 
-167 5407566 · . • BRACKET,LATCH MOUNTING 1 
-168 5407563 • •• PLATE,LATCHING 1 
-169 5372921 • • MECHANISM ASSEMBLY,STAY 1 
-l10 58201 • • SCREW,MACH-UNDRCT BIND HD 8-32 X 1/4 lG ATT PT 2 
-171 5418131 · • COVER, VENTED 1 

USED ON COVER ASM FOR ABOVE FLR CABLING 
-171 5372998 · . COYER-YENTED 1 

USED ON COVER ASM FOR BELOW FLR CABLING 

--

7 



.________'91 

'-.. l..J ~189 
<~185 

~ 

178 

184 I 

......... I I 1 1 " 

2050 

~~~i'~ j:jii 

~ 
'- ,I, I" 

191 190 "j I I' 1/ 
186 / ;:J I,J( . 

187' /' ,/ ~~, 
DETAILC ,,/ .... " ",- DETAIL D 

DETAILE DETAIL F 

179 

182 

190 

""' ................ , 
" ~ ~ 
'~.......... ' ...... 

, ~ ~ , , , 
<? .......... ,'~ '~ 
/'/ I..... , , 
;/ "" , o ......... , ', ~ 

...... ...... ....... ' 

................... , , ............. 
209 '~ ..... 

......... 212 
211 

FIGURE 1. COVER AND SHIPPING GROUPS. SHEET ~ OF 1. INDEX NOS. 112-215. SEE LIST 1. 
8 



2050 

LIST AND PART UNITS USABLE 
INDEX NUMBER DESCRIPTION PER ON 
NUMBER 1 2 3 4 ASM. CODE 

1 -112 5418113 • BUMPER 2 
-113 257189 • NUT,HEX- 8-32 ATT PT 2 
-114 5407565 • STRIKE,LATCH 1 
-175 28413 • SCREW, MACH-BIND HD 10-32 X 5/16 LG ATT PT 2 
-176 513669 • STRIKE-FRICTION LATCH 1 
-117 731626 • SCREW, PAN HEAD, 6-32 X .25 LONG ATT PT 2 
-178 5373178 • COVER,FRAME,24X43 1 
-179 5373179 • COVER 1 
-180 5403716 • SUPPORT-GRID COVER ATT PT 3 
-i81 5421427 • SCREEN 1 
-182 540747' • SCREEN 1 
-183 5411114 • COVER ASM,VENTED 1 

USED ON BASIC FINAL ASM 
-163 5418114 • COVER ASH,VENTED 2 

USED ON CONVERSION FEATURES 
-184 58207 • SCREW,MACH-UNDRCT BIND HD 8-32 X 1/4 LG ATT PT 2 
-185 336003 • • SCREW 1 
-186 5373063 • • PLATE SEAL 1 
-187 58207 · • SCREW,MACH-UNDRCT BIND HD 8-32 X 1/4 LG ATT PT 1 
-188 5373028 • • COVER-VENTED 1 
-189 5403817 • BRACKET-FILLER UPPER 2 
-190 5400631 • BRACKET-FILLER LOWER 2 
-191 131630 • SCREW,THD FORMING- 10-32 X 0.500 LG ATT PT 8 
-192 5407436 • COVER ASM,VENTED 1 
-193 5373051 · . BRACKET-COVER 1 
-194 58207 • • SCREW,MACH-UNDRCT BIND HD 8-32 X 1/4 LG' ATT PT 2 
-195 5313063 • • PLATE SEAL 2 
-196 58207 · • SCREW,MACH-UNDRCT BIND HD 8-32 X 1/4 LG ATT PT 14 
-197 5407435 • • COVER,VENTED 1 
-198 5372883 • BRACKET-TOP 1 
-199 5373059 • BRACKET-COVER MTG 1 
-200 131630 • SCREW,THD FORMING- 10-32 X 0.500 LG ATT PT 4 
-201 5372999 • COVER-VENTED 1 
-202 34512 • SCREW,BIND.HD 8-32 X .375 LG ATT PT 2 
-203 5373031 • COVER,VENTED 1 

USED ON CONVERSION FEATURES 
-203 5400634 • COVER ASM-VENTED 1 

USED ON BASIC FINAL ASM 
SEE INDEX 207 FOR DETAIL BREAKOOWN 

-204 5312883 • BRACKET-TOP 2 
-205 34512 • SCREW,BIND.HD 8-32 X .375 LG ATT PT 2 
-206 731630 • SCREW,THD FORMING 10-32 X 0.500 LG ATT PT 10 
-207 5400634 • COVER ASH-VENTED 1 

USED ON CONVERSION FEATURES 
-207 5397801 • COVER ASH-VENTED 1 

USED ON BASIC FINAL ASM 
-208 731630 • SCREW,THD FORMING- 10-32 X 0.500 LG ATT PT 10 
-209 513668 • • CATCH,FRICTION LATCH 2 
-210 55726 · • SCREW,MACH-BIND HD 6-32 X .188 LG ATT PT 4 
-211 5313048 · . SEAL-VENTED COVER 1 
-212 58207 · • SCREW,MACH-UNDRCT BIND HO 8-32 X 1/4 LG ATT PT 7 
-213 5372922 • • STAY MECHANISM ASM-LH 1 
-214 58201 • • SCREW,MACH-UNDRCT BIND HD 8-32 X 1/4 LG ATT PT 2 
-215 5400632 • • COVER-VENTED 1 

USED ON COVER ASM FOR CONVERSION FEATURE 
-215 5313002 · • COVER-VENTED 1 

USED ON COVER ASM FOR BASIC FINAL ASM 

9 



2050 

,"', ' 
226 ................................... 

225 ,/'.... ">>>.~ ... ,,-,¥ '-./ ." .. : .............. 
'V ,', 

~~
28 ....................... 

,/' 227',""" ..... 
221 

220 

222 

DETAIL A 

250 

237 

DETAIL B DETAIL C 

FIGURE 1. COVER AND SHIPPING GROUPS. SHEET 5 OF 7. INDEX NOS. 216-254. SEE LIST 1. 
10 



2050 

LIST AND PART UNITS USABLE 
INDEX NUMBER DESCRIPTION PER ON 
NUMBER 1 234 ASM. CODE 

1 -216 5420386 • COVER ASSEMBLY,POWER WALL 1 
USED FOR ABOVE FLOOR CABLING 

-216 5400635 • COVER ASM-VENT.ED 1 
USED FOR BELOW FLOOR CABLING-DOMESTIC 

-211 731630 • SCREW,THD FORMING- 10-32 X 0.500 LG AlT PT 10 
-218 513668 · . CATCH,fRICTION LATCH 1 

USED ON COVER ASM FOR ABOVE FLR CABLING 
-218 513668 • • CATCH,FRICTION LATCH 2 

USED ON COVER ASM FOR BELOW FLR CABLING 
-219 55726 · . SCREW,MACH-BIND HD 6-32 X .188 LG ATT PT 4 
-220 5407568 · . LATCH ASSEMBLY 1 

USED ON COVER ASM FOR ABOVE FLR CABLING 
SEE INDEX 161 FOR DETAIL BREAKDOWN 

-221 58201 • • SCREW,MACH-UNDRCT BIND HD 8-32 X 1/4 LG ATT PT 2 
-222 5372921 • • MECHANISH ASSEHBLY,STAY 1 
-223 58207 · . SCREW,MACH-UNORCT BIND HD 8-32 X 1/4 LG ATT PT 2 
-224 5418132 • • COVER,VENTEO 1 

USED ON COVER ASH FOR ABOVE FLR CABLING 
-224 5400633 · . COVER-VENTED 1 

USED ON COVER ASM FOR BELOW FLR CABLING 
-225 5418113 • BUMPER 2 
-226 257189 • NUT ,HEX- 8-32 ATT PT 2 
-227 5407565 • STRIKE,LATCH 1 
-228 28413 • SCREW,MACH-BIND HD 10 32 X 5/16 LG ATT PT 2 
-229 513669 • STRIKE-FRICTION LATCH 1 
-230 731626 • SCREW, PAN HEAD, 6-32 X .25 LONG AlT PT 2 
-231 5420450 • COVER ASSEMBLY,VENTED 1 

USED FOR WORLD TRADE 
-231 5418134 • COVER ASM,VENTED 1 

USED FOR DOMESTIC 
-232 731630 • SCREW,THO FORMING- 10-32 X 0.500 LG ATT PT 10 
-233 513668 • • CATCH,FRICTION LATCH 1 

USED ON COVER ASM-WORLD TRADE 
-233 513668 · . CATCH,FRICTION LATCH 2 

USED ON COVER ASM-DOMESTIC 
-234 55726 · . SCREW,MACH-BINO HO 6-32 X .188 LG ATT PT 4 
-235 5401568 • • LATCH ASSEMBLY 1 

USED ON COVER ASH-WORLD TRADE 
SEe INDEX 161 FOR DETAIL BREAKDOWN 

-236 58207 · . SCREW,MACH-UNDRCT BIND HD 8-32 X 1/4 LG ATT PT 2 
-237 5372921 • • MECHANISM ASSEHBLY,STAY 1 
-238 186759 · . SCREW,MACH-BIND HD 8-32 X 5/16 LG ATT PT 2 
-239 5420448 • • COVER,YENTED 1 

USED ON COVER ASM-WORLD TRADE --
-239 5418135 · · COVER,VENTED 1 

USED ON COVER ASH-DOMESTIC 
-240 5407565 • STRIKE,LATCH 1 
-241 28413 • SCREW,MACH-BIND HD 10-32 X 5/16 LG ATT PT 2 
-242 5418113 • BUMPER 2 
-243 251189 • NUT,HEX- 8-32 ATT PT 2 
-244 513669 • 5TRIKE-FRICTION LATCH 1 
-245 731626 • SCREW, PAN HEAD, 6-32 X .25 LONG ATT PT 2 
-246 5403741 • COVER ASSEMBLY,REAR,LH 2 
-247 731630 • SCREW,THD FORMING- 10-32 X 0.500 LG ATT PT 20 
-248 513668 • • CATCH,FRICTION LATCH 2 
-249 55726 · • SCREW,HACH~BIND HD 6-32 X .188 LG ATT PT 2 
-250 5373048 · · SEAL-VENTED COVER 1 
-251 58207 · . SCREW,MACH-UNDRCT BIND HO 8-32 X 1/4 LG ATT PT 7 
-252 5372922 · · STAY MECHANISM ASM-LH 1 
-253 58207 • • SCREW,MACH-UNORCT BIND HD 8-32 X 114 LG ATT PT 2 
-254 5373001 · . COVER,VENTEDtHINGEDtLH 1 

11 



12 
COVER FIGURE 1. AND SHIPPING GROUPS. 

2050 

SHEET 6 OF 7. 

." '" 
",/ .,'" '" 267 

"'-:: ~ 266 ;; ;'--T
V C/i 

260 It-........ 
2{ 

INDEX NOS. SEE LI ST 1. 255-308. 



2050 

LIST AND PART UNITS USABLE 
INDEX NUMBER DESCRIPTION PER ON 
NUMBER I 2 j 4 ASM. CODE 

1 -255 5420449 • COVER ASSEMBLY,VENTED 1 
USED FOR WORLD TRAOE 

-255 5403412 • COVER ASSEMBLY,VENTED 1 
, USED FOR DOMESTIC 

-256 131630 • SCREW,THD FORMING- 10-32 X 0.50t) LG AlT PT 10 
-251 513668 · · CATCH,FRICTION LATCH 1 

USED ON COVER ASM-WORLD TRADE 
-251 513668 · • CATCH,FRICTION LATCH 2 

USED ON COVER ASM-DOMESTIC 
-258 55126 · · SCREW,MACH-BIND HD 6-32 X .188 LG ATT PT 2 
-259 5401568 · • LATCH ASSEMBLY 1 

USED ON COVER ASM-WORLD TRADE 
SEE INDEX 161 FOR DETAIL ~REAKDOWN 

-260 58201 · · SCREW~MACH-UNDRCT BIND HD 8-32 X 1/4 LG ATT PT 2 
-261 5312921 · · MECHANISM ASSEMBLY,STAY 1 
-262 186159 · · SCREW,MACH-BIND HD 8-32 X 5/16 LG ATT PT 2 
-263 5420441 · • COVER,VENTED 1 

USED ON COVER ASM-WORLD TRADE 
-263 5313000 · · COVER,VENTED,HINGED,RH 1 

USED ON COVER ASM-DOMESTIC 
-264 5401565 ;. STRIKE,LATCH 1 
-265 28413 · SCREW,MACH-BIND HD 10-32 X 5/16 LG ATT PT 2 
-266 5418113 • BUMPER 2 
-261 251189 • NUT,HEX- 8-32 ATl PT 2 
-268 513669 · STRIKE-FRICTION LATCH 1 
-269 131626 • SCREW, PAN HEAD, 6-32 X .25 LONG ATl Pl 2 
-210 5400519 • COVER ASM-VENTED 1 
-211 34512, • SCREW,BIND.HD 8-32 X .315 LG ATl PT 2 
-272 5373051 · • BRACKET-COVER 2 
-213 58207 · · SCREW,MACH UNDRCT BIND HD 8-32 X 1/4 LG ATT PT 4 
-274 5373048 · · SEAL-VENTED COVER 1 
-215 58201 · • SCREW,MACH-UNDRCT BIND HD 8-32 X 1/4 LG ATT PT 7 
-276 5373060 · • COVER-VENTED 1 
-271 5729268 • COVER 1 

USED FOR ABOVE FLOOR CABLING 
-277 5373004 • COVER END 1 

USED FOR BELOW FLOOR CABLING 
-278 731630 • SCREW,THD FORMING- 10-32 X 0.500 LG ATl PT 8 
-279 5312883 · BRACKET-TOP 4 
-280 34512 • SCREW,BIND.HD 8-32 X .375 LG ATT PT 4 
-281 5313171 • COVER,TOP 1 

282 5313176 • COVER,TOP 1 
-283 5364309 • LABEL-ENGLI SH 1 
-283 5364317 • LABEL-FRENCH 1 
-283 5364319 · LABEL-GERMAN 1 
-284 5391728 • COVER ASSEMBLY-REO 1 
-284 5397729 • COVE~ ASSEMBLY-YELLOW 1 
-284 5397731 • COVER ASSEMBLY BLUE 1 
-284 5397732 • COVER ASSEMBLY-GRAY 1 

SEE INDEX 79 FOR DETAIL BREAKDOWN 
-285 731630 • SCREW,THD FORMING- 10 32 X 0.500 LG ATT PT 6 
-286 5407422 • SCREW,SHOULDER 10- 32 X .020 00 All PT 1 
-287 5400510 • COVER ASM-SOLID BLUE 1 
-281 5400511 • COVER ASH-SOLID GRAY 1 
-287 5400512 • COVER ASM-SOLID RED 1 
-281 5400513 • COVER ASM-SOLID YELLOW 1 

USED FOR DOMESTIC 
SEE INDEX 106 FOR DETAIL BREAKDOWN 

-281 5420315 • COVER ASSEMBLY-BLUE 1 
-281 5420316 • COVER ASSEMBLY-GREY 1 
-281 5420311 • COVER ASSEMBLY-RED 1 
-281 5420318 • COVER ASSEMBLY-YELLOW 1 

USED FOR WORLD TRADE 
-288 591611 · · BUMPER 2 
-289 5644 · · SCREW,MACH-FIL H 6-32 X 5/8 LG ATl PT 2 
-290 5313035 · BASE-BUMPER 2 
-291 5528 · • SCREW,MACH BIND HD 8-32 X .625 LG ATT PT 2 
-292 251181 · • NUT,PLAIN,HEX- 6-32 X 3/8 FL W ATT PT 4 
-293 5418210 · • LATCH ASSEMBLY,LOCKING 1 
-294 34512 · · SCREW,BIND.HD 8-32 X .315 LG ATT PT 1 
-295 5420361 · · • BODY-LATCH 1 
-296 5420313 · · • BODY,PIN 1 
-291 5420312 · · • PIN-CATCH 1 
-298 5420369 · · • CATCH 1 
-299 332141 · · • RING,RETAINING-EXT 0.201 10 X 0.025 THK 1 
-300 5420310 · · • SPRING 1 

13 



2050 

LIST AND PART UNITS USABLE 
INDEX NUMBER DESCRIPTION PER ON 
NUMBER 1 2 3 4 ASM. CODE 

1 -301 257966 · .. SETSCREW,SPLINE DRV FLAT PT 4-40 X 1/2 1 
-302 48594 · . • SCREW,MACH-BIND HD.6-32 X 0.250 LG 2 
-303 257984 • •• WASHER,LOtk-SPLIT 1/8 10 X 13/64 00 2 
-304 71 · . • PIN,COTTER- 0.060 DIA X 1/2 LG 2 
-305 125360 • •• SPRING, HELICAL EXTENSION 1 
-306 5420366 · . • LOCk PIN-LATCH 1 
-307 5420368 • • • BRACkET 1 
-308 5403694 • • COVER-BLUE 1 
-308 5403695 • • COVER-GRAY 1 
-308 5403696 · . COVER-RED 1 
-308 1------ 5403697 • • COVER-YELLOW 1 

14 



DETAIL A 

DETAIL B 

309 
~IO 

317 
318r-----I4~ 

311 
312 

:::~~ 
t( .,,~ 

!~~T~I 
I I 1 I 

I : I 

I I 

I I I 
I I I I 

uj) 
DETAIL D 

2050 

345~ 

346~ 

347 
340 

341 

DETAIL E 

FIGURE 1. COVER. AND.SHIPPING GROUPS. SHEET 1 OF 1. INDEX NOS. 309-341. SEE LIST 1. 
15 



2050 

LIST AND PART UNITS USABLE 
I NDE X NUMBER DESCRIPTION PER ON 
NUMBER 1 2 3 4 ASM. CODE 

1 -309 5393090 • COVER,VENTED 1 
-310 34512 • SCREW,BIND.HD 8~32 X .375 LG ATT PT 6 
-311 5372884 · BRACKET-VENTED COVER MOUNTING 2 
-312 343747 · SCREW,SHOULDERED-FH 10-32 ATT PT 2 
-313 5372883 • BRACKET-TOP 2 
-314 731630 • SCREW, THO FORMING- 10-32 X 0.500 LG AlT PT 4 
-315 5421373 · STRIKE 3 
-316 5372858 • SCREW, HEX HD 10-32 X .50 LG ATT PT 6 
-317 5372866 • TRIM 2 
-318 731630 · SCREW,THD FORMING- 10-32 X 0.500 LG ATT PT 10 
- 319 5400515 • COVER ASM-BLUE 1 

-'::319 5400516 · COVER ASM-GREY 1 
-319 5400517 • COVER ASM-REO 1 
-319 5400518 • COVER ASM-YELLOW 1 

------"~--

USED FOR DOMESTIC 
SEE INDEX 23 FOR DETAIL BREAKDOWN 

- 319 5420380 • COVER ASSEMBLY-BLUE 1 
-319 5420381 • (;(JVER aSSEII1!!!lY-GREY 1 
-319 5 ... 20382 • COVER ASSEMBLY-RED 1 
-319 5420383 • COVER ASSEMBLY-YELLOW 1 

USED FOR WORLD TRADE 
-320 367 · SCREW,MACH-FL CSK HD 10-32 X 5/8 LG ATT PT 12 
-321 125930 · · NUT-STOP, ELASTIC HEX 10-32 ATT PT 12 
-322 591671 · BUMPER 2 
-323 5644 · • SCREW,MACH-FIL H 6-32 X 5/8 LG ATT PT 2 
-324 5373035 · · BASE-BUMPER 2 
-325 5528 · • SCREW,MACH BIND HD 8-32 X .625 LG AlT PT 2 
-326 257187 · • NUT,PLAIN,HEX- 6-32 X 3/8 FL W ATT ~T 4 
-327 5418210 · • LATCH ASSEMBLY,LOCKING 1 

SEE INDEX 293 FOR DETAIL BREAKDOWN 
-328 34512 · · SCREW,BIND.HD 8-32 X .375 LG ATT PT 1 
-329 5403698 · • COVER-BLUE 1 
-329 5403699 · • COVER-GRAY 1 
-329 5403700 · • COVER-RED 1 
-329 5403101 · · COVER-YELLOW 1 
-330 5397712 • COVER ASSEMBLY-RED 1 
-330 5391713 • COVER ASSEMBLY-YELLOW 1 
-330 5397114 • COVER ASSEMBLY-BLUE 1 
-330 5391715 • COVER ASSEMBLY-GRAY 

SEE INDEX 32 FOR DETAIL BREAKDOWN 
1 

-331 731630 · SCREW, THO FORMING- 10-32 X 0.500 LG ATT PT 6 
-332 5400448 • KICKPLATE ASSEMBLY 2 

SEE INDEX 69 FOR DETAIL BREAKDOWN 
-333 731630 · SCREW, THO FORMING- 10-32 X 0.500 LG ATT PT 8 
-334 5372989 • TRIM CLOSURE,TOP 1 
-335 5372986 • TRIM-CLOSURE LH i 
-336 5372981 • TRIM-CLOSURE RH 1 
-337 731630 • SCREW,THD FORMING- 10-32 X 0.500 LG ATT PT 8 
-340 5372804 • BRACKET-FRAME CONNECTOR AR 
-341 5372858 · SCREW, HEX HD 10-32 X .50 LG ATT PT AR 
-342 598700 · WASHER,FL- 0.780 10 1.620 DO 1/32 THK All PT AR 
-343 587875 • FOOT ASSEMBLY-LEVELING AR 
-344 587834 · · STUD-LEVELING 1 
-345 587866 · · STOP-LEVELING FOOT 1 
-346 186036 · · SCREW,MACH-FH 1/4-20 X 1/2 LG 1 
-347 587874 · · FOOT-ADJUSTABLE RUBBER BASE 1 

16 



24 

FIGURE 2. LH AN 

2050 

FOR PARTS 

NOT SHOWN 
- SEE FIG. I 

SEE LIST 2. o RH CONSOLE TABLES. 

.. 

i--2 

I 
I 

~ 
';.) 

~\ 
I 6 
5 

17 



2050 

LIST AND PART UNITS USABLE 
IN DEX NUMBER DESCRIPTION PER ON 
NUMBER I 234 ASM. CODE 

lH AND RH CONSOLE TABLES 

2 - 5373131 NP CONSOLE TABLE, lH 
SEE FIG. 1-2 FOR NEXT HIGHER ASSEMBLY 
AND FIG. 2 FOR ILLUSTRATION 

- 5373130 NP CONSOLE TABLE, RH 
SEE FIG. 1-1 FO~ NEXT HIGHER ASSMEBlY 
ANO FIG. 2 riOl IllUSTRATION 

- 1 5443261 • COYER,CONSOLE 1 
- 2 32042 • SCREW, MACH BIND. HD 10-32 X 3/8 lG. ATT PT 3 
- 3 5373134 • BRACKET 2 
- 4 32042 • SCREW, MACH BIND. HD 10-32 X 3/8 lG. ATT PT 4 
- 5 5373097 • BRACKET 2 
- 6 28413 • SCREW,MACH-BIND HD 10-32 X 5/16 lG ATT PT 4 
- 7 32042 • SCREW, MACH BIND. HD 10-32 X 3/8 lG. ATT PT 2. 
- 8 5373128 • COYER-lOWER CONSOLE 1 
- 9 32042 • SCREW, MACH BIND. HD 10-32 X 3/8 lG. ATT PT 10 
- 10 601185 • SCREW,PAN HEAD- 10-16 X lIZ lG ATT PT 10 
- 11 5443252 • SPACER,FRONT 1 
- 12 83606 • SCREW,THD CTG-BIND HD 10-32 X 5/16 lG ATT PT 8 
- 13 5443265 • PANEL MODESTY-lH 1 
- 13 5443266 • PANEL MODESTY- RH 1 
- 14 83606 • SCREW,THD CTG-BIND HD 10-32 X 5/16 lG ATT PT 6 
- 15 5443262 • SPACER,SHORT END 1 
- 16 749089 • SCREW,MACH-FH CROSSTIE 10-32 X 112 lG ATT PT 4 
- 17 5349118 • BlOCK-MTG 2 
- 18 5677 • SCREW,MACH-BIND HD 10-32 X 3/4 lG ATT PT 4 
- 19 5349125 • GlIOE lEG 1 
- 20 5349116 • lEG-CONSOLE 1 
- 21 32042 • SCREW, MACH BIND. HD 10-32 X 3/8 lG. 2 
- 22 5349115 • BRACKET-MTG 1 
- 23 32042 • SCREW. MACH BIND. HO 10-32 X 3/8 lG. ATT PT 4 
- 24 5349152 • COYER,RACEWAV 2 
- 25 5443256 • COVER,RACEWAV-lH 1 
- 25 5443255 • COVER,RACEWAV- RH 1 
- 26 5677 · SCREW,MACH-BIND HD 10-32 X 3/4 lG ATT PT 4 
- 27 594234 • JUMPER ASSEMBLY 2 

SEE FIG. 79-48 FOR COMPONENT PARTS 
- 28 5349195 • COVER-RAll- lH 1 
- 28 5349174 • COYER, RAll- RH 1 
- 29 5443253 • RAll,COYER MOUNTING-lH 1 
- 29 !5443254 • RAIl,COYER PIIOUNTlNG- RH 1 
- 30 5443263 • RAIl,RACEWAY COYER MOUNTING-lH 1 
- 30 5443264 • RAll,RECEWAV COYER MOUNTING- RH 1 
- 31 32042 • SCREW, MACH BIND. HD 10-32 X 3/8 lG. ATT PT 14 
- 32 5373129 • FRAME-lH CONSOLE 1 
- 32 5373126 • FRAPIIE- RH CONSOLE 1 
- 33 32042 • SCREW, MACH BIND. HD 10-32 X 3/8 lG. ATT PT 12 
- 34 531t9192 • TABlE-TOP- lH 1 
- 34 5349114 • TABlE-TOP- RH 1 

LI ST 3 DELETED 

18 



2050 

8 

19 

I 

9 
~ 15 

FIGl,lRE 4 • LH AND RH 1052 ADAPTER • SEE LIST 4. 19 



2050 

LI STAN D PART UNITS USABLE 
INDEX NUMBER DESCRIPTION PER ON 
NUMBER I 234 ASM. CODE 

LH AND RH 1052 ADAPTER 

4 -
CODE A USED ON LH ADAPTER 
CODE BUSED ON RH ADAPTER 

-
- 5363826 NP 1052 ADAPTER, LH 
- 5363821 NP 1052 ADAPTER, RH 

SEE FIG. ~ FOR ILLUSTRATION 
- 1 5362304 • CONNECTOR ASSEMBLY,A STVLE 2 
- 1A 5362305 • CONNECTOR ASSEMBLV,B STVLE 2 
- 2 5362303 • • CONTACT AND PIN ASSEMBLV 48 
- 3 5353861 • • BLOCK, CONNECTOR-A STVLE 1 

USED ON CONNECTOR ASM 5362304 
- 3 5353868 · · BLOCK, CONNECTOR-B STVLE 1 

USED ON CONNECTOR ASM 5362305 
- 4 109918 · · SCREW,THD CUTTING-FLAT HD 4-~0 X 112 LG ATT PT 2 
- 5 1 5353895 · • BRA(;KET a .... F.RI.Y 2 
- 6 112628 • • SCREW,THREAD FORMING,BIND HD,3/8 IN. LG ATT PT 4 
- 1 5353902 • • PIN GUIDE 1 
- 8 5211303 • CABLE ASSEMBLV-POWER ELECTRICAL AR 

SEE FIG. 19-22,-25,-35,-~2F,-1~,-16,-11, 
-19,-80,-89,-90,-91,-92,-93,-94 AND -95 
FOR COMPONENT PARTS 

- 8 5211305 • CABLE ASSEMBLV-POWER ELECTRICAL AR 
SEE FIG. 19-22,-25,-29,-3~,-35,-~2F,-14, 
-16,-11,-79,-80,-89,-96,-97,-98 AND -99 
FOR COMPONENT PARTS 

..;.. 8 5211307 • CABLE ASSEMBLV-POWER ELECTRICAL AR 
SEE FIG. 19-22,-11,-7~,-16,-71,-82,-83. 
-89,-92,-93,-95 AND -96 
FOR COMPONENT PARTS 

- 8 536401~ • CABLE ASH-KEVeD I/F-LOGIC TO TAIL GATE AR 
SEE FIG. 79-59,-74,-71,-90 AND -127 
FOR COMPONENT PARTS 

- 8 5364015 • CABLE ASM-PRINTER I/F-LOGIC TO TAIL GATE AR 
SEE FIG. 79-59,-7~,-77,-96 AND -127 
FOR COMPONENT PARTS 

- 8 5364041 • CABLE ASSEMBLV~1052 POWER AR 
SEE FIG. 19-25,-40,-50 AND -61 
FOR COMPONENT PARTS 

- 8 5364048 • (;ABLE ASSEMBLY-OPERATOR CONSOLE AR 
SEE FIG. 19-59,-60,-14,-71 AND -90 
FOR COMPONENT PARTS 

- 8 5364013 • CABLE ASSEMBLV-TAIL GATE JUMPER AR 
SEE FIG. 79-74,-16,-71,-89,-90 AND -90A 
FOR COMPONENT PARTS 

- 8 5364011 • CABLE ASSEMBLY-I052 ALARM AR 
SEE FIG. 79-11,-38,-54 AND -59 
FOR COMPONENT PARTS 

- 9 15~43256 • COVER,RACEWAY-LH 1 A 
- 9 54~3255 • COVER,RACEWAV-RH 1 B 
- 10 5617 • SCREW,MACH-BIND HD 10-32 X 3/4 LG ATT PT 4 
- 11 5349152 · COVER,RACEWAY 2 
- 12 53~9429 • TRAV,R.H. 1 
- 13 5443250 · SKIRT,MODESTY-LH 1 A 
- 13 54~3249 • SKIRT,MODESTV-RH 1 B 
- 14 55901 • WASHER, LOCK-EXT TEETH NO. 8 X 0.381 00 ATT PT 6 
- 15 53~8453 · GLIDE-LEG 1 
- 16 53~8452 • LEG-I052 TABLE 1 
- 17 232 • SCREW,MACH-FIL HD 10-32 X 112 LG ATT PT 4 
- 18 55901 • WASHER,LOCK-EXT TEETH NO. 8 X 0.381 00 ATT PT 4 
- 19 5~43257 • TRAV,PRINTER AND KEVBOARD-lH 1 A 
- 19 5~~3258 • TRAY,PRINTER AND KEVBOARD-RH 1 B 
- 20 5~43260 • COVER 1 
- 21 10110 • SCREW,MACH-BIND: HD 6-32 X 1/4 LG ATT PT 4 
- 22 149695 • SCREW,CAP,SOC HD- 10-32 X 1 LG 6 
- 23 5~~3259 • ADAPTER,SPACER 1 
- 2~ 5350006 • SCREW, SELF TAPPING, 6-32 X .250 LONG ATT PT 3 

20 



54 
~ 51 
@I52 ~ 

11
3 / 

/70 
71 

109 

5 C.E. PANEL FIGURE • 

2050 

r:~ 
14 

3 2 

~ 
I 

ASSEMBLY. seE LI ST 5. 

34 
35 
lOS 
106 .~~~~-1t--:"1. 107 

~-I SEE FIG. 9 J 
60 

100 
IIII ...... ~_--, 101 

102 

21 



2050 

LI ST AND PART 
r UNITS USABLE 

INDEX NUMBER DESCRIPTION PER ON 
NUMBER 1 234 ASM. CODE 

C.E. PANEL ASSEMBLY 

5- 5365100 NP C.E. PANEL ASSEMBLY-ENGLISH 
- 5364400 NP C.E. PANEL ASSEMBLY-FRENCH 
- 5364500 NP C.E. PANEL ASSEMBLY-GERMAN 

SEE FIG. 5 FOR ILLUSTRATION 
- 1 5364018 • PANEL C-ENGLISH 1 
- 1 5364361 • PANEL C-FRENCH 1 
- 1 5364458 • PANEL C-GERMAN 1 
- 2 34512 • SCREW,BIND.HD 8-32 X .315 LG ATT PT 2 

3 55901 • WASHER,LOCK-EXT TEETH NO. 8 X 0.381 00 ATT PT 2 --------- 482219 • SWITCH,PUSH PULL-DPDT 1 - 4 · - 5 5363911 · • BRACKET-SWITCH MTG 1 
- 6 186159 · • SCREW,MACH-BIND HO 8-32 X 5116 LG ATT PT 2 
- 1 479999 • • SPRING, SAFETY 1 
- 8 482188 • • COLLAR-PULL SWITCH DETENT 1 
- 9 251965 • • SETSCREW-SPLINE OR CUP PT 4-40 X 3/8 LG ATT PT 1 

10 482192 • • STEM AND FLANGE ASSEMBLY-ENGLISH 1 
- 10 5352111 • • STEM AND FLANGE ASSEMBLY-FRENCH 1 
- 10 5352128 • • STEM AND FLANGE ASSEMBLY-GERMAN 1 
- 11 5363909 • • PANEL C-CONSOLE 1 
- 12 5364017 • PANEL B ASM-ENGLISH 1 
- 12 5364351 • PANEL B ASM-FRENCH 1 
- 12 5364455 • PANEL B ASM-GERMAN 1 

SEE FIG. 6 FOR DETAIL BREAKDOWN 
- 13 34512 • SCREW,BIND.HO 8-32 X .315 LG ATT PT 4 
- 14 55901 • WASHER, LOCK-EXT TEETH NO. 8 X 0.381 00 ATT PT 4 
- 15 5363861 • PANEL E 1 
- 16 34512 • SCREW,BIND.HD 8-32 X .375 LG ATT PT 2 
- 17 55901 • WASHER,LOCK-EXT TEETH NO. 8 X 0.381 00 ATT PT 2 
- 18 5364312 • PANEL D-ENGLISH 1 
- 18 5365616 • PANEL D-FRENCH 1 
- 18 5365614 • PANEL D-GERMAN 1 
- 19 34512 • SCREW,BIND.HO 8-32 X .315 LG ATT PT 4 
- 20 55901 • WASHER,LOCK-EXT TEETH NO. 8 X 0.381 00 AlT PT 4 
- 21 5393915 • PANEL DIE-ENGLISH 1 
- 21 5364362 • PANEL DIE-FRENCH 1 
- 21 5364460 • PANEL DIE-GERMAN 1 
- 22 34512 • SCREW,BIND.HD 8-32 X .375 LG ATT PT 4 
- 23 55901 • WASHER.LOCK-EXT TEETH NO. 8 X 0.381 00 ATT PT 4 
- 24 5365452 • COVER,DUST 1 

25 10170 • SCREW,MACH-BIND HD 6-32 X 114 LG ATT PT 4 
- 26 5364016 • PANEL A ASM-ENGLISH 1 
- 26 5364351 • PANEL A ASM-FRENCH 1 
- 26 5364455 • PANEL A ASM-GERMAN 1 

SEE FIG. 1 FOR DETAIL BREAKDOWN 
- 27 34512 • SCREW,BIND.HD 8-32 X .375 LG ATT PT 6 
- 28 55901 • WASHER,LOCK-EXT TEETH NO. 8 X 0.381 00 ATT PT 6 
- 29 532393 • CLAMP-ADJUSTABLE CABLE 2 
- 30 2114111 • CRADLE,CABLE 1 
- 31 2114110 • CLIP ATT PT 1 
- 32 186158 • SCREW,MACH-BIND HD 8-32 X 0.438 ATT PT 1 
- 33 58207 • SCREW,MACH-UNDRCT BIND HD 8-32 X 1/4 LG 11 
- 34 5235293 • BUS BAR 1 
- 35 25627 • SCREW-BD. HD 8-32 X .500 lG ATT PT 4 
- 36 5364028 • INSULATOR 

~ 
1 

- 37 5364033 • RESISTOR BOARD ASM 1 
- 38 25627 • SCREW-BD. HD 8-32 X .500 LG ATT PT 2 
- 39 5350096 · . RESISTOR,PRECISION,WW-99.9K P/M.02~ 112W 1 
- 40 5350095 • • RESISTOR,PRECISION,WW-49.9K P/M.02~ 1/2W 1 
- 41 5350094 • • RESISTOR,PRECISION,WW-9.9K PIM .02~ 1/2W 1 
- 42 5350093 • • RESISTOR,PRECISION,WW-4.9K P/M .02~ 1/2W 1 

43 5364019 • • RESISTOR,FXD,WW- 19.9K P/M .02~ 1/2W 1 
- 44 216448 • • RESISTOR,FIXED-COMP 1.3K PIM 5~ 1/4W 10 
- 45 92184 • • TERMINAl-RING,18-20 AWG .8 HOLE,INS 1 

46 5364031 • • TERMINAL BOARD ASM 1 
- 47 10110 · • SCREW,MACH-BIND HD 6-32 X 1/4 LG ATT PT 2 
- 48 5364032 · . INSULATOR 1 
- 49 5364029 • • BRACKET-TERM BOARD MTG 1 
- 50 482221 • KNOB ASSEMBLY,ROTARY 4 
- 51 5349203 • SPACER- 0.625 00 X 0.06 THK 4 
- 52 482195 • • SPRING-CONTROL KNOB 1 
- 53 482217 · • KNOB ASSEMBlY,ROTARY 1 
- 54 5364024 · PANEL K-ENGLISH-INSTRUCTION 1 
- 54 5364396 • PANEL K-FRENCH--INSTRUCTION 1 
- 54 5364491 • PANel K-GERMAN-INSTRUCTION 1 

22 



2050 

LI ST AND PART UNITS USABLE 
INDEX NUMBER DESCRIPTION PER ON 
NUMBER 1 2 3 4 ASM. CODE 

5 - 55 5363883 • PANEL G ASM-ENGLISH 1 
- 55 5364314 • PANEL G ASM-FRENCH 1 
- 55 5364481 · PANEL G ASM-GERMAN 1 

SEE FIG. 8 FOR DETAIL BREAKDOWN 
- 56 34512 • SCREW.BINO.HO 8-32 X .315 LG ATT PT 6 
- 51 55901 • WASHER,LOCK-EXT TEETH NO. 8 X 0.381 00 ATT PT 6 --
- 58 5364019 • PANEL F ASM-ENGLISH 1 
- 58 5364368 • PANEL F ASM-FRENCH 1 ------ 58 5364464 • PANEL F ASM-GERMAN 1 

SEE FIG. 9 FOR DETAIL BREAKDOWN 
- 59 34512 • SCREW,BINO.HD 8-32 X .315 LG ATT PT 4 
- 60 55901 • WASHER,LOCK-EXT TEETH NO. 8 X 0.381 00 ATT PT 4 
- 61 615614 • JUMPER ASSEMBLY AR 

SEE FIG. 19-42B AND -126 FOR 
COMPONENT PARTS --

- 62 55901 • WASHER,LOCK-EXT TEETH NO. 8 X 0.381 00 ATT PT 5 
- 10 5364099 • BUS BAR 1 

11 25621 • SCREW-BD. HD 8-32 X .500 LG ATT PT 4 -

- 12 58207 • SCREW,MACH-UNORCT BIND HO 8-32 X 1/4 LG 5 
- 13 5364098 · INSULATOR,BUS BAR 1 --- 74 5363866 • PANEL 4 1 
- 15 34512 • SCREW.BINO.HD 8-32 X .315 LG ATT PT 4 
- 76 55901 • WASHER,LOCK-EXT TEETH NO. 8 X 0.381 00 ATT PT 4 --_.-
- 17 5363879 • PANEL J-ENGLISH 1 
- 77 5364408 • PANEL J-FRENCH 1 
- 71 5364489 · PANEL J-GERMAN 1 
- 78 34512 • SCREW,BINO.HD 8-32 X .375 LG --ATT PT 4 
- 19 55901 • WASHER, LOCK-EXT TEETH NO. 8 X 0.381 00 ATT PT 4 
- 80 5365454 • COVER,OUST 1 - --
- 81 5363881 • PANEL L ASM-ENGLISH 1 
- 81 5364403 • PANEL L ASM-FRENCH 1 
- 81 5364467 • PANEL L ASM-GERMAN --I------t ------SEE FIG. 10 FOR DETAIL BREAKDOWN t---

- 82 34512 · SCREW,BINO.HD 8-32 X .375 LG ATT PT 6 
- 83 55901 • WASHER,LOCK-EXT TEETH NO. 8 X 0.381 00 ATT PT 6 
- 84 321923 • CLAMP,CABLE 2 
- 85 34512 • SCREW,BINO~HO 8-32 X .375 LG ATT PT 2 
- 86 1090873 • WASHER,LOCK,SPLIT RING- .168 10, .296 00 ATT PT 2 
- 81 36883 · SPACER- 8-32 EXT AND INT THO 1-3/8 LG 

----
ATT PT 2 

- 88 5365453 • COVER,OUST 1 
- 89 2101'338 • STRIP-TERMINAL,5 POS 1 
- 90 2101358 • MARKER-TERMINAL.5 POS 1 
- 91 322550 · SCREW 5 
- 92 56722 • WASHER,LOCK-EXT TEETH NO. 6 1 -
- 93 5364023 • PANEL N ASM-ENGLISH 1 
- 93 5364395 • PANEL N ASM-FRENCH 1 
- 93 5364486 • PANEL N ASM-GERMAN 1 

SEE FIG. 11 FOR DETAIL BREAKDOWN 
- 94 34512 • SCREW.BINO.HD 8-32 X .375 LG ATT PT 4 
- 95 55901 • WASHER,LOCK-EXT TEETH NO. 8 X 0.381 00 ATT PT 4 
- 96 5363884 • PANEL M ASM-ENGLISH 1 
- 96 5364381 • PANEL M ASM-FRENCH 1 
- 96 5364479 · PANEL " ASM-GERMAN 1 

SEE FIG. 12 FOR DETAIL BREAKDOWN 
- 97 34512 • SCREW,BINO.HO 8-32 X .315 LG ATT PT 6 
- 98 55901 • WASHER,LOCK-EXT TEETH NO. 8 X 0.381 00 ATT PT 6 
- 99 532393 • CLAMP-ADJUSTABLE CABLE 2 
-100 2114111 • CRAOLE,CABLE 1 
-101 349902 • CLIP 1 
-102 186758 • SCREW,MACH-BINO HD 8-32 X 0.438 ATT PT 1 
-103 149908 · SCREW,CAP,SOC HD- 1/4-20 X 1 LG 1 
-104 3960 • NUT.PLAIN.HEX- 1/4-20 X 7/16 FL W 1 
-105 251189 • NUT ,HEX- 8 32 3 
-106 55901 • WASHER,LOCK-EXT TEETH NO. 8 X 0.381 00 3 
-107 58207 • SCREW,MACH-UNDRCT BIND HD 8-32 X 1/4 LG 3 
-108 5363922 • CABLE ASSEMBLY AR 

SEE FIG. 19-28,-42B,-100 AND -102 
FOR COMPONENT PARTS 

-108 5363974 • CABLE ASSEMBLY-MARG. CHECK AR 
SEE FIG. -79-28,-213A,-30,-72,-84,-134 
FOR COMPONENT PARTS 

-108 5363980 • CABLE ASSEMBLY-At CONT. AR 
SEE FIG. 19-22,-28,-28A,-30,-38,-42C, 
-45,-55A,-59,-12,-84,-109,-110 AND -134 
FOR COMPONENT PARTS 

-108 5363981 • CABLE ASSEMBLY AR 

23 



2050 

LIST AND PART UNITS USABLE 
INDEX NUMBER DESCRIPTION PER ON 
NUMBER ) 2 3 4 ASM. CODE 

SEE FIG. 79-4,-26,-28,-29,-30A,-34,-37, 
-55 AND -81 FOR COMPONENT PARTS 

~ -108 5364011 · CABLE ASSEMBLY-INDICATORS AR 
SEE FIG. 79-135 FOR COMPONENT PARTS 

-108 5364012 • CABLE ASSEMBLY-SWITCHES AR 
SEE FIG. 79-28,-28A,-28B,-28C,-28D,-28G, 
-28H,-28J,-28K,-28U,-45 AND -135 
FOR COMPONENT PARTS 

-108 5365473 • CABLE ASSEMBLY-JUMPER OPERATOR PANEL AR 
SEE FIG. 79-28,-81 ANO -136 
FOR COMPONENT PARTS 

-109 610434 · JUMPER ASSEMBLY-GROUND WIRE AR 
SEe FIG. 79-100 AND -126 
FOR COMPONENT PARTS 

-109 5364442 • JUMPER ASM-21 TERMINAL AR 
-109 5364443 • JUMPER ASSEMBLY AR 
-109 5364444 • JUMPER ASSEMBlY-37 TERMINAL AR 

109 [5364445 • JUMPER ASM-5 TERMINAL AR 
SEE FIG. 19-22,-22A AND -81 
FOR COMPONENT PARTS 

-109 5364446 · JUMPER ASSEMBLY-FRAME BAND AR 
-109 5364447 • JUMPER ASSEMBLY-FRAME BAND AR 

SEE FIG. 79-49 FOR COMPONENT PARTS 
-HO 5403192 • PANEL -C. E. 1 

24 



FOR PARTS 
NOT SHOWN 
SEE FIG. 5 

LI ST AND PART 
INDEX NUMBER 
NUMBER 

6 - 5364017 
- 5364357 
- 5364455 

- 1 727454 
- 2 125379 
- 3 1090623 
- 4 482221 
- 5 482195 
- 6 482217 
- 7 5363967 
- 8 5363947 
- 9 186759 
- 10 5349203 
- 11 5362315 
- 12 5700640 
- 13 5349002 
- 14 186112 
- 15 5363944 
- 16 186159 
-17 5363907 
-17 5364354 
- 17 5364454 

2050 

FIGURE 6. PANEL B ASSEMBLY. SEE LIST 6. 

DESCRIPTION 
I 234 

PANEL B ASSEMBLY 

PANEL B ASM-ENGLISH 
PANEL B ASM-FRENCH 
PANEL B ASM-GERMAN 

SEE FIG. 5-12 FOR NEXT HIGHER ASSEMBLY 
AND FIG. 6 FOR ILLUSTRATION 

• KNOB ASSEMBLY-MODE SWITCH 
• • POINTER 
• • SCREW-SELF TAPPING, 3/16 LG. 

· • KNOB ASSEMBLY,ROTARY 

· · • SPRING-CONTROL KNOB 

· · • KNOB ASSEMBLY,ROTARY 
• SWITCH,ROTARY-6 POS 
• BRACKET-ROTARY SWITCH MTG 
• SCREW,MACH-BIND HD 8-32 X 5/16 LG 
• SPACER- 0.625 00 X 0.06 THK 
• KNOB-WHITE 
• SWITCH-LEVER 
• SWITCH,LEVER 
• SCREW,MACH-BIND HD 3-48 X 3/16 LG 
• PLATE 
• SCREW,MACH-BIND HD 8-32 X 5/16 LG 
• PANEL ASM-ENGLISH 
• PANEL ASM-FRENCH 
• PANEL ASH-GERMAN 

UNITS USABLE 
PER ON 
ASM. CODE 

--

REF -REF 
REF 

1 
1 

ATT PT 2 
1 
1 
1 
1 
1 .. -

ATT PT 2 
1 
4 -----
3 
1 

ATT PT 8 
1 

ATT PT 4 
1 .-
1 
1 

-

--

._-

25 



2050 

'1'- --. 
I 

f~~ 

~.:/ ;0' 
. r4I 0 0 

, ~ fl) 
, ,,~ ! 63%0 O~: 

64 ~ c ~:~~j,1 
ff ;J" ,>-"V 

l /~:3 ~> 
~ 64 

USED ON 256 AND EMULATOR 
IFEATURES ONLY _J 

L=-

FIGURE 1. PANEL A ASSEMBLY. SEE LIST 1. 
26 



2050 

LI STAND PART UNITS USABLE 
INDEX NUMBER DESCRIPTION PER ON 
NUMBER 1 2 3 4 ASM. CODE 

PANEL A ASSEMBLY 
---

7 - 5364016 PANel A ASM-ENGLISH REF 
- 5364353 PANel A ASM-FRENCH REF 
- 5364452 PANel A ASM-GERMAN REF - -----SEE FIG. 5-26 FOR NEXT HIGHER ASSEMBLY 

AND FIG. 7 FOR ILLUSTRATION 
- 1 5362315 • KNOB-WHITE ~ ------- 2 5700640 · SWITCH-LEVER - 1 
- 3 5363949 • PLATE-LEVER SWITCH 1 
- 4 221790 · SCREW,MACH-BIND HD 8-32 X 3/16 LG All Pl 2 
- 5 186712 · SCREW,MACH-BIND HD 3-48 X 3116 LG 2 
- 6 5353890 · INDICATPR A$M-RED-3 VOLT 16 - 1 5353888 • HOUSING' 16 -- --- 8 5363830 • METER 1 
- 9 121454 • KNOB ASSEMBLY-MODE SWITCH 2 
- 10 725379 · • POINTER 1 

11 11090623 · • S~REW-SElF TApPING, 3/16 LG. ATT PT 2-1-----
- 12 482221 · • KNOB ASSEMBLY,ROTARY 1 
- 13 482195 · · • SPRING-CONTROL KNOB 1 ------
- 14 482217 · • • KNOB ASSEMBLY,ROlARY 1 
- 15 5349203 · SPACER- 0.625 00 X 0.06 THK 2 
- 16 5363961 · SWITCH,ROTARY-14 POS 2 
- 17 5363943 BRACKET-ROTARY SWITCH MTG 2 

--· - 18 186759 · SCREW,MACH-BIND HD 8-32 X 5/16 LG ATT Pl 4 
- 19 482220 • ROTARY KNOB ASM 10 
- 20 482195 · • SPRING-~ONTROL KNOB 1 

-

- 21 482215 · • ROTARY KNOB ASM 1 
- 22 5349203 · SPACER- 0.625 00 X 0.06 THK 10 
- 23 5363941 • DASHPOT-CAM AND SWITCH 3 
- 24 186759 · SCREW,MACH-BIND HD 8-32 X 5/16 LG AlT PT 6 
- 25 5363940 · • RESISTOR,VAR-COMP 2K P/M 10~ 2W 1 --- 26 808369 · · SWITCH,PRECISION-JAM DETECT 1 
- 21 5363960 · • ACTUATOR,SWITCH-INCLUDES HOWE AND INSUL 1 
- 28 NO NO. · · SCREW,MACH 2-56 ATT Pl 2 
- 29 NO NO. · · WASHER,LOCK NO. 2 ATT PT 2 
- 30 5363939 · · BRACKET 1 
- 31 251910 · • SCREW-MACH BD. HD. 4-40 X 1/4 LG ATT PT 2 
- 32 15363931 · • CAM-MAR CHECK 1 
- 33 251959 · • SETSCREW-SPLINE OR CUP PT 4"':40 X 3116 LG AlT PT 2 
- 34 5363938 · · B~ACKeT-DASHPOT MTG 1 

35 '5363969 • DASHPOT-~AM AND SWITCH 
- ----

2 
- 36 186759 · SCREW,MACH-BIND HD 8-32 X 5/16 LG ATT PT 4 
- 31 5363955 · • RESISTOR,VAR-COMP lK PIM 101 2W 1 ---
- 38 808369 SWITCH,PRECISION-JAM DETECT -C --· · - 39 5363960 · · ACTUATOR,SWITCH-INCLUDES HOWE AND INSUL 1 
- 40 NO NO. · · SCREW,MACH 2-56 ATT PT 2 
- 41 NO NO. · • WASHER,LOCK NO. 2 ATT PT 2 
- 42 5363939 · · BRACKET 1 
- 43 251970 · • SCREW-MACH BD. HD. 4-40 X 114 LG ATT PT 2 --

44 5363931 · • CAM-MAR CHECK 1 
- 45 257959 · · SETSCREW-SPLINE DR CUP PT 4-40 X 3/16 LG ATT PT 2 
- 46 5363938 · · BRACKET-DASHPOT MTG 1 --
- 47 5363968 • DASHPOT-CAM AND SWITCH 2 
- 48 186759 • SCREW,MACH-BIND HD 8-32 X 5/16 LG ATT PT 4 
- 49 5363954 · · RESISTOR,VAR-COMP 200 OHMS PIM 101 2W 1 ---
- 50 808369 · · SWITCH,PRECISION-JAM DETECT 1 
- 51 5363960 · • ACTUATOR,SWITCH-INCLUDES HOWE AND INSUL 1 
- 52 NO NO. · · SC-REW, MACH 2-56 ATT PT 2 
- 53 NO NO. · · WASHER,LOCK NO. 2 ATT PT 2 
- 54 5363939 · · BRACKET 1 
- 55 251970 · SCREW-MACH BD. HD. 4-40 X 114 LG AlT PT 2 --
- 56 5363937 · • CAM-MAR CHECK 1 
- 57 251959 · · SETSCREW-SPLINE DR CUP PT 4-40 X 3/16 LG ATT PT 2 
- 58 5363938 · · BRACKET-DASHPOT MTG 1 ---
- 59 5349132 · ADAPTER-ROTARY SWITCH 1 
- 60 3550 · WASHER,FL- 1/4 X 9/16 00 X 0.050 THK 1 
- 61 5349203 • SPACER- 0.625 00 X 0.06 THK 2 
- 62 18004 • WASHER,FLAT- .257 10 X .344 00 X .062THK 2 
- 63 5363969 • DASHPOT-CAM AND SWITCH 2 

SEE INDEX 35 FOR DETAIL BREAKDOWN 
-USED ON 256K AND EMULATOR FEATURES ONLY 

- 64 186159 · SCREW,MACH-BIND HD 8-32 X 5/16 LG ATT PT 4 
- 65 5363941 • DASHPOT-CAM AND SWITCH 1 

SEE INDEX 23 FOR DETAIL BREAKDOWN 
USED ON 256K ONLY 

27 



2bso 

LI S T AND PART UNITS USABLE 
INDEX NUMBER DESCRIPTION PER ON 
NUMBER I 2 3 4 ASM. CODE 

7 - 66 186759 · SCREW,MACH-BINO HO 8-32 X 5/16 LG ATT PT 2 
- 61 5364046 · JUMPER ASSEMBLY -~~ 

SEE FIG. 79-22,-22A FOR COMPONENT PARTS -- -----

C 
68 5363903 · PANEL ASM-ENGLISH 1 
68 5364350 · PANEL ASH-FRENCH -- 1 
68 15364451 PANel ASM-GERMAN 1 --· 

f-_ ... -- ..... _--.... - 1--' -----

f--.----1--' --

1----._----1--- -----.. - --

... -

.- ---

._--------

--

.. -

28 



FOR PARTS 
NOT SHOWN 
SEE FIG. 5 

2 
I 

3 

4 

2050 

Roller 
Position 

1 5390333 
2 5390335" 
3 5390337 
4 5390339 
5 5390341 
6 5390343 
7- 5373146-" 
8 ~73148 

1 5390357 ---2-- 5390359 --3"---- 5390361 
4 5390363 
5- 5390365 
6- 5390367 
7 5365601 

B 531.3}48 

1 5373103 
2 5373136 

3 5373138 
4 5373140 
5 5373142 
6 5373144 

-7 5373146 
8 5364399 

1 5390307 
2 5390309 

3- 5390311 
4 5390313 
5 5390315 
6 5390317 
7 5390381 
8 5364406 

FIGURE 8. PANEL G ASSEMBLY. SEE LIST 8. 

10 

II 

GERMAN ENGLISH ERMAN 
COMMON CHANNEL 

5364321 5364414 5390345 5390345 5390345 
5390335 5364415 5390347 53903-47 5364419 
5364322 5364416 5390349 5390349 5364420 
5390339 5364417 5390351 5390351 5364421 
5364323 5390341 5390353 5364326 5364422 
5364324 5364418 539-0355 5364327 5364423 
5373146 5373146 5390303 5390303 5396303 
5373148 5373148 5390305 5390305 -5390305 

SELECTOR CHANNEC 
5364328 5390357 5390369 5364334 5390369 
5364329 5390359 539037f 5364335 5390f71 

-5364330 5364424 5390373 5364336 5364428 
5364331 5364425 5390375 5364337 5364429 
53-64332 5364426 5390377 5390377 5364430 
5364333 -5364427 5390379 5390379 5364431 
5365235 5365038 5390303 5390303 5390303 
5373148 5373148 5390305 5390305 5390305 

CPU NO.1 
5364338 5373103 5373150 5364342 5373150 
5364339 5373136 5373152 5364343 5373152 
5364340 5373138 5373T5"4 5364344 5373154 

5364341 5373140 5373156 5364345 5373156 
-5373142 5373142- 5373156 5364346 5364432 
5373144 53-7"3144 539030] 5390301 5390301 
5373146 5373146 5390303 5390303 5390303 
5365604 5365609 5390305 53903_0~ 5390305 

CPU NO.2 
5390307 5390307 5390319 5390319 5390319 
5390309 5390309 5390321 5364H2 5364438 
5364347 5364433 5390323 5364325 5364439 
5364348 5364434 5390325 5364413 5364440 
5364349 5390315 5390327 5390f27 5390327 
5364409 5364435 5390329 5390329 5364441 
5364410 5364436 5390303 5390303 5390303 
5364411 5364437 5390305 5390305 5390305 

29 



20S0 

LI S T AND PART UNITS USABLE 
INDEX NUMBER DESCRIPTION PER ON 
NUMBER I 2 3 4 ASM. CODE 

PANEl G ASSEHBLY 

-8 - 5363883 PANEL G ASH-ENGLISH ------- REF 
. ----~ 

- 5364374 PANEL G ASM-FRENCH REF 
- 5364487 PANEL G ASH-GERMAN Ref 

SEE FiG. 5'-55 ~OR NEXT HIGHER ASSEHBLY ---" --
AND FIG. 8 FOR ILLUSTRATION 

- 1 5364071 BRACKET-SWITCH HTG 4 .. · .. _--_ ... -- 2 10170 · SCREW,MACH-BIND HD 6-32 X 1/4 LG ATT PT 8 
i - 3 5363819 · ADAPTER-ROTARY SWITCH 4 

4 257957 · SETSCREW-SPLINE DR CUP PT 4-40 X 1/!3_.~~ ____ ~l.!'..J.L _________ _ ." 4 -------- . 
- 5 5363962 · SWITCH, ROT ARY-8 POS 4 
-- 6 5352238 · BRACKET 8 
- 7 10170 · SCREW,MACH-BINO HD 6-32 X 1/4 LG ATT PT 16 
- 8 5373110 INDICATOR ROLLER ASH 4 ----· - 9 5353889 · INDICATOR ASM, CLEAR 144 
- 10 5353888 · HOUSI'NG 144 _. 

11 5364443 JUMPER ASSEMBLY ---_. __ ., .. _". ---------_._--------- -- --- - -_. . -------- AR -------· SEE FIG. 79-22,-22A ANO -81 
FOR COMPONENT PARTS ---_._-_. - 12 5363864 PANEL 'i 1--,-,--· 

f-----

-. 

-------------,., .. _._--_ .. - ---- ~-----, 

r--- - ------"-----_._------ ._ .. - . -------.------.1-. _.-- -----

----.--------.----.--.-------.-~----.-

._._-

30 



FOR PARTS 
NOT SHOWN 
SEE FIG. , 

DETAIL A 

2050 

FIGURE 9. PANEL F ASSEMBLY. SEE LIST 9. 
31 



2050 

LIST AND PART UNITS USABLE 
INDEX NUMBER DESCRIPTION PER ON 
NUMBER I 234 ASM. CODE 

PANEL F ASSEMBLY 

--9 - 5364019 PANel F ASH-ENGLISH REF 
- 5364368 PANel F ASM-FRENCH REF 
- 5364464 PANEL F ASM-GERMAN REF --seE FIG. 5-58 FOR NEXT HIGHER ASSEMBLY 

AND FIG. 9 FOR ILLUSTRATION 
- 1 721454 • KNOB ASSEMBLY-HOOE SWITCH 1 
- 2 725379 · · POINTER 1 
- 3 1090623 · · SCREW-SELF TAPPING, 3/16 LG. ATT PT 2 

4 482221 · • KNOB ASSEMBLY,ROTARY 1 -::-- 5 482195 · · . SPRING-CONTROL KNOB --1 
- 6 482217 · • KNOB ASSEMBLY,ROTARY 1 
- 7 5363967 · SWITCH,ROTARY-6 POS 1 
- 8 5363947 · BRACKET-ROTARY SWITCH MTG 1 
- 9 186759 • SCREW,HACH-BINO HO 8-32 X 5/16 LG ' ATT PT 2 
- 10 5349203 · SPACER- 0.625 00 X 0.06 THK 1 
- 11 15362315 • KNOB-WHITE 1 
- 12 5363982 · SWITCH, LEVER 1 
- 13 186712 · SCREW,HACH-BINO HO 3-48 X 3116 LG ATT PT 2 
- 14 5363946 • PLATE 1 
- 15 10170 • SCREW,HACH-BlNO HO 6-32 X 1/4 LG ATT PT 2 
- 16 5363965 · BUTTON-ENGLISH 1 
- 16 5364364 · BUTTON-FRENCH 1 
- 16 824567 • BUTTON-GERMAN 1 
- 17 553380 • SWITCH,PUSH-OPOT 1 
- 18 5311437 • NUT,SWITCH 0.469-32 1 
- 19 5311440 • SPRING,BUTTON 1 
- 20 5311415 • HOUSING,SWITCH AND LIGHT 1 
- 21 5363987 · PLATE-SWITCH 1 
- 22 186759 • SCREW,MACH-BINO HO. 8-32 X 5/16 LG ATT PT 2 
- 23 5363919 · PANEL ASM-ENGLISH 1 ._-
- 23 5364365 · PANEL ASM-FRENCH 1 
- 23 5364463 • PANEL ASH-GERMAN 1 

--

-

-

----

- ---

32 



2050 

9 24 

~ 
13 

8 

. PANEL L ASSEMBLV. SEE LIST 10. FIGURE 10. 
33 



2050 

LI STAN 0 PART UNI TS USABLE 
INDEX NUMBER DESCRIPTION PER ON 
NUMBER ] 234 ASH. CODE 

PANEL L ASSEMBLV 

10 - 5363881 PANEL L AS-E"'f:..lI SH REF 
- 5364403 PANEL L ASM-FRENCH REF 
- 5364467 PANEL LASH-GERMAN REF 

5EE FIG. 5-81 FOR NEXT HIGHER 6"''''FMRI V 
AND FIG. 10 FOR ILLUSTRATION ! 

- 1 5362314 • KNOB-BLACK 28 
- 2 5362315 • KNOB-WHITE 28 
- 3 727454 • KNOB ASSEMBLV-HODE SWITCH 1 
- 4 725379 · . POINTER 1 
- 5 1090623 • • SCREW-SELF TAPPING, 3/16 lG. ATT PT 2 
- 6 482221 · • KNOB ASSEMBLV,ROTARV 1 
- 7 482195 · • • SPRING-CONTROL K~OB 1 
- 8 482217 • •• KNOB ASSEMBLV,ROTARV 1 
- 9 5363967 · SWITCH,ROTARV-6 POS 1 
- 10 5349203 • SPACER- 0.625 00 X 0.06 THK 1 

11 -'..., I~~'" • 5WIT~H,LEVER-3 POLl: DT It 
- 12 186712 • SCREW,MACH-BIND HD 3-48 X 3/16 LG ATT PT 8 
- 13 5373107 • SUB PANel 1 
- 14 81693 • SCREW,MACH-BINO HD 6-32 X 3/8 lG ATT PT 4 
- 15 5362315 • KNOB-WHITE 1 
- 16 5364054 • SWITCH,lEVER 1 
- 17 186712 • SCREW,MACH-BIND HD 3-48 X 3/16 lG ATT PT 2 
- 18 5349003 • SWITCH,lEVER-3 POLE DT 8 
- 19 186712 • SCREW,MACH-BIND HD 3-48 X 3/16 lG ATT PT' 16 
- 20 5373108 • SUB PANel 1 
- 21 81693 • SCREW,MACH-BIND HD 6-32 X 3/8 lG ATT PT 4 
- 22 257986 • WASHER,FlAT NO. 6 ATT PT 2 
- 23 5353883 • INDICATOR ASM-AMBER-3 VOLT 7 
- 24 5353889 • INDICATOR ASM, CLEAR 90 
- 25 5353890 · INDICATOR ASH-RED-3 VOLT 3 , - 26 5353888 • HOUSING 100 
- 27 5349003 • SWITCH,LEVER-3 POLE DT 16 
- 28 186712 • SCREW,MACH-BIND HD 3-48 X 3/16 LG ATT PT 32 
- 29 5383174 • SUB PANel 2 
- 30 81693 • SCREW,MACH-BIND HD 6-32 X 3/8 LG ATT PT 8 
- 31 257986 • WASHER,FLAT NO. 6 ATT PT 2 
- 32 5364442 • JUMPER A"'''FMRI,Y-27 TERMINAL AR 
- 32 5364443 • JUMPER ASSEMBLY AR 
- 32 5364444 • JUMPER ASSEMBlY-37 TERMINAL AR 

!tEE HG.79-2.2.,-2.ZA AND -81 
FOR COMPONENT PARTS 

- 33 5363869 • PANEL ASM-ENGLISH 1 
- 33 5361t402 • PANEL ASM-FRENCH 1 
- 33 5364466 • PANEL ASM-GERMAN 1 

34 



FOR PARTS 

NOT SHOWN 
SEE FIG. 5 

21 20 ,-- ----------, 

: i 
I 
I 
I 

I 
I 

1 29 

! 8""0000"0' co.. i 
L ___________ ~ 

VIEW A 

2050 

FIGURE 11. PANEL N ASSEMBlV. SEe lIST 11. 
35 



2050 

LIST AND PART UNITS USABLE 
INDEX NUMBER DESCRIPTION PER ON 
NUMBER 1 234 ASM. CODE 

PANEL N ASSEMBLY 

11- 5364023 PANEL N ASM-ENGI,.ISH REF 
- 5364395 PANEL N ASM-FRE~CH REF 
- 5364486 PANEL N ASK-GERMAN REF 

SEE FIG. 5-93 FOR NEXT HIGHER ASSEMBLY 
AND FIG. 11 FOR ILLUSTRATION 

- 1 5349220 • KNOB AND DIAL ASSEMBLY 1 
- 2 5349218 · . DIAL, 8 POS 1 
- 3 1090623 · • SCREW-SELF TAPPING, 3/16 LG. ATT PT 2 
- 4 482221 • • KNOB ASSEMBLY~ROTARY 1 
.- 5 482195 • • • SPRING-CONTROL KNOB 1 
- 6 482217 · •• KNOB ASSEMBLY,ROTARY 1 
- 7 5349219 • KNOB AND DIAL ASSEMBLY 2 
- 8 5349211 · . DIAL, 16 POS 1 
- 9 1090623 • • SCREW-SELF TAPPING, 3/16 LG. AlT PT 2 
- 10 482221 • • KNOB ASSEMBLY,ROTARY 1 
- 11 482195 • •• SPRING-\"u"lP\uL KNOB 1 
- 12 482217 • •• KNOB ASSEMBLY,ROTARY 1 
- 13 5270179 • SWITCH,ROTARY-16 POS 3 
- 14 5363991 • BRACKET-SWITCH MTG 3 
- 15 186159 • SCREW,MACH-BIND HD 8-32 X 5/16 LG ATT PT 6 
- 16 5349203 • SPACER- 0.625 00 X 0.06 THK 3 
- 11 5353883 · INDICATOR ASM-AHBER-3 VOLT 1 
- 18 5353889 • INDICATOR ASM, CLEAR 4 
- 19 5353888 • HOUSING 5 
- 20 824416 • BUTTON-ENGLISH 1 
- 20 5351632 · BUTTON-FRENCH 1 
- 20 824569 • BUTTON-GERMAN 1 
- 21 119117 • BUTTON-ENGLISH 1 
- 21 5351638 • BUTTON-FRENCH 1 
- 21 824580 • BUTTON-GERMAN 1 
- 22 824418 • BUTTON-ENGLISH 1 
- 22 824418 • BUTTON-FRENCH 1 
- 22 824562 • BUTTON-GERMAN 1 
- 23 553380 • SWITCH,PUSH-DPDT 3 
- 24 5311415 • HOUSING,SWITCH AND LIGHT 3 
- 25 5311437 • NUT,SWITCH 0.469-32 3 
- 26 5311440 • SPRING,BUTTON 3 
- 27 5363988 • BRACKET-SWITCH MTG 1 
- 28 186159 • SCREW, MACH-BIND HD 8-32 X 5/16 LG ATT PT 3 
- 29 8244T1 • BUTTON-ENGLISH 1 
- 29 5351635 · BUTTON-FRENCH 1 
- 29 824560 • BUTTON-GERMAN 1 
- 30 2391279 • LAHP,INCANDESCENT- 28V 0.04 AMP 2 
- 31 119551 • SWITCH,SENSITIVE- 2 SPOT 125V AC 0.2 AMP 1 
- 32 413629 • HOUSING-SWITCH AND LAMP 1 
- 33 5363987 • PLATE-SWITCH 2 
- 34 186159 · SCREW,MACH-BIND HD 8-32 X 5/16 LG ATT PT 4 
- 35 5363935 • PANEL ASM-ENGLISH 1 
- 35 5364392 • PANEL ASI"I-FREN(;H 1 
- 35 5364485 • PANEL ASM-GERMAN 1 

\ 

\ 

36 



[" 
I ' 
I ' 
I 
I 
I 
I 

l 

FIGURE 12. 

2050 

48 
49 

11//15 
...... 21 '\",.. ~14 

......... ,< 

" 

PANEL M ASSEMBLY. SEE LIST 12. 

...... 
"I 
I 

, I 
'..j 

60 

37 



2050 

* 

LIST AND PART UNITS USABLE 
INDEX NUMBER DESCRIPTION PER ON 
NUMBER J 234 ,A:SM'. CODE 

PANEL M ASSEMBLV 

~- 5363884 PANEL M ASM-ENGLISH REF 
- 5364381 PANEL MASH-FRENCH REF 
- 5364419 PANEL MASH-GERMAN REF 

SEE FIG. 5-96 FOR NEXT HIGHEft ASSEMBLV 
AND FIG. 12 FOR ILLUSTRATION 

- 1 5362314 • KNOB-BLACK 5 
- 2 5362315 • KNOB-WHITE 5 
- 3 5364056 · SWITCH,LEVER 1 

'---:: 
4 5363963 · SWITCH,LEVER 2 
5 5364055 · SWITCH,LEVER 1 

- 6 5270117 • SWITCH,LEVER 1 
- 7 5349002 SWITCH,LEVER 5 
- 8 186712 • SCREW,MACH-BINO HO 3-48 X 3/16 LG ATT PT 20 
- 9 5383169 • BRACKET-SUB PANEL 1 
- 10 186759 • SCREW,MACH-BINO HO 8-32 X 5/16 LG ATT PT 4 
- 11 740489 • RETAINER-COYER 1 
- 12 5363875 · COVER ' , 1 
- 13 34512 • SCREW,BINO.HO 8-32 X .315 LG ATT PT 2 
- 14 22478 • WASHER,FL- 0.110 10 0.315 ~O 0.32 THK ATT PT 2 
- 15 1090813 .WASHER,LOCK,SPLIT RING- .168 10, .296 00 ATT PT 2 
- 17 140$03 • METER-60 HZ 2 
- 17 140608 • METER-50 HZ 2 
- 18 25627 • SCREW-BO. HO 8-32 X .500 lG ATT PT 4 
- 19 22478 • WASHER,FL- 0.170 10 0.375 00 0.32 THK ATT PT 4 
- 20 1090873 • WASHER,LOCK,SPLIT RING- .168 10, .296 00 ATT PT 4 
- 21 5371671 · LABEL 1 
- 2'2 5363851 • RESISTOR ASM 1 
- 23 313361 · • TERMINAL-SPAOE,2o-24 AWG,t4 HOLE,NON INS 2 
- 24 317428 · • RESISTOR,FXO,COMP- 330 OHMS P/M 5~ 1/2W 1 
- 25 5363859 • CAPACITOR ASM 1 
- 26 313361 · • TERMINAL-SPAOE,2o-24 AWG,t4 HOLE,NON INS 2 
- 27 472639 · • CAPACITOR,FXO,CERAMIC- 0.01 MFD P/M 20~ 1 
- 28 372688 • CARD ASM-TSTR,METER 1 
- 29 34512 • SCREW,BIND.HD 8-32 X .375 LG ATT PT 2 
- 30 257986 • WASHER,FLAT NO. 6 ATT PT 2 
- 31 6364 • WASHER,LOCK-SPLIT NO. 6 X 1/4 00 ATT PT 2 
- 3lA 140491 • CLIP-TUBULAR, _ ,_ " LOCK 1 
- 32 5363874 • BRACKET-COVER 1 
- 33 186159 · SCREW,MACH-BINO HO 8-32 X 5/16 LG ATT PT 2 
- 34 140513 • SWITCH,PUSH-DPDT 250Y AC 1 AMP 1 
- 35 81693 · SCREW,MACH-BINO HD 6-32 X 3/8 LG ATT PT 2 
- 36 251986 · WASHER,FLAT NO. 6 ATT PT 2 
- 37 6364 • WASHER,LOCK-SPLIT NO. 6 X 1/4 00 ATT PT 2 
- 38 121454 · KNOB ASSEMBLV-MOOE SWITCH 3 
- 39 725319 · .- POINTER 1 
- 40 1090623 · · SCREW-SELF TAPPING, 3/16 LG. ATT PT 2 
- 41 482221 · • KNOB ASSEMBLV,ROTARV 1 
- 42 482195 · · • SPRING-CONTROL KNOB 1 
- 43 Ittlllll · · • KNOB ASSEMBLY,ROTARY 1 
- 44 5349203 · SPACER~ 0.625 00 X 0.06 THK 3 
- 45 5363947 · BRACKET-ROTARV SWITCH MTG 3 

46 186759 • scREW.,MACH-IHNO HO 8-32 X 5116 LG ATT PT 6 
- 47 5363967 · SWITCH,ROTARV-6 POS 3 
- 48 5363987 · PLATE-SWITCH 1 
- 49 186759 · SCREW,MACH-BINO HO 8-32 X 5/16 LG ATT PT 2 
- 50 5363945 · BRACKET-SWITCH MTG 1 
- 51 186759 · SCREW,MACH-BINO HO 8-32 X 5/16 LG ATT PT 4 
- 52 5350020 · BUTTON-ENGLISH 1 
- 52 5351639 · BUTTON-FRENCH 1 
- 52 5350020 · BUTTON-GERMAN 1 
- 53 749033 · BUTTON-STOP 1 
- 54 5311420 · BUTTON,BLANK 1 
- 55 5216187 · BUTTON-ENGLISH 1 
- 55 5351630 · BUTTON-FRENCH 1 
- 55 5352144 · BUTTON-GERMAN f 1 
- 56 824467 · BUTTON-ENGLISH 1 
- 56 5351634 · BUTTON-FRENCH 1 
- 56 824561 · BUTTON-GERMAN 1 
- 57 824466 · BUTTON-ENGLISH 1 
- 57 5351633 · BUTTON-FRENCH 1 
- 51 5352147 · BUTTON-'GERMAN 1 
- 58 824471 · BUTTON-ENGLISH 1 
- 58 5351631 · BUTTON-FRENCH 1 
- 58 5352145 · BUTTON-GERMAN 1 

38 



2050 

LI S T 'AND PART UNITS USABLE 
INDEX NUMBER DESCRIPTION PER ON 
NUMBER 1 234 ASM. CODE 

12 - 59 5363966 • BUTTON-ENGLISH 1 
- 59 5375636 • tUTTON-FReNCH 1 -
- 59 5363966 • BUTTON-GERMAN 1 
- 60 5276181 • BUTTON-ENGLISH 1 
- 60 5351636 • BUTTON-FRENCH 1 
- 60 5352150 • BUTTON-GERMAN 1 
- 61 821t1t68 • BUTTON-ENGLISH 1 
- 61 5364378 • BUTTON-FRENCH 1 
- 61 821t563 • BUTTON-GERMAN 1 
- 62 553380 • SWITCH,PUSH-OPOT 9 
- 63 53111t15 • HOUSING,SWITCH AND LIGHT 10 --- 64 5311437 • NUT.SWITCH 0.469-32 9 
- 65 5311440 • SPRING,BUTTON 10 
- 66 5363873 • PANEL ASK-ENGLISH 1 
- 66 5364405 • PANEL ASK-FRENCH 1 
- 66 5364478 • PANEL ASK-GERMAN 1 

-

-

--f----- .--

I 

~--~~ 

---- -

-~ 

39 



DETAIL A 

ri1 13 

i!lp,~ 
ill cl-Kl 

DETAIL B 

22 

23 

VIEWS C THRU F 

40 

@ 
20 

18 

\ 
2050 

VIEWS C AND F ALTERNATE 

FIGURE 13. CPU FINAL ASSEMBLY. SeE LIST 13. 



2050 

LI ST AND PART UNITS USABLE 
INDEX NUMBER DESCRIPTION PER ON 
NUMBER 1 234 ASM. CODE 

CPU FINAL ASSEMBLY 

13 - 5~64000 NP FINAL ASSEMBLY-CPU 
SEE F.lG. 13 FOR ILLUSTRATION 

- 1 2114110 • CLIP' 3 - 2 2114111 • CRADlE,CABlE 3 
- 3 186758 • SCREW,MACH-BIND HD 8-32 X 0.438 ATT PT 3 - 4 266 • SCREW,MACH-FIL H 10-32 X 1 LG AR 
- 5 813321 • SPRJNG,TORSION- 2 RH AND 2 LH FULL TURNS AR 
- 6 813318 • BAR AR 
- 7 813678 • SPACER- 0.260 10 0.310 00 0.204 LG AR 
- 8 5372142 • FRONTPLATE AR - 9 281502 • SCREW, MACH-FIL HD. 10-32 X 2.250 LG AR 
- 10 813321 • SPRING, TORSION- 2 RH AND 2 lH FULL TURNS AR 
- 11 813318 • BAR. AR 
- 12 813678 • SPACER- 0.260 10 0.310 00 0.204 LG AR 
- 13 813319 • FRONTPlATE-CABLE CLAMP AR 
- 14 815225 • PLATE-FRONT AR 
- 14 81522-4 • PLATE ASSEMBLY,CABLE CLAMP-FRONT AR 
- 14 815226 • PLATE ASM AR 
- 15 815210 · . RING" RETAINING 2 
- 16 815114 • • SCREW, CLAMP 2 

USED ON CLAMP PN 815225 
- 16 815173 · . SCREW 2 

USED ON CLAMP PN 815224 
- 16 815175 · . SCREW, MACH 2 

USED ON CLAMP PN 815226 
- 17 815219 · . SPACER 2 
- 18 813321 · . SPRING,TORSION- 2 RH AND 2 LH FULL TURNS 1 
- 19 815220 • • BAR 1 
- 20 . 815211 • • BACKPLATE,CLAMP 1 
- 21 813106 • SCREW,SELF TAPPING- WASH HD 10-32 X 3/8 AR 
- 22 815161 • PLATE-SACK AR 
- 22 815111 • BACKPLATE, CABLE CLAMP AR 
- 22 815214 • PLATE-BACK AR 
- 23 815166 • PLATE AR 
- 23 815169 • BACKPLATE,CABLE CLAMP AR 
- 24 287502 • SCREW, MACH-FIL HD. 10-32 K 2.250 LG AR 
- 25 813321 • SPRING,TORSION- 2 RH AND 2 LH FULL TURNS AR 
- 26 813318 • BAR AR 
- 21 813678 • SPACER- 0.260 10 0.310 00 0.204 LG AR 
- 28 813319 • FRONTPLATE-CABLE (;LAMP AR 
- 38 524519 • CABLE TIE,SELF CLINCHING AR 
- 39 5412548 • BASE AR 
- 39 5412547 • BASE AR 
- 40 524515 • CLAMP-ADJUSTABLE CABLE 2 
- 41 4636 • SCREW,MACH-FL CSK HD 8-32 X 3/8 LG ATT PT 1 
- 42 533289 • CLAMP, CABLE 8 
- 43 134483 • SCREW,PAN HD- 6-32 X 0.380 LG ATT PT 8 
- 44 5363922 • CABLE ASM 

SEE FIG. 19-28,-428,-100 A'ND -102 
FOR COMPONENT PARTS 

- 44 5363923 • CABLE ASH-CONNECTOR GATE AC AR 
SEE FIG. 79-10,-28,-42C AND -54 
FOR COMPONENT PARTS 

- 44 5364013 • CABLE ASH-VOLTAGE SENSE AR 
SEE FIG. 19-2,-27,-28,-29,-30,-34,-36, 
-38,-55,-59 AND 101 FOR COMPONENT PARTS 

- 44 5364073 • CABLE ASH-TAIL GATE JUMPER AR 
SEe FIG. 79-14,-16,-77,-89,-90 AND -90A 
FOR COMPONENT PARTS 

- 44 5364075 • CABLE ASK-CONVENIENCE OUTLET AR 
SEE FIG. 19-31 AND 42E 
FOR COMPONENT PARTS 

-44 5364076 • CABLE ASK-CONVENIENCE OUTLET AR 
SEE FIG. 19-42E FOR COMPONENT PARTS 

- 44 5364143 • CABLE ASM-AC PWR TO LOGIC GATE BLOWER AR 
- 44 5364144 • CABLE ASK-AC PWR TO LOGIC GATE BLOWER AR 

SEE FIG. 19-17,-20A,-28,~42C AND-420 
FOR COMPONENT PARTS 

- 44 5364562 • CABLE ASK-SELECTOR CHANNEL I AR 
- 44 5364564 • CABLE ASK-SELECTOR CHANNEl III AR 

SEE FIG. 79-7,-8,-28,-28M AND -42M 
FOR COMPONENT PARTS 

- 44 5365428 • CABLE ASH-COAX CHAN TO CHAN FEATURE AR 
- 44 5365429 ;. CAB,LE ASK-COAX CHAN TO CHAN FEATURE AR 

41 



2050 

LIST AND PART UNITS USABLE 
INDEX NUMBER DESCRIPTION PER ON 
NUMBER 1 234 ASM. CODE 

SEE FIG~ 79-38,-1~,-11,-90,-108 AND -131 
FOR COMPONENT PARTS 

13 - 4~ 5~40636 • CABLE ASM-PWR TBS GATE A AND GATE E AR 
SEE FIG. 79-106 FOR COMPONENT PARTS 

- 44 5802225 • CABLE ASM-20 SIG AR 
SEE FIG. 79-28V'~63Bt-120A AND -121A 
FOR COM'ONENl PA~TS 

- 44 5802425 • CABLE ASH-20 SIG AR 
SEE FIG. 19-28V,-63E,-120A AND -12iA 
FOR COMPONENT PARTS 

i- - 44 5802426 • CABLE ASH-9 ~IG IT-TI AR 
SEE FIG. 19-28V,-63G,-115 AND -117 
FOR COMPONENT PARTS 

- 44 5802421 • CABLE ASH-9 SIG IT-BI AR 
- 44 5802428 • CABLE ASM-9 SIG IB~TI 

SEE FIG.' 19-28V,-63G,-63H,-115~-111 
AR 

AND -118 FOR COMPONENT PARTS 
44 5802429 • CABLE ASH-9 SIG I8-BI AR 

SEE FIG. 79-28V.-63H,-117 AND -118 
FOR COMPONENT PARTS 

- 44 5802430 • CABLE ASH-8 SIG IB-BI AR 
SEE FIG. 79-28V,-63K,-115,-117 AND -H8 
FOR COMPONENT PARTS 

- 44 5802431 • CABLE ASM-7 SIG IT-TI AR 
SEE FIG. 79-28V,-63J~115 AND -117 
FOR COMPONENT PARTS 

- 44 5802434 • CABLE ASH-17 SIG AR 
SEE FIG. 79-28V,-63F,-120A AND -121A 
FOR COMPONENT PARTS 

- 44 5802435 • CABLE ASM-7 SIG IT-BI AR 
SEE FIG. 19-28V,-63H,-63J,-II~,-111 
AND -118 FOR COMPONENT PARTS 

- 44 5802436 · CABLE ASM-8 SIG IT-BI AR 
SEE FIG. 19-28V,-63G,-63K,-115~-117 
AND -118 FOR COMPONENT PARTS 

- 44 5802431 • CABLE ASM-1 SIG I8-TI AR 
SEE FIG. 19-28V,-63H,-63J,-1l5,-1l1 
AND -118 FOR COMPONENT PARTS 

44 5802439 • CROSSOVER ASH AR 
SEE )IG. 19-63H,-117 AND -118 
FOR COMPONENT PARTS 

- 44 5802440 • CROSSOVER ASH AR 
SEE FIG. 79-63G,-115 AND -117 
FOR COHPONENT PARTS 

- 44 5802441 · CROSSOVER ASH AR 
SEE FIG. 79-63E,-120A AND 121A 
FOR COHPONENT PARTS 

- 44 5802924 · CABLE ASH 
SEE F'IG. 79-28!V,-63l,-120 

AR 

AND -121 FOR COMPONENT PARTS 
44 ,5802945 • CABLE ASH AR 

SEE FIG. 79-28V,-63C,-120A AND -121A 
FOR COMPONENT PARTS 

44 5802946 • CABLE ASH AR 
SEE FIG. 79-28V,-63C,-63D,-120A 
AND -121A FOR COMPONENT PARTS 

- 41 5353209 • FRAME ASSEMBLY-CPU I 
SEe FIG. 15 FOR DETAIL BREAKDOWN 

42 



2050 

® 
I~ 

~\l 
13 14 W 

16 

DETAIL B 

o 

2 

DETAIL A 

FIGURE 14. MEMORY ASSEMBLY. SEE LIST 14. 

II 

.....-.tI __ ---19 

20 

FOR PARTS 
. NOT SHOWN 

SEE FIG. 17 

43 



2050 

LIST AND PART UNITS USABLE 
INDEX NUMBER DESCRIPTION PER ON 
NUMBER 1 234 ASM. CODE 

MEMORY ASSEMBLY 

14 - 5262000 MEMORY ASSEMBLY~S9 ' , REF 
SEE FIG. 11-15 FOR NEXT HIGHER ASSEMBLY 
ANO FIG. 14 FOR ILLUSTRATION 

- 1 811802 • GUIDE-CARD 2 
- 2 811804 • GUIDE, CARD 30 
- 3 5262065 • ARRAY ASSEMBLY 1 
- 4 38434 • SCREW,MACH-FH4-40 X 1116 LG ATT PT 10 
- 5 5262005 · • ARIUY CARD 1 
- 6 5262014 • • LEVER-RIGHT HAND 1 
- 7 5262016 · · LEVER-LEFT HAND 1 
- 8 1135130 • • PIVOT SCREW, LEVER LATCH ATT PT 2 
- 9 5262010 • • COVER ASM 1 
- 10 5262020 • • COVER ASM 1 
- 11 811483 • CROSSOVER ASSEMBLY 10 
- 12 811494 • COVER- 4 PIN BLK FOR HOUSING PIN 811486 1 
- 13 811485 • • CONTACT ASH 2 
- 14 811495 • • CONTACT ASSEMBLY 2 
- 15 811486 • • HOUSING- 4 PiN NAT USES COVER PIN 811494 1 
- 16 5262019 • BRACKET 2 
- 11 5262018 • CLAMP 4 
- 18 5262011 • STUD 4 

19 186924 • SCREW,CAP-FLUTED SOC HD 4-40 X 0.315 LG ATT PT 4 
- 20 5262015 • BUSS ASSEMBLY-U-SHAPED 1 

-

44 



( SEE FIG. 17 1142 

'70 
17F 
17G 
17H 
17J 
17K 

17E 
17F 
17G 
17H 
17J 

DETAil A 

16 

IS 

14 

2050 

0--140 93, 98 
'4'--j'/l-'37 ,,_ \ ,,/ 

r--139 :~ 95~/ 97 

oCi' ~ /' 
J r : 96A - r\~J --l-@/'96 

99 I ,. 

V 1~9140 141 

~
154 

() I60A 

155 
157 

(( 1&6 U 157 

~
160 

1'-.. 159 

158 

I SEEFI~.20 I~V::IE::W~B=-______ _ 

-.......:~~::::-- [SEEFiG.18 145 -'1 
1~3v.160B 

..- 160C 
..- 3 

I 

4 
5 

L.!....~ -H--i't'-' .-!... - --, 

.--107 
/1C.-- 106 

/' 

I 
~133 

~135 
...--136 
L-134 

I\lF 

DETAil C DETAil D DETAIL E 

FIGURE 15. CPU FRAME ASSEMBlV. SEE LIST 15. 
45 



t050 

LIST AND PART UNITS USABLE 
INDEX NUMBER DESCRIPTION PER ON 
NUMBER 1 234 AS;". CODE 

CPU FRAME ASSEMB~V 

CODE 1 USED gN ASH PRIOR TO K8 SUFFIX 
CODE 2 USED ON ASM FROM K8 TO CURRENT 

15 - 5353209 FRAME ASSEMBLV-CPU REF 
SEE FIG.13-47 FOR NEXT HIGHER ASSEMBLY 

lAND FIG.i5 FOR ILLUSTRATION 
- 1 5393203 • PIN,HINGE , 2 
- 2 120211 · SCREW,MACH-HEX HD 10-32 X 1/2 LG ATT PT 2 
- 3 5393222 • HINGE,CE PANEl 2 

r--- 4 4553 SCREW,HEX HEAO- 3/8-16 X 3/4 LG A1T PT 4 · - 5 10309 • LOCKWASHER ATT PT 4 
- 6 5400502 · BRACKET,CAM CATCH 1 
- 7 322029 · SCREW,MACH BIND HO 1/4 20 X 1/2 LG ATT PT 2 
- 8 6935 • WASHER,LOCK-SPLIT 1/4 X 0.493 00 ATT PT 2 
- 9 5403816 • ROLLER ASM-LATCH 2 

---=--10 24107 • NUl,PLAIN,Ht:X- 3/8 X 9/16 FL W ATT PT 2 
- 12 5353247 • BRACKET-STUD MTG 2 
- 13 332620 • SCREW,MACH BIND HD 10-32 X 1/2 LG ATT PT 4 
- 14 5400500 • PIN PIYOT,CATCH 1 
- 15 5400503 • CATCH, PANel 1 
- 16 5400501 • SPRING 1 
- 17 139326 • SPACER- .251 10 X 5/8 00 X .310 THK 1 
- 17A 322061 · SCREW,MACH-BIND HO 10-32 X 1-1/4 LG 1 
- 17B 11598 • NUT,PLAIN-HEX 10-32 X 3/8 Fl W 1 
- 17C 5393210 • HINGE,CE PANEL 1 
- 170 5400639 • HINGE BLOCK ASSEMBLV-TOP 1 1 
- 170 5474858 • HINGE ASSEMBLY-TOP 1 2 - 17E 5400640 • HINGE BLOCK ASSEMBLV-BOTTOM 1 1 
- 17E 5414859 • HINGE ASSEMBLV-BOTTOM 1 2 
- 17F 37935 • SCREW,MACH-HEX HD 3/8-16 X 1 LG ATT PT 4 1 
- 17F 5414861 • SCREW,CAP-HEX SOC HO 3/8-16 X 3-1/4 LG ATT PT 4 2 
- 17G 453 • WASHER,FL- 1/8 X 13/16 00 X 1116 THK ATT PT 2 1 
- 17G 10309 • WASHER,LOCK-SPLIT 3/8 ATT PT 4 2 
- 17H 10309 • LOCKWASHER ATT PT 4 1 - 17H 22349 • NUT,PLAIN,HEX- 3/8-16 ATT PT 4 2 
- I1J 5418142 · SHIM,HINGE ADJUSTING ATT PT AR 
- 17K 5400603 • BEARING,HINGE TRIM 4 
- 18 5353340 • HANDLE ASM-GATE LATCH LH 1 
- 19 5353334 • HANDLE ASM-GATE LATCH RH 1 
- 20 5403812 • SCREW,SHOULOER- 10-32 X 318 THO ATT PT 4 
- 21 9092 · WASHER-LOCK,SPLIT RING, .194 JD .33100 ATT PT 4 
- 22 11598 • NUT,PLAIN-HEX 10-32 X 3/8 FL W ATT PT 4 
- 23 5353336 · • KNOB-LATCH 1 
- 24 119 · · SCREW,MACH-FL CSK HD 8-32 X 1/2 LG ATT PT 1 
- 25 5353028 · · HANDLE-GATE LATCH 1 

USED ON HANDLE-GATE LATCH LH 
- 25 5353335 '. • HANDLE-GATE LATCH,RH 1 

USED ON HANDLE-GATE LATCH RH 
- 26 15353337 · · S-aEW-GATE -HANDLE CPU- 70 ATT PT 3 
- 40 333064 • CAP,BOLT 2 
- 41 59648 • SCREW-LOWER BRACKET ATT PT 2 
- 42 3960 • NUT,PLAIN,HEX- 1/4-20 X 7/16 FLW ATT PT 4 
- 43 5414133 · BRACKET,PANEL BUMPER 2 
- 44 55918 • SCREW,MACH-BINO HD 10-32 X 5/8 LG ATT PT 4 
- 45 9092 • WASHER-LOCK,SPLIT RING, .194 10 .33100 ATT PT 4 
- 46 5353101 · BUMPER, GATE 3 
- 49 234344 · SCREW,ASMO WASHER-FIL HO 1/4-20 X 1 LG 8 
- 50 3550 • WASHER,FL- 1/4 X 9/16 00 X 0.050 THK 8 
- 51 234340 • SCREW,ASM WASH-HEX HD SLOT 1/4-20 X 1/2 6 
- 52 3550 · WASHER,FL- 1/4 X 9/16 00 X 0.050 THK 6 
- 55 J ___ " ' .. • PLATE LATCH 3 
- 56 5353249 · BRACKET-BUMPER 1 
- 57 25627 · SCREW-BO. HO 8-32 X .500 LG ATT PT 8 
- 58 22418 • WASHER,FL- 0.170 10 0.315 00 0.32 THK ATT PT 8 
- 59 5353251 · SHIM-BUMPER ATT PT AR 
- 59A 5353252 • SPACER-LATCH PLATE 8 
- 60 5703003 • SPACER 1 
- 61 5703002 • BUSHING 2 
- 62 322028 • SCREW,MACH-BINO HO 1/4-20 X 3/4 LG ATT PT 2 
- 63 6935 • WASHER,LOCK-SPLIT 1/4 X 0.493 00 ATT PT 2 
- 64 55586 · NUT,CHECK,HeX-1/4-20 X 1/8 FL W ATT PT 2 
- 68 236510 · CLIP 1 
- 69 5312795 · PIN-~HINGE 4 
- 69A 5820170 • PLATE 2 

46 



2050 

LI ST AND PART UNITS USABLE 
INDEX NUMBER DESCRIPTION PER ON 
NUMBER 1 2 3 4 ASM. CODE 

15 - 698 58201 • SCREW,MACH-UNORCT BIND HO 8-32 X 1/4 LS ATT PT 4 
- 10 5400504 • SlOP,HINGE 1 
-11 322029 • SCREW,MACH-BINO HO 1/4-20 X 1/2 LG ATT PT 2 
- 12 6935 • WAS~ER,~OCK-SPLIT 1/4 X 0.493 00 ATT PT 2 
- 13 5393036 · RACEWAY"FRAME B 4 
- 14 5393031 • RACEWAY,FRAME C 4 
- 15 412129 • SCREV,MACH-FL CSK HO 4-40 X 3/8 LG ATT PT 24 
- 18 5353199 · BRACKET-GATE SUPPORT 1 
- 19 731630 • SCREW,THD FORMING- 10-32 X 0.500 LG ATT PT 3 
- 80 206421 • COVER, CONVENIENCE OUTLET BOX 2 
- 81 53287 • SCREW,MACH-OVAL HO 6-32 X 3/4 LG AlT PT 2 
- 82 418835 • DUTtET-CONVENIENCE,220V 2 

USED ON 50 HZ ONLY 
- 82 5213803 • OUTLET,CONVENIENCE- 125V 2 

USED ON 60 HZ ONLY 
- 83 61486 • CONNECTOR-ELBOW 3 
- 84 194355 • BOX-OUTlET 2 
- 85 2!5621 · --, ,-, ~~. HD 8-32 X .500 lG "TT PT 8 
- 86 5391869 • 8RACKET 1 
- 8'1 322620 • SCREW,MACH-8IND HO 10-32 X 112 1.G ATT PT 2 
- 81 50391869 • 8RACKET 1 
- 89 332620 • SCREW.,MACt+-BINO HD 10-32 X 1/2 LG AlT PT 2 
- 91 518614 · JUMPER ASSEMBLY-GROUND AR 

SEE FIG. 19-65 FOR COMPONE~T PARTS 
- 92 28413 • SCREW,MA~8INO NO 10-32 X 5/16 LG AlT PT 1 
- 93 56019 • WASHER.,LOCK-EXT T .1~ 10 .410 00 AlT PT 1 
- 95 352121 • BUS 8AR- 6- PUS 1 
- 96 32042 • SCREW, MACH BIND. HO 10-32 X 3/8 LG. ATT PT 2 
- 96A 236849 • SCREW, MACH-BIND HO 10-32 X 0.250 lG ATt PT 6 
- 91 5331015 • INSULATOR 1 
- 98 438601 • SCREW.,MAOH-UNORCT BIND HD 10-32 X 118 lG ATT PT 2 
- 99 334012 • CHANNEL-RUBBER 1 
-100 5351003 • COOLING UNIT ASSEMBlY- 50, HZ 2 
-100 5351002 • COOliNG UNIT ASSEM8LY- 50 HZ 2 

,SEE FIG. 16 FOR DETAIt BREAKDOWN 
-101 5351001 • COOLING UNIT ASSEMBLY- 60 HZ 6 
-101 5351002 • COOLING UNIT ASSEMBlY- 50 HZ 6 

seE FIG. 16 FOR DETAIL BREAkDOWN 
-102 5351036 • HEADER ASSEM8lY 4 
-103 34512 • SCREW,BIND.HO 8-32 X .315 LG ATT P'T 16 
-104 22418 • WASHER,Fl- 0.110 10 0.315 00 0.32 THK ATT PT 16 
-106 15349881 • • StRIKE-FAN HOUSING 2 
-107 5357136, · . SCREW,PAN HO-SELF TAP 4-40 X • .181 LG ATT P1 4 
-108 412168 • • CLAMP-CABLE 1 
-109 112628 • • SCREW,THREAD FORMING,BINO HO,3/S IN. LG ATT PT 1 
-110 338169 · . WASHER,lOCK-EXT TEETH NO. 4 X .260 00 ATT PT 1 
-111 5351040 • • HEADER 5 80 1 
-lilA ~422644 • SRACKET ASSE~BLy,SYNC 1 
-1118 221190 • SCREW, MACH-BIND HO 8-32 X 3/16 LG ATT PT 3 
-l11C 813195 • • CONNECTOR, DISCRETE 26-24-22 ANG 6 
-1110 813197 • • HOUSII't~tl:t\I'I.I't"l 6 
-111E 313135 • • .tACK 5 
-111F 321397 • • JACK 1 
-lUG 5422643 · • BRACKET,SYNC 1 
-112 5236961 • JUMPER ASIIl-GRNlYEL 6 IN. 10AWG 1 LUG EA AR 
-113 5236966 • JUMPER ASM-GRNlYEL 10 IN. 10AWG 1 LUG EA AR 

SEE FIG. 19-42E FOR COMPONENT PARTS 
-114 32042 • SCREW, HAt» BIND. HD 10-32 X 3/8 LG. ATT PT 8 
-115 56019 • WASHER,lOCK-EXT T .195 10 .410 00 ATT PT 8 
-111 38688 • SCREW-SUPPllmT , TRHtMOUNTlNG .1'50 LOMG 4 
-U8 3550 • WASHER,Fl- 1/4 X 9/16 00 X Q.050 THK 4 
-119- 6935- • WASMER. lOCK-SPLIT 1/4 X 0.493 00 4 
-120 .5353253 • BRACKET-StA GATE 1 
-12l 2~340 • SCREW.,ASM WASH-HEX HO SlOT 1/4-20 X 112 ATT PT 2 
-122 5312149 • BAll-SIDE 2 
-123 5319854 • SCREW,THO CUTTING-HEX HD 8-32 X 0.315 lG ATT PT 2 
-124 5372148 • FRAME-CONSOLE 1 
-125 234340 • SCREW.ASM WASH-HEX HO SLOT 1/4-20 X 112 ATT PT 2 
-126 3960 • NUT,PLAIN,HEX- 114-20 X 1116 FL W ATT PT 2 
-121 5353343 • LATCH-SPRING 1 
-128 236849 • SCREW, MACH-BIND HO 10-32 X 0.250 LG ATT PT 2 
-129 ~414136 • BRACKET-LATCH SUPPORT 1 
-130 32042 • SCREW, MACH BIND. HO 10-32 X 3/8 LG. ATT PT 2 
-131 45690 • WASHER, Fl - NO.10 X 1116 00 X 1/32 THK AlT PT 2 
-132 5312818 • HANDLE-B GATE 1 
-133 5312821 • BRACKET-R.O.S. MTG 1 

41 



2050 

LIST AND PART UNITS USABLE 
INDEX NUMBER DESCRIPTION PER ON 
NUMBER 1 234 ASM. CODe 

15 -134 731630 • SCREW,THO FORMING- 10-32 X 0.500 LG AlT PT 2 
-135 47242 • WASHER,Ft-NO. 12 X 1/2 00 X 0.062 THK ATT PT 2 
-136 9092 • WASHER-LOCK,SPLIT RING, .194 TO .33700 ATT PT 2 
-137 5372823 • BRACKET-R.O.S. ~TG 1 
-138 5372824 • BRACKET-R.O.S. MTG 1 
-139 120211 • SCRtW,MACH-HEX HO 10-32 X 1/2 LG ATT PT 8 
-140 47242 • WASHER,Fl-NO. 12 ~ 1/2 00 X 0.062 THK AlT PT .8 
-141 9092 · ,WASHER-LOCK,SPLIT RING •• 194 10 .33700 ATT PT 8 
-142 NO NO. • GATE ASSEMBLY-A NP 

SEE FIG. 17 FOR DETAIL BREAKDOWN 
-143 NO NO. • GATE ASSEMBLY-B NP 

SEE FIG. 18 FOR DETAIL BREAKDOWN 
-144 NO NO. • GATE ASSEMBLY-C/O NP 

SEE FIG. 19 FOR DETAIL BREAKDOWN 
-145 NO NO. • GATE ASSEMBLY-E NP 

SEE FIG. 20 FOR DETAIL BREAKDOWN 
-146 5462361 • PLATE BALLAST-CPU 4 

141 438602 • SCREW,MACH-BINO HD 10-32 X 1-112 LG ATT PI 8 
-148 167141 • SPACER- .251 10 X .812 00 X .031 THK ATT PT 8 
-149 9092 • WASHER-LOCK,SPLIT RING •• 194 10 .33700 ATT PT 8 
-150 5462355 • BRACKET,BALLAST MEMORY 4 
-151 32042 • SCREW, MACH BIND. HO 10-32 X 3/8 LG. ATT PT 12 
-152 5421463 • CASTER ASSEMBLy,OUTRIGGER 1 
-153 234341 • SCREW,ASMO WASHER-FIL HO 1/4-20 X 5/8 LG ATT PT 2 
-154 5443212 · • BLOCK 1 
-155 234341 • • SCREW,ASMO WASHER-Fll HO 1/4-20 X 5/8 LG 1 
-156 234344 • • SCREW,ASMO WASHER-FIL HO 114-20 X 1 lG 1 
-151 3550 · • WASHER,FL- 1/4 X 9/16 00 X 0.050 THK ATT PT 2 
-158 581562 • • CASTER,SWIVEl- 2 IN. WHL 1/2-13 THO STUD 1 
-159 186950 • • NUT,PLAIN,HEX· 112-13 X 3/4FL W 2 
-160 5421462 • • BRACKET,OUTRIGGER 1 
-160A 2181002 • SCREW,THREAO FORMING-S-32 X 3/4 LG 1 
-1608 855283 • LA8El 1 
-160C 855282 • LABEL 1 
-1600 5474134 • LABEL-SAFETY , 1 
-160E 369207 • LABEL-VOLTAGE 1 
-161 5353205 • FRAME ASM 1 

-

48 



FOR PARTS 
NOT SHOWN 
SEE FIG. 15.21 

9 

2050 

FIGURE 16. COOLING UNIT ASSEMBLIES. SEE LIST 16. 
49 



2050 

LIST AND PART UNITS USABLE 
INDEX NUMBER DE SCR I PHON PER ON 
NUMBER 1 234 ~.SH.~ CODE 

-
COOLING UNIT ASSEMBLIES 

16 - 5351001 COOLING UNIT ASSEMBLY- 60 HZ REF 
SEE FIG. 21-99 AND 15-100 
FOR NEXT HIGHER ASSEMBLY 
AND FIG. 16 FOR ILLUSTRATION 

- 5357002 COOLING UNIT ASSEMBLY- 50 HZ REF 
SEE FIG. 21-99, 15-100 AND 15-101 
FOR NEXT HIGHER ASSEMBLY 
AND FIG. 16 FOR ILLUSTRATION 

- 5351003 COOLING UNIT ASSEMBlY- 50 HZ R6F 
SEE F IG.- 15-100 
FOR NEXT HIGHER ASSEMBLY 
AND FIG. 16 FOR ILLUSTRATION 

- 1 322065 • SCREW,MACH-BIND HD 6-32 X 5/8 LG 2 
- 2 56122 • WASHER,LOCK-EXT TEETH NO. 6 2 
- 3 251181 • NUT,PLAIN,HEX- 6-32 X 3/8 Fl W 2 

4 !5351011 • HuUSING-DUPLEX BLOWER 1 
- 5 140501 • SCREW,MACH-HEX HD 6-32 X 0.250 LG ATT PT 4 
- 6 5349888 • LATCH 1 
- 1 5351136 • SCREW,PAN HO-SELF TAP 4-40 X .187 lG ATT PT 2 
- 8 5351135 • CATCH 1 
- 9 5351013 • FILTER,AIR 1 
- 10 5351004 • BLOWER ASSEMBlY-bO HZ 1 

USED ON COOLING UNIT ASM PIN 5357001 
- 10 5351005 • BLOWER ASSEMBLY-50 HZ 1 

USED ON COOLING UNIT ASM PIN 5357002 
- 10 5357006 • BLOWER ASSEMBLY-50 HZ 1 

USED ON COOLING UNIT ASM PIN 5357003 
- 11 804109 · . CLAMP,lOOP- 3/8 10 0.173 OIA MTG HOLE 1 
- 12 81693 · . SCREW,MACH-BIND HD 6-32 X 3/8 lG ATT PT 1 
- 13 56722 • • WASHER,LOCk-EXT TOOTH 0.150 00 X 0.320 ATT PT 1 
- 14 251181 · • NUT,PLAIN,HEX- 6-32 X 3~8 Fl W ATT PT 1 
- 15 526378 · • CAP~INSULATION 1 
- 16 5351137 · . CAPACITOR.P DIElft- 3UUF P/H 101 370V At 1 
- 17 11598 · . NUl,PLAIN-HEX lo-l2 X 3/8 FL W ATT PT 2 
- 18 56019 · . WASHER.LOCK-EXT T 0.195 10 X 0.410 00 ATT PT 2 
- 19 5351012 • • PLATE-DUPLEX MOUKTING 1 
- 20 81693 • • SCREW,MACH-BIND HD 6-32 X 3/8 LG ATT PT 6 
- 21 130434 · . SCREW-MACH,SLOTTED HEX HD NO.I0-32 X.375 ATT PT 2 
- 22 56122 · . WASHER,LOCK-EXT TEETH NO. 6 ATT PT 6 
- 23 56019 • • WASHER,LOCK-EXT T .195 ID .410 00 ATT PT 2 
- 24 5351143 • • SCROLL AND WHEEL ASSEMBLY- 2.5 RIGHT 1 

USED ON 60 HZ ASH 5351004 
- 24 5351145 · • SCROLL AND WHEEL ASSEMBLY, RIGHT HAND 1 

USED ON 50 HZ ASH 5351005 
- 24 5351141 • • SCROLL AND WHEEL ASSEMBLY 1 

USED ON 50 HI ASH 5351006 
- 25 5357016 · • • WHEEL ASSEMBLY-BLOWER FAN 1 

USED ON ASM 5357143 
- 25 15357024 · · . WHEEL ASSEM"BlV-BlOWER FAN 1 

USED ON ASH 5357145 
- 25 5351027 · • • WHEEL,BLOWER 1 

USED ON ASM 5351l't7 
- 26 5351140 · . • SCROll 1 
- 21 5351141 • • • BELL MOUTH-SCROLL MOUNTING 1 
- 28 5351142 • • SCROLL AND WHEEL ASSEMBLY- 2.5 LEFT 1 

USED ON 60 HZ ASM PIN 5357004 
- 28 5351144 · . SCROLL AND WHEEL ASSEMBLY, LEFT HAND 1 

USED ON 50 HZ ASM PIN 5357005 
- 28 5351146 · • SCROLL AND WHEEL ASSEMBLY ·1 

USED ON 50 HZ ASM PIN 5351006 
- 29 5351011 · · • WHEEL ASSEMBLY-BLOWER FAN 1 

USED ON ASM 5351142 
- 29 5351025 · . • WHEEL ASSEMBLY-BLOWER FAN 1 

USED ON ASH 5351144 
- 29 5351028 · · • WHEEL ASSEMBLY-BLOWER FAN 1 

USED ON ASM 5357146 
- 30 5351140 · · • SCROll 1 
- 31 5357141 · · . BELL MOUTH-SCROLL MOUNTING 1 
- 32 5351020 • • MOTOR AND CONNECTOR ASSEMBLY 1 
- 33 253140 · . . TERMINAL-RING,lo-12 AWG,'6 HOLE,INS 1 
- 34 517913 · . • TERMINAl,SLIP ON-18-16 AWG 3 
- 35 5353853 · · · HOUSING 1 
- 36 5353854 · . • CONTACT, MALE 16-20 WIRE 3 
- 37 5351021 · • • MOTOR ASH- 3350 RPM 0.06 HP SP 50/60 HZ 1 

50 



FOR' PARTS 
NOT SHOWN, 
SEEFIG~ 15 

,~",0,',,'" '4 3 

~ ... 

2 

'DETAIL A 

II I 
!!, I , 12. 
~ 13 

14 

,DETAIL B 

:DETAIL C. 

DETAIL E 

2050 

76A 

72A 

77A 

73A 

78A 

74A 

I SEE FIG: 14 

20F 

aa ~r 
23 

DETAIL 0 

FIGURE 17. A GATE ASSEMBLY. SEE LIST 17. 

~~----~~---64A 

.--LJ~1---600 

"t:Y.lPa::----lf++4----I7 

Imr--tHf!Sl~~.w...L~:9A 

@ 
49' 56 

VIEW G 

41 
42 

30 

51 



2050 

LIST AND 
INDEX 
NUMBER 

PART 
NUMBER DESCRIPTION 

) 2 3 4 

UNITS USABLE 
PER ON 
ASM. CODE 

17- NO NO. 

A GATE ASSEMBLY 

GATE ASSEMBLY-A 
SEE FIG. 15-1~2 FOR NEXT HIGHER ASM 
AND FIG. 17 FOR ILLUSTRATION 

NP 

- 1 811482 • CROSSOVER ASSEMBLY,VOLTAGE 20 
- 2 813802 • • COVER 2 
- 3 813801 •• HOUSING 2 
- 4 811484 •• CONTACT ASSEMBLY' 4 
- 5 815946 • STRAP ASSEMBLY-BUS 2 
- 6 811426 • SCREW,HACH-PAN HD 6-32 X 3/8 IN. LG ATT PT 4 
- 1 815942 • BRACKET ASM 2 
- 8 811426 • SCREW,MACH-PAN HO 6-32 X 3/8 IN. LG ATT PT 4 
- 9 5356580 • SCREW,MACH-BINO HO 4-40 X 1/2 LG 2 
- 10 815039 • WASHER,Fl-NO 4 X 1/8 10 X 1/4 00 2 
- 11 5373223 • NUT,PLAIN,HEX- 4-40 X 0.250 FL W 2 
- 12 811742 • SUPPORT 2 

r---~1~3~rn8·1~14~2~_6~------~~.-7S;~CIR~lE~IW7,""~AC.~'H'rAp·ArrN~HmD~6~-~3~2-=x-3~/~8~~I~[N~.~l~G--------~A--T~TP~Tr---------------~--2r+---~ 
- 14 ,2129550 • WASHER, FLAT- 5/16 00 5/32 10 1/32 THK ATT PT 2 

17 5357088 • CABLE ASH-THERHAl 1 
~-~~~~~~-----~~~~~SPE~E~F~I~G~.~7~9~-~I·I-,-~3~3~A"A~N~0~-~5~4~F~0~R~C~OmM~p~0~N~EN~T~pMA~'R~.-T~S--------------~--~~----~ 

- 18 5428339 • THERMAL SWITCH ASSEHBLY 2 
t-- - 18A 134483 • SCREW, PAN HD- 6-32 X 0.380 LG ATT PT 2 

- 19 5428337 •• THERMAL SWITCH 1 
- 20 5428338 • • BRACKET-MOUNTING 1 
- 20A 5364042 • CROSSOVER ASM 1 
- 20B 811483 •• CROSSOVER ASSEMBLY 5 
- 20C 811485 ••• CONTACT ASM 2 
- 200 811495 ••• CONTACT ASSEMBLY 2 
- 20E 811494 ••• COVER .... '···~ PIN BLK FOR HOUSING PIN 811486 1 
- 20F 811486 ••• HOUSING- 4 PIN NAT USES COVER PIN 811~94 1 
- 20G 811621 •• CROSSOVER ASSEMBLY 10 
- 20H 811496 ••• CONTACT ASSEMBLY 4 
- 20J 81149~ ••• COVER- 4 PIN BLK FOR HOUSING PIN 811~86 2 
- 20K 811486 ••• HOUSING- 4 PIN_NAT USES COVER PIN 811494 2 
- 20L 811530 •• BUS ASSEMBLY, VERT., 3 BOARD 1 
- 21 811481 • SCREW,MACH- 6-32 X 1/4 LG 48 
- 22 811476 • TERMINAL BLOCK. BUS TO BUS 4 
- 23 38391 • SCREW MACHINE,FIL HO ATT PT 8 
- 24 5~28141 • BUS AND CROSSOVER ASSEMBlY,VERTICAL 1 
- 2S 811621 •• CROSSOVER ASSEMBLY 10 
- 26 811486 ••• HOU5ING- 4 PIN NAT USES LUVER pIN 81l't94 2 
- 27 811494 ••• COVER- 4 PIN BlK FOR HOUSING PIN 811~86 2 

Po 
28 811496 • • • CONTACT ASSEHBLY 4 

-. -;2'"'=9:--f~81::-:5::-:1i-::2:-:::5:------+--=-.· -:-"BUS AS SEMStv---=:..:-.-------------------------------------I----,l.:-+----I 
- 30 811509 • BUS ASSEMBLY,HORIZONTAl 1 
- 31 811422 • SCREW,HEX H- 8-32 X 0.625 lG ATT PT 4 

--- 32 815151 --r---;--. SCREW-HACH-~-~-32 X .2 ... ----- -------------+--....--11 ----1 

- 33 811474 •• TERMINAL BLOCK ASSEMBLY 1 
- 35 5428142 • BUS AND CROSSOVER ASSEMBLY,VERTICAL 1 

~-- 36 811621 •• ~OvnfASSEHB[Y -·--------·----t---.-.1,0..-+----I 

- 37 811486 ••• HOUSING- 4 PIN NAT USES COVER PIN 811494 2 
_. - 38 811494 ••• COVER- 4 PIN BLK FOR HOUSING PIN 811486 2 

52 

- 39 811496 ••• CONTACT ASSEMBLY 4 
- 40 815125 •• BUS ASSEMBLY 1 
- 41 811507 • BUS ASSEMBLY,HORllONTAL 1 
- 42 811422 • SCREW,HEX H- 8-32 X 0.625 LG ATT PT 4 
- 43 813179 • CLAMP-BOARD 160 
- 44 811417 • SCREW. HEX SOCKET H- 6-32 X 112 LG ATT PT 160 
- 45 811869 • COVER ASSEMBLY-CARD 20 
- 46 815963 • • CATCH-PULL 4 
- 47 815964 • • SPACER-HINGE 4 
- 48 815263 • • BACK lNG, FOAMAR 
- 49 8111868 •• COVER-CARD . 1 
- 50 811855 • BRACKET-HINGE 20 
- 51 734483 • SCREW, PAN HO- 6-32 X 0.380 lG ATT PT 40 
- 52 55726 • SCREW,HACH-BINO HD 6-32 X .188 LG ATT PT 40 
- 53 81185~ • BRACKET-HINGE 20 
- 54 734483 • SCREW. PAN HD- 6-32 X 0.380 LG ATT PT 40 
- 55 55726 • SCREW,MACH-BINO HO 6-32 X .188 LG ATT PT 40 
- 56 8114~2 • SEAL 40 
- 51 811.881 • RETAINER ASSE"BLY 37 
- 59 811427 • STRAP,CABLE 220 
- 60 5357729 NP • BOARD ASH-01A-A1 
- 60A 811363 •• EXTENDER, CARD, 6 PAC 
- 60B 811802 •• GUIDE-CARD 

AR 
AR 



2050 

LIST AND PART UNITS USABLE 
INDEX NUMBER DESCRIPTION PER ON 
NUMBER 1 2 3 4 ASH. CODE 

17 - 60C 81180it · . GUIDE, CARD AR 
-600 5357728 · • BOARD ASSEMBLY-CUSTOMIZED 1 
- 61 5357731 NP • BOARD ASM-01A-A2 
- 6lA 5357730 • • BOARD ASSEMBLY-CUSTOMIZED 1 
- 62 5357733 NP • BOARO ASM-01A-A3 
- 62A 15357732 · • BOARD ASSEMBLY-~USTO .. IzED 1 
- 63 5357135 NP • BOARD ASM-OIA-A4 
- 63A 5357734 · • BOARD ASSEMBLY-CUSTOMIZED 1 
- 6/to 5357737 NP • BOARO ASH-01A B1 
- 6/toA 5357136 • • BOARD ASSEMBLY-CUSTOMIZED 1 
- 65 5357139 NP • BOARD ASH-01A-B2 
- 65A 5357738 · • BOARD ASSEMBLY-CUSTOMIZED 1 
- 66 53577it1 NP • BOARD ASM-01A-B3 
- 66A 53577itO • • BOARO ASSEMBLY-CUSTOMIZEO 1 
- 67 5357143 NP • BOARD ASH-OlA-B4 
- 67A 53577it2 · • BOARO ASSEMBLY-CUSTOMIZEO 1 
- 68 53577it5 NP • BOARD AS"-01A-C1 
- 68A :)~:) " ..... • • BOARD a ..... FMR Y-~USTO"IZED 1 
- 69 5357147 NP • 80ARD ASM-01A-C2 
- 69A 53511/to6 · • BOARD ASSEMBLY-CUSTOMIZED 1 
- 70 53517it9 NP • BOARD ASM-01A-C3 
- 70A 53577it8 · • BOARD ASSEMBLY-CUSTOMIZED 1 
-71 5357751 NP • BOARD ASH-01A-Cit 
-1U 5351150 · • BOARD ASSEMBlY-CUSTOMIZEO 1 - 72 5357153 NP · aOARD ASM-OlA-Dl 
- 72A 5351152 • • IOARD ASSEMBLY-CUSTOMIZED 1 
- 73 5351155 NP • BOARD ASH-OlA-D2 
- 73A 535715/to · • BOARO ASSEMBLY-CUSTOMIZED 1 
- 74 5357157 NP • BOARD ASH-01A-D3 
- 74A 5357756 · • BOARD ASSEMBLY-CUSTOMIZED 1 
- 15 5262000 • MEMORY ASSEMBLY-S9 1 

SEE FIG. 14 FOR DETAIL BREAKDOWN 
- 76 5357161 NP • lOARD ASM-01A-El 
- 76A 5357760 • • BOARD ASSEMBLY-CUSTOMIZED 1 
- 71 5357763 NP • BOARD ASM-01A-E2 
- 77A 5357762 • • BOARD ASSEMBLY-CUSTOMIZED 1 
- 18 5351165 NP • BOARD ASK-01A-E3 
- 78A 5357764 • • BOARD ASSEMBLY-CUSTOMIZED 1 
- 79 5357767 NP • 8{]'A~D ASM-OlA-Eir 
- 79A 5357766 • • BOARD ASSEMBLY-CUSTOMIZED 1 
- 80 5353206 • GATE ASM 1 

53 



75A 

62---~)) 

VIEW F 

54 

4A 

60F 

DETAIL E 

2050 

,. 
seA 
9 

10 
II 

12 
11 __ -.13 

14 

92A 

85 

89A 

93A 

~-ol--94 

95 

FIGURE 18. B GATE ASSEMBLY. SEE liST 18. 

DETAIL A DETAIL B 

43~ 
DETAIL C 

DETAIL D 

FOR PARTS 
NOT SHOWN 
SEE FIG. 15 

26 

44 



2050 

LIST AND PART UNITS USABLE 
INDEX NUMBER DESCRIPTION PER ON 
NUMBER 1 234 ASM. CODE 

B GATE ASSEMBLY 

U- NO NO. GATE ASSEMBLY-B NP 
SEE FIG. 15-143 FOR NEXT HIGHER ASM 
SEE FIG. 18 FOR ILLUSTRATION 

- 1 811482 • CROSSOVER ASSEMBLY,VOLTAGE 20 
- 2 813802 • • COVER 2 
- 3 813801 • • HOUSING 2 
- 4 811484 • • CONTACT ASSEMBLY 4 
- 4A 813179 • CLAMP-BOARD AR 
- 4B 811417 • SCREW,HEX SOCKET H- 6-32 X 1/2 LG ATT PT AR 
- 5 815946 • STRAP ASSEMBLY-BUS 2 - 6 811426 • SCREW,MACH-PAN HD 6-32 X 3/8 IN. LG ATT PT 4 
- 7 815942 • BRACKET ASM 2 
- 8 811426 • SCREW,MACH-PAN HD 6-32 X 3/8 IN. LG ATT PT -4 
- 9 5356580 • SCREW, MACH-BIND HD 4-40 X 1/2 LG 2 
- 10 815039 • WASHER,FL-NO 4 X 1/8 10 X 1/4 00 2 --
- 11 :J:JI:J~i!:J • NUT,PLAIN,HEX- 4-40 X 0.250 FL N 2 
- 12 811742 • SUPPORT 2 
- 13 811426 • SCREW;MACH~PAN HD 6-32 X 3/8 IN. LG ATT PT 2 
- 14 2129550 • WASHER, FLAT- 5/16 00 5/32 10 1/32 THK ATT PT 2 
- 23 5428339 • THERMAL SWITCH ASSEMBLY 2 
- 23A 734483 • SCREW,PAN HD- 6-32 X 0.380 LG ATT PT 2 --- 23B 5357088 · CABLE ASH-THERMAL 1 

SEE FIG. 19-11,-33A AND -54 FOR COMPONeNT PARTS 
- 24 5364053 • CROSSOVER ASM 1 ----
- 24A 5428141 • BUS AND CROSSOVER ASSEMBLY,VERTICAL 1 
- 25 811621 • • CROSSOVER ASSEMBLY 10 
- 26 811486 · . • HOUSING- 4 PIN NAT USES COVER PIN 811494 2 
- 27 811494 · • • COVER- 4 PIN BLK FOR HOUSING PIN 811486 2 
- 28 811496 · • • CONTACT ASSEMBLY 4 
- 29 811520 · • BUS ASSEMBLY, VERT., 2 BOARD 1 

-~ 

USED ON CROSSOVER AS~-5364053 
- 29 815125 • • BUS ASSEMBLY 1 

USED ON CROSSOVER ASM-54281~1 
- 36 811481 • SCREW,MACH- 6-32 X 1/4 LG 48 
- 31 811416 • TERMINAL BLOCK,BUS TO BUS 4 
- 38 38391 • SCREW MACHINE,FIL HD ATT PT 8 
- 39 15364498 • BUS AND ~RussuVER ASSEM8LY,VERTICAL 1 
- 40 811483 • • CROSSOVER ASSEMBLY 5 
- 41 811485 • • • CONTACT ASM 2 
- 42 6114'1' • •• l.UNIA'-I ASSEMBLY 2 
- 43 811494 · • • COVER- 4 PIN 8LK FOR HOUSING PIN 811486 1 
- 44 811486 • •• HOUSING- 4 PIN NAT USES COVeR PIN 811494 1 --
- 45 5365471 · · CROSSOVER ASSEMBLY 5 
- 46 811520 • • BUS ASSEM8LY, VERT., 2 BOARD 1 
- 41 5449014 • BUS AND CROSSOVER ASSEMBLY,VERTICAL 1 

-~-

- 48 811483 • • CROSSOVER ASSEMBLY 5 
- 49 811485 · . • CONTACT ASM 2 
- 50 811495 • •• CONTACT ASSEMBLY 2 --- 51 811494 · • • ~OVER- 4 PIN BLK FUR HUUSINCi PIN 811466 1 
- 52 811486 · . • HOUSING- 4 PIN NAT USES COVER PIN 811494 1 
- 53 811621 • • CROSSOVER ASSEMBLY 5 
-54 811486 · · • HOUSING- 4 PIN NAT USEs ~UVER PIN 811494 2 
- 55 811494 • •• COVER- 4 PIN 8LK FOR HOUSING PIN 811486 2 
- 56 811496 · • • CONTACT ASSEMBLY 4 
- 51 815125 · • BUS ASSEMBLY 1 
- 58 320451 • TERMINAL BOARD- 10 DBL SCREW TERMINALS 1 
- 59 25627 · SCREW-BD. HD 8-32 X .500 LG ATT PT 4 ---- 60 510186 · INSULATOR,STRIP 1 
- 60A [5462020 • BRACKET,TB MOUNTING 1 
- 608 34512 • SCREW,BIND.HD 8-32 X .315 LG ATT PT 4 ---
- 60~ 811507 • BUS ASSEMBLY,HORIZONTAL 1 
- 600 811422 • SCREW,HEX H- 8-32 X 0.625 LG ATT PT 4 
- 60E 815151 • • SCREW-MACH NO. 8-32 X .2 24 ------
- 60F 811474 • • TERMINAL BLOCK ASSEMBLY 1 
- 60G 321922 • CLAMP, CABLE-.625 DIAMETER 3 
- 60H 32042 • SCREW, MACH BIND. HD 10-32 X 3/8 LG. ATT PT 3 
- 60J 5440639 • CABLE ASM-TB GATE 8 1 
- 60J 5462363 • CA8LE ASH-T8 GATE B 1 

SEE FIG. 79-22 AND -106 FOR 
COMPONENT PARTS 

- 61 811869 • COVER ASSEMBLY-CARD AR 
- 62 815963 • • CATCH-PULL 4 
- 63 815964 • • SPACER-HINGE 4 
- 64 815263 • • BACKING, FOAM AR 

55 



2050 

LIST AND PART UNITS USABLE 
INDEX NUMBER DESCRIPTION PER ON 
NUMBER 1 234 ASM. CODE 

18 - 65 811868 • • COYER-CARD 1 
- 66 811855 • BRACKET-HINGE AR 
- 61 134483 • SCREW,PAN HD- 6-32 X 0.380 LG ATT PT AR 
- 68 55126 • SCREW,MACH-BIND HD 6-32 X .188 LG ATT PT AR 
- 69 811854 • BRACKET-HINGE AR 
- 70 134483 • SCREW,PAN HD- 6-32 X 0.380 LG ATT PT AR 
-11 55126 • SCREW.MACH-BIND HD 6-32 X .188 LG ATT PT AR 
-12 811442 • SEAL 40 
- 13 811881 • RETAINER ASSEMBLY 20 
- 74 811421 • STRAP,CABLE 220 
- 15 5351169 NP • BOARD ASM-OIB-AI 
- 75A 5357768 • • BOARD ASSEMBLY-CUSTOMIZED 1 
- 16 5351171 NP • BOARO ASH-01B-A2 
- 16A 5351110 • • BOARD ASSEMBLY-CUSTOMIZED 1 
- 77 5357781 NP • BOARD ASM-OIB-A3 
- 77A 5357780 • • BOARD ASSEMBLY-CUSTOMIZED 1 
- 78 5351783 NP • BOARD ASM-OIB-A4 
- 78A 15357782 • • BuARD ASSE"8lY-cUSTU"llED 1 
- 79 5357711 NP • BOARD ASH-01B-Bl 
- 79A 5351776 • • BOARD ASSEMBLY-CUSTOMIZED 1 
- 80 5357779 NP • BOARD ASM-OIB-B2 
- 80A 5357778 • • BOARD ASSEMBLY-CUSTOMIZED 1 
- 81 5351189 NP • BOARD ASM-01B-B3 
-8lA 5357788 • • BOARD ASSEMBlV-CUSTOMIZED 1 
- 82 5351191 NP • BOARD ASM-01B-B4 
- 82A 5357790 • • BOARD. A SSEMBl Y-CUSTOM I ZED I 
- 83 5357785 NP • BOARD ASM-01B-Cl 
- 83A 5357184 • • BOARD ASSEMBLY-CUSTOMIZED 1 
- 84 5351181 NP • BOARD ASM-01B-C2 
- 84A 5357186 · • BOARD ASSEMBLY-CUSTOMIZED 1 
- 85 811066 • BOARD,DUMMY 1 
- 86 5351199 NP • BOARD ASH-OlB-C4 
- 86A 5351198 • • BOARD ASSEMBLY-CUSTOMIZED 1 
- 87 5351193 NP • BOARD ASH-OIB-DI 
- 81A 5351792 • • BOARO ASSEMBlV-CUSTOMIZED 1 
- 88 5357795 NP • BOARD ASM-01B-D2 
- 88A 5357794 • • BOARD ASSEMBlV-CUSTOMIZED 1 
- 89 5351805 NP • BOARD ASH-01B-D3 
- 89A 5357804 · • BOARD ASSEMBlY-CUSTU"IZED I 
- 90 5357855 NP • BOARD ASM-01B-D4 
- 90A 5357854 • • BOARD ASSEMBLY-CUSTOMIZED 1 
- 91 15357801 NP • BOARD ASM-OIB-El 
-9lA 5357800 · • BOARD ASSEMBlV-CUSTOMIZED I 
- 92 5357803 NP · BOARD ASM-01B-E2 
- 92A 5357802 · • BOARD ASSEMBlV-CUSTOMIZED 1 
- 93 5403919 NP • BOARD ASM-01B-E3 
- 93A 5403918 · • BOARD ASSEMBLY-CUSTOMIZED 1 
- 94 811066 • BOARD,DUMf04Y 1 
- 95 5353207 · GATE ASM 1 

-

56 



70 

58 

VIEW F 

75 

FIGURE 19. 

2050 

41 

DETAIL E 

CIO GATE ASSEMBLY. 

DETAIL A 

7 
8 

SEE LIST 19. 

DETAIL C 

DETAIL D 

CD 
3 

I 

UJ 

32 

lY~ 
/ 

9 
10 
II 

33 

51 



2050 

LI ST AND PART UNITS USABLE 
INDEX NUMBER DESCRIPTION PER ON 
NUMBER 1 2 3 4 ASM. CODE 

CID GATE ASSEMBLV 

19 - NO NO. GATE ASM-C/D REF 
SEe FIG. 15-H4 FOR NEXT HIGHER ASM 
SEE FIG. 19 FOR ILLUSTRATION 

- 1 811482 • CROSSOYER ASSEMBLV,YOLTAGE 10 
- 2 813802 · • COYER 2 
- 3 813801 • • HOUSING 2 
- 4 811484 · • CONTACT ASSEMBLV 4 
- 5 815946 • STRAP ASSEMBLV-BUS 1 

f------::-- 6 811426 • SCREW,MACH-PAN HD 6-32 X 3/8 IN. LG ATT PT 2 
7 815942 · BRACKET ASM 1 

- 8 811426 • SCREW,MACH-PAN HD 6-32 X 3/8 IN. LG ATT PT 2 
- 9 5356580 • SCREW,MACH-BIND HD 4-40 X 1/2 LG 2 
- 10 5373223 • NUT,PLAIN,HEX- 4-40 X 0.250 FL W 2 
- 11 815039 • WASHER,FL-NO 4 X 1/8 10 X 1/4 00 2 
- 12 811H2 • SUPPORT 2 
- 13 2129550 • WASHER, FlAT- 5/16 00 5n2 ID 1132 THK ATT PT 2 
- 14 811426 • SCREW,MACH-PAN HD 6-32 X 3/8 IN. LG ATT PT 2 
- 15 5449032 • CABLE ASH-THERMAL 1 BD 1 

SEE FIG. 79-11,-33A AND -54 FOR COMPONENT PARTS 
- 16 5428339 • THERMAL SWITCH ASSEMBLV 1 
- 16A 734483 • SCREW,PAN HD- 6-32 X 0.380 LG ATT PT 1 
- 11 5364047 • CROSSOYER ASM 1 
- 18 811483 · • CROSSOVER ASSEMBLV 5 
- 19 811485 · . • CONTACT ASM 2 
- 20 811495 · . • CONTACT ASSEMBLV 2 
- 21 811494 • •• COVER- 4 PIN BLK FOR HOUSING PIN 811486 1 
- 22 811486 • •• HOUSING- 4 PIN NAT USES COVER PIN B11494 1 
- 23 811621 • • CROSSOVER ASSEMBLV 5 
- 24 811496 • •• CONTACT ASSEMBLV 4 
- 25 811494 • •• COVER- 4 PIN BLK FOR HOUSING PIN 811486 2 
- 26 811486 · . • HOUSING- 4 PIN NAT USES COVER PIN 811494 2 
- 27 811520 • • BUS ASSEMBLV, YERT., 2 BOARD 1 
- 28 5364043 • CROSSOVER ASM 1 
- 29 811483 • • CROSSOYER ASSEMBLV 10. 
- 30 811485 • • • CONTACT ASM 2 
- 31 811495 · • • CONTACT ASSEMBLV 2 
- 32 811494 · • • COYER- 4 PIN BLK FOR HOUSING PIN 811486 1 
- 33 811486 · . • HOUSING- 4 PIN NAT USES COVER PIN 811494 1 
- 34 815125 · . BUS ASSEMBLV 1 

35 327922 • CLAMP, CABLE-.625 DIAMETER 3 
- 36 32042 • SCREW, MACH BIND. HD 10-32 X 3/8 LG. ATT PT 2 
- 37 544Q639 • CABLE ASM-TB TO POWER 1 
- 37 5440636 • CABLE ASSEMBLV-POWER TB,S GATE C AND 0 1 

SEE FIG. 79-22A AND 79-106 FOR 
COMPONENT PARTS 

39 320451 • TERMINAL BOARD- 10 DBL SCREW TERMINALS 1 
- 40 25627 • SCREW-BD. HD 8-32 X .500 LG ATT PT 4 
- 41 510186 • INSULATOR,STRIP 1 

42 5462020 • BRACKET, TB MOUNTI NG 1 
- 43 34512 • SCREW,BIND.HD 8-32 X .375 LG ATT PT 4 
- 46 811476 · TERMINAL BLOCK,BUS TO BUS 2 
- 47 38391 • SCREW MACHINE,FIL HD ATT PT 4 
- 49 813179 • CLAMP-BOARD 64 
- 50 811417 • SCREW,HEX SOCKET H- 6-32 X 112 LG ATT PT 64 
- 57 811869 • COYER ASSEMBLV-CARD AR 
- 58 815963 · • CATCH-PUll It 
- 59 815964 · • SPACER-HINGE 4 
- 60 815263 · • BACKING, FOAM AR 
- 61 811868 · • COYER-CARD 1 
- 62 811855 • BRACKET-HINGE AR 
- 63 734483 • SCREW,PAN HD 6-32 X 0.380 LG ATT PT AR 
- 64 55726 • SCREW,MACH-BIND HD 6-32 X .1BB LG ATT PT AR 
- 65 811854 • BRACKET-HINGE AR 
- 66 734483 • SCREW,PAN HD- 6-32 X 0.380 LG ATT PT AR 
- 67 55726 • SCREW,MACH-BIND HD 6-32 X .188 LG ATT PT AR 
- 68 811442 • SEAL AR 
- 69 811881 • RETAINER ASSEMBLV AR 
- 70 811066 • BOARD,DUMMY 1 
-71 811066 · BOARD,DUMMV 1 
- 72 5357807 NP · BOARD ASM-01C-A3 
- 72A 5357806 · • BOARD ASSEMBLY-CUSTOMIZED 1 
- 73 5357857 NP • BOARD ASM-01C-A~ 

73A 5357858 · • BOARD ASSEMBLY-CUSTOMIZED 1 
- 74 5357853 NP • BOARD ASM-01C-B3 

58 



2050 

LIST AND PART UNITS USABLE 
INDEX NUMBER OESCR I PTI ON PER ON 
NUMBER 1 2 3 4 ASM. CODE 

19 - 74A 5357852 · • BOARD ASSEMBLY-CUSTOMIZED 1 
- 75 811066 • BOARD,DUMMY 1 
- 16 5357809 NP • BOARD ASM-Olt-C3 
- 76A 5351808 · • BOARD ASSEMBLY-CUSTOMIZED 1 
- 11 5180951 NP • BOARD ASM-OIC-C4 

-" - 77A 15780950 · • BOARD ASSEMBLY-CUSTOMIZED 1 
- 7&. 5351813 NP • BOARD ASM-OIC-D3 
- 18A 5351812 · · BOARD ASSEMBlY-CUSTOMIZED 1 
- 79 5765809 NP • BOARD ASM-OIC-D4 
- 19A 5765808 • BOARD ASM-CUSTOMIZED 1 
- 80 811066 • BOAIUJ,DUMKY 1 
- 81 5165811 NP · BOARD ASM-OIC-E4 
-alA 5165810 • • BOARO ASM-CUSTOMIZED 1 
- 82 5363900 • GATE ASM 1 --

-~"------

"".-~ 

._._-

-

59 



FIGURE 20. E 

60 

2050 

52A 

GATE ASSEMBLY. 

1457A 

248.24 
24A 

53A 

54A 

SEE LIST 20. 

1-----67 

45A 



2050 

. 
LI ST AND UNITS USABLE PART INDEX NUMBER DESCRIPTION PER ON 

NUMBER 1 234 ASM. CODE 

E GATE ASSEMBLY 

20 - NO NO. GATE ASSEMBlY-E NP 
SEE FIG. 15-11t5 FOR NEXT HIGHER AS" 
AND FIG. 20 FOR ILLUSTRATION 

- 1 81591t2 • BRACKET ASM 4 
- 2 811426 • SCREW,MACH-PAN HD 6-32 X 3/8 IN. lG AlT PT 8 
- 3 811742 • SUPPORT 2 
- 4 5356580 • SCREW,MACH-BIND HD 4-40 X 1/2 lG ATT PT 2 
- 5 815039 • WASHER,Fl-NO 4 X 1/8 10 X 1/4 00 ATT PT 2 - 6 5373223 • NUT,PlAIN,HEX- 4-1t0 X 0.250 FL W AlT PT 2 
- 7 811426 • SCREW,MACH-PAN HD 6-32 X 3/8 IN. lG ATT PT 2 - 8 2129550 • WASHER,FlAT- 5/16 00 5/32 10 1/32 THK ATT PT 2 
- 9 811481 • SCREW,MACH- 6--32 X 1/4 lG 48 
- 10 811476 • TERMINAL BlOCK,BUS TO-BUS 4 
-l1 38391 • SCREW MACHINE,FIl HD ATT PT 8 
- 12 5364057 • CROSSOVER ASM 1 
- 13 15361t059 • CROSSOVER AS .. 1 
- 14 5364058 · VERT BUS ASM 1 
- 15 5428142 • BUS AND CROSSOVER ASSEMBlY,VERTICAl 1 
- 16 5357088 • CABLE ASH-THERMAL 1 

SEE FIG. 19-11,-33A AND -54 FOR COMPONENT PARTS 
- 19 5428339 • THERMAL SWITCH ASSEMBLY 2 
- 19A 734483 • SCREW, PAN HD- 6-32 X 0.380 lG ATT PT 2 
- 20 811501 • BUS ASSEMBLY,HORIZONTAl 1 
- 21 811422 • SCREW,HEX H- 8-32 X 0.625 lG ATT PT 4 
- 22 815151 • • SCREW-MACH NO. 8-32 X .2 24 
- 23 811414 • • TERMINAL BLOCK ASSEMBLY 1 
- 24 321922 • CLAMP, CABLE-.625 DIAMETER 2 
- 24A 32042 • SCREW, MACH BIND. HD 10-32 X 3/8 lG. AlT PT 2 
- 24B 5440638 · CABLE ASM-TB GATE E 1 
- 24B 5440636 • CABLE ASM-TB GATE E 1 

SEE FIG. 79-22A AND -106 FOR 
COMPONENT PARTS 

- 24C 320451 • TERMINAL BOARD- 10 DBl SCREW TERMINALS 1 
- 240 5528 • SCREW,MACH BIND HD 8-32 X .625 lG ATT PT 4 
- 24E 510186 · INSULATOR,STRIP 1 
- 24F 5462020 • BRACKET,TB MOUNTING 1 
- 24G 34512 • SCREW,BIND.HD 8-32 X .375 lG ATT PT 4 
- 25 811482 · CROSSOVER ASSEMBlY,VOlTAGE 20 
- 26 813802 · • COVER 2 
- 2-' 813801 • • HOUSIN~ 2 
- 28 81l't81t · • CONTACT ASSEMBLY 4 
- 29 813179 • CLAMP-BOARD AR 
- 30 811417 · SCREW,HEX SOCKET H- 6-32 X 1/2 LG ATT PT AR 
- 30A 811421 • STRAP,CABlE AR 
- 31 811869 • COVER ASSEMBLY-CARD AR 
- 32 760303 · • CATCH-PULL 1 
- 33 811879 · • SPACER-HINGE 1 
- 34 811878 · • BACKING,FOAM 12 
- 35 8118b8 • • l.UVl:R-l.ARU 12 
- 36 211442 • SEAL AR 
- 37 811881 • RETAINER ASSEMBLY AR 
- 38 55126 • StREW,MAtH-BIND HD 6-32 X .188 lG ATT PT AR 
- 39 811855 • BRACKET-HINGE AR 
- 40 811854 · BRACKET-HINGE AR 
- 41 134483 • SCREW,PAN HD- 6-32 X 0.380 lG ATT PT AR 
- 42 5357781 NP • BOARD ASM-01E-A1 
- 42A 5357780 · • BOARD ASSEMBLY-CUSTOMIZED 1 
- 43 5351183 NP • BOARD ASM-OlE-A2 
- 43A 5357782 • • BOARD ASSEMBLY-CUSTOMIZED 1 
- 44 5351181 NP • BOARD ASM-OlE A3 
- 44A 5351180 · • BOARD ASSEMBLY-CUSTOMIZED 1 
- 45 5351783 NP • BOARD ASM-OlE-A4 
- 45A 5351182 · • BOARD ASSEMBLV-CUSTOMIZED 1 
- 46 5357189 NP • BOARD ASM-OlE-Bl 
- 46A 5351188 · • BOARD ASSEMBLY-CUSTOMIZED 1 
- 47 5351191 NP • BOARD ASM-OIE-B2 
- 47A 5351790 • • BOARD ASSEMBLY-CUSTOMIZED 1 
- 48 5351189 NP • BOARD ASM-OlE-B3 
-.48A 5351188 • • BOARD ASSEMBLY-CUSTOMIZED 1 
- 49 5351191 NP • BOARD ASH-OIE-B4 
- 49A 5351190 • • BOARD ASSEMBLY-CUSTOMIZED 1 
... 50 811066 • BOARD,DUMMY 1 
- 51 5351799 NP • BOARD ASH-OlE C2 
- 51A 5351198 • • BOARD ASSEMBLY-CUSTOMIZED 1 

61 



2050 

LIST AND PART UNITS USABLE 
INDEX NUMBER DE SCR I PT ION PER ON 
NUMBER 1 234 ASH. CODe 

20 - 52 5359175 NP • BOARD ASM-OlE-C3 
- 52A 5359174 • • BOARD ASSEMBLY-CUSTOMIZED 1 
- 53 5357799 NP • BOARD ASH-Ol~-C~ 
- 53A 5357798 • • BOARD ASSEMBLY-CUSTOMIZED 1 
- 54 5357805 NP • BOARD ASH- OlE-DI 
- 54A 5357804 • • BOARD ASSEMBLY-CUSTOMIZED 1 
- 55 5357855 NP • BOARD ASM- 01E-D2 
- 55A 5357854 • • BOARD ASSEMBLY-CUSTOMIZED 1 
- 56 5357805 NP • BOARD ASH- 01E~D3 
- 56A 5357804 · • BOARD ASSEMBlV-CUSTOMIZED 1 
- 57 5357855 NP • BOARD ASM- OlE-DE 
- 57A 5357854 • • BOARD ASSEMBLY-CUSTOMIZED 1 
- 58 811066 • BOARD,DUMMY 1 
- 59 811066 • BOARD,DUMMV 1 
- 60 5407701 NP • BOARD ASM- 01E-E3 
- 60A 5407700 • • BOARD ASSEMBLY-CUSTOMIZED 1 
- 61 5407701 NP • BOARD ASH- 01E-E4 
- b1A 15407700 · • BOARD a"""'MRIY-{;USTOP'IIZED 1 
- 62 5393093 • RAIl,RUB 1 
- 63 34512 • SCREW,BIND.HD 8-32 X .375 LG ATT PT 4 
- 64 5393095 • BRACKET,RAll 1 
- 65 734483 • SCREW,PAN HD- 6-32 X 0.380 LG ATT PT 1 
- 66 34512 • SCREW,BJND.HD 8-32 X .375 LG ATT PT 1 
- 67 5353206 • GATE ASM 1 

62 



DETAIL A 

78 

2050 

DETAIL G DETAIL E 

83 
84 

122 

80 
81 
82 

88 

79 
81 
82 

121 

42 
43 

8S 
86 
87 

r~'~ 
~~38 ! .: II 
37 I·. II 0 

1·.,1 r 41 I·. ,I 
''''lj\~ 40 39 

DETAIL C 

-'1 101 

DETAIL F 

DETAIL B DETAIL H 

FIGURE 21. 64K, 12aK AND 256K CORE STORAGE ASSEMBLIES. SEE LIST 21. 

63 



2050 

LIST AND PART UNITS USABLE 
INDEX NUMBER DE SCR I PTI ON PER ON 
NUMBER I 234 ASM. CODE 

64K, 128K AND 256K CORE STORAGE ASSEMBLIES 

21 - 5363839 NP CORE STORAGE ASSEMBLY-64K 
- 5363840 NP CORE STORAGE ASSEMBLY-128K 
- 5363845 NP CORE STORAGE ASSEMBLY-256K 

SEE FIG. 21 FOR ILLUSTRATION 
- 2 5353280 • PLATE,STRIKER 1 
- 3 332620 • SCREW, MACH-BIND HD 10-32 X 1/2 LG ATT PT 3 
- 4 501196 • SCREW, MACH-BIND HD 10-32 X 1 LG ATT PT 1 
- 5 9092 • WASHER-LOCK,SPLIT RING, .19~ 10 .33100 ATT PT 4 
- 6 11598 • NUT,PLAIN-HEX 10-32 X 3/8 Ft W ATT PT 4 
- 7 5353282 • HANDLE ASSEMBLY,GATE LATCH,RH 1 
- 8 8441 • SHIM ATT PT AR 
- 9 5403812 • SCREW,SHOULDER- 10-32 X 3/8 THO ATT PT 2 
- 10 5353028 • • HANDLE-GATE LATCH 1 
- 11 5353337 · • SCREW-GATE HANDLE CPU- 10 ATT PT 3 
- 12 5353336 • KNOB-LATCH 1 

13 119 • • SCREW,MACH-FL CSK !'tD 8-32 X 112 L~ All PT 1 
- 14 5353271 • LI NK, RIG I 0 1 
- 15 5353339 • STUD-GATE LATCH 1 
- 16 24101 • NUT,PLAIN,HEX- 3/8 X 9/16 FL W ATT PT 1 
- 11 5393061 • BRACKET 1 
- 18 5312858 • SCREW,HEX HD 10-32 X .50 LG ATT PT 2 
- 19 206421 • COVER,CONVENIENCE OUTLET BOX 1 
- 20 53281 • SCREW,MACH-OVAL HD 6-32 X 3/4 LG AlT PT 1 
- 21 418835 • OUTLET-CO~VEN1ENCE~220V 1 
- 21 5213803 • OUTLET,CONVENIENCE- 125V 1 
- 22 151598 • CLAMP-CABLE 1 
- 23 194355 • BOX-OUlL ET 1 
- 24 34512 • SCREW,BIND.HD 8-32 X .315 LG ATT PT 4 
- 25 5397869 • BRACKET 1 
- 26 32042 • SCREW~ HACH B1ND. HD 10-32 X 3/8 LG. ATT PT 2 
- 30 181855 • SHIELD,BLOCK,2 IN. X .062 X 1 3/4 LONG 2 
- 31 210984 • SCREW, RD HD MACH-6-32 X .250 LG ATT PT 2 
- 32 210985 • STUD,EXT-INT 6-32 EXT 8-32 X 0.900 LG OA 2 
- 33 81898 • BLOCK,12 DBL SCREW TERMINALS 2 
- 34 210986 • STUD-SHIELD MOUNTING 6 
- 35 510638 • MARKER STRIP 2 
- 37 210984 • SCREW, RD HD MACH-6-32 X .250 LG ATT PT 1 
- 38 210985 • STUD,EXT-INT 6-32 EXT 8-32 X 0.900 LG OA 1 
- 39 311131 • TERMINAL BOARO- 6 OBL SCREW TERMINALS 1 
- 40 210986 • STUD-SHIELD MOUNTING 1 
- 41 322266 • MARKER STRIP- 6 POS NOS. 1 THRU 6 1 
- 42 5401501 · COVER-SAFETY CONNECTOR 1 
- 43 5350012 · SCREW, THO FORMING HEX WSR HD 8-32 X .25 ATT PT 2 

I - 44 5353853 · HOUSING 1 

i - 45 322551 · SCREW,MACH-BIND HD 6-32X3/4 LG All PT 2 
- 46 257986 · WASHER,FLAT NO. 6 ATT PT 2 
- 41 6364 • WASHER, LOCK-SPLIT NO. 6 X 1/4 00 ATT PT 2 
- 48 5368354 · BRACKET-CONNECTOR MTG 1 
- 49 5319854 • SCREW,THO CUTTING-HEX HD 8-32 X 0.375 LG ATT PT 4 
- 50 2500610 · MEMORY ASSEMBLY- 64K 2 
- 50 2500610 · MEMORY ASSEM8LY- 128K 4 
- 50 2500610 • MEMORY ASSEMBLY- 256K 8 

SEE FIG. 22 FOR DETAIL BREAKDOWN 
- 51 38688 · SCREW-SUPPORT t TRIM MOUNTING .150 LONG ATT PT 8 
- 52 6935 • WASHER,LOCK-SPLIT 1/4 X 0.493 00 ATT PT 8 
- 53 5400750 · FINAL ASSEMBLY,CROS 1 
- 53 5400110 · FINAL ASSEMBLY,ROS 1 

SEE FIG. 21 FOR DETAIL BREAKDOWN 
- 54 5393123 · SPACER,BUMPER 2 
- 55 5353101 · BUMPER, GATE 1 
- 56 438579 · SCREW,MACH-FIL H 8-32 X 1-1/8 LG All PT 2 
- 51 5313041 · GATE 1 
- 58 5319888 · SCREW, SELF TAPPING, 10-32 X .625 LONG ATT PT 8 
- 59 41242 · WASHER,Fl-NO. 12 X 1/2 00 X 0.062 THK ATT PT 8 
- 60 9092 · WASHER-LOCK,SPLIT RING, .194 10 .33100 ATT PT 8 
- 61 5372195 · PIN,HINGE 1 
- 62 5820110 · PLATE, SAODLE 1 
- 63 58201 · SCREW,MACH-UNDRCT 8IND HD 8-32 X 1/4 LG ATT PT 2 
- 64 5357054 • HEADER ASSEMBLY-IBD 1 

65 34512 • SCREW,BIND.HD 8-32 X .315 LG ATT PT 4 
- 66 22478 · WASHER,FL- 0.170 10 0.375 00 0.32 THK ATT PT 4 
- 61 412168 · . CLAMP-CABLE 1 
- 68 112628 • • SCREW,THREAD FORMING,BIND HD,3/8 IN. LG ATT PT 1 
- 69 338169 · • WASHER,LOCK-EXT TEETH NO. 4 X .260 00 ATT PT 1 

64 



2050 

LIST AND PART UNITS USABLE 
INDEX NUMBER DESCRIPTION PER ON 
NUMBER I 2 3 4 ASM. CODE 

21 - 10 5349881 • • StRIKE-FAN HOUSING 1 
- 11 5351136 • • SCREW,PAN HD-SELF TAP 4-40 X .181 LG ATT PT 2 
- 12 5357056 • • HEADER,SINGLE BOARD-GATE 1 
- 13 349136 • SEAL 1 
- 14 5140086 • 1 FAN, 60 HZ COOLING UNIT 1 

SEE FIG. 28 FOR DETAIL BREAKDOWN 
- 14 5140081 • COOLING ASSEMBLY,l FAN- 50 HZ 1 

SEE FIG. 28A FOR DETAIL BREAKDOWN --
- 15 5443186 • GATE AND RACEWAY ASSEMBLY 1 
- 15A 811481 · • SCREW,MACH~ 6-32 X 1/4 LG 24 
- 15B 811414 · . TERMINAL BLOCK ASSEMBLY 1 
- 15C 811422 • • SCREW,HEX H- 8-32 X 0.625 lG ATT 'T 4 
- 150 5443185 • • RACEWAY ASSEMBLY,HORIZONTAL 1 
- 15E 381141 · • SCREW,THREAD FORM-PAN HD 8-32 X 3/8 LG ATT PT 2 --
- 15F 5443184 · · RACEWAY ASSEMBLY,VERTICAL 1 
- 15G 381141 • • SCREW, THREAD FORM-PAN HD 8-32 X 3/8 LG AlT PT 2 
- 15H 5443180 • • BRACKET,GATE SUPPORT -~ 15J 131629 · • SCREW,SELF TAPPING- 10-32 X 3/8 LG All PT 4 

~-- ----

- 15K 5443181 • • GATE- 2 BOARD HIGH 1 
- 16 332620 • SCREW,MACH-BIND HD 10-32 X 1/2 LG 4 
-11 5421481 • BAFFlE,AIR 1 
- 18 131626 • SCREW, PAN HEAD, 6-32 X .25 LONG ATT PT 3 
- 19 349902 • CLIP 2 
- 80 2114110 • CLIP 2 
- 81 2114111 • CRADLE,CABLE 4 
- 82 25621 • SCREW-BD. HD 8-32 X .500 LG ATT PT 4 
- 83 236510 • CLIP 1 
- 84 5312195 • PIN,HINGE 1 
- 85 5353339 • STUD-GATE LATCH 1 
- 86 598100 • WASHER,FL- 0.180 10 1.620 00 1/32 THK 1 
- 81 24101 • NUT,PLAIN,HEX- 3/8 X 9/16 FL W 1 
- 88 556450 • CLAMP-ADJUSTABLE CABLE 2 
- 89 5351034 • HEADER ASSEMBLY 1 
- 89 5357036 • HEADER ASSEMBLY 1 
- 90 34512 • SCREW,BIND.HD 8-32 X .315 LG ATT PT 8 
- 91 22'*18 • WASHER,FL- 0.110 10 0.315 00 0.32 THK ATT PT 8 
- 92 412168 • • CLAMP-CABLE 1 
- 93 112628 • • SCREW,THREAD FORMING,BIND HD,3/8 IN. LG ATT PT 1 
- 94 338169 · • WASHER,LOCK-EXT TEETH NO.4 X .260 00 ATT PT 1 
- 95 5349881 • • STRIKE-FAN HOUSING 1 

USED ON ASM 5351034 
- 95 15349881 · • STRIKE-FAN HOUSING 2 

USED ON ASM 5351036 
- 96 5357136 · • SCREW,PAN HD-SELF TAP 4-40 )( .187 LG ATT PT 4 --
- 91 5351038 · · HEADER 1 

USED ON ASM 5357034 
- 91 5351040 · • HEADER 5 BD 1 

USED ON ASM 5351036 
- 98 349136 • SEAL AR 
- 99 53S1001 • COOLING UNIT ASSEMBLY- 60 HZ 2 
- 99 :::J~:::J'uu~ • COOLING UNIT A ...... MA Y- 50 HZ 2 

~---

SEE FIG. 16 FOR DETAIL BREAKDOWN 
-100 5421419 • PLATE ASSEMBLY,BLOWER 1 
-101 5349888 • • LATCH 1 
-102 5357136 • • SCREW,PAN HD-SELF TAP 4-40 X .181 LG ATT PT 2 
-103 5421463 • CASTER ASSEMBLY,OUTRIGGER 1 
-104 2343'*1 • SCREW,ASMD WASHER-FIL HD 1/4-20 X 5/8 LG ATT PT 2 
-105 2181002 • SCREW,THREAD FORMING-8-32 )( 3/4 LG ATT PT 1 
-106 5443212 • • BLOCK 1 
-101 234341 · • SCREW,ASMD WASHER-fIL HD 1/,*-20 )( 5/8 LG ATT PT 1 
-108 23434'* • • SCREW,ASMD WASHER-FIL HD 1/4-20 X 1 LG ATT PT 1 
-109 3550 • • WASHER,FL- 1/4 X 9/16 00 X 0.050 THK ATT PT 2 
-110 581562 • • CASTER,SWIVEL- 2 IN. WHL 112-13 THD STUD 1 
-111 186950 · • NUT,PLAIN,HEX- 1/2-13 X 3/4 Fl W ATT PT 2 
-112 54214.62 • • BRACKET,OUTRIGGER 1 ---113 5469510 • OUTRIGGER ASSEMBLY 2 
-114 5414701 · • LABel 1 
-115 5469509 • • BRACKET 2 
-116 180012 · • SCREW,CAP-SLOTTED HEX HD 5/16-18XO.875 LG ATT PT 4 
-116A 251983 • • WASHER,LOCK-APLIT 5/16 ATT PT 4 
-111 5469508 · • CHANNel 1 
-118 5417911 • • CASTER 2 
-121 520663 • JUMPER ASSEMBLY AR 

SEE FIG. 19-42A FOR COMPONENT PARTS 
-121 813160 • CABLE ASSEMBLY-BULK AR 
-121 5364080 • CABLE ASH-DC & THERMAL LOGIC FRAME NO.1 AR 

65 



2050 

LIST AND PART UNITS USABLE 
INDEX NUMBER DESCRIPTION PER ON 
NUMBER I ~ 3 4 ASM. CODE 

SEE FIG. 19-4,-5,-6,-14,-28,-28M,-28N, 
-29,-30,-34,-42C,-420 AND -103 
FOR COMPONENT PARTS 

21 -121 5364081 • CABLE ASH-DC & THERMAL LOGIC FRAME NO.1 AR 
SEE FIG. 19-14,-28,-28M,-28N,-30,-42C 
AND -420 FOR COMPONENT PARTS 

-121 5364082 • CABLE ASSEMBLV-PDU TO lOGIC FRAME 1 AR 
-121 5364083 -'. · CABLE ASSEM8LV-PDU TO LOGIC FRAME 2 AR 

SEE FIG. 79-7,-8,-28,-42,-42A,-42C,-44 
AND -69 FO~ COMPONENT PARTS 

-121 5364085 • CABLE ASSEM8LV-PDU TO LOGIC FRAME 1 AR 
SEe FIG. 19-3,-5,-6,-28,-28M,-29,-34, 
-55A ANO -82 FOR COMPONENT PARTS 

-121 5364086 • CABLE ASSEM8LV-PDU TO LOGIC FRAME 2 AR 
SEE FIG. 19-28,-28M,-55A,AND -82 
FOR COMPONENT PARTS 

-121 5364088 • CA8LE ASH- 208N AC PWR TO LOGIC FRAME 1 AR 
121 15364089 • ~A8lE: AsM- 208Y AC PWR TO LOGIC FR.l t 2 AR 

SEE FIG. 19-11,-20A,-21 AND -28 
FOR COMPONENT P..ARTS 

-121 5364090 • CA8LE ASM- 115Y AC CONY OUTlET POWER AR 
SEE FIG. 19-31 FOR COMPONENT PARTS 

-121 5802928 • CA8LE ASH- 22 SIG. AR 
-121 5802929 • CA8lE ASM AR 
-122 5372985 • FRAME ASM 1 

66 



FOR PARTS 
NOT SHOWN 
SEE FIG. 21 

16 
17 
18 

2050 

14 
15 

1 
2 

32 
:'1 

9 
-l-_II-I---+t-----,IO 

II 

29 
30 

5 

27 

28 

FIGURE 2? MEMORY ASSEMBLY. SHEET 1 OF 2. INDEX NOS. 1-32. SEE liST 22. 
67 



2050 

LIST AND PART UNITS USABLE 
INDEX NUMBER DESCRIPTION PER ON 
NUMBER I 2 3 4 ASM. CODE 

MEMORY ASSEMBLY 

22 - 2500610 FINAL ASSEMBLY REF 
SEE FIG. 21-50 FOR NEXT HIGHER ASSEMBLY 
AND FIG. 22 FOR ILLUSTRATION 

- 1 5391415 · SHIELD 1 - 2 5350006 · SCREW, SELF TAPPING, 6-32 X .250 LONG ATT PT 3 - 3 5366334 · COYER ASSEMBLY-SIDE 2 -.. -- 4 5355319 · . STUD-OVAL HO 2 
- 5 5368335 · . COYER,SIDE 1 - 6 813119 · CLAMP-BOARD 2 
- 7 38354 · SCREW,MACH-FIl H 6-32 X--TI2l"G----------;---AT1'-P-f----- 2 
- 8 2511335 · BOARD ASSEMBLY 1 
- 9 2511333 · BOARD ASSEMBLY 1 
- 10 813119 C(AMP-BOARD -'---'---'- -- 6 · - 11 35139 · SCREW,MACH-BIND HD 6-32 X 15/16 LG ATT PT 14 
- 12 5355381 COYER 2 
- 13 .:.51970 • SCREW-MACH BD. HD. 4-40 X 1/4 [G--

- _ .. _ .. __ ._. ------A'frPT------------ 8 
- 14 2500603 · COVER 1 
- 15 131626 · SCREW, PAN HEAD, 6-32 X .25 LONG ATT PT 6 
- 16 2114043 · CRADLE, c-AlfU.= ----------------------------- 2 - 17 2114680 • C LI P-CABL E 2 
- 18 10170 · SCREW,MACH-BIND HD 6-32 X 1/4 LG ~TT PT_. __ 2 
- 19 5355536 · HOUSING ASSEMBLY,CORE STORAGE 1 

SEE FIG. 23 FOR DETAIL BREAKDOWN 
- 20 5341161 · SCREW,MACH-BIND HD 6-32UNC-2A X 0.312 LG ATT PT 4 
- 21 5355558 · HOUSING ASSEMBLY,CORE STORAGE 1 

SEE FIG. 23 FOR UETAIL BREAKDOWN 
- 22 5341761 · SCREW,MACH-BIND HD 6~32UNC-2A X 0.312 LG ATT PT 4 
- 23 2511311 · ARRAY ASSEMBLY 2 

SEE FIG. 24 FOR DET All BREAKDOWN 
- 23 5355510 · ARRAY ASSEMBlY-64K 2 

SEE FIG. 24A FOR DETAIL BREAKDOWN 
- 24 5341760 · NUT,HEX,JAM-0.375-16UNC-2B ATT PT 4 
- 25 5341538 · PIN-ARRARY HINGE ATT PT 4 
- 26 236624 · WASHER,BOWED ATT PT 4 
- 27 471612 · SEAL. RUBBER 1 
- 28 5311409 · SEAL 1 
- 29 5368337 · END COVER ASM,RES STACK 1 
- 30' 5350006 · SCREW, SELF TAPPING, 6-32 X .250 LONG ATT PT 2 
- 31 483358 · CAPACITOR 1 

-- 32 5347750 · RESISTOR,FXD,WW-115 OHMS PIM U 20W 1 

----- .. _-

- -_.-_. __ ._--- -.---- - --- -

~ 
--.--.---- - - -_ .. ------- - -- - . - .--

<----.----

~ --_ ... 

. .. 

68 



FOR PARTS 
NOT SHOWN 
SEE FIG.~lt65 

DETAIL A 

® 
39 

41' 
48 

43 
44 

2050 

52 

45 
46 

I SEE FIG. 25 50 

49 

DETAIL B 

FIGURE 22. MEMORY ASSEMBLY. SHEET 2 OF 2. INDEX NOS. 33-54. SEE LIST 22. 

51 

69 



2050 

LI ST AND PART UNITS USABLE 
INDEX NUMBER DESCRIPTION PER ON 
NUMBER 1 234 ASM. CODE 

22 - 33 323925 • TERMINAL 4 
- 34 129334 • WASHER 4 
- 35 5341655 • BUS ASSEMBLY,60VDC 2 
- 36 5341639 · CLAMP ASSEMBLY,CABLE 4 
- 31 5355395 · CAPACITOR ASSEMBLY 2 
- 38 813195 · • CONNECTOR, DISCRETE 26-24-22 AWG 1 
- 39 595355 · • CAPACITOR-TANTALUM 3 MFD P 15t M 15t 15V 1 
- 40 2114043 · CRADLE.CABLE 6 
- 41 2114044 • CLI P,CABLE 6 
- 42 10110 • SCREW,MACH-BIND HD 6-32 X 1/4 LG ATT PT 6 
- 43 2154301 • STUD- 8-32 UNC-2A 2 
- 44 250691 • BUMPER 2 
- 45 5341640 • CLAMP-CABLE 2 
- 46 203 · SCREW,MACH-FIL H 2-56 X 1/4 LG ATT PT 2 
- 41 5369156 • CLAMP ASM,CA~LE 1 
- 48 438550 • SCREW,MACH-BIND HD 4-40 X 1/2 LG ATT PT 5 
- 49 813194 • CONNECTOR, DISCRETE 20-18 AWG 1 

50 5802236 • c- "''' ASM-PNL Al TO PNl Bl 6 
- 51 5369618 • JUMPER ASSEMBLY-DISCRETE WIRE AR 
- 51 5391389 • JUMPER ASSEMBLY-DISCRETE WIRE AR 
- 51 5391390 • JUMPER ASSEMBLY-DISCRETE WIRE AR 

SEE FIG. 79-109 FOR COMPONENT PARTS 
- 52 5341146 • CABLE ASM-X, EMITTERS PANEL Bl TO Cl AR 

SEE FIG. 79-28Q FOR COMPONENT PARTS 
- 52 5355320 • CABLE ASM-Z SENSE PANel Bl TO Cl SEG A AR 
- 52 5355321 • CABLE ASM-Z SENSE PANEL Bl TO Cl SEG B AR 
- 52 5355322 • CABLE ASM-Z SENSE PANEL Bl TO Cl SEG C AR 
- 52 5355323 • CABLE ASM-Z SENSE PANEL Bl TO Cl SEG 0 AR 
- 52 5355324 · CABLE ASM-Z SENSE PANEL Al TO Cl SEG 0 AR --
- 52 5355325 • CABLE ASM-Z SENSE PANEL Al TO Cl SEG B AR 
- 52 5355326 · CABLE ASM-Z SENSE PANEL Al TO Cl SEG C AR 
- 52 5355327 • CABLE ASH-Z SENSE PANEL Al TO Cl SEG 0 AR 
- 52 5355338 • CABLE ASH-GATE DECODE PANEL Bl TO Cl AR 
- 52 5355339 • CABLE ASM-X & Y EMITTERS PANEL Bl TO Cl AR 
- 52 5355340 • CABLE ASM-Y EMITTERS PANEL Bl TO Cl AR 

SEE FIG. 19-28Q FOR COMPONENT PARTS 
- 52 5355346 • JUMPER CBM-GND AR 
- 52 5368588 · CABLE ASM-GATE DECODE PNL Bl TO CONN Cl AR 
- 52 5369162 • CABLE ASM-PNL Bl TO ARRAY CONN PNL Cl AR 

SEE FIG. 19-28Q FOR COMPONENT PARTS 
- 52 5391403 • CABLE ASSEMBLY-DC POWER DISTRIBUTION AR 

SEE FIG. 79-428,-42C,-108,-109,-112 
AND -114 FOR COMPONENT PARTS 

- 52 5391404 · JUMPfR ASSEMBLY-&60XY AR 
SEE FIG. 19-42C AND -109 
FOR COMPONENT PARTS 

- 52 5391444 · CABLE ASM-T8-1 TO THERMAL SWITCHES AR 
SEE FIG. 79-28,-42C AND -64 
FOR COMPONENT PARTS 

- 53 813197 · HOUSING-TERMINAL AR 
- 54 '5368339 • FRAME ASSEMBLY, LOGIC 1 

SEE FIG. 25 FOR DETAIL BREAKDOWN 

70 



~OR pARTS 
NOT SHOWN 
SEE FIG. 22 
SHEET 1 

VIEW C 

2050 

DETAIL B 

FIGURE 23. CORE STORAGE HOUSING ASSEMBLY. SEE LIST 23. 

~
~:'~~ 

: 21 39 

-20 

22 

71 



2050 

LI S T AND PART UNITS USABLE 
INDEX NUMBER DF5CRIPTION PER ON 
NUMBER 1 2 3 it ASM. CODE 

CORE STORAGE HOUSING_ ASSEMBLY 

23 - ---------f--- ----- ---- -._- -_ .. _------------
CODE A USED ON ASM 5355536 

-_. -- --"- ___ ~OOE_B USEO_9!:! ASM.2.355558 
-
- 5355536 HOUSING ASSEMBLY,CORE STORAGE REF A 

_._---1----- SEE FIG.22-19 FOR NEXT HIGHER ASSEMBLY 
AND FIG. 23 FOR ILLUSTRATION 

- 5355558 HOUSING ASSEMBLY,CORE STORAGE REF B 
1---. -- SEE FIG. 22-21 FOR NEXT HIGHER ASSEMBLY 

AND Fr"C.-;;-23 FOR IllUSTRAT ION 
- 1 599303 · SEAL-URETHANE FOAM 1/2 W X 0.120 THK AR 
- 2 5369696 · GUARD 1 
- -

3 10170 SCREW,MACH-BIND HO 6-32 X 1/4 LG ATT PT 2 · - 4 6364 · WASHER,LOCK-SPLIT NO. 6 X 1/4 00 ATT PT 2 
- 5 10170 ~CREW,MACH-BIND HO 6-32 X 1/4 LG 2 1--- - 6 6364--·--- • WAS HER ~-L OCK-":S P L ITN(). -t;--x-r74. 00 2 - 7 210884 · STUD-SHIELD MTG,NO. 6-32 3 A 
- 8 210883 · STUD-SHIELD HTG,TAPPEO,NO. 6-32 1 A 
- 9 187479 · SHTELOTERMINALBCOCK 1 A 
- 10 10170 · SCREW,MACH-BINO HO 6-32 X 114 LG 1 A 
- 11 317232 · TERMINAL BOARO- 6 OBL SCREW TERMI NALS 1 A 
- 12 589115 · STRIP-MARKER 1 A 
- 13 1071722 · GROMMET, RUB-FOR 5/16 HOLE X 1/16 PNL 1 A 
- 13A 5213444 · THERMISTOR 2 A 
- 14 32-3925 · fERMi NAL --.----. 6 
- 15 6364 · WASHER,LOCK-SPLIT NO. 6 X 1/4 00 6 
- 16 251187 · NUT,PLAIN,HEX- 6-32 X 3/8 FLW 6 - 17 334921 · TERMINAL-RING,18-22 AWG,'6 HOLE,INS 2 A 
- 18 5369641 · CABL~ ASSEMBLY,POWER,ELECTRICAL AR 

SEE FIG. 19-21,-42 AND -104 
FOR COMPONENT PARTS 

- 19 101611 · BUSHING 1 
- 20 186159 · SCREW, MACH-BIND HO 8-32 X 5/16 LG 1 
- 21 55901 · WASHER,LOCK-EXT TEETH NO. 8 X 0.381 00 2 
- 22 5369108 · JUMPER ASSEMBLY AR 

see FIG. 19-42 FOR COMPONENT PARTS 
- 23 55901 WASHER,LOCK-EXT TEETH NO. 8 X 0.381 00 ATT PT 1 
- 24 5351066 · BLADE 1 
- 25 5369104 · SCREW,CAP-SLOT HD 6-32 X 15/16 LG 4 
- 26 5369705 · WASHER, FL:'NO. 1 X 112 00 X 0.025 THK 4 
- 27 344015 · NUT,SELF IKG,HEX- 6-32 X 5/16 Fl W 4 
- 28 5369700 · SHOCK MOUNT 4 _. - 29 5369706 · SCREW;MACH~BIND HO 10-32 X 3/8 LG ATT PT 2 
- 30 2101887 · WASHER,FL-NO. 10 X 7116 00 X 1/32 THK ATT PT 2 

f-. - 31 5369707 · WASHER,LOCK-SPLIT 0.194 10 X 0.050 THK ATT PT 2 
- 32 f!r369702 · SNUBBER-RUBBffi,- 4.5 OIA 1 
- 32A 10170 · SCREW,MACH-BINO HD 6-32 X 1/4 LG 2 
- 32B 6364 · WASHER,LOCK-SPLIT NO. 6 X 1/4 00 2 
- 33 5369697 · SHROUD 1 
- 34 5369698 · PLATE,ADAPTER 1 
- 35 5369701 · SEAl,AIR 1 
- 36 5357067 · MOTOR 208V/230V 60CY 220V 50ey 1 
- 31 438511 · SCREW, BINDING HEAD, 6-32 NC X 1-3/4 LG. 2 
- 38 251986 · WASHER,FLAT NO. 6 2 
- 39 6364 · WASHER,LOCK-SPLIT NO. 6 X 1/4 00 2 
- 40 5369699 · CAS TI NG, MOTOR 1 
- 41 5355380 · RECEPTACLE 1 
- 42 52510 · SCREW,MACH-FL HD 2-56 X 1/4 LG ATT PT 2 
- 43 31066 · WASHER,LOCK-SPLIT NO. 3 X 0.212 00 ATT PT 2 
- 44 47987 · NUT,PLAIN,HEX- 2-56 X 3116 FL W ATT PT 2 
- 45 5355531 · SEAL ASSEMBLY 1 
- 46 5355378 · . STUO-OVAL HO 1 
- 47 5355385 · . SEAL-FILTER 1 
- 48 5355538 · FILTER ASSEMBLY 1 
- 51 5355393 · HOUSING 1 A 
- 51 5355674 · HOUSING 1 B 

72 



2050 

18 

3 

; 
'l 

I. 
~ 

FIGURE 24. ARRAY ASSEMBLY. seE liST 24. 

r---, 
I " I 
I 
I 

-J 

5 

FOR PARTS 
NOT SHOWN . 
SEE FIG. 22 
SHEET I 

6 

73 



2050 

LIST AND PART UNITS USABLE 
INDEX NUMBER DESCRIPTION PER ON 
NUMBER I 2 3 4 ASM. CODE 

ARRAY ASSEMBLY 

24 - 2511311 ARRAY ASSEMBLY REF 
SEE FIG. 22-23 FOR NEXT HIGHER ASSEMBLY 
AND FIG. 24 FOR ILLUSTRATION 

- 1 5355314 · P LA TE- ARRA Y 1 
- 2 101807 · SCREW,CAP,SOC HD- 8-32 X 5/8 LG ATT PT 6 
- 3 5355364 • COVER 1 
- 4 5347161 · SCREW,MACH-BIND HD 6-32UNC-2A X 0.312 LG ATT PT 4 
- 5 2500606 • COVER,INNER 1 
- 6 322552 • SCREW,MACH-BIND HD 6-32 X 718 LG All PT 4 

f---- 7 5355556 • COVEIf-isSEMBL Y 1 
- 8 599303 · SEAL-URETHANE fOAM 1/2 W X 0.120 THK AR 
- 9 5313928 · SEAL,RESISTOR SHIELD 1 
- 10 5355386 • STIFFENER-ARRAY 1 
- 11 101807 • SCREW,CAP,SOC HD- 8-32 X 5/8 LG ATT PT 4 
- 12 821612 • SEAL, MAIN FILTER 2 

---:'-13-'-838480 ------ c---:- St=-Al-, --PLE"N-mC -" - -"----- 2 
- 14 524519 • CABLE TIE,SELF CLINCHING 2 
- 15 5355381 • RETAINER-LATCH 4 
- 16 5347162 · -SCREW,HACH-FLAT HD 2-56UNC-2A X 0.261 LG All PT 8 
- 17 5355380 · RECEPTACLE 4 
- 18 2500602 • SUPPORT-M7/9 ARRAY 1 
- 19 5355384 · SCREW,MACH- 8-32 X 3-3/4 LG ATT PT 4 
- 20 5355371 · SUPPORT 1 
- 21 5347640 • CLAMP-CABLE 12 
- 22 203 · ~CREW,MACH-FIL H 2-56 X 1/4 LG ATT PT 12 
- 23 5355520 • CABLE ASSEMBLY-ARRAY l/SENSE SEG A AR 
- 23 5355521 • CABLE ASSEMBLY-ARRAY l/SENSE SEG B AR 
- 23 5355522 • CABLE ASSEMBLY-ARRAY l/SENSE SEG C AR 
- 23 5355523 • CABLE ASSEMBLY-ARRAY l/SENSE SEG 0 AR 
- 23 5355514 • CABLE ASSEMBLY-X & Y EMITTER TO ARRAY AR 
- 23 5355575 • CABLE ASM-X & Y GATE DECODE TO ARRAY AR 

SEE FIG. 19-28Q AND -101 
FOR COMPONENT PARTS 

- 2:3 5355517 • CABLE ASSEMBLY-Y RETURN EVEN GATES AR 
- 23 5355518 • CABLE ASSEMBLY-Y RETURN 000 GATES AR 

SEE FIG. 19-28Q AND -28R -- FOR COMPONENT PARTS 
- 23 5369764 • CABLE ASSEMBLY-TERM GATE & BUMP TO ARRAY AR 

SEE FIG. 79-28Q,-101 AND -105 
FOR COMPONENT PARiS 

- 24 2511310 • PLANE ASSEMBLY 1 
- 25 5355599 · SPACER,ARRAY 4 --
- 26 5355379 · STUD-OVAL HD 1 
- 27 101807 • SCREW,CAP,SOC HD- 8-32 X 5/8 LG All PT 6 

r -

--

74 



2050 

,-
2G 

~_2F 

23 

2H 

DETAIL A FROM L 7 TO CURRENT 

19 
38--..11111 

lOA 

30 

% 
J 

42 ! 44 

II· 
0 

281 • 
IAI 

52A 

FIGURE 2ltA • 6ltK ARRAY ASSEMBLY • SeE LI ST 24A. 
75 



2050 

LIST AND 
INDEX 
NUMBER 

PART 
NUMBER DESCRIPTION 

I 234 

UN ITS USABLE 
PER ON 
ASM.. CODE 

64K ARRAY ASSEMBLY 

COOe-l USED ON ASM FROM 06 TO CURRENT 
CODE 2 USED ON ASM PRIOR TO P6 SUFFIX 
CODE 3 USED ON ASM FROM P6 TO CURRENT 
CODE 4 USED ON ASM PRIOR TO L7 SUFFIX 
CODe 5 USED ON ASM FROM L7 TO CURRENT 
CODE 6 USED ON ASM PRIOR TO 08 SUFFIX 

~------+---------------+-------~C~0~D~E-7~U~S~E~D~~0~N~A~M~S~F~R~0~M~D~8~T~O~C~U~R~R~E~N~T~------------------------+------+-----4 

24A-
1-----

5355510 ARRAY ASSEMBLY-64K REF 
FOR N=E~XT~H~I~G~H~E~R~A~S~S~E~M~B~L~Y-=S~EE~F~I~G~.~2~2~-~2~3----------·------------~-t~~+-----~ 

FOR ILLUSTRATION SEE FIG. 24A 
- 1 203 • SCREW,MACH-FIL H 2-56 X 1/4 LG 12 

1----=-1 A+-:-C1 0~1;-':;8~0;-:;7;--------+-=-. -'S:;"C:-:R~E~W7", CAP, SOC HD- 8-3 2 X 5 18 L G 16 
- 2 251820 • SCREW,CAP,SO~ HD- 6-32 X 1/2 LG 8 
- 2A 321271 • RESISTOR,FXD,COMP- 10 OHMS PIM 5~ 1/2W 2 

-- - 2B 524519 .- I-~CABLE TlE,SElF CLINCHING 2 5 
- 2C 599303 • SEAL-URETHANE FOAM 1/2W X 0.120 THK AR 5 
- 20 811565 • CONNECTOR-SLIP-ON 2 
- 2E 813197 • HOUSING-TERMI~N~A"~L~--------------------------------------------+-~2~~1----4 
- 2F 821612 • SEAL,MAIN FILTER 2 5 
- 2G 838480 • SEAL,PLENUM 2 5 

1---- _ 2H 2500602 • SUPPORi::':M1I9 ARRAY 1 5 
- 3 9231749 • SLEEVE,INSULATION 6 

~ ___ - __ 4~~5~3~13928 • SEAL,RESISTOR~~S~H~I~E~LD~ ____________________________________________ ~-7A7R4-~ __ -4 
- 4A 5347640 • CLAMP-CABLE 12 1 
- 5 5347759 • SUPPORT ASSEMBLY 2 4 
- 6 5311306 •• SEAL,SURGE TANK 24 
- 7 5347755 •• INSULATOR-SUPPORT ARRAY 2 
- 8 5347756 •• INSULATOR-SUPPORT ARRAY 1 
- 9 5355312 • • SUPPORT-ARRAY 1 
- 10 5341161 • SCREW,MACH-8IND~H~D~6--~3~2~U~N=C--=2A~X~0~.~3~1~2~L~G----------------------~--~4~---~ 
- IbA 5341761 • SCREW,~ACH-BIND HD 6-32UNC-2A X 0.312 LG 4 6 
- lOA 322552 • SCREW,MACH-BIND HD 6-32 X 118 LG 4 7 
- 11 5431762 • SCREW,MACH-FLAT HD 2-56UNC-2A 0.261 LG 8 
- 12 5347763 • SCREW,MACH-FLAT HD 4-40UNC-2A X 0.245 LG 3 
- 19 5355363 • COVER 1 6 
- 19 2500606 • COVER,INNER 1 1 
- 20 5355364 • COVER 1 
- 21 5355373 • PLATE-ARRAY 1 
- 22 5355374 • PLATE-ARRAY 1 
- 23 5355317 • SUPPORT ' 1 
- 24 5355380 • RECETPACLE 4 
- 25 5355381 • RETAINER-LATCH 4 
- 26 5355383 • SPACER-ARRAY 4 6 
- 27 5355384 • SCREW,MACH- 8-32 X 3-3/4 LG 4 

28 5355386 • STIFFENER-ARRAY 1 
- 29 5355520 • CABLE ASSEMBLY 1 
- 30 5355321 • CABLE ASSEMBLY 1 

f------73~1-+5~3:-;5;:-;5;:-;i5;:-;i2;:-;2r--------+--=--. -'C~A':';B"""L::';E;'-:'A:=-iSr>:S~EM""'B';:L-i-.y---------·---------------------------------~--:-1 +-----4 

76 

- 32 5355523 • CABLE ASSEMBLY 1 
- 33 5355552 • CLAMP ASSEMBLY 1 4 
- 34 317889 •• - STRIP-PANEL SEALING ------- 6 
- 35 . 5311306 •• SEAL,SURGE TANK 6 
- 36 5355382 • • CLAMP 1 
- 37 5355554 • BAR ASSEMBL Y---- 1 It 
- 38 5311306 •• SEAL,SURGE TANK 6 
- 39 5347154 •• INSULATOR-BAR ARRAY 1 
- 40 5355375 .:--SAR-ARRAY--·-·-------------- 1 
- 41 5355555 • BAR ASSEMBLY 1 4 
- 42 311889 --r-- •• STRIP-PANel SEALING ______________________________ -+_-=2:-::4-+-___ --1 
- 43 5311306 •• SEAL,SURGE TANK 24 
- 44 5347154 •• INSUALTOR-BAR ARRAY 1 
- 45 5355316 • • BAR-ARRAY 1 
- 46 5355556 • COVER--7AS~S~E~M~B~L~Y~--------------------------------------------+--~1~----~ 
- 49 5355574 • CABLE ASSEMBLY 2 
- 50 5355575 • CABLE ASSEMBLY 2 

SEE FIG. 19-28Q AND -101 FOR COMPONENT PARTS 
- 51 5355516 • CABLE ASSEMBLY 2 2 
- 51 5369164 • CABLE ASSEMBLY,TERM GATE-BUMP TO ARRAY 1 3 

- 52 5355571 
- 52A 5355518 
- 55A 5355599 

SEE FIG. 79-28Q,-101 AND -105 
FOR COMPONENT PARTS 

• CABLE ASSEMBLY 
• CABLE ASSEMBLY 
• SPACER,ARRAY 

2 
1 1 
4 



2050 

LI ST AND PART UNITS USABLE 
INDEX NUMBER ' DESCRIPTION PER ON 
NUMBER 1 234 ASM. CODE 

24A - 60 5369722 • TERMINAL 4 1 
- 63 5'369727 • JUMPER ASSEMBlY,RESISTOR 2 1 
- 64 5369730 • JUMPER-GND 2 1 
- 65 5369731 • JUMPER-GND 2 1 
- 66 5391416 • JUMPER ASSEMBLY 2 1 

.. 

--

77 



2050 

®/ 28 

68 

DETAIL 8 

________________ ~::~~~~~~~DE:T:A~IL~D~------------~------~------
78 FIGURE 25. lOGIC FRAME ASSEMBLY. SEE lIST 25. 

DETAIL A 81 



2050 

: 

LI ST AND PART UNITS USABLE 
INDEX NUMBER DE SCR I PT ION PER ON 
NUMBER 1 234 ASM. CODE 

LOGIC FRAME ASSEMBLY 

25 - 5368339 FRAME ASSEMBLY. lOGIC REF 
SEE FIG. 22-5~ FOR NEXT HIGHER ASSEMBLY 
AND FIG. 25 FOR ILLUSTRATION 

- 1 53~1539 · PIN-FRAME HINGE 2 - 2 3960 · NUT,PLAIN.HEX- 1/~-20 X 1116 FL W ATT PT 2 
- 3 21160 · WASHER,FL- 1/2 00 X 1/16 THK ATT PT 2 - ~ 5355388 · LATCH 1 - 5 5355389 · LATCH 1 - 6 5350012 · SCREW, THO FORMING HEX WSR HD 8-32 X .25 ATT PT ~ 

- 7 53555~5 · BOARD ASSEMBLy,CONNECTOR 1 - 8 160303 · . CATCH-POLL 2 - 9 5355367 · • STIFFENER 1 
- 10 53~71~~ · · . INSERT- 1/2 DIA 2 
- 11 536965~ · • • INSERT 13 
- 12 58109~6 · • CONNECTOR BOARD 1 
-13 I ........... A .. • LAl(;H ""''''''''MAI,Y 1 
- 1~ 322550 • SCREW ATT PT ~ 

- 15 760303 • • CATCH-PULL 2 
- 16 5355311 • • LATCH-ARRAY 1 
- 17 ~12168 • CLAMP-CABLE 1 
- 18 80651 • SCREW,THD CUTTING-PAN HD 6-32 X 0.315 LG ATT PT 1 
- 19 5355369 • HINGE 1 
- 20 5355370 • HINGE 1 
- 21 531985~ • SCREW ,THO CUTTI NG-HEX HD 8-32 X 0.375 lG ATT PT 12 
- 22 53~7673 • INSULATOR 1 
- 23 531t7675 BUS ASSEMBLY 1 
- 2~ 50723~ • SCREW,MACH-BIND HD ~-~o X 3/8 LG ATT PT ~ 
- 25 53~7670 · • TERMINAL,STA~DOFF 59 
- 26 53~7677 • • BUSS-GROUND 1 
- 27 5391393 • SWITCH ASSEMBLY,THERMAL 2 
- 28 5350006 • SCREW, SELF TAPPING, 6-32 X .250 LONG ATT PT 2 
- 29 317167 • • TERMINAL BOARD ASM- 12 FEEDTHRU TERMINAL 1 
- 30 ~385~9 · . SCREW,MACH-BIND HD ~-~o X 7/16 LG ATT P1 1 
- 31 335239 • • JUMPER ASM-BlK 3 IN. 20AWG 1 LUG 2 
- 32 35~~7~ • • JUMPER ASSEMBLY,THERMAL SWITCH 2 
- 33 317766 · . INSULATOR-TERMINAL BLOCK 1 
- 3~ 5391385 • • THERMOSTAT,NIC 125 DEG F 1 
- 35 53913~0 • • THERMOSTAT,NIC 112 DEG F 1 
- 36 50723~ • • SCREW,MACH-BIND HD ~-~O X 3/8 LG ATT PT 2 
.- 31 12933~ · · WASHER ATl PT ~ 
- 38 37913 · . NUT-HEX ~-~o X .250 10 ATT PT 2 
- 39 5391392 • • BRACKET.MOUNTING-THERMAL -SWITCH 1 
- ~o 811851 • BRACKET-HINGE-UPPER 2 
- ~1 811850 • BRACKET-HINGE-LOWER 2 
- ~2 5350006 • SCR~W, SELF TAPPING, 6-32 X .250 LONG ATT PT 8 
- ~3 811865 • COVER ASSEMBLY-BOARD 2 - ~~ 760303 • • CATCH-PULL ~ 

- ~5 811879 • • SPACER-HINGE ~ 

- ~6 81186~ • • (;OVER 1 
- ~7 811878 • • BACKING,FOAM 1 
- ~8 811895 • RETAINER ASSEMBLY,CABLE ~ 

- ~9 10110 • SCREW,MACH-BIND HD 6-32 X 1/~ LG All Pl 8 
- 50 53683~9 • SEAL-RESISTOR COLUMN 1 
- 51 216297 • SEAl,RUB STRIP- 11/16 W X 118 THK AR 
- 52 801502 • CATCH-BULLET NOSE 2 
- 53 5391~73 • RESISTOR ASSEMBLY 1 
- 5~ 5350006 • SCREW, SELF TAPPING, 6-32 X .250 LONG 3 
- 55 5368355 · . RESISTOR ASSEMBLY-22 POSITION 1 
- 56 ~83358 • •• CAPACITOR 18 
- 51 53~7750 · • • RESISTOR,FXD,WW-115 OHMS PIM 1~ 20W 21 
- 58 15368396 · · • RESISTOR,FIXEO,WIREWOUNO-110 OHMS 1 
- 59 53683~0 · · • BRACKET,RESISTOR 1 
- 60 5368591 • CABLE ASM-RESISTORS TO PNLS Al & B1 1 

SEE FIG. 79-28Q FOR COMPONENT PARTS 
- 61 5368393 · • RESISTOR ASSEMBLY-22 POSITION 1 
- 62 5350006 • • SC;REW, SELF TAPPING, 6-32 X .250 LONG ATT PT 3 
- 63 1t83358 • •• CAPACITOR 18 
- 6~ 595355 · . • CAPACITOR-TANTALUM 3 MFD P 15~ M 75~ 75V ~ 

- 65 53~7750 • •• RESISTOR,FXD.WW-l15 OHMS PIM 1~ 20W 21 
- 66 5368396 · • • RESISTOR,FIXED,WIREWOUND-110 OHMS 1 
- 67 323925 · . • TERMINAL 6 
- 68 5355350 • • • BRACt,(ET 1 
- 69 5355380 • RECftPTA~~E ~ 

- 70 ~7987 · NUT"PlAIN,HEX- 2-56 X 3/16 FL W ATT PT 8 

79 



2050 

LIST AND PART UNITS USABLE 
INDEX NUMBER DESCRIPTION PER ON 
NUMBER 1 234 ASM. CODE 

25 - 71 37066 • WASHER,lOCK-SPlIT NO. 3 X 0.212 00 ATT PT 8 
- 72 52570 · SCREW,MACH-FL HO 2-56 X 1/4 lG ATT PT 8 
-73 353598 · FILLER 64 
- 74 5355587 • SEAL 1 
- 75 95961 • SEAl,OUST 
- 76 471672 • SEAL, RUBBER 
-77 5355596 • SCREW,RETRACTABlE- 10-32 X 0.62 lG 4 
- 78 2114043 · CRAOlE,CABLE 1 
- 79 21l1t044 • ClI P,CABlE 1 
- 80 10170 • SCREW,MACH-BINO HO 6-32 X 1/4 LG ATT PT 1 
- 81 5391474 • COVER 1 
- 82 5312043 · SCREW,MACH-BH 6-32 X 1/4 lG ATT PT 4 
- 83 512068 • TERMINAL BOARD- 17 OBl SCREW TERMINALS 1 
- 84 5391450 · STUO,MOUNTING,TAPPEO ATT PT 4 
- 85 5391417 • STRIP-INSULATOR 1 
- 86 5368347 • BUSS ASSEMBlY-GROUNO 1 
- 87 801391 · SCREW,MACH-RH 6-32 X 1/2 lG AlT PT 2 
- 88 ~96524 • • TERMINAL lUG-~.E. PANel 16 
- 89 536B346 · • BUSS-GROUNO 1 
- 90 342077 • SPACER ATT PT 2 
- 91 5355546 • RETAINER-CABLE 2 
- 92 475992 • SCREW ATT PT 4 
- 93 5368326 • HOUSING ASSEMBLY-lOGIC COOLING 1 

SEE FIG. 26 FOR OETAll BREAKOOWN 
- 94 5368341 • FRAME,MEMORY 1 

-

80 



FOR PARTS 

NOT SHOWN 

SEE FIG. 25 

4 

DETAIL A 

8 
9 
10 

19A 

/~~ 
14 15 

2050 

DETAIL B 

46 

@ 
22 
23 
24 
28 

DETAIL C 

FIGURE 26. LOGIC COOLING HOUSING ASSEMBLY. SEE LIST 26. 

DETAIL D 

o 
3 

36 
37 
38 

35 

81 



LIS T !;', iI 
1 N D[" 
NUMR[R 

PART 
NUMBER 

I 2 3 .. 

2050 

fll ";CRIDrrON 

LOGIC COOLING HOUSING ASSEMBLY 

26--=- --S3683i6-- ---- -f-HDUSING-- ASSEM-SLY-LOGIC COOL ING 
SEE FIG. 25-93 FOR NfXT HIGHER ASSEMBLY 
ANO FIG. 26 FOR ILLUSTRATION 

UNITS U$AtlLE 
PER ON 
ASM. CODE 

REF 

- 1 5368333 • RETAINER ASSEMBLY FILTER 1 
- 2 5391434 •• STUD,TURNLOCK FASTENER 2 

___ - 3 5368332 ~ • RETAINER-FILTER 1 
- 4 5368328------ • FILTER ASSEMBLY-LOGIC 1 

I - 7 5353853 • HOUS I NG 1 

f---=--~-~~~~~~ ------- -:- ;;~~~~~~a~~~~.:::-~----==~..:::-~=E..:::-*~~.::.3.::.~=O:..:.~--=-~~/.::.8-L=-G=-----------.::..:..:~:-:~~--.:.~.-.:i~ ----------'---~-~~-+------l 
i - 10 257187 • NUT,PLAIN,HEX- 6-32 X 3/8 Fl W ATT PT 2 
~ - 11 53555~0 • CABLE ASSEMBLY-GATE COOLING AR 
, SEE FIG. 19-20A,21,28,42A AND 49 
: FOR COMPONENT PARTS 
L - 12 5353851 • HOUSING-CONNECTOR RECEPTACLE, 3 POS 2 
I -----=-T3-I~065- • SCREW-,MACH-1HND HO 6-32 X 5/8 LG 4 
i - 14 56122 • WASHER,LOCK-EXT TEETH NO.6 4 

P
i - lLL~R1..f}L. • NUT,_~L~~.!!i_~~-32 X 3/8- Fl W 4 

- 16 5355380 ---1. RECEPTACLE 2 
- 17 52570 • SCREW,MACH-FL HD 2-56 X 1/4 LG 4 

__ -:._J._~ ______ 3706~__ ~_WASH~_R.!_~.Q.CK-~£>_L!.'..!!.C!.. 3 X 0.212 .:::O.:::D ________ .:;.~~;_-------_l_-__=;4:......j._--___l 
- 19 47987 • NUT,PLAIN,HEX- 2-56 X 3/16 FL W 4 
- 19A 5369696 • GUARD 3 

~ - 19B 186159 • SCREW,MACH~AIND HD 8-32 X 5/16 LG 6 

1
---:~-~5901 .WASHER,(~~5f~T~E~ET~H~N~O~~.~8~X~0~.~3~8=I~O~D~--~~~~-------~~-=6~--~ 

- 20 5351066 • BLADE 3 
- 21 5351063 • MOTOR ASSEMBLY 2.::.0~8/~2=-3~0~V~6~0~C~Y~2~2~0~V~5~OC~Y~ ____ ~~~;-_____________ ~ __ ~3~ ___ -4 

t----::. 22 438571 • SCREW, BINDING HEAD, 6-32 NC X 1-3/4 LG. 6 

AfT PT 
ATT PT 
ATT PT 

ATT PT 
ATT PT 
ATT PT 

ATT PT 
ATT PT 

ATT PT 
- 23 251986 • WASHER,FLAT NO.6 6 ATT PT 
- 24 6364 • WASHER,LOCK-SPLIT NO.6 X 1/4 00 6 
- 2.5 5353854 •• CONTicr;-,;ai·E -i-;-6:-.o.~2~0~W;7;--I R;..cE;;;;-=-=---.:.--..:=----·-----·----:..:.:....;~-=-----------~-.;:2-1---~ 

ATT PT 

- 26 5353853 •• HOUSING 1 
- 21 5357065 • • JUMPER ASSEMBL~Yc,~76~.~3~8~IN~-~N~O~.~1~8~r,~,R~E~E~N----------_______________ +-__ ~1~----~ 
- 28 5351061 •• MOTOR 208V/230V 60CY 220V 50CY 1 
- 29 5369699 • CASTING,MOTOR 3 
- 305369106 • SCREW,MACH-BIND HD 10-32 X 3/8 LG ATT PT 6 
- 31 5369107 • WASHER,LOCK·~-~SAP7L·I·T~0~.~1·9~4~I~D~X~0~.0~5~0~T-.H~K~-----.-.:A~T~T~P~T~--------------~--~6~----~ 
- 32 2101881 • WASHER,FL-NO. 10 X 7/16 00 X 1/32 THK ATT PT 6 
- 33 5369691 • SHROUD 3 
- 34 5369101 • SEAL,AIR 3 
- 35 5369700 • SHOCK MOUNT 12 
- 36 5369704 _____ ----L.!...2fREW,CAP-~Q! __ I![)._6-32~~G _______ ____..:,A;.,;T..:T:____=P_=_T--__ . _____ +----:1;:-:2:-+ ___ _ 
- 37 5369705 I • WASHER,FL-NO. 1 X 1/2 00 X 0.025 THK An PT 12 
- 38 344015 • NUT,SELF LKG,HEX- 6-32 X 5116 Fl W ATT PT 12 
- 39 5369698 • PLATE,ADAPTER 3 

t-- _ 40 10170 • SCREW,M.ACH-BINO-'.:fo-6-32-X-l74LC------··-· -··--ATT--PT -----------+---:1:-.::2:-+------l 
- 41 6364 • WASHER,LOCK-SPLIT NO.6 X 1/4 00 ATT PT 12 
- 42 5353851 HOUSING-CONNECTOR RECEPTACLE, 3 POS 3 
- 43 322550 • -SCREW------------------ -----. ---- An PT -·---·------------+-----,6,-1-----
- 44 56122 • WASHER, LOCK-EXT TEETH NO. 6 A TT PT 6 
- 45 534705 • SPACER ATT PT 6 
- 46 599303 ----c--:--SEAL=@.fTHAfiIE-F"oii"M-fTtw-x- O:T2-0-THK----·- -----------------1I----:-A-=-R-+-----I 
- 41 5368327 • HOUSING-COOLING 1 

f-------I---------+_-----------.-.--------------- -------------------------11------4-----1 

L--~------__+_-------------- ... ---.----------------------------+---~-___l 
I 

f---------I~--------+_--- ---------------------------------------------------------+-----+-----4 

82 



63-r----T---------~~~1 

~A+---~~------~~ 

46-+----.:l-

47-+---+11-

~~ ~··I 
30 33 
32 31 
34 

DETAIL E 

2050 

6 

DETAIL A 

21 

DETAIL D 

FOR PARTS 

NOT SHOWN 

SEE FIG. 21 

FIGURE 21. CROS NAD ROS MEMEORY STORAGE FIANL ASSEMBLY. SHEET 1 OF 2. INDEX NOS. 1-16C. SEE LIST 21. 

83 



LIST AND 
I N DE X 
NUMBER 

PART 
NUMBER 

1 2 3 4 

2050 

UN ITS USA BlE 
DESCRIPTION PER ON 

ASH. CODE 

CROS AND ROS MEMORY STORAGE FINAL ASSEMBLY 

f-=2-=7-_---t--------------~---- -- ------ - ----------------------------- -------------+-----1-----
CODE A USED ON ROS ASM 

~-----~----------- ______ CODE~ USED ON CROS_,A::.;S:::..:M:..:_.. ________________________ /--_~~--_l 

5400770 FINAL ASSEMBLY,ROS REF A 
______ -__ --+5::-7.:,-0:;-:2=-:9:=-,0:.-0:------------- FINAL ASSEMBL Y, CROS 

5400750 - -FI"N-AL- ASSEMBi-y-;C"R=0 S=-----
REF B --REF B 

SEE FIG 21-53 FOR NEXT HIGHER ASSEMBLY 
AND FIG. 27 FOR ILLUSTRATION 

-----:- i-- --8ri~----- - -:--s':jIELD--;TtRMiNAi-- BOARD ----------_._--
1 

- 2 5312043 • SCREW,MACH-BH 6-32 X 1/4 LG ATT PT 1 
- 3 347807 ______ ~~D,!Q::-_8~~~_ ~ 3/4 LG W/6-32 TAPPED HOLE ___________ ---------+---,,-:=-+----1 
- 4 811481 • SCREW,MACH- 6-32 X 1/4 LG 

1 
24 

- 5 5400663 • BUS BAR,2 POSITION 4 
- 6 811474 • TERMINAL BLOCK ASSEMBLY 1 

--------7 3418(55""-- • STUD;sHLDR':';S-32--X-3/4 LGTHiJ 3 
- 8 811556 • COVER ASSE~BLY-FOAM 1 
- 9 10170 • SCREW,MACH-BIND HD 6-32 X 1/4 LG t --iO-+ ~~ 34512 • SClrEW;.fNii~ HO- 8-32 X • 375 LG 
- 11 8115_ 30 • BUS ASSEMB_LY, V_ERT., 3 BOARD - 12 5703158 • JUMPER __________ _ 
-- 13 811476 • TERMINALEfLOCK;BUS TO BUS ------------- -+_---=-+------1 
- 14 811536 • STANDOFF 
- 15 811483 • CROSSOVER ASSEMBLY 

--..:--J:6-'--813802 •• COVER -- -----=..:.------------

A.TT PT 2 
12 

1 
1 
1 
2 

13 
1 

- 17 811495 •• CONTACT ASSEMBLY 2 
- IB 811485 •• CO~:N~T~A~C~T~A::.;S:::..:M:..:-..---------------------------------+_--~~ __ ~ 
- 19 813801 •• ~OUSING 

2 
1 

- 20 813080 • CROSSOVER,VOLTAGE,BUS TO BOARD,RIGHT 10 
- 21 813073 _ __ •• CAPACITOR,VOL TAGE ---:'-22-- 813078 ----- ----:---:--C ONTAC T A SSEHB=--L'-',Y:=.---------------------------------'--------+---..;:,-.+-----4 1 

1 
- 23 813084 •• CONTACT ASSEMBLY 1 
- 24 813085 ______ !..~_~~CT _~~:_:S'_:::E:_:_M:=B:.=L:..,:Y:__---------------- ----------=------t--..;-/-----_l 
- 25 813079 •• CONTACT ASSEMBLY 

1 
1 

- 26 2391011 •• DECOUPLER 1 
- 27 813072 •• HOUSING 
- 28 5703007 RSTR-AP"---------
- 29 731626 • SCREW, PAN HEAD, 6-32 X .25 LONG 
- 30 813268 _____ ~_~us _~S_~~M~~':=_~N!.:....A:.;;..T_=.U.:..:R.::.E _______________________________ I---_ 

TO BOARD E2 
- 30 813271 • BI)'; I\~SEMBLY-MINOATIRE 

1 
2 
2 
3 

1 

ATT PT 

---- ------- --------- -- ---_.-+---:-:,-\-------1 AR 
AR = ~~ :m~7 ~~ .. ~-----j :: ~~~~:~m~~t~~ 8U5-

___ -=---33 __ ~?~ _____ -----t· BU5<; ~~1\5~.fA9f -S13268-0NlY------ ---- ---------------- ----------------- ---

- 33 813261 •• BUS AAR 

1 

1 
- -_ .. 

- 34 813703 
- 35 327921 
- 36 38235 
- 37 5_400672 
- 38 760221 

r-- - 39 438550 
- 40 257985 
- 41 37913 
- 42 811742 
- 43 811426 
- 44 257986 

USED ON ASM 813271 ONLY 
-. - ~ .• - H·Ofis-tr~.fG-·-- -------------------~--------- ---~--=_=__+_--_l AR 

• CLAMP,( ABLE 3 
• SCREW,MACH-BINO HD 6-32 ~_Q._312.!:_~ ____________ ~!I.~ _______ _ 

----- -~--BRACK-ET ,-M~-GCE=-CABLE --- -----+---'=-+-------1 
3 
6 

• TIE,CABLE 
• SCREW,MACH-BINO HD 4-40 X 1/2 LG 

-:-WASHER,FLAT-NO. 4 -X~0~.~2~5~0~0~D~X~0-.~0~2~8-=T~H~K--------
• NUT-HEX 4-40 X .250 10 
• SUPPORT 
• S{REW~CH-P-AN HO 6-32 X 3/8 IN. LG 
• WASHFR,FLAT NO. 6 

ATT PT 
ATT PT 

6 
1 
1 
1 
1 
1 
1 

• BOARD ASM-OIC-E1 
r-----:'--7---f~~.;.;.-=------+-=--. -B=-O:=-:A':lfD-AS~--On::..E2------------ ------------------------.--+--~+__=_-_l 1 

1 A 
- 45 5811287 
- 46 5400719 
- 46 5811289 • BOARD ASM-OIC-E2 1 B 

~---~---f~77~~----+-·~B~O~A~R~O~~A~S~M7-~0~1~C~-~E~3~---------__________________________________ -+ __ ~~~~~ 
• BOARD ASM-OIC-E3 

1 A 
1 B 

- 47 5400821 
- 47 5811335 
- 48 813179 • CLAMP-BOARD ATT PT 14 
- 49 811417 • SCREW,HEX SOCKET H- 6-32 X 1/2 LG 14 
- 50 811427 • STRAP, CABLE 22 
- 51 5703328 • BUMPER,GATE 1 
- 52 322550 • SCREW ATT PT 2 
- 53 811825 • LABEL-CABLE 16 
- 54 5400689 • NUT,ROUND-KNURLED 32 

16 
64 

- 55 5702960 
- 56 33370 

• SPIDER ASM _ 
• SCREW,MACH-HEX HD~8~-~3~2~X~I~3~/~1~6~L~G------------~A~T~T-~P=T---------------+-~~+_----4 

- 57 58865 • • SETSCREW-HOLS SPLINE DR 10-32 X 7/8 LG 12 
f----------t----------4--------



20.50. 

LI ST AND PART UNITS USABLE 
INDEX NUMBER DESCRIPTION PER ON 
NUMBER 1 2 3 4. ASM. CODE 

27 - '8 570.3219 • • SPRING 12 
- 59 1t38553 · • SCREW,MACH-BIND HD 1t-4o. X 7/8 LG ATT PT 12 
- 60. 570.2957 · . SPIDER 1 
- 61 570.2958 • • PLATE 2 
- 62 510.2959 • • PLATE 10. 
- 63 811481 • SCREW,MACH- 6-32 X 1/4 lG 6 
- 63A 540.0.745 • JUMPER,BUS 3 POSITION 2 
- 64 570.2977 • TERMINAL BOARD ASM-7 POS 1 -.-
- 65 1t38587 • SCREW, MACH-BIND HD 8-32 X 1-1/8 LG ATT PT 2 
- 66 510.2978 • SPACER 1 
- 67 8150.80. • STRAP 40. 
- 68 570.2976 • CLAMP-BUS BAR 8 
- 69 . 43851t7 • SCREW,MACH-Fll H 1t-40. X 1-1/1t LG ATT PT 8 
- 70. 570.2973 • BUS BAR 1 
-71 570.3216 • SUPPORT 1 
- 72 25627 • SCREW-BD. HD 8-32 X .50.0. lG ATT PT 2 
- 73 540.0.727 • BOARD ASM 8 --
- 71t 1t38551 • S(;RE'"MA(;H-BIND HD 1t .. 1t0 X 518 LG ATT PT -- -16 
- 75 570.30.0.9 • CLAMP 16 
- 76 438551 • SCREW,MACH-BIND HD 1t-40. X 5/8 lG ATT PT 32 
- 76A 570.29~o. • RETAINER ASM-DRIVE CARD 8 
- 768 570.2987 • BRACKET 10. 
- 76C 438552 • SCREW, MACH-BIND HD 4-40. X 3/1t lG ATT PT 20. 

-_._- r---··----

-~ 

85 



101 

113 

DETAIL B 

128C~ ~/1~'25 '28A 

......... ~~~'28 
1280 ~ 123 

.28B \J:~,,~. ~ 127124 

,,~: \) oco / 
..... I / I 

,-" ~'.....) 

USED ON CROS \,1/ /" 
MEMORY 
STORAGE ONLY 

132 131 132A ~~~~ 
~~ /"rj! \ 1328 

o ~~~.... I-J~ :~:O 
USED ON ROS i) o/~ 130 
MEMORY ~ / 
STORAGE ONLY (- 0 0 . V 

132C '33 \ ....... , ') 
--~ 134 VIEW C 

2050 

@8l 
172 176 '"'" 

175 

157~ 

~'79 

I ~181 
180 _.~ ft"';.!~ 

I I 
I 

~. ;:/-'1 
,.,. 

,.,. . ,.,. 

I 
158 ~-.'// ,. // ./ r::.z~<;",~ 

/ '-'>""'" <?""I 

V 161 160 > 
.// 159/~'~ 

162 165A 
163 1658 ( 
164 165C I 
165 1650 

F 

106 105~ 
107 
108 

183 

122 

81 
82 

FIGURE 27. eROS ANO ROS MEMORY STORAGE FINAL ASSEMBLY. SHEET 2 OF 2. INDEX NOS. 17-183. SEE LIST 27. 

86 



2050 

LIST AND PART UNITS USABLE 
INDEX NUMBER DESCRIPTION PER ON 
NUMBER 1 2 3 4 ASM. CODE 

27 - 77 811481 • SCREW,MACH- 6-32 X 1/4 LG 6 
- 18 2102361 • CLAMP-LOOP 1 
- 19 438589 • SCREW,MACH-BINO HO 8-32 X 1-112 LG ATT PT 1 
- 80 438588 • SCREW,MACH-UNORCT BINO HO 8-32 X 1-1/4 1 
- 81 5102911 • TERMINAL BOARO ASM-1 P~S 1 
- 82 5102918 • SPACER 1 
- 83 2114044 • ClIP,CABLE 1 
- 84 2114681 • CRAOLE-CABLE 1 
- 85 322550 • SCREW ATT PT 1 
- 89 5102915 • BUS BAR 1 
- 90 5103155 • SUPPORT 1 
- 91 25621 • SCREW-BO. HO 8-32 X .500 LG ATT PT. 2 
- 92 319300 • HANOLE 1 
- 93 55918 • SCREW,MACH-BINO HO 10-32 X 5/B LG ATT PT 2 
- 94 5408113 • BASE PLANE ASSEMBLY 2 
- 95 5400666 • • SHIELO-SENSE RESISTOR 1 
- 96 338238 • • SCREW,MACH-BINO HO 4-40 X 0.312 LG ATT PT 3 
- 97 257985 • • WAsHER,FlAT-NO. 4 X 0.250 00 X 0.028 THK ATT PT :3 
- 98 5400656 • • STUD,VERTICLE BAR 10 
- 99 5400651 · . VERTICAL BAR 10 
-100 251189 • • NUT,HEX- 8-32 ATT PT 50 
-101 5102968 • • STUO 23 
-102 5408095 · • SENSE PLATE ASM,A&O 1 
-103 5408090 · · SENSE PLATE ASM,A&C 1 
-104 1144956 · • PAO-PIN BACKSTOP AR 
-105 5408091 · . CONNECTOR,SENSE-12 POSITION 5 
-106 438538 · · SCREW,MACH-UNORCT BINO HO 2-56 X 1/4 lG ATT PT 12 
-107 5408098 · • CONNECTOR,SENSE-42 POSITION 1 
-108 15887 · · SCREW,MACH-BINO HO 2-56 X 1/8 LG ATT PT 12 ~ -109 5408084 • • BASE PLATE 1 
-110 5400658 • CONNECTOR ASSEMBLY-ORIVE 32 
-111 38354 • SCREW,MACH-FIL H 6-32 X 1/2 LG ATT PT 64 
-11.2 5400655 • • SCREW,PRESSURE ORIVE CONNECTOR 4 
-113 147297 • • RING,RETAINING-EXT 0.094 10 X 0.020 THK 4 
-114 5400648 • • CHANNELtORIVE CONNECTOR 1 
-115 5400650 • • CONNECTOR ASSEMBLY,ORIVE-PRESSURE UNIT 2 
-116 5400181 • RESISTOR ASSEMBLY 16 
-117 48594 • SCREW,MACH-BINO HO 6-32 X 0.250 LG ATT PT 32 
-118 124582 · • CAPACITOR FXO TANTALUM 2 
-119 383608 • • CAPACITOR-TANTALUM 6.2MfO P 80 M 20~ 25V 1 
-120 5703052 • • MOOULE,RC NETWORK 22 
-1Z1 1'''uU f fa · • 80ARD t;l:3,DRIVE Kt:~l::>'UK 1 
-122 5102966 • SPONGE,SHEET 16 
-123 5103002 • BUSHING 2 A 
-124 322028 • SCREW,MACH-BINOHO 1/4-20 X 3/4 lG ATT PT 2 
-125 16514 • LOCKWASHER-EXT TOOTH 10 .261 X 00 .510 ATT PT 2 
-126 3960 • NUT,PLAIN,HEX- 1/4-20 X 1116 FlW ATT PT 2 
-127 15400662 • BRACKET 1 A 
-128 5400661 • SPACER,INSULATION 1 A 
-128A 5102998 • BRACKET ASM-GATE FASTENER 2 A 
-1~88 110286 • S(;Rt:W--I"IA(;HINI: ATT PT 2 
-128C 55586 • NUT,CHECK,HEX-1/4-20 X 1/8 FL W ATT PT 2 
-1280 5703006 • SPACER 2 A 
-129 5703002 • BUSHING 2 B 
-130 322029 • SCREW,MACH-BINO HO 1/4-20 X 1/2 LG ATT PT 2 
-131 6935 • WASHER,LOCK-SPLIT 1/4 X 0.493 00 ATT PT 2 
-132 55586 • NUT,CHECK,HEX-1/4 20 X 1/8 FL W ATT PT 2 
-132A 5400753 • BRACKET 2 B 
-132B 110286 • SCREW-MACHINE ATT PT 2 
-132C 55586 • NUT,CHECK,HEX-1/4-20 X 1/8 FL W ATT PT 2 
-1320 5103006 • SPACER 2 B 
-133 5703003 • SPACER 1 B 
-134 5400662 • BRACKET 1 B 
-135 5702995 • GROMMET 2 A 
-136 236550 • SCREW,MACH-BINO HD 4-40 X 0.375 LG ATT PT 4 
-137 5702996 • STUD-WING HO 2 A 
-138 244111 • WASHER,STUD RETAINING-CAMLOC 2 
-143 5103285 • ARM,BASE PLATE 1 A 
-144 32617 • SCREW,MACH-BINO HO 10-32 X 0.438 LG ATT PT 1 
-145 5703286 • NUT,SHOULDER ATT PT 1 
-146 5703282 • ROLLER-ARM 1 A 
-147 234565 • SCREW,SHOULDER LATCH 1 A 
-148 22418 • WASHER,FL- 0.170 10 0.375 00 0.32 THK 1 A 
-149 1090873 • WASHER,LOCK,SPlIT RING- .168 10, .296 00 1 A 
-150 251189 • NUT,HEX- 8-32 1 A 
-151 5703284 • GUIDE,ARM 1 A 

87 



2050 

LI ST AND PART UNITS USABLE 
INDEX NUMBER DESCRIPTION PER ON 
NUMBER J 234 ASM. CODE 

27 -152 38352 • SCREW,MACH-FIL H 6-32 X 3/8 LG ATT PT 2 
-153 38443 • SCREW,MACH-FL CSK HD 6-32 X 5/16 LG ATT PT 1 
-154 5703283 • BLOCK,MOUNTING-GUIDE 3 A 
-155 5644 • SCREW,MACH-FIL H 6-32 X 5/8 LG ATT PT 8 
-156 6364 • WASHER,LOCK-SPLIT NO. 6 X 1/4 00 ATT PT 8 
-156A 5703287 • BLOCK,MOUNTING,ARM 1 A 
-157 5703000 • PIN 2 A 
-158 5702999 • HINGE 2 A 
-159 161351 • WASHER,PLAIN FLAT 1 A 
-160 332147 • RING,RETAINING-EXT 0.201 10 X 0.025 THK 2 A 
-161 5103001 • BUSHING 4 
-162 38688 • SCREW-SUPPORT & TRIM MOUNTING .150 LONG ATT P.T 4 
-163 6935 • WASHER, LOCK-SPLIT 1/4 X 0.493 00 ATT PT 4 
-164 3550 • WASHER,FL- 1/4 X 9/16 00 X 0.050 THK ATT PT 4 
-165 5103004 • SPACER 2 
-165A 5103154 • CLAMP ASH-CABLE 5 
-165B 322065 • SCREW,MACH-BIND HD 6-32 X 5/8 LG ATT PT 10 
-165(; 62031 • WASHER,LOCK-INT TEETH NO. 6 X 0.295 00 ATT PT 10 
-1650 257986 • WASHER,FLAT NO.6 ATT PT 10 
-166 5400615 • STRIP ASSEMBLY,GROUND 2 
-161 34512 • SCREW,BIND.HD 8-32 X .375 LG ATT PT 4 
-161A 5103008 • BRACKET 8 
-167B 338238 • SCREW, MACH-BD HD 4-40 NC X .3125 LG ATT PT 16 
-168 5353145 • GATE ASM-CROS MEMORY 1 A 
-168 5400514 • GATE ASSEMBLY,CROS MEMORY 1 B 
-169 811869 · . COYER ASSEMBLY-CARD 3 
-170 815963 · • • CATCH-PUll 4 
-111 815964 • • • SPACER-HINGE 4 
-172 815263 · . • BACKING, FOAM 1 
-113 811868 · . • COYER-CARD 1 
-174 811881 · . RETAINER ASSEMBLY 6 
-175 811441 · · • SEAL 1 
-176 811896 · • • RETAINER 1 
-117 811854 · . BRACKET-HINGE 3 
-118 10110 • • SCREW,MACH-BIND HD 6-32 X 1/4 LG ATT PT U 
-179 811855 · • BRACKET-HINGE 3 
-180 811426 · . SCREW,MACH-PAN HD 6-32 X 3/8 IN. LG ATT PT 12 
-181 811442 • • SEAL 6 
-182 5353146 • • BOARD,GATE 1 

USED ON ASM 5353145 
-182 5312990 · . BOARD,GATE 1 

USED ON ASM 5400154 
-183 5400136 • CABLE ASSEMBLY-POWER DISTRIBUTION AR 
-183 5400137 • CABLE ASSEMBLY-POWER OISTRIBUTION AR 
-183 5400738 • CABLE ASSEMBLY-POWER DISTRIBUTION AR 
-183 5400139 · CABLE ASSEMBLY-POWER DISTRIBUTION AR 
-183 5400140 • CABLE ASSEMBLY-POWER DISTRIBUTION AR 
-183 15400141 • CABLE ASSEMBlY-POMf:R DISTRIBUTION AR 
-183 5400142 • CABLE ASSEMBLY-POWER DISTRIBUTION AR 
-183 5400143 • CABLE ASSEMBLY-POWER DISTRIBUTION AR 
-183 1 58t0078t8t • (;A8LE ~SSE~8lY-POMER DISTR18UTIUN AR 

SEE FIG. 19-7,-8 AND -42A 
FOR COMPONENT PARTS 

-183 5400788 • CABLE ASSEMBly-SENSE AR 
-183 5400789 • CABLE ASSEMBLY-SENSE AR 

SEe FIG. 19-28Q,-28R,-28S AND 28T 
FOR COMPONENT PARTS 

88 



FOR PARTS 
NOT SHOWN 
SEE FIG. 21 

2050 

3---t1l!Y 

~ ______ 15 

9 9 

FIGURE 28. 1 FAN COOLING UNIT ASSEMBLV-60 HZ. SeE LIST 28. 

89 



LIST AND 
I N DE X 
NUMBER 

PART 
NUMBER 

I 234 

2050 

DE'SCRIPTION 

1 FAN COOLING UNIT ASSEMBLY-60 HZ 

UNITS USABLE 
PER ON 
ASM. CODE 

5740086 -- -------+---=-1~F-::-A.,..,N-,-60--Hi -;;C:-;:O'-;:O;-;-L--;I"'N"'G'-:-:U"'N:'I-:;:T~-------------------------- +---=RC-;;E:-::F~----l 

SEE FIG. 21-14 FOR NEXT HIGHER ASSEMBLY 
AND FIG. 28 FOR ILLUSTRATION 

- 1 2112166----- - --.-GO-ARO------- 1 
- 2 322065 • SCREW, MACH-B INO HO 6-32 X 5/8 LG ATT PT 4 
- 3 56122 • WASHER, LOCK-EXT TEETH NO.6 ATT PT 4 

e--- _ 4 5357109 --------- ---:FAN ASSEMBLY 1 
- 5 5353854 •• CONTACT, MALE 16-20 WIRE 2 

1---- = --~ ~~;~~!~-- i:-:-~8~~~~G A~rSEMBL Y ~6. 38IN-:NO.18 GREEN---' ------------ -- --------- -------------- ~ 

I 
8 183900 •• SCREW,THO CTG-BINO HO 8-32 X li4 LG 1 

___ : -109 55901 •• WASHER,LOCK-EXT TEETH NO. 8 ____ X_0_._3_8_1 __ 0_0 _________________ -+_-:;1'--+ __ ----; 
5353877 • • MOTOR 1 

- 11 322065 • SCREW,MACH-BINO HO 6-32 X 5/8 LG 2 

I -- = ~i 2~~r~4--------- ---.-~8~~:~;~~~~i~T 6~~~T~ ~~8+W- -- _m ________ ------------------- ----;;~;--t---------l 
! -- 14 5349886 • (UP,U 1 
L ___ ~ W 7064__ _______~ • F LL !.E~~_A!R _______________________________________________________ +_----:I~---___l 

- 16 5349888 • LATCH 1 
- 17 5357136 • SCREW, PAN HO-SElF TAP 4-40 X .187 LG ATT PT 2 

18 5357135 • CATCH 1 
'------: 19 5140089 ---:-HODSING..:b~N;-;:E:---O::F,.A .. Nc------------------------------1---..;.I+----~ 

f-------+---------- -------------------------------------------+---\--------; 

f-----__4I---------+-------- --- ----------------------------------t----!I------I 

f---_--- --------------- ---------------- - ----------------------------------+-----+---~ 

- ----------------------------------- ------------------t-----+-------I 

,------+------------ ------+------- ----- - ------------

[-------1--------------- - ------ ------------ ------------------------------------\-----+-----1 
I 

~-----+----- ---t--- ------- --- -- ---------------------------------------t-----\-------\ 

1- ------+------ --- - ----- ------------------------------- ----------------~-----+-----+---~ 

l-----~------------r--------------------------------------------------------------------!~--_1----____I , 

~------__4~-------------1_-------------------------------------------------------------------+----+--------1 



FOR PARTS 
NOT SHOWN 
SEE FIG. 21 

22 

2050 

17 

FIGURE 28A. 1 FAN COOLING UNIT ASSEMBLY-50 HZ. SEE LIST 28A. 

I) 

/ 
,,/ 

2 

tfJ»'---3 

6>-5 

91 



20'50 

LIST AND PART UNITS USABLE 
INDEX NUMBER DE'SCRIPTION PER ON 
NUMBER I 2 3 4 ASM. CODE 

1 FAN COOLING UNIT ASSEMBLY-50 HZ 

28A- 5740087 COOLING ASSEMBly,l FAN- 50 HZ REF 
SEE FIG. 21-14 FOR NEXT HIGHER ASSEMBLY 
AND FIG. 28A FOR ILLUSTRATION 

- 1 4065157 ~ GUARD-FAN 1 - 2 5349888 · LATCH 1 
- 3 5357136 --- ~REW,PAN HD-SELF TAP 4-40 X .187 LG All PT 2 
- 4 5357064 • FIL TER,AIR 1 
- 5 5357135 · cnCH 1 

~-- - 6 5740008 · FAN ASM-W/CONNECTOR 50 CY 1 

I - 7 81693 · SCREW,MACH-BIND HO 6-32 X 3/8 LG ATT PT 4 
- 8 56722 · WASHER,LOCK-EXT TEETH NO. 6 ATT PT 4 

I - 9 4116231 · · CAPACITOR,FXD,PAPER- 2MFD PIM lOt 200VAC 1 
I - 10 4062615 · • CLAMP-CAPACITOR 1 

~ - 11 
81693 · · SCREW.MACH-BIND HO 6-32 X 3/8 lG ATT PT 1 

- 12 56722 · · WASHER,LOCK-EXT TEETH NO. 6 All PT 1 
-- 13 14062616 · • CAP 1 

, - 14 5357065 · · JUMPER ASSEMBlY.6.38IN-NO.18 GREEN 1 
- 15 334932 · · • TERMINAl-RING.18-22 AWG,~lO HOL E, INS 1 
- 16 4065182 · · FAN ASSEMBLY-VENTILAtOR 1 - 17 5353853 · · HOUSING 1 
- 18 322065 · · SCREW,MACH-BINO HO 6-32 X 5/8 LG ATT PT 2 
- 19 56722 · · WASHER,LOCK-EXT TEETH NO. 6 ATT PT 2 

I - 20 257181 · · NUT,PLAIN,HEX-·6-32 X 3/8 FL W All PT 2 
- 21 5353854 • CONTACT, MALE 16-20 WIRE 3 
- 22 5740089 · HOUSING-ONE FAN 1 

---- ---f-------------

-_._--- .-' .. _--

-'--

---------1----- -

-- r---- ---- ------ ---- ------
: 

92 



VIEW A 

S2 
53 
54 

2050 

39 
40 
41 

FIGURE 29. ELECTRICAL POWER GROUP-60 HZ. see LIST 29. 

'~, ',; 
'~ \ ,...... ,,) 

~(' ....... '1 
10) 'r.-~ 0 0 II 

49 ~)~! ,I 

SO " 
51 ~ 

USED WITH ~: 
EMULATOR FEATURE ONLY 

48 

DETAIL D 

2 
3 
4 

65 

93 



2050 

LIST AND PART UNITS USABLE 
INDEX NUMBER DESCRIPTION PER ON 
NUMBER 1 2 3 4 ASM. CODE 

ELECTRICAL POWER GROUP-60 HZ 

--CODE 1 USED ON ASM PRIOR TO 19 SUFFIX 
CODE 2 USED ON ASM FROM L9 TO CURRENT 

29 - 5365220 NP ELECTRICAL POWER GROUP-60 HZ 
SEE FIG. 29 FOR ILLUSTRATION 

- 1 303549 · FUSE,CARTRIDGE-SLOW BLOW 1.0 AMP 250V 2 
- 2 5364184 • COVER-AC PRIMARY 1 
- 3 58207 • SCREW,MACH-UNDRCT BIND HD 8-32 X 1/4 LG ATT PT 5 
- 4 55901 • WASHER,LOCK-EXT TEETH NO. e X 0.381 00 ATT PT 3 
- 5 515873 • TIMER,ADJUSTA8LE G-4.5-208V 1 
- 6 2300 · SCREW,MACH-FIL H 8-32 X 1/4 LG ATT PT 2 
- 7 55901 • WASHER,LOCK-EXT TEETH NO. 8 X 0.381 00 ATT PT 2 
- 8 5276241 • DETECTION ASM-LINE LOSS 1 

SEE FIG. 31 FOR DETAIL BREAKDOWN 
- 9 5719453 • CIRCUIT BREAKER- 3 POLE 30 AMP 1 

10 35739 • SClfEW;MACH-sIND HD 6-32 X 15716 a--- ATT PT 4 
- lOA 760731 • ClAMP-CB MOUNTING ATT PT 4 
- 11 519043 • CIRCUIT BREAKER~ 3P 240V AC 50 AMP 1 
- 12 322563 • SCREW ATT PT 4 
- 13 5364156 • BRACKET-CIRCUIT BREAKER MTG 1 
- lit 186759 • SCREW,MACH-BIND HD 8-32 X 5/16 LG ATT PT 4 
- 15 55901 • WASHER,LOCK-EXT TEETH NO. 8 X 0.381 00 ATT PT 4 
- 16 5364297 • COVER,SAFETY 1 
- 17 58207 SCREW,MACH-UNDRCT BIND HD 8-32 X 1/4 LG ATT PT 2 -- - 18 55901 • WASHER,LOCK-EiT'firETH NO~ 8 X 0.381 00 ATT PT 2 
- 19 5364155 • COVER-FILTER 1 
- 20 55726 • SCREW,HACH-BINO HO 6-32 X .188 LG ATT PT 4 
- 21 56722 • WASHER,LOCK-EXT TEETH NO. 6 ATT PT 4 
- 22 5364222 • FILTER BOX ASSEHBLY 1 

SEE FIG. 32 FOR DETAIL BREAKDOWN 
- 23 34512 · SCREW~BINO.HO 8-32 X .315 LG ATT PT 2 
- 24 55901 ~ WASHER,LOCK-EXT TEETH NO. 8 X 0.381 00 ATT PT 2 
- 25 251189 • NUT,HEX- 8-32 ATT PT 2 

I 
- 26 5364516 • OUTLET, CONVENIENCE- 115VAC 20 AMP 1 
- 27 322550 • SCREW ATT PT 1 
- 28 56722 • WASHER,LOCK-EXT TEETH NO. 6 ATT PT 1 

j 
29 5213803 · • OUTLET,CONVENIENCE 125V 1 

- 30 5213435 · TRANSFORMER ASM 1 
i - 31 130434 · SCREW-HACH,SLOTTED HEX HD NO.IO-32 X.315 ATT PT 4 

- 32 56079 · WASHER,LOCK-EXT T .195 10 .410 00 ATT PT 5 
- 33 191480 · • SHIELD,8 POSITION 2 
- 34 210984 · · SCREW, RD HO MACH-6-32 X .250 LG ATT PT 2 

, - 35 210883 · · STUD SHIELD MTG,TAPPED,NO. 6-32 ATT PT 2 

I - 36 322766 · · BLOCK,TERMINAL 2 
- 37 210884 · · STUD-SHIELD MTG,NO. 6-32 ATT PT 6 

i 
- 38 126036 · · MARKER -STRIP;INSUT.At ING 1 
- 39 5364543 • COVER,CIRCUIT BREAKER 1 

~ - 40 10PO · SCREW,HACH-BIND HD 6-32 X 1/4 LG ATT PT 2 
- 41 56722 • WA S Hl~lr;lliCK::'-EXTTrrTFrNO. 6 ATT PT 2 --

I - 4lA 5210651 • CIRCUIT BREAKER-DP 0.4 AMP 1 
~. - 42 5210566 ~ CIRCUIT BREAKER-DP 0.8 AMP 1 

- 43 5210559 • clRcuTr BREAKER- 2 POLE 0.65 AMPS 250VAC 3 
- 44 5364213 • CIRCUIT BREAKER-DP 15 AMP 1 
- 45 5210651 · CIRCUIT BREAKER-DP 0.4 AMP 1 
- 46 10170 • SCREW.H-ACH-BINO HD 6-32 X 1/4 LG ATT PT 28 
- 41 56122 • WASHER,LOCK-EXT TEETH NO. 6 ATT PT 28 
- 48 5211216 • PlATE-CB 1 
- 49 5270559 • CIRCUIT BREAKER- 2 POLE 0.65 AHPS 250VAC 1 

USED WITH EMULATOR FEATURE ONLY 
- 50 10110 • SCREW,HACH-BINO HO 6-32 X 1/4 LG ATT PT 4 
- 51 56122 · WASHER,LOCK-EXT TEETH NO. 6 ATT PT 4 
- 52 5364159 • COVER-AC PRIMARY 1 
- 53 58201 ~ SCREW.MACH-UNDRCT BIND HD 8-32 X 1/4 LG AtT PT 5 
-. 54 55901 • WASHER,LOCK-EXT TEETH NO. e X 0.381 00 ATT PT 3 
- 55 138756 • PLATE,INST-LINE V PRESENT WIMACH PWR OFF 1 
- 56 337193 • SHIELD-TERMINAL BOARD 6 POSITION 1 
- 57 322552 • SCREW,MACH-BIND HD 6-32 X 1/8 LG ATT PT 2 
- 58 316181 • SPACER- 0.186 10 X 1/4 00 X 5/16 THK 2 
-,59 5211245 • TRANSFORMER,POWER- 2300VA,60CPS- 115V 1 
- 60 438611 • SCREW,MACH-fIl H 114-20 X 3/8 LG ATT PT 4 
- 61 76514 · lOCKWASHER-EXT TOOTH 10 .261 X 00 .510 ATT PT 5 
- 62 5262098 · TEMPERATURE CONTROL ASSEHBlY- 208VAC 1 
- 62 5262102 • TEMPERATURE CONTROL ASSEMBLY- 230VAC 1 
- 62A 236849 · SCREW,MACH-BIND HD 10-32 X 0.250 LG ATT PT 3 

94 



2050 

LIST AND PART UNITS USABLE 
INDEX NUMBER DESCRIPtION PER ON 
NUMBER ] 234 ASM. CODE 

29 - 62B 56079 • WASHER,lOCK-EXT T .195 10 .410 00 AlT PT 3 
- 63 92748 • • GROMMET, STRAIN RElIEf-7/8- 1 
- 64 15262037 • • RESISTOR ASH-18 K 2W 1 

USED ON TEMPERATURE CONTROL ASM 230VAC 
- 65 5262096 • • TEMPERATURE CONTROL UNIT 1 
- 66 1'36663' • STUD 2 
- 67 5703200 • 75 AMP CONVERTER INVERTER ASM 1 1 

SEE flG~ 33 FOR DETAil BREAKDOWN 
- 67 5103200 • 15 AMP CONVERTER INVERTER ASM 1 2 

SEE F1G. 33A FOR DETAIL BREAKDOWN 
- 68 180894 • SCREW,CAP.HEX HD- 1/4-20 )( 0.315 lG ATT PT 4 
- 69 6935 • waSHER.lOCK-SPLIT 1/4 X 0.493 00 ATT PT 4 
- 70 5364518 • FAN ASSEMBLV-60 HZ 

seE F1G. 39 FOR DETAIL BREAKDOWN 
-71 236849 • SCRI:W.MAt:tf-8IHD HD 10-32 X 0.250 lG ATT PT 2 
- 72 56019 · WASHER,LOCK-EXT T .195 10 .410 00 ATT P1 3 
- 13 5364210 • FAN A$SEM8lV- 60 HZ 1 --

::i~t: FIG. ItO FOR Dt:TAIL 
- 74 23680\9 • SCR'EW,MACH-BINO HD 10-32 X 0.250 lG ATT PT 2 
- 15 - 56019 • WASHER,lOCK-EXT T .195 10 .410 00 ATT PT 3 
- 16 5364203 • CABLE ASSE,M8LV-lINE FILTER AR 

SEE FIG. 19-28,-41 AND -42E 
FOR COMPONENT PARTS 

- 16 5364204 • CABLI: ASSEMBl V-AC DISTRIBUTION AR 
SEE FIG. 19-28.-28A,-288.-28M,-33,-42, 
-42B,-42C,-42D,-42E,-42F.-44.-41.-48,-50, 
-51,-65ANO -124 FOR COMPONI:NT PARTS 

- 76 5364205 • CABtE ASSEMBLY-INVERTER/CONVERTER INPUT AR 
SEE fIG. 19-19,-28,-42B,-42E 
AND -48 FOR COMPONENT PARTS 

- 16 5364231 • CABLE ASSEMBLY-LINE CORD, 60 A AR 
SEE FIG. 19-32,-41,-41.-10 AND -122 
FOR COMPONENT PARTS 

- 16 5364294 • CAllE AsseM8l Y-AC . AR 
SEE F1$. 19-28 AND -41 
FOR COMPONENT PARTS 

- 11 5364200 • POWER SUPPly ASSEMBLY- 60 HZ AC 1 
SEE FtG. 41 FOR DETAIL BREAKDOWN 

95 



§FIG,33 

I SEE FIG. 41 I 71 

«2 

VIEW A 

96 

2050 

60 

, 
...... '~ 

-...""" /' ............ 

~ ..... I 

I~ .-~ .......... 1 
,?f;~ ~ 0 

471-'~~~ I' 48 ,~ ~/I 
49 " ... r,) 

e .; 
USED WITH \\ 
EMULATOR FEATURE ONLY 

2 
! 
4 

Y---, 5f» 

+--:56 

~
.' 54 

~o~ 
.............. . 

" Vi ,57 .............. I 

" DETAIL D 

FIGURE 30. ELECTRICAL POWER GROUP-50 HZ. SEe LIST 30. 



2050 

LIST AND PART 
. UNITS USABLE 

INDEX NUMBER DE SCR I PTI ON PER ON 
NUHBER 1 2 3 4 .. ASH. CODE 

ELECTRICAL POWER GROUP-50 HI 

30 - 5365230 NP elECTRICAL POWER GROUP-50 HZ 
SEE FIG. 30 FOR ILLUSTRATION 

- 1 78999 · FUSE, 0.5 AMPS 2 - 2 5364126 • COVER 1 - 3 58207 • SCREW,MACH-UNDRCT 81ND HD 8-32 X 1/4LG ATT PT 5 
- 4 55901 • WASHER,LOCk-EXT TEETH NO. 8 X 0.S81 00 AlT PT 3 - 5 806926 • TIMER 1 
- 6 2300 • SCREW,MACH-FIL H 8-32 X 1/4 LG AlT PT 2 - 7 55901 • WASHER,LOCk-EXT TEETH NO. 8 X 0.381 00 ATT PT 2 - 8 5364595 • DETECTION ASSEMBLY,LINE lOSS- 50 HZ 1 

SEE FIG. 31 FOR DETAIL BREAKDOWN 
- 9 8026896 • CIRCUIT BREAKER 1 
- 10 438602 • SCREW,MACH-BIND HO 10-32 X I-liZ LG ATT PT 2 
- 11 8019065 · ROTARY SWITCH 1 
- 12 32042 • SCREW, MACH BIND. HD 10-32 X 3/8 LG. ATT PT 4 
- 13 :>001':1 • WA::tHt:R,LlX;K-EXl T .1':1:> ID .ltl0 (J[) ATT PT It 
- 14 5364138 • PLATE 1 
- 15 10170 • SCREW,MACH-8INO HO 6-32 X 1/4 lG ATT PT 2 
- 16 5364137 • BRACkET-CIRCUIT BREAKER 1 
- 17 186759 • SCREW,MACH-BIND HD 8-32 X 5/16 LG ATT PT 4 
- 18 55901 • WASHER,LOCK-EXT TEETH NO. 8 X 0.381 00 ATT PT 4 
- 19 8021125 • COVER 1 
- 20 81693 • SCREW,MACH-BIND HO 6-32 X 3/8 lG AlT PT 2 
- 21 257986 • WASHER,FLAT NO. 6 ATT PT 2 
- 22 15364155 • COVER-FILTER 1 
- 23 55726 • SCREW,MACH-BIND HD 6-32 X .188 LG AlT PT 2 
- 24 56722 • WASHER,LOCK-EXT TEETH NO. 6 ATT PT 2 
- 25 438623 • SCREW,MACH-BIND HD 1/4-20 X 5/8 lG 1 
- 26 3960 • NUT,PLAIN,HEX- 1/4~20 X 7/16 FLW ATT PT 1 
- 27 76574 • LOCKWASHER-EXT TOOTH 10 .267 X 00 .510 ATT PT 1 
- 28 5364128 • FILTER BOX ASSEMBLY 1 

SEE FIG. 32 FOR DETAIL BREAkDOWN 
- 29 34512 • SCREW,8IND.HD 8-32 X .375 LG ATT PT 2 
- 30 55901 • WASHER,LOCk-EXT TEETH NO. 8 X 0.381 00 ATT PT 2 
- 31 257189 • NUT,HEX- 8-32 ATT PT 2 
- 32 5213803 • OUTLET,CONVENIENCE- 125V 1 
- 33 322550 • SCREW ATT PT 1 
- 34 56722 • WASHER,LOCK~EXT TEETH NO. 6 ATT PT 1 
- 35 8026380 • TRANSFORMER 1 
- 36 130,.34 • SCREW-"A(';H,5LOTTED HEX HD NO.I0-~Z 11.37' 

--ATT PT It 
- 37 56019 • WASHER,LOCk-EXT T .195 10 .410 00 ATT PT 5 
- 38 5364543 • COVER,CIRCUIT BREAKER 1 
- 39 10170 • SCREW, MACH-BIND HD 6-32 X 1/4 LG ATT PT 2 
- 40 56722 • WASHER,LOCk-EXT TEETH NO. 6 ATT PT 2 
- 40A 5210651 • CIRCUIT BREAKER-DP 0.4 AMP 1 
-41 5213816 • CIRCUIT BREAKER 4 
- 42 5364273 • CIRCUIT BREAKER-DP 15 AMP 1 
- 43 5213818 • CIRCUIT BREAKER 1 
- 44 10170 • SCREW,""'\'n-'Dlnu HD 6-32 X 1/4 LG AlT PT 14 
- 45 56122 • WASHER,LOCK-EXT TEETH NO. 6 AlT PT 14 
- 46 5132323 • COVER, CIRCUIT BREAKER 1 
- 47 5213818 • CIRCUIT BREAkER 1 

USED WITH EMULATOR FEATURE ONLY 
- 48 10170 • SCREW,MACH-BIND HD 6-32 X 1/4 LG ATT PT 2 
- 49 56122 • WASHER,LOCK-EXT TEETH NO. 6 ATT PT 2 
- 50 5364644 • COVER,AC PRIMARY 1 
- 51 58207 · SCREW,MACH-UNDRCT BIND HD 8-32 X 1/4 lG ATT PT 5 
- 52 55901 • WASHER,LOCK-EXT TEETH NO. 8 X 0.381 00 ATT PT 3 
- 53 138154 • DECAL,VOLTAGE-ENGLISH,JAPANESE 2 - 54 8021126 • BOARD,SWITCHING 1 
- 55 221790 • SCREW, .. A(.;H-8IND HD 8-32 X 3/16 lG ATT PT 2 
- 56 45690 • WASHER, FL - NO.10 X 1116 00 X 1/32 THK AlT PT 2 
- 57 234142 • STUD-INT 8-32 EXT 10-32 X 2 3/16 LG OA 2 
- 58 4064448 • JUMPER-SWITCH 4 
- 59 4121259 • SWITCH BOARD 1 
- 60 138156 • PLATE,INST-LINE V PRESENT WIMACH PWR OFF 1 
- 61 4116433 • TRANSFORMER,VARIABLE POWER 1 
- 62 36844 • SCREW,CAP-HEX HD SLOTTED 1/4-20 X 5/8 LG ATT PT 4 
- 63 16514 • LOCKWASHER-EXT TOOTH 10 .261 X 00 .510 ATT PT 5 
- 64 4118360 • TR .- ~, .~, tAUTO 1 
- 65 130434 • SCREW-MACH,SLOTTED HEX HD NO.10-32 X.375 ATT PT 4 
- 66 56079 • WASHER,LOCK-EXT T .195 10 .410 00 ATT PT 5 
- 67 !5262099 • TEMPERATURE CONTROL ASSEMBLY 1 
- 67A 236849 • SCREW,MACH-IIND HD 10-32 X 0.250 LG AlT PT 3 

97 



2050 

LIST AND PART UNITS USABl.E 
I N DE X. NUMBER DESCRIPTION PER ON 
NUMBER 1 234 ASM. CODE 

30 - 678 56079 • WASHER,lOCK-EXT T .195 10 .410 00 ATT PT 3 
- 68 92748 · · GROMMET, STRAIN RElIEF-7/8- 1 
- 69 5262036 · • RESISTOR ASM 1 
- 69A 317082 · • RESISTOR,FXo,COMP- lK P/M 5~ 2W 1 
- 698 5262035 · • TERMINAL ADAPTER-DOUBLE MALE 1 
- 69C 1127037 · • TERMINAl,SlIP ON-16-18 AWG 2 
- 70 5262096 · • TEMPERATURE CONTROL UNIT 1 
- 71 5366635 • STUD 2 
- 72 5712000 • 75 AMP CONVERTER INVERTER ASM 1 

SEE FIG. 33 FOR OETAll BREAKDOWN 
- 73 180894 • SCREW,CAP,HEX HD- 1/4-20 X 0.375 lG ATT PT 4 
- 74 6935 • WASHER,LOCK-SPLIT 1/4 X 0.493 00 ATT PT 4 
- 75 5364590 • FAN ASSEMBLY-50 HZ 1 

SEE FIG. 38 FOR DETAIL BREAKDOWN 
- 75 5364544 • FAN ASSEMBLY-50 HZ 1 

USED WITH EMULATOR FEATURE ONLY 
SEE FIG. 39 FOR DETAil BREAKOOWN 

- 76 236849 • SCREW'MACH-BINo Ho 10-32 X 0.250 LG ATT PT 2 
-77 56079 • WASHER,lOCK-EXT T .195 10 .410 00 ATT PT 3 
- 78 5364591 • FAN ASSEMBlV- 50 HZ 1 

SEE FIG. 40 FOR DETAIL BREAKDOWN 
- 79 236849 • SCREW,MACH-8INo Ho 10-32 X 0.250 lG ATT PT 2 
- 80 56079 • WASHER,lOCK-EXT T .195 10 .410 00 ATT PT 3 
- 81 5364133 • CABLE ASSEMBlY-AC POWER AR 

SEE FIG. 79-28,-28A,-288,-28C,-28M,-33, 
-42,-42A,-42B,-42o,-42E,-44,-47,-48,-49, 
-50,-56,-57,-124 AND -124A FOR COMPONENT PARTS 

- 81 5364134 • CABLE ASSEMBLY-LINE CORD AR 
SEE FIG. 79-28,-41,-70,-122 AND -128 
FOR COMPONENT PARTS 

- 81 5364135 • CABLE ASSEM8lV-lINE FILTER AR 
SEE FIG. 79-28,-41 AND -42E 
FOR COMPONENT PARTS 

- 81 5364136 • CABLE ASSEMBLY-AC JUMPER AR 
SEE FIG. 79-28 AND -41 
FOR COMPONENT PARTS 

- 81 5364542 • CABLE ASSEMBLY-INVERTER/CONVERTER INPUT AR 
SEE FIG. 79-19,-28,-42B AND -42C 
FOR COMPONENT PARTS 

- 81 5364643 • CABLE ASSEMBlV-oC CONTROL CABLE NO.1 AR 
SEE FIG. 79-20,-28,-28A,-288,-28C,-28o, 
-28M,-35,-42,-42B,-42C,-42o,-44,-50, 
-50A,-54,-62,-64,-125,-129 AND -130 

- 82 5364200 • POWER SUPPLY ASSEMllV- 60 HZ AC 1 
SEE FIG. 41 FO~ DETAIL BREAKDOWN 

-- ------

98 



31 .-

-- 5276241 

- 15364595 

- 1 311~3~ - 2 81693 - 3 62031 - 4 520678 - 5 5364596 - 6 81693 - 7 62031 
- 8 5276244 

- 9 438568 
- 10 6364 
-11 320297 
- 12 524317 
- 13 208300 
- 14 5276243 
- 14 5364594 
-15 10110 
- 16 6364 
- 17 257986 
- 18 334921 
- 19 5276248 
- 20 15261315 
- 21 5261311t 
- 22 5261379 
- 23 5216245 

2050 

'.J 

81 SEE~G. 31A I 

12 

~----2:' 

~IGUR~ 31. LtN~ lOSS DETECTION ASSeMBLY. SEe LIST 31. 
LINE LOSS ul:u:""ON ASSEMBLY 

CODE A USED FOR 60 HZ 
CODE B useD FOR 50 HZ 

DETECTION ASH-LINE LOSS- 60 HZ 
SEE FIG. 29-8 FOR NEXT HIGHER ASSEMBLY 
AND FIG. 31 FOR ILLUSTRATION 

DETECTION ASSEMBLY,LINE LOSS- 50 HZ 
SEE FIG. 30-8 FOR NEXT HIGHER ASSEMBLY 
AND FIG. 31 FOR ILLUSTRATION 

• It:R'UNAL 150ARU- 6 DBL SCREW I..,KIIIIINALS 

• SCREW,MACH-BINO HD 6-32 X 3/8 LG ATT PT 
• WASHER,LOCK-INT TEETH NO. 6 X 0.295 00 ATT PT 
• MARKER STRlp- 6 POS NOS. 1 THRU 6 

· BRACKET,TB MOUNTING 
• SCREW,MACH-BINO HD 6-32 X 3/8 LG ATT PT 
• WASHER,LOC~-INT TEETH NO. 6 X 0.295 00 ATT PT 

· BOARD ASH-LINE LOSS DETECTION 
SEe FIG. 31A FOR DETAIL .8REAKOOWN 

• SCREW,MACH-UNDRCT BIND HD 6-32 X 1-1/8 ATT PT 
• WASHER,LOCK-SPLIT NO. 6 X 1/4 00 ATT PT 
• SPACER,SLV- 5/16 10 X 1/4 00 X 7/8 LG 
• RESISTOR,VAR-WW lOOK PIM lOS 4W 
• POTENTIOMETER,250 OHM P/MI0' 2W 
• TRANSFORMER ASSEMBLY,.3VA 6PH SG-6OCPS 
• TRANSFORMER ASSEM8LY 
• SCREW, MACH-BIND HD 6-32 X 1/4 LG ATT PT 
• WASHER, LOCK-SPLIT NO. 6 X 1/4 00 ATT PT 
• WASHER,FLAT NO~ 6 
• • TERMINAL-RING,18-22 AWG,.6 HOLE,INS 

ATT PT 

• • BRACKET-BOARD MTG 
• ADAPTER-CAPTIVE SCREW 
• SCR£W,CAPTIVE- 10-32 X 1/2 LG ATT PT 
• PIN, STRAIGHT DOWEL 
• PLATE-TRANSFORMER MTG 

FOR PARTS 

NOT-SHOWN 
SEE FIG. 

--

REF A 

REF B 

1 
--rr._-

4 
4 
1 
1 B 
2 
2 
1 

1 
1 
1 
I 
1 
1 A 

B 
4 
It 
It 
9 
1 
2 
2 
2 
1 

99 



FOR PARTS 
NOT SHOWN 
SEE FIG. 31 

12 

3 lA- 5216244 

- 1 311232 
- 2 35139 
- 3 62031 
- 4 334921 
- 5 323831 
- 6 35139 
- 1 62031 
- 8 491300 
- 9 321271 
- 10 369631 
- 11 311018 
- 12 369611 
- 13 364433 
- 14 311020 
- 15 311428 
- 16 322341 
- 11 213541 
- 18 529203 
- 19 213691 
- 20 311009 
- 21 311026 
- 22 333202 
- 23 311428 
- 24 311015 
- 25 5213521 
- 26 2111232 
- 21 369654 
- 28 369652 
- 29 311296 
- 30 5216241 

100 

21 

2050 

9 10 " !2 13 

30 

8@~~*-14 29 

15 

~~TY~-----------16 
23 

1--------17 

20 19 18 

. . FIGURE 31A BOARD ASSEMBLY-LINE LOSS DETECTION SEE LIST 31A . 
BO~RD ASSEMBLY-LINE LOSS DETECTION 

BOARD ASH-LINE LOSS DETECTION REF 
SEE FIG. 31-8 FOR NEXT HIGHER ASSEMBLY 
AND FIG. 31A FOR ILLUSTRATION 

~. TERMINAL BOARD- 6 DBL SCREW TERMINALS 1 -- • SCREW,MACH-BIND HD 6-32 X 15/16 LG ATT PT 4 
• WASHER,lOCK-INT TEETH NO. 6 X 0.295 00 AlT PT 4 
_ TERMINAl-RING,18-22 AWG,.6 HOLE,INS 2 

~tERHINAL BoARO- 3 DeL SCREW TERMINALS 1 
• SCREW,HACH-BIND HO 6-32 X 15/16 LG ATT PT 4 
• WASHER,lOCK-INT TEETH NO. 6 ~ 0.295 00 ATT PT 4 
• OIOOE,SEMltONOUcTOR- 35Y IT 150 DEG.CENT 1 
• RESISTOR,FXD,COMP- 10 OHMS PIM 5~ 1/2W 1 
• SEMICONDUCTOR DEVICE,DIODE 1 
• RESISTOR,FXD 1.6K PM 5% 1/2W 2 

· DIODE,SEMICONOUCTOR-ZENER,TYPE DY 3 
• SEMICONDUCTOR DEVICE,DIO-TYPE IH531 1 
• RESISTOR,FXD,COMP- 2.2K PIM 5~ 1/2W 1 
• RESISTOR,FXD,COMP- 330 OHMS PIM 5~ 1/2W 1 
• RESISTOR,FXD,COMP- 560 OHMS PIM 5~ 1/2W 1 
• RESISTOR,FXD,COMP- 15K PIM 5~ 1/2W 1 
• CAPACITOR,FIXED,TANTAlUM-41 UF 35V 1 
• RESISTOR,FXO,WW- 24K PIM 5 PCT 1/2W 1 
• RESISTOR,FXD 390 OHM PIM 5 PCT 0.5W 1 
• RESISTOR,FIXED COMP 9.1K,5~,1/2 WATT 1 
• RESISTOR,FXD,COMP-240 OHMS PIM 5~ 1/2W 1 
• RESISTOR,FXD,COMP- 330 OHMS PIM 5~ 1/2W 1 
• RESISTOR,FXD,COMP- 150 OHMS PIM 5~ 1/2W 1 

· CAPACITOR,FIXED,ELECT-IOOO UF 25V 1 
• SEMICONDUCTOR DEVICE,DIODE-TYPE AM 6 
• TRANSISTOR-NPN 2 
• TRANSISTOR-PHP 2 
• LA8El-NUMBERfNG l- TO R 1 THRU ~3 1 
• BOARD PIN ASM 1 

, 



FOR PARTS 
NOT SHOWN 
SEE FIG. 29-30 

4 

2 

2050 

II 

< 

FIGURE 32. FILTER BOX ASSEMBLY. SEE LIST 32. 

)P 
6 

'> 
/ 

/ 
/ 

~ 

4 

101 



2050 

LIST AND PART UNITS USABLE 
INDEX NUMBER DESCRIPTION PER ON 
NUMBER I 234 ASM. CODE 

FILTER BOX ASSEMBLY 

32 - 5364222 FILTER BOX ASSEMBLY- 60 HZ REF 
SEE FIG. 29-22 FOR NEXT HIGHER ASSEMBLY 
AND FIG. 32 FOR ILLUSTRATION 

- 5364128 FILTER BOX ASSEMBLY-50 HZ REF 
SEE FIG. 30-28 FOR NEXT HIGHER ASSEMBLY 
AND FIG. 32 FOR ILLUSTRATION 

- 1 5213430 • CAPACITOR,FIXeO,MVlAR-0.5 UF 600V 3 
- 2 236849 • SCREW,MACH-BINO HO 10-32 X 0.250 LG ATT PT 6 
- 3 56079 • WASHER,LOCK-EXT T .195 10 .410 00 ATT PT 6 
- 4 5364501 · INSULATOR 6 
- 5 5364218 • RESISTOR ASM 3 
- 6 34512 • SCREW,MACH-BINO HO 8-32 X 0.375 LG ATT PT 1 
- 7 55901 • WASHER, LOCK-EXT TEETH NO. 8 X 0.381 00 ATT PT 1 
- 8 92784 • • TERMINAL-RING,18-20 AWG '8 HOLE,INS 1 
- 9 334768 · • TERMINAL,RING-16-22 AWG 1/4 MTG HOLE 1 
- 10 503498 · • RE:SISHJR,FXO,~u"p-l MEGOHM P/M 51 lW 1 
- 11 5364166 • FILTER BOX-60 HZ 1 
- 11 5364121 • FILTER BOX-50 HZ 1 

102 



I SEE FIG. 34 \-~ 

SS0 
4 
6 

8 
9 

2050 

108-1 SEE FiG. 37 

80 

FOR PARTS 
NOT SHOWN 
SEE FIG.29, 

77 

77A 

.. -I SEE FIG. 35 

39 
40 
41 
42 

~~ , , 
) , , 

\ , , 

\ .. , . 

DETAIL B 

DETAIL C 

14 1--+--4. 
15 

13---,.-.... 

DETAIL A 

FIGURE 33. 75 AMP CONVERTER INVERTER ASSEMBLY. SEE LIST 33. 

'---.oL-24 
, _____ 23 

12 

103 



2050 

LIST AND 
INDEX 
NUMBER 

PART 
NUMBER 

UNITS USABLE 
DESCRIPTION PER ON 

) 2 3 4 ASM. CODE 

75 AHP CONVERTER INVERTER ASSEMBLY 

33 -
CODE A USED ON CONY. INV. ASH-60 HZ 

I------+--------t---. CODE __ B_ySE.D ON CONV. INV. ASM-50 HZ 

5703200 

5712000 

75 AMP CONVERTER INVERTER ASM 
USED PRIOR TO L9 SUFFIX 
SEE FIG. 29-67 FOR NEXT HIGHER ASSEHBLY 
AND FIG. 33 FOR ILLUSTRATION 

75 AMP CONVERTER INVERTeR .ASH 
SEE FIG. 30-72 FOR NEXT HIGHER ASSEMBLY 
AND FIG. 33 FOR ILLUSTRATION 

REF A 

REF B 

- 1 57129~3~9 ____ -+~.~R~E~S~I~S*T~0~R~A~S~S~E~M~B~L~Y~-~U~P~P~E~R~C~O~VE~R~~~~ ___________________ -+_~I~ ____ -4 
SEE FIG. 34 FOR DETAIL BREAKDOWN 

- 2 58207 • SCREW,HACH-UNORCT BIND HO 8-32 X-1/4 LG 4 ATT PT 
- 3 5261312 CARD COVER ASM 1 

1------47-~4~3~8~5~4·8r-------- ~- SCREW,MACH~BIN~~40 x~~3~7~1~6~L~G~---------~AnT~T~p~T~--------------r---~21-----~ 
- 5 5261576 •• INSULATOR-COVER 1 
- 6 5703246 • • COVER 1 
- 7 5109006 • PLATE ,iliSTRUCTI ON-- 1 
- 8 5161493 • COVER-INDICATOR 1 
- 9 251910 • SCREW"'HACH BO. HD. 4-40 X 1/4 LG ATT PT 2 
- 10 5261381 • COVER ASMHINGEO 1 
- lOA 55726. • SCREW,MACH-B INO HD 6-32 X .188 LG ATT PT 4 

1--___ -~1~1-+.5~2~6~1~5~1~1~----_+-.~~. INSUlATO~R~,,~C~O~V~E~R~ _____________________________________________ r-_~l1-____ ~ 
- 12 5261595 •• GUIDE 1 
- 13 5261594 •• LATCH 1 
- 14 5261591 •• RIVET,SOLIO 1 

1-------;:.1-=-5 -+5;':2;'::6;:':lO-:3~8=-=3:-------+-.=---:.=-· WASHER, C UPPEO- 15/64 lOX 11 16 00 A TT PT 1 
- 16 5103243 • • COVER,HINGEO 1 
- 11 5703242 • HINGE 2 
- 18 55726 • SCREW,HACH-BINO HO 6-32 X .188 LG ATT PT 4 
- 19 5261593 • COVER ASH 1 

1--___ -~270-+5~2~6~1~6~2~9~----_+-.~.~L~A~B~E~L~-~M~A~I.N~~C~O~V~E~R~--------------------------------_+-~l~----_1 
- 21 5261353 •• INSULATOR,COVER 1 
- 22 5261592 •• STUO,SPRING CLIP- 1/4 X 3/8 00 X 1/2 LG 1 
- 23 5261595 GUIDE 6 
- 24 5261594 • -:- LATCH ----. -- ... -- .. ---- 6 
- 25 5261591 •• RIVET, SOLID ATT PT 6 
= 226

7 
5261383 •• WASHER,CUPPEO- ~1~5_~/~6~4_~ID~_X~7~/~1~6~_~O~D ________ .~A~T~T~P~T __________ ---+--~614----~ 
5703251 •• COVER 

- 28 5261382 • SHIELD ASM 1 
1-----=~23790-+5~2;;"65:-;51~57=-=12;-:;46:---.. ------ • SCREW,HACH-BINO HD 6-32 X .188 LG ATT PT 6

2 . -;--~-- I NSULA TOR 
- 31 5261573 •• INSULATOR 2 
- 32 5261572 • INSULATOR 1 

f-------=3=3----+15""'2..-:6,-,1'"5.-:;6;-:;9<-·-----+-.--.- -tOVER-OU T p-ur- 1 
- 35 5261598 • PLATE,INSTRUCTION-FUSES 1 
- 36 528484 • JUMPER ASSEMBLY-GROUND AR 

-.--":::"':'--+-~---'-------t-- SEE Fn:-'9-43-F ... :"""OR .. C ....... 0IH1'O'npONTI'IIE"l1N-'----OTP""'IA ... ,IR""T----'-------------+-'-'-'-+------I 

_ 31 236849 • SCREW,HACH-BINO HO 10-32 X 0.250 LG All PT 4 
1--___ -~3~8-+~5~6~0~7~9.----_+-.~W~.A~SHER,lOCK-EXT T .195 10 .~ •. ~4~10~0~0~ _________ ~AT~T~P_T~ _____________ +_--.4~----_1 

- 39 216362 • CLAMP-CABLE 1 
- 40 186758 • SCREW,HACH-BINO HO 8-32 X 0.438 ATT PT 1 
- 41 1090813 • WASHER,LOCK,SPLIT RING- .168 10, .296 00 ATT PT 1 
- 42 22478 • WASHER,FL 0.170 10 0.315 00 0.32 THK ATT PT 1 
- 44 5703253 • SHIELD,SAFETY-CAPACITOR 1 
- 45 322029 • SCREW,MACH-BINO HD 1/4-20 X 112 LG ATl PT 2 
- 46 3550 • WASHER,FL 1/4 X 9/16 00 X 0.050 THK ATT PT 2 
- 47 5103256 • BUS BAR-CAPACITOR 2 
- 48 32042 • SCREW, HACH &>1NO. HD 10-32 X 3/8 LG. ATT PT AR 
- 49 9092 • WASHER-LOCK,SPLIT RING, .194 10 .33700 ATT PT 8 
- 50 45690 • WASHER, FL - NO.10 X 7/16 00 X 1/32 THK ATT PT 8 
- 51 5703256 • BUS BAR-CAPACITOR 1 
- 52 32617 • SCREW,MACH-BINO HO 10-32 X 0.438 LG ATT Pl 4 
- 53 9092 • WASHER-LOCK,SPLIT RING, .191, 10 .33700 ATT PT " 
- 54 45690 • WASHER, FL - N.0.10 X 1116 00 X 1/32 THK ATT PT " 
- 55 5703255 • BUS BAR-CAPACITOR 4 
- 5~ 28413 • SCREW,HACH-BINO HD 10-32 X 5/16 LG AlT PT AR 
- 56 32042 • SCREW, HACH BIND. HO 10-32 X 3/8 LG. ATT PT AR 
- 57 9092 • WASHER-LOCK,SPLIT RING, .194 10 .33700 AlT PT 4 
- 58 45690 • 'WASHER, FL - NO.10 X 7/16 00 X 1/32 THK ATT PT 4 
- 59 236849 • SCREW,MACH-BINO .. 10 10-32 X 0.250 LG ATT PT 2 
- 60 5708938 • BUS CONNECTOR 2 
- 61 32042 • SCREW, MACH BIND. HD 10-32 X 3/8 LG. ATT PT 6 

104 



2050 

LIST AND PART UNITS USABLE 
INDEX NUMBER DESCRIPTION PER ON 
NUMBER I 234 ASM. CODE 

33 - 62 5216103 • RELAV-2~ VOC COil 1 
- 63 320~2 • SCREW, M.CH 8INO. HO 10-32 X 3/8 LG. ATT Pl AR 
- 63 338238 • SCREW, MACH-80 HO ~-40 NC X .3125 lG ATT PT AR 
- 6~ 9092 • WASHER-lOCk,SPLIT RING, .194 10 .33100 ATT PT AR 
- 6~ 25198~ • WASHER,LOCK-SPLIT 1/8 10 X 13/64 00 ATT PT AR 
- 65 4~690 • WASHER, Fl - NO.I0 X 7116 00 X 1/32 THK ATT PT AR 
- 65 251985 • WASHER,FlAT-NO. 4 X 0.250 00 X 0.028 THK AlT PT AR 
- 66 51032~9 • CLAMP-CAPACITOR 2 
- 61 222021 • SPACER-HEX 1/~20 THO THRU HOLE 1 LG OA ATT PT 2 
- 68 51032~8 • CLAMP-CAPACITOR 2 
- 69 5261~~2 • CAPACITOR~FIXEO,ElECT- 3200 UF 200V 8 
- 10 51032~1 • BASE 2 
-11 2368~9 • SCREW, MACH-BIND HO 10-32 X 0.250 LG 8 
- 12 56019 • WASHER,lOCK-EXT T .195 10 .410 00 8 
- 12A 363~41 • BOLT, SQUARE NECK 114-20 X 4-3/4 lG 2 
- 73 5112023 • PLATE,MOUNTING-CAPACITOR 1 
- 74 325660 • SCREW-MACH FH 1/4-20 X .625 lG 4 
- 15 5112025 • PLATE,;)ul""u~1 2 
- 16 25895 • SCREW,MACH-FH 1/4-20 X 3/4 LG 4 
- 18 130432 • GROMMET,CATERPILLAR AR 
- 78A 5709059 · NAMEPLATE, FAN FUSES 1 
- 19 5261591 • COVER ASH-BOTTOM 1 
- 80 58201 • SCREW,MACH-UNORCT BIND HO 8-32 X 114 LG 4 
- 81 5261330 • • INSULATOR-COVER BOTTOM 1 
- 82 5703262 • • COVER-BOTTOM 1 
- 83 18999 • FUSE, 0.5 AMPS 2 
- 8~ 360882 • FUSEHOLOER- 15 AMP 250V AC 2 
- 85 53193 • GROMMET,RUB-FOR 1116 HOLE X 3/32 PNL 1 
- 86 5103223 • 15 AMP CONVERTER ASSEMBLV- 60 HZ 1 A 
- 86 5112003 • 15 ARP CONVERTER ASSEMBlV- 50 HZ, 1 B 

SEE FIG. 35 FOR DETAIL BREAKDOWN 
- 81 413536 • SEAL AR 
- 88 5103202 • 75 AMP INVERTER SECTION ASM 1 

SEE FIG. 36 FOR DETAIL BREAKDOWN 
- 89 413536 • SEAL AR 
- 90 5235193 • KEEPER-POWER SUPPLY 4 
- 91 186159 • SCREW,MACH-BIND HO 8-32 X 5/16 LG ATT PT 4 
- 92 5261608 • RAIL, MTG 4 
- 93 507796 • 5~REW,MA~H-8INO HD 10-32 X 1 lG ATT PT 8 
- 94 9092 • WASHER-lOCK,SPLIT RING, .19~ 10 .33700 ATT Pl 8 
- 95 11598 • NUT,PLAIN-HEX 10-32 X 3/8 FL W ATl PT 8 
- 96 353526 • SPA~ER-LOWER TRIM 8 
- 91 5712034 • BAF'FLE,AlR 1 
- 98 223528 • • CHANNEl,RUBBER-COVER AR 
- 99 5712024 • • AIR BAFFLE 1 
-100 5700650 • MOTOR-fAN 1 A 
-100 4120112 • FAN- 50 HZ 1 B 
-101 32617 • SCREW, MAtH-BIND HO 10-32 X 0.438 LG ATT PT 2 
-102 56121 • WASHER,LOCK-INT TEETH NO. 10 X 0.381 00 ATT PT 2 
-103 5712008 • PLATE,AOAPTER,FAN 1 8 
-106t 251970 • S~Rt:"-"A~H 80. HO. 6t-6t0 X l'It LG ATT PT 3 
-105 9092 • WASHER-LOCK,SPLIT RING, .19~ 10 .33700 ATT PT 3 
-106 37913 • NUT-HEX 4-40 X .250 10 ATT PT 3 
-107 15261611 • ~PA~ER 3 
-108 . 5261564 • TUB AND LINER ASSEMBLY 1 

SEE FIG. 31 FOR DETAIL BREAKDOWN 

105 



40 

I . 

I 1
/2 

SEE FIG. 34 . 

106 

8 
9 

18 

2050 

75 I SEE FIG. 37 
99 ... L...-----.....I 

57 
58 
59 
60 

FOR PARTS 

NOT SHOWN 
SEE FIG. 29 
SHEET I 

65 
66 
67 

69 
70 

71 
72 

73 
74 

51 
52 

1~~------~--~53 
54 
55 
47 
48 
49 
50 

43 
44 
45 
46 

23 

30 

29 

28 

~® 
27 
31 

32 

85 

" 

94 

89 
90 
91 
92 
93 

DETAIL C 

DETAIL B 

I SEE FIG. 338 I 15 
16 

@ 80 
14 

17 

DETAIL A 

FIGURE 33A. 15 AM~ CONVERTER INVERTER ASSEMBLY. SEE LIST 33A. 



2050 

LIST AND PART UNITS USABLE 
INDEX NUMBER DESCRIPTION PER ON 
NUMBER 1 2 3 4 ASM. CODE 

75 AMP CONVERTER INVERTER ASSEMBLY --
33A- 5703200 75 AMP CONVERTER INVERTER ASM REF 

USED FROM TO CURRENT 
FOR NEXT HIGHER ASSEl'fBLY SEE FIG. 29-67 
FOR ILLUSTRATION SEE FIG. 33A 

- 1 5712039 • RESISTOR ASSEMBLY-UPPER COVER 1 
SEE FIG. 34 FOR DETAIL BREAKDOWN 

- 2 58207 • SCREW,MACH-UNoRCT BIND Ho 8-32 X 1/4 LG ATT PT 4 
- 3 5261312 • CARD COVER ASM 1 
- 4 438548 • SCREW,MACH-BINo Ho 4-40 X 3/16 LG ATT PT 2 
- 5 5261516 · · INSULATOR,COVER 1 
- 6 5703246 · • COVER 1 
- 7 5709006 • PLATE,INSTRUCTION 1 - 8 51611t93 • COVER,INoICATOR 1 
- 9 251910 • SCREW,MACH-BINo Ho 4-40 X 1/4LG ATT PT 2 
- 10 "7" ""1 • COVER ASM-:-HINGEO 1 --

- 11 '55726 • SCREW,MACH-BINo Ho 6-32 X .188 LG ATT PT 4 
- 12 5261571 · · INSULATOR,COVER 1 
- 13 5261595 · • GUIDE 1 
- 14 5261594 · • LATCH 1 
- 15 5261591 · • RIVET,SOLIo 1 
- 16 5261383 · • WASHER,CUPPEo 15/64 10 X 1/16 00 ATT PT 1 
- 17 5703243 · • COVER,HINGEo 1 
- 18 5703242 ' • HINGE 2 
- 19 55126 • SCREW,MACH-BINo HO 6-32 X .188 LG All PT 4 
- 20 2611709 • COVER ASSEMBLY 1 
- 21 236849 · SCREW,MACH-8INo Ho 10-32 X 0.250 LG ATT PT 6 
- 22 5261629 · • LABEL-MAIN COVER 1 
- 23 5261353 · · INSULATOR,COVER 1 
- 24 5261592 · · STUD, SPRING CLIP- 1/4 X 3/8 00 X 1/2 LG 1 -
- 25 2611708 · • COVER 1 
- 26 5261382 • SHIelD ASM 1 
- 27 55726 • SCREW,MACH-BINO HO 6-32 X .188 LG ATT PT 6 
- 28 5261574 · · INSULATOR 2 
- 29 5261513 · · INSULATOR 2 
- 30 5261512 · · INSULATOR 1 
- 31 5261569 · • COVER-OUTPUT 1 
- 32 526159'8 • PLATE,INSTRUCTION-FUSES 1 
- 33 528484 • JUMPER ASSEMBLY,GROUNO AR 

SEE FIG. 79-43, FOR COMPONENT PART 
- 34 236849 · SCREW,MACH-BINO HO 10-32 X 0.250 LG ATT PT 4 
- 35 56019 • WASHER,LOCK-EXT T, 0.195 10 X 0.410 00 ATT PT 4 
- 36 356742 • CLAMP,LOOP- 0.250 10, 0.177 OIA MTG HOLE 1 
- 37 186758 • SCREW,MACH-BINO Ho 8-32 X 0.438 LG ATT PT 1 
- 38 1090813 • WASHER,LOCK,SPLIT RING- 0.168 10, 0.296 00 ATT PT 1 
- 39 22478 · WASHER,FL- 0.170 10 X 0.375 00 X 0.32 THK ATT PT 1 
- 40 5703253 • SHIELo,SAFETY- CAPACITOR 1 
- 41 322029 · SCREW,MACH-BINO Ho 1/4-20 X 1/2 LG ATT PT 2 
- 42 3550 • WASHER,Fl- 1/4 X 9/16 00 X 0.050 THK ATT PT -- "--1-~--

- 43 5703256 • BUS BAR-CAPACITOR 2 
- 44 32042 • SCREW,MACH-BINo Ho 10-32 X 3/8 LG ATT PT 4 
- 45 9092 · WASHER,LOCK,SPLIT RING, 0.194 10 X 0.337 00 AlT PT 8 
- 46 45690 • WSHER, Fl- N • 10 X 7/16 00 X 1/32 THK ATT PT 8 
- 47 5703256 • BUS BAR-CAPACITOR 1 
- 48 32617 · SCREW,MACH-BINo HO 10-32 X 0.438 LG ATT PT 4 
- 49 9092 · WASHER,LOCK,SPLIT RING 0.194 10 X 0.337 00 ATT PT 4 
- 50 45690 • WASHER,Fl- NO. 10 X 7/16 00 X 1/32 THK ATT PT 4 
- 51 5703255 • BUS BAR-CAPACITOR 4 
- 52 32042 · SCREW,MACH-BINO HO 10-32 X 3/8 LG ATT PT 4 
- 53 9092 • WASHER,LOCK,SPLIT RING 0.194 10 X 0.337 00 ATT PT 4 --- 54 45690 • WASHER, Fl- NO. 10 X 7/16 00 X 1/32 THK ATT PT 4 
- 55 236849 · SCREW,MACH-BINO HO 10-32 X 0.250 LG ATT PT 2 
- 56 5708938 · BUS CONNECTOR 2 --- 57 5276703 • CONTACTOR,MAGNETIC- 50 HZ 1 
- 58 28413 • SCREW,MACH-BINO Ho 10-32 X 5/16 LG ATT PT 2 
- 59 56079 • WASHER,LOCK-EXT TOOTH 0.195 10 X 0.410 00 ATT PT 2 -
- 60 45690 • WASHER,Fl- NO. 10 X 7/16 00 X 1/32 THK ATT PT 2 
- 61 5703249 • CLAMP-CAPACITOR 2 
- 62 222027 · SPACER-HEX 1/4-20 THO THRU HOLE 1 LG OA ATT PT 2 

~~ 

- 63 5103248 • CLAMP-CAPACITOR 2 
- 64 5261442 • CAPACITOR,FIXEO, ELECT- 3200 UF 200V 8 
- 65 5703247 · BASE 2 

-~ 

-' 66 236849 • SCREW,MACH-BINO HO 10-32 X 0.250 LG ATT PT 8 
- 6.7 56079 • WASHER,LOCK-EXT T 0.195 10 X 0.410 00 ATT PT 8 

107 



2050 

LI ST AND PART UNITS USABLE 
INDEX NUMBER DESCRIPTION PER ON 
NUMBER 1 234 ASM. CODE 

33A - 68 511096 • BOlT,KEY HEAO- 1/4-20 X 5 lG 2 
- 69 5112023 • PlATE,MOUNTING-CAPACITOR 1 
- 70 325660 • SCREW,MACH-FH 1/4-~0 X 0.625 lb ATT PT 4 
- 11 5712025 • PlATE,SUPPORT 2 
- 72 25895 • SCREW,MACH-FH 1/4-20 X 3/4 lG ATT PT 4 
-73 2572736 • BAFFLE ASSEMBLY, AIR 1 
- 74 58207 • SCREW,MACH-UNDRCT BIND HD 8-32 X 114 lG ATT PT 3 
- 15 730432 • GROMMET,CATERPlllAR AR 
- 76 5709059 • NAMEPlATE,FAN FUSES 1 
-77 5261597 • COYER ASM-BOTTOM 1 
- 78 58207 • SCREW,MACH-UNDRCT BIND HD 8-32 X 1/4 lG AlT PT 4 
- 79 5261330 • • INSULATOR-BOTTOM COYER 1 
- 80 5103262 • • COYER-BOTTOM 1 
- 81 78999 • FUSE,0.5 AMPS 2 
- 82 360882 • FUSEHOlDER- 15 AMP 250 V AC 2 
- 83 53193 • GROMMET,RUBBBER- FOR 7/16 HOLE X 3/32 PNl 1 
- 84 5703223 • 15 AMP CONVERTER ASSEMBLY - 60 HZ 1 

SEE FIG. 35 FOR DETAIL BREAKDOWN 
- 85 2512735 • 75 AMP INVERTER SECTION ASSEMBLY 1 

SEE FIG. 33B FOR DETAIL BREAKDOWN 
- 86 5235193 • KEEPER-POWER SUPPLY 4 
- 87 186759 • SCREW,MACH-BIND HD 8-32 X 5/16 lG ATT PT 4 
- 88 5261608 • RAIl,MTG 4 
- 89 5762513 • SCREW ATT PT 8 
- 90 45690 • WASHER,Fl- NO. 10 X 1116 00 X 1/32 THK ATT PT 8 
- 91 9092 • WASHER,lOCK,SPlIT RING, 0.194 10 X 0.331 00 ATT PT 8 
- 92 56079 • WASHER, lOCK-EXT T 0.195 ID X 0.410 00 ATT PT 8 
- 93 125930 • NUT,SElF lKG,HEX- 10-32 STEel ATT PT 8 
- 94 353526 • SPACER-lOWER TRIM 8 
- 95 5112034 • BAFFlE,AIR 1 
- 96 223528 • • CHANNEl,RUBBER-COVER AR 
- 91 5112024 • • AIR BAFflE 1 
- 98 5100650 • FAN,FEATHER TYPE 203- 60 HZ 1 
- 99 2611714 • TUB AND lINER ASSEMBlV 1 

SEE FIG. 31 FOR DETAIL BREAKDOWN 

--

1-.. 

--

108 



4 
5 t----H----lI-i1 
6 
7 

3 

54 

@ 

~ 

53 

17 

2050 

55 

---..... / . 
~~ 

18 
19 

24 

22 
23 

20 
21 

25 

FOR PARTS 

NOT SHOWN 

SEE FIG. 33A 

38 

39 

42 

VIEW B 

33 
34 
35 

30-~ 

29 -® 28 

;. .... ¥r--.. 
,b"ll I ..... ~ II I 

II I I 1/ 
« I 31 

!'~'f @ ~ ~ @-- 32 

\\ ® ? @ 
.. 'I II 
1/ 
/I '" Il. 
I~~·· .. ···jl 'I 

I 

27~ I ®--32 

lj\, 
DETAIL A 

FIGURE 33B. 15 AMP INVERTER SECTION ASSEMBLV. SHEET 1 OF 2. INDEX NOS. 1-56. SEE LIST 33B. 

109 



LI STAN D 
I N DE X 
NUMBER 

PART 
NUMBER 

2050 

DE')CRIPTION 
I ::' 3 4 

15 AMP INVERTER SECTION ASSEMBLY 

15 AMP-INVERTER SECTION ASSEMBLY 
FOR NEXT HIGHER ASSEMBLY SEE FIG. 33A-85 
FOR ILLUSTRATION SEE FIG. 338 

- 1 510-3215 ------ -.-SHIElO-;FlISE----·-- -------
- 2 10110 • SCREW,MACH-BINO HD 6-32 X 1/4 LG 
- 3 5261451 • FUSE,CARTRIDGE- 50 AMP 250V 

~-~4-5703-220-- .-.------ --. - -Pl~ffE-,To-c"K-j NG-=-F"tj SE _:..:......c_-'=c""--".-'--____ _ 

, - 5 5103213 • STUD-FUSE BLOCK MTG 

~----~-+--3t~~~ : ~-~i~-~~~-~~-~~t~L ~~4~~b-f-~1-t\-~Q.W-
I - 8 5103214 • PLATE,LOCKING-FUSE 
I .. 9 5103212 • BLOCK-FUSE MTG 

1r--·:::-I0"3326i-O--·-r--:---StREW;-MAtH~1ffiiiO·H"D- 10-32 X 112 LG 
, - 11 56019 • WASHER,LOCK-EXT T 0.195 10 X 0.410 00 
I - 12 5103264 SHIELD,SAFETY 

ATT PT 

ATT PT 
ATT PT 
ATT PT 

ATT PT 
ATT PT 

t -- 13 21"0984----- --~--sEffi:W-~ffO-HO MAt.l~(--6=-3T-x-O~250 LG--·-------uATT PT 
I _ 14 5261460 • T~RMINAL BOARD- 3 POS 

UN ITS USA BLE 
PER ON 
ASM. CODE 

REF 

--1 
2 
2 
4 
4 
2 
4 
4 
1 
4 
4 
1 
1 
1 

- 15 5103251 • STUD-SHIELD MTG 
- 16 5103258-·-. -S TUD~-tAPPED-

3 
1 

______ · ________________ 7AT;T;-P~T;------------_+-~~----~ 
ATT PT 

- 11 5103260 • MARKER STRIP- 3 POS 1 
- 18 368353 • RECEPTACLE 5 

-----=-19 338238 -~---SCREW-;MACH-BTNO HO 4-40 X 0.3125 LG ATT PT 20 
- 20 5240462 • RESISTOR,FXD,WW- 150 OHMS PIM 5% 50W 2 
- 21 438548 • SCREW, MACH-BIND HO 4-40 X 3/16 LG 

------=-22r-S103201----------:--Tup-· -.. --
4 
2 

ATT PT 

- 23 48594 • SCREW,MACH-BINO HD 6-32 X 0.250 LG ATT PT 4 
- 24 5213814 • CAPACITOR,FXO,PAPER DIELECTRIC, OIL :-U~F _________________________ _+--~~----~ 
- 25 5261458 • TERMINAL,INSULATED FEE~ THRU 

2 
4 

- 26 5261439 • RESISTOR,FXO,WW 30 OHMS P/M 5% 35W 2 
- 27 331982 • SCREW,MACH RO HO 8-32 X 1-1/4 LG ATT PT 2 

- - 28 22478 • ---W-ASHER,Fl- 0.170 10 X 0.375 00 X 0.32 THK AlT PT 2 
- 29 1090873 • WASHER,LOCK,SPLIT RING- 0.168 10 X 0.296 00 ATT PT 2 
- 30 257189 • NUT,HEX- 8-32 ATT PT 
- 31 510468 --r-:--WASHER~CUPPEO- 1/5 IN X O~.~0~2~9~0~I·A;'---------~~~------------·---~--~+-----~ 

2 
4 

- 32 321603 • WASHER,INSULATING 5/8 00 X 0.031 THK 
- 33 5703265 • BRACKET-RESISTOR MTG 
- 34 251970 -.-S C R E W -;-M A7"C""'H'"7_-cB"""'I N"'0~H700~4;----:4;--:0:;--;:X:;---;1~/;-;4""""'L-':G'---
- 35 56722 • WASHER,LOCK-EXT T NO. 6 
- 36 334921 • TERMINAL-RING, 18-22 AWG, NO. 6 HOLE, INS 
- 37 477974 • CAPACITOR,FXD,FIlM 0.4-{ MFD PIM 101> 400V 
- 38 5261459 • TERMINAL,STANOOFF 

ATT PT 
ATT PT 

4 
2 
4 
4 
2 
2 
2 

- 39 28413 • SCREW,MACH-BINO HO 10-32 X 5/16 LG - 40 2572728 ------:--·BUS-SAR .- -- - __ ....;:.c'--_._---'-~ _________ . _____________________ +_--~+_----_I 6 
2 

- 41 80651 • SCREW,THD CUTTING-PAN HO 6-32 X 0.375 LG ATT PT 8 
- 42 473531 • INSULATOR 
- 43 5261445 -------r-:COr[~lcF-·-·------- ----------------------------+---~I-------I 

4 
2 

I - 44 3960 • NIIT,PL"IN-HFl( 114--20 X 7116 FL W 
I - 45 76574 • WASHER.lOCK,fXT T 0.267 10 X 0.510 00 

ATT PT 
ATT PT 

4 
4 1--:"--4"6- 5703259·--· - --- - -.BIJ"S--EfA II· (A P At. TtOR-- -----------------------------------------_+-----,rl-----~ 

- 47 161351 WA~HER,PLAIN FLAT 
4 
2 I - 48 2572129 • PLATE,CAPACITOR MOUNTING 1 

I
' -----=:rA-J1~~~~ ------- -. :-Ig:~=:~~-~H~r~~-~~~ !~;~2 N~ 112 LG-- :ii ~i 

- 49B 257986 • WASHER,FLAT NO.6 ATT PT 
- 49C 6364 ---r--.-WASHER;COCK-Spi-'I;;-:T~--:N-:-::0::-.--:6~X:--.:l,-/:-:4---:;:O=0,-------------..,..A=T=T-=-P=T----------------+---~+-----I 

2 
2 
2 
2 

- 490 257187 • NUT,PlAIN,HEX-6--32 ATT PT 2 
- 50 5261388 __ f-_!.~ACITO_~,..fQ_MMUTATlNG- 2UF 400V ::..O.:::,.C ___________________________ -+ __ -=:::+-____ --I 
- 51 5703211 • STANOOFF 

3 
2 

- 52 332620 • SCREW,HACH-BINO ~o 10-32 X 1/2 LG 
- 53 730432 • GROMMET,CATERPIlLAR 
- 54 2572724 • CHASS Is.TNVEP~tTR-SEC;--·15-AHP=c71 
- 55 32042 • SCREW,MACH-BIND HO 10-32 X 3/8 LG 
- 56 55918 • SCREW,MACH-BINO HO 10-32 X 5/8 LG 

ATT PT 

ATT PT 
ATT PT 

2 
AR 

1 
4 
2 

I------~-----------.-+_.--- ---_._------------_._--------------------------------------+----+------1 

-- -.--- ----------------------------------------------------+-----+------1 

110 



VIEW A 

71 
72 

69 

70 
72 

64 
65 
66 
67 

68 

) 
/~ 

~ 60 

61 

2050 

94 

58 
• 59 

11M 

92 
93 

I 
I 

80 
81 
82 

76 
78 
79 

88 
89 

83 
84 
85 

77 
78 
79 

86 

80 
81 
82 

---' 87 
I ~89 

FIGURE 338. 75 AMP INVERTER SECTION ASSEM8lY. SHEET 2 OF 2. INDEX NOS. 51-94. SEe lIST 338. 

111 



2050 

Ll S T AND PART UNITS USABLE 
I N DE X NUI-IBER DeSCRIPTION PER ON 
NUMBER 1 2 3 4 ASM. CODE 

336- 51 450957 · CONNECTOR,PLUG,ELEC-FEMALE 1 
- 58 311286 • CONNECTOR,RECP,ELEC- 8 MALE CONTACTS 1 

r-----~ f--3834S------- r:--SCREW,MACH-FIL HO 6-32 X 0.188 LG -"-------ATT 'PT 2 - 59 
- 60 5703206 · STANDOFF 6 
- 61 38235 · SCREW,MACH-BINO HO 6-32 X 0.312 LG ATT PT 6 
- 62 322550 · SCREW,MACH-BINO HO 6-32 X 112 LG ATT PT 6 

I 
- 63 28413 · SCREW,MACH-BINO HO 10-32 X 5/16 LG 1 
- 64 5712043 · STUO,EXTENSION 2 
- 65 186036 · SCREW,MACH-FH 1/4-20 X 1/2 LG ATT PI 2 

I - 66 76574 · WASHER,LOCK-EXT T 0.267 10 X 0.510 00 ATT PT 4 

~ 
- 67 90261 · SCREW,MACH-BINO HO 1/4-20 X 0.438 LG ATT PT 2 
- ('8 5703230 · T AS:"BUS B~'-----------"---'-'" 1 
- 69 28413 · SCREW, MACH-BIND HO 10-32 X 5/16 LG 6 
- 70 5261466 · BUS BAR 2 - "_ .. - --.-
- 71 473531 · INSULATOR 4 
- 72 80651 · SCREW,THO CUTT lNG-PAN HO 6-32 X 0.375 LG ATT PT 8 
- B 472707 · CLAMP 3 -- - 74 91610 · SCREW,THO "LlJTTING-BiNl)Hl)--6-32 X-112 LG ATT PT 3 

--
- 75 730432 · GROMMET,CATERPILlAR AR 
- 76 5261454 _~~_M '!fQ!'!!J!JC TQ~ __ !> E v I C E-C ONT ROLL E 0 RECT 2 --- 77 5261457 • SEMICONDUCTOR DEVICE-CONTROLLED RECT 2 
- 78 18272 · NUT,PLAIN,HEX- 1/2-20 X 11/16 FL W ATT PT 4 
- 79 130987 · WASHER,LOCK-SPLIT- 0.509 ID X 0.879 00 ATT PT 4 
- 80 5241094 · RECTIFIER,SILI~ON- 12A, 1000V 2 
- 81 11598 · NUT,PLAIN-HEX 10-32 X 3/8 Fl W ATT PT 2 
- 82 9092 · WASHER,LOCK,SPLIT __ ~ ... _N_~! _.Q.~_19 ~ IO X 0.331 00 ATT PT 2 -- - 83 5213925 · RECTIFIER 2 
- 84 160011 · NUT,PLAIN-HEX- 1/4-28 X 1116 FL W ATT PT 2 
- 85 6935 · WASHER,LOCK,SPLIT RING, 1/4 X 0.493 00 ATT PT 2 
- 86 55918 · SCREW,MACH-BINO HO 10-32 X 5/8 LG 3 
- 81 2512727 · HEAT SINK 1 
- 88 2512126 · HEAT SINK 2 
- 89 255629 · SCREW, THO CTG-FL CSK HO NO. 6 x 1/2 LG ATT PT 14 
- 90 5162034 · INSULATOR,HEAT SINK 14 
- 91 91610 · SCREW,THO CTG-BINO HO 6-32 X 1/2 LG ATT PT 14 

. --------.----. - 92 2512733 .. SPACER THREADED 2 
- 93 55918 · SCREW,MACH-BINO HD 10-32 X 5/8 LG ATT PT 2 
- 94 2512725 · PLATE,HEAT SINK MTG 1 

--------_ .. _- - - -----"- ------------ -~'- --"._---_ .. _------------_._--_._----_._--

--f--------.. ------ -~ .. -

-- ----- ----.- -_. ----_ . - -~--- ----------_._-- ---_._--

. -----_. -- -_._-- ---- - ----~- _.-

--------------_._._--- - ----_ .. _-------- .. ----

--

- ------ ---- -_._-------------. 

I 
---~-------~-------.---. 

---------------_._-----

-

-------- - --._--------_._------------

-----_ .. _-----

------------------._--> -

112 



12 

DETAIL B 

LI ST AND PART INDEX NUMBER NUMBER 

34 - 5712039 

- 1 5158602 - Z l:»l:USbl:> - 3 5158616 - 4 5159610 
- 5 1 5261435 - 6 223410 - 1 56019 
- 8 11598 
- 9 515380 
- 10 515381 
- 11 5261435 
- 12 515718 
- 13 1090813 
- lit Z57189 
- 15 515380 
- 16 515381 
- 17 .5112028 
- 18 5112021 
- 19 32042 
- 20 5261599 

FOR PARTS 

NOT SHOWN 
SEE FIG. 33' 

2050 

FIGURE 34. UPPER COVER RESISTOR ASSEMBLY. SEE liST 34. 

DESCRIPTION 
I 234 

UPPER COVER RESISTOR ASSEMBLY 

RESISTOR ASSEMBLY-UPPER COVER 
SEE FIG. 33-:-1 FOR NEXT HIGHER ASSEMBLY 
AND FIG. 34 FOR ILLUSTRATION 

• JUMPER ASM- NO 8 
• JUMPER A~I'I- NU 8 
• JUMPER ASM- NO 8 
• JUMPER ASM-NO 8 
• RESISTO~,FXD,WW- 0.05 OHMS P/M 15~ 155W 
• SCREW,MACH-RH 10-32 X 4-3/4 lG ATT PT 
• WASHER,lOCK-EXT T .195 10 .410 00 ATT PT 
• NUT,PlAIN-HEX 10-32 X 3/8 FL W ATT PT 
• WASHER-CENTERING 
• WASHER,MICA 
• RESISTOR,FXO,WW- 0.05 OHMS P/M 15~ 155W 
• SCREW-Fll HO, NO. 8-32 X 5 IN lG ATT PT 
• WASHER,lOCK,SPlIT RING- .168 10, .296 00 ATT PT 
• NUT 'tt~X- 8-32 All Pl 
• WASHER-CENTERING 
• WASHER,MICA 
• BAR,RESISTOR MOUNTING 
• BRACKET,RESISTOR 

. • SCREW~ MACH BIND. HD 10-32 X 3/8 LG. ATT PT 
• COVER.ASM-TOP 

5 

6 

DETAIL A 

UNITS USABLE 
P!:R ON 
ASM. CODE 

REF 

2 ._-
1 
1 
1 
6 
6 
6 
6 

12 
12 

2 
2 
2 
2 
4 
4 
2 
2 
4 
1 

----

113 



2 

FIGURE 35. 75 

114 

69 
10 
11 

2050 

18 
19 
20 

VIEW A 

~. 
3S 

34 

32 

31 

~146 

--1~91 
U_.-,.jf.£----;-- 92 93 

VIEW B 

104 
105 
113 

AMP CONVERTER ASSEMBLY. SEE 

94 
95 

LIST 35. 

56 

DETAIL C 

DETAIL D 

22 

J 

50 

61 



2050 

LI ST AND PART UNITS USABLE 
INDEX NUMBER DESCRIPTION PER ON 
NUMBER 1 2 3 4 ASM. CODE 

15 AMP CONVERTER ASSEMBLY 

35 -
; CODE A liSED ON CONVERTER ASM-60 HZ 

CODE B USED ON CONVERTER ASH-50 HZ -- 5103223 15 AMP CONVERTER ASM-60 HZ REF A 
- 5112003 15 AMP CONVERTER ASM-50 HZ REF B 

. SEE FIG. 33-86 FOR NEXT HIGHER ASSEMBLY 
AND FIG. 35 FOR ILLUSTRATION 

- 1 5261456 · RECTIFIER,SILICON 6 
- 2 5103239 • HEATSINK-DIODE MTG 3 
- 3 5103238 • HEATSINK-DIODE MTG 1 
- 3A 19719 • SCREW,THD CTG-BIND HD NO. 6 X 3/4 LG ATT PT 10 .-- 4 413531 · INSULATOR 10 
- 5 473544 • SCREW,BINDING HEAD SELF TAP NO 6 112 IN ATT PT 9 
- 6 32042 • SCREW, MACH BIND. HD 10-32 X 3/8 LG. 4 .-- 7 5762133 • SWITCH AS" 1 
- 8 251910 • SCREW-MACH BD. HD. 4-40 X 1/4 LG ATT PT 2 
- 9 5257518 • • THERMOSWITCH 1 
- 10 S07234 · • SCREW,MACH-BIND HD 4-40 X 3/8 LG ATT PT 2 
- 11 483111 • • SPACER 2 
- 12 5762119 • • BRACKET-THERMAL SWITCH 1 
- 13 5261438 • RESISTOR,FIXED-WW 150 OHMS PIM 3~ SOW 2 
- 14 338238 • SCREW, MACH-BD HD 4-40 NC X .3125 LG ATT PT 4 
- 15 313991 • GROMMET,RUB-FOR 118 HOLE X 1/16 PNL 1 --- 16 730432 • GROMMET,CATERPILLAR 1 
- 11 204464 • CONNECTOR,PLUG,ELEC- 4 MALE CONTACTS 1 
- 18 5213765 • CONNECTOR,RECP,ELEC-4 FEMAL CONTACTS 1 
- 19 251970 • SCREW-MACH BD. HD. 4-40 X 1/4 LG ATT PT AR 
- 20 150209 • WASHER,LOCK-INT TEETH NO. 4 X 17/64 00 AR 
- 21 5103264 • SHIELD,SAFETY 1 
- 22 210984 • SCREW, RD HD MACH-6-32 X .250 LG ATT PT 1 
- 23 5703258 • STUD-TAPPED 1 
- 24 5261460 • TERMINAL BOARD-3 POS 1 
- 25 5703257 • STUD-SHIELD MTG ATT PT 3 
- 26 5703260 • MARKER STRIP-3 POS 1 
- 21 5712046 • RETAINER ASM-CARDS,75 AMP CII 1 
- 28 332620 • SCREW,MACH-BIND HD 10-32 X 112 LG ATT PT 2 
- 29 45690 • WASHER, FL - NO.10 X 7/16 00 X 1/32 THK ATT PT 2 
- 30 9092 • WASHER-LOCK,SPLIT RING, .194 10 .33700 ATT PT 2 
- 31 15261304 • • LABEL 1 
- 32 349736 · • SEAL 1 
- 33 5112044 • • PLATE, CARD RETAINER 1 
- 34 374223 • CARD ASM 1 
- 35 374982 · CARD ASM 2 
- 36 374785 • CARD ASM 1 
- 37 374788 • CARD 'ASM 1 
- 38 375316 · CARD ASSEMBLY 1 
- 40 5261463 • (AMP HOLbER-AMBER LENS 1 
- ~1 ~ZlZ6~ , • LA .... 1 
- 42 220918 • CIRCUIT BREAKER- 1 POLE 30V DC 5 AMP 1 
- 43 5261465 · LAMP HOLDER-GREEN LENS 1 
- 44 2414970 • LAMP,INCANDESCENT 1 
- 45 5261449 • SWITCH,PUSHBUTTON-SPST 1 
- 46 5703241 · NAMEPLATE 1 
- 47 5213479 • CIRCUIT BREAKER,3 POLE SPOT 1 
- 48 10170 • SCREW,MACH-BIND HD 6-32 X 1/4 LG ATT PT 6 
- 49 317138 • GROMMET,RUB-FOR 7/16 HOLE X 1/8 PNL 1 
- 50 5261102 '. LABEL, CONVERTER 1 A 
- 50 5261609 • LABEl. 1 B 
- 51 187858 • SHIELD,TERMINAL BLOCK- 30 AMP 4 PDS 1 
- 52 210984 · SCREW, RO HD MACH-6-32 X .250 LG ATT PT 1 
- 53 91469 • TERMINAL BOARD- 4 DBL SCREW TERMINALS 1 
- 54 210986 • STUo-'SHIELD MOUNTING ATT PT 3 

55 210985 • STUD,EXT INT 6-32 EXT 8-32 X 0.900 LG OA ATT PT 1 
- 56 589759 · STRIP~MARKER . 1 
- 57 5103244 • SHIELD-TERMINAL BOARD 1 
- 58 210984 • SCREW, RD HD MACH-6-32 X .250 LG ATT PT 1 
- 59 5261450 • TERMINAL BOARD-8 POS 2 
- 60 210884 • STUD-SHIELD MTG,NO. 6-32 ATT PT 3 
- 61 210883 • STUo-.SHIELD MTG,TAPPED,NO. 6-32 ATT PT 1 
- 62 5261416 • MARKER STRIP-8 POS 2 
- 63 5261453 • CONNECTOR,RECP,ELEC-7 MALE CONTACTS 1 A 
- 64 38235 • SCRE~,MACH-BIND HD 6-32 X 0.312 LG ATT PT 4 
- 66 2128689 · RELAY,3 POLE DT 412 OHM 24 VOLT D.C.COIL 1 

115 



2050 

LIST AND PART UNITS USABLE 
INDEX NUMBER DESCRIPTION PER ON 
NUMBER 1 2 3 4 ASM. CODE 

35 - 67 251187 · NUT,PLAIN,HEX- 6-32 X 3/8 FL W ATT PT 1 
- 68 6364 · WASHER,LOCK-SPLIT NO.6 X 1/4 00 ATT PT 1 
- 69 101922 · CLAMP,LOOP- 112 10 11/64 OIA MTG HOLE 1 
- 70· 10170 · SCREW,MACH-BINO HO 6-32 X 1/4 LG ATT PT 1 
- 71 6364 · WASHER,LOCK-SPLIT NO.6 X 1/4 00 ATT PT 1 
- 72 5703236 · T-BAR,CARD BLOCK MTG 2 
- 13 55726 · SCREW,MACH-BIND HO 6-32 X .188 LG ATT PT 4 
- 74 216085 • GUIDE-CARD 8 POSITION LONG 1 
- 75 216083 · CARD RECEPTACLE ASSEMBLY 1 
- 76 216087 · · SPRING-CONTACT 64 
- 77 216088 · · SPRING-CONTACT 64 _. 
- 78 216082 · · CARD RECEPTACLE- 8 POSITION 1 
- 79 216076 · TERMINAL BLOCK AND CONTACT ASSEMBLY 1 
- 80 216087 · · SPRING-CONTACT 8 
- 81 216088 · · SPRING:"CONJACT 7 
- 82 216073 · · TERMINAL BLOCK AND CONTACT ASSEMBLY 1 
- 83 5103228 · BRACKET-CARD BLOCK MTG 1 
- 84 236849 · SCREW,HACH BIND HD 10-32 X 0.250 LG ATT PT 2 
- 85 5703237 · BRACKET-CARD BLOCK MOUNTING 1 
- 86 236849 · SCREW,MACH-BIND HD 10-32 X 0.250 LG ATT PT 2 
- 81 5261434 · JUMPER TERM STRIP 3 
- 88 5261461 · TERMINAL BOARO-7 POS 1 
- 89 5528 · SCREW,MACH BIND HD.8-32 X .625 LG ATT PT AR 
- 90 5261426 · MARKER STRIP-7 POS 1 
- 91 5261443 • TRANSFORMER-POWER STEP DOWN 1 
-92 236849 · SCREW,MACH-BINO HO 10-32 X 0.250 LG ATT PT 4 
- 93 56079 · WASHER,LOCK-EXT T .195 10 .410 00 ATT PT 4 
- 94 570~250 · RETAINER 1 
- 95 55126 · SCREW,MACH-BINO HO 6-32 X .188 LG ATT PT 1 
- 96 5261355 • RESISTOR ASM-3.9K P/M 5~ 1/2 W 5 
- 96A 317022 · · RESISTOR,FIXEO,COMP- 3.9K P/M 5' 1/2WATT 1 
- 96B 334932 · · TERMINAL-RING,18-22 AWG, NO. 10 HOLE, INS 2 
- 97 5261596 · BUS BAR AC CAPACITOR 4 
- 98 5703233 · RETAINING STRAP-CAPACITOR 1 
- 99 38235 · SCREW,MAtH-BINO HO 6-32 X 0.312 LG ATT PT 2 
-100 5103231 · BRACKET-CAPACITOR MTG 1 
-101 28413 · SCREW,MACH-BINO HO 10-32 X 5/16 LG ATT PT 2 
-102 208237 • CAPACITOR,FXD,ELEC-4000UF P150 10410 30VOC 5 
-102A 32042 · SCREW, MACH BIND. HO 10-32 X 3/8 LG. 1 
-102B 56079 · WASHER,LOCK-EXT T .195 10 .410 00 1 
-102C 11598 · NUT,PLAIN-HEX 10-32 X 3/8 FL W 1 
-103 5261452 • COMPONENT MTG ASM 1 A 
-104 186759 · SCREW,MACH-BINO HO 8-32 X 5116 LG . ATT PT 2 
-105 28413 · SCREW,MAtH-BINO HD 10-32 X 5116 LG ATT PT 2 
-106 5261448 · · RELAY-24 VDC COIL 1 
-107 236849 · · SCREW,MACH-BINO HO 10-32 X 0.250 LG ATT PT 2 
-108 5261446 · · FILTER-RFI 3 
-109 5261436 · • RESISTOR,FIXEO WW 5 OHMS PI" lot 150W 3 
-110 5261437 · · RESISTOR,FIXEO-WW 750 OHMS PIM lot 150W 1 
-111 438605 · · SCREW,MACH-UNDRCT BIND H 10-32X2-3/4 LG ATT PT 2 
-112 45690 · · WASHER, FL - NO.I0 X 7/16 00 X 1132 THK ATT PT 2 

I -113 5703226 · · BRACKET-FILTER,CONN,RES MTG 1 
I -114 5703230 • TAB-BUS BAR 3 
r -115 32042 

---r-:;-' SCREW, MACH BIND. HO 10-32 X 3/8 LG. ATT PT - 3 

L -116 5703229 · BUSHING-INSULATING 3 
-117 5703234 · BUS BAR 1 
-118 507196 · SCREW,MACH-BINO HD 10-32 X 1 LG ATT PT 1 
-119 9092 · WASHER-LOCK,SPLIT RING, .194 10 .33700 ATT PT 3 
-120 ll598 · NUT,PLAIN-HEX 10-32 X 3/8 FL W ATT PT 3 
-121 5703235 · INSULATOR-BUS BAR 1 
-123 5712004 · SUB ASM-COMPONENT MOUNTING 1 B 
-124 28413 · SCREW,MACH-BINO HD 10-32 X 5/16 LG ATT PT 3 
-125 186759 · SCREW,MACH-BINO HD 8-32 X 5/16 LG ATT PT 2 
-126 5261448 · · RELAY-24 VDC COIL 1 
-127 236849 · · SCREW,MACH-BINO HD 10-32 X 0.250 LG All PT 1 
-128 5261436 · · RESISTOR,FIXED-WW 5 OHMS PIM 10~ 150W 3 
-129 5261437 · · RESISTOR,FIXEO-WW 750 OHMS PIM lOt 150W 1 
-130 438605 · · SCREW,MACH-UNORCT BIND H 10-32X2-3/4 LG ATT PT 2 
-131 45690 · · WASHER, FL - NO.I0 X 7/16 00 X 1/32 THK ATT PT 2 
-132 5762429 · · BRACKET 1 
-135 36844 · SCREW,CAP-HEX HO SLOTTED 1/4-20 X 5/8 LG 3 
-136 3550 · WASHER,Fl- 114 X 9/16 00 X 0.050 THK 3 
-137 6935 · WASHER,LOCK-SPL,T 1/4 X 0.493 00 3 
-138 3960 · NUT,PLAIN,HEX- 1/4-20 X 7/16 FL W 3 
-139 5213728 · FILTER-3 SECT,40 AMP,250 VAC,50/60eps 1 B 
-140 11598 · NUT,PLAIN-HEX 10-32 X 3/8 FL W ATT PT 3 

--

116 



2050 

LIST AND PART UNITS USABLE 
INDEX NUMBER DESCRIPTION PER ON 
NUMBER I 2 3 4 ASM. CODE 

35 -141 9092 • WASHER-LOCK,SPLIT RING, .194 10 .33100 ATT PT 3 
-142 5261510 • COVER-INPUT CONN 1 A 
-142 5103266 • COVER,INPUT CONNECTOR --r----1 ~--B---
-143 438548 · SCREW,MAtH-BINO HO 4-40 X 3/16 LG AlT PT 4 
-144 221790 · SCREW,MACH-BINO HO 8-32 X 3/16 LG 1 
-145 55901 • WASHER,LOCK-EXT TEETH NO. e X 0.381 DO 1 
-146 5703224 • CHASSIS-AC SECT 15 AMP CONVERT-INVERT 1 A 

_ -146 5239098 • CHASSIS 1 B 

---

--

--

117 



FIGURE 36. 75 

118 

60 
61 
62 

15 

AMP INVERTER SECTION ASSEMBLY. 

2050 

INDEX NO • SHEET 1 OF 2. S 1-62. SEE LIST 36. 



2050 

LIST AND PART UNITS USABLE 
INDEX NUMBER DESCRIPTION PER ON 
NUMBER 1 2 3 4 ASM. CODE 

75 AMP INVERTER SECTION ASSEMBLY 

36 - 5703202 75 AMP ,INVERTER SE~TION ASM REF 
SEE FIG. 33-88 FOR NEXT HIGHER ASSEMBLY 
AND FIG. 36 FOR ILLUSTRATION 

- 1 5703215 • SHIELD FUSE 1 
- 2 10170 • SCREW,MACH-BINO HD 6-32 X 1/4 LG ATT PT 3 
- 3 5261451 • FUSE,CARTRIDGE-50 AMP 250V 2 
- 4 5103214 • PLATE,LOCKING-FUSE 4 
- 5 5703213 • STUD-FUSE BLOCK MTG ATT PT 4 
- 6 6935 • WASHER, LOCK-SPLIT 1/4 X 0.493 00 ATT PT 4 
- 7 36109 • NUT,PLAIN,HEX- 1/4-20 X 1116 FL W ATT PT 4 
- 8 5703220 • CONTACT 4 
- 9 5703212 • BLOCK-FUSE MTG 1 
- 10 332620 • SCREW,MACH-BIND HD 10-32 X 1/2 LG ATT PT 4 
- 11 56079 • WASHER,LOCK-EXT T .195 10 .410 00 ATT PT 4 
- 12 368353 • RECEPTACLE 5 
- 13 338238 • S(.;f(EW, "'A(';H-8U HD 't-40 NC X .3125 lG AlT PT 20 
- 14 5261701 • LABEL, INVERTER 1 
- 15 5703264 • SHIELD,SAFETY 1 
- 16 210984 • SCREW, RD HD MACH-6-32 X .250 LG ATT PT 1 
- 17 5261460 • TERMINAL BOARD-3 POS 1 
- 18 5103258 • STUD-TAPPED ATT PT 1 
- 19 5703257 • STUD-SHIELD MTG ATT PT 3 
- 20 5703260 · MARK£R STRIP-3 POS 1 
- 21 5712033 • SHIELD,TERMINAL BOARD 1 
- 22 210984 • SCREW, RD HD MACH-6-32 X .250 LG ATT PT 1 
- 23 5213922 • TERMINAL BOARD,6 POSITION 1 
- 24 5103257 • STUD-SHIELD MTG ATT PT 3 
- 25 5103258 • STUD-TAPPED ATT PT 1 
- 26 5712029 • MARKER STRIP,TERMINAL BOARD 1 
- 27 5712026 • BRACKET, MTG 1 
- 28 186159 • SCREW.MACH-BIND HD 8-32 X 5/16 LG ATT PT 2 
- 29 5213874 • CAPACITOR,FXD,PAPER DIELECTRIC,O.IUF 2 
- 30 5103207 • CLIP, COMPONENT 2 
- 31 48594 • SCREW. MACH-BIND HD 6-32 X 0.250 LG ATT PT 4 
- 32 5261458 • TERMINAL-INSULATED FEED THRU 2 
- 33 5261439 • RESISTOR,FIXED-WW .30 OHMS PIM 51 35W 2 

34 331982 • SCREW,MACH RD HO 8-32 X 1-1/4 LG ATT PT 2 
- 35 22478 • WASHER,FL- 0.170 10 0.375 00 0.32 THK ATT PT 2 
- 36 1090873 • WASHER,LOCK,SPLIT RING- .168 10, .296 00 ATT PT 2 
- 37 257189 • NUT,HEX- 8-32 ATT PT 2 
- 38 510468 • WASHER,CUPPED- 1/51N X .029 DIA 4 
- 39 321603 • WASHER,INSULATING 5/8 00 X 0.031 THK 4 
- 40 5703265 • BRACKET-RESISTOR MTG 2 
- 41 251970 • SCREW-MACH BD. HD. 4-40 X 1/4 LG ATT PT 4 
- 42 56722 • WASHER,LOCK-EXT TEETH NO. 6 ATT PT 4 
- 43 5261458 • TERMINAL-INSULATED FEED THRU 4 
- 44 5261454 • SEMICONDUCTOR DEVICE-CONTROLLED RECT 4 
- 45 55918 • SCREW,MACH-BIND HD 10-32 X 5/8 LG 4 
- 46 56079 • WASHER,LOCK-EXT T .195 10 .410 00 4 
- 47 11598 • NUT,PLAIN-HEX 10-32 X 3/8 FL W 4 
- 48 5261451 • SEMICONDUCTOR DEVICE-CONTROLLED RECT 2 
- 49 5213925 • RECTIFIER 2 
- 50 5103206 • HEATSINK 2 
- 51 38235 • SCREW,MACH-BIND HD 6-32 X 0.312 LG ATT PT . 2 
- 52 322065 • SCREW,MACH-BIND HD 6-32 X 5/8 LG ATT PT 2 
- 53 510320'" • HEATSINK-INVERTER 2 
- 54 5112036 · HEAT SINK-INVERTER 2 
- 55 19119 • SCREW,THO CTG-BIND HD NO. 6 X 3/4 LG ATT PT 12 
- 56 413531 · INSULATOR 9 
- 57 5712035 · INSULATOR,HEAT 3 
- 58 413544 • SCREW,BINDING HEAD SELF TAP NO 6 112 IN ATT PT 12 
- 59 130432 • GROMMET,CATERPILLAR 1 
- 60 5261"'45 • COIL,RF 2 
- 61 3960 • NUT,PLAIN,HEX- 1/4-20 X 1116 FLW ATT PT 4 
- 62 16514 • LOCKWASHER-EXT TOOTH 10 .261 X 00 .510 ATT PT 4 

119 



VIEW A 

• .., 

761 
77r 

63---4~ 

69----..&.l-''''-

82l 
83r---40-.....::i:J:1 

64LL-_--;1 
65f 

84 
85 
86 

2050 

FOR PARTS 

NOT SHOWN 

SEE FIG. 33 

~ __ ------r_-I06 

115 

FIGURE 36. 15 AMP INVERTER SECTION ASSEMBLV. SHEET 2 OF 2. INDEX NOS. 63-129. SEE LIST 36. 

120 



2050 

LIST AND PART UNITS USABLE 
INDEX NUMBER DESCRIPTION PER ON 
NUMBER I 234 ASM. CODE 

36 - 63 477974 • CAPACITOR,FXD,FILM- 0.47MFO PIM 101 ~OOV 2 
- 64 5712043 • STUO,EXTENSTION 1 
- 65 90261 • SCREW,MACH-BIND HD 1/4-20 X 0.438 LG ATT PT 2 
- 66 5240462 • RESISTOR,FXO,WW-150 OHMS PIM 5' SOW 2 
- 67 438548 • SCREW.MACH-BIND HD 4-40 X 3/16 LG ATT PT 4 

68 5261458 • TERMINAL-INSULATED FEED THRU 2 
- 69 5261459 • TERMINAL,STANDOFF 2 
- 70 5112038 • BUS BAR 1 
-71 58201 • SCREW,MACH-UNDRCT BIND HO 8-32 X 1/4 LG ATT Pl 3 
- 72 236849 • SCREW, MACH-BIND HO 10-32 X 0.250 LG 8 
- 73 5103222 • BUS BAR 1 
- 74 25621 • SCREW-BO. HO 8 32 X .500 LG ATT PT 2 
- 75 236849 • SCREW,MACH-BIND HD 10-32 X 0.2S0 LG 5 
- 76 5703221 • BUS BAR 1 
- 77 25621 • SCREW-BOo HO 8-32 X .500 LG ATT PT 3 
- 78 236849 • SCREW,MACH-BIND HO 10-32 X 0.250 LG 10 
- 79 5703211 • BLOCK-BUS BAR MTG 1 
- tsU 34512 • SCREW,BIND.HU 8··32 X .375 L~ ATT pT 1 

.. -

- 81 438581 • SCREW,MACH-BIND HO 8-32 X 1-1/8 LG ATT PT 1 
- 82 5103219 • BLOCK-BUS BAR MTG 1 
- 83 438586 • SCREW,MACH-UNDRCT BIND HD 8-32 X 7/8 LG ATT PT 1 
- 84 5112031 • BLOCK,BUS BAR MOUNTING 2 
- 85 25627 • SCREW-BD. HD 8-32 X .500 LG ATT PT 2 
- 86 236849 • SCREW,MACH-BINO HO 10-32 X 0.250 LG ATT PT 2 
- 87 5103230 • TAB-BUS BAR 4 
- 88 25627 • SCREW-BD. HO 8-32 X .500 LG ATT PT 4 
- 89 28413 • SCREW,MACH-BINO HO 10-32 X ',10 LG 4 
- 90 5103218 • BLOCK-BUS BAR MTG 1 
- 91 34512 • SCREW,BINO.HO 8-32 X .375 LG ATT PT 1 
- 92 438581 • SCREW;MACH-BINO HO 8-32 X 1-1/8 LG ATT PT 1 
- 93 216197 • RESISTOR,FXO,FILM- 24 OHMS PIM 5' 2W 2 
- 94 38235 • SCREW,MACH-BINO HO 6-32 X 0.312 LG ATT PT 4 
- 95 56122 • WASHER,LOCK-EXT TEETH NO. 6 ATT PT 4 
- 96 334932 • TERMINAL-RING,18-22 AWG,tl0 HOLE,INS 4 
- 97 5703245 • STUD,EXTENSION 4 
- 98 81693 • SCREW,MACH-BINO HO 6-32 X 3/8 LG ATT PT 4 
- 99 56122 • WASHER,LOCK-EXT TEETH NO. 6 ATT PT 4 
-100 5703216 • SHIElD-CAPACITOR 1 
-101 55120 • S(';REW,MA~H-'HND HD 6-32 X .188 LG ATT PT 4 
-102 5703259 • BUS BAR-CAPACITOR 3 
-103 5103210 • PLATE-CAPACITOR MTG 1 
-lUIt 33~O4!O • SCREW,MACH-BINO HD 10-32 X liz (G ATT PT 4'f------··-'-
-105 5103211 • STAND-OFF 2 
-106 5261388 • CAPACITOR,COMMUTATING-2 UF 400VOC 3 
-101 5703261 • DIODE ASM-75 AMP CII 1 
-108 186159 • SCREW, MACH-BIND HO 8-32 X 5/16 lG ATT PT 2 
-109 5214094 · • RECTIFIER, SILICON-12A, 1000V 4 
-110 11891 • • NUT-PLAIN,HEX,10-32 X 3/8 Fl W 8RS ATT PT 4 
-111 56121 · • WASHER,LOCK-INT TEETH NO. 10 X 0.381 00 ATT PT 4 
-112 45690 • • WASHER, FL ~ NO.IO X 7/16 00 X 1/32 THK All Pl 4 
-113 211019 • • WASHER, INSULATING 8 
-114 473582 · . INSULATOR 4 
-115 478043 · • JUMPER - PLATE 2 
-116 5703269 · • BRACKET, DIODE MTG 1 
-111 28413 • SCREW,MACH-BINO HO 10-32 X 5/16 LG 3 
-118 5261466 • BUS BAR 1 
-119 80651 • SCREW,THO CUTTING-PAN HD 6-32 X 0.375 LG ATT PT 2 
-120 473531 · INSULATOR 2 
-121 80651 · SCREW,THO CUTTING-PAN HO 6-32 X 0.315 LG ATT PT 2 
-123 450951 • CONNECTOR, PLUG, ELECTRICAL, FEMALE 1 
-124 311286 • CONNECTOR,RECP,ELEC- 8 MALE CONT.CTS 1 
-125 38348 • SCREW,MACH-FIL HO 6-32 X 0.188 LG ATT PT 2 
-lZO r:HU","U'I' • 8RA(.;KET-~ONNI:I..'UK MT~ 1 
-121 236849 • SCREW,MACH-BIND HO 10-32 X 0.250 LG ATT PT 2 
-128 56079 • WASHER,LOCK-EXT T .195 10 .410 00 ATT PT 2 
-129 5103203 • CHASSIS-INVERTER SECTION 1 

121 



FOR PARTS 
NOT SHOWN 
SEE FIG. 33 El33A 

20---"'11 

18 

17 

LI $T AND PART INDEX NUMBER NUMBER 

37 - 2611114 

- 5261564 

- 1 5261553 
- 2 5261557 
- 3 5261556 
- 4 5261552 
- 5 5261565 
- 6 5261549 - 7 5261555 
- 8 5261554 
- 9 5261558 
- 10 5261560 
- 11 5261559 
- 12 5261550 
- 13 5261562 - 14 5261561 
- 15 5261566 
- 16 5261549 - 11 5261552 
- 18 5261553 
- 19 5261563 
- 20 !5261556 
- 21 5261551 
- 22 5261592 

- 23 2611113 

- 23 5103252 

122 

2050 

5 

15 

16 

FIGURE 31. TUB AND LINER ASSEMBLY. SEE LIST 31. 

UNITS USABLE 
DESCRIPTION PER ON 

1 2 3 4 ASM. CODE 

--------- --- - ---_._<_._-
TUB AND LINER ASSEMBLY 

TUB AND LINFR ASSEMBLY REF 
.. ---- - --F(fR -NEXriHGHER ASM SEE FIG. 33A-99 

FOR ILLUSTRATION S~E FIG. 37 
TUB AND LINER ASSEMBLY REF 

. r---'--~~ff-l08 FOR NEXT HIGHER ASSEMBly -----

AND FIG. 37 FOR ILLUSTRATION 

· LINING-FELT 1 

· L INING-FEL T 1 

· LINING-FELT 1 

· LINING-FEl T 1 

· LINING-FELT 1 

· LINING-FELT 1 

· LINING-FELT 1 

· L INING-FEL T 1 

· LINING-FELT 1 

· LINING-FELT 1 
• LINING-FELT 1 

· LINING-FELT 1 

· L INING-FEL T 1 

· LINING.;..FEL T 1 

· LINING-FELT 1 

· LINING-FELT 1 

· LINING-FELT 1 

· LINING-FELT 1 

· LINING-FELT 1 

· L INING-FEL T 1 

· LIN I NG-FEl. T 1 

· STUD,SPRING CLIP- 1/4 X 3/8 00 X 1/2 LG 6 
USED ON ASM 5261564 ONLY 

· TUB-15 AMP CONVERT-INVERT 1 
USED ON ASM 2611114 ONLY 

· TUB-15 AMP CONVERT-INVERT 1 
USED ON ASM 526~564 ONLY 



FOR PARTS 

NOT SHOWN 

$EE FIG. 30 

2050 

FIGURE 38. FAN ASSEMBLY. SEE LIST 38. 
123 



2050 

LI S T AND PART UNITS USABLE 
INDEX NUMBER DESCRIPTION PER ON 
NUMBER I 2 3 4 ASH. CODE 

FAN ASSEMBLY 

38 - 5364590 FAN ASSEMBLY-50 HZ REF 
SEE FIG. 30-15 FOR NEXT HIGHER ASSEMBLY 
AND FIG. 38 FOR IllUSTRATION 

- 14 4103594 · GUARD FAN 2 
- 15 55918 · SCREW,MACH-BIND HO 10-32 X 5/8 LG 4 
- 16 4120172 · FAN- 50 HZ 1 

L-~ 
11 334921 · TERMINAL-RING,18-22 AWG,#il6 HOLE,INS 2 
18 5319909 · COVER-TERM BLOCK 15A 2 POSITION 1 
19 35139 · SCREW,MACH-BINO HO 6-32 X 15116 LG 2 
20 316181 · SPACER- 0.186 10 X 1/4 00 X 5116 THK 2 - 21 322552 · SCREW,MACH-BINO HO 6-32 X 1/8 LG ATT PT 2 

- 22 323836 · TERMINAL BOARD,... 2 DBL SCREW TERMINALS 1 
- 23 5318920 · STRIP T B MARKER 1 
- 24 5364186 · HOUSING-FAN MTG 1 

-----._--_._--------- --

I ----"._-----

I 

~- ---- .. _----- ---_._----------- --------
i 

l -- ----------------- ------- - - ----------~--------.- --.----- - ------ --.--------------. ---f------r---.-
i 
I 
I- -- ---------- --.------------ -------------f----f---
I 
I 

-- ---------- --

------

124 



FOR PARTS 

NOT SHOWN 
SEE FIG. 29,30 

39 - 5364518 

- 5361t541t 

- 1 5357060 - Z (3103U - 3 5357050 - It 5357068 - 5 120211 - 6 56079 
- 7 5357067 - 8 1301t34 
- 9 56079 
- 10 5357069 
-11 15357066 
- 12 5357059 
- 13 3201t2 
- 1" i .. 103'91t 
- 15 55918 
- 16 4120172 
- 17 334921 
- 18 5319909 
- 19 322552 
- 20 316187 
- 21 323836 
- 22 35739 
- 23 15318920 
- 24 5364505 

12 

205~ 

~19 
I 

~"'" t ~~ .... ~18 

~~ 
I 
I 
I 

FIGURE 39. FAN ASSEMBLY. SEE LIST 39. 
FAN ASSEMBLY 

CODE A USED ON 60 HZ 
(;OOE 8 USED ON 50 HZ 

.FAN ASSEMBLY-60HZ 
SEE FIG. 29-70 FOR NEXT HIGHER ASSEMBLY 
AND FIG. 39 FOR ILLUSTRATION 

FAN ASSEMBLY-50 HZ 
SEt: FIG. 30-75 FOR Nt:XT HIGHER aSS ... AI,Y 

AND FIG. 39 FOR ILLUSTRATION 
• GUARD 5 IN FAN 
• S(;REW,THD t"UKI'IIN~- 10-32 X u.:>UU L~ 

• FAN ASH- 208/230Y 60 HZ 
• • BRACKET-MOTOR MTG · . SCREW,MACH-HEX HD 10-32 X 112 LG · . WASHER,LOCK-EXT T .195 10 .410 00 · . MOTOR 208V/230V 60CY 220V 50CY 
• • SCREW-MACH,SLoTTED HEX HO NO.I0-32 X.375 · . WASHER~LOCK-EXT T .195 10 .ltl0 00 
• • ORIFICE-FAN 
• • BLADE 
• GUARD TOP 
• SCREW, MACH BIND. HO 10-32 X 3/·8 LG. · --, --• SCREW,MAtH-BINO HO 10-32 X 5/8 LG 
• FA'N- 50 HZ 
• TERMINAL-RING,18-22 AWG,.6 HOLE,INS 
• COYER-TERM BLOCK 15A 2 POSITION 
• SCREW,MACH-BINO HO 6-32 X 7/8 LG 
• SPACER- 0.18610 X lIlt 00 X 5/16 THK 
• TERMINAL BOARD- 2 OBL SCREW TERMINALS 
• SCREW,MACH-BINO HO 6-32 X 15/16 lG 
• STRIP T B MARKER 
• HOUSING,2 FAN MOUNTING 

4 

REF A 

REF B 

2 A 
ATT PT It 

2 A 
1 

ATT PT 2 
ATT PT 2 

1 
ATT PT 2 
ATT PT 2 

1 
1 
2 A 

ATT PT 4 
4 B 

ATT PT 8 
2 B 
4 
1 

ATT PT 2 
2 
1 

ATT PT 2 
1 
1 

125 



FOR PARTS 
NOT SHOWN 
SEE FIG.29,30 

17 

USED ON ASM 5364591 FROM 
S5 TO CURRENT 

2050 

19 

14 

FIGURE 40. 50/60 HZ FAN ASSEMBLIES. SEc LIST 40. 
126 



2050 

LIST AND PART UNITS USABLE 
INDEX NUMBER DESCRIPTION PER ON 
NUMBER 1 234 ASM. CODE 

50/60 HZ FAN ASSEMBLIES 

40 -
coDe A USED ON 60 HZ 
CODE B USED ON 50 HZ 

-
- 5364210 FAN ASSEMBlY- 60. HZ REF A 

SEe FIG. 29-13 FOR NEXT HIGHER ASSEMBLY 
AND FIG. 40 FOR ILLUSTRATION 

- 5364591 FAN ASSEMBlY- 50 HZ REF B 
SEE FIG. 30-18 FOR NEXT HIGHER ASSEM8lY 
AND FIG. 40 FOR ILLUSTRATION 

- 1 5351060 • GUARD 5 IN FAN 3 A 
- 2 131630 • SCREW,THO FORMING- 10-32 X 0.500 LG ATT PT 6 A - 3 5351050 • FAN ASM- 208/230V 60 HZ 3 A 
- 4 5351068 • • BRACKET-MOTOR MTG 1 
- 5 120211 • • SCREW,HACH-HEX HO 10-32 X 1/2 lG ATT PT 2 
- 6 56019 • • NA5HER,LOCK-1:XT T .195 10 .410 00 ATT PT 2 --
- 1 5351061 • • MOTOR 208Y/230Y 60CY 220Y 50CY 1 
- 8 130434 • • SCREW-MACH,SlOTTED HEX HO NO.10-32 X.315 ATT PT 2 
- 9 56019 • • WASHER,LOCK-EXT T .195 10 .410 00 ATT PT 2 
.. 10 5357069 • • ORIFICE-FAN 1 
- 11 5357066 · • BLADE 1 
- 12 5351059 • GUARD TOP 3 A 
- 13 3201t2 • SCREW, MACH 8INO. HO 10-32 X 3/8 lG. ATT PT 6 A 
- 14 4103594 • GUARD-FAN 6 B 
- 15 55918 • SCREW,MACH-BIND HD 10-32 X 5/8 LG ATT --PT 12 B 
- 16 4120112 • FAN- 50 HZ 3 B 
- 17 334921 • TeRMINAl-AING,18-22 AWG,t6 HOLE,INS 6' 
- 18 5235516 • COVER, T!ItMINAL BOARD 1 
- 19 35139 • SCREW,NACH-BIND HO 6-32 X 15/16 lG A1T PT 2 
-'20 316181 • SPACER- 0.186 10 X 1/4 00 X 5/16 THK 2 
- 21 322552 • SCREW,MACH-BINO HO 6-32 X 118 lG 2 
- 22 323831 • TERMINAL 80ARD- 3 OSl SCREW TERMINALS 1 
- 23 5364151 • MARKER STRIP-3 POS 1 
- 24 5364181 • HOUSING-FAN M1G 1 

~ 

127 



FOR PARTS 
NOT SHOWN 
SEE FIG. 29,30 

I SEE FIG. 42 

14 ......... ==#t=:if:' 

23 
24 
25 

510 
5~E 
51F 

DETAIL C DETAIL D 

2050 

DETAIL E 

-. 

7 
1H--+-++----I8 

9 

DETAIL J 

FIGURE 41. POWER GROUP FINAL ASSEHBLY-50/60 HZ. SHEET 1 OF 5. INDEX NOS. 1-60. SEE LIST 41. 
128 

t::!""U~-51 



2050 

LIST AND PART UNITS USABLE 
INDEX NUMBER DESCRIPTION PER ON 
NUMBER ) 2 3 4 ASM. CODE 

FINAL ASSEMBLY, POWER GROUP 50/60 HZ 

CODE 1 USED ON ASM PRIOR TO N9 SUFFIX 
CODE 2 USED ON ASM FROM N9 TO CURRENT 

41 - 5364200 FINAL ASSEMBLY, POWER GROUP 50/60 HZ REF 
SEE FIGURE 29-77 AND 30-82 
FOR ~~XT HIGHER ASSEMBLY 
AND fIGURE 41 FOR ILLUSTRATION 

- 1 369208 • DECAL,INST-HAZARDOUS AREA 2 
- 2 5271226 • STUo-CAMLOC 6 
- 3 808361 • WASHER SELF-LOCKING 300 to 6 
- 4 5364183 • COVER-REGULATOR LEFT 1 
- 5 221790 • SCREW, MAtH-BIND HD 8-32 X 3/16 LG ATT PT 7 
- 6 55901 • WASHER,lOCK-EXT TEETH NO. 8 X 0.381 00 ATT PT 7 
- 7 5364182 • COVER-REGULATOR 1 
- 8 221790 • SC~EW,MlCH-BIND HD 8-32 X 3/16 LG ATT PT 7 
- 9 55901 • WASHER, lOCK-EXT TEETH NO. 8 X 0.381 00 ATT PT 7 
- 14 5213431 • CAPACITOR,FIXED-FEED THRU 0.47 UF 100V 2 
- 14A 5399673 • TERMINAL-FEED THRU 38 
- 14B 65756 • WASHER,LOCK-INT TEETH 0.261 10 X 0.~18 00 38 
- 15 5364225 • CAPACITOR,FIXED,MYLAR-O.5 UF 100V 32 
- 16 55726 • SCREW,MACH-BIND HD 6-32 X .188 LG ATT PT AR 
- 17 56122 • WASHER,lOCK-EXT TEETH NO. 6 ATT PT AR 
- 18 236849 • SCREW, MACH-BIND HD 10-32 X 0.250 LG ATT PT AR 
- 19 5364225 • CAPACITOR,FIXED,MYLAR-0.5 UF 100V 10 
- 20 35139 • SCREW,MACH-BIND HD 6-32 X 15/16 LG ATT PT AR 
- 21 56122 • WASHER,LOCK-EXT TEETH NO. 6 ATT PT AR 
- 22 236849 • SCREW,MACH-BIND HD 10-32 X 0.250 LG ATT PT AR 
- 23 5210704 • JUMPER ASSEMBLY AR 

SEE FIG. 79-49 FOR COMPONENT PART 
- 24 221190 · SCREW,MACH-BINO HD 8-32 X 3/16 LG ATT PT AR 
- 25 55901 • WASHER,lOCK-EXT TEETH NO. 8 X 0.381 00 ATT PT AR 
- 26 5428337 • SWITCH,THERMAL 3 
- 27 5471935 • CLIP, SPRING ATT PT 3 
- 28 5477936 • BRACKET,THERMAL SWITCH 3 
- 29 10110 • SCREW,MACH-BINO HD 6-32 X 1/4 LG ATT PT 3 
- 30 56122 • WASHER,LOCK-EXT TEETH NO. 6 ATT PT 3 
- 31 191477 • SHIELD 1 
- 32 210984 • SCREW, RO HD MACH-6-32 X .250 LG ATT PT 1 
- 33 210883 • STUD-SHIELD MTG,TAPPED,NO. 6-32 ATT PT 1 
- 34 323838 • BLOCK 1 
- 35 210884 • STUD-SHIELD MTG,NO. 6-32 ATT PT 3 
- 36 515620 · INSULATOR 1 
- 37 808360 01 FASTENER 6 
- 38 5364295 • PLATE-DOOR LOCK 6 
- 39 316807 • SCREW,MACH~FH,NO. 6-32 X .375 LG ATT PT 12 
- 40 251187 • NUT,PLAIN,HEX- 6-32 X 3/8 FLW ATT PT 12 
- 41 5364296 • BRACKET-DOOR LOCK 6 
- 42 10170 • SCREW,MACH-BIND HD 6-32 X 1/4 LG ATT PT 12 
- 43 56722 • WASHER,LOCK-EXT TEETH NO. 6 ATT PT 24 
- 44 179743 • NUT,PLAIN,HEX- 15/32-32 X 9116 FL W ATT PT 6 
- 45 5364149 • BRACKET-RELAY MTG 1 
- 46 10170 • SCREW,MACH-BIND HD 6-32 X 1/4 LG ATT PT 4 
- 47 5364148 • COVER-RELAY 1 
- 48 2128689 • RELAY,3 POLE DT 472 OHM 24 VOLT D.C.COIL 1 
- 49 251187 • NUT,PLAIN,HEX- 6-32 X 3/8 FL W ATT PT 1 
- 50 56722 • WASHER,LOCK-EXT TEETH NO. 6 ATT PT 1 
- 51 2111232 • SEMICONDUCTOR DEVICE, DIODE-TYPE AM 1 
- 51A 5271193 • EMERGENCY POWER-OFf CONTROL ASSEMBLY 1 

MULTI SYSTEM EPO CONTROL FEATURE 
SEE FIG. 41A FOR DETAIL BREAKDOWN 

- 51B 186759 • SCREW,MACH-BIND HD 8-32 X 5/16 LG ATT PT 4 
- 51C 55901 • WASHER,LOCK-EXT TEETH NO. 8 X 0.381 00 ATT PT 4 
- 510 5364560 • BRACKET 2 
- 51E 186759 • SCREW,MACH-BIND HD 8-32 X 5116 LG ATT PT 4 
- 51F 55901 • WASHER,LOCK-EXT TEETH NO. 8 X 0.381 00 ATT PT 4 
- 52 187854 • SHIELD,TERMINAL BLOCK- 2 POS 1 
- 53 210984 ~ SCREW, RD HD MACH-6-32 X .250 LG ATT PT 1 
- 54 210883 • STUD-SHIELO MTG,TAPPED,NO. 6-32 ATT PT 1 
- 55 323836 • TERMINAL BOARD- 2 DBL SCREW TERMINALS 1 
- 56 210884 • STUD-SHIELD MTG,NO. 6-32 ATT PT 3 
- 57 5318920 • STRIP T 8 MARKER 1 
- 58 5364140 • DIVIDER ASM 1 

SEe FIG. 42 FOR DETAIL BREAKDOWN 
- 59 10110 • SCREW,MAtH-BIND HD 6-32 X 1/4 LG ATT PT 4 

- 60 56722 • WASHER,LOCK-EXT TEETH NO. 6 ATT PT 5 

129 



'! SEE FIG. 44 I I 62~ S::j\rFIG.44 I 

DE~ I DETAILB 
SEE FIG. 44 I I \ . SEE FIG. 45 I I 64~ J5~ .SE!'G46 I 

DETAIL c 0 "V"" ~ ~ 
FIGURE 41. 

130 

DETAILD ~ DETAIL E 

POWER GROUP FINAL A SSEMBLY-50/60 

2050 

80 

94 

VIEW F 

HZ. SHEET 2 OF 5. INDEX NOS. 61-113. SEE LIST 41. 



2050 

L1 ST AND PART UNITS USABLE 
INDEX NUMBER DESCRIPTION PER ON 
NUMBER I 234 ASM. CODE 

4l - 61 5112120 • POWER SUPPLY ASM- 6VDC AT 2.5A 1 
SEE FIG. 43 FOR DETAIL BREAKDOWN 

- 62 5351170 • OVERVOLTAGE S.C.R~ ASSEMBLY,-3V 5 
SEE FIG. 44 fOR DETAIL BREAKDOWN 

- 63 5351140 • OVERVOLTAGE S.C.R. ASSEMBLY,6V 3 
. SEE FIG. 44 FOR OETAIL BREAKDOWN 

- 64 5361903 • REGULATOR S.C.R. ASSEMBLY,60V 9 
SEE FIG. 44 FOR DETAIL BREAKDOWN 

- 65 5108902 • REMOTE O/V-O/C ASM 1 
. SEE FIG. 45 FOR DETAIL BREAKDOWN 

- 66 5108903 • REMOTE O/V-O/C ASSEMBLY 1 
SEE FIG. 46 FDR DETAIL BREAKDOWN 

- 61 5261220 • MAGNETIC AMPLIFIER ASSEMBLY,3V AT 40A 
SEE .FIG. 47 FOR DETAIL BREAKDOWN 

5 1 
--- 61 5261220 • MAGNETIC AMPLIfIER ASSEMBLY- 3V AT 40A 5 2 

SEE FIG. 47A FOR DETAil BREAKDOWN 
- 68 5261240 • MAGNETIC AMPLIFIER ASSEMBLY- 6V 40A 2 

S~E FIG. 48 FOR DETAIL BREA'WOWN 
- 69 5709300 • MAG AMPL ASM 1 

SEE FIG. 49 FOR DETAIL BREAKDOWlll 
- 10 5244090 • POWER SUPPLY ASH-18 VDC AT 11 AMP 1 

SEE FIG. 50 FOR DETAIL BREAKDOWN 
- 11 5253790 • POWER SUPPLY ASM-30 VDC AT 5 AfilP 1 

seE FIG. 50 FOR DETAIL BREAKDOWN 
- 12 5253800 • POWER SUPPLY ASM-tS VDC AT 11 AfjlP 1 

SEE FIG. 50 FOR DET_IL BREAKDOWN 
- 13 5112010 • MAGNETIC AMPLIFIER ASSEMBLY- 3V AT 20A 1 

SEE FIG. 51 FOR DeTAIL BREA~OOWN 
- 14 5712030 • MAGNETIC AMPLIFIER ASSEMBlY,6V AT 25 AMP 

SEE FIG. 51A FOR DETAIL BREAKDOWN 
- 15 5261480 • MAG AMP ASM-56V AT 4 AMP 2 

seE FIG. 52 FOR DETAIL BREAKOOWN 
- 16 5253780 • POWER SUPP~Y ASH-60V AT 8 AMP 2 

SEE FIG. 53 FOR DETAIL BREAKDOWN 
- 17 5712160 • POWER SUPPLY ASSEMBLY 1 

SEE FIG. 54 FOR OETAI~ BREAKDOWN 
- 18 5261280 • AMPLIFIER ASSEM8LY,48V AT 2AMP MAGNETIC 1 

SEE FIG. 55 FDR DETAIL BREAKDOWN 
- 79 5364170 • OVERVOLTAGE ASM 1 

SEE fIG. 56 FOR DETAIL BREAKDOWN 
- 80 130432 • GROMMET,CATERPILLAR 2 
- 81 5270651 • CIRCUIT BREAKER-OP 0.4 AMP 1 
- 82 10110 • SCREW,MACH-BIND HD 6-32 X 1/4 LG ATT PT 4 
- 83 56722 • WASHER,LOCK-EXT TEETH NO. 6 ATT PT 4 
- 84 119111 • BUTTON-POWER ON 1 
- 85 719551 • SWITCH, SENSITIVE- 2 SPOT 125V AC 0.2 AMP 1 
- 86 413629 • HOUSING-SWITCH AND LAMP 1 
- 81 551542 • LAMP,INCANOESCENT- 28V 0.04 AMP 2 
- 88 5270142 • BRACKET-SWITCH 1 
- 89 10170 • SCREW,MACH-BIND HD 6-32 X 1/4 lG ATT PT 2 
- 90 56722 • WASHER, LOCK-EXT TEETH NO. 6 ATT PT 2 
- 91 515841 • SWITCH,TOGGLE-DP OT 1 
- 92 189138 • KNOB-SWITCH BLACK 1 
- 93 215680 • SWITCH,PUSH-NC 125V AC 1 AMP 1 
- 94 556445 • LAMP,INCANOESCENT- 10V 14 MA 1 
- 95 368168 • CLIP-SPEED 1 
- 96 845162 • DECAL-VOLTAGE 1 
- 97 5404827 • PLATE 1 
- 98 5364692 • LABEL-FUSE WARNING 1 
- 99 5364111 • COVER-FUSE 1 
-100 10110 • SCREW, MACH-BIND HO 6-32 X 1/4 LG AlT PT 2 
-101 56122 • WASHER,LOCK-EXT TEETH NO. 6 ATT PT 2 
-102 78952 • FUSE,CRTRGE-LONG TIME DELAY 0.8 AMP 250V 2 
-103 101669 · FUSE,CARTRIOGE- 10 AMP 250V 2 
-104 360882 • FUSEHOLDER- 15 AMP 250V AC 4 
-104A 104615 • FUSE HOLDER - 15 AMP 250V AC 2 
-1048 34512 • SCREW,MACH-BINO HO 8-32 X 0.375 LG 4 
-105 130432 • GROMMET,CATERPILLAR 1 
-106 82353 • TERMINAL BOARD- 14 DBL SCREW TERMINALS 1 
-101 322550 • SCREW ATT PT 4 
-lOB 56122 • WASHER,LOCK-EXT TEETH NO. 6 ATT PT 4 
-109 5364238 • STRIP-TB MARKER 1 
-110 236849 • SCREW,MACH-BIND HO 10-32 X 0.250 LG ATT PT 6 
-111 352121 • BUS BAR- 6 POS 1 
-112 32611 • SC~EW,MACH-BIND HO 10-32 X 0.438 LG ATT PT 2 
-113 56019 • WASHER, LOCK-EXT T .195 10 .410 00 ATT PT 3 

l31 



FOR PARTS 
NOT SHOWN 
SEE FIG.29,30 

115 
116 

119 
120 

117 

118 

129 

DETAIL A 

123 
124 

137 

140 

2050 

170 
171 
172 

158 :~~A 
155 :i~ 
:~~173 

187 
184 188 

184 185 
186 

DETAIL B 

-?" .... 

189 
190 
191 

// 166 
// ~

~ ......., 165 

f 164 

167t-__ \~" ~",J' 
168 V" 

VIEW C 

FIGURE 41. POWER GROUP FINAL ASSEHBLY-50/60 HZ. SHEET 3 OF 5. INDEX NOS. 114-193. SEE LIST 41. 
132 



2050 

Ll ST AND PART UNITS USABLE 
INDEX NUMBER DESCRIPTION PER ON 
NUMBER 1 234 ASM. CODE 

41 -114 596288 • BAR ASSEMBLY 3 
-115 322065 • SCREW,MACH-BINO HO 6-32 X 5/8 LG ATT PT 6 
-116 56722 • WASHER, LOCK-EXT TEETH NO. 6 ATT PT 6 
-117 10110 · · SCREW,MACH-BINO HO 6-32 X 1/4 LG 4 
-li8 596At69 • • BUS BAR- 4 POS 3/8 W X 1/8 H X 2-5/8 LG 1 
-119 38351 • • SCREW,MACH-FIL HO 6-32 X .312 LG ATT PT 2 
-120 56122 • • WASHER, LOCK-EXT TEETH NO. 6 ATT PT 2 
-121 596461 · · I NSUl.ATOR 1 
-122 596468 • BAR ASM-OC RETURN 1 
-123 322065 • SCREW,MACH-BINO HO 6-32 X 5/8 LG ATT PT 2 
-124 56122 • WASHER,LOCK-EXT TEETH NO. 6 ATT PT 2 
-125 10110 · . SCREW,MACH-BINO HD 6-32 X 1/4 LG 8 
-126 596293 • • BAR-DC RETURN 1 
-127 38351 • • SCREW,MACH-FIL HO 6-32 X .312 LG ATT PT 2 
-128 56122 • • WASHER,LOCK-EXT TEETH NO. 6 ATT PT 2 
-129 596292 · . INSULATOR 1 
-130 536At154 • COVER-RELAY 1 
-131 55726 • SCREW,"ACH-8INO HO 6-32 X .188 LG ATT PT 4 
-132 56122 • WASHER,LOCK-EXT TEETH NO. 6 ATT PT 4 
-133 58201 • SCREW,MACH-UNORCT BIND HO 8-32 X 1/4 LG 1 
-134 55901 • WASHER,LOCK-EXT TEETH NO. 8 X 0.381 00 1 
-135 186159 • SCREW,MACH-BINO HD 8-32 X 5/16 LG 1 
-136 55901 • WASHER, LOCK-EXT TEETH NO. 8 X 0.381 00 1 
-131 5351162 • CONTACTOR,MAGNETIC 1 
-138 10170 • SCREW,MAtH-BINO HD 6-32 X 1/4 LG ATT PT 2 
-139 56122 • WASHER,LOCK-EXT TEETH NO. 6 ATT PT 2 
-140 2111232 • SEMICONDUCTOR DEVICE,DIODE-TYPE AM 2 
-141 2128689 • RELAY,3 POLE DT 472 OHM 24 VOLT D.C.COlL 1 
-142 251181 • NUT,PLAIN,HEX- 6-32 X 3/8 FL W ATT PT 1 
-143 56122 • WASHER,LOCK-EXT TEETH NO. 6 ATT PT 1 
-144 5399613 • TERMINAL-FEED THRU 3 
-145 5351111 • POWER SUPPLY ASSEM8LY,OVERYOLTAGE 2 

seE FIG. 51 FOR DETAIL BREAKDOWN 
-146 5210652 • DIODE ASM 4 
-141 2111232 · • SEMICONDUCTOR DEVICE~OlODE-TYPE AM 1 
-lAt8 334921 · • TERMINAL-RING,18-22 AWG,t6 HOLE, INS 2 
-149 5210586 • RELAY-24 VDC COIL 1 
-150 58201 • SCREW,MACH-UNDRCT BIND HD 8-32 X 1/4 lG ATT PT 3 
-151 55901 • WASHER,LOCK-EXT TEETH NO. 8 X 0.381 00 ATT PT 3 
-152 5364165 • RELAY-24 VDC COIL 1 
-153 58201 • SCREW,MACH-UNDRCT BIND HD 8-32 X 1/4 LG ATT PT 2 
-154 55901 • WASHER,LOCK-EXT TEETH NO. 8 X 0.381 00 ATT PT 2 
-155 5351120 • AC POWER SUPPLY SUB ASSEMBLY 1 
-156 130434 • SCREW-MACH,SLOTTED HEX HD NO.I0-32 X.375 ATT PT 4 
-151 56019 • WASHER,LOCK-EXT T .195 10 .410 00 ATT PT 5 
-158 2128689 • RELAY,3 POLE DT 412 OHM 24 VOLT D.C.COIL 1 
-159 251181 • NUT,PLAIN,HEX- 6-32 X 3/8 Fl W ATT PT 1 
-160 6364 · ~ASHER,lOCK-SPlIT NO. 6 X 1/4 00 ATT PT 1 
-161 5351162 • CONTACTOR,MAGNETIC 1 
-162 38350 • SCREW,MACH-FIL H 6-32 X 1/4 LG ATT PT 2 
-163 6364 • WASHER,lDCK-5PL IT NO. 6 X 1/4 00 ATT PT l 
-164 5364510 • CONNECTOR,FEMAlE-PANEL MOUNT 2 
-165 '5726 • SCREW,MACH-BIND HO 6-32 X .188 LG ATT PT 4 
-166 56122 • WASHER,LOCK-EXT TEETH NO. 6 ATT PT 6 
-161 523269 • CONNECTOR-ELECT 6 POS INSERT 1 
-168 251910 • SCREW-MACH BO. HO. 4-40 X 1/4 LG ATT PT 2 
-169 413422 • CLAMP,CAPACITOR 2 
-169A 413412 · INSUlATOR,ClAMP 2 
-110 362206 • COYER, CAPACITOR 1 
-111 251181 • NUT,PlAIN,HEX- 6-32 X 3/8 FL W ATT PT 2 
-112 6364 • WASHER,LOCK-SPLIT NO. 6 X 1/4 00 ATT PT 2 
-173 332589 • CAPACITOR-ELECTROLYTIC 1500 MFO 60YOC 1 
-114 138156 • PLATEtiNST-LINE V PRESENT W/MA(.;H PWR OFF 1 
-115 335414 • RESISTOR,VAR 500 OHMS lOW 1 
-176 236849 • SCREW,MACH-BINO HO 10-32 X 0.250 LG 6 
-111 352121 • BUS BAR- 6 POS 1 
-118 32611 • SCREW,MACH-BINO HO 10-32 X 0.438 lG ATT PT 2 
-119 56019 • WASHER,lOCK-EXT T .195 10 .410 00 ATT PT 3 
-180 5318966 • RETAINER-RELAY 1 
-181 5318968 • RELAY,ARM-COIL 24V CONT 30V 5 AMP 4POT 1 
-182 5364198 • RETAINER 1 
-183 5364164 • RELAY 1 
-184 5318966 • RETAINER-RELAY 15 
-185 5364161 • RELAY-4POT 5AMP 18VOC 6 
-186 5318968 • RElAY,ARM-COIL 24V CONT 30V 5 AMP 4POT 9 
-181 5351163 • RETAINER-RELAY 15 

133 



2050 

LI ST AND PART UNITS USABLE 
INDEX NUMBER DESCRIPTION PER ON 
NUMBER 1 234 ASM. CODE 

41 -188 5351156 • RElAY,ARM-COll 24~ CONT 30V 5 AMP 6PDT 15 
-189 598273 • JUMPER ASSEMBLY AR 

seE FIG. 79-49 FOR COMPONENT PART 
-190 58207 • SCREW,MACH-UNDRCT BINO HD 8-32 X 1/4 lG AR 
-191 55901 • WASHER,LOCK-EXT TEETH NO. 8 X 0.381 00 AR 
-192 5364220 • GATE RELAY ASSEMBLY 1 

SEE FIG. 58 FOR DETAIL BREAKDOWN 
-193 44262 • SCREW.SHOULDER ATT PT 2 

, 

-

------~ 

---

134 



FOR PARTS 

NOT SHOWN 
SEE FIG.29,30 

\ SEE FIG. 61 

I SEE FIG. 60 

205 
206 

208 
209 

215 
216 

212 
213 

213A 

214 

237 
238 
239 

I SEE FIG. 63 f-234 
. . 235 

I~.-Hi-~_--I~~ 

1~~-.;l,--227 

~'~I·-+I---231 

li'fiI:r'I-!r---;+-- 228 

DETAIL B 

236 

247 
248 

2050 

249 
25'0 

[, SEE FIG. 64 

DETAIL A 

FIGURE 41. POWER GROUP FINAL ASSEMBLV-50/60 HZ. SHEET 4 OF 5. INDEX NOS. 194-250. SEE LIST 41. 

222 
223 
224 
225 
226 

232 
233 

233A 

135 



LI ST ANI) 
INDEX 
NUMBER 

41 -194 
-195 
-195 

-196 

PART 
NUMBER 

5364541 
55726 
35739 

5366746 

2050 

DfSCRIPTION 
1 234 

• PLATE,MOUNTING 
• SCREW,MACH-BINO HO 6-32 X .188 LG 

-----:-SCREw'MA(.t-i.:.:SIND-HO 6-32 X 15/16 LG 
USED WHEN PLATE 5364541 IS NOT 

• INTERFACE ASSEMBLY,I/O 
--- - ---- ---SE-E--FTG.bO---::FcO"~R~D-=E=T A7-::-1 L"'--'B""'R=-~E"'"'A~K-:-::D:-':"mciN 

USED WITH 1/0 INTERFACE TRANSIENT 

ATT PT 

SEQUENCE FEATURE ONLY 
--=197- ~73ci"--- ----- --:--scifEw-;MAc;+..-eiND HD 6-3T-xf5/16-LG-------~PT--------

~ 
-191 55126 • SCPEW,MACH-8IND HD 6-32 X .188 LG 

-----="198 I 251181------- -:- NUT;~t~~N~~~~~ 1~~3~N~E~j:C~LF~ATJ!~L 15 }iO
T 

ATT PT 

-199 5364158 • COYER-BEll 
-200 10110 • SCREW,HACH-BIND HD 6-32 X 1/4 LG ATT PT 
-201 56722 • WASHER.lOCK-f-XT TEETH NO. 6 ATT Pl' .-. 
-202 5364160 • BEll ASM 

UNITS USABLE 
PER ON 
ASM. CODE 

1 
2 --4 

1 

4 
4 

4 
1 
3 
3 
1 

2 
3 

f- -~ t-3"4""5I2-- • SCRE~~~~i-:mt}~~x D~~;~ L [gR~_~_KD_O_~ ________ ATfPT--------------f--__ ,..-!-----i 

! -204 55901 • WASHER,LOCK-EXT TEETH NO. 8 X 0.3Rl 00 ATT PT 
-205 311310 • TERMINAL BOARD- 5 DBL SCREW TERMINALS 1 
-206 3513-9---- • SCREW;MACH"':Sfi.·ID-HD 6-32 X 15116 LG ATT PT 4 
-201 140554 • STRIP-MARKER,5 POSITION 1 

2 
4 
1 

- =~g~ 15~~i~:~ ---- ---:---~~-~-:!~t¥.-~~~~X- 6-32 X 3/8 Fl W ------
-210 5366636 • COYER,PlATF 

ATT PT 

2 
1 

-211 55126 • SCREW,MACH-BIND HD 6-32 X .188 LG 
r-- -212 323836--- • TERMINAL BOARO"::- 2 DBl SCREW TERMINALS 

ATT PT 

-213 35139 • SCREW,MACH-BIND HO 6-32 X 15/16 lG ATT PT 4 
-213A 350665 • CLAMP,CABlE 1 
-214 5318920 • StR)P T B MARKER 1 
-215 5364561 • COVER,SAFETY 2 

4 
1 

~_ -216 251181 • NUT,PlAIN,HEX- 6-32 X 3/8 FL W ATT PT 
-2l1 597364 -- --; RESISTO-i"f;-':XD WW 40 OHMS P/H 5;':-~-2:;::-'5:::-:W-'-------'-:::-:"':"-'-'------------+----='-+-----I 

-218 510316 • BRACKET-MTG,25W RESISTOR 2 
2 

18 
-219 10110 • SCREW,MACH-BIND HO 6-32 X 1/4 LG ATT PT 
-222 58201 • SCREW,HACH-UNDRCT BIND HO 8-32 X 1/4-LG------~...o.-~-------
-223 55901 • WASHER,LOCK-EXT TEETH NO.8 X 0.381 00 18 

1 
4 

-224 317232 __ 1--. TERMINAL BOARD- 6 DBl SCREW TERMINALS 
-225 35739 • SCREW,MAC"H=eWIY HD 6-32 X 15/16 CG--- ATT PT 

1 
32 

8 L -226 589715 • STRIP-MARKER 
_ .. :._,zl:...-' 5364226 • JUMPER-BRASS 

i - 2 28 504810 ---- -~ HP M INAT (fO"Aa;R"'O"-------------------------~-------------+--~<-+----I 

I -229 322065 • SCREW,MACH-BIND HD 6-32 X 5/8 LG ATT PT 32 
-230 56722 WASHER, LOCK-EXT TEETH NO.6 .,-_o __________ ..;...;A...:.T...:.T_P..;...T ________________ + ___ ?2 

-- -23i-f--33-2628 ---------- - -~-STRIP,MIiRKER-TE-RM BD 6 POS 1 THRU 6 -==S'-+------I 
-232 317314 • TERHINAL AOARD- 4 DBl SCREW TERMINALS 1 
-233 322065 • SCREW, MACH-B IND HO 6-32 X 5/8 lG ATT PT 4 
-233A 5355504 • - s""HfIlf;MAifKER--- - ---- ----r ----

-234 5364150 • CONNECTOR PANEL ASH 1 
SEf FIG 63 FOR DETAIL BREAKDOWN 

-----=-n-5""-+-~451~----- -.---S-C-ff\f~BTN[r;'-A1J-8--3"2 X .375 [G --------------- AfT pT --------------- ~ 

! -236 55901 • WASHfR,LOCK-EXT TEETH NO. 8 X 0.3S1 00 ATT PT 5 

-231 598273 ---- --~-~.Y~-P~~r!~}g~-B-~~-=-4-9FiJRCOMP-ONE.N"T.,..--.pnA:nRyT--- _________________________ ~ ____ _ 

-238 221190 • SCREW,HACH-BINO HD 8-32 X 3/16 LG ATT PT 2 
-239 55901 WASHER,LOCI<-EXT TEETH NO.8 X 0.381 00 ATT PT 2 

1------==2'-74-=0---1"=5-:::3-=:-6-'::.4-=-2-=-3-=-0------- -:VCYlTAGE- SENS-C"-SSEMBl Y---- --=~-=-...::..;:...--------'-~---'-...:.--------------+---:l'-+---... 
SEE FIG. 64 FOR DETAIL BREAKDOWN 

-244 596468 • BAR ASM-DC RETURN _______________________ -I-_-'1"-!-__ --I 
I-----='--'-'---If-"'..:....:::....;.;:;-=------t--=---:=~-S E E IND E lfT'='2 2--=--F=-0=R=---cD~E=T=-A-:-I::-:l,.---:B::-:R::-:E=-A,...,K-:0::-:O~W....."N---

-245 322065 • SCREW,MACH-BIND HD 6-32 X 5/8 LG ATT PT 2 
-246 56722 • WASHER ,LOCK-EXT TEETH NO. 6 ATT PT 2 

1------=2,...,4-=1,.....-1i-=5,-,.-40.-:i0;-;;8~3:-=;6'--------+-__:_RAC EWAY----- --------------- --------------- 5 

-248 412129 • SCREW,MACH-FL CSK HD 4-40 X 3/8 LG ATT PT 15 
-249 5400835 • SUPPORT,RACEWAY 5 
-250 131630 --~~-~CREW,THD FORMI~N~G--~1~0-~3~2~X-0~.5~0~0~l~G~--~--------~~---~~1~0~---~ 

I--------Ie----------t---------------------------------------------~--+_--_4 

.-------"11------------ ------------------------------ ------------------------+---+----/ 

.--------!f-----------t---------------------------------------------------+---...----f 

I--------Ie-----------r----------- -------------------------------------------t----t-----i 

136 



I 286 299 

~, 

POWER GROUP FIGURE 41. FINAL 

2050 

276 
277 252 

ASSEMBlY-50/60 HZ. SHEET 5 OF 5. INDEX NOS. SEE LIST 41. 251-328. 
137 



2050 

Ll STAN 0 
I N DE X 
NUMBER 

PART 
NUMBER DESCRIPTION 

I :2 3 4 

UNITS USABLE 
PER ON 
ASM. CODE 

~l -251 5364212 • INSULATION-NOISE 1 
-252 5364213 • INSULATION-NOISE 1 

f----=253-- 5364568----- ----~-STRTp;NEOPRENE-RUBBER ---------- --------- 1 
-254 5364193 • INSULATION-NOISE 2 
-256 5364191 • INSULATION-NOISE 1 
-257 536421i • INSULATION ------.---- 1 
-258 5477939 • INSULATION-NOISE 1 
-259 5364216 • INSULATION-NOISE 1 1---- - -260 5364199 -------- --:-TNSULAYfoN-=NOlsE---- - --- ------------------.---.---.--- --=1-1------1 

-261 5477940 • INSULATION-NOISE 1 -=~!!-1tl-:~ti- j' -: ~~i~t:H'g~=~gr~r- --------- ---- ----.-----------.------.- -... -------- --- i 
-265 5236967 • JUMPER A~SEMBLY AR 

-- - -----,.::-::-: ------------ -- -SEEFIG:-79-42E F(jjf"-COMPONENT PART --------------

-- -~i!- TI~~!~--------- -~ _~;i~~-(-~~~~!~~!:.~~~~~~~~~~/~-L~. ------- :]L~_~ ____ . _____ -- --~~----
-269 186759 • ',CREW, MAtH-BIND HO 8-32 X 5116 l.G ATT PT 1 

---~-N}-c--l ~:;~~----------- -t-:- ~~~~~~~:~t:H-D--B--3i x-:31s-iG-- ------.- --- ------ATT PT-------·---.... -----'---- ~---
-272 2102368 I • CLAMP,LOOP- O.BRO 10 0.200 OIA MTG HOLE 1 
-273 186159 • SCREW,MACH-BINO HO 8-32 X 5/16 LG ATT_PT ____ 2 
-274 356742 ------1 -~-TI-AMP,LOOP- --0':'250-16-0:1:17 OIA MTG HOLE ----=3:....j-----l 
-275 186759 i • SCREW,MACH-BINO HO B-3:? X 5/16 LG ATT PT 3 
-276 2102361 I • CLAMP-LOOP 1 

-- =~~r-~-~~~:----------r:-~~~~~~~~~~~~~~O-~D-1F-32)(Ti16-lG--------- ATT PT------ ~ 

-279 534768 t-. CLAMP,.CABLE 2 
-280 186759 • SCREW-,-...-ACH-=e-INlf -HO-S-32"x-sffiLG------.. ATT PT -------- -·--:::2+------l 
-281 327922 I CLAMP, CABLE-.625 OIAMETER 1 
-282 321923 • CLAMP,CABLE 1 
-283 186759. SCREW-;MACH-BINO-Ho--a=--32X57T6- LG ATT PT 2 
-284 2102369 • CLAMP,LOOP- 1.230 10 0.200 OIA MTG HOLE 1 
-285 32042 • SCREW, MACH BINO. HD 10-32 X 3/8 LG. ATT __ IT-_____ 1 
-286 327922 • CLAMP, CABLE-.625 OIAMETER 4 

I -287 19944 • SCREW,MACH-BIND HD 8-32 X 3/4 LG ATT PT 4 

t 
-289 760221 • TIE,CABLE 6 

1,

--- -290 524515 --I-

j 

. CLAMP-ADJUSTABLE c-KBTE"-- -- ---- ------.. 2 

-290 179201 • CLAMP-CABLE 1 
-291 4636 • SCREW,MACH-FL CSK HO 8-32 X 3/8 LG ATT PT 2 

I -~92 523250 ----- - -.-nAW-Atf.JlJSiAlf[£"V:IRT-- -- - --- ----~----------- --------.. ---- -~r-- .. -

_ .. =~:l_~~9j~:~ __________ ~~~~~~M~~_~~;ll:~~:_ HO ~~_~~/R ~~ ________ A_T_~~~ _______ . _________ ------~f_------
I
· SEE FIG. 79-46 FOR COMPONENT P~RT 

-299 5364141 • CABLE ASM-AC TO LOGIC GATE NO.1-GATE A,B AR 
-299 5364142 • CAPLE ASM-~C TO LOGIC GATE NO.2-GATE A, B _____ ~~ ______ _ 

----i99~6414-3-------- -~ C"\RLE-';SM':':AC TO LotTE--G-Al'E-N(j-.f-=GATE---E;C- .. ---- ------ -<------- AR 
-2q9 5364144 • CABLE ASM-AC TO LOGIC GATE NO.2-GATE E,C AR 

-----f----------
SEE FIG. 79-17,-20A,28,-42C AND -420 

--------;:mrtmfPoIiITNfPKm----- ---------- ---------- .. ---.---. -... --.-----.- --- - ------- . -------f_----

5364145 • CABLE ASSEMBLY-MEMORY BLOWERS AR 
SEE FIG. 79-17,-20A,-28,-28M,-42C 

- ----------1-------- -----+-- ------IINO --42D---FOR"-C-OMPONHif -PARTS---- -------------.. --------

-299 5364206 • CABLE ASSEMALY-INVERTER/CONVERTrR,OUTPUT AR 
f--------+--------- _ f---- _____ ~E_ ~ __ . FIG ~?~=!iI' - 2 8, - 2 8A, -28M, -4 2_B,,--=-' -_4_4--,-, _____________ -+-________ . __ _ 

-49 AND -50 FOR COMPONENT PARTS 
-299 5364207 

-299 5364208 

-299 5364209 

-299 5364231 

5364233 

118 

• CABLE ASSEMBLY-OC CONTROL NO.1 
__ . __ S EE~J§_. __ .1~=?J;lx-28 ,-28A, -28B, -2 8C, -280 , 

-28M,-35,-42,-42B,-42C,-420,-44,-50, . 
50A,-53,-54,-62,-125 AND -129 

AR 

FOR COMPONENT PARTS 
-:- TABi E- ASSE~B[Y-:'Tf\jTE RNAL -B TAs;c A&;B""L.-:E;:--;N' ... O".-;l;------------------ ---A';"';R~-----l 

SEe FIG. 79-28,-28A,-28M,-33,-42B,-42C, 
-44 AND -48 FOR COMPONENT PARTS 

- ~-C-ABL.E ASSEMSL'Y-=TNTERNAL flTAS;CAS1.-E NO.-2----------------+--"':'A-=R-+----i 
SEE FIG. 79-28,-33,42B,-42C,-44, 
ANO -48 FOR COMPONENT PARTS 

.-C-ASLEAS SE MBT. E-OVE-R.:.V:~O::.:..L""T~A~G-E~:.:.:...:-~-----------
SEE FIG. 79-28,-28A,-28B,-420,-52 
AND -53 FOR COMPONENT PARTS 

• -tAEfLE o ·-AS-SE-MSLy:..-or:--cb-NTRO..:-NCf:2----"--"---- ---.- - --_.,_.------------
SEE FIG. 79-20,-28,-28A,-28B,-28C,-280, 
-28E,-28F,-28G,-28H,-28J,-28K.-28L,-28P, 

---- --="28U ,- j '5;-':'42(:-;-::-4"20;::53, - 57 A, -64, -1 03 
ANO -123 FOR COMPONENT PARTS 

AR 

AR 

------------------------------ ---------------------'"----+---4------1 



2050 

LIST AND PART UNITS USABLE 
INDEX NUMBER -DESCRIPTION PER ON 
NUMBER 1 2 3 4 ASM. CODE 

41 -299 5364236 • JUMPER ASSEMBLY AR 
SEE FIG. 19-56 FOR COMPONENT PART 

-299 5364239 • CABLE ASSEMBLY-EXTERNAL SENSE AR 
SEE FIG. 79-3,-14,-26,-28,-28M,-29,-33, 
-34,-35,-31,-42 AND -42C FOR COMPONENT PARTS 

-299 5364243 • CABLE ASSEMBLY-OPTIONAL SUPPLY INT. BIAS AR 
SEE FIG. 79-28,-33,-42B ~NO -42C 
FOR COMPONENT PARTS 

-299 5364245 • CABLE 'ASM-OPTIONAL SUPPLY 11C OUTPUT AR 
SEe FIG. 19-28,-42B AND -50A 
FOR COMPONENT PARTS 

-299 5364278 • CABLE ASSEMBLY-DC OISTR TO CPU-UPPER TB AR 
-299 5364282 • CABLE ASSEMBLY-DC OISTR TO MEMORY NO.1 AR 
-299 5364522 • CABLE ASSEMBLY-VOLTAGE OISTR TO EMULATOR AR 
-299 5364562 • CABLE ASSEMBLY-SELECTOR CHANNEL I AR 
-299 5364563 • CABLE ASseMBLY-SELECTOR CHANNEL II AR 
-299 5364564 • CABLE ASSEMBLY-SELECTOR CHANNEL III AR 

SEE FIG. 19-7,-8,-28,-28M AND -42E 
FOR COMPONENT PARTS 

-299 5364279 • CABLE ASSEMBLY-DC OISTR TO CPU-UPPER TB AR 
SEE FIG. 19-1,-8,-28,-28M,-42E AND -44 
FOR COMPONENT PARts 

-299 5364286 • JUMPER ASSEMBLY AR 
SEE FIG. 19-7,-8 AND -42E FOR COMPONENT PARTS 

-299 5364530 • CABLE ASSEMBLY-CONTROL 
SEE FIG. 79-28j-35,-42C,-71,-12,-84 

AR 

AND -85 FOR CO~PONENT PARTS 
-299 5364538 • CABLE ASSEMBLY- 51~K POU AR 

SEE FIG. 79-17,-20A,-28,-42C AND -420 
FOR COMPONENT PARTS 

-299 5366144 • CABLE ASSEMBLY- 1/0 INTERFACE AR 
SEE FIG. 79-42,-64A AND -138 FOR COMPONENT PARTS 

-299 237816 • JUMPER ASSEMBLY~CAPACITOR AR 
SEE FIG. 79-42E FOR COMPONENT PART 

-299 598363 • JUMPER ASSEMBLY AR 
SEE FIG. 79-42B AND -48 FOR COMPONENT PARTS 

-299 5495185 • CABLE ASSEMBLY 1 
-300 5407506 • FRAME ASM,POU 1 
-301 5421379 · • BRACKET 4 
-302 234340 • • SCREW,ASM WASH-HEX HO SLOT 1/4-20 X 112 ATT PT 8 
-303 38686 · • SCREW,MACH-HEX HO 1/4-2n X 1/2 LG ATT PT 8 
-304 76514 • • LOCKWASHER-EXT TOOTH 10 .267 X 00 .510 ATT PT 8 
~305 3960 · • NUT,PLAIN,HEX- 1/4-20 X 7/16 FL W ATT PT 8 
-306 5421376 · • HOUSING,REGULATOR 1 
-307 234340 • • SCREW,ASM WASH-HEX HD SLOT 114-20 X 112 ATT PT 4 
-308 5421375 • • HOUSING,REGULATOR 1 
-309 234340 • • SCREW,ASM WASH-HEX HO SLOT 1/4-20 X 112 ATT PT 8 
-310 15462378 · · PLATE BALLAST-POU 2 
-311 5462368 · • PLATE 1 
-312 5462369 · · PLATE BALLAST-PDU 2 
-313 322562 • • SCREW,BINOING HEAD 10-32 X 2 IN LONti ATT PT 5 
-314 9092 • • WASHER-LOCK,SPLIT RING, .194 10 .33100 ATT PT 5 
-315 167141 · • SPACER- .251 10 X .812 00 X .031 THK ATT PT 5 
-316 322029 · • SCREW,MACH-BINO HO 1/4-20 X 1/2 LG 4 
-317 5421314 • • HOUSING,AC POWER SUPPLY 1 
-318 234340 • • SCREW,ASM WASH-HEX HD SLOT 1/4-20 X 1/2 ATT PT 4 
-319 5312789 · • FRAME-PDU 1 
-320 5469510 • OUTRIGGER ASSEMBLY 2 
-321 5414701 · • LABEL 1 ---322 5469509 • • BRACKET 2 
-323 180072 · • SCREW,CAP-SLOTTEO HEX HD 5/16-18 X 0.815LG ATT PT 4 
-323A 257983 · • WASHER,LOCK-SPLIT 5/16 ATT PT 4 
-324 5469508 · • CHANNEL 1 
-325 5477971 · • CASTER 2 
-328 5414158 • BAR,SUPPORT-OUTRIGGER FRAME 2 ---

! 

139 



FIGURE 41A. 
140 

2050 

CONTROL POWER-OFF EMERGENCY ASSEMBLY. SEE LIST 4lA. 



2050 

LIST AND PART UNITS USABLE 
INDEX NUMBER DESCRIPTION PER ON 
NUMBER I 2 3 4 ASM. CODE 

EMERGENCY POWER-OFF CONTROL ASSEMBLY . 
41A- 5211793 EMERGENCY POWER-OFF CONTROL ASSEMBLY REF 

SEE FIG. ~1-51A FOR NEXT HIGHER ASSEMBLY 
AND FtG. 41A FOR ILLUSTRATION - 1 369207 • lABEL,VOL1AGE 1 - 2 5271787 • COVER 1 

- l 10170 • SCREW,MACH-8IND HD 6-32 X 1/4 LG ATT PT 6 
- 4 303805 • FUSE,1/4AMP SLO BLO- 250V 1 
- 5 6325 • FUSE,l AMP 1 
- 6 360882 • FUSEHOLoER- 15 AMP 250V AC 2 
- 7 313246 • SWITCH.TOGGLE 1 
- 8 334635 • WASHER,LOCK-INT TEETH 0.416 10 0.600 00 1 
- 9 138754 • OECAl,VOl lAGE 1 
- 10 5271192 • CeYER 1 
- 11 10170 • SCREW,KACH-BIND HO 6-32 X 1/4 lG ATT PT 2 
- 12 5211795 • BRACKET 1 
- 13 10110 • SCREW.MACH-BINo HD 6-32 X 1/4 LG ATT PT 2 
- 14 56722 • WASHER,lOCK-EXT TEETH NO. 6 ATT PT 2 
- 15 221790 • SCREW,MACH-BIND HD 8-32 X 3/16 LG 1 
- 16 55901 • WASHER,lOCK-EXT TEETH NO. 8 X 0.381 00 1 
- 11 334921 • TERMINAl-RING,18-22 AWG,'6 HOLE,INS 6 
- 18 317131 • TERMINAL .BOARO- 6 OBl SCREW TERMINALS 1 
- 19 35139 • SCREW, MACH-BIND HO 6-32 X 15/16 LG ATT PT 4 
- 20 513<140 • MARKER STRIP- 6 POS NOS. 1 THRU 6 1 
- 21 5318966 • RETAINER-RELAY 3 
- 22 5271785 • RELAY,ENCLOSEO 4PDT 5AMP- 20VDC 3 
- 23 531896·7 • SOCKET,4 POSITION RELAY 3 
- 24 251910 • SCREW-MACH BD. HD. 4~40 X 1/4 LG 3 
- 25 5364197 • GROUND-RelAY 3 
- 26 5351117 • TERMINAl.SlIP ON-18-22 AWG 24 
- 27 523269 · CONNECTOR-ELECT 6 POS INSERT 12 
- 28 251910 • SCREW-MACH BO. HD. 4-40 X 1/4 lG ATT PT 24 
- 29- 5211288 • TER~INAL,FIXED TA8 12 
- 30 438548 • SCREW,MACH-BIND HD 4-40 X 3/16 lG ATT PT 12 
- 31 338169- • WASHER,LOCK-EXT TEETH NO. 4 X .260 00 ATT PT 12 
- 32 5271186 • BRACKET 1 
- 33 10110 • SCREW,~CH-BINO HO 6-32 X lIlt lG ATT PT 2 
- 34 56722 • WASHER~lOCK-EXT TEETH NO. 6~ ATT PT 2 
- 35 512071 • TERMINAL BOARD- 7 DSL SCREW TERMINALS 2 
- 36 81693 • SCREW,MACH-BIND HD 6-32 X 3/8 lG ATT PT 8 
- 37 362243 • MARKER,TERMINAL STRIP 2 
- 38 302090 • CQNNECTOR,RECP,ELEC- 24 FEMALE CONTACTS 2 
- 39 302088 · • TERMI~AL BOARD 1 
- 40 302089 · • SPRING-TERMINAL BOARD CONTACT 8 
- 41 615354 • DIODE ASM- SILICON- TYPE AM 7 
- 42 187243 • • TERMINAl,SMALL TAPER 2 
- .. 3 12111232 · • SEMI~UNUUl,IUK DEVICE,DIODE-TYPE "". 1 
- 44 205329 • JUMPER-BRASS,3/16 8 
- 45· 302131 · INSUlATOR, TERMINAL BLOCK 2 
- 46 236550 • SCREW,"~Ct+-8IND HD 1t-40 )II 0~::t7" lG ATT PT 2 
- 41 360433 • TERMINAl-PLUG,16-18 AWG 2 
- 48 5313144 • TRANSFORMER-ISOLATION 1 
- 49 58207 • SCREW,HACH-UNORCT BIND HO 8-32 )( 114 LG ATT PT 4 
- 50 55901: • WASHER,LOCK-EXT TEETH NO. 8 X 0.381 00 ATT PT . 5 
- Sl 2100264 • RELIEF,CABLE STRAIN 1 
- 52 52'11189 • CABLE ASM 1 
- 53 5211190 • CABLE ASSEMBLY 1 
- 54 5211791 • CABLE ASSEM8LY 1 
- 55 5271188 • BOX 1 

141 



I 

FOR PARTS 
NOT SHOWN 
SEE FIG. 41 
SHEET 1 

LIST AND 
INDEX 
NUMBER 

42 -

- 1 
- 2 
- 3 
- 4 
- 5 
- 6 
- 1 
- 8 
- 8 
- 9 
- 10 
- 11 
- 12 
- 13 
- 14 
- 15 
- 16 
- 11 
- 18 
- 19 
- 20 
- 21 
- 22 
- 23 
- 24 

142 

PART 
NUMBER 

5364140 ----

5351163 
5216315 
5364191 . 
5351156 
5351139 

438548 
324513 
438550 
236550 
302089 
324514 
311161 
302089 
311168 
311166 
311138 
600844 
302090 
438550 
302089 
302088 
302131 
438554 
438555 

1121763 

1 2 

----, 

2050 

5 

29 

26
25 

25
26 

""-

26 
28 

28 
25 

'> 16 

FIGURE 42. DIVIDER ASSEMBLY. SEE LIST 42. --

DE'SCRIPTION 
3 4 

DIVIDER ASSEMBLY 

CODE 1 USED ON ASM PRIOR TO H9 SUFFIX 
--- -- CODE 2 -USED ON ASM FROM H9 TO CURRENT 

DIVIDER ASSEMBLY 
--- -_u---sHFTb.'tl 58 FOR NEXT HIGHER ASSEMBLY 

AND FIG. 42 FOR ILLUSTRATION 

· RETAINER-RELAY 

· TERMINAL lUG-NONINS 20-18AWG SLIP-ON 

· GROUND-RELAY 

· RELAY,ARM-COIL 24V CONT 30V 5 AMP 6PDT 

· SOCKET,RELAY- 6 POSITION 

· SCREW.MACH-BIND HD 4-40 X 3/16 LG 

· TERMINAL BOARD ASSEMBL Y- 6 FEEDTHRU_-,!E_R_~ 

· SCREW,MACH-BIND HD 4-40 X 112 LG 

· SCREW,MACH-BIND HD 4-40 X 0.375 LG 

· · SPRING-TERMINAL BOARD CONTACT 
TERMINAL BOARD- 6 POSIT-ION BLANK ---· · · TERMINAL BOARD ASM- 12 FEEDTHRU TERMINAL 

· · SPRING-TERMINAL BOARD CONTACT 

· · TERMINAL BOARD- 12 POSITION BLANK 

· INSULATOR-TERMINAL BLOCK 

· GROMMET,RUB-FOR 1116 HOLE X 1/8 PNL 

· TERMINAL, SMALL TAPER, 55-24 AWG 

· CONNECTOR,RECP,ELEC- 24 FEMALE CONTACTS 

· SCREW,MACH-BIND HD 4-40 X 112 LG - -· · SPRING-TERMINAL BOARD CONTACT 

· · TERMINAL BOARD 

· INSULATOR,TERMINAL BLOCK 

· SCREW,MACH-BIND HD 4-40 X 1 LG 

· SCREW,MACH-UNDRCT BIND HD 4-40 X 1-114 

· NUT _ .. _ ... 

28 

All PT 

ATT PT 
All PT 

ATT PT 

23 
24 

4 

UNITS USABLE 
PER ON 
ASM. CODE 

REF 

1 
14 

1 
1 
1 
1 
1 1-
1 1 
1 2 
2 1 
I 1 
1 
4 
1 
1 
1 

19 
2 
2 
8 
1 
2 
4 

12 
32 



2050 

LI S T AND PART UNITS USABLE 
INDEX NUMBER DESCRIPTION PER ON 
NUMBER 1 2 3 4 J\SM. CODE 

42 - 25 5361894 · RESISTOR,FXD,WW-300 OHMS PIM 5% 15W 4 
- 26 5361896 · RESISTOR,FXD,WW-22 OHMS PIM 5 PCT 15W (;, 

- 21 5361898 · RESISTOR,WW-50 OHMS PIM 5% 15W 8 
- 28 5361899 · RESISTOR,FXD,WW-50 OHMS PIM 5% 15W 4 
- 29 5364298 · BOARD,VOlTAGE DIVIDER 1 --r----

----- ~----

-. --- --~ 

--.. - f---.-

-f-- ---I--. --

I I 

I 
I _-i 

I +--. I 

~ I 

~+. 
I 

---_.------

I 

-- --t= 
----.--- .- -~----~, --

l 
I 

-

-,,~ 

143 



68 

FIGURE 43. 
144 

2050 

81 

I 
I 70 

I 
) 

1'113 
71 

27 

28 

5 
6 
7 

25-0
16 

22-----@ 
23---@ 

21--@!O 

A POWER SUPPLY 6VOC AT 2.5 ASSEMBLY. 

58 
59 
60 

SEE LIST 43. 

40 
41 
42 

82 
83 

84 



2050 

LI ST AND PART UNITS USABLE 
INDEX NUMBER DESCRIPTION PER ON 
NUMBER 1 2 3 4 ASM. CODE 

6YDC AT 2.5A POWER SUP9LY ASSEMBLY 

43 - 5712120 POWER SUPPLY ASM, 6YDC AT 2.5A: REF 
FOR NEXT HIGHER ASM SEE FIG. 41-61 
FOR ILLUSTRATION SEE FIG~ 43 

- 1 38235 .' SCREW,MACH-BIND HD 6-32 X 0 .. 312 LG 2 
- 2 3B443 · SCREW,MACH-FL CSK HD, 6-32 X 5/16 lG 2 
- 3 5216259 .' COYER-TERMINAL BLOCK 6 POS 1 
- 4 10110 • SCREW,MACH-BIND ,HD 6-32 X 114 LG ATT PT 2 
- 5 5216265 • BLOCK-TERMINAL 6 POS 20 A~P 1 
- 6 2108B3 · STUD-SHIELD MTG TAPPED 6-32 ATT PT 2 
- 1 56722 • WASHER,LOCK-EXT TEETH NO. 6 ATT PT 2 
- 8 5266157 • MARKET STRIP - 6"POS 1 
- 8A 334921 · TERMINAL-RING, 18-22 AWG, NO. 6 HOLE,· INS 4 
- 9 5708939 • CAPACITOR ASM- 0.100 MFD PIM lOt 100YDC 1 
- 10 334921 · • TERMINAL-RING, 18-22 AWG, NO.6 HOLE, INS 2 
- 11 211011 · • CAPACITOR,FXD,POLY- 0.1 MFD PIM lOt 100Y 1 
- 12 3171 .. 5 • rt:RMINAL BOARD - 8 DBL S(;REW TERMINALS 1 
- 13 322550 • SCREW, MACH-BIND HD 6-32 X 1/2 LG ATT PT 4 
- 14 56122 • WASHER,LOCK-EXT TEETH NO. 6 ATT PT 4 
- 15 322267 • MARKER STRIP- 8 POS 1 
- 16 5261412 • LABEL- AC INPUT 1 
-17 730432 • GROMMET,CATERPILLER 1 
- 18 10170 · SCREW, MACH-BIND HD 6-32 X 1/4 LG 1 
- 19 56722 ~ WASHER,LOCK-EXT TEETH NO. 6 1 
- 20 595256 .. SEMICONDUCTOR DEYICE,DIODE- 5V 2AMP 1 
- 21 160017 · NUT,PLA'IN,HEX- 1/4-28 X 7/16 FL W ATT PT 1 
- 22 3550 · WASHER,FL- 1/4 X 9/16 00 X O~050 THK ATT PT 1 
- 23 16514 • WASHER ,LOCK-EXT TOOTH 0 .. 267 10 X 0.5'10 00 ATT PT 1 
- 24 5351113 · BUSHING-INSULATOR 1 
- 25 529691 · WASHER,MICA 2 
- 26 322165 • TERMINAL,LUG 1 
- 21' 31lttH2 • CARD ASSEMBLY-TSTR 1 
- 28 374989 • CARD ASS~MBLY-TSTR 1 
- 29 413530 • BRACKET-PLUG SUPPORT 1 
- 30 1'0170 · SCREW,MACH-BIND HD 6-32 X' 1/4 LG ATT PT 2 
- 31 5'6722 • WASHER, LOCK-EXT TEETH NO. 6 ATT PT 2 
- 32 216206 • GUIDE-SiNGLE CARD LONG 2 
- 33' 216076 • TERMINAL BLOCK AND CONT~CT ASSEMBLY 2 
- 34 473547 · SPACER - 0.12 IN. THK 1 
- 35 5213503 • TRANSFORMER - 2500 CPS SQUARE WAYE 1 
- 36 221790 · SCREW,MACH-BIND HD 8-32 X 3/16 lG ATT PT 2 
- 31 478045 · TERMINAL,SOLDER 1 
- 38 55126 • SCREW,MACH-BIND HD 6-32 X 0.188 LG ATT PT 1 
- 39 56722 WASHER,LOCK-EXT TEETH NO., 6 ATT PT 1 
- 40 5266049 • COIL-ENCAP SATURABLE 320000 TURNS 1 
- 41 251187 · NUT,PLAIN,HEX- 6-32 X 3/8 FL W ATT PT 4 
- 42 56722 • WASHER,LO(;K-EXT TEETH NO. 6 ATT PT 2 
- 43 2111232 · SEMICONDUCTOR DEYICE,DIODE- TYPE AM 2 
- 44 369849 • CAPACITOR,ELECT- 50MFD 100 PIM lot 2W 1 
- 4~ 492448 • RESISTOR,FXD,FILM- 130 OHMS P/M 5t 2W 1 
- 46 210324 • RESISTOR,FXD, WW- 0.1 OHM PI" 5t 5W 1 
- 47 5762086 • DIODE ASSEMBLY 4 
- 48 419190 • CAPACITOR,CERAMIC- 0.01 MFD PIM lOt 75 YDC 2 
- 49 334900 • RESISTOR,FXD,FILM- 43 OHMS P/M 5t 2W 2 
- 50 132784 • RESISTOR,FXD,COMP- 120 OHMS P/M 5t 1~ 1 
- 51 491237 • RESISTOR,FXD,FIlM- 68 OHMS P/M 5t 1W 1 
- 52 335138 • RESISTOR,FXD,COMP- 200 OHMS P/M 5l 2W 1 
- 53 323918 • RESISTOR,FXD,FILM- 180 OHMS P/M 5t t/2W 1 
-54 32Z887 • STRIP,TER'UNAL- 12 POSITIONS 2 
- 55 55126 · SCREW,MACH-SIND HD 6-32 X 0.188 LG ATT PT 4 
- 56 5112123 • PLATE-TOP 1 
- 5'1 207310 • CAPACITOR,FXD,ELECT- 100 MFO 100 P/M lOt 25V 2 
- 58 478045 • TERHINAL,SOLDER 2 
- 5'9 55126 • SCREW,MACH-BIND HD 6-32 X 0.188 LG ATT PT 2 
- 60 56122 • WASHER,LOCK-EXT TEETH NO. 6 ATT PT 2 
- 61 5261424 • CHOKE,FILTER- 0.0001 HENRIES AT 5YRMS, 12ADC 1 
- 6.2 55126 • SCREW,MACH-BIND HD 6-32 X 0.188 LG A'TT PT 2 
- 63 56122 • WASHER,LOCK-EXT TEETH NO. 6 ATT PT' 2 
- 64 251986 · WASHER,FLAT- NO. 6 ATT PT 2 
- 65 322065 · SCREW,HACH-BIND HD 6-32 X 5/8 lG 1 
- 66 56122 • WASHER,LOCK-EXT TEETH NO. 6 1 
- 61 257187 • NUT,PlAIN,HEX- 6-32 X 3/8 Fl W 1 
- 68 5261296 • COYER-CAPACITOR 1 
- 69 5253847 • CAPACITOR,ElECT- 16000 MFD 100 P/M lOt 10YDC 1 
- 70 445304 • CLAMP 1 

145 



2050 

Ll ST AND PART UNITS USABLE 
INDEX NUMBER DESCRIPTION PER ON 
NUMBER 1 2 3 4 ASM. CODE 

43 - 71 55126 · SCREW,MACH-BIND HD 6-32 X 0.188 lG ATT PT 2 
- 12 56122 · WASHER,LOCK-EXT TEETH NO. 6 ATT PT 2 
- 13 251986 · WASHER,FLAT-NO. 6 ATT PT 2 
- 14 208910 · RESISTOR,FXD,WW- 0.5 OHMS PIM 5~ 5W 2 
- 15 478045 · TERMINAL,SOLDER 1 
- 16 80650 · SCREW,THD CTG-BIND HD NO. 6 X 3/16 LG ATT PT 1 
- 71 369214 · TRANSISTOR-TYPE 108 2 
- 18 11598 · NUT ,PlAIN,HEX.- 10-32 X 3/8 fl W ATT PT 2 

I - 19 5266305 · HEAT SINK - TRANSISTOR 1 
- 80 331 · SCREW,MACH-F Il H 8-32 X 3/8 LG ATT PT 4 

j - 81 331549 · I NsulATOR- HEAT SINK MOUNTING 4 r----- - 82 5261314 · SCREW,CAPTIVE- 10-32 X 1/2 J.G 2 
I - 83 5261315 · ADAPTER- CAPTIVE SCREW 2 

l-- - 84 5261319 · P IN, STRAIGHT DOWel 2 
85 5266294 PLATE-BOTTOM 1 --

I 
- · 

r-- -. ---- .. -----.. -~---~---

I 
t· --

i---

-"---- --" - .----.-----.- .-

! 
r-· 

_._------

r- .- -" ------_ .. ----- .. _--- ----- -.. 

! 
f '---"-- - _."._. --_ .. -~----

I 
j 

~. ----- ----------

e---.-.-

~ 
j46 



FOR PARTS 
NOT SHOWN 
SEE FIG. 41 
SHEET 2 

2050 

13 

FIGURE 44. 3V,6V OVERVDlTAGE AND 60V REGULATOR SCR ASSEMBLIES. SEE LIST 44. 
r---' ------ -------

LI STAN 0 PART INDEX NUMBER DESCRIPTION 
NUMBER 1 234 

3V,6V OVERVOLTAGE AND 60V REGULATOR SCR ASSEMBLIES 

44 - CODE A USED ON ASH 5351140 
CODE B USED ON ASH 5351110 
CODE C USED ON ASM 5361903 

-- '5351140 OVERVOLTAGE S.C.R. ASSEM8LY,6V 
SEE FIG. 41-63 FOR NEXT HIGHER ASSEMBLY 
AND FIG. 44 FOR ILLUSTRATION 

- 5351170 OVERVOLTAGE S.C.R. ASSEM8LY,-3V 
SEE FIG. 41-62 FOR NEXT HIGHER ASSEMBLY 
AND FIG. 44 FOR ILLUSTRATION 

- 5361903 REGULATOR S.C.R. ASSEM8LY,60V 
SEE FIG. 41-64 FOR NEXT HIGHER ASSEMBLY 
AND FIG. 44 FOR ILLUSTRATION 

- 1 5351143 • RESISTOR ASSEMBLY-0.10 OHMS 5W - 1 5351169 • RESISTOR ASSEMBLY-0.05 OHMS 5W 
- 1 5351198 • RESISTOR ASSEMBlY-1 OHM 5W - 2 94856 · · lUG,TERMINAL 
- 3 207324 · • RESISTOR,FXD,WW- 0.1 OHM PIM 5~'5W 

USED ON RESISTOR ASM .1 OHM 
- 3 208225 · • RESISTOR,FXD,WW- 5 OHMS 5PCT 5W 

USED ON RESISTOR ASM .05 OHM - 3 207320 · • RESISTOR,WIREWOUND,AX.LEAD 1 OHM 5lC 5W 
USED ON RESISTOR ASM 1 OHM 

- 4 491017 • CAPACITOR,ELECTROlYTIC-5 UF P/M201 50VDC 
- 4 492570 • CAPACITOR,TANTALUM-220 UUF P/M 20' 10VDC 
- 4 491017 • CAPACITOR,ELECTROLYTIC-5 UF P/M20' 50VDC 
- 5 483328 • SEMICONDUCTOR DEVICE,DIODE 
- 5 483328 • SEMICONDUtTOR DEVICE,DIODE 
- 5 483327 • SEMICONDUCTOR DEVICE, DIODE - 6 160017 • NUT,PLAIN,HEX- 1/4-28 X 7/16 FlW ATT PT 
- 7 76574 • LOCKWASHER-EXT TOOTH 10 .267 X 00 .510 ATT PT 

UNITS USABLE 
PER ON 
ASM. CODE 

REF A 

REF 8 

REF C 

1 A 
1 8 
1 C 
1 
1 

1 

1 

1 A 
1 B 
1 C 
1 A 
1 B 
1 C 
1 
1 

147 



2050 

LI S T AND PART UNITS USABLE 
INDEX NUMBER DE'ir.R[PTInN PER ON 
NUMBER 1 2 3 4 ASM. CODE 

44 - 8 3550 · WASHER.Fl- 1/4 X 9/16 00 X 0.050 THK ATT PT 1 
- 9 322165 · TERMINAl,lUG 1 
- 10 529691 · WASHER-MICA 2 
- 11 5351113 · BUSHING-INSULATOR 1 
- 12 5351142 · TERMINAL 1 
- 13 5351112 · JUMPER ASSEMBLY --AR 

seE FIG. 19-48 FOR COMPONENT PART 
- 14 5351141 · BRACKET-RECTIFIER MTG 1 A 
- 14 5351141 · BRACKET-RECTIFIER MTG 1 B 
- 14 5361902 · BRACKET,RECTIFIER MOUNTING 1 C 

-_ .. _--------------- ---'--'---------'--- ----------

1---- -- -

-- _._._----- ------- ---_ •..... ----_.-._- ---_._---------"-- --

- --- -----------.-- ..•.. ------------.------

-----------_. ---

r---

------ --

-

---.----- -----

---r-------- ----- -----------

---- .------

---

- . 

-

--- - .. ----.-

148 



FOR PARTS 
NOT SHOWN 
SEE FIG. 41,65,75 
SHEET 2,1,2 

LIST AND PART INDEX NUMBER NUMBER 

45 - 5708902 

- 1 491228 
- 2 160017 
- 3 65756 
- 4 595256 
- 5 207324 
- 6 322765 - 7 3550 
- 8 5261459 
- 9 5708926 

5 

2050 

9 

8 

/""" 
/ 

/ 3 

/ 
./' -

FIGURE 45. TERMINAL BOARD~REMOTE O/V-O/C. SEE LIST 45. 

UNITS USABLE 
DESCRIPTION PER ON 

1 234 ASM. CODE 

TERMINAL BOARD-REMOTE O/V-O/c 

REMOTE fJlV-O/C ASM REF 
SEE FIG. 41-65, 65-67 AND 75-76 
FOR NEXT HIGHER ASSEMBLY 
AND FIG. 45 FOR ILLUSTRATION 

• CAPACITOR. FXD. F IlH- O.OIMF P/M 10~ 100V 1 
• NUT,PLAIN,HEX- 1/4-28 X 7/16 FL W 1 
• WASHER,LOCK-INT TEETH 0.267 10 X 0.47800 1 
• SEMICONOUCTOR DEVICE,D10- 5V 2 AMP 1 
• RESISTOR,FXD,WW- 0.1 OHM PIM .5~ 5W 1 
• TERMINAL,LUG I 
• WASHER,FL- 1/4 X 9/16 00 X 0.050 THK I 
• TERMINAL,STANDOFF 2 
• BRACKET 1 

149 



FOR PARTS 
NOT SHOWN 
SEE FIG. 41 
SHEET 2 

4~ 
- \ \ 

(;.'rr~_,""""­
----=-~ f.=".. 

2050 

~~j------------IO 

r-~--------------2 

6 

5 

FIGURE 46. REMOTE O/Y-OC ASSEMBLY. SEE LIST 46~. ____________________ .-____ ~ ____ ~ 

[. 
:~6E~ND N~~~~R r ----------·----:-;~·~:r-T~-N--
NUMBER ) ~ 3 4 

------r-------.---.- -- ---------.--------------..,---.-------------------------I-----+-----f 

UNITS USABLE 
PER ON 
ASM. CODE 

l.: -
I 

t--~-r 
I = ~ ; - 7 
1-'- - 8 

l- = 1~ 
~ - II 

5708903 

20732it 
481484 
481921 
491228 
595256 
160017 

65756 
3550 

322765 
5261459 
5708927 

-- --- -·---------------·R=-cE=-=M""'O=T=-=E=--=O=-/:-:-Y:---=O:-:/=C---=-A-=S-=-S=EM=-=-B=-cL,-,Y,..,..·-------------------------+------t-------t 

REMOTF. O/V-O/C ASSEMBLY 
S(t Fl~41-66-FOl'f NEXT HIGHER ASSEMBLV 
AND FIG. 46 FOR ILLUSTRATION 

REF 

• RESISTOR,FXD,WW- 0.1 OHM P/M 5~ 5W 1 ---- - ..... -~.- -j(-Fs 1 sTmr-'- -. -.-- --.------.-.-----. -----------1----..:-+
1

----1 

• RESISTOR, PRECISION 115 OHMS 1 
• CAPACITOR,FXO,FILM- O.OlMF P/M 101 100Y 1 

'-r:-s~OUCTOR OEYICE,OI0- 5Y 2 AMP 1 
• NUT,PLAIN,HEX- 1/4-28 X 7/16 Fl W ATT PT 1 
~ WASHER,LOCK-INT TEETH 0.267 10 X 0.47800 ATT PT 1 

--:;-W'ASHER,FL- 114 X 9116 00 X 0.050 THK ATT PT 1 
• TERMINAL,LUG 1 
• TERMINAL,STANOOFF 4 
• BRACKET,MOUNTING,REMOTE o/v-o/e 1 

I~------_+-----------------r____---------------------------------------------------------------_+---~----~ 

L--------I---------------~------------------------------------.------------------------------+----_+-----1 
I 

i 

150 



FOR PARTS 
NOT SHOWN 
SEE FIG. 41 
SHEET 2 

16 

~1 

2 

17 

14~'5'6~~~ 
~f~~ 

~ ~'\J ~ 11 
14 

13 

2050 

39 49~42· 
..... / 

....... 
~~~~ 43 

,,/" 

2--I---r 

!2 

18 /1 ~' 
l~~ 
1~ 

24-~ 

I 
I 
I ~ 91 89 

/~ /"'" 
~~ 12 / 

18 / 
/"'" 

/ 

/~ 
25 

FIGURE 41. 3V AT 40 AMP MAGNETIC AMPLIFIER ASSEMBLY. SEE LIST 41. 

36 

35 

34 

3 4 

151 



LIST AND 
INDEX 
NUMBER 

47 -

PART 
NUMBER 

5261220 

2050 

DESCRIPTION 
1 2 3 4 

3V AT 40 AMP MAGNETIC AMPLIFIER ASSEMBLY 

-MAGNETICAMPITF IfR ASSEMBL V, 3V AT 40A 
USED PRIOR TO N9 SUFFIX 
SEE FIG. 41-61 FOR NEXT HIGHER ASSEMBLY 
AND FIG. 47 FOR ILLUSTRATION 

UNITS USABLE 
PER ON 
ASM. CODE 

REF 

- 1 5261412 • LABEL 1 
- 2 730432 ____ • GROMMET,CATERPILLAR 3 
- 3 191481 • SHIHD,TERMINAt:=:cBL..:..O-=-C-=-K---- 1 
- 4 210984 • SCREW, RD HD MACH-6-32 X .250 LG ATT PT 1 

-- - 5 5261627 -- _._~TIm-'-.fXTE!(SJQ~_-;;:_--:;---==::--;~_:7;____::_=:__:__===__-------------+_-_::_I_/_--_I 
_ 6 5708939 • CAPACITOR ASM- 0.100MFD PIM 10~ 100VDC 1 

h 1 334921 •• TERMINAL-RING,18-22 AWG,i6 HOLE,INS 2 
- 8 217077 •• CAPAC~IT-~O~;R~,~FvX~D~-~P~O~l~Y~-~.~IM~FD~P~/~M~I~O~t~I~O~O~V~DC~-----__ -----------_+--~I+_-~~ 
- 9 323839 • TERMINAL BOARD- 12 DBL SCREW TERMINALS 1 
- 10 5261626 • STUD ATT PT 3 

1
_ -11 806569 • STRIP,MARKER I 

- 12 15213402 • RECTIFTtR,SIUCON 4 
- 13 160017 • NUT,PLAIN,HEX- 1/4-28 X 7116 FL W ATT PT 4 

, - 14 65756 • WASHER,LOCK-INT TEETH 0.267 ID X 0.47800 ATT PT 4 
--- - 15 3550 • W-ASH-E R ;F-l :--1/4--X-"9j-=-167-------0=-D=-=-::--X -'-0::-'---'. 0::--,5='0::-:T=:H':-:K~::.=:-----=:A~T".,;T,,--:;,P:-::T~--------+---4~--~ 

I 
I 

I 
i 
I 
r 

- 16 473592 • INSULATOR 3 
- 11 211017 • WASHER-~IN-~S~U~~l~A~cT~I~N-~G--------------------------~---____ +_-~6+_----~ 
- 18 322765 • TE~MINAl,LUG 1 
- 19 5261606 • JUMPER PLATE 1 
- 20 81693 • SCREW,MACH-BIND HD 6-32 X 3/8 lG 1 
- 21 56122 --------:-WASHER, L OCi<--=--E-XT---:T.;-;E~E;;:-;T""=H-:-=--:N";-;;0.-'.-'---:;6~=----=~------------------+---;2;.+----1 
- 22 38051 • NUT.PLAIN,HEX- 6-32 X 114 Fl W STl 1 
- 23 5261322 • HEAT SINK 1 
- 24 34512 • SCREW, B-I;;--;N'-:-;D;O-.--;H-·-;D~--8::-----:3:---:2~-::X:--.-:3:-::7;-:5:--:-L-::G,..---------:-A=T=T-P"'"'T:::-----------+---'4'--+-----! 
- 25 331549 • INSULATOR - HEAT SINK MOUNTING 4 
- 26 5261319 • PIN,STRAIGHT DOWEL 2 
- 27 5261315 -~ADA"p:nR:CAPTIVES-;;C;;;:-R~EW~-----------------------------+---72_/_--_1 

- 28 5261314 • SCREW.CAPTI VE- 10-32 X 1/2 lG ATT PT 2 
- 29 5240471 • SHIELD,CAPACITOR 2 
- 30 332620 • SCREW,MACH-BIND HD 10-32 X 1/2 lG ATT PT 4 
- 31 216192 • RESISTOR 1 
- 32 334932 • TERMINAL-RING,18-22 AWG,iIO HOLf,INS 2 
- 33 5261327 • BUS-BAR -~~.~---~-~--~ ~--------------------+---~2~------i 

- 34 236849 • SCREW,MACH-BINO HD 10-32 X 0.250 LG ATT PT 4 
- 35 5261324 BRACKET 1 
- 36 332620 • SCREW,MACH=eTNl')--Hij-~-)CT72lG ATT PT 1 
- 37 5109381 • CAPACITOR,FIXEO,ElECT-100,000 UF 6V 2 
- 38 5261789 • CAPACITOR ASSEMBlY,0.022UF,PORM 10 PCT 2 
- 39 334932 ------r-:-~---fER,.4TNAL--I:ffNG;18-22 AWG, "--=-1~0~H-::=07-L-;E-,-';;-I';;-;N-:S------------------+--~2'-1-----i 
- 40 492503 •• CAPACITOR,fXD,PAPER DIElECTRIC,0.015UF 1 
- 41 473530 • BRACKET' 1 
- 42 55726 - • SCREW;MA-fH-B-fNO--HO-6-3YY-.Tss-Cc;- ATT PT 2 
- 43 216201 • GUIDE-SINGLE CARD SHORT 2 
- 44 413547 • SPACER,I X 2 3/8 IN .12 IN THICK 1 
- 45 3-{2973 -------I-~UR[j-- - ... -----------------------+---.-+l----i 
- 46 372966 • CARD 1 
- 47 216076 • TERMINAL BLOCK AND CONTACT ASSEMBLY 2 
- 48 21608-8---------- t--~--.:·-sPRfNG~CONrACf- ------ ----------. 8 

- 49 216087 •• SPRING-CONTACT 8 
- 50 216073 •• TERMINAL BLOCK AND CONTACT ASSEMBLY 1 

----=5T-~354-·----r_.:-SCREW;-HAtH;CAPf1VE=- 6"=3"2-x 3/S-L-G------------------------+----"-1-+----I 
- 52 5261316 • BRACKET, CARD RETAINING 1 
- 53 419714 • SCREW,SHLDR-FlAT HD 4-40 X~I~9~/~6~4~L~G _______ ~~~ ________________ +-_~I'__+_--~ 
- 54 5261317 • BRACKET 1 

ATT PT 

- 55 55726 • SCREW,MACH-BIND HO 6-32 X .188 lG l ATT PT 
- 56 56722 • WASHER,LOCK-EXT TEETH NO.6 2 

------:.. 57 509638 --- ~-RESISTOR,FXD 620 OHM P/M 5 PCT 2W 1 
ATT PT 

- 58 533534 • TERMINAL 2 
- 59 10170 • SCREW,MACH-BIND HD 6-32 X 114 lG 2 
- 60 62031 ----- ·--r-:-W·iS-HER~.L,.:.,0='Co-K:-:c'-::...I:--:N~T=---:T=-:E=-=E=-=T:-,H.,-::-::N':--::0=-=-.-'---"6'--'---X:.........::0:...::.-::2,..,9:-::5:--=0:-=D.,----.;..:.-=-=---=-=------------+----"2~--~ 

ATT PT 
ATT PT 

- 61 335017 • RESISTOR,FIXED COMP 240 OHMS PM 5% lW 1 
- 62 533534 • TERMINAL 2 

ATT PT -- - 63 10170 • SCREW,MACH-BIND HD 6-32 X 114 LG 2 
ATT PT - 64 62031 • WASHER,LOCK-INT TEETH NO. 6 X 0.295 00 2 

- 65 317019 __ ~-_~-~SIS!-0~-!FXD,COMP- 2000 OHMS PI'" 5,;::%-=:I=-I_-=.2.;.:.W ______________ ,...--+_----:::2'-1-___ --i 
- 66 314047 • TERMINAL BOARD- 2 SOLDER lUGS 1 

ATT PT - 61 38235 • SCREW,MACH-BIND HO 6-32 X 0.312 lG 1 
ATT PT 
ATT PT 

- 68 62031 • WASHER.LOCK-INT T~E~E~T7.H~N~0~._=6~X~0~.~2~9~5_0~D~---~~~~----------r_--~1+_--~ 
- 69 251187 • NUT,PlAIN,HEX- 6~32 X 3/8 Fl W 1 
- 10 478045 • TERMINAl,SOLDER 1 

152 



2050 

LIST AND PART UNITS USABLE 
IN DEX NUMBER - DESCRIPTION PER ON 
NUMBER 1 234 ASM. CODE 

47 - 71 . 38235 • SCREW,MACH-BINO HO 6-32 X 0.312 LG ATT PT 1 
- 72 62031 • WASHER.LOCK-INT TEETH NO. 6 X 0.295 00 ATT PT 1 
- 73 257187 • NUT,PLAIN,HEX- 6-32 X 3/8 FL W ATT PT 1 
- 74 5261229 • CHOKE,FILTER 1 
- 75 58207 • SCREW,MACH-UNoRCT BIND HO 8-32 X 1/4 LG ATT PT 2 
- 76 55901 • WASHER, LOCK-EXT TEETH NO. 8 X 0.381 00 ATT PT 2 
- 77 58207 • SCREW,MACH~UNORCT BIND HO 8-32 X 1/4 LG 2 
- 18 60646 • WASHER.LOCK-INT T NO. 8 2 
- 79 5261319 • PLATE 1 
- 80 186759 • SCREW,MAC~8INO HO 8-32 X 5/16 LG All PT 2 
- 81 38450 • SOREW,MACH-FH 8-32 X 3/16 LG ATT PT 1 
- 82 55126 • SCREW.MAC~BINO HO 6-32 X .188 LG 1 
- 83 56722 · WASHER,LOCK-EXT TEETH NO. 6 1 
- 84 5261223 • TRANSFORMEA,POWER- 2500CPS 409VA 1 
- 85 186758 • SCREW, MACH-BIND HO 8-32 X 0.438 ATT PT 3 
- 86 55901 • WASHER,LOCK-EXT TEETH NO. 8 X 0.381 00 All PT 3 
- 81 257189 • NUT ,HEX- 8-32 ATT PT 3 
- 88 5261228 • REACTOR,SATURA8LE 1 
- 89 4636 • SCREW,MACH-FL CSK Ho 8-32 X 3/8 LG ATT PT 2 
- 90 5261329 • SPACER 1 
- 91 5261226 • PLATE 1 

. --

_ .. 

153 



FOR PARTS 
NOT SHOWN 
SEE FIG. 41 
SHEET 2 

,/ 
/ 

,/ 
/ 

<. 
""-

'-.... 
'-... 

'-... 

154 

2050 

38 

47 

39 

40 

64 
50 65 

66 
67 75 
68 

~ 73 72 

It> 

---- "-.. "-.. "-.. ~. /j1 
"-../ 17 

22 

~ 21 aD 

"-.. "-.. "-.. "-.. "j' / / f1 
........",. 17 15 

16 

22 

26 

37 

/k 
/ 

33 
34 

I 7 
l 

If~ 
9 

12 

FIGURE 41A. 3V AT 40 AMP MAGNETIC AMPLIFIER ASSEMBLY. SEe LIST 41A. 

55 
54 53 /~ 

/'" 
,/ 

42 

41 ,1 
/ 



2050 

LI 5T AND PART UNITS USABLE 
INDEX NUMBER DESCRIPTION PER ON 
NUMBER 1 2 3 4 A5M. CODE 

3V AT 40 AMP MAGNET.C AMPLIFIER ASSEMBLY 

47A- 5261220 MAGNETIC AMPLIFIER --ASSEMBLY, 3V AT 40A REF 
USED FROM N9 SUFFIX TO CURRENT 
FOR NEXT HIGHER ASSEMBLY SEE FIG. 41-67 --FOR ILLUSTRATION SEE FIG. 47A 

- 1 5261412 • LABEL 1 
- 2 352825 • COVER 1 
- 3 10170 • SCREW,MACH-BIND HO 6-32 X 1/4 LG ATT PT 2 
- 4 5108939 • CAPACITOR ASM- 0.1 MFD PIM 10' 100 VDC 1 - 5 334921 · • TERMINAL-RING 18-22 AWG, NO. 6 HOLE, INS 2 - 6 211011 • • CAPACITOR,FXD-POlY 0.1 MFD PIM 10' 100 VDC 1 - 1 323839 • TERMINAL BOARD- 12 DBl SCREW TERMINALS 1 
- 8 5162401 • STUD,TAPPED MOUNTING ATT PT 2 
- 9 81693 • SCReW,MACH-BIND HD 6-32 X 3/8 

-----lG ATT PT 2 
- 10 257986 • WASHER,FLAT- NO.6 ATT PT 2 
- 11 806569 • STRIP,MARKER 1 
- II 10110 • S_CREWjMACH-BIND HD 6-32 1/4 LG 1 

---

- 13 56722 • WASHER,lOCK-EXT TEETH NO. 6 1 
- 14 81693 • SCREW, MACH-BIND HD 6-32 X 3/8 LG 1 
- 15 56722 • WASHER,LOCK-EXT TEETH NO. 6 1 
- 16 251187 • NUT,PLAIN,HEX- 6-32 X 3/8 Fl W 1 
- 11 5213402 • RECTIFIER, SILICON 4 --- 18 160017 • NUT,PLAIN,HEX- 1/4-28 X 7/16 Fl W ATT PT 4 
- 19 3550 • WASHER,FL- 1/4 X 9/16 00 X 0.50 THK ATT PT 4 
- 20 413592 · INSULATOR 2 
- 21 211011 • WASHER-INSULATING 8 
- 22 5162386 • TERMINAL It 
- 23 2512166 • HEAT SINK 1 
- 24 5161901 • RIVET ATT PT 4 
- 25 331549 · INSULATOR-HEAT SINK MOUNTING 4 
- 26 2512763 • BRACKET-HEAT SINK 2 
- 27 10170 • SCREW,MACH-BIND HD 6-32 X 1/4 LG ATT PT 2 
- 28 38442 • SCREW,MACH-FL CSK HD 6-32 X 1/4 LG ATT PT 2 
- 29 5738338 • RESISTOR ASM- 12 OHMS 2W 1 
- 30 334932 • • TERMINAL-RING, 18-22 AWG, NO. 10 HOLE, INS 2 
- 31 216192 • • RESISTOR 1 
- 32 236849 • SCREW,MACH-BIND HD 10-32 X 0.250 LG 4 
- 33 5261321 • BUS BAR 2 
- 34 32617 • SCREW,MACH-BIND HD 10-32 X 0.438 LG ATT PT It 
- 35 5240477 • SHIELD,CAPACITOR 2 
- 36 5261324 • BRACKET 2 
- 31 332620 • SCREW, MACH-BIND HD 10-32 X 112 LG ATT PT 1 
- 38 5709381 • CAPACITOR,FIXED,ELECT- 100,000 UF 6V 2 --- 39 312966 • CARD-AMPLIFIER 1 
- 40 372973 • CARD-OIC 1 
- 41 2572173 • HOLDER-CARD,SMS 1 
- 42 2512793 • RIVET ATT PT 2 
- 43 518518 • RUBBER CHANNEL AR 
- 44 5261789 • CAPACITOR ASM- 0.022 MFD P/M 10' 1 
- 45 334932 · • TERMINAL-RING, 18-22 AWG, NO. 10 HOLE, INS 2 
- 46 492503 · • CAPACITOR,FXD,PAPER- 0.022 MFD PIM 10' 100V 1 
- 47 2572845 • BRACKET - SMS CONNECTOR 1 
- 48 2512193 • RIVET ATT PT 2 
- 49 216076 • TERMINAL BLOCK AND CONTACT ASSEMBLY 2 
- 50 413541 • SPACER- 0.12 THK 1 
- 51 509638 • RESISTOR,FXD- 620 OHM PIM 5' 2W --1 
- 52 335017 • RESISTOR,FXD,COMP- 240 OHMS P/M 5' 1W 1 
- 53 311019 • RESISTOR,FXD,COMP- 2000 OHMS PIM 5' 1/2W 2 
- 54 314041 • TERMINAL BOARD - 2 SOLDER LUGS 3 
- 55 2512193 • RIVET ATT PT 3 
- 56 5261223 • TRANSFORMER,POWER- 2500 CPS 409VA 1 
- 51 32611 • SCREW,MACH-BIND HD 10-32 X 0.438 LG ATT PT 3 
- 58 45690 • WASHER,FLAT- NO. 10 ATT PT 3 
- 59 9092 • WASHER,LOCK-MED SPRING NO. 10 ATT PT 3 
- 60 56079 • WASHER, LOCK-EXT TEETH NO. 10 ATT PT 1 
- 61 11598 • NUT,PLAIN,HEX- 10-32 ATT PT 3 
- 62 58207 • SCREW,MACH-UNDRCT BIND HD 8-32 X 114 lG 2 
- 63 55901 • WASHER,LOCK-EXT TEETH NO. 8 2 
- 64 5261229 • CHOKE,FILTER 1 
- 65 316801 • SCREW,MACH-FLAT CSK HD 6-32 X 0.315 LG ATT PT 2 
- 66 6364 • WASHER,LOCK-MED SPRING NO. 6 ATT PT 2 
- 67 56122 • WASHER,LOCK-EXT TEETH NO. 6 ATT PT 1 
- 68 251187 • NUT,PLAIN,HEX- 6-32 X 3/8 FL W ATT PT 2 
- 69 5261228 • REACTOR,SATURABLE 1 
- 10 5528 • SCREW,MACH-BIND HD 8-32 X 0.625 LG ATT PT 2 

155 



2050 

LI ST AND PART UNITS USABLE 
INDEX NUMBER DESCRIPTION PER ON 
NUMBER 1 2 3 4 ASM. CODE 

41A - 71 54291 · SPACER- 0.191 10 X 3/8 00 X 3/8 THK 2 
- 12 28413 · SCREW,MACH-BINo Ho 10-32 X 0.312 lG 2 
- 13 5261314 · SPACER,CAPTlVE- 10-32 X 112 lG 2 
- 14 5261315 · ADAPTER-CAPTIVE SCREW 2 
- 15 2512165 · CHASSIS 1 

-

I 
-_. 

-----

~-- -- --'"--~---. ---

I 
I 
I 
--- --

-~ ... -.. --- ___ . __ .. __ c. _______ • ____ •• _ -_.-_._--

--

156 



2050 

/"" 29 

/,~9 
/'/' 84 

/"" 85 

./ /' 80 ./ 8\ /' 82~~~~ 
~ 83 

<..... 86 

" ~ 
"" 

'-... 
'-... 

'-... 

4 

69 59 60 

FIGURE 48. 6V AT 40 AMP MAGNE . TIC AMPllF IER ASSEMBLY. SEE LIST 48. 
157 



2050 

LIST AND 
INDEX 
NUMBER 

PART 
NUMBER DE'SCRJPTION 

1 2 3 4 

UNITS USABLE 
PER ON 
ASM. CODE 

6V AT 40 AMP MAGNETIC AMPLIFIER ASSEMBLY 

48 - 5261240 REF 

- 31 337549 • INSULATOR - HEAT SINK MOUNTING 4 
- 32 443052 • RESISTOR-WIREWOUNO.350 OHMS PM 5 PCT 1 
- 33 438570 • SCREW,MACH-BINO HO 6-32 X 1-1/~:2~~L~G~ ________ ~~~~ ______________ +-__ ~I~ ____ ~ 
- 34 257986 • WASHER,FLAT NO.6- 1 
- 35 62031 • WASHER,LOCK-INT TEETH NO. 6 X 0.295 00 1 
- 36 257187 • NUT,PLAIN,HEX- 6-32 X 3/8 FL W 1 
- 37 203801 ~NS(.rlAroR--WASH=-'0·."1"'7~2""""'1 "'O-9"'/Tl .. 6r--.O ..... o~lrl/nlI6 ... T'01Hri7K------------------------+----i--1 2. ~----I 
- 38 5261315 • ADAPTER-CAPTIVE SCREW 2 
- 39 5261314 • SCREW,CAPTIVE- 10-32 X 1/2 LG 2 
- 40 5261379 • PIN,STRAIGHT OOWEl------------ 2 
- 41 5240477 • SHIELD,CAPACITOR 2 

f----::~ ~~:~~~ ---·~·j-~~}~i;:~~;g!;~r~~ ~2-~~M~ ~i~5~% L~W--------~-'---''--'----------·-+---:ii-l-----I 

~ 
- 44 334932 • TERMINAL-RING,18-22 AWG,NIO HOLE,INS 2 
- 45 5261327 BUS BAR 2 

I 46 32042 • S CR EW ,~~Tm)~---r;H~O:--r17<:O·""3or-2"""X""'3"/~8-'LG~. ------........... 'I?"""---------t--'4r-t-----I 
I - 47 5261326 • BRACKET-CAPACITOR 1 
L - 48 55918 • SCREW, MACH-B rND HD 10-32 X 5/8 LG 1 
i ----.~- rnrr241 • CAPACffoR;EGC-6i:f;000liF"P7M-10~ -s-VOC- 2 
I - 50 55126 • SCREW,MACH-BINO HD 6-32 X .188 LG 1 
I--____ ~J 56722 _______ ~s~~_~_,tQc:K_-~L!~IH NI!'!....~ __ . __ ._. ________________ . _________ -+ __ --':I'-t-___ --I 
I - 52 5109058 • RES I STOR ASSEMBLY 1 

- 53 596255 •• TERMINAL,SLIP-ON 2 
- 54 334923 •• RESISTOR,FXD,COMP- 3.6K PIM 5~ 1/2W 1 
- 55 5261189 • CAPA-CIT01f-ASSEHBLY,0.022UF,PORM 1:-0:=-=--:P~C'-=T---- 2 
- 56 473530 • BRACKET 1 
- 57 55726 • SCREW,MACH-BIND HD 6-32 X .188 LG ATT PT 2 
- 58 216207 - -~t.i'-i:iE"':SlNG[ECARo!a-lORT-":"'-~"::""::;'-=-=-------':":":"'-=--;"":"'---------l---'-;2=-+-----I 
- 59 372915 • CARD 1 
- 60 372973 • CARD ______ 1 
- 61 216076 • TERMINAL BLOCK AN~D-C;0~N~T~A~C~T~A-S-S~E=MB~L~Y~------------------------------+----':2~------I 
- 62 216088 •• SPRING-CONTACT 8 
- 63 216087 • • SPRING-CONTACT 8 
- 64 216073 •• TERMINAL BLOCK ANO CONTACT ASSEMBLY 1 
- 65 473547 • SPACER,l X 2 3/8 IN .12 IN THICK 1 
- 66 335017 • RESISTOR,FIXED COMP 240 OHMS PM 5% lW 1 
- 67 533534 • TER.MINAL ------·---::..::.c..:;:-....:=-.:..:"-":...:..:.:..=-..:....:...;--=:..-=--.::..:.:..----------------------t---=-2+-----t 
- 68 10170 • SCREW,MACH-BINO HO '6-32 X 114 LG All PT 2 
- 69 6~031 • WASHER.LOCK-INT TEETH NO. 6 X 0.295 00 ATT PT 2 
- 10 5261316 • BRACKET. CARD RETAINING 1 
- 71 479714 • SCREW, SHLOR-FLAl I HO 4-40 X 19/64 LG ATT PT 1 

_ .. - -- -------------------------------t-----I----I 

1~8 



2050 

LI STAN D PART UNITS USABLE 
INDEX NUMBER DESCRIPTION PER ON 
NUMBER 1 2 3 4 ASM. CODE 

48 - 12 5261317 · BRACKET 1 
- 13 10110 • SCREW,MACH-BIND HD 6-32 X 1/4 lG ATT PT 2 

14 56122 • WASHER,LOCK-EXT TEETH NO. 6 A1T PT 2 
- 75 5261354 · SCREW,MACH,CAPTIVE- 6-32 X 3/8 lG 1 
- 16 5261328 • PLATE-POWER SUPPLY 1 
- 11 186159 · SCREW,MACH-BINO HO 8-32 X 5/16 LG ATT PT 2 
- 18 38452 · SCREW,MACH-Fl CSK HD 8-32 X 5/16 LG ATT PT 1 
- 79 5261229 • CHOKE, FIL TER 1 
- 80 38454 · SCREW,MACH-Fl CSK HD 8-32 X 7116 lG ATT PT 2-
- 81 22418 • WASHER,FL- 0.110 10 0.315 00 0.32 THK ATT PT 2 
- 82 55901 • WASHER,lOCK-EXT TEETH NO. 8 X 0.381 00 ATT PT 2 
- 83 251189 · NUT,HEX- 8-32 ATT PT 2 
- 84 221190 · SCREW, MACH-BIND HD 8-32 X 3/16 LG 1 
- 85 55901 · WASHER,lOCK-EXT TEETH NO. 8 X 0.381 00 1 
- 86 5261248 • REACTOR,SATURABlE 1 
- 81 38451 · SCREW,MACH-FL CSK HO 8-32 X 1/4 LG ATT PT 1 
- 88 58201 · SCREW,HACH-UNDRCT BIND HD 8-32 X 1/4 lG ATT PT 1 
- 89 5261243 • TRANSF01U4£R, POWER 1 
- 90 236B49 • SCREW.MACH-BIND HD 10-32 X 0.250 lG ATT PT 4 
- 91 56019 · WASHER,lOCK-EXT T .195 10 .410 00 ATT PT 4 
- 92 5261249 · PLATE 1 

-

--

159 



160 

51 ~\' 
62 63 54 

55 

FIGURE 49. 6V AT 40 

2050 

37 

AMPLIFIER AMP MAGNETIC ASSEMBLY. SEE LIST 49. 



2050 

LI ST AND PART UNITS 'USA BLE 
INDEX NUMBER DESCRIPTION PER ON 
NUMBER 1 234 ASM. CODE 

6V AT 40 AMP MAGNETIC AMPLIFIER ASSEMBLY 

49 - 5709300 MAGNETIC AMPLIFIER ASSEMBLY- 6V AT 40 AMP REF 
SEE FIG. 41-69 FOR NEXT HIGHER ASSEMBLY 
AND FIG. 49 FOR ILLUSTRATION 

- 1 5261412 • LABEL 1 
- 2 730432 • GROMMET,CATERPILLAR 3 - 3 533360 · SHI~~D,TERMINAL BOARD 1 - 4 10170 • SCREW,MACH-BIND HD 6-32 X 1/4 LG AlT PT 2 
- 5 5762407 • STUD,EXTENSION 2 - 6 5708939 • CAPACITOR ASM- 0.100MFD P/M 10~ 100VDC 1 
- 1 334921 · • TERMIN~L-RING,18-22 AWG,'6 HOLE,INS 2 
- 8 217077 · • CAPACITOR,FXD-POLY- .1MFD P/M 10~ 100VDC 1 
- 9 82353 • TERMINAL'BOARD- 14 DBL SCREW TERMINALS 1 
- 10 35739 • SCREW,MACH-BIND HD 6-32 X 15/16 LG ATT PT 2 
- 11 351228 • STRIP,MARKER 1 
- 12 55726 • SCREW,MACH-BINO HD 6-32 X .188 LG 1 
-13 56722 • WASHER,Lm~l(.-EXT TEETH NO. 6 1 
- 14 443052 • RESISTOR-WIREWOUND,350 OHMS PM 5 PCT 1 
- 15 438570 • SCREW,MACH-BIND HO 6-32 X 1-1/2 LG ATT PT 1 
- 16 257986 • WASHER,FLAT NO. 6 ATT PT 1 
- 17 62031 • WASHER,LOCK-INT TEETH NO. 6 X 0.295 00 ATT PT 1 
- 18 257187 • NUT,PLAIN,HEX- 6-32 X 3/8 FL W ATT PT 1 
- 19 203801 • INSULATOR WASH 0.112 10 9/16 00 1/16THK 2 
- 20 81693 • SCREW,MACH-BIND HD 6-32 X 3/8 LG 1 
- 21 56722 • WASHER,LOCK-EXT TEETH NO. 6 2 
- 22 38051 • NUT,PLAIN,HEX- 6-32 X 1/4 FL W STL 1 
- 23 5213402 • RECTIFIER,SILICON 4 
- 24 3550 • WASHER,FL- 1/4 X 9/16 00 X 0.050 THK ATT PT 4 ------l 
- 25 160017 • NUT,PLAIN,HEX- 1/4-28 X 1116 Fl W ATT PT 4 
- 26 211017 • WASHER-INSULATING 6 
- 21 413592 · INSULATOR 3 
- 28 5261606 • JUMPER PLATE 1 
- 29 5762386 • TERMINAL,LUG 2 
- 30 5261323 • HEAT SINK 1 
- 31 34512 • SCREW,BINO.HO 8-32 X .315 LG ATT PT 4 
- 32 331549 • INSULATOR - HEAT SINK MOUNTING 4 
- 33 5261315 • ADAPTER-CAPTIVE SCREW 2 
- 34 5261314 • SCREW,CAPTIVE- 10-32 X 1/2 LG ATT PT 2 
- 35 5261379 • PIN,STRAIGHT DOWEL 2 
- 36 5240411 • SHIELD,CAPACITOR 2 
- 37 32042 • SCREW, MACH BIND. HD 10-32 X 3/8 LG. ATT PT 4 
- 38 216797 • RESISTOR,FXD,FILM- 24 OHMS P/M 5~ 2W 1 
- 39 334932 • TERMINAL-RING,18-22 AWG,t10 HOLE,INS 2 
- 40 5261327 • BUS BAR 2 
- 41 236849 • SCREW,MACH-BIND HD 10-32 X 0.250 LG AlT PT 4 
- 42 5261326 • BRACKET-CAPACITOR 1 
- 43 55918 · SCREW,MACH-BIND HD 10-32 X 5/8 LG ATT PT 1 
- 44 5261241 • CAPACITOR,ELEC-60,000 UF P/M 10~ 8VDC 2 
- 45 5261189 • CAPACITOR ASSEMBLY,0.022UF,PORM 10 PCT 2 
- 46 5109058 • RESISTOR ASSEMBLY 1 
- 47 473530 · BRACKET 1 
- 48 55726 • SCREW,MACH-BIND HD 6-32 X .188 LG ATT PT 2 
- 49 216207 • GUIDE-SINGLE CARD SHORT 2 
- 50 372965 · CARD ASSEMBLY,TESTER 1 
- 51 372973 · CARD 1 
- 52 216076 • TERMINAL BLOCK AND CONTACT ASSEMBLY 2 
- 53 413547 • SPACER,l X 2 3/8 IN .12 IN THICK 1 
- 54 5261316 • BRACKET, CARD RETAINING 1 
- 55 479714 · SCREW,SHLDR-FLAT HD 4-40 X 19/64 LG ATT PT 1 
- 56 5261354 • SCREW,MACH,CAPTIVE- 6-32 X 3/8 LG ATT PT 1 
- 57 5261317 · BRACKET 1 
- 58 10110 • SCREW,MACH-BIND HD 6-32 X 1/4 LG ATT PT 2 
- 59 56722 · WASHER,LOCK-EXT TEETH NO. 6 ATT PT 2 
- 60 335011 · RESISTOR,FIXED COMP 240 OHMS PM 5~ lW 1 
- 61 533534 • TERMINAL 2 
- 62 10110 · SCREW,MACH-BIND HD 6-32 X 1/4 LG ATT PT 2 
- 63 62031 • WASHER,LOCK-INT TEETH NO. 6 X 0.295 00 ATT PT 2 
- 64 5261328 · PLATE-POWER SUPPLY 1 
- 65 186759 · SCREW,MACH-BIND HO 8-32 X 5/16 LG ATT PT 2 
- 66 ,38452 • SCREW,MACH-FL CSK HO 8-32 X 5/16 LG ATT PT 1 
- 61 5261248 · REACTOR,SATURABLE 1 
- 68 38451 · SCREW,MACH-FL CSK HD 8-32 X 1/4 LG ATT PT 1 
- 69 58201 · SCREW,MACH-UNDRCT BIND HD 8-32 X 1/4 LG ATT PT 1 

10 58207 • SCREW,MACH-UNDRCT BIND HD 8-32 X 1/4 LG 2 
-71 55901 · WASHER,LOCK-EXT TEETH NO. 8 X 0.381 00 2 

161 



2050 

LI ST AND PART UNITS USABLE 
INDEX NUMBER DESCRIPTION PER ON 
NUMBER 1 2 3 4 ASM. CODE 

49 - 12 5261229 · CHOKE,FILTER 1 
- 73 38454 · SCREW.MACH-FL CSK HO 8-32 )( 7116 LG ATT PT 2 
- 74 22478 · WASHER,FL- 0.170 10 0.315 00 0.32 THK ATT PT 2 
- 75 55901 · WASHER,lOCK-EXT TEETH NO. 8 X 0.381 00 ATT PT 3 
- 76 257189 · NUT,HEX- 8-32 ATT PT 2 
- 17 5261243 · TRANSFORMER,POWER 1 
- 78 236849 · SCREW,MACH-8INO HO 10-32 X 0.250 lG ATT PT 4 

- 79 56079 · WASHERllOCK-EXT T .195 10 .410 00 ATT PT ,5 

- 80 5261249 · PLATE 1 

----

---. 

----------------

I 
L __ -_.- -- 1------- --------- -, 

---.. I 
---- .. _---- --_. __ ._------ ----< --- -_._-_. 

--

-,- '.-_.-

-

162 



FOR PARTS 
NOT SHOWN 
SEE FIG. 41 
SHEET 2 

74~ 

12---{f,iJ 
13--
75 

71 

DETAIL B 
USED ON ASM 5244093 
AND ~253809 

VIEW A 42 ~ 

88 

USED ON ASM 5244093 ONLY 

·11~ 

16~ 

12 :1J
1 II 

36 
31 
38 
39 

2050 

66---JI.-.,.~-::.y 

68 
69 

43 

22 

FIGURE 50. 18 VDe AT 11 AMP AND 30 VDe AT 5 AMP POWER SUPPLIES. SEE lIST 50. 

4 

163 



2050 

LI ST AND PART UNITS USABLE 
INDEX NUMBER DESCRIPTION PER ON 
NUMBER I 2 3 4 ASM. CODE 

18 VDC AT 11 AHP AND 30 VDC AT 5 AHP POWER SUPPLIES 
~---- -------- -_._- ---- .---.-.~-

CODE A USED ON ASM 5244090 
CODE BUSED ON ASH 5253790 ------CODE e USED ON ASH 5253800 

50 - 5244090 __ .--pOWER SUPPLY ASM-18 VDC AT 11 AMP REF A 
SEE FIG. 41-70 FOR NEXT HIGHER ASSEMBLY 
AND FIG. 50 FOR ILLUSTRATION 

- 5253790 __ ~.9~~R __ ~l!~~_LY _A~~30 VDC AT ~MP ___ --- REF B ---- SEE FIG. 41-71 FOR NEXT HIGHER ASSEMBLY 
AND FIG. 50 FOR ILLUSTRATION 

- 5253800 POWER SUPPLY ASM-18 VDe AT 11 AMP ---- REF C 
---SEE---F I G. 41-72 FOR NEXT HIGHER ASSEMBLY 

AND FIG. 50 FOR ILLUSTRATION 
- 1 5261412 · LABEL 1 B ---- -_ ... _---_ .. _------------------ -----------" - 1 5261412 · LABEL 1 C--

- 2 5253820 · COVER-TERM BOARD 1 A 
- 2 5253794 · COVER-TERM I NAL BOARD 1 B 
- 2 5253794 · COVER-TERM I NAL BOARD 1 C 
- 3 10170 · SCREW.MACH-BIND HD 6-32 X 1/4 LG ATT PT 2 
- 4 372973 · CARD 1 
- 5 374826 · CARD ASSEMBLY 1 A 
- 5 374794 · CARD ASH 1 B 
- 5 374194 · CARD ASM I C ---- 6 314981 · CARD ASSEMBLY 1 A 
- 6 314981 · CARD ASSEMBLY 1 C 
- 7 5244096 · PLATE ASM-BOT POWER SUPPLY 18V AT II AMP 1 A 
- 1 5253798 · PLAT-E ASM-BOT -POWER SUPPL Y 30V AT 5--~- 1 B 
- 1 5253808 · PLATE ASM-BOT POWER SUPPLY 18V AT 11 AMP 1 C 
- 8 81693 · SCREW.HACH-8IND HD 6-32 X 3/8 LG ATT PT 3 ----- 9 38443 · SCREW.MACH-FL CSK HD 6-32 X 5/16 LG ATT PT 3 
- 10 183900 · · SCREW,THD CTG-BIND HD 8-32 X 1/4 LG 2 
- 11 529203 1--- • · CAPACITOR,FIXED.TANTALUM-47 l!F 35V 2 
- 12 5214104 · · SEHICONDUCTOR- 11.5A 400V 2 

USED ON ASM 5244096 AND 5253808 ONLY 
- 12 5219911 · · SEMICONDUCTOR DEVICE,DIODE 2 -- -USED ON ASM 5253798 ONLY 
- 13 160017 · · NUT,PLAIN,HEX- 1/4-28 X 7116 FL W ATT PT 2 

USED ON ASH 5244096 AND 5253808 ONLY 
- 13 11598 -- NUT,PLAIN-HEX · · 10-32 X 3/8 FL W Aft PT 2 

USED ON ASM 5253798 ONLY 
- 14 76514 · · LOCKWASHER-EXT TOOTH 10 .261 X 00 .510 ATT PT 2 

-USED ON-A-S-M-5244Ci96-ANO 5253808 ONlY----------
- 14 56079 · · WASHER.LOCK-EXT T .195 10 .410 00 ATT PT 2 

USED ON ASM 5253198 ONLY 
- 15 3550 · · WASHER,FL- il4 -X-9116 00XCl.050'fH-,K--- ATT PT 2 

USED ON ASH 5244096 AND 5253808 ONLY 
- 15 45690 · · WASHER, FL - NO.10 X 7/16 00 X 1/32 THK ATT PT 2 

USED ON ASH 5253798 ONLY 

I - 16 217017 · · WASHER-INSULATING 8 
USED ON ASM 5244096 ONLY --

I - 16 217019 · · WASHER, INSULATING 4 
USED ON ASM 5253798 ONLY 

- 16 529691 · · WASHER-MICA 4 
I USED ON ASH 5253808 ONLY 

- 17 5351173 · · BUSHING-INSULATOR 2 
USED ON AS~_~J44~96 AND 5253808 ONLY --- 17 533371 · · BUSHING 2 
USED ON ASM 5253798 ONLY 

~- 18 5213400 · · RECTIFIER,SILICON 1 
--USED-ON-- ASM 52440-96 ANO-5253808 ONLY ----

- 18 216197 · · RECTIFIER,SILICON-ALLOY 1 
USED ON ASM 5253798 ONLY 

- 19 11598 · · NUT,PLAIN-HEX 10-32 X 3/8 FL W ATT PT 1 
- 20 56121 · · WASHER,LOCK-INT TEETH NO. 10 X 0.381 00 ATT PT 1 
- 21 45690 · · WASHER, FL - NO!10 X 7/16 00 X 1/32 THK ATT PT 1 
- 22 5253821 · • HEAT SINK-DIODE 1 

USED ON ASH 5253798 ONLY 
- 22 5253807 · · HEAT SINK-DIODE 1 

USED ON-115M 5244096 AND 5253808 ONLY 
- 23 337 · · SCREW,MACH-FIL H 8-32 X 3/8 LG ATT PT 4 
- 24 337549 · · INSULATOR - HEAT SINK MOUNTING 4 
- 25 5261379 · · PIN,STRAIGHT DOWEL 2 
- 26 5261315 · · ADAPTER-CAPTIVE SCREW 2 

---

164 



2050 

Ll ST AND PART UNITS USABLE 
INDEX NUMBER DESCRIPTION PER ON 
NUMBER 1 2 3 4 ASM. CODE 

50 - 21 5261314 • • SCREW,CAPTIVE- 10-32 X 1/2 LG ATT PT 2 
- 28 5253821 · · BRACKET-A~R TRANSFER 1 
- 29 10110 · . SCREW,MACH-BIND HD 6-32 X 1/4 LG ATT PT 2 
- 30 56122 • • WASHER,LOCK·EXT TEETH NO. 6 ATT PT 2 
- 31 5253835 • • TRANSFORMER 1 
- 32 10110 · . SCREW,MACH-BIND HD 6-32 X 1/4 LG ATT PT 2 
- 33 56122 · . WASHER,LOCK-EXT TEETH NO. 6 ATT PT 2 
- 34 257986 • • WASHER,FLAT NO. 6 ATT PT 2 
- 35 5253803 • • TRANSFORMER-POWER STEP-DOWN 1 

USED ON ASM 5244096 AND 5253808 ONLY 
- 35 5253193 • • TRANSFORHER,POWER 1 

USED ON ASH 5253198 ONLY 
- 36 25891 · . SCREW,MACH-FL CSK HD 10-32 X 0.500 LG ATT PT 4 
- 31 56019 • • WASHER.LOCK-EXT T .195 10 .410 00 ATT PT 4 
- 38 45690 • WASHER, FL - NO.10 X 1116 00 X 1/32 THK ATT PT 4 
- 39 11598 • • NUT,PLAIN-HEX 10-32 X 3/8 FL W ATT PT 4 
- 39 361 • • SCREW,HACH-FL CSK HD 10-32 X 5/8 LG All PT 4 
- 40 5253796 • • PLATE-POWER SUPPLY HTG 1 
- 41 5244093 • PLATE ASM-TOP POWER SUPPLY 18V AT 11 AMP 1 A 
- 41 5253199 • PLATE ASH-TOP POWER SUPPLY 30V AT 5 AMP 1 B 
- 41 5253809 • PLATE ASM-TOP POWER SUPPLY 18V AT 11 AHP 1 C 
- 42 5261412 · . LABEl 1 

USED ON ASH 5244093 ONLY 
- 1t3 130432 · · GROHHET,CATERPILLAR 2 
- 44 5216210 · . TAB,TERHINAL 15 

USED ON ASH 5244093 ONLY 
- 44 5216210 · • TAB,TERHINAL 11 

USED ON ASM 5253199 AND 5253809 ONLY 
- 45 5216211 • • TAB,TERMINAL 15 

USED ON ASM 5244093 ONLY 
- 45 5216211 · · TAB,TERMINAL 15 

USED ON ASH 5253199 AND 5253809 ONLY 
- 46 5253824 · · TERHINAL BOARD-4 POS 1 

USED ON ASH 521t4093 ONLY 
- 41 322550 · • SCREW ATT PT 1 
- 48 210884 • • STUD-SHIELD HTG,NO. 6-32 ATT PT 1 
- 49 56722 · . WASHER,LOCK-EXT TEETH NO. 6 AlT PT 2 
- 50 5253823 • • HARKER STRIP-4 POS 1 

USED ON ASH 5244093 ONLY 
- 51 10170 · • SCREW,HACH-BIND HD 6-32 X 1/4 LG 1 
- 52 56722 • • WASHER,LOCK-EXT TEETH NO. 6 1 
- 53 5253845 · • TERHINAL BOARD-12 POS 1 
- 54 210883 · • STUD-SHIELD MTG,TAPPED,NO. 6-32 ATT PT 2 
- 55 56122 · . WASHER,LOCK-EXT TEETH NO. 6 ATT PT 2 

USED ON ASH 5244093 AND 5253809 ONLY 
- 55 62031 · • WASHER,LOCK-INT TEETH NO. 6 X 0.295 00 ATT PT 2 

USED ON ASH 5253199 ONLY 
- 56 251986 • • WASHER,FLAT NO. 6 ATT PT 2 

USED ON ASM 5253199 ONLY 
- 51 5253825 • • HARKER STRIP-12 POS 1 
- 58 512400 · • RESISTOR,FXD,COHP- 200 OHHS P/H 51 lW 1 
- 59 213693 · • RESISTOR,FXD,COHP- lK P/H 51 1/2W 1 
- 60 322341 · . RESISTOR,FXD,COHP- 560 OHHS P/H 51 1/2W 1 

USED ON ASH 5244093 AND 5253809 ONLY 
- 60 133143 · • CAPACITOR,FXD,ELEC- .21HF P/M 101 35VDC 1 

USED ON ASH 5253199 ONLY 
- 61 529203 • • CAPACITOR,FIXED,TANTALUH-41 UF 35V 1 

USED ON ASH 5244093 ANO 5253809 ONLY 
- 62 317216 • • RESISTOR,FXD,COMP- 1.2K P/H 51 1/2W 1 

USED ON ASH 5244093 AND 5253809 ONLY 
- 62 334923 · • RESISTQR,FXD,COMP- 3.6K P/M 5' 1/2W 1 

USED ON ASM 5253199 ONLY 
- 63 311200 · • TERMINAL BOARD- 8 LUG TERHINALS 2 
- 64 438566 • • SCREW,HACH-BIND HD 6-32 X .125 LG ATT PT 4 

USED ON ASH 5244093 AND 5253809 ONLY 
- 64 55126 · • SCREW,HACH-BIND HD 6-32 X .188 LG ATT PT 4 

USED ON ASH 5253199 ONLY 
- 65 56722 · . WASHER,LOCK-EXT TEETH NO. 6 ATT PT 4 

USED ON ASH 5253799 ONLY 
- 66 353632 • • RESISTOR-WIREWOUND 25 OHMS 25 WATTS 1 

USED ON ASM 5244093 ANO 5253809 ONLY 
- 66 501142 · . RESISTOR- 100 OHHS 25W 1 

USEO ON ASM 5253199 ONLY 
- 67 510316 • • BRACKET-HTG,25W RESISTOR 2 
- 68 55126 · • SCREW,MACH-BIND HD 6-32 X .188 LG ATT PT 2 
- 69 56122 • • WASHER,LOCK-EXT TEETH NO. 6 ATT PT 2 

165 



2050 

LIST AND PART 
, UNITS USABLE 

INDEX NUMBER DESCRIPTION PER ON 
NUMBER 1 2 3 4 ASM. CODE 

50 - 70 239611 · • RESISTOR,WW,ADJUSTABLE- 5K lOW 1 
USED ON ASM 5244093 AND 5253809 ONLY 

-71 438592 · • SCREW,MACH-BINO HD 8-32 X 2-1/4 LG ATT PT 1 
-72 60646 · · WASHER,LOCK-INT T NO. 8 ATT PT 1 
-73 .22478 · • WASHER,FL- 0.170 10 0.375 00 0.32 THK ATT PT 1 
- 74 257189 · · NUT,HEX- 8-32 ATT PT 1 
- 75 419130 · • WASHER,MICA,.i95 1.0.,5/8 0.D.X.002 THCK 2 
- 76 5266044 · · TRANSFORMER,CONTROl 1 
-77 10170 · · SCREW,MACH-BIND HD 6-32 X 1/4 LG ATT PT 2 
- 78 56722 · · WASHER,LOCK-EXT TEETH NO. 6 ATT PT 2 
- 79 251986 · · WASHER,FLAT NO. 6 ATT PT 2 
- 80 231455 · • RUBBER CHANNEL 2 
- 81 5253839 · • CHOKE,FIlTER-5KC 1MH AT 12.2 AMP 1 

USED ON ASM 5Z44093 AND 5253809 ONLY 
- 81 5253840 · · CHOKE 1 

USED ON ASM 5253199 ONLY 
- 82 119 · · SCREW,MACH-Fl CSK HD 8-32 X 1/2 LG ATT PT 4 
- 83 55901 · • WASHER,lOCK-EXT TEETH .NO. 8 X 0.381 00 ATT PT 4 
- 84 22478 · .. WASHER,FL- 0.170 10 0.375 00 0.32 THK ATT PT 4 
- 85 257189 · • NUT,HEX- 8-32 ATT PT 4 
- 86 5240411 · · SHIElD,CAPACITOR 2 
- 87 32611 · · SCREW,MACH-BIND HD 10-32 X 0.438 lG ATT PT 4 

USED ON ASM 5244093 AND 5253809 ONLY 
- 81 332620 · · SCREW,MACH-BIND HD 10-32 X 1/2 LG ATT PT 4 

USED ON ASM 5253799 ONLY 
- 88 5253804 · · BUS BAR-CAPACITOR 2 

USED ON ASM 5244093 AND 5253809 ONLY 
- 88 5261327 · • BUS BAR 2 

USED ON ASM 5253199 ONLY 
- 89 236849 · • SCREW,MACH-BIND HD 10-32 X 0.250 lG ATT PT 4 
- 90 5253822 · • BRACKET-CAPACITOR MTG 1 
- 91 438602 · • SCREW,MACH-BIND HD 10-32 X 1-1/2 LG ATT PT 1 
-92 1143248 · • CAPACITOR,FIXED,ELECT-1500 UF 25Y 2 

USED ON ASM 5244093 AND 5253809 ONLY 
- 92 5253186 · · CAPACITOR,FIXED,ELECT-6000 UF 100Y 2 

USED ON ASM 5253799 ONLY 
- 93 5253806 · · BRACKET-CONNECTOR MTG 1 
- 94 10110 · · SCREW,MACH-BIND HD 6-32 X 1/4 LG ATT PT 2 
- 95 56122 · · WASHER,lOCK-EXT TEETH NO. 6 ATT PT 2 
- 96 216206 · • GUIDE~SrNGlE tARO lONG 3 
- 97 216076 · · TERMINAL BLOC~ AND; CONTACT ASSEMBLY 3 
- 98 216088 · · · SPRING-CONTACT 8 
- 99 216087 · · • SPRING-CONTACT 8 
-100 216013 · · • TERMINAL BLOCK AND CONTACT ASSEMBLY 1 
-101 5253797 · · PLATE-POWER SUPPLY MTG 1 

-

I 
L f---------

~-.-.-----

! 
-

, 
I 

166 



30 
31 
32 

23 

27 

71 7

j
3 

70 I\_,~ 
~~~ 
~\ 69 

\ 75 
68 

/"~ 

76 

I 
I 
I 
I 
I 

8A 

5 
5A 
58 

58 
59 
60 
61 
62 

74 

2050 

~--8 

/" 
/" 

l\ 

fi\ 
78 

19 

18 

46 

FIGURE 51. 3V AT 20 AMP MAGNETIC AMPLIFIER ASSEMBLV. SEE LIST 51. 

37 

J 
48 

40A 

FOR PARTS 
NOT SHOWN 
SEE FIG. 41 
SHEET 2 

14 

45 

39 

167 



LI STAN 0 
INDEX 
NUMBER 

PART 
NUMBER 

I 234 

2050 

DESCRIPTION 

3V AT 20 AMP MAGNETIC AMPLIFIER ASSEMBLY 

UN ITS USA BlE 
PER ON 
ASM. CODE 

51 - 5712016---- -- -MAGNE'iTc-AMPi..IF"IEOSSEMBLY- 3V AT 20A REF 
SEE FIG. 41-73 FOR NEXT HIGHER ASSEMBLY 
AND FIG. 51 FOR ILLUSTRATION 

- 1 372966 • CARD 1 
- 2 374712 • CARD ASM 1 

~ __ -_:c'-3-:-t'5~2=-:6=-,1,-::3=--=1,-,,6,- _. _________ ~JLR.ACKf~-.!BP R ET A..l~ NG ___ . ________________________ +-_ -'1"-+ __ --1 
- 3A 479714 • SCREW,SHLDR-FlAT HD 4-40 X 19/64 LG ATT PT 1 
- 4 5261354 • SCREW,MACH,CAPTIVE- 6-32 X 3/8 LG 1 
- 5 5261317 • BRACKET 1 
- 5A 10170 ----+- :-S-CREW-;MACH-=siNDHo-6-32-·Xl/4--U;-- ATT PT 2 
- 5B 56722 • WASHER,LOCK-EXT TEETH NO.6 ATT PT 2 
- 6 216~2~0~7~ ___ ~~.~G_U=~I~D~E-SINGlE CARD ~S_~H,~0~R~T ____________________________ ~_~2~----I 
- 7 4i3530 • BRACKET- . 1 
- 8 55726 • SCREW,MACH-BIND HO 6-32 X .188 LG ATT PT 2 
- 8A 5261789 • CAPACITOR ASSEMBLY,O.022UF,PORM 10 PCT 2 

-------,,9,---If.'-=2---1-6~-=0 ..... 7.,-6-------- -:-TEi'OUm-BLOCKANlfcoNTACT ASSEMBLY 2 
- 10 216087 •• SPRING-CONTACT 8 
- 11 216088 • SPRING-CONTACT 8 
- 12 2160-73-:·.-'rERHHiiC-SlOCKAND CON-i-ACT ASSEMBLY 1 
- 13 473547 • SPACER,1 X 2 3/8 IN .12 IN THICK 1 
- 14 362206 • COVER, CAPACITOR 2 
- 15 236849 • SCR-E-W;MAtH~iffNDHO-lO--37.-XO-~250 -u;-- ATT PT 4 
- 16 132768 • RESISTOR,FXO,COMP-18 OHMS P/H 5~ lW 1 
- 16A 334932 • TERMINAL-RING,18-22 AWG,NI0 HOLE,INS 2 
- 17 32042 • SCREW~MA-CHBIND. HD 10--32 X 3/8 LG. 4 
- 18 5261313 • BUS BAR 2 
- 19 5261239 • CLAMP 1 
- 20 55918 • SCR-EW;M-AtH-":sTNO-1-I0 10=-32X5/8 LG ATT PT 1 
- 21 5709380 • CAPACITOR,ELEC,CAN- 66 UUF HI0P501 6VOC 2 
- 22 730432 • GROHHET,CATERPILLAR 1 
- 23 5261428 • REA-CTOR, SATURABLE ='---------------·------------I--~I'-1-----l 
- 24 186759 • SCREW,MACH-BINO HO 8-32 X 5116 LG ATT PT 1 
- 25 38451 • SCREW,MACH-FL CSK HO 8-32 X 1/4 LG ATT PT 1 
- 26 335328 • RESISTOR;FX-i5~COMP- 680 OHMS P/M 5~ 2W 1 
- 27 335017 • RESISTOR,FIXEO COMP 240 OHMS PH 5~ lW 1 
- 28 481443 • RESlSTOR,FXO,FIlH- 34.8 OHMS P/M U 500W 1 
- 29 492448 • RESisTOR,FXO,FILM- 130 OHMS P/M 51 2W 1 
- 30 533534 • TERMINAL 6 
- 31 10170 SCREW,MACH-BINO HD 6-32 X 114 LG ATT PT 6 
- 32 62031 -- :--wTS-HER,lIjClf~INrTEITnH~N'·O,,:-:..·-67-0Xci-;0~.=.2.,-;9"'5"'O=;;0:;-----.:.A~TRT;--i:P.-:iT;---------+---6;.-+-----t 
- 33 533534 • TERMINAL 1 
- 34 38442 • SCREW,MACH-FL CSK HO 6-32 X 1/4 LG ATT PT 1 
- 35 62031 --- -.--wASHER-;-LOCi=INTTEF.TH NO.6 X 0.295-~---A-TTI)T-- 1 
- 36 5261318 • PLATE 1 
- 37 186759 • SCREW,MACH-FlIND HD 8-32 X 5/16 LG ATT PT 2 
- 38 38452 ----r· :SC-R1W,MACI.f.::i=C·C 51< -i-IDlf-=32X57I ~-----':A"T·'T~P'"T'------ --+----:1=-+-----1 
- 39 191481 • SHIELD, TFRMINAL BLOCK 1 
- 40 210984 • SCREW, RD HD MACH-6-32 X .250 LG ATT PT 1 
- 40A 334921--:--fEiUfINAGR ING-;T ir:::-22A"WG, #6 HOLE, INS 4 
- 408 5708939 • CAPACITOR ASM- O.100MFO P/M 10~ 100VOC 1 
- 41 323839 TERHINAL BOARD- 12 OBL SCREW TERMINALS 1 

. ------:;-4":;:2-+---::02-i-1-=0-=8-=8=3----- ~- S TlJO=-SHtELDMTG, TAP~-mr:--6=-3"2<--C:----.:=-=------..:A.,..T.,..T~P ... T--------+---;I;:..+------I 

- 43 210884 • STUD-SHIELD MTG,NO. 6-32 ATT PT 1 
- 44 806569 • STRIP,HARKER 1 
- 45 730432 ------ -:GROMMEt-;CA-TERPI CCMf------- 1 
- 46 5261412 • LABEL 1 
- 47 55726 • SCREW.MACH-BINO HO 6-32 X .188 L~ 1 
- 48 56722 • WASHER,LOCK~EXT TEETH NO. 6 ~----------------------+--~1~--~ 
- 49 5261433 • TRANSFORMER,POWER 1 
- 50 119 • SCREW,HACH-FL CSK HD 8-32 X 1/2 LG ATT PT 2 
- 51 25627 • SCREW-':"'BO. Hi) 8-32X~ 50cfTG------------ ATT PT 4 
- 52 22478 • WASHER,Fl- 0.170 10 0.375 00 0.32 THK ATT PT 4 
- 53 22478 • WASHER,FL- 0.170 ID 0.375 00~0-~.:.~3~~2~T~H~K~ ___ ~A~T~T_=P=T----------+_--4~--~. 
- 54 257189 • NUT ,HEX- 8-32 ATT PT 4 
- 55 10170 • SCREW,MACH-BINO HD 6-32 X 1/4 lG 2 

~---__=5-.;;;6--i-=-::-=5-=.6..,:..7.:.2.:.2----_+-=-. -,W~A,-"S:;,.:Hc:..:E=-:R-'-J' ,L:L=-:0::..::C:..:K.:...--=E~X.:....:T~T'-=E:...:E:....:T_.;..H'_.....:.:N:.::Oc::.'__=6~ ___ . _______________________ ~--==2-+-----I 
- 58 5261219 • CHOKE,FllTER 1 
- 59 4636 • SCREW,HACH-FLCSK HD 8-32 X 3/8 LG ATT PT 2 
- 60 22478 • WASHER,FL- 0.170 10 0.375 00 0.32 THK ATT PT 2 
- 61 55901 • WASHER ,LOCK-EXT TEETH NO. 8 X 0.381 00 ATT PT 2 
- 62 257189 • NUT ,HEX- 8-32 ATT PT 2 
- 63 5261315 • ADAPTER-CAPTIVE SCREW 2 
- 64 5261314 • SCREW,cipUv-Er"::--i.O-3-2-X 112 LG ATT PT 2 
- 65 5261379 • PIN,STRAIGHT DOWfL 2 

~-----+---------------i----~.-------------------------------------------------+--~---~ 

168 



2050 

LIST AND PART UNITS USABLE 
INDEX NUMBER DESCRIPTION PER ON 
NUMBER 1 234 ASM. CODE 

51 - 66 130lt32 • GROMMET,CATERPILLAR 1 
- 67 5213ltOO • RECTIFIER. SILICON It 
- 68 11891 • NUT-PLAIN.HEX,10-32 X 3/8. FL W 8RS ATT PT It 
- 69 1t5690 • WASHER, FL - NO.I0 X 7/16 00 X 1/32 THK ATT PT 4 
- 70 56121 • WASHER,LOCK-INT TEETH NO. 10 X 0.381 00 ATT PT It 
- 71 217019 • WASHER, INSULATING 5 
- 72 1t19130 • WASHER,MICA,.195 1.0.,5/8 0.0.X.002 THCK 3 
-73 1t73582 • INSULATOR 3 
- lit 1t780lt3 • JUMPER - PLATE 1 
- 75 316996 • TERMINAL,LUG-NONINS 9AWG NO. B MTG HOLE 2 
- 76 5261321 • HEAT SINK 1 
- 77 3lt512 · SCREW,BINO.HO 8-32 X .375 LG -ATT PT 4 
- 18 3375lt9 · INSULATOR - HEAT SINK MOUNTING ATT PT 4 
- 79 5261236 • PLATE 1 --

-

'- -.------

-----_.-

--

'-

-

--

--

--- --- ... -

--

169 



42 

17 

14 

FIGURE 5lA. 
]70 

18 

6 VOLT AT 25 AMP M AGNETIC 

2050 

AMPLI F I ER 

I 
24 \ 

I 
I 

:~6 
\, 
~ 10 

1\ 

9 

ASSEMBLY. SEE LI ST 5U. 

4 

20 



2050 

LIST AND PART UNITS USABLE 
INDEX NUMBER DESCRIPTION PER ON 
NUMBER 1 234 ASM. CODE 

6 VOLT AT 25 AMP MAGNETIC AMPLIFIER ASSEMBLY 

5 lA- 5112030 MAGNETIC AMPLIFIER ASSEMBLY ,6V AT 25 AMP REF 
SEE FIG. 41-74 FOR NEXT HIGHER ASSEMBLY 
AND FIG. 51A FOR ILLUSTRATION - 1 5261354 • SCREW,MACH,CAPTIVE- 6-32 X 3/8 LG 1 

- 2 5261316 • BRACKET, CARD RETAINING 1 
- 3 479714 • SCREW,SHLDR-FLAT HD"4-40 X 19/64 LG ATT PT 1 
- 4 372966 • CARD 1 
- 5 374772 • CARD ASM 1 
- 6 5261789 • CAPACITOR ASSEMBLy,0.022UF,PORM 10 PCT 1 
- 7 216207 • GUIDE-SINGLE CARD SHORT 2 
- 8 413530 • BRACKET 1 
- 9 55126 • SCREW,MACH-BIND HD 6-32 X .188 lG ATT PT 2 
- 10 216016 • TERMINAL BLOCK AND CONTACT ASSEMBLY 2 
- 11 473547 • SPACER,l X 2 3/8 IN .12 IN THICK 1 
- 12 32617 • SCREW,MACH-BIND HD 10-32 X 0.438 lG 2 
- 13 i5261313 • BUS BAR 2 
- 14 32042 • SCREW, MACH BIND. HD 10-32 X 3/8 LG. ATT PT 2 
- 15 362206 • COVER, CAPACITOR 2 
- 16 236849 • SCREW,MACH-BIND HD 10-32 X 0.250 lG ATT PT 4 
- 17 5261239 • CLAMP 1 
- 18 55918 • SCREW,MACH-BIND HD 10-32 X 5/8 LG ATT PT 1 
- 19 5709382 • CAPACITOR,FXD,ELECTROlYTIC,0.047 UF 2 
- 20 5261418 • REACTOR,SATURABLE 1 
- 21 186759 • SCREW,MACH-BIND HD 8-32 X 5/16 lG ATT PT 1 
- 22 38452 • SCREW,MACH-FL CSK HD 8-32 X 5/16 lG ATT PT 1 
- 23 481443 • RESISTOR,FXD,FILM- 34.8 OHMS PIM 11 500W 1 
- 24 492448 • RESISTOR,FXD,FllM- 130 OHMS PIM 51 2W 1 ~ 
- 25 311017 • RESISTOR, FXD COMP, 10 OHMS PIM 5 PCT 2W 2 
- 26 2102155 • RESISTOR,AXIAL POWER,500 OHM 5~ 5 WATT 1 
- 27 335017 • RESISTOR,FIXED COMP 240 OHMS PM 5~ 1W 1 
- 28 533534 • TERMINAL 10 
- 29 10170 • SCREW,MACH-BIND HO 6-32 X 1/4 LG ATT PT 8 
- 30 38442 • SCREW,MACH-FL CSK HO 6-32 X 1/4 LG ATT PT 2 
- 31 .62031 • WASHER,LOCK-INT TEETH NO. 6 X 0.295 00 ATT PT 10 
- 32 730432 • GROMMET,CATERPILLAR AR 
- 33 ·5261311 • BRACKET 1 
- 34 10170 • SCREW,MACH-BIND HD 6-32 X 1/4 lG ATT PT 2 
- 35 56722 • WASHER,lOCK-EXT TEETH NO. 6 AlT PT 2 
- 36 5261318 • PLATE 1 

37 186759 • SCREW,MACH-BINO HO 8-32 X 5/16 lG ATT PT 2 
- 38 38452 • SCREW,MACH-Fl CSK HO 8-32 X 5/16 lG ATT PT 1 
- 39 191481 • SHIELD, TERMINAL BLOCK 1 
- 40 210984 • SCREW, RO HD MACH-6-32 X .250 LG ATT PT 1 
- 41 5708939 • CAPACITOR ASM- 0.100MFO PIM 10~ 100VDC 1 
- 42 323839 • TERMINAL BOARD- 12 DBL SCREW TERMINALS 1 
- 43 210883 • STUD-SHIELD MTG,TApPED,NO. 6-32 ATT PT 1 
- 44 210884 • STUD-SHIELD MTG,NO. 6-32 ATT PT 3 
- 45 806569 · STRIP,MARKER 1 
- 46 5261412 • LABEL 1 
- 47 730432 • GROMMET,CATERPILLAR AR 
- 48 5261423 • TRANSFORMER,POWER 1 
- 49 186758 · SCREW,MACH-BIND HD 8-32 X 0.438 ATT PT 3 
- 50 55901 • WASHER,LOCK-EXT TEETH NO. 8 X 0.381 00 ATT PT 3 
- 51 22418 • WASHER,FL- 0.170 10 0.375 00 0.32 THK ATT PT 3 
- 52 251189 • NUT,HEX- 8-32 ATT PT 3 
- 53 10170 · SCREW,MACH-BINO HO 6-32 X 1/4 LG 2 
- 54 56722 · WASHER, LOCK-EXT TEETH NO. 6 2 
- 55 5261419 • CHOKE,FIl TER 1 
- 56 4636 · SCREW,MACH-FL CSK HD 8-32 X 3/8 lG ATT PT 2 
- 57 55901 • WASHER,LOCK-EXT TEETH NO. 8 X 0.381 00 ATT PT 2 
- 58 257187 • NUT,PlAIN,HEX- 6-32 X 3/8 Fl W All PT 2 
- 59 38235 • SCREW,MACH-BINO HO 6-32 X 0.312 LG 1 
- 60 62031 • WASHER,LOCK-INT TEETH NO. 6 X 0.295 00 1 
- 61 38051 • NUT,PLAIN,HEX- 6-32 X 1/4 Fl W STL 1 
- 62 5213402 · RECTIFIER, SILICON 4 
- 63 160011 · NUT,PLAIN,HEX- 1/4-28 X 1116 Fl W ATT PT 4 
- 64 3550 · WASHER,FL- 1/4 X 9/16 00 X 0.050 THK ATT PT 4 
- 65 529691 · WASHER-MICA ATT PT 3 
- 66 217017 · WASHER-INSULATING ATT PT 3 
- 67 65756 · WASHER,lOCK-INT TEETH 0.261 10 X 0.41800 ATT PT 4 
- 68 413592 · INSULATOR 3 
- 69 478043 • JUMPER - PLATE 1 
- 10 5162386 · TERMINAL 2 
-11 ·5261320 · HEAT SINK 1 

171 



2050 

LI ST AND PART UNITS USABLE 
INDEX NUMBER DESCRIPTION PER ON 
NUMBER 1 2 3 4 ASM. CODE 

51A - 12 34512 · SCREW,BINO.HD 8-32 X .375 lG ATT PT 4 
- 73 337549 · INSULATOR - HEAT SINK MOUNTING It 
- 74 55726 · SCREW,MACH-BIND HD 6-32 X .188 lG 1 
- 15 5261379 · PIN,STRAIGHT DOWEL 2 
- 76 5261315 · ADAPTER-CAPTIVE SCREW 2 
- 17 5261314 · SCREW,CAPTIVE- 10-32 X 1/2 LG ATT PT 2 
- 18 5261236 · PLATE 1 

----

--_._. 

--

--

j .-------

I 

r 
.-

I 
I -- ..... ---1--------------------.---... ------ --------

-- ---

- .. --

L ----
I 
I 

------ -- ~-----

- .-

-- -

i72 



FIGURE 52. 

2050 

AMP MAGNETIC AHPLIF 56V AT 4 IER ASSEMBLY. SEE LIST 52. 
173 



2050 

LIST AND 
INDEX 
NUMBER 

PART 
NUMBER 

1 2 3 4 

UNITS USABLE 
DESCRIPTION PER ON 

ASM. CODE 

5261480 

56V AT 4 AMP MAGNETIC AMPLIFIER ASSEMBLV 

MAGNETIC AMPLIFIER ASSEMBLV- 56V-AT 4AMP 
SEE FIG. 41-75 FOR NEXT HIGHER ASSEMBLV 
AND FIG. 52 FOR ILLUSTRATION 

REF 

- 1 5261412 • LABEL 1 
- 2 730432 • GROMMET,CATERPILlAR 2 

! ____ -=-2 __ r~-P()~.?-~ • SHJ ~lD, SAFETY ___________ :-:= _________ -::-:::--::-=-_________ --1'--- _-:-1-+-__ --1 

I - 4 210984 • SCREW, RD HD MACH-6-32 X .250 lG ATT PT 1 
: -- <j 210883 • STUD-SHIELD MTG,TAPPED,NO. 6-32 1 

!1 ___ ~--j--2}~-~~~~ -----:-~-'~~~~~~:l~~lijG-?i~~~~F~W·-'::~-'-~-:::~6.;=.1-:":~-=~:--l-=-~-"-~~-=--:-::~-=-~C-'--_---_---------_-_---~-- ~ 
- 8 217077 •• CAPACITOR,FXD-POLY- .1MFD P/M lOt 100YOC 1 

I - <} 311314 ___ . __ f-. TERM!~~~_Q..~RQ~ 4 DBl SCREW TERf041_~~!,-=-S ____ -,;-==-= ___ ~------t__-_=1-+---__I 

r
----r-O- --210884 -- • STUD-SHIelD MTG,NO. 6-32 AlT PT 3 

- 11 5261294 • STRIP,MARKER 1 
I - 12 55726 • SCREW,MACH-AIND HD 6-32 X .188 lG 1 r - 13 362206 -:-COVER;-nPAC I TOR----------- ------ ---------- 2 

I - 14 236849 • SC.RFH,MACH-BIND HD 10-32 X 0 .. 250 LG ATT PT 4 
1_-=-!.~_mJ313 • BUS BAR 2 

- 16 32617 • SCREW;-MiCH:":SIN-O-- Ho-io=-:fi--x 0.438 lG ATT PT 4 
- 17 5261325 • BRACKET 1 
- 18 55918 • SCREW, MACH-B IND HD 10-32 X 5/8 LG ATT PT 1 
- 19 5261369 • CA~~CITOR,E(EC-5000 UF PIM lot 75VDC 2 

~ 
- 20 5261789 • CAPACITOR ASSEMBLY,0.022UF,PORM 10 PCT 2 
- 21 473530 • BRACKET 1 

---::-z2- - 55726 - • SCREW,MACH-BINOHDb~-::;-3-::;-2--;-;-X·-.·18ft8;:;-;l;-:G;;;---------:A;-;:T;:-:;T.....-.P;-;:T;:---------+--=2+--~ 

I - 23 473547 • SPACER,l X 2 3/8 IN .12 IN THICK 1 
- 24 216207 • GUIDE-SINGLE CARD SHORT 2 
- 25 216076 .. TERMINAL BLOCK AND CONTACT ASSEMBLY 2 
- 26 374771 .. CARD ASM 1 
- 27 372973 • CARD 1 
- 28 5261317 .. BRACKET 1 
- 29 10170 • SCREW,MACH-BIND HD 6-32 X 1/4 lG AlT PT 2 
- 30 56722 • WASHER,LOCK-EXT TEETH NO. 6 _________ ---.::A;!.!T:....:T--:..P....:.T ________ ~-=2_+_ __ _I 

- 31 5261316 -. BRACKET, CARD RETAINING 1 
- 32 479714 • SCREW,SHLDR-FLAT HO 4-40 X 19/64 lG ATT PT 1 

r 
-33 5261354 • SCREW,MACH,CAPT IVE- 6-32 X 3/8 LG ATT PT 1 
- 34 335017 • RESISTOR,FIXED -COMP-240 OHMS PM 5t lW 1 
- 35 533534 • TERMINAL 4 
- 36 10170 • SCREW, MACH-B IND HD 6-32 X 1/4 LG ATT PT 4 

37 62031 • WAS HER, l or-f(:.fN'TTE7'E...-fITH'NmO"'.----;6'-'-uX--ii;;0-. 2~~ 9~5-.0.....-0---...;A~TF'lT~P""T--------+----74-+----I 

l 
-38 491319 • CAPACITOR-4700MFD 100V 1 
- 39 479168 • RESISTOR,FXD,FllM- l2.40K P/M It 1/8W 1 

--,:--40-+-5213445-- -------I-:--RES-ISfoR-;-FTxEb;FHM..:.-q~76K PIM 1 PCT 0.5W 1 
- 41 207324 • RESISTOR,FXO,WW- 0.1 OHM PIM 5% 5W 1 
- 42 481613 • RESISTOR 1 

" 

.: ;:;, 5~~~~~ :-~~:~~~~~CH-~r-~~~~~-~-3-2-X-l;~-~G- ----------ATT PT ~ 
- 't!:> 38~42 • S(HfW,MACH-fi CSK HD 6-32 X 1/4 LG ATT PT 2 

---- t;6-r--6 2031 hUH ---. H • .,fi,', H [R, i dE K-- Ii'f"'--YEf H( Ntf.---6-- X o.? 95'--01) A n---,:rr---·--------f----i5F+---I 

i - 47 5261251 • rLATr-CAP~(lTOR 1 

1----- =:: 1~:!~~ ----- ----- --:--~f:i~;~-~f~~~[~gS~D Hg-~~3~ ~/~~f~~IG ---- --N-~ ~{--- -------.-- ----- --+r------
- 50 5261379 • PIN.STRA!GHT DOWEL 2 
- 51 5213400 • RECTIFIER,SILICON 4 
- 52 11891 ---- -.---NUT-,:-PLAfN-;-HEY;To.::-32--X-3i8-FCWBRS----- -------- ATT PT 4 
- 53 56121 • WASHER,LOCK-INT TEETH NO. 10 X 0.381 00 ATT PT 4 
- 54 45690 ___ ~~ASI:f!=R,-f.L-=-NO~9 ~.7LU>~_V32 THK ATT PT 4 
- 55 217019 • WAS HER, INS U L A T I NG AT T --P~T----------+---:6'-t----; 
- 56 316996 .. TERMINAL,LUG-NONINS 9AWC NO.8 MTG HOLE 2 
- 57 473582 • INSULATOR 4 

1--------;;.5-;.8-+-47-:7i:-:8;.;0;.:4~3~---- --- • JUMPEFf---PLAT-E------ -- ---------- ---------------------- 1 

- 59 217019 • WASHER, INSULATING 2 
- 60 332585 • RES I STOR 1 
- 61 492570 • CAPACITOR,TANTAlUM-220 UUF PIM 20t 10VOC 1 
- 62 5261459 • TERMINAL,STANDOFF 2 
- 63 5261258 • REACTOR,SATURABlE 1 
- 64 186759 • SCREW,MACH-BINO HO 8-32 X 5/16 lG ATT PT 2 
- 65 5261259 • CHOKE,FILTER 1 
- 66 58207 ~ SCREW,MACH-UNORCT BIND HD 8-32 X 1/4 LG AlT PT 4 
- 67 55901 • WASHER,LOCK-EXT TEETH NO. 8 X 0.381 00 ------iTt--=-P"'T----------+----4c'---+----4 
- 68 55726 • SCREW,MACH-BIND HD 6-32 X .188 LG 2 
- 69 56722 ._ WASHER, LOCK-EXT TUTH NO.6 2 
- 70 5240462 • RESISTOR,FXD,WW-150 OHMS P/M 5% 50W 1 
- 71 438548 • SCREW,MACH-BINO HO 4-40 X 3116 LG ATT PT 2 

1------1-----------+-----------------------------------------------1-----1------1 

174 



2050 

LI ST AND PART UNITS USABLE 
INDEX NUMBER DESCRIPTION PER ON 
NUMBER 1 2 3 4 ASM. CODE 

52 - 72 5261307 • BRACKET 1 
- 73 55726 · SCREW,MACH-BIND HD 6-32 X .188 lG ATT PT 2 
- 74 5261315 • ADAPTER-CAPTIVE SCREW 2 
- 75 5261314 · SCREW,CAPTIVE- 10-32 X 1/2 lG ATT PT 2 
- 76 53193 • GROMMET,RUB-FOR 7/16 HOLE X 3/32 PNl 1 
-77 5261253 • TRANSFORMER,POWER 1 
- 78 1136758 • SCREW,MACH-81NO HO 8-32 X 0.438 ATT PT 4 
- 79 55901 • WASHER, lOCK-EXT TEETH NO. 8 X 0.381 00 AlT PT 4 
- 80 22478 • WASHER,FL- 0.170 10 0.375 00 0.32 THK ATT PT 4 
- 81 251189 • NUT ,HEX- .8-32 ATT PT 4 
- 82 5261256 • HOUSING 1 

-.--

--l 

-_.-



FOR PARTS 
NOT SHOWN 
SEE FIG. 41 
SHEET 2 

176 

17~ 
16~ 15 

~18 
19~ 

20~ 

19=t' 14 

13 

1--24 
I , , 
I 

2050 

23 

CD 
35 

27 
28 
29 
30 

FIGURE 53. 60V AT 8 AMP POWER SUPPLY ASSEMBLY. SEE LIST 53. 

~63 

V
64 

65~ 58 54 

1 

........... ~, ".,.- 62 

I~ 

3 

2 



2050 

LI STAND PART UNITS USABLE 
INDEX NUMBER DESCRIPTION PER ON 
NUMBER 1 2 3 4 ASM. CODE 

60V AT 8 AMP POWER SUPPLY ASSEMBLY 

53 - 52537BO POWER SUPPLY ASM-60V 
---AT 8 AMP REF 

SEE FIG. 41-76 FOR NEXT HIGHER ASSEMBLY 
AND FIG. 53 FOR ILLUSTRATION 

- 1 5261412 • LABEL 1 - 2 372973 • CARD 1 
- 3 374826 • CARD ASSEMBLY 1 
- 4 374981 • CARD ASSEMBLY 1 - 5 5709464 · SHIELD 1 
- 6 210984 · SCREW, RD HD MACH-6-32 X .250 LG ATT PT 1 
- 1 5253788 • PLATE ASH-BOT POWER SUPPLY 60V AT .-

8 AMP 1 
- 8 81693 · SCREW,MACH-8IND HD 6-32 X 3/8 LG ATT PT 2 
- 9 38443 • SCREW,MACH-FL CSK HD 6-32 X 5/16 LG ATT PT 4 
- 10 5261379 · • PIN,STRAIGHT DOWEL 1 ---

- 11 5261315 · • ADAPTER-CAPTIVE SCREW 4 
- 12 5261314 · • SCREW,CAPTIVE- 10-32 X 112 LG ATT PT 4 
- 13 529203 · • CAPACITOR,FIXED,TANTALUM-41 UF 35V 2 

.. --

- 14 5213349 · · SEMICONDUCTOR DEVICE~CONTROlLEO RECT 2 
- 15 3550 · • WASHER,FL- 1/4 X 9/16 00 X 0.050 THK ATT PT 2 
- 16 16574 · · LOCKWASHER-EXT TOOTH 10 .267 X 00 .510 

--
ATT PT 2 

- 17 160017 · • NUT,PLAIN,HEX- 114-28 X 7/16 Fl W ATT PT 4 
- 18 360370 · • TERMINAL-WIRE RING TONGUE 2 
- 19 529691 · • WASHER-MICA 4 

----

- 20 5351173 · · BUSHING-INSULATOR 2 
- 21 183900 · • SCREW,THO CTG-BINO HO 8-32 X 114 LG 2 
- 22 216197 · • RECTIFIER,SILICON-ALLOY 1 

~ 

- 23 5253807 · • HEAT SINK-DIODE 1 
- 24 337 · · SCREW,MACH-FIL H 8-32 X 3/8 LG ATT PT 4 --l 
- 25 337549 · · INSULATOR - HEAT SINK MOUNTING 4 
- 26 5253783 · · TRANSFORMER-POWER 1 
- 27 325660 · · SCREW-MACH FH 1/4-20 X .625 LG AlT PT 4 
- 28 3550 · • WASHER,FL- 1/4 X 9/16 00 X 0.050 THK ----ATT PT 4 
- 29 16514 · • LOCKWASHER-EXT TOOTH 10 .267 X 00 .510 ATT PT 4 
- 30 3960 · • NUT,PlAIN,HEX- 1/4-20 X 7/16 FL W ATT PT 4 
- 31 5253835 · • TRANSFORMER 1 
- 32 55726 · · SCREW,MACH-BIND HO 6-32 X .188 LG ATT PT 2 
- 33 56122 · · WASHER,LOCK-EXT TEETH NO. 6 ATT PT 2 
- 34 251986 · • WASHER,FLAT NO. 6 ATT PT 2 
- 35 5253784 · · PLATE-POWER SUPPLY MTG 1 
- 36 5253789 • PLATE ASH-TOP POWER SUPPLY 60V AT 8 AMP 1 
- 31 730432 · • GROMMET,CATERPILLAR 1 

-~ 

- 38 5216271 · · TAB,TERMINAL 11 
- 39 5276270 · · TAB,TERMINAL 11 
- 40 5253845 · • TERMINAL 80ARD-12 POS 1 

-----,._" """~-. 

-41 210884 · • STUD-SHIELD MTG,NO. 6-32 ATT PT 2 
- 42 62031 · • WASHER,LOCK-INT TEETH NO. 6 X 0.295 00 ATT PT 2 
- 43 5253825 · • MARKER STRIP-12 POS 1 
- 44 5276271 · · TAB,TERMINAL 4 
- 45 5216270 · • TAB,TERMINAL 4 
- 46 5253824 · • TERMINAL BOARD-4 POS 1 -. 

- 47 210883 · · STUD-SHIELD MTG,TAPPED,NO. 6-32 ATT PT 1 
- 48 322550 · • SCREW ATT PT 1 ------
- 49 62031 · • WASHER,LOCK-INT TEETH NO. 6 X 0.295 00 ATT PT 2 
- 50 5253823 · • MARKER STRIP-4 POS 1 
- 51 10170 · · SCREW,MACH-BINO HO 6-32 X 1/4 LG 1 
- 52 56722 · • WASHER,LOCK-EXT TEETH NO. --6 1 
- 53 419168 · · RESISTOR,FXO,FILH- 12.40K PIM It 1/8W 1 
- 54 5213445 · • RESISTOR.FIXEO,FILM-9.76K PIM 1 PCT 0.5W 1 
- 55 491318 · • CAPACITOR,POLYESTER 0.22 MFO PIM 5 PCT 1 
- 56 481613 · • RESISTOR 1 
- 57 492384 · · RESISTOR,FXD, 422 OHMS 1/8W 1~ 1 
- 58 301815 · • RESISTOR 2 
- 59 491227 · • CAPACITOR,FILM,.OOl MMFD 10~ 100 VOLTS 2 
- 60 512400 · · RESISTOR,FXD,COMP- 200 OHMS P/M 5~ 1W 1 
- 61 317199 · · TERMINAL BOARD-14 POS 1 
- 62 317200 · • TERMINAL BOARD- 8 LUG TERMINALS 1 
- 63 55726 · • SCREW,MACH-BINO HO 6-32 X .188 LG ATT PT 4 
- 64 56722 · · WASHER,LOCK-EXT TEETH NO. 6 ATT PT 4 
- 65 257986 · • WASHER, FLAT NO. 6 ATT PT 4 
- 66 505315 · • RESISTOR-POWER 200 OHMS 1 
- 61 438548 · · SCREW,MACH-BINO HO 4-40 X 3/16 LG ATT PT 2 
- 68 5162466 · · RESISTOR 4 
- 69 5213285 · • SCREW,MACH-FL CSK HD6-32 X 2-1/2 LG ATT PT 4 
- 10 56122 · • WASHER,LOCK-EXT TEETH NO. 6 ATT PT 4 
-71 257181 · • NUT,PLAIN,HEX- 6-32 X 3/8 FLW ATT PT 4 

177 



2050 

LIST AND PART UNITS USABLE 
iNDEX NUMBER DESCRIPTION PER ON 
NUMBER 1 2 3 4 ASM. CODE 

53 - 12 442958 • • INSUlATOR,WASH- 1/16 10 3/4 00 1132 THK 8 
- 13 501144 · . WASHER-ceNTERING 0.173 10 X 5/8 00 8 
- 14 5266044 • • TRANSFORMER,CONTROL 1 
- 15 55126 • • SCREW,MACH-BINO HO 6-32 X .188 LG ATT PT 2 
- 16 56122 • • WASHER,LOCK-EXT TEETH NO. 6 ATT PT 2 
-17 5253838 • • CHOKE,FILTER-SKC 4.3MH AT 9 AMP 1 
- 18 119 • • SCREW,MACH-Fl CSK HO 8-32 X 1/2 lG ATT PT 4 
- 19 22418 • • WASHER.FL- 0.110 10 0.375 00 0.32 THK ATT PT 4 
- 80 55901 · . WASHER,lOCK-EXT TEETH NO. e x 0.381 00 All PT 4 
- 81 251189 · · NUT,HEX- 8-32 ATT PT 4 
- 82 5240477 • • SHIELO,CAPACITOR 2 
- 83 32611 · . SCREW,MACH-BINO HO 10-32 X 0.438 LG ATT PT 4 
- 84 5261321 • • BUS BAR 2 
- 85 236849 • • SCREW,MACH-BINO HO 10-32 X 0.250 LG ATT PT 4 
- 86 5253822 • • BRACKET-CAPACITOR MTG 1 
- 81 438602 • • SCREW,MACH-BINO HO 10-32 X 1-112 LG ATT PT 1 
- 88 5253186 • • CAPACITOR,FIXEO,ELECT-6000 tJF 100V 2 
- 89 237455 • • RUBBER CHANNEL 1 
- 90 5253833 .. • CLAMP-CONNECTOR MTG 1 
- 91 10110 • • SCREW,MACH-BINO HO 6-32 X 1/4 LG ATT PT 2 
- 92 56122 • • WASHER,LOCK-EXT TEETH NO. 6 ATT PT 3 
- 93 438510 • • SCREW,MACH-BINO HO 6-32 X 1-112 LG ATT PT 1 
- 94 216206 • • GUIDE-SINGLE CARD LONG 3 
- 95 413541 · . SPACER,l X 2 3/8 IN .12 IN THICK 1 
- 96 5253826 · . SPACER-CONNECTOR 1 
- 91 216016 • • TERMINAL BLOCK AND CONTACT ASSEMBLY 3 
- 98 216088 · . • SPRING-CONTACT 8 
- 99 216081 · · • SPRING-CONTACT 8 
-100 216013 • • • TERMINAL BLOCK AND CONTACT ASSEMBLY 3 
-101 5253187 • PLATE-POWER SUPPLY 1 

_. __ .-
.< ----

--

--

178 



5. 

7 

FIGURE 54. 

83A 
838 
83C 
830 

10 

12 P/M 6YDC AT 5A 

2050 

14 

O/Y OIC P OWER SUPPl Y ASSEMBLY. SEE 1I ST 54. 
179 



LIST AND 
INDEX 
NUMBER 

PART 
NUMBER 

1 2 3 4 

2050 

DESCRIPTION 

12 P/M 6 VDC AT 5 AMP OIV OIC POWER SUPPLY ASSEMBLY 

UN ITS USA BlE 
PER ON 
ASH. CODE 

-c5=-"4,------+=5=1-=-1-=-2=-16=-O=----------lf---=P=o:-:-w=ER:::---cS=u-=-=P::-::P=-:-L~Y:--:A--:::S,-::S-=E-:-:M=B7"L:-:"Y--O=-I..,..,V·-:--:O=-,"""'C,---·--·---------------------I----:R:"':E=-=F:.-+-----l 
SEE FIG. 41-11 FOR NEXT HIGHER ASSEMBLY 

1--___ --=--+::-:::-=-::-:-=-:::-----.-.- .--r-..-_~ND .-fJ~_54 FOR .-LLL U S TRA T_I_O_N ____________________ ----l __ ,--+ ___ --I 

- 1 5261412 • LABEL 1 
- 2 5253820 • COVER-TERM BOARD 1 
- 3 10110 • SCREW,MACH-BIND HD 6-32 X 1/4 LG ATT PT 2 
- 4 596255 • TERMINAGSL IP_ON-------~:...::r..~~-----~!....!..-..!....!-------- +----=-1+----1 

I ~-~_-~ jgm------- -~-~~i!~i~i~~~~O·~~R-~E-T-A-I-L-BRE~:D~~-N---------- i 
~ .. 5712173 • 'PlATE-"ASSEHBL Y .-. 1 

- 10 81693 • SCREW,HACH-RIND HD 6-32 X 3/8 LG ATT PT 3 
- 11 38443 • SCREW,MACH-FL CSK HD 6-32 X 5/16 LG ATT PT 3 _ 12 730432 •• GlmMlifrf~nTERpIllAR u _____ •• ___________ ._~ __________ ._ ---rl----·-

- 13 5261379 •• PIN,STRAIGHT DOWEL 2 
- 14 5261315 •• ADAPTER-CAPTIVE SCREW 2 

-- - 15 5261314 •• SCREW,CAPTIVE- 10-32 ~X~I/~2~L~G~--------A~T~T~P~T~----------+--~2~----~ 

~
I - 16 5311759 •• SEMICONDUCTOR DEVICE,DIODE 2 

- 17 160017 •• NUT,PLAIN,HEX- 1/4-28 X 7/16 FL W ATT PT 2 
- 18 76574 •• LOCKWASHER-EXT TOOTH 10 .267 X 00 .510 ATT PT 2 
- 19 3550 •• WASHER,FL- 1/4 X 9/16 00 X 0.050 THK ATT PT 2 

1--___ --::-20:;-+--:=-'1~5~4;._:8~4:...----__+-.=--.:.~L:;.:;U;_;G~=_-....... ---... --.---_______________________ +_-!2:=-+ __ ~ 
- 21 529691 •• WASHER-HICA 8 
- 22 5351173 •• BUSHING-INSULATOR 2 
- 23 216197 •• RECTIFIER,SILICON-AlLOY 1 
- 24 11891 •• NUT-PLAIN,HE~X~~,l~0~-~3~2~X~3~/~8-~F·l~W~B~R~lS~----.A;T;T-P~T'----------~-~I~--~ 
- 25 56079 •• WASHER,LOCK-EXT T .195 10 .410 00 ATT PT 1 
- 26 183900 •• SCREW,THD CTG-BINO HO 8-32 X 1/~4~L~G~ _________________________ ~ __ ~2~ ____ ~ 
- 27 5253807 •• HEAT SINK~bIODE' 1 
- 28 337 •• SCREW,HACH-FIl H 8-32 X 3/8 LG ATT PT 4 
- 29 337549 •• INSULATOR - H~E~A~T~S~I~NK~~M~0~~U~N~T~I~N~G~--------------------------------~--~44-----~ 
- 30 5253827 •• BRACKET-AIR TRANSFER 1 
- 31 10110 •• SCREW,HACH-BIND HD 6-32 X 114 LG ATT PT 2 
- 32 56722 •• WASHER,LOCK-EXT TEETH NO.6 ATT PT 2 
- 33 5712169 • • TRANSFORMER- 2500 HZ SQ WAVE 1 
- 34 58207 •• SCREW,HACH-UNORCT BIND HD 8-32 X 1/4 LG ATT PT 2 
- 35 55901 WASHER,LOCK-~E~X~T~T~E~E~T~H~N.0=~.~8_X~0~.~3~8~1~0~D~ __ -=A~T~T_P~T~ ________________ ~ __ ~2~ ____ ~ 
- 36 15253835 ':-~-fRA~F(')fH~n 1 
- 37 10170 •• SCREW.MACH-BIND HD 6-32 X 114 LG ATT PT 2 
.- 38 56722 •• WASHER,LOCK-EXT TEETH NO. 6 ATT PT 2 

t-- _ 39 257986 ----- .-~--. WAS-HfR;FLAT -NO: -6---- --··..:-:::..:=--==--------------=:A=-=T:-:::T,.....:P-=T--------------+----2::-+-------l 

- 41 5712163 • PLATE ASSF~9LY 1 
- 40 5712167 • PLATE 1 j 

I 
-:::~ ~~j~~~~- :-: -~~!~-~~·~~;~!f' fOR--' -------... ---.. ----- 2 -

- 44 5276271 •• TAB,TERMINAL 1~ 
.----:.; 45 1OT'To-·----··-- ~ . .. ·S c'REW;,:'''-A"ffi-B HfD-'HlJ6=32Xl-l~- --------------·-----+---·-.Cl---·-·-
! - 46 334921 •• TERMINAl-RING,lA-22 AWG.#6 HOLE,INS 4 

I 
! 

- 47 596255 •• TERMINAl,SLIP-ON 10 
- 48 5253845 • .YERM I NAl--S·.:0,..;A.;.,R-0"".:::.-:,:..12:--':P=0=S.------------------------------I----=-;..1 +-----
- 49 210883 •• STUD-SHIELD MTG,TAPPED,NO. 6-32 ATT PT 2 
- 50 56722 •• WASHER,LOCK-EXT TEETH NO. 6 ATT PT 2 
- 51 257986 •• -WASHF-ff,FL"ATNO-:-6--- ATT PT 2 
- 52 5253825 •• MARKER STRIP-12 POS 1 
- 53 5253824 •• TERMINAL BOARD-4 POS 1 
- 54 322550 •• SCREW-'-- .. -~---.------ ATT PT 2 
- 55 5253823 •• MARKER STRIP-4 POS 1 
- 56 5240477 • SHIELO,CAPACITOR 2 
- 57 332620 .--'. SCREW,MAcH--=-SINO HD 10-32 X 112 LG ATT PT 4 
- 58 5253804 •• BUS BAR-CAPACITOR 2 
- 59 236849 •• SCREW,MACH-BIND HD 10-32 X 0.250 LG ATT PT 4 
- 60 5253822 •• BRACKET-CAPACITOR HTG 1 
- 61 10295 •• SCREW,HACH-BINO HD 10-32 X 1.125 LG ATT PT 1 
- 62 56079 •• WASHER,LOCK-EXT T .195 10 .410 00 ATT PT 1 
- 63 1143248 •• CAPACITOR,FIXEO,ELECT-1500 UF 25V 2 
- 64 5253806 • • BRACKET-CONNECTOR HTG 1 
- 65 10170 _ •• SCREW,MACH-BIND HD 6-32 X'--"1:..;../-'4--=:L..::.G _________ ...:,A,:,,;T""T PT 2 
- 66 56722 •• WASHER,LOCK-EXT TEETH NO. 6 ATT PT 2 
- 67 216206 •• GUIDE-SINGLE CARD LONG 3 
- 68 216076 •• TERMINAL BLOCK AND CONTACT ASSEMBLY 3 
- 69 216088 • ~ • SPRING-CONTACT· --- 8 
- 70 216087 • • • SPRING-CONTACT B 

f--------I------------.--.------.--.------------. -.-------.------------------------4----1------ -

~------~--------------~------------------------------------------------------------------~--~--.----

160 



2050 

LIST AND PART UNITS USABLE 
INDEX NUMBER DESCRIPTION PER ON 
NUMBER I 2 3 4 ASM. CODE 

54 -11 216013 · · • TERMINAL BLOCK AND CONTACT ASSEMBLY 1 
- 72 473541 · • SPACER,l X 2 3/8 IN .12 IN THICK 2 
- 73 237455 · • RUBBER CHANNEL AR 
- 74 353632 · · RESISTOR-WIREWOUNo 25 OHMS 25 WATTS 1 
- 75 510316 · · BRACKET-MTG,25W RESISTOR 2 
- 76 55726 · • SCREW,MACH-BINo Ho 6-32 X .188 LG ATT PT 2 
-77 56722 · · WASHER,LOCK-EXT TEETH NO. 6 ATT PT 2 
- 78 317015 · · RESISTOR,FXo,COMP- 750 OHMS PIM 5l 1/2W 1 
- 79 529203 · • CAPACITOR,FIXED,TANTALUM-47 UF 35V 1 
- 80 322347 · • RESISTOR,FXo,COMP- 560 OHMS P/M 5l 112W 1 
- 81 492448 · • RESISTOR,FXo,FILM- 130.0HMS PIM 5l 2W 1 
- 82 321269 · • RESISTOR- 22 OHMS 1 
- 83 512400 · • RESISTOR,FXo,COMP- 200 OHMS P/M 5l 1W 1 
- 83A 317200 · • TERMINAL BOARD- 8 LUG TERMINALS 2 
- 83B 55726 · · SCREW,MACH-BIND Ho 6-32 X .188 LG ATT PT 4 
- 83C 257986 · • WASHER,FLAT NO. 6 ATT PT 4 
- 830 56722 · • WASHER,LOCK-EXT TEETH NO. 6 ATT PT 4 
- 84 5712168 · • CHOKE 1 
- 85 119 · • SCREW,MACH-FL CSK Ho 8-32 X 1/2 LG ATT PT 2 
- 86 55901 · • WASHER,LOCK-EXT TEETH NO. 8 X 0.381 00 ATT PT 2 
- 81 22478 · • WASHER,FL- 0.170 10 0.375 00 0.32 THK ATT PT 2 
- 88 257189 · • NUT,HEX- 8-32 ATT PT 2 
- 89 334910 · · TERMINAL-RING,14-16 AWG,'6 HOLE,INS 2 
- 90 5266044 · • TRANSFORMER,CONTROL 1 
- 91 10170 · • SCREW,MACH-BINo Ho 6-32 X 1/4 LG ATT PT 2 
- 92 56722 · • WASHER,LOCK-EXT TEETH NO. 6 ATT PT 2 
- 93 5712166 · · PLATE,MOUNTING 1 

------l 

---

--

--,--

181 



f ~'R f'AI·n s 

Nl'T SHl'WN 
~l f t IG .; I 

SHt f 1 " 

4~l 

:3 

21 

FIGURE 55. 48V AT 2 AMP MAGNETIC A~PLIFIER ASSEMBLV. SEE LIST 55. 



2050 

LIST AND PART UNITS USABLE 
INDEX NUMBER DESCRIPTION PER ON 
NUMBER I 234 ASM. CODe 

48V AT 2 AMP MAGNETIC AMPLIFIER ASSEMBLY 

55 ... 5261280 AMPLIFIER ASSEMBlY,48V AT 2AMP MAGNETIC REF 
SEE FIG. 41-78 FOR NEXT HIGHER ASSEMBLY 
AND FIG. 55 FOR ILLUSTRATION 

- 1 5261412 · LABEL 1 
- 2 730432 • GROMMET,CATERPlllAR 3 
- 3 187843 • SHIELD 1 
- 4 210984 • SCREW, RD HD MACH-6-32 X .250 LG ATT PT 1 
- 5 5261627 • STUO,EXTENSION 1 
- 6 5708939 • CAPACITOR ASM- 0.100MFO PIH 10' 100VOC 1 
- 7 334921 • • TERHINAL-RING,18-22 AWG,'6 HOlE,INS 2 
- 8 217077 • • CAPACITOR,FXO-POLY- .IMfO P/M 10' 100VOC 1 
- 9 334921 • TERMINAl-RING,18-22 AWG,'6 HOLE,INS 4 
- 10 80352 • STRIP 1 
- 11 5261626 • STUD ATT PT 3 
- 12 341492 • MARKER,TERMINAl 1 
- 13 38452 • SCREW,HACH-l=l -C-SK HD 8-32 X -s716 lG 2 
... 14 55726 • SCREW,HACH-BINO HO 6-32 X .188 lG 1 
- 15 56722 • WASHER,lDCK-EXT TEETH NO. 6 1 
- 16 5213400 • RECTIFIER,SllICON 4 
-17 11891 • NUT-PLAIN,HEX,10-32 X 3/8 Fl W BRS ATT PT 1 
- 18 56121 • WASHER,lOCK-INT TEETH NO. 10 X 0.381 00 ArT PT 4 
- 19 45690 • WASHER, Fl - NO.10 X 7/16 00 X 1132 THK ATT PT 1 
- 20 473582 · INSULATOR 4 
- 21 217019 • WASHER, INSULATING 10 
- 22 316996 • TERMINAl,lUG-NONINS 9AWG NO. 8 MTG HOLE 2 
- 23 478043 .' JUMPER - PLATE 1 
- 24 326367 • CAPACITOR,FXO,PAPER- 0.1 UF PI'" 10' 400Y 1 
- 25 533534 • TERMINAL 1 
- 26 10170 • SCREW,MACH-BIND HO 6-32 X 1/4 LG ATT PT 1 
- 27 62031 • WASHER,lOCK-INT TEETH NO. 6 X 0.295 00 ATT PT 1 
- 28 2102582 • RESISTOR,FXO,WW- 250 OHMS P/M 5' 25W 1 
- 29 438593 • SCREW-HACH-BINO HO NO. 8-32 X 2 1/2 lG ATT PT 1 
- 30 22478 • WASHER,Fl- 0.170 10 0.375 00 0.32 THK ATT PT 1 
- 31 507144 • WASHER-CENTERING 0.173 10 X 5/8 00 ATT PT 2 
- 32 60646 • WASHER,lOCK-INT T NO. 8 ATT PT 1 
... 33 257189 • NUT,HEX- 8-32 ATT PT 1 
- 34 442958 • INSULATOR,WASH- 7116 10 3/4 00 1132 THK 2 
- 35 5261286 · BRACKET 1 
- 36 55726 • SCREW,HACH-BINO HD 6-32 X .188 LG ATT PT 2 
- 37 5261296 • COVER-CAPAC ITOR 2 
- 38 32042 • SCREW, MACH BIND. HO 10-32 x 3/8 LG. ATT PT 4 
- 39 5261306 • BUS BAR 2 
- 40 221790 • SCREW,HACH-BIND HD 8-32 X 3/16 lG ATT PT 4 
- 41 5261276 • CLAMP 1 
- 42 186758 • SCREW,MACH-BIND HO 8-32 X 0.438 ATT PT 1 
- 43 15709383 • CAPACITOR,FIXEO,ELECT-2500 Uf 75 V 2 
- 44 5261789 • CAPACITOR ASSEHBLY,0.022UF,PORM 10 PCT 2 
... 45 216207 • GUIDE-SINGLE CARD SHORT 2 
- 46 473530 • BRACKET 1 
- 47 55726 • SCREW,MACH-8IND HD 6-32 X .188 LG ATT PT 2 
- 48 312973 • CARD 1 
- 49 372969 • CARD 1 
- 50 216076 • TERMINAL BLOCK AND CONTACT ASSEMBLY 2 
- 51 216088 • • SPRING-CONTACT 8 
- 52 216087 · • SPRING-CONTACT 8 
- 53 216073 • • TERMINAL BLOCK AND CONTACT ASSEMBLY 1 
- 54 413547 • SPACER,I X 2 3/8 IN .12 IN THICK 1 
- 55 5261316 • BRACKET, CARD RETAINING 1 
- 56 419711t • SCREW,SHLOR-FLAT HO 4-40 X 19/64 LG ATT PT 2 
- 57 5261354 • SCREW,MACH,CAPTIVE- 6-32 X 3/8 LG 1 
- 58 5261311 • BRACKET 1 
- 59 10170 • SCREW,HACH-BIND HD 6-32 X 1/4 lG ATT PT 1 
- 60 56722 • WASHER,LOCK-EXT TEETH NO. 6 ATT PT 1 
- 61 239611 • RESISTOR,WW,AOJUSTABLE- 5K lOW 1 
- 62 438592 • SCREW,MACH-BIND HD 8-32 X 2-1/4 LG ATT PT 1 
- 63 60646 • WASHER.LOCK-INT T NO. 8 ATT PT 2 
- 64 22478 • WASHER,Fl- 0.170 10 0.375 00 0.32 THK ATT PT 2 
- 65 257189 • NUT,HEX- 8-32 ATT PT 1 
- 66 419130 • WASHER,MICA,.195 1.0.,5/8 0.0.X.002 THCK 2 
- 61 501551 • RESISTOR,FIXEO,WIREWOUNO 1 
- 68 317429 • RESISTOR,FXO,COMP- 1.3K P/M 5' 1/2W 1 
- 69 492411 • CAPACITOR,fXO,FILM- 0.10 UF P/M 5' 100V 1 
- 70 533534 • TERMINAL 4 
-71 10170 • SCREW,MACH-BIND HO 6-32 X 1/4 LG ATT PT 4 

183 



2050 

LI ST AND PART UNITS USABLE 
INDEX NUMBER DESCRIPTION PER ON 
NUMBER 1 2 3 4 ASM. CODE 

55 - 72 62031 · WASHER,lOCK-INT TEETH NO. 6 X 0.295 00 ATT PT 4 
- 73 55726 · SCREW,MACH-BINO HO 6-32 X .188 LG 1 
- 74 56722 · WASHER,lOCK-EXT TEETH NO. 6 1 
- 75 335328 · RESISTOR,FXO,COMP- 680 OHMS PIM 5~ 2W 1 
- 76 533534 · TERMINAL 2 
-77 10170 · SCREW,MACH-BIND HD 6-32 X 1/4 LG ATT PT 2 
- 78 62031 · WASHER,lOCK-INT TEETH NO. 6 X 0.295 00 ATT PT 2 - 79 335017 · RESISTOR,FIXED COMP 240 OHMS PM 5~ lW 1 ---
- 80 533534 · TERMINAL 2 
- 81 38442 · SCREW,MACHlFl CSK HD 6-32 X 1/4 LG All PT 2 
- 82 5261289 · CHOKE,FILTER --.. --- _L r-----
- 83 4636 · SCREW,MACH-FL CSK HD 8-32 X 3/8 LG ATT PT 2 
- 84 55901 · WASHER, LOCK-EXT TEETH NO. 8 X 0.381 00 ATT PT .2 
- 85 257189 · NUT,HEX- 8-:-32 ATT PT 2 

! - 86 5261267 · PLATE-CAPAC ITOR 1 
- 87 186759 · SCREW,MACH~BINO HD ~-32 X 5/16 LG ATT PT 2 

I - 68 38452 · SCREW,MACH-FL CSK HD 8-32 X 5/16 lG ATT PT 1 
I - 89 5261288 REAtTOR,SATURABLE 1 

- "' _____ 0· __ ._ 

· - 90 186759 0 SCREW,MACH-BINO HO 8-32 X 5/16 LG All PT 2: 
- 91 5261283 · TRANSFORMER,POWER 1 -- -- 92 186758 · SCREW,MACH-BIND HD 8-32 X 0.438 ATT PT 4 
- 93 55901 · WASHER,LOCK-EXT TEETH NO. 8 X 0.381 00 ATT PT 4 
- 94 257189 · NUT,HEX- 8-32 All PT 4 
- 95 5261315 · AD.APTER-CAPTIVE SCREW 2 
- 96 526131it · SCREW,CAPTIVE- 10-32 X 1/2 LG ATT PT 2 
- 97 5261379 · PIN,STRAIGHT DOWEL 2 --- -
- 98 5261266 HOUSING T --.----· 

---

-- ----

! 

r--- --------_. _. __ ._----- --

~ I 
------ ._---_._j , 

I _ J '- ---- --_._-- ------------ - ._------
I 

.-

_. --_._-. ----·1 

---~ 
.-

--

.-

----

l 

184 



2050 

~------,-l 
DETAIL A 

~--l DETAILS 
32 30 26 

DETAILD 

45 

FIGURE 56. OVERVOLTAGE ASSEMBLY. SEE LIST 56. 

FOR PARTS 

NOT SHOWN 

SEE FIG. 41 
SHEET 2 

A ___ -37 

/I-~___r;i__- 38 

!59 

58 

185 



LI STAND 
INDEX 
NUMBER 

PART 
NUMBER 

2050 

I 2 3 4 

UNITS USABLE 
DESCRIPTION PER ON 

ASM. CODE 

~-------+--------------~------------~~~----------------------------------------------~--~~--~ 
OVERVOLTAGE ASSEMBLY 

~5~6-------~53~6~4~1~7~0~------~~OVERvoL~T-A-~G=E-~AS~M-------·----------------------------------------------+-.~R~E=F~----~ 

SEE FIG. 4}-79 FOR NEXT HIGHER ASSEMBLY 
AND FIG. 56 FOR ILLUSTRATION 

- 1 257187 • NUT~ PLA I N, HE X--~6.-:--;3~2riX~3~/;i8..:~F~l~W=.:.:.---------------------------4-.:.-.,8rl---~ 
- 2 6364 • WASHER,lOCK-SPLIT NO.6 X 1/4 00 8 

~_- 3 5271669 ___ ~.~S~T;;U~D~---------------------------------------------------------4----~·2~--__ .~ 
- 4 5495780 • STUD 2 

I - 5 322555 • SCREW,MACH-RH 6-32 X 2-1/4 LG 4 

I - 6 5351116 _. PIN,lOCATlNG --------------------------------l-.. - .. ~r__---I-----:::-----=,- ffiITf5-·-- ~-iNSULATOR-BUSHING ---. 2 
- 8 5351114 • BUSHING-CAP 2 
- 9 5351113 • SCREW-CAPTIVE BIND HD 10/32 X 1.0~L~~G~ ______ ~A~T~T~P~T ______________ _+~~24_----~ 
- 10 419184 • CAPACITOR-O IMFO 75V 10 
- 11 213693 • RESISTOR,FXD,COMP- lK P/M 5% 1/2W 10 
- 16 369652 • TRANSISTOR-PNP 10 
- 11 213693 • RESISTOR,FXD,COMP- lK P/M 'it f~----·------------··---·----t--~3+----··-
- 22 369652 • TRANSISTOR-PNP 3 
- 23 419184 • CAPACITOR-O IMFD 75V 3 
- 25 419184 • CAPACITOR:~0'-~I~M~F~D·~7~5V~·-----------------------------------------4--~3~---~ 
- 26 213693 • RESISTOR,FXD,COMP- lK P/M 5% 1/2W 3 

~----~3~0-+~3~6~9~6~5~4~------+-.~T~R~A~;N~S~I~S~T~O~R--~N~P~N---------------__ ----__ ---------------__ ---____ ~--~34_----~ 
- 31 369652 • TRANSISTOR-PNP 3 
- 32 360902 • RESISTOR,FXD,COMP-270 MEGOHM P/M 5% 1/2W 3 
- 33 317006 RESISTOR,FXO.COMP- 200 OHMS P/M 5% 1/2W 3 
- 34 369652 • -·TRANSlSrOR-=p;i,-p-- -.------------·------------------------Ic-----:::-1 -l-------( 
- 36 5495783 • COMPONENT BOARD 13 

~ __ --~3~7-+5~3~6~1~8~9~1~-------+~.~C~O~M~P~0~N~E~N~T~B~07A~RD~ ____ ~ ______________________________________ +-__ ~3~--~~ 
- 38 5361a90 • CO~PONENT BOARD 1 
- 39 5361886 • SPACER 32 
- 40 323656 ~ SpACER- 3/16 10 X 5/16 00 X 1/2 THK 4 
- 41 360902 • RESISTOR·~,~FX~0~,~C~0~·M~P~-~2~7~O~M~E~G~O~H~M~P~/T.M~5~%~1~/~2~W~-----------------------4--~2~----~ 
- 41A 321196 • RESISTOR,FXD- 220 OHMS 1 WATT 1 
- 42 317008 • RESISTOR.FXD- 300 OHMS 1/2 WATT 2 

[

' - 43 317009 • RESrSTOR,FXD 390 OHM P/M 5 PCT 0.5W 2 
- 44 209002 • SEMICONDUCTOR DEVICE, DIODE 2 
- 45 491017 • CAPACITOR,ElECTROlYTIC-5 UF P/M20% 50VDC 2 

I 46 317432 • RESISWOt\,FXO 470 OHM1'7M·"5T 1 WAtT 1 

I. 
- 47 317015 • RESISTOR.FXD,COMP- 750 OHMS P/M 5% 1/2W 1 
- 48 483115 • POTENT_I~O __ M_E_T~E~R_-~2~5_~0 __ O_HM~S~P~/~M __ 5_%~1~W~ ____ ---------------------_____ ~-T44---~ 

. -- - - 56 5495827 -:FJfAME- 1 
I - 57 483115 • POTENTIOMETER-250 OHMS P/M 51 lW 4 
~ - 58 5361886 • SPACER 4 
,--- - 59 322552 ~- SCREW. MAC H-BTN·"O;;-·H ... O-----6---;;3:-;;;2~X-,.77/ .. 8~L;--:G..-------------;-AT:;-T~P;;-:T;:-----------I--..;2~----~ 
I - 60 257187 • NUT.PLAIN.HEX- 6-32 X 3/8 Fl W 4 

~- --. = :~ -25~~:i ----- -.: ~~~~*~A\·~~~~~~~{_~3~Q~-h~ ~[4 W!}~ .---.-----------.- .... _-.. -.. -.-.. ---.-.- --.--ij---
\ - 63 5361889 4 COMPnNENT BOARD 1 

f . --.---.. ---+--~----- .. -- .. .- ---'- -_ •.. ----

I i ---------- -- --.- ---. -~-.-- .. -- -.- ---------------------------,._-_.-.- --'.---' -----~,-.--

L_. ___ . ____ -+-____ . __ . _______ .. -- ..... - .- - -- -.--... -----------------------"------------.--.-.---.-.---l------f----. 

l ,~-----+----------- --------- -----------------_. ----------_._. __ ._--_._.-._. __ ._ .. __ . _ ... --_._-_.---_._- _. 

f----.-.--~-----.---- ----- -.. -_.-_.-.- .. -.--.------.------.-.---------.--.. - .. ---- -.- ---t-------I 

l.-----t-------------- ---- --------------------------------------------.-----+----1----.... -
I 

-----------1--------- -----------------------------------------------------------4-----+-----.-

f-------+-------------+-------------------------------------------------4----+-----/ 

! 
I---------I---------------I--------------------------------------------------t---~-----L __ ---L _____ -----IL--__________________________ --lL-..--l .. _ 

lH6 



6 

DETAIL A 

II 
121----1\,)"1 

13 

2050 

14 

FIGURE 51. OVERVOLTAGE POWER SUPPLY ASSEM8LY. SeE LIST 51. 
~.----. r-.----------.-- -~ ._ ......... -.,-- -.. _. ---... ,,--- ._- .. _ .... _- - . - ~ .. --.-.-.-.. --- ._ .. __ ...... _-. 

Lr ST AND 
PA~T INDEX 

~IIJ~BER 1)~:5CRIPTION 
NIJMB~R I 2 : It 

_._-.- ---f--.... ----.. ----.---.---.-.-------...... ----------

OVERVOLTAGE POWER SUPPLY ASSEMBLY 

51 - 5351111 POWER SUPPLY ASSEM8LY,OVERVOLTAGE 
SEE FIG. 41-145 FOR NEXT HIGHER ASSEMBLY 
AND FIG. 51 FOR ILLUSTRATION 

- 1 442499 · JUMPER ASSEM8LY - Z 15351157 · JUf'lPER a .... I"MRly 

SEe FIG.- 79-42B AND -48 
FOR COMPONENT PARTS 

- 3 12101310 · JUMPER ASSEM8LY 
SEE FIG. 19-48 FOR COMPONENT PARTS 

- 4 5351145 · RESISTOR ASSEM8LY-1.5K 1/2W 
- 5 94856 · . LUG,TERMINAL 
- 6 311011 · . RESISTOR,FXD,COMP- 1.5K P/M 5' 1I2W 
- 1 552991t · CLAMP-CAPACITOR 
- 8 438588 · SCREW,MACH-UNDRCT BIND HO 8-32 X 1-1/4 ATT PT 
- 9 5323531 · SEMICONDUCTOR DEVICE,DIO- 200V 6 AMP 
- 10 1t83106 · CAPACITOR-CAN TYPE-ELECTROLYTIC 1500MFD 
- 11 521829 · STRIP-BARRIER - 12 322065 · SCREW,MACH-BINO HO 6-32 X 5/8 LG ATT PT - 13 56722 · WASHER,LOCK-EXT TEETH NO. 6 ATT PT - lit 5351121t · STRIP,MARKER 
- 15 5351116 · PIN,lOCATING 
- 16 5351115 · INSULATOR-BUSHING 
-11 5351113 · SCREW-CAPTIVE BIND HD 10/32 X 1.0 LG ATT PT 
- 18 53511 lit · BUSHING-CAP 
- 19 5351112 · FRAME 

FOR PARTS 
NOT SHOWN 
SEE FIG. 41 
SHEET 3 

-. ...... -'---18 

19 

UNITS USABLE 
PER ON 
ASM. CODE 

REF 

1 
AR 

AR 

2 
2 
1 
1 
1 
4 
2 
1 
4 
4 
1 
2 
2 
2 
2 
1 

187 



FOR PARTS 
NOT SHOWN 
SEE FIG. 41 
SHEET 4 

58 -

r--~~ 
1 
2 
3 
4 
5 

H 
6 
7 

---~ 8 
9 

10 
11 
12 
13 

[ - 14 
- 15 
- 16 
- 17 
- 18 
- 19 
- 20 
- 21 
- 22 
- 23 
- 24 
- 25 
- 26 
- 27 
- 28 -- - 29 
- 30 
- 31 
- 32 
- 33 
- 34 

188 

17 
18 
19 

5364220 

520658 
10170 
56722 

528013 
528012 
520657 
760303 

5364531 
251970 
338169 
317766 
438550 
317767 
302089 
317768 

5364529 
5351139 

438548 
5364197 
2111232 
5318967 

438548 
5364197 
5214330 

81693 
5364511 

251970 
335017 

5364515 
38265 

369652 
5364513 
5364514 

251970 

-

2050 

FIGURE 58. GATE RELAY ASSEMBLY. SEE LIST 58. 
GATE RELAY ASSEMBLY 

GATE RELAY ASSEMBLY 
SEE FIG. 41-192 FOR NEXf-HT"CHER ASSEMBLY 
AND FIG. 58 FOR ILLUSTRATION 

• GUIDE-LATCH PIN 

· SCREW~MACH-BIND HD 6-32 X 1/4 LG 
• WASHER,LOCK-EXT TEETH NO. 6 

STUD-LATCH 
• ·sPRfNG,HELICAI.,COMPR --
• PIN-LATCH 
• CATCH-PUll 
.~HINAL BOARD ASSEHBLY ---

· SCREW-MACH BD. HD. 4-40 X 1/4 lG 
• WASHER,LOCK-EXT TEETH NO. 4 X .260 00 

· · INSULATOR-TERMINAL BLOCK 

· · SCREW,MACH-BIND HO 4-40 X 1/2 LG 

· • TERMINAL BOARD ASM- 12 FEEDTHRU TERMINAL 

· · . SPRING-TERMINAL BOARD CONTACT 

· · • TERMINAL BOARD- 12 POSITION BLANK 
t-!_!_~RACKE.T-, TERMI NAL BOARD 

• SOCKET,RELAY- 6 POSITION 

· SCREW,MACH-BIND HD 4-40 X 3/16 LG 

· GROUND-RELAY 
• SEMICONDUCTOR DEVICE,DIODE-TYPE AM 
• SOCKET,4 POSITION RELAY 

· SCREW,MACH-BINO HD 4-40 X 3/16 LG 

· GROUND-RELAY 
• SWITCH 

· SCREW,MACH-BINO HD 6-32 X 3/8 LG 
• SENSE ASSEMBLY,POWER ON 

· SCREW-MACH BO. HO. 4-40 X 1/4 LG 

· · RESISTOR,FIXED COMP 240 OHMS PM 5~ lW 

· • RESISTOR,PWR AOJ,WW- 2K P/M lot 15W 

· • SCREW,MACH-FIL H 4-40 X 7/16 lG 

· • TRANSISTOR-PNP 

· · BOARD ASSEMBLY 

· BRACKET 
• SCREW-MACH BO. HD. 4-40 X 114 LG 

ATT Pi" 
ATT PI 

ATT PT 
ATT PT 

ATT PT 

ATT PT 

ATT PT 

ATT PT 

ATT PT 

ATT PT 

ATT PT -

DETAIL 8 ROTATED 1800 

BOTTOM VIEW 

REF 

--!------2 
2 

--~-·-t ---
1 
1 
I 
2 
2 
1 
1 
1 --4 
1 
1 

15 
15 
15 .. _ ..... 
18 
16 
16 
16 

1 
2 
1 
2 
1 
1 
2 
1 ------
1 
1 
2 

, 

I 



2050 

LI ST AND PART UNITS USABLE 
INDEX NUMBER DESCRIPTION PER ON 
NUMBER 1 2 3 4 ASM. CODE 

58 - 35 338169 · WASHER,LOCK-EXT TEETH NO. It X .260 00 ATT PT 2 
- 36 527621t9 · DELAY ASSEMBLY,TIME,5 SECONDS 2 

SEE FIG. 59 FOR DETAIL BREAKDOWN 
- 37 251970 · TIME DELAY ASSEMBLY-5 SENSE AlT PT 2 
- 38 5361t276 · SOCKET 1 
- 39 1t3851t8 · SCREW,MACH-BIND HD It-ItO X 3/16 LG --- ~~--~ 

ATT PT -C 
- ItO 5361t197 · GROUND-RELAY 1 
- Itl 760221 · TlE,CABlE 3 
- 1t2 5361t233 · CABLE ASSEMBLY-DC CONTROL NO.2 ----AR 

SEE FI'G. 79-20,-28,-28A,-28B,-28C,-28D, 
-28E,-28F,-28G,-28H,-28J,-28K,-28l,-28P, 
-28U,-35,-1t2C,-1t2D,-53,-57A,-61t,-103 AND 
-123 FOR COMPONENT PARTS 

- 1t3 5361t185 · GATE-RELAY 1 

--

---

. ----- ----_._--

~ ----, --

----

--

-

189 



FOR PARTS 
NOT SHOWN 
SEE FIG. 58 

2050 

6 5 

1 

~ gl 
I ~ 

12~1 

~g--II 

DETAIL A 

FIGURE 59. 5 SECOND TIME DELAY ASSEMBLY. SEE LIST 59. 

f
LIST AND PA?T 

INDEX :WMBER 
N')MSF.:R j ;; ') I, 

-------r------·------·--·-··--- -. - .--._.- .. -.'. ---- ... ---- -"- ---------·--------·-·'~;:·I~) :~~~-~::;~·~l 

;->F'q I)N I 
.\:;'1. CO ()~: 

~-----I------'-"---'-I--" -­ ....... -.-.-.. - --... -.. ---.. '- -.--- .. - ... -.---.-.-.---.---.:...---------.... - t-._-.-.. - ... 

r------f----------"1t----- --------·-·-··----5-S-E-C-ON-.:i" -=T-=-IM:-:-E=--=D""""'E==-L-:AC-:-Y~A~--:CS-=S-::'E-=MB;':-:L:-:Y::----
I '-

l 59 - 5276249 
f 

I 
~-- 1 5351163 

- it! ~~~1l56 
I 3 5351139 I 

DELAY ASSEMBLY,TlME,5 SECONDS =_ .... ==:.---:;---____________________ . ___ ~E=:.;F;.__+--__f 
-=-::.----+":..=....:....:::..::c..:...:.-------+-=-=:..:::...:..:...:.....;;S;-;E:-:E,.:::.;F~I-G~: 58-39 FOR-NEXT -HIGHER ASSEMBLY 

AND FIG. 59 FOR ILLUSTRATION 
• RETAINER-RELAY 1 

---·-->r-........,'OF'£-nt'""7"-----t---Rn'El AV , ARM=CIH L·-""'2....-" ... V.,.........C.."O .... NnoT.....,.3~O=V,......5A=M ..... P-6 .. P"'"'O ..... T,..---- -----·---·-··--·-·-··--··-····----+-----;1..-+-------
• SOCKfT,RELAY- 6 POSITION 1 

j 4 438550 , .. 
5 211232 
6 217082 

• SCREW,MACH-BIND HD 4-40 X 1/2 LG ATT PT 1 
----~~~~~=-------+-.-~D~I~O=D=E~---- -------------- 2 

• RESISTOR,FXD,COMP- 820 OHMS PIM 5t 1/4W 1 
1 216492 • RESISTOR,FIXED-COMP 110K P/M 5t 1/4W 1 
8 216452 • RESISTOR, FXD CARB, 2K OHM, 1/4W, 5t 1 
9 222098 • CAPACITOR,FIXEO,TANTALUM-IOO UF 10V I 

- 10 597977 
- 11 369654 

• OIOOE,SEMICONDUCTOR- 100 OHMS 8.8V TY OT _______ . ___ ._ .. ____ . _____ _+_ __ _ 
• TRANSISTOR-NPN-·----·- 1 

- 12 369652 TRANSISTOR-PNP 1 
- 13 5276250 r-__ -"-'---f-.:.-:._:O:'-'--'--___ --"1~.-~.Q~-R-Q.-A-S-M----- .. ----.-------.. --. __ .. ______ .. ________ ._. ___ . __ . __________ 1. 

---------- --- ---.--

I------+-----------If----.--------.... -------.--------------- -------------- ._._-

------------------r---~------

I------+----------If----.--- ... -.--.... -.------.. - ------.-------.---------- -------- -------.----JI----+_ -'-

190 



FOR PARTS 
NOT SHOWN 
SEE FIG. 41 
SHEET 4 

5 
6 

2050 

18 

1--____ --t 7 
8 

17 12 
13 

FIGURE 60. 1/0 INTERFACE ASSEMBLY. SEE lIST 60. r---.---- -.-----.----.- .-... ----- ------.-.-.--.- _ ... - ... --.. • ••• R __ .... __ *_ .. ___ .. __ . 

Ll ,)T AND PA::!T 
INDEX 

~WMBER DESCRIPTION 
NUMBER 1 2 '3 1+ -. 

-*----- ----..._---------_._. ---- - ... 

110 INTERFACE ASSEMBLY 

(»0 - 5366746 INTERFACE ASSEMBlY,1/0 
SEE FIG. 41-196 FOR NEXT HIGHER ASSEMBLY 
AND FIG. 60 FOR ILLUSTRATION 

- l' 2100878 · RESISTOR,FXD,WW- 1K P/M 5l 5W 
- 2 205329 · JUMPER-BRASS,3/16 
- 3 5364161 · RELAY-4PDT 5AMP 18YDC 
- 4 5318966 · RETAINER-RELAY 
- 5 5318968 · RELAY, ARM-CO IL 24Y CONT 30Y·5 AMP 4PDT 
- 6 5318966 · RETAINER-RELAY 
- 7 302090 · CONNECTOR,RECP,ELEC- 24 FEMALE CONTACTS 
- 8 38266 · SCR EW, MACH-F IL H 4-40 X 112 LG ATT - 11 302131 · INSULATOR,TERMINAL BLOCK 
- 12 533289 · CLAMP, CABLE 
- 13 10170 · SCREW,MACH-BIND HO 6-32 X 1/4 LG ATT 
- 14 5318967 · SOCKET,4 POSITION RELAY 
- 15 438548 · SCREW,MACH-BINO HD 4-40 X 3/16 LG ATT 
- 16 5364197 · GROUND-RELAY 
- 17 ·5366748 · CABLE ASSEMBLY 

SEE FIG. 79-28.,-64A.-I09 AND -110 
FOR COMPONENT PARTS 

- 18' 5366745 · BRACKET,RELAY 

UNITS USABLE 
PER ON 
ASM. CODE 

REF 

1 
4 
1 
1 
1 
1 
2 

PT 2 
2 
1 

PT 1 
2 

PT 2 
2 

AR 

1 

191 



FOR PARTS 
NOT SHOWN 
SEE FIG_ 41 
SHEET 4 

2050 

FIGURE 61. BELL ASSEMBLY. seE LIST 61. --,-------------•. _--._---------._-_._--- ._-_._----------
LIST AND PART INDEX NUMBER DESCRIPTION 

NUMBER I 2 3 4 

BEll -ASSEMBLY 

61 - 5364160 BELL ASM 
SEE FIG. 41-202 FOR NEXT HIGHER ASSEMBLY 
AND FIG. 61 FOR ILLUSTRATION 

- 1 317138 · GROMMET,RUB-FO~ 1116 HOLE X 1/8 PNl 
- 2 311310 · TERMINAL BOARD- 5 DBl SCRE~ TERMINALS 
- 3 81693 · SCREW, MACH-BIND HD 6-32 X 3/8 LG 
- 4 140554 · STRIP-MARKER,5 POSITION -- - 5 5276380 · BELL,AI,.ARM 
- 6 58207 · SCREW,MACH-UNORCT BIND HD 8-32 X 114 lG 
- 1 55901 · WASHER,LOCK-EXT TEETH NO. 8 X 0.381 00 
- 8 5321123 · RELAY,ARMATURE-DPDT TiME DELAY 
- 9 58207 · SCREW,MACH-UNDRCT BIND HO 8-32 X 1/4 lG 
- 10 55901 · WASHER,lOCK-EXT TEETH NO. 8 X 0.381 00 
- 11 124843 · 40V DUO RELAY ASSEMBLY 

SEE FIG, 62 FOR DETAIL BREAKDOWN 
- 12 58201 · SCREW,MACH-UNDRCT BIND HD 8-32 X 1/4 lG 
-13 55901 · ~ASHER,LOCK-EXT TEETH NO. 8 X 0.381 00 
- l4 5270652 · DIODE ASM 
- 15 33't921 · • TERMINAl-RING,18-2~ AWG,t6 HOlE,INS 
- 16 2111232 · . SEMICONDUCTOR DEVICE,DIODE-TYPE AM 
- 17 5344234 · CABLE ASSEMBLY-BELL 

SEE FIG. 79-28,-42,~42C AND -58 
FOR COMPONENT PARTS 

- 18 5364188 · BRACKET-BEll MTG 

192 

UNITS USABLE 
PER ON 
ASM. CODE 

REF 

1 
1 

ATT PT 4 
1 
1 

ATT PT 3 
ATT PT 3 

1 
ATT PT 2 
ATT PT 2 

1 

ATT PT 2 
ATT PT 2 

1 
2 
1 

AR 

1 



FOR PARTS 
NOT SHOWN 
SEE FIG. 75 

62 -

- 1 - 2 
- 3 
- 4 
- 5 
- 6 
- 7 
- 8 - 9 
- 10 
- 11 
- 12 
- 13 
- 14 
- 15 
- 16 
- 17 
- 18 
- 19 
- 20 
- 21 
- 22 
- 23 
- 24 
- 25 
- 26 
- 27 
- 28 

7 

124843 

154350 
19581 

115552 
107111 
165594 
122311 
113218 
121011 
120942 
105826 
105832 
189844 
120924 
125872 
141964 
141911 
120925 
141967 
125877 
120837 
141971 
141969 
141981 
120926 
121839 
156909 
105835 
165595 

2050 

~24 

26~21 
9~ 28 

FIGURE 62. RELAY ASSEMBLY. SEE LIST 62 . 
RELAY ASSEMBLY 

40V DUO RELAY ASSEMBLY REF 
SEE FIG. 61-11 FOR NEXT HIGHER ASSEMBLY 
AND FIG. 62 FOR ILLUSTRATION 

· COIL AND TERMINAL ASSEMBLY 1 

· SCREW,MACH-FL CSK HD 8-32 X 3/8 LG ATT PT 1 

· WASHER-COIL MOUNTING ATT PT 1 

· ARMATURE ASSEMBLY-MAGNET 1 

· PIVOT-ARMATURE ATT PT 1 

· INSULATOR-SCR 0.128 10 0.186 00 1-9/32LG 2 

· SCREW,MACH-RD WASHER HD 5-40 X 1-15/32 ATT PT 2 

· PLATE-DUO RELAY TOP 2 

· INSULATOR-DUO RELAY 2 

· SPRING-STIFFENER 2 

· SPRING ASSEMBLY-UPPER CONTACT 2 

· TERMINAL ASSEMBLY-CONTACT 2 

· INSULATOR-DUO RELAY 3 

· SPRING- STIFFENER 6 

· TERMINAL ASSEMBLY-CONTACT 2 

· SPRING ASSEMBLY-OPERATING CONTACT 2 

· INSULATOR-DUO RELAY 1 

· TERMINAL ASSEMBLY-CONTACT 4 

· SPRING ASSEMBLY-CONTACT 2 

· SPRING ASSEMBLY-UPPER CONTACT 2 

· TERMINAL ASSEMBLY-CONTACT 2 

· TERMINAL ASSEMBLY-CONTACT 2 

· SPRING ASSEMBLY-OPERATING CONTACT 2 

· INSULATOR-DUO RELAY 2 

· SPRING ASSEMBLY-CONTACT 2 

· SPACER- 1 LG X 3/8 W X 1/16 THK 2 

· TERMINAL ASSEMBLY-CONTACT 2 

· YOKE ASSEMBLY MAGNET 1 

193 



FIGURE 63 

2050 

• CONNECTOR PANEl ASSFM RlY. SEE L ,1ST ~3. 



2050 

LIST AND PART UNITS USABLE 
INDEX NUMBER DESCRIPTION PER ON 
NUMBER 1 2 3 4 ASM. CODE 

CONNECTOR PANel ASSEMBLY 

63 - 5364150 CONNECTOR PANEL ASM --REF 
SEE FIG. 41-234 FOR NEXT HIGHER ASSEMBLY 
AND FIG. 63 FOR ILLUSTRATION --.- -- 1 523269 CONNECTOR-ELECT 6 POS INSERT r--4 3-----· - 2 251910 · SCREW-MACH BD. HD. 4-40 X 1/4 ~G ATT PT 86 

- 3 5211288 · TERMINAL,FIXED TAB 44 
- 4 438548 · SCREW,MACH-BIND HD 4-40 X 3/16 LG ATT PT 44 
- 5 338169 · WASHER,LOCK-EXT TEETH NO. 4 X .260 00 ATT PT 44 
- 6 2122472 · CONNECTOR, 50 PLACE FEMALE 2 -- -- 1 2123029 · JACKSCREW-STUD,FIXED ATT PT 2 
- 8 2123028 · JACK SCREW,SOCKET,FIXED ATT PT 2 - 9 37913 · NUT-HEX 4-40 X .250 10 ATT PT 2 
- 10 38266 · SCREW,MACH~FIL H 4-40 X 1/2 LG 4 
- 11 338169 · WASHER,LOCK-EXT TEETH NO. 4 X .260 00 4 
- 12 2114985 · NUT,SELF LKG HEX 4-40 X .062 THK 4 
- 13 2123034 · CLAMP, CABLE 50 PLACE 2 
- 14 125551 · CONNECTOR, PLUG- 3 CIRCUIT 1 
- 15 2122215 · BLOCK, MALE- 14 ·POSITIONS 1 
- 16 2122258 · PIN-CONTACT,MALE 20/22 AWG 2 
- 11 2122214 · BLOCK, FEMALE- 14 POSITIONS 1 
- 18 2122202 · SOCKET-GUIDE ATT PT 2 
- 19 2122203 PIN,GUIDE,BRASS,/SUPPLIED W/HARDWAREI ATT PT 2 

-· - 20 37913 · NUT-HEX 4-40 X .250 10 2 
- 21 2121985 · CATCH,LOCKING SPRING- 14 AND 20 POS CONN 2 
- 22 2127853 · CLAMP, STRAIN RELIEF- 14 POSITIONS 1 
- 23 10170 · SCREW,MACH-BIND HD 6-32 X 1/4 LG 1 
- 24 2122254 · BLOCK, FEMALE- 20 POSITIONS 1 .J 
- 25 2122202 · SOCKET-GUI DE ATT PT 1 
- 26 2122203 · PIN,GUIDE,BRASS,/SUPPLIED W/HARDWAREI ATT PT 1 
- 21 31913 · NUT-HEX 4-40 X .250 10 ATT PT __ 2_ 
- 28 2121985 CATCH,LOCXING SPRING- 14 AND 20 POS CONN ------· 2 
- 29 2123032 · CLAMP, STRAIN RELIEF- 20 POSITIONS 1 
- 30 5364178 · PANEL-CONNECTOR 1 

.-f-------

----- ---" "---

-- f--.~-- --------

195 



FOR PARTS 

NOT SHOWN 
SEE FIG. 41 
SHEET 4 

I<}f, 

20">0 

FIGURE 64. VOLTAGE SENSE ASSEMBLY. SHEET 1 OF 2. SEE lIST 64. 



FOR PARTS 
NOT SHOWN 
SEE FIG. 41 
~EET 4 

VIEW A 

[,~ ; 

.... --,-... 
", 

" 

2050 

; ,-:<',~"J '~-":',l':': ~ ,--::/' -~ ',';' 

"'" v;, ;;--~;::~.'~.,.':.:~~-:e:'~_-~l"';-~:';~' ,~'" "Af;E ;j ,,'/ ./':'-'." -':>:C!~~~i~:t, g . 

,- , 

, ,:/' """""" 

-""""'" 

'" t-l -

'~<1>"/ 

14 

IS 

16 

VIEW B 
12 

{".) 

IS 

16 

17 

18 

17 

18 

II 

7 

8 

~~--~~r=~~r4 
5 

3 

~~--~~~--~~~15 

~~-r--r-~r-r3 

1I~~--~~~r-~~~-JiS 
1---4~-r---"'~r-r4 

o o 

VIEW C 

FIGURE 64. VOLTAGE SENSE ASSEMBLY. SHEET 2 OF 2. SEE LIST 64. 
197 



LI STAN D 
INDEX 
NUMBER 

PART 
NUMBER 

234 

20')0 

OEC,CRIPTIClN 

VOLTAGE SENSE ASSfNBLY 

------..-----,----'.-._, 
UNITS USABLE 

PER ON 
ASM. CODE 

------4----~~.---

-.. 64·-=---~·364230------VOLTAG~~~-~~I:!i~~!~~;;NEXT H~~:;~-A~~~·~~-------- - --- - - - ----.-- .. ~f - ~ I 

~--~-'257181------:-NOT-;:~~I~!~X~~6~~~ !li~~}~~T~ON -- - --- -r --4

4

,,'- ----1-
2 56722 • WASHER. LOCK-EXT TEETH NO. 6 

I ____ - ___ ~ 317006 _..!-_RJ~lSTOR..!FXD,CO~P-....1_00 OH~/M2_LIL2."! ________ .... _ _ _ ., _____ _ 
, 4 440514 RfSISTOR,FXD WW 150 OHM P/M 5 PCT 5W 2 

5 4q2584 • RESISTOR,FXD,WW- 100 OHMS P/M 1% 2W 6 

(-=--i-:ttfflt-------- I-~ .. ~~t~li~~~~~g~~~;:,g:~~~·~-Di~~:-d(-~·~ --. -------- ... --.- II-~J --I 
~ i~ 5~~6~~~ : ~~~~~~~~o~Q~~go~~·~~M~~~D--GUftJE----- .. -- --- -... --.. -.... ~ .. -.- .. ------- .... -- --"--i'

j
---- ·-----1 

- 11 369654 • TRANS IS TOR-NPN -) I 
= g 2~~~~~;---:- .. *~~~~~ti~~ti..;;Evicr.lHOOf:-~iYPrc "ii'M ..... 'j:. ---ri- ... --
- 14 300721 RESISTOR,F>:D.COMP- 10K PI"" '11: lOW 2 I 

i ~ H zmH! . ~tm!~!mg~fg~=~~~!t~~~~P~iM~2L-~ -1- -t ---I 
1--- = ~~ 5~!!~~~--~-~t~-~i~2t..!-~~~gO~:~E~~L~HMS P/H ~~'---V..?!L----------------- .. --·--t--f- -----.-1 
I - 20 190822 • SPACER, NO. 4-DOUBLE CARD GUIDE I 4 

- 21 369654 • TRANSISTOR-NPN .3 ! 
j'-- - 22 317003 •. RESISTOR;FXO-,COMP- 47 OHMS PIM 5%-1721.r·· ... -·------------.. ··-··----·--·-···~1~----I 

~
I - 23 317010 • RESISTOR,FXD.COMP- 430 OHMS P/M 5l 1/2W 1 

- 24 317016 • RESISTOR.FXD,COMP- 820 OHMS P/M 5~ 1/2W 1 
- 25 300721 RESISTOR,FXD,COMP- 10K PIM 5~ 1/2 .. -·-------------------·-· ... ·--.. -·- ----'1=-+---....J

1 
' - 26 317004 • RESISTOR.FXD.CARBON- 120 OHMS 1/2W 1 

I - 27 2111232 • SEMICONDUCTOR DEVICE,OIODE-TVPE AM 11 
- 28 369611 • OIODE,SEMICONOUCTOR=lENER-;'fVPEfi'r-- ._ .... __ .--.... -- 1 

I - 29 320661 • RESISTOR.FXD,COMP- 3K P/M 5~ lW . 1 
- 30 317057 • RESISTOR,FXD,tOMP- 4.7K P/M 5t lW ______________ ._._. ___ . ____ .. _+_~44_--.........t 

I 
- 31 5364228 • TERMINAL BOARD ASSEMBLY 1 

i - 32 5351113 • SCREW-CAPTIVE BIND HD 10/32 X 1.0 LG 2 I 

L- ~ ~~ ~mm--=~~mtm~~:~H;;;e~~-~-·~Q-----~-:~=--=:==~~=~~~~-:-,-1. =---1 
- 3a 334928 • RESISTOR,FXD,COMP- 1300 OHMS P/M 5t lW 7 i 

=!~ 53~1~~i -- .. :-{~~~"'~~;C~~~~~oA~6!=:~~~--x--3"n~--LG- -- -----A'TT-PT --------- .......... - - .. ---. i-·r -... -.~ 
- 41 5213226 • CONNECTO~.MAlE 6 

! - 42 " • ., 21 • -" "'''-''!I.,_VOl TAG~ J>ENg"O,!!,,!T-, '!.~ - -. -- --- ---- -- -- ---- - ---- -- -- ---- -- --.-11"--_ ._- I 

i .-,------ --... ----. - ... ---.---.-.--.. --.-.-... -.... -----.--.-----.... -.--..... -..... - ... -- '---T -'1 

r--------f'==-=.----.----+ ... -----~.--------"'-----'" ----.--'--"--"---.--=--------.. -.... --... --... --.... --.=---~=---------' -=----=·-.. ---==:-~l--
f-------j-------.-----f----------------.------------------------------ --- ---- ---- - ."-"-

------+------._--_._-+----_._._---------. --_ ... _--_._----------- .. _---_._---._---------+----+------
'-.. -.-- -_. ------.----'---------. _______ . ______________ . __ . _________ -'-__ ~. ___ ....J 

)98 



2050 

i~~,> 

rct
/~ 83 
hi \ ~~J 
~ .... 85 

DETAIL D 

12 
• 

DETAIL A 

DETAIL B 

100 101 

DETAIL E 

95 98 
96 99 

FIGURE 65. FRAME 04, 512K FINAL ASSEMBLY. SHEET 1 OF 2. INDEX NOS. 1-119. SEE LIST 65. 
199 



2050 

LIST AND PART I N DE X NUMBER NUMBER 

UNITS USABLE 
PER ON 
ASM. CODE 

DfSCRIDTION 
1 2 3 (t 

FRAME 04 512K FINAL ASSEMBLY 
---------+-----;;:C~O.;;:=D-::.E~l -(TSEO ON ASH PRIOR TON9-SUFFIX ----------.... -.----.--+-----1-------­

CODE 2 USED ON ASH FROM N9 TO CURRENT 

FRAME 04 512K F�NAi-ASsEMBcv----------.----------------.-----f----t-.----
SEE FIG. 65 FOR IllUSTRATION I 

~~~.! __ ~S..sU'_BLY. __ _<c----___ . __ . ________ . ___________ .. _ .. __ . ____________ cll--______ .... 

• • DECAL,INST-HAlARDOUS AREA 1 I 
• • STUD-CAMlOC 4 

~-.-~365240 NP 65 -

- 1 5474710 
- 2 369208 
- 3 5271226 --:--: ~~i:-~~-~::~~~:~~:-~~O_::O ;L~;;~_ l~- :-------- ::: :~--------------~.-- l- -----1 - 4 808361 
- 5 5474666 
- 6 28413 

f------'------::,..___If-=-:::-=-=c:--::--=:------+-.::.... ---=-.-_,W:-:A:-;;S;;.;H=-=E::-:R;;_;-;;:;L=:"'O;:-:C~;K::_:·,':_'S"-'P.-=L~.lc:...:T--'-R.:..:I'-'N:.::G~~9-4_JQ._ • 3 ~1...Q'O ___ . ___ ATT_~.!... ___________ --.----4- __ .. ___ .. _ 
• • THERMOSWJTCH 1 

- 7 9092 
- 8 5257518 
- 9 251970 • • SCREW-MACH BD_ HD. 4-40 X 114 LG ATT PT 2 

___ TT-+~~~~----~.~.~WASHER,LOCK-SPLIT 1/8 JD X 11/64 00 ATT PT _ ~_~ ______ _ 
• • BRAtKEf-;UTCH---------------u

-- 1 
- 10 257984 1--. 
- 11 5474668 
- 12 186759 • • SCREW,MACH-BIND HD 8-32 X 5116 LG ATT PT 2 

r-___ ~~~~~~-----+-.::....--=-.~W~A~,S~H;;_;E~cR~,~L~O~C~~K,SPLIT RING- .168 10, .296 00 ATT PT 2 
• • PANEL ASSEMSlV;RELAY------ 1 

- 13 1090873 
- 14 5474664 

SEE FIG. 66 FOR DETAIL BREAKDOWN 
• • SCREW,MACH-B J NO HD 8-32 X 5/16 LG ATT PT 4 

~=-=------t--'.~.'---:-W:-:A:-::S:7H:-::EcR=-,ToCK_;spCff RING- --:T68=-.::..~ID;;:-',=-:::...-:2;:;c9;;:c6;---,0;:;-::D~-cA:=-::T:-:T:-i:P.:T:;----------+--~4-1----ll 
• • RETAINER-RELAY 1 . 
• _ RELAY,ARM-COIL 3V CONT 30V 5 AMP 4PDT 1 

I------:.=-=,__i~:..:_:_~_=_----_+_-.=---'=-. -:R=E;:':T;:-A"'-I;;-:NCc:E"'"R;:---R'=-:E:'-:L~A y--------------'----'-------- -S-I ,---
_ • RETAINER-RELAY 
• • RELAY,ARM-COIL 24V CONT 30V 5 AMP bPDT 5 ~ 

t-----~,..___I-=-=-77~7------+_=-_ -=-•.. R ELA Y-~-A"RM ATUR E---6 V-DC ENC L OS E 0 1 

- 15 186759 
- 16 1090873 
- 17 5318966 
- 18 5213415 
- 19 5351163 
- 19A 5364198 
- 20 5351156 
- 21 5364164 
- 22 5276325 _ • RELAY,ENCLOSED,18VDC 2 

• • SHIELD, 2 POSITION __ 1 
• • SCREW, RD HD MACH-6-32 X .25~0-L~7G----·----A~T~T~P~T~-----------~-~1-+-----4 

- 23 187467 
- 24 210984 
- 25 210883 • • STUD-SHIELD MTG,TAPPED,NO. 6-32 ATT PT 1 

I--__ ~_+~~~~------_+~.-.~T~E.RMINAL BOARD- 2 DBL SCREW TERMINA.~L=S~ ____ ~=-~ ______________ ~~ __ ~l~-----~ 
• • STUD-SHIELD MTG,NO. 6-32 ATT PT 3 

- 26 323840 
- 27 210884 
- 28 2101380 • • MARKER STRIP- 2 POS NOS. 1 AND 2 1 

• • DIODE ASM 1 
1------::,-::::-:-1~~_=_=~----_+_-=-. --"-. -"-. ~T2E2R~M=I N Al-=-R I NG ;-18- 2 2 AWG," 6 HOLE, INS 2 

- 30 5270652 
- 30A 334921 
- 30B 2111232 • •• SEMICONDUCTOR DEVICE,DIODE-TYPE AM 1 

• _ RELAY-24 VDC COIL 1 
-----i~-t==--=-.~~;----------iI-...::..--=.·---='S7-C·~R7E·W·;HACH-UNbRCTB1ND-HlflF"32X 1/4 -[G---"ATlP-T---------- --'-2--"'--'--"'-' 

- 31 5276703 r---- - 32 58207 
• • WASHEP ,LOCK-EXT TEETH NO. 8 X 0.381 00 AlT PT 2 i 

I--___ ~,__if_:_...:::--:::~-"-----_+_-=-.----=-.-=SCREW,MACH-UNDRCT BIND HD 8-32 X 1/4 LG 1 -1 
• • WASH-E-R.;C6CK,SPLIT-RJNG- .168 10, .296 00- 11 -
• • BAR ASH-DC RETURN 
• • SCREW,BIND.HD 8-32 X .175 LG. ATT PT 2: 

r-----=-=,..___II---7-::i,.;-.:;~----+--=-.-·~--;;-SCREW~-1.1ACH-B[ND HO-6-32 i-fl4 LG ------;.;..:.....:.-.;'-'------------t---47-+----i 

• • c BUS 8Af~- 4 POS 3/8 W X 110 H X 2-5/8 LG 1 I 
t-----~--t--F7-ir7;-i:------+-:-~--:--~-~~~~~~~;~~iT~~ E ~T ~~.-~i·1-? -. .:::l..O-G-----T:..;.-n..;.--~K"T..-r ------------- --1-t-------i 

• • ~ INSULATOR . 1 I 

- 33 55901 
- 34 58207 
- 35 1090873 
- 36 596468 
- 37 34512 
- 38 10170 
- 39 596469 
- 40 38351 
- 41 56722 
- 42 596467 

JUMPER ASSEHBL V 16 ______ J 
-------- -S E E--FTG--:-iiF46FOR-C O~H)ONENTPARf S 

- 43 5758605 

- 44 32042 • • SCREW, MACH BIND. HD 10-32 X 3/8 LG. 32 
• • WASHERtLOCK-EXT T .195 10 .410 00 __ ~+- __ . _____ _ 

I----...,;-::~f-=-::--=--"~..,::------_+_-=-. --=--. --S::'-'-'-H I'ECO:"'C APACITOR ----- -.-----------.. --------------------- 4 - 45 56079 
- 46 5276892 
- 47 322550 • • SCREW ATT PT 8 

r---~'--If___::_==':'__'E:_=:_----+-~.~. _W:: __ A~S::~H~E hl..Q!:_K-E ~L::r_I£.I!:L~q~ __ p_______________ AlT PT 16 
• • NUT,PLAIN,HEX- 6-32 X 3/1:1 FL W ATT PT 8 

- 48 56722 
- 49 257187 
- 50 5364225 • • CAPACITOR,FIXED,MYLAR-0.5 UF 100V 8 

• • SCREW,MACH-BI NO HD 6-32 X 1/4 LG ATT PT 8 
~----;;-;:--t-;;;:-;;:77~.:-------+-.=--.=--:C;;--A;:-:P~'CA;:-;Ci-:I~T OR, F I X EO, MYL A R-O. 5 TiF'-i OOV --8:~-------t 

- 51 10170 
- 56 5364225 
- 57 10170 • • SCREW,MACH-BINO HD 6-32 X 1/4 LG ATT PT 16 

• • WASHER,LOCK-E~X~T~T~E~E~T~H~N~0~.~6~7:~~~~--~A~TT. PT 16 
r----~--t~~~~~------+-.~.=--:C~A~P~A~C~I~T~O:~R~,~F~IXEO-FEED THRU 0.47 UF 100V 8 

- 58 56722 
- 59 5213431 
- 60 808360 • • FASTENER 4 
- 61 179743 • • NUT,PLAIN,HEX- 15/32-32 X 9116 FL W AlT PT 4 
-61A 5364691 • • CAPACITOR ASSEMBLY 4 
- 618 334921 • •• TERMINAL-R lNG, 18-22 AWG, NO. 6 HOLE, INS 2 

• •• CAPACITOR - 4700 MFD 100V 1 
f-------~=4==~~~-------4-=.-~.~~REHOT~oTv~O/C ASSEMBLY 4 

- 61C 491319 
- 62 5708934 

SEE FIG. 67 FOR OETAIL BREAKDOWN 
I--____ ~~~~~~ ________ +-.~.~P~O~W~E~R~SUPPLY ASSEHBLY,60 VDC AT 8 A~M~P~S __________________________ -+ __ ~2~----~ 

SEE FIG. 68 FOR DETAIL BREAKDOWN 
- 63 5712180 

- 64 5712480 • • MAGNETIC AMPLIFIER ASSEMBLY,56V AT 4 AMP 2 

200 



2050 

Ll S1 AND PART UNITS USABLE 
INDEX NUMBER DESCRIPTION PER ON 
NUMBER I 2 3 4 ASM. CODE 

seE FIG. 69 FOR DETAIL BREAKDOWN 
65 - 65 5708932 · • REMOTE O/V-O/C ASSEMBLY 1 

SEE FIG. 10 FOR DETAIL BREAKDOWN 
- 66 5112100 · · POWER SUPPLY ASSEMBLY, 18 VOCAT 11 AMP 1 

SEE FIG. 11 FOR DETAIL BREAKDOWN 
- 61 5108902 · · REMOTE D/V-O/C ASM 2 

SEE FIG. 45 FOR DETAIL BREAKDOWN 
-'68 511202~ · • MAGNETIC AMPLIFIER ASSEMBLY- 3V AT 40A 2 1 

SEE FIG. 12 FOR DETAIL BREAKDOWN 
- 68 5112020 · • MAGNETIC AMPLIFIER ASSEMBLY - 3V AT 40A 2 2 

SEE FIG. 72A FOR DETAIL BREAKDOWN 
- 69 5708904 · · REMOTE O/Y-O/C ASH 1 

SEE FIG. 13 FOR OETAIL BREAKDOWN 
- 10 5112140 · · MAGNETIC AMPLIFIER ASSEMBLY- 6V AT 40A 1 

SEE FIG. 14 FOR DETAIL BREAKDOWN 
-71 5210104 · · JUMPER ASSEMBLY 1 

seE FIG. 19-49 FOR COMPONENT PARTS 
- 72 34512 · · SCREW,BINO.HO 8-32 X .375 LG ATT PT 2 
- 13 55901 · • WASHER,LOCK-EXT TEETH NO. 8 X 0.381 00 ATT PT 2 
- 14 251189 · • NUT,HEX- 8-32 ATT PT 2 
- 15 2122831 · • CONNECTOR,PLUG,ELECTRICAL,FEHALE 1 
- 16 2122839 · • CLAMP-STRAIN RELIEF 1 
- 11 2122202 · • SOCKET-GUIDE 1 
- 18 2122203 · • PIN,GUIOE,BRASS,/SUPPLlEO WIHAROWAREI 1 
- 19 2121981 · • CATCH, LOCK SPG-26 POS CONNECTOR 2 
- 80 5353853 · • HOUSING 1 
- 81 322550 · • SCREW ATT PT 2 
- 82 6364 · • WASHER,LOCK-SPLIT NO. 6 X 1/4 00 ATT PT 2 
- 83 2122251 · • CONNECTOR,PLUG,ELEC-34 MALE CONTACTS 1 
- 84 2123033 · • CLAMP-STRAIN RELIEF 1 
- 85 2123028 · • JACK SCREW,SOCKET,FIXEO 1 
- 86 2123029 · • JACKSCREW-STUD,FIXEO 1 
- 81 5183222 · • FIl TER,AIR 1 
- 88 5351059 · • GUARD TOP 1 
- 89 55918 · · SC~EW, MACH BIND. HO 10-32 X 5/8 LG. ATT PT 2 
- 90 9092 · • WASHER-LOCK,SPLIT RING, .194 10 .33100 ATT PT 2 
- 91 5351060 · • GUARD 5 IN FAN 1 
- 92 83606 · · SCREW,THD CTG-BIND HO 10-32 X 5/16 LG ATT PT 2 
- 93 5351050 · • FAN ASH- 208/230V 60 HZ 1 
- 94 5351068 · · · BRACKET-MOTOR MTG 1 
- 95 120211 · · · SCREW,MACK-HEX HD 10-32 X 112 LG ATT PT 2 
- 96 56019 · · • WASHER,LOCK-EXT T .195 10 .410 00 ATT PT 2 
- 91 5351061 · · • MOTOR 208V/230V 60HZ 220V 50HZ 1 
- 98 130434 · · · SCREW-MACH,SLOTTEO HEX HO NO.10-32 X.315 ATT PT 2 
- 99 56019 · · • WASHER,LOCK-EXT T .195 10 .410 00 ATT PT 2 
-100 5357069 · · • ORIFICE-FAN 1 
-101 5357066 · · • BLADE 1 
-102 61486 · • CONNECTOR-ELBOW 1 
-103 123070 · • GROMMET-RUBBER 2 
-104 5414673 · · INSULATION 2 
-105 5414675 · · INSULATION 1 
-106 5474676 · · INSULATION 1 
-101 5474678 · · INSULATION 1 
-108 5474611 · · INSULATI ON 1 
-109 5414614 · · INSULATION 1 
-110 5414696 · · INSULATION 2 
-112 5414611 · · INSULATION 1 
-113 160441 · · LATCH ASSEMBLY 1 
-114 186759 · · SCREW,MACH-BINO HO 8-32 X 5/16 LG ATT PT 2 
-115 1090813 · • WASHER,LOCK,SPLIT RING- .168 10, .296 00 ATT PT 2 
-116 204499 · · • P,IN-LATCH RELAY GATE 3/8 OIA X 3-3/8 LG 1 
-111 610052 · · • STUO-REl-GATE LATCH 1 
-118 220856 · · · SPRING,HELICAL,COMPR- 9 TURNS 1 
-119 160446 · · · BRACKET,LATCH 1 

201 



133A 

1338 
133C 
1330 

DETAIL D 

20';0 

8 
173 

DETAIL B 

130 
131 
132 
133 

134 

127 
129 
119A 
119B 

1154 
155 

148-

DETAIL A 

.~ 

119cr~ 1190 _ -ii,'ll'" I 

119E \. 'i 
119F .V I 

, "'i 

!l9H 
119J 
\19K 
119L 

119M 

119G 
119J 
!19K 
119L 

DETAIL C 

152 151 

;~ 

153 

FIGURE 65. FRAME 04, 5i2K FINAL ASSEMBLV. SHEET 2 OF 2. INDEX NOS. 119A-173. SEE LIST 65. 
/02 



2050 

LIST AND PART UNITS USABLE 
INDEX NUMBER DESCRIPTION PER ON 
NUMBER 1 2 3 4 ASM. CODE 

65 -119A 5477952 · · RESISTOR ASSEMBLY 1 
-119B 236849 · • SCREW,MACH-BINO HO 10-32 X 0.250 LG ATT PT 4 
-1l9C 5477953 · · · JUMPER ASSEMBLY 6 

SEE FIG. 79-48 ANO -49 FOR COMPONENT PARTS 
-1190 42003 · · • SCREW,MACH-TRUSS HO 8-32 X 1/4 LG ATT PT 6 
-119E 60646 · · • WASHER,LOCK-INT TEETH NO. 8 ATT PT 6 
-119F 251189 · · • NUT,HEX- 8-32 ATT PT 6 
-119G 5471946 · · • RESISTOR.FIXEo-WW 0.6 OHMS PIM 10~ now 1 
-119H 5477945 · · • RESISTOR,FIXEo-WW 0.3 OHMS PIM 10~ 75W 2 
-1l9J 34512 · · · SCREW,MACH-BINO HO 8-32 X 0.375 LG ATT PT 6 
-1l9K 60646 · · · WASHER.LOCK-INT TEETH NO. 8 ATT PT 6 
-119L 251189 · · • NUT,HEX- 8-32 ATT PT 6 
-119M 5411941 · · · SHIElO,HEAT 1 
-120 5414661 · • PIN,HINGE 2 
-121 31989 · · PIN, COTTER 2 
-122 5414669 · · BRACKET 1 
-123 32611 · · SCREW,MACH-BINO HO 10-32 X 0.438 LG ATT PT 3 
-124 56079 · · WASHER,LOCK-EXT T .195 10 .410 00 ATT PT 3 
-125 357433 · • CLAMP,LOOP- 0.181 10 0.203 OIA MTG HOLE 5 
-126 216885 · · CLAMP-ADJUSTABLE 1 
-127 2102365 · · CLAMP,LOOP- 0.330 10 0.170 DIA MTG HOLE 1 
-128 327922 · · CLAMP, CABLE-.625 DIAMETER 1 
-129 34512 · · SCREW,BIND.HD 8-32 X .375 LG ATT PT 8 
-130 5820580 · · JUMPER ASM 1 

SEE FIG. 79-42E FOR COMPONENT PART 
-131 25627 · • SCREW,MACH-BINO HD 8-32 X 1/2 LG AlT PT 1 
-132 55901 · • WASHER,LOCK-EXT TEETH NO. 8 X 0.381 00 ATT PT 1 
-133 56019 · · WASHER,LOCK-EXT T 0.195 10 X 0.410 00 ATT PT 1 
-134 5474690 · · CABLE ASSEMBLY-HI FREQ. INPUT AR 

SEE FIG. 79-18,-28.-428,-132 ANO -133 
FOR COMPONENT PARTS 

-134 5474691 · · CABLE ASSEMBLY-MARGINAL CHECK AR 
SEE FIG. 79-14, 20.-28,-28M,-35 ANO -42C 
FOR COMPONENT PARTS 

-134 5414692 · · CABLE ASSEMBLY-DC DISTRIBUTION TO MEMORY AR 
SEE FIG. 79-1,-8,-28,-28M,-42A AND -42E 
FOR COMPONENT PARTS 

-134 5474693 · · CABLE ASM-512K MEMORY THERMISTOR SENSE AR 
SEE FIG. 19-3,-26,-28,-28M,-29,-34,-35 
ANO -61 FOR COMPONENT PARTS 

-134 5414694 · · CABLE ASSEMBLY-HI FREQ. OISTRIBUTION AR 
SEE FIG. 19-28,-42B,-44,-50A,-126 ANO 
-140 FOR COMPONENT PARTS 

-134 5414695 · · CABLE ASSEMBLY-RELAY CONTROL AR 
SEE FIG. 19-22,-28,-28A,-28B,-28C,-280, 
-30,-33,-35,-42B,-42C,-42D,-64 AND 131 
FOR COMPONENT PARTS 

-134 2134555 · · JUMPER ASSEMBLY AR 
SEE FIG. 19-42B AND -48 
FOR COMPONENT PARTS 

-134 15343348 · • JUMPER ASSEMBLY AR 
-134 5160229 · · JUMPER ASSEMBLY AR 

SEE FIG. 19-42C ANO -420 
FOR COMPONENT PARTS 

-135 5414663 · · FRAME ASSEMBLY- 512 POWER MOOULE 1 
-136 532393 • CLAMP-ADJUSTABLE CABLE 25 
-137 2181008 · SCREW ATT PT 25 
-138 186159 • SCREW,MACH-BIND HO 8-32 X 5/16 LG 1 
-139 55901 • WASHER,LOCK-EXT TEETH NO. 8 X 0.381 00 1 
-140 5802928 • CABLE ASSEMBLY AR 

SEE FIG. 79-28V,-63M,-120 AND -121 
FOR COMPONENT PARTS 

-140 5364080 • CABLE ASM-DC t THERMAL, LOGIC FRAME NO.1 AR 
SEE FIG. 19-4,-5,-6,-14,-28,-28M,-28N, 
-29,-30,-34,-42C.-420 AND -103 
FOR COMPONENT PARTS 

-140 5364081 • CABLE ASM-OC t THERMAL, LOGIC FRAME NO.2 AR 
SEE FIG. 19-14.-28.-28M.-28N.-30,-42C 
AND -420 FOR COMPONENT PARTS 

-140 5364082 • CABLE ASSEMBLY-PDU TO LOGIC FRAME AR 
-140 5364083 • CABLE ASSEMBLY-POU TO LOGIC FRAME AR 

SEE FIG. 19-1,-8,-28,-42,-42A,-42C,-44 
AND -69 FOR COMPONENT PARTS 

-140 5364085 • CABLE ASSEMBLY··POU TO LOGIC FRAME AR 
SEE FIG. 19-3,-5,-6,-28,-28M,-29,-34, 
~55A ANO -82 FOR COMPONENT PARTS 

203 



2050 

LIST AND PART UNITS USABLE 
INDEX NUMBER DESCRIPTION PER ON 
NUMBER I 234 ASM. CODE 

65 -140 5361t086 • CABLE ASSEMBLV-PDU TO LOGIC FRAME AR 
SEE FIG. 79-28.-28M.-55A AND -82 
FOR COMPONENT PARTS 

-litO 5361t088 • CABLE ASM- 208V AC PWR TO LOGIC FR.l AR 
-litO 5361t089 c CABLE ASH- 208V AC PWR TO LOGIC FR.l & 2 AR 

SEE FIG. 79-17,-20A,-21 AND -28 
FOR COMPONENT PARTS 

-140 5361t090 • CABLE ASM- l15V AC CONY OUTLET POWER AR 
SEE FIG. 79-31 FOR COMPONENT PARTS 

-litO 5361t38l • CABLE ASSEMBLV-&6V METER AR 
SEE FIG. 79-28.-35.-1t2C AND -420 
FOR COMPONENT PARTS 

-litO 5363931t • CABLE ASSEMBLV-CONNECTOR, GATE E AR 
SEf FIG. 79-l0,-28,-1t2C AND -54 
FOR COMPONENT PARTS 

-litO 5802929 • CABLE ASSEMBLY AR 
SeE FIG. 79-lA,-28V,-63M,-120~-120A~-12l 

AN-O -12lA FOR COf@ONe-NT PARTS 
-11t1 53650ltl • FRAME ASM, FRAME 4 1 
-H2 187855 · . SHIELD.BLOCK.2 IN. X .062 X 7 3/4 LONG 2 
-11t3 210981t · . SCREW, RD HD MACH-6-32 X .250 LG ATT PT 2 
-lltlt 210985 • • STUD,EXT-INT 6-32 EXT 8-32 X 0.900 LG OA 2 
-11t5 81898 • • BLOCK,12 DBL SCREW TERMINALS 2 
-11t6 210986 · • STUD-SHIELD MOUNTING 6 
-147 510638 · .. MARKER STRIP 2 
-148 18691t1t · .. SHIELD, TERMINAL BOARD- 6 POSITION 1 
-149 210984 • • SCREW, RD HD MACH-6-32 X .250 LG ATT PT 1 
-150 210985 · . STUD,EXT-INT 6-32 EXT 8-32 X 0.900 LG OA 1 
-151 317131 • • TERMINAL BOARD- 6 DBL SCREW TERMINALS 1 
-152 210986 · . STUD-SHIELD MOUNTING 3 
-153 322266 • • MARKER STRIP- 6 POS NOS. 1 THRU 6 1 
-151t 51t07507 • • COVER-SAFETV CONNECTOR 1 
-155 5350012 · . SCREW, THO FORMING HEX WSR HD 8-32 X .25 ATT PT 2 
-156 5353853 · . HOUSING 1 
-157 322551 · . SCREW.MACH-BIND HD 6-32X3/1t LG ATT PT 2 
-158 257986 • • WASHER,FLAT NO. 6 ATT PT 2 
-159 6361t · . WASHER.LOCK-SPLIT NO. 6 X lilt DO ATT PT 2 
-160 5368351t • • BRACKET-CONNECTOR MTG 1 
-161 5319854 · . SCREW,THD CUTTING-HEX HD 8-32 X 0.315 LG ATT PT It 
-162 2500610 · . FINAL ASSEMBLV,128K 2 

SEE FIG. 22 FOR DETAIL BREAKDOWN 
-163 38688 · . SCREW-SUPPORT & TRIM MOUNTING .750 LONG AlT PT 8 
-161t 6935 • • WASHER,LOCK-SPLIT lIlt X 0.493 00 ATT PT 8 
-165 51t695l0 · · OUTRIGGER ASSEMBLY --'-" .- 2 .-
-166 51t71t701 · . • LA8EL 1 

I -167 51t69509 · · • 8RACKET 2 

r=:~::' 
180072 D · . SCREH,CAP-SLOTTED HEX HD 5/l6-l8XO .. 875LG ATT PT 4 
251983 · . • WASHER,LOCK-SPLIT 5/16 ATT PT 4 

-169 5469508 · · • CI-tANNEL 1 
-170 5477977 · · " CASTen 2 
-173 5462364 • • FRAME ASSEMBLY,MEMORV 

.. 
1 

I 
f 

-. 

. -

204 



2050 

FOR PARTS 

26 23 
NOT SHOWN 
SEE FIG. 61 
SHEET I 

20 
67 

19 66 

21 
63 
64 
65 

sa 
25 

22 
OE:T~ A 

@ 
106 
17 

29 
118 

9A 3.2 
30 10 
3'1 II 

12 
2'S 13 

14 
27 

9 
1,0 
II 

5 
7 

14A 
14B 
14C 
140 
14E 

6 
VIEW C 

~ 
I 

Cl 2 

, ~. 
DETAIL B 

53 53 
58B 58C 

DETAIL E VIEW 0 

FIGURE 66. 512K POWER MODULE RELAY PANEL ASSEMBLY. SEE LIST 66. 
205 



2050. 

LIST AND PART UNITS USA BLE 
INDEX NUMBER DESCRIPTION. PER ON 
NUMBER I 2 3 4 ASM. CODE 

512K POWER MODULE RELAY PANEL ASSEMBLY 

66 - 5474664 PANEL ASSEMBLY,RELAY REF 
SEE FIG. 65-14 FOR NEXT HIGHER ASSEMBLY 
AND FIG. 66 FOR ILLUSTRATION 

- 1 189138 • KNOB-SWITCH BLACK 1 
- 2 215679 • SWITCH, PUSH-NO 125V AC 1 AMP 1 
- 5 5376712 · INDICATOR ASSEMBLY,24V-WHITE 2 
- 6 5376713 · INDICATOR ASSEMBLY,24V-RED 2 
- 7 5353888 • HOUSING 4 
- 8 2111232 • SEMICONDUCTOR DEVICE,DIODE-TYPE AM 9 
- 9 5351139 • SOCKET,RELAY- 6 POSITION 7 
- 9A 5364276 • SOCKET-RELAY 2 POS 1 
- 10 438548 • SCREW,MACH-BIND HD 4-40 X 3/16 LG ATT PT 8 
- II 5364197 • GROUND-RELAY 8 
- 12 5318967 • SOCKET,4 POSITION RELAY 1 
- 13 438548 • SCREW,MACH-BIND HD 4-40 X 3/16 LG ATT PT 1 

14 15364197 • GROUND-RELAY 1 
- 14A 5351139 • SOCKET,RELAY- 6 POSITION 1 
- 14B 438549 • SCREW,MACH-BIND HD 4-40 X 7/16 LG ATT PT 1 
- 14C 56722 • WASHER,LOCK-EXT TEETH NO. 6 ATT PT 1 
- 140 37913 • NUT,HEX- 4-40 ATT PT 1 
- 14E 5364197 • GROUND-RELAY 1 
- 14F 5820594 • JUMPER ASSEMBLY 1 

SEE FIG. 19-42C AND -420 FOR COMPONENT PARTS 
- 15 5276683 • TIME DELAY ASSEMBLY 1 
- 16 338238 • SCREW, MACH-BO HD 4-40 NC X .3125 LG ATT PT 1 
- 17 338169 • WASHER,LOCK-EXT TEETH NO. 4 X .260 00 ATT PT 2 
- 18 257186 • NUT,PLAIN,HEX- 4-40 X 5/16 FL W ATT PT 1 
- 19 492415 · • RESISTOR- 220K 1/4V 1 
- 20 217082 · • RESISTOR,FXD,COMP- 820 OHMS PIM 5~ 1/4W 1 
- 21 216452 · • RESISTOR, FXO CARB, 2K OHM, 1/4W, 5% 1 
- 22 1132587 · • CAPACITOR,ELEC- 100 MFO -10&15% 15 VOC 1 
- 23 369654 · • TRANSISTOR-NPN 1 
- 24 369652 · · TRANSISTOR-PNP 1 
- 25 597971 · . DIODE,SEMICONDUCTOR-l00 OHMS 8.8V TY DT 1 
- 26 2111232 • • SEMICONDUCTOR DEVICE,DIODE-TYPE AM 2 
- 27 5351163 • • RETAINER-RELAY 1 
- 28 5351156 • • RELAY,ARM-COIL 24V CONT 30V 5 AMP 6PDT 1 
- 29 5351139 · • SOCKET,RELAY- 6 POSITION 1 
- 30 438550 • • SCREW,MACH-6IND HD 4-40 X 1/2 LG ATT PT 1 
- 31 5364197 · • G ROUND-R EL AV 1 
- 32 5216250 · · BOARD ASM 1 
- 33 205331 • JUMPER- 0.125 BRASS 13 
- 34 615354 • DIODE ASM- SILICON- TYPE AM 3 
- 35 187243 · • TERMINAL,SMALL TAPER 2 
- 36 2111232 · • SEMICONDUCTOR DEVICE,DIODE-TYPE AM 1 
- 37 302090 • CONNECTOR,RECP,ELEC- 24 FEMALE CONTACTS 6 
- 38 438549 • SCREW,MACH-BIND HD 4-40 X 7/16 LG ATT PT 6 
- 39 302089 · • SPRING-TERMINAL BOARD CONTACT 8 
- 40 302088 · • TERMINAL BOARD 1 
- 41 302131 · INSULATOR,TERMINAL BLOCK 6 
- 42 5276705 • RESISTOR,FIXED,WIREWOUND 4 
- 43 5216706 • RESISTOR,FIXED,WIREWOUND 4 
- 44 438551 • SCREW,MACH-BIND HD 4-40 X 5/8 LG ATT PT 8 
- 45 5276660 • BOARD ASSEMBLY,VOLT SENSE 1 
- 46 10170 • SCREW, MACH-BIND HD 6-32 X 1/4 LG ATT PT 3 
- 47 6364 • WASHER,LOCK-SPLIT NO. 6 X 1/4 00 ATT PT 3 
- 48 369654 · . TRANSI STOR-NPN 4 
- 49 317001 • • RESISTOR,FXD,COMP-1.1K P/M 5 PCT 1/2W 2 
- 50 317010 · · RESISTOR,FXO,COMP- 430 OHMS P/M 5% 1/2W 2 
- 51 300721 · . RESISTOR,FXD,COMP- 10K P/M 5t 1/2W 2 
- 52 317003 · · RESISTOR,FXD,COMP- 47 OHMS PIM 5~ 1/2W 2 
- 53 2111232 · · SEMICONDUCTOR DEVICE,DIODE-TYPE AM 8 
- 54 2414815 · · SEMICONDUCTOR OEVICE,DIODE 2 
- 55 5276661 · · BOARD ASSEMBLY,PIN 1 
- 56 5364656 · COMPONENT ASSEMBLY 1 
- 57 438551 · SCREW,MACH-BIND HD 4-40 X 5/8 LG ATT PT 4 
- 58 338169 • WASHER, LOCK-EXT TEETH NO. 4 X .260 00 ATT PT 4 
- 58A 208300 • • POTENTIOMETER,250 OHM P/MI0~ 2W 1 
- 58B 317009 · . RESISTOR,FXD 390 OHM P/M 5 PCT 0.5W 2 
- 58C 209002 · • SEMICONDUCTOR DEVICE,DIODE 1 
- 580 317433 · . RESISTOR,FXD,COMP- 560 OHMS P/M 5% lW 1 
- 58E 369652 · · TRANSISTOR-PNP 1 
- 58F 846555 · · WASHER,LOCK-INT TEETH 0.380 10 1 
- 58G 5364651 · • TERMINAL BOARD - U/V 1 

206 



2050 

LI 5 T AND PART UNITS USABLE 
INDEX NUMBER DESCRIPTION PER ON 
NUMBER 1 2 3 4 ASM. CODE 

66 - 59 316187 · SPACER- 0~186 .10. X 1/4 00 X 5/16 THK 4 
- 60 327921 · CLAMP.CABlE 1 
- 61 81693 · SCREW.M~CH-BINO HO 6-32 X 3/8 lG ATT PT 1 
- 62 257986 · WASHER,FLAT NO. 6 ATT PT 1 - 63 520658 · GUIDE-LATCH PIN 1. ____ . __ . 
- 64 10170 · SCREW'.MACtI-BINO HO 6-32 X 1/4 LG ATT PT 2 
- 65 56722 · WASHSR,LOtK-EXT TEETH NO. 6 ATT PT 2 
- 66 528013 · STUD-LATCH 1 
- 67 520657 · PIN-LATCH 1 
- 68 528012 · SPRING.HELICAL,COMPR 1 
- 69 5474665 · PANEL ASSEMBLY,RELAY 1 

'-+-----

-c-·- ... ____ .. _._ J 

--

----- .- - .. --- ---

~--- ---_._---

.- _ .. "._-

.-

. 

- ... _ .. 

207 



2050 

FOR PARTS 
NOT SHOWN 
SEE FIG. 65.75 
SHEET 1,2 

2 

16 

21 

13 '~ 

10 

21 

5 

22 21 14 

. .. ... r FIGURE.~7. REMOTE OIY.-O/C. A~~E_~.B.!.!._.~~E._~!~~~_7_. ____________ .,-___ .-__ -, 

r--.--~\·.r ", UN! TS USAt3l.E: 

I~. I :'}:;-:~ l [H·<·,CRIP!'IClN PER ON 
" ":;:>;.;:': I 1 .) .~ , AS M • COD E 

~=~t~~== __ ~=-=~~=~~~_·_-_-_-~-_-_-_-_-~~~~~ ____________ ~ __ ~ __ _ 1- REMOTE O/V-O/C ASSEMBLY 

~~--t~~----~~~\~~~~:~~B~~~7=5~-~7=1---------------_____ ~~R~E~F~_-~ 
, FOR NEXT HIGHER ASSEMBLY 

hi AND FIG. 67 FOR ILLUSTRATION 
~. -"':---1'- 213693-- - -r-. RESISTOR,FXD,COMP- 1K PIM 5t 1/2W 1 
; - 2 I 491228 • CAPACITOR,FXD,FILM- O.OIMF PIM 10~ 100V 1 

It_~ -~t}~:m---' ---- i~:=~~:t~~~~~.:~~-16 AWG,N6 HOLE,INS ~ 
- 5 322765 TERMI NAL, LUG 1 

_- 6 .595256 _ _~ SEMICONDUCTOR~D~E~V~I~C~E~,~D~I~0~-~5~V~2~A=M~P~~ ___ ~~~~ _______ ~ __ ~l~ ___ ~ 
- 7 I 3550 WASHER,FL- 1/4 X 9/16 00 X 0.050 THK ATT PT 1 

. 
-. 8.. 65756 WASHER,LOCK-INT TEETH 0.267 10 X 0.47800 ATT PT 1 

-~~.-t 160017 NUT,PLAIN,HEX- 1/~~2~8~X~7~/~1~6~F~L~W~ ______ ~A~T~T~P~T ________ ~_~I~ __ ~ 
- 10 359695 TERMINAL,RING LUG-INSULATED 2 
- 13 317350 • RESISTOR,FXO CaMP-CARBON 2K 1 

__ ~ _1J.~_____ • RES I STaR, FXD,CARBON- 75;;:-0:::;:H;-;.;M:...:..S~P:...:I;-cM;i-;--:'5::...t.::.....:l::..;/:...:..4,;",;W:':'-_____________ f-_-::1'-+-_~--I 
- 16 472250 • RESISTOR,FXD- 0.5 OHMS P/M 5t lOW 1 
- 17 529214 • RESISTOR,VAR- 100 OHMS PIM 5~ lW 1 
- 18 52618 • ~CREW, MACHINE-FILLISTER HEAD AlT PT 2 
- 19 45624 • WASHER,FL-NO. 2 X 7132 00 X 0.020 THK AlT Pl 2 
- 20 47987 • NUT,PLAIN,HEX- 2-56 X 3/16 FL W ATT PT 2 
- 21 5261459 • TERMINAL,STANDOFF 4 
- 22 5713516 • BRACKET 1 

f-------t-·-------·-·-r---·---------------------------------~---+--__I 

'-----~------.----+-.------------ ---------.------------....-+---+----1 

208 



2050 

DETAIL A 

DETAIL B 

FIGURE 68. 60V AT 8 AMP POWER SUPPLY ASSEMBLY. SEE lIST 68. 

FOR PARTS 

NOT SHOWN 

SEE FIG. 65,75 
SHEET 1,2 

33 t 34 
35 ./' 
3~ 30 

31 

79 

209 



2050 

LIST AND 
I N DE X 
NUMBER 

PART 
NUMBER DE";CRIPTltlN 

I 2 3 4 

UN IT S USA BLE 
PER ON 
ASM. CODE 

60V AT 8 AMP POWER SUPPLY ASSEMBLY 

~68--=------ 51---::-1 =-2 ~1 8"-cO=--------I--=P Ow Eff- suppi-y- ASS EM B L Y, 60 V AT 8 AMP 
SEE FIG. 65-63 ANO 75-72 

-------------------------,----- -- REF ------

FOR NEXT HIGHER ASSEMBLY 
f-----, -------- '-----ANO--FIG.-68 FOR ILLUSTRATION ----------------------------------+-----~-----

- 1 5261412 • LABEL 1 
- 2 570~!t~lt. _____ , ______ p_~ttJ U.lL ______________ -____________________________________ t---__ ..."l-t-__ --I 
- 3 210984 • SCREW, RO HO MACH-6-32 X .250 LG ATT PT 1 
- 4 374772 • CARD ASH 1 
- 5 374826 • CARD ASSEMBLY 1 
- 6 374981 -:-cAR:6--iS·SEMBTy-------- 1 
- 7 5713600 • PLATE ASSEMBLY 1 
- 8 81693 • SCREW.MACH-BINO HO 6-32 X 3/8 LG ATT PT 2 
- 9 38443 • SCREW~MACH-Fl-~~C~S~:K7~H~0~6~-~3~2~X~5~/~1~6~L~G~-------~A~T~T-=P~T----------------+---~4~----~ 

- 10 183900 •• SCREW,THO CTG-BINO HO 8-32 X 1/4 LG 2 
- 11 5261389 •• CAPACITOR,PAPER-0.022 UF P/M 1~ 600VOC -_________________ -+ ___ -714-____ _ 

-----=--r2-mo46-2 •• RESTsTCiR-;FXO.WW-150 OHMS P/M 5~ 50W 1 
- 13 251970 •• SCREW-MACH BO. HO. 4-40 X 1/4 LG ATT PT 2 
- 14 529203 • • C APA~lJ_9R! f: ! ~ E:::.,0::...J.r..;T:..,;:A.:,.:..N.:..;Tc.:.A.:.,:L:..;:U'-'-M,;....-_4:..;7--=U'-'-F--=3..,:::;5....:cV ________________ -+_---'2~------I 
- (5 5214104 •• SEMICONOUCTOR- 11.5A 400V 2 
- 16 160017 •• NUT,PLAIN,HEX- 1/4-28 X 7116 FL W ATT PT 2 
- 17 76574 •• LOCKWASHER-EXT TOOTH 10.267 X 00 .510 ATT PT 2 -=18 --OJ 550 • • WASH E Ii; Fi ~ --i74--':X:----"'9-';/-'::'1-6-="-=-0-0-'"--:.:::-X-=--O:.-~. '=0-=-5 ·O:"-T=-H~K:-.,-;;:..=------'A:'-:T;,-,T~P:-::T=--------~--+----::::2'+---..------4 

- 19 322765 •• TERMINAL,LUG 2 
- 20 217017 •• WASHER~INSULATING 4 

~-2T- 5351173- • • BUSH I NG:':'TN::;S-U:'7L~A T==-0::::R=--------------------------------'--------t-----::2:-+------i 

- 22 216197 •• RECTIFIER,SILICON-ALlOY 1 
- 23 11891 •• NUT-PLAIN,HEX,10-'32 X 3/8 Fl W BRS ATT PT 1 
-24 56079 •• WASH~~~c~fi~--~~9~5~I~0~.~4~1~0~O~D~----~AT~T~P~l~--------~--~1~-~ 
- 25 45690 •• WASHER, FL - NO.I0 X 7/16 00 X 1/32 THK ATT PT 1 
- 26 5253807 •• HEAT SINK-DIODE 1 
- 27 337- •• 'SCJi"Ew;M'A-ct-i'::'FIlHB-32 X3/8 LG ATT PT 4 
- 28 337549 •• INSULATOR - HEAT SINK MOUNTING 4 
- 29 5261379 •• PIN,STR~Jl~HT DOWEL 1 
- 30 5261315 •• ADAPTER-CAPTIVE SCREW 4 
- 31 5261314 •• SCREW,CAPTIVE- 10-32 X 1/2 LG ATT PT 4 
- 32 5253783 • • TRANSFORMER-POWER 1 
- 33 325660 •• SCREW-MACH FH 1/4~20 X .625 LG ATT PT 4 
- 34 3550 •• WASHER,FL- 1/4 X 9/16 00 X 0.050 THK ATT PT 4 
- 35 16574 •• LOCKWASHER-EXT TOOTH 10 .267 X 00 .510 ATT PT 4 

~----3 .. 61-+-3~-----r-:--~a·-NUT,PLAIN,HEX-i/4-20 X 7116 FL W ATT PT 4 
- 37 5253835 • • TRANSFORMER 1 

38 55726 •• SCRFW,MACH-BIND HD 6-32 X .188 lG ATT PT 2 
r--~ 39 5672 2 • ;-WAS-H ER -;LiYck~::-;E~X,::T=-=T::E:-:E::-::T:-:H-:=::N7::0:-'-.'--':6:...::..:::..=....-=-='--~-----.:.:-A=T=T-=P=T----------+---=2::-+----1 

- 40 257986 •• WASHER, FlAT NO. 6 AlT PT 2 
- 41 323925 •• TERMI NAL 1 

1----=-425253784 •• Pi.ATE-p6;~;rERS-;-U;-;;P:-,:;P:;-l~Y;-.M·-;pTG;::-------------------------+---~l-t------I 

- 43 5713599 • PLATE ASM,TOP-60VDC AT 8A 1 
- 44 730432 •• GROMMET,CATERPILLAR 1 

r---=-45-~271 •• TAB,TrRMTiifAr----------~-----------------------+----=4~----I 
- 46 5276270 •• TAB,TERMINAL 4 
- 47 5253824 •• TERMINAL BOARD-4 POS 1 

I---:.-l;a- f-=-32 2 5 50 ... • • seRE W ,- - - ------ - ---- - -- .----- A TT P T 1 

- 49 62031 •• WASHER,LOCK-INT TEETH NO.6 X 0.295 00 AlT PT 2 
~_ - 50 210883 ____ ~~~-~~~H~~~~~~_P~E~0~,~~=0~.~6--=3=2--------A~T~T~P~T~ ________ ~_~I~-_~ 

- 51 5253823 •• MARKER STRIP-4 POS 1 
- 52 10170 •• SCREW,MACH-BIND HO 6-32 X 1/4 LG 1 

'-~~f-_-2.~ 722 • ._~_~_~HEI!.t!Q~-'~::_!!.LT_=E:..:Ec.:.T..:..H:...:N.,;:..=O'-=-. _ _=6 __________ , ___________ +---::--':1~-_-~ 
- 54 5276271 •• TAB,TERMINAL 11 
- 55 5276270 •• TAB,TERMINAL 11 
- 56 5253845 •• TERMINAL BOARO-12 POS 1 

-':-5-7~IoB'fi4"----'- ~~·-:s-TUD-SHTICfi-M-rG;-NO'-,6;---::3~2:---- ATT PT 2 
- 58 62031 •• WASHER,LOCK-INT TEETH NO.6 X 0.295 00 ATT PT 2 
- 59 5253825 •• MARKER STRIP-12 pos 1 
- 60 5240477 •• SHIELD,CAPAC-I~T=cO~R~~~-------------------------------+--~2~--~ 

_ 61 32617 •• SCREW,MACH-BI NO HO 10-32 X 0.438 LG ATT PT 4 
- 62 5261327 •• BUS BAR 2 
- 63 236849 •• SCREW,MACt-i::"BIND HD 10-32 X 0.250 LG ATT PT 4 
- 64 5253822 •• BRACKET-CAPACITOR MTG 1 

~_65 438602 •• SCREW,MACH-BINO HD 10-32 ~X~~1~-~1~/~2~L~G~ ______ ~A~T~T~P~T ________________ +_--_l~ ____ __4 

- 66 237455 •• RUBBER CHANNEL 2 
- 67 5253833 •• CLAMP-CONNECTOR MTG 1 
- 68 10170 •• SCREW.MACH-BI NO HD 6-32 X 1/4 LG ATT PT 2 
- 69 438570 •• SCREW,MACH-BINO-H-6 ·-:-6---=3-2.=--X-:-::-1"--71-=-1-=-2~LG-=----------'A-:-:T:-,T=--"P=-=T=--------------+--.,.....;::;1'-+-------4 
- 70 56722 •• WASHER ,LOCK-EXT TEETH NO. 6 ATT PT 3 

210 



2050 

LIST AND PART UNITS USABLE 
INDEX NUMBER DeSCRIPTION PER ON 
NUMBER I 2 3 4 ASM. CODE 

68 - 71 216206 · • GUIDE-SINGLE CARD LONG 3 
- 12 413547 · • SPACER,l X 2 3/8 IN .12 IN THICK 1 
- 13 5253826 · · SPACER-CONNECTOR - 1 
- 74 216016 · • TERMINAL BLOCK AND CONTACT ASSEMBLY 3 
- 75 216088 · · · SPRING-CONTACT 8 -- 76 216087 · · • SPRING-CONTACT 8 
-77 216073 · · • TERMINAL BLOCK AND CONTACT ASSEMBLY 1 
- 78 5213445 · • RESISTOR,FIXEO.FILM-9.16K-P/M 1 PCT 0.5W 1 
- 19 491318 · • CAPACITOR,POLYESTER 0.22 MFO P/M 5 PCT 1 
- 80 335138 · • RESISTOR,FXO,COMP- 200 OHMS P/M 5% 2W 1 
- 81 492448 · • RESISTOR,FXO.FILM- 130 OHMS PIM 5~ 2W 1 
- 82 132711 · • RESISTOR,FXD-COMP. 24 OHMS P/M 5~ lW 1 
- 83 335486 · • RESISTOR 1 
- 84 492384 · · RESISTOR,FXO, 422 OHMS 1/8W U 1 
- 85 481613 · • RESISTOR 1 
- 86 479168 · • RESISTOR,FXD,FILM- 12.40K P/M 1% 1/8W 1 
- 87 317199 · • TERMINAL BOARO-14 POS 1 
- 88 55726 · • SCREW,MACH-BINO HO 6-32 X .188 LG ATT PT 2 
- 89 317200 · • TERMINAL 80ARO- 8 LUG TERMINALS 1 
- 90 55726 · · SCREW,MACH-BIND HO 6-32 X .188 LG ATT PT 2 
- 91 5762466 · • RESISTOR 4 
- 92 5213285 · • SCREW,MACH-FL CSK HO 6-32 X 2-1/2 LG ATT PT 4 
- 93 56722 · • WASHER,LOCK-EXT TEETH NO. 6 ATT PT 4 
- 94 257187 · · NUT,PLAIN,HEX- 6-32 X 3/8 FL W ATT PT 4 
- 95 507144 · • WASHER-CENTERING 0.173 10 X 5/8 00 8 
- 96 442958 · · INSULATOR,WASH- 7/16 10 3/4 00 1/32 THK 8 
- 97 5266044 · • TRANSFORMER,CONTROL 1 
- 98 10170 · • SCREW,MACH-BIND HD 6-32 X 114 LG ATT PT 2 
- 99 56722 · · WASHER,LOCK-EXT TEETH NO. 6 ATT PT 2 ---l 
-100 5253838 · • CHOKE,FILTER-5KC 4.3MH AT 9 AMP 1 
-101 119 · · SCREW,MACH-FL CSK HO 8-32 X 112 LG ATT PT 4 
-102 22418 · • WASHER,FL- 0.170 10 0.315 00 0.32 THK ATT PT 4 
-103 55901 · • WASHER,LOCK-EXT TEETH NO. 8 X 0.381 00 ATT PT 4 
-104 251189 · • NUT,HEX- 8-32 All PT 4 
-105 5253181 · · PLATE-POWER SUPPLY 1 

.. ~ 

--- -------

-----

---.. ---. -- ---~-

.. 
-

- f-----

{'II 



VIEW A 

FOR PARTS 
NOT SHOWN 

SEE FIG. 6515 
SHEET 1,2 

212 

/ 
./ 

/ 

85 
86 
87 
88 

25 
26 

2050 

2 

31 

'1 
74 

57 

58 

VIEW C 

FIGURE 69. 56V AT 4 AMP MAGNETIC AMPLIFIER ASSEMBLY. SEE LIST 69. 

3 
4 

65 68 



2050 

Ll ST AND PART UNITS USABLE 
INDEX NUMBER DE5CRIPTWN PER ON 
NUMBER I 2 3 4 ASM. CODE 

56V' AT 4 AMP MAGNETIC AMPLIFIER ASSEMBLY 

69 - 5112480 MAGNETIC AMPLIFIER ASSEMBLY,56V AT 4 AMP REF 
SEE FIG. 65-64 AND 15-13 
FOR NEXT HIGHER ASSEMBLY 
AND FIG 69 FOR ILLUSTRATION 

- 1 5261412 · LABEL 1 
- 2 130432 · GROMMET .CATERPI LLAR 1 
- 3 5130854 · SHIELD, SAFETY 1 
- 4 210984 · SCREW, RD HD MACH-6-32 X .250·LG ATT PT 1 
- 5 210883 · STUD-SHIELD MTG~TAPPED,NO. 6-32 ATT PT 1 
- 6 5108939 · CAPACITOR ASM- 0.100MFD PIM 10' 100VDC 1 
- 1 334921 · • TERMINAL-RING,18-22 AWG,'6 HOLE,INS 2 
- 8 211011 · • CAPACITOR,FXD-POLY- .IMFD P/M 10' 100VDC 1 
- 9 317314 · TERMINAL BOARD- 4 DBL SCREW TERMINALS 1 
- 10 210884 · STUD-SHIELD MTG,NO. 6-32 ATT PT 3 
- 11 5261294 · STRIP,MARKER 1 
- 12 5261301 · BRACKET 1 
- 13 55126 · SCREW,MACH-BIND HD 6-32 X .188 LG ATT PT 2 
- 14 5240462 · RESISTOR,FXD,WW-150 OHMS P/M 5~ 50W 1 
- 15 438548 · SCREW,MACH-BIND HD 4-40 X 3/16 LG ATT PT 2 
- 16 53193 · GROMMET,RUB-FOR 1116 HOLE X 3/32 PNL 1 
- 11 5213400 · RECTIFIER,SILICON 4 
- 18 11891 · NUT-PLAIN,HEX,10-32 X 3/8 FL W BRS ATT PT 4 
- 19 56121 · WASHER,LOCK-INT TEETH NO. 10 X 0.381 00 ATT PT 4 
- 20 45690 · WASHER, FL - NO.I0 X 1116 00 X 1132 THK ATT PT 4 
- 21 413582 · INSULATOR 4 
- 22 211019 · WASHER, INSULATING 8 
- 23 316996 · TERMINAL,LUG-NONINS 9AWG NO. 8 MTG HOLE 2 
- 24 418043 · JUMPER - PLATE 1 
- 25 5261315 · ADAPTER-CAPTIVE SCREW 2 
- 26 5261314 · SCREW,CAPTIVE- 10-32 X 1/2 LG ATT PT 2 
- 21 332585 · RESISTOR 1 
- 28 362206 · COVER, CAPACITOR 2 
- 29 236849 · SCREW,MACH-BIND HD 10-32 X 0.250 LG ATT PT 4 
- 30 5261313 · BUS BAR 2 
- 31 32611 · SCREW, MACH-BIND HD 10-32 X 0.438 LG ATT PT 4 
- 32 5261325 · BRACKET 1 
- 33 55918 · SCREW,MACH-BIND HD 10-32 X 5/8 LG 

.. -
ATT PT 1 

- 34 5261369 · CAPACITOR,ELEC-5000 UF P/M 10~ 15VDC 2 
- 35 130432 · GROMMET,CATERPILLAR 1 
- 36 5261189 · CAPACITOR ASSEMBLY,0.022UF,PORM 10 PCT 2 -
- 31 5261316 · BRACKET, CARD RETAINING 1 
- 38 419114 · SCREW,SHLDR-FLAT HD 4-40 X 19/64 LG ATT PT 1 
- 38A 5261354 · SCREW,MACH,CAPTIVE- 6-32 X 3/8 LG 1 
- 39 374711 · CARD ASM 1 
- 40 314772 · CARD ASM 1 "-- 41 473530 · BRACKET 1 
- 42 55726 · SCREW,MACH-BIND HD 6-32 X .188 LG ATT PT 2 
- 43 216207 · GUIDE-SINGLE CARD SHORT 2 
- 44 216076 · TERMINAL BLOCK AND CONTACT ASSEM8LY 2 
- 45 216081 · · SPRING-CONTACT 8 
- 46 216088 · • SPRING-CONTACT 8 
- 41 216013 · • TERMINAL BLOCK ANO CONTACT ASSEMBLY 1 
- 48 473541 · SPACER,l X 2 3/8 IN .12 IN THICK 1 
- 49 5261311 · BRACKET 1 
- 50 10110 · SCREW,MACH-BIND HD 6-32 X 1/4 LG ATT PT 2 
- 51 56122 · WASHER,LOCK-EXT TEETH NO. 6 ATT PT 2 
- 52 335017 · RESISTOR!FIXED CaMP 240 OHMS PM 5~ 1W 1 
- 53 335011 · RESISTOR,FIXED CaMP 240 OHMS PM 5~ 1W 1 
- 54 533534 · TERMINAL 6 
- 55 10110 · SCREW,MACH-BIND HD 6-32 X 1/4 LG ATT PT 6 
- 56 62031 · WASHER,LOCK-INT TEETH NO. 6 X 0.295 00 ATT PT 6 
- 51 491319 · CAPACITOR-4100MFD 100V 1 
- 58 5213445 · RESISTOR,FIXED,FILM-9.76K PIM 1 PCT 0.5W 1 
- 59 479168 · RESISTOR,FXD,FILM- 12.40K PIM It 1/8W 1 
- 60 481613 · RESISTOR 1 
- 61 481441 · RESISTOR 1 
- 62 335131 · RESISTOR~FIXED CaMP 100 OHM 5~ 1 WATT 1 
- 63 201324 · RESISTOR,FXD,WW- 0.1 OHM PIM 5t 5W 1 
- 64 492448 · RESISTOR,FXD,FILH- 130 OHMS P/M 5% 2W 1 
- 65 211011 · WASHER-INSULATING 1 
- 66 5240461 · RESISTOR 1 
- 67 438548 · SCREW,MACH-BIND HD 4-40 X 3/16 LG ATT PT 2 
- 68 326367 · CAPACITOR,FXD,PAPER- 0.1 UF P/M 10~ 400V 1 
- 69 533534 · TERMINAL 10 

213 



2050 

LIST AND PART UNITS USABLE 
INDEX NUMBER DESCRIPTION PER ON 
NUMBER I 2 3 4 ASM. CODE 

69 - 70 38442 · SCREW,MACH-Fl CSK HO 6-32 X 1/4 LG All PT 7 
- 71 10170 · SCREW. MACH-BIND HO 6-32 X 1/4 LG All PT - --- 3 
- 72 62031 • WASHER,LOCK-INT TEETH NO. 6 X 0.295 00 All PT -- 10 
- 13 5261251 · PLATE-CAPAC ITOR 1 
- 74 186759 · SCREW,MACH-BINO HO 8-32 X 5/16 LG AlT PT 2 ----
- 75 38452 · SCREW,MACH-FL CSK HO 8-32 X 5/16 LG ATT PT 1 
- 16 492570 • CAPACITOR,TANTALUM-220 UUF P/M 20~ 10YOC 2 
- 77 5261459 · TERMINAL.STANDOFF 2 --
- 78 55726 · SCREW,MACH-BINO HO 6-32 X .188 LG 2 
- 79 56722 · WASHER,LOCK-EXT TEETH NO. 6 2 
- 80 5261259 • CHOKE.FILTER 1 
- 81 58207 · SCREW,MACH-UNORCT BIND HO 8-32 X 1/4 LG ATT PT 4 
- 82 55901 · WASHER,LOCK-EXT TEETH NO. 8 X 0.381 00 ATT PT 4 
- 83 5261258 • REACTOR,SATURA8LE 1 
- 84 186759 · SCREW,MACH-BINO HO 8-32 X 5116 LG ATT PT 2 
- 85 5261253 • TRANSFORMER,POWER 1 
- 86 186758 · SCREW,MACH-BINO HO 8-32 X 0.438 ATT PT 4 

87 55901 · WASHER,LOCK-EXT TEETH NO. 8 X 0.381 00 ATT PT 4 
- 88 257189 · NUT,HEX- 8-32 ATT PT 4 
- 89 55726 · SCREW,MACH-BIND HO 6-32 X .188 LG 1 
- 90 5261379 · PIN,STRAIGHT DOWEL 2 
- 91 5261256 • HOUSING 1 

-

------- - -

----- ----- ----,------""--

I 
------. 

-.- ~---- .. --

-._--

----

214 



FOR PARTS 
NOT SHOWN 
SEE FIG. 65,75 
SHEET 1,2 

LIST AND PART r N DE X NUMBER NUMBER 

10 - 5708932 

- 1 550051 
- 2 412519 
- 3 208226 
- 4 491228 
- 5 213693 
- 6 595256 
- 7 160017 
- 8 65156 
- 9 3550 
- 10 322765 
- 11 529214 
- 12 52618 
- 13 45624 
- 14 41987 
- 15 5261459 
- 16 5113516 

-

-. 

2050 

15 

FIGURE 70. REMOTE O/V-O/C ASSEMBLY. SEE LIST 10. --
UNITS USABLE 

DESCRIPTION PER ON 
1 2 3 4 ASM. CODE 

------
REMOTE O/V-O/c ASSEMBLY 

REMOTE O/V-O/C ASSEMBLY REF 
SEE FIG 54-8, 65-68 AND 75-14 
FOR NEXT HIGHER ASSEMBLY 
AND FIG 10 FOR ILLUSTRATION 

· RESISTOR 1 

· RESISTOR,FXD,COMP 510 OHM P/M 5 peT 2W 1 

· RESISTOR,FXD,WW 0.3 OHMS P/M 51 1/2W 1 

· CAPACITOR,FXD,FILH- O.OIMF P/M 101 100V 1 

· RESISTOR,FXD,COMP- 1K P/M 51 1/2W 1 

· SEMICONDUCTOR DEVICE,DI0- 5V 2 AMP 1 '-· NUT,PLAIN,HEX- 1/4-28 X 1116 FL W ATT PT 1 

· WASHER,LOCK-INT TEETH 0.261 10 X 0.41800 ATT PT 1 

· WASHER,FL- 1/4 X 9/16 00 X 0.050 THK ATT PT 1 .. -· TERMINAL,LUG 1 

· RESISTOR,VAR- 100 OHMS P/M 51 lW 1 

· SCREW, MACHINE-FILLISTER HEAD ATT PT 2 
~-· WASHER,FL-NO. 2 X 1132 00 X 0.020 THK ATT PT 2 

· NUT,PLAIN,HEX- 2-56 X 3/16 FL W ATT PT 2 

· TERMINAL.STANDOFF 5 --· BRACKET 1 

--

--

--~---~ .. -. 

215 



17~ 
18---$ 
20-~ 
21~ 

~r----i,--
22 ~--::.:..... ""---------.. ---® ~ , 
21---0 l~J) 

16~ 15 14 

DETAIL A 

40 

216 

38 
39 

FIGURE 71 

2050 

(2) 
9 

2 

99 I 
98 ",---J, 

~ 

• 18voe A T 11 AMP POWER SUPPLY ASSEMBLY. SEE LIST 71. 



2050 

LIST AND ~ UNITS USABLE PART IN DEX NUMBER DESCRIPTION PER ON 
NUMBER I 2 3 4 - - ASM. CODE 

-
18VDC AT 11 AMP POWER SUPPLY ASSEMBLY 

CODE 1 USED ON ASM PRIOR TO L6 SUFFIX 
CODE 2 USED ON ASM L6 TO B8 SUFFIX 
CODE 3 USED ON "ASM FROM B8 TO CURRENT 

71- 5712100 18 VDC AT 11 AMPS POWER SUPPLY ASSEMBLY REF 
FOR NEXT HIGHER ASM SEE FIG. 65-66 AND 15-15 
FOR ILLUSTRATION SEE FIG. 11 

- 1 374112 • CARO ASSEMBLY 1 
- 2 374826 • CARD ASSEMBLY 1 
- 3 374981 • CARD ASSEMBLY 1 
- 4 5261412 · LAEiEL 1 
- 5 5253820 • COVER-TERM BOARD 1 
- 6 10170 • SCnEW,MACH-BINO HD 6-32 X 1/4 LG ATT PT 2 
- 1 5108939 • CAPACITOR ASM- 0.100MFD 10~ 100VDC 1 
- 8 334921 · • TERMINAL-RING, 18-22 AWG, NO. 6 HOLE, INS 2 
- 9 211077 · • CAPACITOR,FXO-POLY- .IMFD P/M lot 100VDC 1 
- 10 5109325 · PLATE ASSEMBLY,BOTTOM,POWER SUPPLY, 18VDC 1 
- 11 81693 • SCREW,MACH-BIND HD 6-32 X 3/8 LG ATT PT 3 
- 12 216191 · • RECTIFIER. SILICON-ALLOY 1 
- 13 11891 · · NUT-PLAIN,HEX, 10-32 X 3/8 FL W BRS ATT PT 1 
- 13A 56079 · • WASHER,LOCK-EXT T .195 ID .410 00 ATT PT 1 
- 14 5319854 · · SCREW,THD CUTTING-HEX HD 8-32 X 0.315 LG 2 --
- 15 529203 · • CAPACITOR,FIXED,TANTALUM- 41 UF 35V 2 
- 16 5311159 · · SEMICONDUCTOR DEVICE,DIODE 2 1 
- 16 5214153 · · SEMICONDUCTOR DEVICE,DOJDE 2 2 --- 16 5241104 · · SEMICONDUCTOR- 11.5A 400V 2 3 
- 11 160011 · · NUT,PLAIN,HEX- 1/4-28 X 1116 FL W ATT PT 2 
- 18 16514 · · LOCKWASHER-EXT TOOTH 10 .261 X 00 .510 ATT PT 2 
- 20 3550 · · WASHER,FL- 1/4 X 9/16 00 X 0.050 THK ATT PT 2 
- 21 211011 · • WASHER-INSULATING ATT PT 4 
- 22 5351173 · · BUSHING-INSULATOR ATT PT 2 --- 23 5253807 · • HEAT SINK-DIODE 1 
- 24 337 · • SCREW,MACH-FIL H 8-32 X 3/8 LG ATT PT 4 
- 25 331549 · · INSULATOR - HEAT SINK MOUNTING 4 -
- 26 5253821 · • BRACKET-AIR TRANSFER 1 
- 27 55126 · · SCREW,MACH-BINO HO 6-32 X .188 LG ATT PT 2 
- 28 56122 · • WASHER,LOCK-EXT TEETH NO. 6 ATT PT 2 --- 29 5253835 · • TRANSFORMER 1 
- 30 55126 · · SCREW,MACH-BINO HD 6-32 X .188 LG ATT PT 2 
- 31 56122 · • WASHER,LOCK-EXT TEETH NO. 6 ATT PT 2 
- 32 251986 · · WASHER,FLAT NO. 6 All PT 2 
- 33 5253803 · · TRANSFORMER~POWER STEP DOWN 1 
- 34 361 · · SCREW,MACH-FL CSK HD 10-32 X 5/8 LG All PT 4 
- 35 45690 · • WASHER,FL - NO. 10 X 7116 00 X 1/32 THK All PT 4 
- 36 56019 · • WASHER,lOCK-EXT T .195 ID .410 00 ATT PT 4 
- 37 11598 · · NUT,PLAIN-HEX 10-32 X 3/8 FL W ATT PT 4 
- 38 5261315 · · ADAPTER-CAPTI VE SCREW 2 
- 39 5261314 · · SCREW,CAPTIVE- 10-32 X 112 LG ATT PT 2 
- 40 5261319 · · PIN,STRAIGHT DOWEL 2 
- 41 5253796 · • PLATE-POWER SUPPLY MTG 1 
- 42 5109323 · PLATE ASSEMBLY,TOP,POWER SUPPLY, 18VDC 1 
- 43 38443 · SCREW,MACH-FL CSK HD 6-32 X 5/16 LG ATT PT 3 
- 44 437261 · · RESISTOR,VARIABLE,WIREWOUNO 1 3 
- 45 438592 · · SCREW,MACH-BIND HD 8-32 X 2-1/4 LG ATT PT 1 
- 46 251189 · • NUT,HEX- 8-32 ATT PT 1 
- 47 60646 · · WASHER,LOCK-INT T NO. 8 All PT 1 
- 48 22478 · • WASHER,Fl- 0.170 10 0.375 00 0.32 THK All PT 1 
- 49 419130 · • WASHER,MICA, .195 IS 5/8 00 X .002 THK ATT PT 4 
- 50 335138 · · RESISTOR,FXD,COMP- 200 OHMS P/M 5~ 2W 1 
- 51 321271 · • RESISTOR,FXD,COMP- 10 OHMS P/M 5~ 1/2W 1 
- 52 355683 · · RESISTOR 1 2 
- 53 492448 · • RESISTOR,FXD.FIlM- 130 OHMS P/M 5~ 2W 1 
- 54 213693 · • RESISTOR,FXD,COMP- lK P/M 5~ 1/2W 1 
- 55 311276 · • PESISTOR,FXD,COMP- 1.2K P/M 5~ 1/2W 2 
- 56 529203 · • CAPACITOR,FIXED,TANTALUM- 47 UF 35V 1 
- 57 317200 · • TERMINAL BOARD- 8 L~G TERMIANlS 2 
- 58 55126 · · SCREWrMACH-BIND HD 6-32 X .188 LG ATT PT 4 
- 59 56122 · • WASHER,lOCK-EXT TEETH NO. 6 ATT PT 4 
- 60 257986 · • WASHER, FLAT NO. 6 ATT PT 4 
- 61 510316 · • BRACKET-MTG, 25W RESISTOR 2 
- 62 55126 · • S'CREW,MACH-BIND HD 6-32 X .188 LG All PT 2 
- 63 56122 · · WASHER, LOCK-EXT TEETH NO. 6 ATT PT 2 
- 64 353632 · • RESISTOR-WIREWOUND 25 OHMS 25 WATTS 1 
- 65 5266044 · • TRANSFORMER,CONTROL 1 
- 66 10110 · · SCREW,MACH~8IND HO 6-32 X 1/4 LG ATT PT 2 

217 



LIST AND 
INDEX 
NUMBER 

71 - 61 
- 68 
- 69 
- 10 
-11 
- 12 
-13 
- 74 
- 15 
- 76 
-77 
- 18 
- 19 
- 80 
- 81 
- 82 
- 83 
- 84 
- 85 
- 86 
- 81 
- 88 
- 89 
- 90 
- 91 
- 92 
- 94 
- 95 
- 96 
- 97 
- 98 
- 99 
-100 
-101 
-102 
-103 
-104 

PART 
NUMBER 

56122 
251986 

5253839 
119 

22418 
55901 

251189 
130432 

5261210 
5216271 
5253824 

322550 
56722 

5253823 
10170 

5253845 
210883 

56722 
257986 

5253825 
5253804 

32042 
236849 

5240411 
5253822 

438602 
1143248 

216206 
473547 

5253806 
10110 
56722 

216076 
216088 
216087 
216073 

5253791 

2050 

DESCRIPTION 

• • WASHER,LOCK-EXT TEETH NO. 6 
• • WASHER,FLAT NO. 6 
• • CHOKE,FILTER- 5KC 1MH AT 12.2 AMP 
• • SCREW,MACH-FL CSK HO 8-32 X 1/2 LG 
• • WASHER,FL- 0.110 10 0.315 00 0.32 TH~ 
• • WASHER,LOCK-EXT TEETH NO. 8 X 0.381 00 
• • NUT,HEX- 8-32 
• • GROMMET .CATERPILLAR 
• • TAB,TERMINAL 
• • TAB, TERMIANL 
• • TERMINAL BOARD-4 POS 
• • SCREW,MACH,BIND HO 6-32 X .5 LG 
• • WASHER,LOCK-EXT TEETH NO. 6 
• • MARKER STRIP-4 POS 
• • SCREW,MACH-BINO HO 6-32 X 1/4 LG 
• • TERMIANL BOARD- 12 POS 
• • STUD-SHIELD MTG,TAPPEO, NO. 6-32 
• • WASHER,LOCK-EXT TEETH NO. 6 
• • WASHER,FLAT NO. 6 
• • MARKER STRIP- 12 POS 
• • BUS BAR-CAPACITOR 
• • SCREW,MACH-BINO HO 10-32 X 3/8 LG 
• • SCREW,MACH-BINO HD 10-32 X 0.250 LG 
• • SHIELO,CAPACITOR 
• • BRACKET-CAPACITOR MTG 
• • SCREW.MACH-BINO HO 10-32 X 1-1/2 LG 
• • CAPACITOR,FIXED,ELECT-1500 UF 25V 
• • GUIDE-SINGLE CARD LONG 
• • SPACER. 1 X 2-3/8 IN .12 IN THK 
• • BRACKET-CONNECTOR MTG 
• • SCREW,MACH-BINO HO 6-32 X 1/4 LG 
• • WASHER. LOCK-EXT TEETH NO. 6 
• • TERMIANL BLOCK AND CONTACT ASSEMBLY 
• •• SPRING-CONTACT 
• •• SPRING-CONTACT 
• •• TERMIANL BLOCK AND CONTACT ASSEMBLY 
• • PLATE-POWER SUPPLY MTG 

ATT PT 
ATT PT 

ATT PT 
ATT PT 
ATT PT 
ATT PT 

ATT PT 
AlT PT 

ATT PT 
ATT PT 
ATT PT 

ATT PT 
ATT PT 

ATT PT 

ATT PT 
ATT PT 

UNITS USABLE 
PER ON 
ASM. CODE 

2 
2 
1 
4 
4 
4 
4 

AR 
15 
15 

1 
2 
2 
1 
1 
1 
2 
2 
2 
1 
2 
4 
4 
2 
1 
1 
2 
3 
2 
1 
2 
2 
3 

24 
24 

3 
1 

~---------+---------------+------------------------------------------------------------------4-----+-----~ 

218 



FOR PARTS 
NOT SHOWN 
SEE FIG.65,75 
SHEET 1,2 

65 

l;tl~ 
62 

68 

, 2050 

17 

10 

~~~~i=~~9 41 
1I,-r---43 

34 

~ 

~ 

/ 
/" 

/'" 
/'" 44 

/ /\ 
70 

69 

FIGURE 12. 3V AT 40 AMP MAGNETIC AMPLIFIER ASSEMBLV. SEE LIST 12. 
219 



2050 

LI S T AND PART UNITS USABLE 
INDEX NUMBER DESCRiPTION PER ON 
NUMBER ) 2 3 4 ASM. CODE 

r----------- -r-------- -------- 3V AT 40A MAGNETIC AMPLIFIER ASSEMBLV -----t---

72- 5112020 MAGNETIC AMPLIFIER ASSEMBLV- 3V AT 1t0A REF 
USED PRIOR TO N9 SUFFIX 

- -- ------ SEE FIG. 65-68 AND 15-77 
- FOR NF.XT HIGHER ASSEMBLV 

1----
AND FIG. 12 FOR IlL!.!STRAIION 

1 5261322 · HEAT SINK 1 
- 2 34512 · SCREW,BIND.HD 8-32 X .315 LG ATT PT 4 
- 3 337549 · INSULATOR ~ HEAT SINK MOUNTING 4 
- 4 5213402 · RECTIFIER,SILICON 4 
- 5 160011 · NUT,PLAIN,HEX- 1/4-28 X 1116 Fl W ATT PT 4 
- 6 65756 · WASHER,lOCK-INT TEETH 0.261 10 X 0.41800 ATT PT 4 
- 1 3550 · WASHER,FL- 1/4 X 9/16 00 X 0.050 THK ATT PT 4 
- 8 473592 · INSULATOR 3 
- 9 211017 · WASHER-INSULATING 6 
- 10 322165 · TERMINAL,LUG 1 
- 11 5261606 · JUMPER PLATE 1 
- 12 81693 · SCREW,MACH-BINO 1-t!>.6-32 __ ~ __ 3/8 LG 1 
- 13 38051 · NUT,PLAIN,HEX- 6-32 X 1/4 FL W STL 1 
- 14 56722 · WASHER,LOCK-EXT TEETH NO. 6 AR 
- 15 730432 · GROMMETrCATERPILLAR 1 
- 16 5261315 · ADAPTER-CAPTIVE SCREW 2 
- 17 5261314 · SCREW,CAPTIVE- 10-32 X 1/2 LG ATT PT 2 
- 18 5261412 · LABEL 1 
- 19 191481 · SHIELO;-rER1ffNAL BLOCK 1 
- 20 210984 · SCREW, RO HO MACH-6-32 X .250 LG ATT PT 1 
- 21 5261627 · STUD,EXTENSION 1 
- 22 5708939 · CAPACITOR ASM- O.100MFD P/M 10% 100VDC 1 
- 23 217071 · • CAPACITOR,FXD-POLV- .1MFD PIM 10% 100VDC 1 
- 24 ~4921 · • TERHINAl~RING,I~-22 AWG,,6 HOLE,INS 2 1-------
- 25 323839 · TERMINAL BOARD- 12 DBL SCREW TERHINALS 1 
- 26 5261626 · STUD ATT PT 3 
- 27 806569 · STRIP,MARKER 1 
- 28 5738338 · RESISTOR ASSEHBlV- 12 OHM 2W 1 
- 29 5240411 · SHIELO,CAPACITOR 2 
- 30 332620 · SCREW,MACH-BINO HO 10-32 X 1/2 LG ATT PT 4 
- 31 5261327 · BUS BAR 2 
- 32 236849 · SCREW,MACH-BINO HO 10-32 X 0.250 LG ATT PT 4 
- 33 5261324 · BRACKET 1 
- 34 332620 · SCREW,MACH-BINO HO 10-32 X 1/2 LG ATT PT 1 
- 35 5709381 · CAPACITOR,FIXEQ,ELECT-100,OOO UF 6V 2 
- 36 5261789 · CAPACITOR ASSEMBLV,0.022UF,PORM 10 PCT 2 
- 37 473530 · BRACKET 1 
- 38 55726 · SCREW,MACH-BINO HO 6-32 X .188 LG ATT PT 2 
- 39 473547 · SPACER,l X 2 3/8 IN .12 IN THICK 1 

f------::- 40 216207 · GUIDE-SINGLE CARD SHORT 2 
- 41 372966 · CARD 1 
- 42 374172 · CARD ASM 1 
- 43 216076 · TERMINAL BLOCK AND CONTACT ASSEMBLV 2 
- 43A 216088 · · SPRING-CONTACT 8 
- 438 216087 · · SPRING-CONTACT 8 
- 44 5261316 · BRACKET, CARD RETAiNING---------------- 1 
- 45 479114 · SCREW,SHLOR-FLAT HO 4-40 X 19/64 LG ATT PT 1 
- 46 5261354 · SCREW,HACH,CAPTIVE- 6-32 X 3/8 LG ATT PT 1 
- 47 509638 · RESISTOR,FXD 620 OHH P/M 5 PCT 2W 1 
- 48 335017 · RESISTOR,FIXEO COMP 240 OHMS PM 5' 1W 1 
- 49 492448 · RESISTOR,FXD,FILM- 130 OHMS P/M 5% 2W 1 
- 50 481439 · RESISTOR,FXO,FILM- 30.9 OHMS 1PCT 1/2W 1 
- 51 533534 · TERMINAL 8 
- 52 10170 · SCREW,MACH-BINO HD 6-32 X 1/4 LG ATT PT 8 
- 53 62031 · WASHER,LOCK-INT TEETH NO. 6 X 0.295 00 ATT PT 8 
- 54 730432 · GROMMET,CATERPILLAR 1 
- 55 58207 · SCREW,MACH-UNORCT BIND HD 8-32 X 1/4 LG 2 
- 56 60646 · WASHER,LOCK-INT T NO. S 2 
- 57 5261229 · CHOKE,FIL TER 1 
- 58 58201 · SCREW,MACH-UNOR~T BIND HO - 8-32 X 1/4 LG ATT PT 2 
- 59 60646 · WASHER,LOCK-INT T NO. 8 ATT PT 2 
- 60 5261317 · BRACKET 1 
- 61 55726 · SCREW,HACH-BINO HO 6-32 X .188 LG ATT PT 2 
- 62 56722 · WASHER,LOCK-EXT TEETH NO. 6 ATT PT 2 
- 63 5261319 · PLATE 1 
- 64 186159 · SCREW,HACH-BINO HD 8-32 X 5/16 LG 2 

65 5261379 · PIN,STRAIGHT DOWEL 2 
- 66 5261223 · TRANSFORMER,POWER- 2500CPS 409VA 1 

220 



. 2050 

. 
LI STAND PART UNITS USABLE 

INDEX NUMBER DESCRIPTION PER ON 
NUMBER I 2 3 4 ASM. CODE 

72 - 61 186158 · SCREW,MACH-BINO HO 8-32.X 0.438 ATT PT 3 
- 68 55901 · WASHER,LOCK-EXT TEETH NO. 8 X 0.381 00 ATT PT 3 
- 69 251189 · NUT,HEX- 8-32 ATT PT 3 
- 70 5261228 · REACTOR,SATURABLE 1 
- '71 4636 · SCREW,MACH-FL CSK HO 8-32 X 3/8 LG ATT PT 2 --- 72 5261329 · SPACER 1 
- 73 55126 · SCREW,MACH-SINO HO 6-32 X .188 LG 1 
- 14 56722 · WASHER.LOCK-EXT TEETH NO. 6 1 .-
- 15 7~0432 · GROMMET,CATERPILLAR 1 
- 76 38450 · SCReW,MACH-FH 8-32 X 3/16 LG 1 
- 77 5261226 · PLATE 1 

.-

~-~.-- .. -

.-

.--... -

--i 

.... - .. _-

'''~ 

.-

. 

. -

.. -~-.--

-- .-

.-

221 



FOR PARTS 

NOT SHOWN 

SEE FIG. 65,75 
SHEET 1,2 

222 

2050 

37 J 

10--~ 

FIGURE 12A. 3 VOLT AT 40 AMP MAGNETIC AMPLIFIER ASSEMBLY. SEE LIST 72A. 

i' 25 ,., 

24 

22 
rf 
: 20 
I 
I 
I 
I 

J 
e: 
~ 

""19 



2050 

LIST AND PART UNITS USABLE 
INDEX NUMBER DESCRIPTION PER ON 
NUMBER 1 2 3 4 ASM. CODE 

3 VOLT AT 40 AMP MAGNETIC. AMPLIFIER ASSEMBLV 

12A- 5112020 3V AT 40 AMP MAGNETIC AMPLIFIER ASSEMBLV REF 
~-

USED FROM N9· SUFFIX TO CURRENT 
FOR NEXT HIGHER ASSEMBLV SEE FIG. 65-68 AND 15-11 -

- 1 372966 
FOR ILLUSTRATlqN SEE FIGURE 72A 

• CARD 1 
- 2 374112 • CARD ASM 1 
- 3 2572773 • HOLDER-CARD,SMS 1 - 4 2572793 • RIVET ATT PT 2 
- 5 518578 • RUBBER CHANNEL A.!~_ 
- 6 5261789 • CAPACITOR ASSEMBLV, 0.022UF, PORM 101 2 

~-.. -

- 7 2573845 · BRACKET 1 
- 8 2572793 • RIVET. ATT PT 2 --- 9 473537 SPACER, 1 X 2-3/8 IN .12 IN THK 1 
- 10 216076 • TERMINAL BLOCK AND CONTACT ASSEMBLV 2 
- 11 509638 · RESISTOR,FXD 620 OHM PIM 51 2W 1 
- 12 335017 • RESISTOR,FXO COMP 240 OHMS PIM 51 1W 1 
- 13 481439 · RESISTOR,FXD,FILM- 30.9 OHMS 11 1/2W 1 
- 14 492448 · RESISTOR,FXD,FILM- 130 OHMS PIM 51 2W L ,........-----
- 15 314047 • TERMINAL BOARO- 2 SOLDER LUGS 2 
- 16 2572793 • RIVET ATT PT 2 
- 17 301679 • TERMINAL BOARD-STRIP TVPE 3 TERM 1 ._-
- 18 2572793 • RIVET ATT PT 2 
- 19 352825 • COVER-TERMINAL 12 ON 40 1 
- 20 10170 · SCREW,MACH-BINO HD 6-32 X 1/4 LG ATT PT 2 --
- 21 5708939 • CAPACITOR ASM- 0.100MFO PIM 101 100VOC 1 
- 22 323839 • TERMINAL BOARD- 12 OBL SCREW TERMINALS 1 
- 23 81693 • SCREW,MACH-BIND HO 6-32 X 3/8 LG ATT PT t----?' --- ---- .oJ 
- 24 5762407 · STUD, TAPPED MOUNTING ATT PT 2 
- 25 257986 • WASHER,FLAT NO. 6 ATT PT 2 
- 26 806569 • STRIP,MARKER -------t-- __ 1 
- 27 5261412 · LABel 1 
- 28 5261315 • ADAPTER-CAPTIVE"SCREW 2 
- 29 5261314 · SCREW CAPTIVE-I0-32 X 1/2 LG --- --~ r---
- 30 10170 • SCREW,MACH-BINO HD 6-32 X 1/4 LG 1 
- 31 56722 • WASHER,LOCK-EXT TEETH NO. 6 1 
- 32 5738338 • RESISTOR ASSEMBLV- 12 OHM 2W 1 
- 33 236849 · SCREW,MACH-BINO HO 10-32 X 0.250 LG 4 
- 34 5261327 · BUS BAR 2 
- 35 32617 • SCREW,MACH-BINO HO 10-32 X 0.438 LG ATT PT 4 ---
- 36 524.0477 • SHIELO,CAPACITOR 2 
- 37 5261324 · BRACKET 1 
- 38 332620 · SCREW,MACH-BIND HO 10-32 X 1/2 LG ATT PT 1 
- 39 5709381 · CAPACITOR,FIXEO,ELECT- 100,000 UF 6V 2 
- 40 81693 · SCREW,MACH-BINO HO 6-43 X 3/8 LG ATT PT 1 
- 41 56722 · WASHER,LOCK-EXT TEETH NO. 6 ATT PT -- ..... --~ 
- 42 257187 • NUT,PLAIN,HEX- 6-32 X 3/8 FL W ATT PT 1 

1--._- -

- 43 5213402 • RECTIFIER,SILICON 2 
- 44 160017 · NUT,PLAIN,HEX- 1/4-28 X 7/16 Fl W ATT PT 2 
- 45 3550 • WASHER,FL- 1/4 X 9/16 00 X 0.050 THK ATT PT 2 
- 46 5762386 · TERMINAL 1 
- 47 5213402 • RECTIFIER,SILICON 2 
- 48 160017 · NUT,PLAIN,HEX- 1/4-28 X 7/16 Fl W ATT PT 2 
- 49 3550 · WASHER,FL- 1/4 X 9/16 00 X 0.050 THK ATT PT 2 
- 50 473592 · INSULATOR ATT PT 2 
- 51 5672386 · TERMINAL ATT PT 2 
- 52 217017 • WASHER-INSULATION 8 
- 53 5261228 • REACTOR,SATURABLE 1.f--___ 
- 54 5528 · SCREW,MACH BIND HO 8-32 X .625 LG ATT PT 2 
- 55 54291 • SPACER- 0.191 10 X 3/8 00 X 3/8 THK 2 
- 56 2572766 • HEAT SINK 1 
- 57 5761907 • RIVET ATT PT 4 
- 58 337549 · INSULATOR- HEAT SINK MOUNTING 4 
- 59 2572763 · BRACKET 2 
- 60 10170 • SCREW,MACH-BINO HO 6-32 X 1/4 LG ATT PT 2 
- 61 38442 · SCREW,MACH-FL CSK HO 6-32 X 1/4 LG ATT PT 2 
- 62 5261223 • TRANSFORMER,POWER- 2500CPS 409VA 1 
- 63 32617 • SCREW,MACH-BINO HO 10-32 X 0.438 LG ATT PT 3 
- 64 45690 • WASHER,FL- NO. 10 X 7/15 00 X 1/32 THK ATT PT 3 
- 65 9092 • WASHER-LOCK,SPLIT RING~ .194 10 .337 00 ATT PT 3 
- 66 ll598 • NUT,PLAIN-HEX 10-32 X 3/8 FL W AlT PT 3 
- 67 56079 • WASHE~,LOCK-EXT T .195 10 .410 00 1 
- 68 58207 • .sCREW.MACH-UNORCT BIND HO 8-32 X 1/4 LG 2 
- 69 55901 • WASHER,LOCK-EXT TEETH NO. 8 X 0.381 00 2 
- 70 5261229 • CHOKE,FILTER 1 

--

223 



2050 

LI ST AND PART UNITS USABLE 
INDEX NUMBER DESCRIPTION PER ON 
NUMBER 1 2 3 4 ASM. CODE 

72A _ 11 316807 · SCREW,MACH-FH, NO. 6-32 X .375 lG AlT PT 2 
- 72 6364 · WASHER,LOCK-SPLIT NO. 6 X lIlt 00 ATT PT 2 
- 73 251187 · NUT,PlAIN,HEX- 6-32 X 3/8 Fl W ATT PT 2 
- 74 56722 · WASHER,LOCK-EXT TEETH NO. 6 1 
- 75 281t13 · SCREW. MACH-BIND Ho 10-32 X 5/16 lG 2 
- 16 2572765 · CHASSIS 1 

--

-

f------.. -

f-------.... -- -----_._------_. 

~-- --.-

---

~-

224 



FOR PARTS 
NOT SHOWN 
SEE FIG.65,75 
SHEET 1.2 

LIST AND PART INDEX NUMBER NUMBER 

73 - 5708901t 

- 1 207321t 
- 2 132781t 
- 3 50801t0 - It 595256 
- 5 160017 
- 6 65756 
- 7 3550 
- 8 322765 
- 9 1t91228 
- 10 5213799 
- 11 1t38539 
- 12 52611t59 
- 13 5266286 

2050 

12 

9 8 4 
5 
6 
7 

FIGURE 73. REMOTE O/V-O/C ASSEMBLY. SEE LIST 73. 

DESCRIPTION 
I 234 

REMOTE O/V-O/C ASSEMBLY 

REMOTE O/V-OIC ASM 
SEE FIG. 65-69 AND 75-78 
FOR NEXT HIGHER ASSEMBLY 
AND FIG 73 FOR ILLUSTRATION 

· RESISTOR,FXO,WW- 0.1 OHM P/M 5~ 5W 

· RESISTOR,FXO,COMP- 120 OHMS P/M 5% 1W 

· RESISTOR,FXO,FILM- 6B OHMS P/M 5~ 1/2W 

· SEMICONDUCTOR OEVICE,010- 5V 2 AMP 

· NUT,PLAIN,HEX- I/It-28 X 7/16 FL W ATT PT 

· WASHER.LOCK-INT TEETH 0.267 10 X 0.1t7800 ATT PT 

· WASHER,FL- lIlt X 9/16 00 X 0.050 THK ATT PT 

· TERMINAL,LUG 

· CAPACITOR.FXO,FILM- O.OlMF PIM 10~ 100V 

· RESISTOR-VAR WW 200 OHM lW 

· SCREW,MACH-UNDRCT BIND HO 2-56 X 5/16 LG ATT PT 

· TERMINAl,STANOOFF 

· BRACKET 

UNITS USABLE 
PER ON 
ASM. CODE 

REF 

1 
1 
1 
1 
1 
1 
1 
1 
1 
1 
2 
5 --1 

225 



FOR PARTS 
NOT SHOWN 
SEE FIG. 65,75 
SHEET 1,2 

'III' 

43 
.~/ 
~44 
52 45 ~// 

67-~ ~-'( 

226 

\ 73 
72 

2050 

87 

,I 
.11 
(l1!J 

1If1 
"I!J 

64 
1!J 0 

"I!J o 63 lie 
, '~ tJf) 

,e 

"-
"II .-

~ •• '-... IJ· .tJ 

20 '-...~162 26 

I ~ I 
33 34 24 

25 

FIGURE 14. bV AT 40 AMP MAGNETIC AMPLIFIER ASSEMBLY. SEE LIST 14. 



2050 

LI ST. AN D 
INDEX 
NUMBER 

PART 
NUMBER 

UNITS USABLE 
DESCRIPTION PER ON 

1 2 3 4 ASM. CODE 

74 - 5712140 

6V AT 40 AMP MAGNETIC AMPLIFIER ASSEMBLY 

MAGNETIC AMPLIFIER ASSEMBLY- 6V AT 40A 
SEE FIG. 65-70 AND 75-19 
FOR NEXT HIGHER ASSEMB~Y 
AND FIG. 14 FOR IL~USTRATION 

REF 

- 1 5261323 • HEAT SINK 1 
- 2 . 345lZ • SC~EWtBIND.HD 8-32 X .315 LG ATT PT 4 

~------~3-+-3~3~1~5~4~9~------~~.~IN~S~U~L~A~T~0~R~-~H~E~A~T~S~I~NK~M~0~U7.N7.T~I~N~G~------------~~~----------------+---~4~-------

- 4 5213402 • RECTIFIER, SILICON 4 
- 5 160011 • NUT,PLAIN,HEX- 1/4-28 X 1/16 FL W All PT 4 
- 6 3550 • WASHER~FL- 1/4 X 9/16 00 X 0.050 THK ATT PT 4 
- 7 473592 • INSULATOR 3 
- 8 217017 • WASHER-INSULATING 6 
- 9 322765 • TERMINAL,LUG 2 
- 10 5261606 • JUMPER PLATE 1 
- 11 81693 • SCREW,MACH-BIND HD 6-32 X 3/8 LG 1 

~----~1~2-+--5~6~7~2~2~-------4~.-W~A7S~H~E~R~,~L~0~C~K~-~E~X~T-=T=E=ET~H~N~0~.~6~~~---------------------------------+--~2~-------

- 13 38051 • NUT,PLAIN,HEX- 6-32 X 1/4 FL W STL 1 
~ ___ -~1~4-+_4~4~3~0~5~2~ ______ ~~.~R~E~S~I~S~T~0~R~-~W~I~R~E7.W~0~U~N=QL,375~0~0~H~M~S~P~M~5~P~C~T ________ ~~~~ ______________ +-__ ~1~ ____ _ 

- 15 438570 • SCREW,MACH-BIND HD 6-32 X 1-1/2 LG ATT PT 1 
- 16 257986 • WASHER,FLAT NO.6 ATT PT 1 
- 11 62031 • WASHER,LOCK-INT TEETH NO.6 X 0.295 00 ATT PT 1 
- 18 257187 • NUT,PLAIN,HEX- 6-32 X 3/8 FL W ATT PT 1 
- 19 203801 • INSULATOR WASH- 0.172 10 9/16 00 1/16THK 2 

~ ___ --=2~0-+_7~3~0~4~3~2~ ______ -4~._G~R~0~M~M~E~1~,~C~A~T~E~R~P~I~L~L7AR~~ __________________________________________ -+ ____ .~3~ ____ .~ 
- 21 5261315 • ADAPTER-CAPTIVE SCREW 2 
- 22 5261314 • SCREW,CAPTIVE- 10-32 X 1/2 LG AIT PT 2 
- 23 5261412 • LABEL.. 1 
- 24 533360 • COVER-TERMINAL BOARD ----------------------------------------------+---~1~-----
- 25 10170 • SCREW,MACH-BIND HD 6-32 X 1/4 LG ATT PT 2 
- 26 5762407 • STUD,TAPPED MOUNTING All PT 2 
- 27 5708939 • CAPACITOR ASM- 0.100MFO P/M 10% 100VDC 1 
- 28 334921 •• TERMINAL-RING,18-22 AWG,N6HOLE,INS 2 
- 29 217077 •• CAPACITOR,FXD-POLY- .IMFO P/M 10% 100VOC 1 
- 30 82353 • TERMINAL BOARD- 14 OBL SCREW TERMINALS 1 
- 31 35739 • SCREW,MACH-BINO HD 6-32 X 15/16 LG ATT PT 2 
- 32 620240 • INSULATOR 1 
- 33 5240477 • SHIELD,CAPACITOR 2 
- 34 236849 • SC~EW,MACH-BINO HD 10-32 X 0.250 LG A1T PT 4 
- 35 216791 • RESISTOR,FXO,FILM- 24 OHMS PIM 5% 2W 1 

~----~3~6-+~3~3~4~9~3~2~-------1~.~T~E~R~M~I~N~A~L~-~R~I~N~G~,71~8--=22~A~W~G~,~N~I~0~H~0~L~E~,~I~N~S------------------------------~--~2~------

- 37 5261327 • BUS BAR 2 
~----~3~8-+~3~2~0~4~2~------_1~ •. -S~C~R~E~W, MACH BIND. HD 10-32 X 3/8 LG. ATT PT 4 

- 39 5261326 • BRACKET-CAPACITOR 1 
- 40 55918 • SCREW,MACH-BIND HD 10-32 X 5/8 LG ATT PT 1 
- 41 5261247 • CAPACITOR,ELEC-60,000 UF P/M 10% 8VOC 2 
- 42 5261789 • CAPACITOR ASSEMBLY,0.022UF,PORM 10 PCT 2 
- 43 216207 • GUIDE-SINGLE CARD SHORT 2 
- 44 473530 • BRACKET 1 
- 45 55726 • SCREW,MACH-BIND HD 6-32 X .188 LG ATT PT 2 
- 46 473547 • SPACER,1 X 2 3/8 IN .12 IN THICK 1 
- 47 372965 • CARD ASSEMBLY,TESTER 1 
- 48 374772 • CARD ASM 1 
- 49 216076 • TERMINAL BLOCK AND CONTACT ASSEMBLY 2 
- 50 216088 •• SPRING-CONTACT 8 

~----~5~1~-=2~16~0~8~7~-------1~~~.-S~P~R~I~N~G~-~C~0~N~T~A~C~T-------------------------------------------------+--~8·~------

- 52 216073 ~ • T'ERMINAL BLOCK AND CONTACT ASSEMBLY 1 
- 53 5261316 • BRACKET, CARD RETAINING 1 
- 54 479714 • SCREW,SHlDR-FLAT HD 4-40 X 19/64 LG ATT PT 1 
- 55 5261354 • SCREW~MACH,CAPTIVE- 6-32 X 3/8 LG ATT PT 1 
- 56 5261317 • BRACKET 1 
- 51 10110 • SCREW,MACH-BIND HD 6-32 X 1~4 LG ATT PT 2 
- 58 56722 • WASHER,LOCK-EXT TEETH NO. 6 ATT PT 2 
- 59 5261328 • PLATE-POWER SUPPLY 1 
- 60 5261379 • P IN, STRAIGHT DOWEL ATT PT 2 
- 61 38452 • SCREW,MACH-FL CSK HO 8-32 X 5/16 lG 1 
- 6_2. ].86759 • SCREW,MACH-BINO HO 8-32 X 5/16 LG All PT 2 
- 63 55726 • SCREW,MACH-BIND HD 6-32 X .188 LG ATT PT 1 
- 64 56722 • WASHER,LOCK-EXT TEETH NO. 6 ATT PT 1 
- 65 335017 • RESISTOR,FIXED COMP 240 OHMS PM 5% lW 1 
- 66 533534 • TERMINAL 2 
- 67 10170 • SCREW,MACH-BINO HD 6-32 X 1/4 LG ATT PT 2 
- 68 62031 • WASHER.LOCK-tNT TEETH NO. 6 X 0.295 00 ATT PT 2 
- 69 481439 • RESISTOR,FXO,fILM- 30.9 OHMS 1PCT 1/2W 1 
- 70 492448 • RESISTOR,FXO,FILM- 130 OHMS P/M 5% 2W 1 

227 



2050 

LIST AND PART UNITS USA BlE 
INDEX NUMBER DESCRIPTION PER ON 
NUMBER 1 234 ASM. CODE 

74 -71 533534 • TERMINAL 4 
- 12 381t42 • SCREW,MACH-FL CSK HO 6-32 X lIlt LG ATT PT 4 
-13 62031 • WASHER,LOCK-INT TEETH NO. 6 X 0.295 00 ATT PT 4 
- 14 5261229 • CHOKE,FILTER 1 
- 75 38454 • SCREW,MACH-FL CSK HO 8-32 X 1116 LG ATT PT 2 
- 76 22478 • WASHER,FL- 0.110 10 0.375 00 0.32 THK ATT PT 2 
-11 55901 • WASHER,LOCK-EXT TEETH NO. 8 X 0.381 00 ATT PT 2 
- 78 257189 · NUT.HEX- 8~32 ATT PT 2 
- 19 58201 • SCREW,MACH-UNORCT BIND HO 8-32 X 1/1. LG 2 
- 80 55901 • WASHER,LOCK-EXT TEETH NO. 8 X 0.381 00 2 
- 81 5261248 • REACTOR,SATURABLE 1 
- 82 38451 • SCREW,MACH-FL CSK HO 8-32 X 1/4 LG ATT PT 1 
- 83 58207 • SCREW,MACH-UNORCT BIND HD 8-32 X 1/4 LG ATT PT 1 
- 84 5261243 • TRANSFORMER,POWER 1 
- 85 236849 • SCREW,MACH-BIND HD 10-32 X 0.250 LG ATT PT 4 
- 86 56079 • WASHER,LOCK-EXT T .195 10 .410 00 ATT PT 4 
- 87 5261249 • PLATE 1 ---

1------.. - -- --

228 



2050 

53 

18 
19 
20 

16 
17 

28 
28A 

22 

DETAIL B 

DETAIL A 

FIGURE 75. FRAME 5, 512K FINAL ASSEMBLY 50/60 HZ. SHEET 1 OF 2. INDEX NOS. 1-54G. SEE LIST 75. 
229 



2050 

LIST AND PART UNITS USABLE 
I N DE X NUMBER DESCRIPTION PER ON 
NUMBER I 2 3 4 ASM. CODE 

FRAME 05 512KFINAL ASSEMBLY 50/60 HZ 
------ -------~- -.-

CODE 1 USED ON ASM PRIOR TO N9 SUFFIX 
CODE 2 USED ON ASM FROM N9 TO CURRE~T 

~-~ "53-66770 
---~-

-FINAL ASM,FRAME 5, 512K 50/60 HZ REF 
SEE FIG. 75 FOR IllUSTRATION 

- 1 369208 -- · DECAL.INST-HAZARDOUS AREA 1 --- 2 5276325 · RELAY,ENCLOSED,18VDC 2 
- 3 5351163 · RETAINER-RELAY 7 
- 4 5351156 · RELAYIARM-COIL 24V CONT 30V 5 AMP 6PDT 5 
- 5 5318966 · RETAINER~RELAY 1 
- 6 5213415 · RELAY, ARM-COIL 3V CONT 30V 5 AMP 4PDT 1 
- 7 5364198 · RETAINER 1 
- e 5364164 · RELAY ; 1 
- 9 598273 · JUMPER ASM-POWER TO GROUND 2 

SEE FIG. 79-49 FOR COMPONENT PART 
- 10 58207 · SCREW,MACH-UNORCT BIND HO 8-32 X 1/4 LG ATT PT 4 
- 11 55901 · WASHER,LOCK-EXT TEETH NO. 8 X 0.381 00 ATT PT 4 
- 12 5364663 · REL~Y GATE ASSEMBLY 1 

SEE FIG. 16 FOR DETAIL BREAKDOWN 
- 13 5276672 · ENCLOSURE-RelAY 1 

~-1~ ____ 32042 · SCREW. MACH BIND. HD 10-32 X 3/8 LG. ATT PT 4 
- 15 56079 · WASHER,LOCK-EXT T .195 10 .410 00 ATT PT 4 
- 16 15271226 · STUD-CAMLOC 4 
- 17 808361 · WASHER SelF-LOCKING 300 10 ATT PT 4 -------:--

~fi7665:z COVER-R~GULATOR TUB - 18 · 1 
- 19 221790 · SCREW,MACH-BIND HD 8-32 X 3/16 LG ATT PT 6 
- 20 55901 -_. WASHER, LOCK-EXT TEETH NO. 8 X 0.381 00 ATT PT 6 -J --- 5366~---- ~NSULATION-BOT~OM - 21 1 
- 22 5276655 · INSULATION-NOISE REGULATOR COVER 1 

--=--~ 2]_64614 .~ _____ -- INSULATION-REAR 1 
- 24 5366648 · INSULATION-RIGHT SIDE 1 
- 25 5366647 · INSULATION-LEFT SIDE 1 
- 26 511553 • GROMMET.RUB-FOR 1 HOLE X 118 PNL 1 r-----.::-- 27 5366768 0 FAN ASSEMBLY- 60 HZ 1 

USED ON 60 HZ ONLY 
- 27 536671~ - · FAN ASSEMBLY- 50 HZ 1 f-------- USED ON 50 HZ ONLY 

SEE FIG. 78 FOR DETAIL BREAKDOWN 
- 28 ~8360 · FASTENER 4 

f-------..,-.,- NUT, PLAIN,-HEX- 15/32-32 X 9116 FL W ATT PT - 28A 179143 · 4 
-. 29 2122203 · P1N,GUIDE,BRASS,/SUPPLIED W/HARDWAREI 1 
- 30 2122837 __________ 1-0_._ CONNECTOR, PLUfu ElECTR ICAL I FEMALE 1 t-----
- 31 2122202 • SOCKET-GUIDE 1 
- 32 2127987 o CATCH,LOCK SPG-26 POS CONNECTOR 1 
- 33 li?"'?J!)~ ______ ~~J:,~MP-STRAIN RELIEF 1 r--------- 34 2123028 • JACK SCREW,SOCKET,FIXED 1 
- 35 2123029 · JACKSCREW-STUD,FIXED 1 
- 36 2122257 ___ ~~CONNE~!OR,PLUG,ELEC-34 MALE CONTACTS 1 
- 37 2123033 • CLAMP-STRAIN RELIEF 1 
- 38 38264 · SCREW,MACH-FIL H 4~40 X 3/8 LG ATT PT 2 

1------- 39 338169 -- 0 WASHER,LOCK-EXT TEETH NO. 4 X .260 00 ATT PT 2 
40 37913 NUT-HEX 4-40 X .250 10 ATT PT -· 2 

- 41 5364660 · PANEL ,CONNECTOR 1 
- 42 34512 · SCREW,BIND.HD B-32 X .375 LG ATT PT 2 

~-43 55901 · WASHER, LOCK-EXT TEETH NO. 8 X 0.381 00 ATT PT 4 
- 44 10170 · SCREW,MACH-BIND HD 6-32 X 114 LG 4 
- 45 596469 · BUS BAR- 4 POS 3/8 W X 1/8 H X 2-5/8 LG 1 
- 46 38352 · SCREW,MACH-FIl H 6-32 X 3/8 LG ATT PT 2 
- 47 6364 · WASHER.LOCK-SPLIT NO. 6 X 1/4 00 ATT PT 2 
- 48 596467 · INSULATOR 1 
- 49 322065 · SCREW,MACH~BIND HD 6-32 X 5/8 LG ATT PT 2 
- 50 56122 · WASHER,lOCK-EXT- TEETH NO. 6 ATT PT 2 
- 51 523250 • CLAMP-ADJUSTABLE CABLE 1 
- 52 38454 · SCREW,MACH-FL CSK HD 8-32 X 7/16 LG 1 
- 53 5469510 · OUTRIGGER ASSEMBLY 2 
- 54 5414101 · · LABEL 1 
- 54A 5469509 · · BRACKET 2 
- 54B 180072 · · SCREW,CAP-SLOTTED HEX HD 5/16-18XO.815 LG ATT PT 4 
- 54C 251983 · · WASHER,LOCK-SPLIT 5/16 ATT PT 4 
- 540 5417917 · · CASTER 2 
- 54F 5469508 · · CHANNEL 1 
- 54G 5474159 · BAR,SUPPORT-OUTRIGGER FRAME 2 

230 



63 

I SEE FIG. 67 

I SEEFIG. 68 
7 
72------~~~~~~~ 

@ 
69 

71 I I 

I SEE;IG: 67 J ! 

1I1~""""""I"""" 
II 

110 II~~~ 
73 

r---.L..'---, I I SEE FIG. 69 I 

I SEE FIG. 67 171 

2050 

88 

99 

t~ 

90 
91 

DETAIL A 

DETAil B 

1111lt-~----II---- 741 SEE FIG. 70 

w=:-......:....------i+---- 751 SEE FIG. 71 

'------f!.--- 771 SEE FIG. 72.72AI 

~~~--_rt_--- 761 SEE FIG. 45 I 
~-II::---+---- 77 I SEE FIG. 72.72AI 

82 

85 
87 

FIGURE 75. FRAME 5, 5I2K FINAL ASSEMBLY 50/60 HZ. SHEET 2 OF 2. INDEX NOS. 55-117. SEE LIST 75. 
231 



2050 

~-----r-----------'------ ----.-- -----.--------------.--------------.....----,.-----...... 
Ll S 1 AN D 

1 N ('IE X 
NLJ~18t:q 

PART 
NlIME\ER N' <, (R 1 r 1 1 C1 N 

I 2 \ 't 

UNITS lISJ\RLE 
PER [IN 
ASM. CODE 

~-----_4------------+_----- .. --------------------------------------------.. -----~-----+---~ 
75 - 55 1141554 • LABEL, SAFETY 

~_=-_~L ~_1 __ -.----f-~--~~ ~IQ~._~~~~!!'=Y.::__2~. OHMS. 38W _____________________ _ 
- 57 359695 . • • TERMINAL,RING LUG-INSULATED 
- 58 5247161 •• RESISTOR,FIXEO-WW 0.56 OHMS P/M It 38W 

r-----=---2~_m~-~2_-----.--.- _...!.._~HI ELD~~~...uJ-'LIL _______ ._. _____ . ________ _ 
- 60 I 322065 . • SCREW,MACH-BIND HO 6-32 X 5/8 LG 
- 61 56122 • WASHER,LOCK-EXT TEETH NO. 6 
-=-_t, 2 257187 _._J:lIJI.lP L AJ !irl:LE X -_~-3 2~_2.L§.J~l_--'W, ________ _=_~_'_'___ _____ _ 

r---._ 63 5364225 • CAPACITOR,FIXEO,MYLAR-0.5 UF 100V 
- 64 35739 • SCREW,MACH-BINO HO 6-32 X 15/16 LG 
- 65 56722 • WASHER,LOCK-EXT TEETH NO.6 

f------66-2571S-1----- -:-'NUT;PLAIN,HEX-":: 6-32 X 3/8 FL W-
- 61 5364691 • CAPACITOR ASSEMBLY 

~~8 334921 ~~ TERMINAl-RING,18-22 A~G,i6~H~0~=l=E~,~IN=S~ _____ ---------------
- 69 491319 •• CAPACITOR-4100MFD 100V 
- 70 5213431 • CAPACITOR,FIXED-FEED THRU 0.47 UF 100V 
- 71 5108934 • REMOTE O/V-O/C ASSEMBLY 

1--- SEE FIG.b-7 FOR DETAIL BREAKDOWN 
- 72 5712180 • POWER SUPPLY ASSEMBLY,60 VDC AT 8 AMPS 

SEE FIG. 68 FOR DETAIL BREAKDOWN 
f----.:::73-~2480-=- MAGNETICAMPUFIER ASSEMBLY,56V AT 4 AMP 

SEE FIG. 69 FOR DETAIL BREAKDOWN 
~ __ I~ __ ~.108.~2...~_______ • REMOTE O/V-O/C ASSEMBLY 

. ----SEE-FIG. 70' FOR DETAiL BREAKDOWN 
- 75 5712100 • POWER SUPPLY ASSEMBLY, 18 VDC AT II AMP 

~_'_'_' .... _ ._ ... ____ . __ . _____ 1--_. __ .. SEE .£1 G.::..-::-•. ;-7=-1=--:-F=-O::7'R.~"O"_'E=_T.-'A-'-,I~"l::.......:Bo._'.R~E:;.;.A.:..:.K.:..::D;..;;O:..;.W'_'_N_'__ _____ ----------~---::-t--~ 
- 76 5108902 • REMOTE O/V-O/C ASM 

SEE FIG. 45 FOR DETAIL BREAKDOWN 
- 77 5712020 • MAGNETIC AMPLIFIER ASSEMBLY- 3V AT 40A 

~.--.. 5 EE --f': I G. '1T-FOR DEfA:'-·I::-:L"'--'-:B::-:R:-:E=-A~-:K-::D:-:O::-W-:-:N:-=:........----------------------4--=-t-=----! 
- 77 5712020 • MAGNETIC AMPLIFIER ASSEMBLY- 3V AT 40A 

f-----.:::-is--f!fios-9oL;---·-·---- • -REMO~~E O~~~O/~'?-:S~QB.Q.UAIL BREAKDOWN _____________________ ~-__If__---
I SEE FIG. 73 FOR OETAIl BREAKDOWN 

__ -_.1..9. .. _ ..21Jl.l't<L_. _____ -!.._MAG'in!~._~E..UllilL~SHMSLY- 6V AT 40A 
SEE FIG. 74 FOR DETAIL BREAKDOWN 

- 80 58207 • SCREW,MACH-UNDRCT BIND HD 8-32 X 1/4 LG 
I - . ..?.L __ 2.?_~.Q_l ______ . ~~ER. L O;;-C:-...;K;.,'-;-;:;-:E;:"X~T;~r-;:;-;E:;-:E::....T~H--N"--"D:....:.,.-...:8~X;;....;:0'--.:...;:;3-=8;...;:1~Oc;:;D _________ . _________ -t_---:;:-+-.-
~ 82 187467 • SHIELD, 2 POSITION 

H
-83 210984 • SCREW, RD HD MACH-6-32 X .250 lG 
- 84 210883 • STUD-SHIELD MTG,TAPPED,NO. 6-32 
--85--- c..·'3i3'84()-·------·-·---· -:- tE-RMIN'AI::---SOARO-=--'2-iYsI SC R EW TERM I NAl S 

_._~. __ :t..L2i~~1:~ ________ ..: __ ~~~~.~~l.~~Sf.~_~~'~g~~Q.~~_.~ A~ __ ~~=--___ . ___ ... ________________ ... +.--
- A8 15276716 • COVER-SAFETY CONTACTOR 
- 89 15270657. • 0 lODE ASM 

~. __ : __ fi.CJ'p:_ -:::_12lt.~ 2..1. _______ . .-!........!:.._.!J~J!i~..b..~~~G .' 18- ~f...AWG, 1116 HOLF:..!.-=-I ~N.:::..S ____ _ 

~ .

- 8.9.8.2.11123.2.' ••. SEMICONDU.C.TOR DEVICE,DIODE-TYPE AM - 90 5276703 • RELAY-24 VDC COIL 
- 91 58207 • SCREW,MACH-UNORCT BIND HD 8-32 X 1/4 LG '--'::-92-- --237327 • C l AMP"':C A ~-----.;:; . ..:......'-"----'---'--=--~-~-----~----'---------------I-
- 93 465627 • ELBOW-3/4 MALE ANO FEMALE 
- 94 5364274 • BRACKET,THERMAl SWITCH 

--=-9·5·-r-·T6Ti6---,------:-sCRE-W-;MiCH=S""·I::'-:.N-:-:D::----'H=-=O:'--"-'6c..;:-'-::3'"2oo--Xc:---=l-:/,...,4-"'L-G=,------------:-=--::-:------------+ 

- 96~ 56722 • WASHER,LOCK-EXT TEETH NO. 6 
~----~9~7 5364275 • THERMAL ~S,~W~I~T~C~H~.~&~=B~l~O~C7K~A~S.:::..S~E~M~B.:::..LY~-----------~~~~--------------r--~~~~~ 

- 98 81693 • SCREW;MACH-SIND HD 6-32 X 3/8 LG 
- 99 5261458 I • TERMINAL-INSULATED FEED THRU 
-100 5351163 t. RETAINER-RELAY 

r-----: 101 - 53·SiT5-6------ :-RElAY~RM.::COlL--24V CONT 30V ".) AMP 6PDT 

r-----=~:~.-l::~:-:;:-.-... -- ... -- .... ~·-·~--~:;ii~~~i~d~·B~6~-ETAJL BREAKDOWN 
I, I SEE FIG. 79-56 FOR COMPONENT PART 

~~..Q~~36~.25 _____ . • CAPACITOR,FIXED,MYLAR-0.5 UF 100V 
-105 55126 • SCREW,MACH-BIND HO 6-32 X .188 lG 
-106 35739 • SCREW,MACH-BIND HD 6-32 X 15/16 lG 

r--' -107 56722 • WASHER,LOCK-EXT TEETH NO~._6~ _____________ ~~~~ ________________ ~ __ ~~----_4 
-107A 251181 • NUT,PlAIN,HEX- 6-32 X 3/8 FL W 
-108 418012 • CLAMP-ADJUSTABLE CABLE 

r-----:-_10~ __ 438573 ______ .-!. SCREW,HACH-FH 6-32 X 1116 LG 
-110 524515 CLAMP-ADJUSTABLE CABLE 
-111 38454 • SCREW,MACH-Fl CSK HO 8-32 X 1116 lG 

r-- -112 5210704 _~ •. ~J~U~M~P~E~R~A~S=S=E~M~B~l~Y-~--~~ ____ ------~----------_=------------------~r---~----~ 
-113 58207 • SCREW,HACH-UNDRCT BIND HD 8-32 X 1/4 LG 
-114 55901 • WASHER,lOCK-EXT TEETH NO. B X 0.381 00 

f--.-----+----.. -----------t---------...... - ... ---.-------------------------------------------------~t-------t------; 

232 



2050 

LI STAN D PART UNITS USABLE 
INDEX NUMBER DESCRIPTION PER ON 
NUMBER I 2 3 4 ASM. CODE , 

75 -115 251189 NUT,HEX- 8-32 ATT PT 1 · -116 5364665 • CABLE ASSEMBLY-RELAY CONTROL AR 
SEE FIG. 79-3,-22,-26,-28,-28A;-28B,-28C 
-28D,-28G,-28M,-29,-30,-34,-35,-42B,-42D 
-64 AND-87 FOR COMPONENT PARTS 

-116 5364666 • CABLE ASSEMBLY-REGULATOR CONTROL AR 
SEE FIG. 79-28, -28A,.-28B,-33,-4"2B ,-42C, 
-420.-44 AND -49 FOR COMPONENT PARTS 

-116 5364667 • CABLE ASSEMBLY-REGULATION ADJUST AR 
SEE FIG. 79-14,-20,-28,-28M,-35 AND -42C 
FOR COMPONENT PARTS 

-116 5364668 • CABLE ASSEMBLY-HI FREQ. DIS TR I BUTI ON AR 
SEE FIG. 79-28,-42B,-44 AND -50A 
FOR COMPONENT PARTS 

-116 5364669 • CABLE ASSEMBLY-DC DISTRIBUTION TO MEMORY AR 
SEE FIG. 79-7,-8,-28,-28M,-42A AND -42E 
FOR COMPONENT PARTS 

-116 5366656 • CABLE ASSEMBLY-HI FREQ. TO REG S.-lEFT AR 
SEE FIG. 79-28,-42B,-44,-48 AND -50A 
FOR COMPONENT PARTS 

-116 5366767 • CABLE ASSEMBLY-HI FREQ. OISTR./FRAME 061 AR 
SEE FIG. 79-18,-42B AND -49 
FOR COMPONENT PARTS 

-117 5364695 · FRAME-PDU 1 

--

---"-------~-. 

"--

--

--

233 



FOR PARTS 

NOT SHOWN 

SEE FIG. 75 
SHEET 1 

® 
40 

LIST AND PART INDEX 
NUMBER NUMBER 

76 - 5364663 

- 1 5376712 
- 2 5376713 
- 3 5353888 
- 4 189138 
- 5 215679 
- 6 2111232 
- 7 5351139 
- 8 5318967 
- 9 5364276 
- 10 438548 
- 11 5364197 
- 12 5276683 
- 13 338238 
- 14 338169 
- 15 257186 
- 16 492475 
- 17 217082 
- 18 216452 
- 19 1132587 
- 20 369654 
- 21 369652 
- 22 597977 
- 23 2111232 
- 24 5351163 
- 25 5351156 
- 26 5351139 
- 27 438550 
- 28 5364197 

234 

2050 

57~ 
3 

" 

24 

FIGURE 76. RELAY GATE ASSEMBLY. SEE LIST 76. 

Df5CRIPTION 
1 234 

RELAY GATE ASSEMBLY 

RELAY GATE ASSEMBLY 
SEE FIG. 75-12 FOR NEXT HIGHER ASSEMBLY 
AND FIG. 76 FOR ILLUSTRATION 

· INDICATOR ASSEMBLY,24V-WHITE 

· INDICATOR ASSEMBLY,24V-RED 

· HOUSING 

· KNOB-SWITCH BLACK 

· SWITCH,PUSH-NO 125V AC 1 AMP 

· SEMICONDUCTOR DEVICE,DIODE-TYPE AM 

· SOCKET,RELAY- 6 POSITION 

· SOCKET,4 POSITION RELAY 

· SOCKET 

· SCREW,MACH-BIND HD 4-40 X 3/16 LG 

· GROUND-RELAY 

· TIME DELAY ASSEMBLY 

· SCREW, MACH-BD HD 4-40 NC X .3125 LG 

· WASHER,LOCK-EXT TEETH NO. 4 X .260 00 

· NUT,PLAIN,HEX- 4-40 X 5/16 FL W · . RESISTOR- 220K 1/4V 

· • RESISTOR,FXD,COMP- 820 OHMS P/M 5~ 1/4W · . RESISTOR, FXD CARB, 2K OHM, 1/4W, 5~ 

· • CAPACITOR,ELEC- 100 MFD -10&751 15 VDC 

· • TRANSISTOR-NPN 

· • TRANSISTOR-PNP 

· • DIODE,SEMICONDUCTOR- 700 OHMS 8.8V TY DT 

· • SEMICONDUCTOR DEVICE,DIDDE-TYPE AM 

· • RETAINER-RELAY 

· • RELAY,ARM-COIL 24V CONT 30V 5 AMP 6PDT · . SOCKET,RELAY- 6 POSITION 

· • SCREW,MACH-BIND HD 4-40 X 1/2 LG 

· • GROUND-RELAY 

2 *
16 017 2~ 

21· .: .18 
20 

o 0 

o 23 

19 22 

VIEW A 

48 

49 

53 
53 -'I'--_IT-I'I,nn 

50--~--~~V~~~~--r-55 

51 

54 

DETAIL B 

ATT PT 

ATT PT 
ATT PT 
ATT PT 

ATT PT 

UNITS 
PER 
ASM. 

REF 

2 
3 
5 
1 
1 
9 
7 
1 
1 
9 
9 
1 
1 
2 
1 
1 
1 
1 
1 
1 
1 
1 
2 
1 
1 
1 
1 
1 

50 

52 

USABLE 
ON 

CODE 



2050 

LIST AND 
INDEX 
NUMBER 

PART 
NUMBER 

UNITS USABLE 
DESCRIPTION PER ON 

1 2 3 4 ASM. CODE 
~------~r---------------~--------------------------------------------------------------------~----~-----

76 - 29 5276250 •• BOARD ASM 1 
r-___ -~3~0~~5~2~7~6~7~0~5--------_4~.~R~E7S~IS7T~0~R~.~.F~I~X~E~D~t~~W~I~R~E~W~0~U~N~D~-----------------------------------------~--~44_ ___ . __ 

- 31 5276706 • RESISTOR,FIXED,WIREWOUND 4 
- 32 438552 • SCREW,MACH-BIND HD'4-40 X 3/4 LG ATT PT 8 

~_----=3-73_t---7-6 ~1 5=,3=,5~4::--_____ --t~. -=-D~I O=,D=:E~A=-=S7:M:-:-~S I L I C ON- T Y PEA M_~ ___ _ 
- 34 187243 •• TERMINAL,SMALL TAPER 2 
- 35 2111232 •• SEMICONDUCTOR DEVICE,DIODE-TYPE AM 1 

r-__ -~3~6~r7270~53~3~,I~ ______ ~~.~JU~M~P~E~R~-~~0.1~2~5~B~R~ASS~~~~~~~~~~ _______________________ . _____ ~~~3~ ____ ~ 
- 37 302090 • CONNECTOR,RECP,ELEC- 24 FEMALE CONTACTS 6 
- 38 438549 • SCREW,MACH-BIND HD 4-40 X 7/16 LG ATT PT 6 

r-__ ---:'-3-::-9-+-:3=-0=-:2=-:0:-;8:-;9:--____ _t--=-. _.=--:S=-:P:-::R::-:;I:,;;N;-;:G;-;;--:-T-=E,"=RC;;;M:.:-I~N~A=L_B::::.O=Ac.:..:R..:..:D,,---,C::..;:O::.;.N,-,T..:...A:..::C...::.T _________________________ ..... _ .... _ .. _ _ _ _ 1:1_ _ 
- 40 302088 •• TERMINAL BOARD 1 
- 41 302131 • INSULATOR, TERMINAL BLOCK 6 

~ __ -~4~2-+_4~78~0~1~2~ _____ -4~._C~LA~M~P~-~A~D~J~U~S~T~A~B~L~E~C~A~BL~E~~~ _____________ ~~~ _____________ ~ ___ -J- ___ _ 
- 43 38447 • SCREW,MACH-FH 6-32 X 5/8 LG ATT PT 1 
- 44 56722 • WASHER,LOCK-EXT' TEETH NO. 6 ATT PT 1 
- 45 257187 • NUT,PLAIN,HEX- 6-32 X 3/8 FL W ATT PT 1 

r-----~4~6~~~1~0~1~7~0~------~~.~S~CR~EW~,M~A~C~H~B~I~NwD~H7.D~6~-~3~2~X~I~/~4~L·G.-----------~~~~------·---------4----·r--------

- 47 5276660 • BOARD ASSEMBLY,VOLT SENSE 1 
- 48 38235 • SCREW,MACH-BIND HD 6-32 X 0.312 LG ATT PT _2. 
- 49 369654 •• TRANSISTOR-NPN 4 
- 50 317001 •• RESISTOR,FXD,COMP-l.1K P/M 5 PCT 1/2W 2 

r-___ --=5~1'--1-=3~1-=7.;0~1..::-0--------~-=... _=... -:R;:-E~S~I;-:S~T;-:O~R;2-',-;F;:-;X:;-;D2',-;C~0~M:;-;P:;-----;4;-;3~0;--;0~H;7M;-:S~P;-=-1-=;M~5:-;:%~I:.!./..!:2C!:W'--________________________ +-___ .t-_._ . _._ 
- 52 300721 •• RESISTOR,FXD,COMP- 10K P/M 5~ 1/2W 2 
- 53 317003 •• RESISTOR,FXD,COMP- 47 OHMS P/M 5% 1/2W 2 

r-__ --=5-=4-+2'="17'1:'-'1:'-'2=-::3~2:__----_t--=-. _.=--:S:-:E=::M-;-:I;-;C;-;0:7N:-;;D7:U:-=:C-;T-=O-=R-=-D::-:EV~I;-:C:-:E=,,<-::D:-;I;-;O:-;:D:-=E:--...:.T...:.Y-'-P-=.E--:.:.A:.:.M _______________________________ r---' _ ~ __ __ 
- 55 2414815 •• SEMICONDUCTOR DEVICE,DIODE 2 
- 56 5276661 •• BOARD ASSEMBLY,PIN 1 

r-__ -~5""=7-4~5c:::3~6:...,:4~6_:_7.::.3------_4-:... -=-J U:::-,M:::-P::-E",-:::R ASS E MBL Y _ .. f--- L ___ _ 
- 58 5364664 • GATE,RELAY 1 
- 59 5351113 • SCREW-CAPTIVE BIND HD 10/32 X 1.0 LG ATT PT 2 

r-___ -~6~O~_.24.!:!5~6~9~0 ______ _4~.--.!!.W!:!.AS"'-'H'-'-"'EB.t....£1.---=--NQ-.I0 X 7/16 00 X 1/.::.3=2_.::..T:...:.H:...:.K ____ A'-'-T.:...T~;P'_T"--_______ ~ _____ t----~- ___ . 

~------~~------------~------------------------------------------------------------~----.---------

r-----------<r---------------+-------------------------------------------------------------.I-----f--.-.---

r-------ii-------------t------------------------------------------------------- r--' ----------

~-----~~------------+--------------~~-----.---------------------------------~~---~--

r---------ii---------------t-----------.-------.---------------------------------------------~----~------

r--..,-----If----------------_I__--... ---.----.------------------------_,_----------------------.4_.------- ~---'- .-

~----~f-------------_I__----------------.---------------------------------.--------- ----.- ------ ----

r-------If--------------_I__----------------------------------------------------------------_I__----4-------

235 



FOR PARTS 
NOT SHOWN 
SEE FIG. 75 
SHEET 2 

3~ 
I 

LI STAN D PART 
INDEX NUMBER NUMBER 

11- 5364654 

- 1 5351113 
- 2 5351115 - 3 5351114 
- 4 138821 
- 5 216323 
- 6 2111232 
- 1 5364197 
- 8 251970 
- 9 5351139 
- 10 10110 
- 11 56722 
- 12 5364656 
- 13 438551 
- 14 338169 
- 15 208300 
- 15A 846555 
- 16 311009 
- 17 209002 
- 18 317433 
- 19 369652 
- 20 5364657 
- 21 316187 
- 22 5364655 

236 

5 

2050 

15 20 16 17 18 19 
15A 

VIEW A 

11 
14 

21 

FIGURE 71. COMPONENT ASSEMBLY. SEE LIST 77. 

UNITS USABLE 
DESCRIPTION PER ON 

1 2 3 4 ASM. CODE 

COMPONENT ASSEMBLY 

COMPONENT ASSEMBLY REF 
SEE FIG. 15-102 FOR NEXT HIGHER ASSEMBLY 
AND FIG. 11 FOR ILLUSTRATION 

· SCREW-CAPTIVE BIND HD 10/32 X 1.0 LG 2 

· INSULATOR-BUSHING 2 

· BUSHING-CAP 2 

· SWITCH-TOGGLE DPDT 20V 0~02A 1 

· NUT,DRESS,KNURL- 15/32-32 X 41/64 CHROME ATT PT 1 

· SEMICONDUCTOR DEVICE, DIODE-TYPE AM 1 

· GROUND-RELAY 1 

· SCREW-MACH BD. HD. 4-40 X 1/4 LG 1 

· SOCKET,RELAY- 6 POSITION 1 

· SCREW,MACH-BIND HD 6-32 X 1/4 LG 1 

· WASHER,LOCK-EXT TEETH NO. 6 1 

· COMPONENT ASSEMBLY 1 

· SCREW,MACH-BINO HD 4-40 X 5/8 LG ATT PT 4 

· WASHER,lOCK-EXT TEETH NO. 4 X .260 00 ATT PT 4 

· · POTENTIOMETER,250 OHM P/M10~ 2W 1 

· · WASHER.LOCK-INT TEETH 0.380 10 ATT PT 1 

· · RESISTOR,FXD 390 OHM P/M 5 PCT 0.5W 2 

· · SEMICONDUCTOR DEVICE,DIODE 1 

· · RESISTOR,FXD,COMP- 560 OHMS PLM 51 lW 1 

· • TRANSISTOR-PNP 1 

· • TERMINAL BOARD-U/V 1 

· SPACER- 0.186 10 X 1/4 00 X 5/16 THK 1 

· PANEL, COMPONENT 1 



10 

" 

FIGURE 78. 

2050 

------e 

5 
6 

ASSEMBLIES. 50/60 HZ FAN 

34 ~I ~ I 0 

~oooo 

33 - 1-· r- 37 

::-~ 
;/~ 

3e~ 

SEE LIST 78. 

237 



2050 

LIST AND PART UNITS USABLE 
INDEX NUMBER DESCRIPTION PER ON 
NUMBER ) 2 3 4 ASM. CODE 

50/60 HZ FAN ASSEMBLIES 

CODE A USED ON 60 HZ 
CODE B USED ON 50 HZ 

78 -
- 5366768 FAN ASSEMBLV- 60 Hi REF A 
- 5366773 FAN ASSEMBLY- 50 HZ REF B 

SEE FIG. 75-27 JOR NEXT HIGHER ASSEMBLY 
AND FIG. 78 FOR ILLUSTRATION 

- 1 5357135 • CATCH 1 
- 2 5366769 · FILTER,AIR 1 
- 3 5353854 • CONTACT, MALE 16-20 WIRE AR 
- 4 5353853 • HOUSING 1 
- 5 322550 · SCREW ATT PT 2 
- 6 257181 • NUT,PLAIN,HEX- 6-32 X 3/8 Fl W ATT PT 2 
- 7 4103594 • GUARD-FAN 2 B 
- 8 55918 · SCREW,MACH-BIND HD 10-32 X 5/8 LG ATT PT 8 
- 9 5276614 · HOUSING-FAN 2 
- 10 58207 · SCREW,MACH-UNDRCT BIND HD 8-32 X 1/4 LG ATT PT 8 
- 11 1090813 • WASHER,LOCK,SPLIT RING- .168 10. .296 00 ATT PT 8 
- 12 334910 · TERMINAL-RING,14-16 AWG,'6 HOLE,INS AR B 
- 13 10110 · SCREW,MACH-BIND HD 6-32 X 1/4 LG ATT PT AR 
- 14 56722 • WASHER,LOCK-EXT TEETH NO. 6 AR 
- 15 4120172 · FAN- 50 HZ 2 B 
- 16 4103594 • GUARD-FAN 2 B 
- 17 55918 · SCREW,MACH-BIND HD 10-32 X 5/8 LG ATT PT 8 
- 18 5357059 • GUARD TOP 2 A 
- 19 32042 • SCREW, MACH BIND. HO 10-32 X 3/8 LG. ATT PT 8 
- 20 359695 • TERMINAL,RING lUG-INSULATED AR A 
- 21 5357050 • FAN ASM- 208/230V 60 HZ 2 A 
- 22 5357068 · · BRACKET-MOTOR MTG 1 
- 23 120211 · · SCREWL~ACH-HEX HD 10-32 X 1/2 LG ATT PT 2 
- 24 56019 · · WASHER,LOCK-EXT T .195 10 .410 00 ATT PT 2 
- 25 5357067 · • MOTOR 208V/230V 60HZ 220V 50HZ 1 
- 26 130434 · · SCREW-MACH. SLOTTED HEX HO NO.IO-32 X.315 ATT PT 2 
- 21 56079 · · WASHER,LOCK-EXT T .195 10 .410 00 ATT PT 2 
- 28 5357066 · · BLADE 1 
- 29 5357069 · · ORIFICE-FAN 1 
- 30 ~357060 • GUARD 5 IN FAN 2 A 
- 31 83606 • SCREW,THD CTG-BIND HD 10-32 X 5/16 LG ATT PT 8 
- 32 56079 • WASHER,LOCK-EXT T .195 10 .410 00 ATT PT 2 

33 352827 • COVER, TERMINAL 3 ON 141 1 
- 34 322552 · SCREW,MACH-BINO HD 6-32 X 7/8 LG ATT PT 2 
- 35· 316187 · SPACER- 0.186 10 X 1/4 00 X 5/16 THK 2 
- 36 323841 · TERMINAC BOARD- 3 DBL SCREW TERMINALS 1 
- 37 35139 · SCREW,MACH-BIND HD 6-32 X 15/16 LG ATT PT 2 
- 38 589716 • STRIP-MARKER 1 .-
- 39 5364653 · INSULATION 1 
- 40 5366172 · ENCLOSURE,FAN MTG 1 

238 



2050 

1 AND IA 2 3 4 

~ 
5 6 7 8 

V ~ ~ 
9 10 II 12 

6? & ~ 
13 14 15 16 

~ # 
17. 18 19 20-20A 

(}fJff ~ <9 ~ 
21 22 AND 22A 23 24 

FIGURE 19. CABLE AND JUMPER ASSEMBLY COMPONENT PARTS. SHEET 1 OF 6. INDEX NOS. 1-24. SEE LIST 19. 

;39 



2050 

25 26 27 28-28A THRU 28W 
... 

~ ~ 
29 30 AND 30A 31 32 

~ 
33 AND 33A 34 35 36 

L? ~ , 
37 38 39 40 

~ ©:P 
41 42- 42A THRU 42F 43 44 

~ ~ ~ 
45 46 47 48 

FIGURE 79. CABLE AND JUMPER ASSEMBLY COMPONENT PARTS. SHEET 2 OF 6. INDEX NOS. 25-48. SEE LIST 79. 

240 



2050 

~ ~ ~\1 

~ . ~ ',~ ".. 

a .".. 

d 
" 

49 50 AND 50A 51 52 

, ©P ©? 
53 54 55 AND 55A 56 

~ 
57 AND 57A 58 59 60 

1J ~~ 

61 62 63-63A THRU 63M 64 AND 64A 

65 66 67 68 

69 70 71 

FIGURE 79. CABLE AND JUMPER ASSEMBLY COMPONENT PARTS. SHEET 3 OF 6. INDEX NOS. 49-72. SEE LIST 79. 

241 



2050 

73 74 75 76 

77 78 79 80 

81 82 83 84 

85 86 87 88 

89 90 AND 90A 91 92 

93 94 95 96 

FIGURE 79. CABLE AND JUMPER ASSeMBLY COMPONENT PARTS. SHEET 4 OF 6. INDEX NOS. 73-96. SEe LIST 79~ 

242 



2050 

97 98 99 100 

101 102 103 104 

~ 
105 106 107 108 

~ 
109 110 III 112 

113 114 115 116 

117 118 119 120 AND 120A 

FIGURE 79. CABLE AND JUMPER ASSEMBLY COMPONENT PARTS. SHEET 5 OF 6. INDEX NOS. 97-120A. SEE LIST 79. 

243 



2050 

121 AND 121A 122 123 124 AND 124A 

125 126 127 128 

129 130 131 132 

Q 
133 134 135 136 

/ J a . ~ 
137 138 139 140 

~ 
141 142 143 144 

FIGURE 19. CABLE AND JUMPER ASSEMBLY COMPONENT PARTS. SHEET 6 OF 6. INDEX NOS. 121-144. seE LIST 19. 

244 



2050 

LIST AND PART UNITS USABLE 
INDEX NUMBER DESCRIPTION PER ON 
NUMBER 1 2 3 4 ASM. CODE 

CABLE AND JUMPER ASSEMBLY COMPONENT PARTS 

19 - NO NO. COMPONENT PARTS-CABLE NP 
-----

SEE FIG. 19 FOR ILLUSTRATION 
- 1 8i1151 · STRAIN RELIEF AR --- lA 811152 · BLOCK, STRAIN RELIEF AR 
- 2 2122255 · BLOCK, MAlE- 20 POSITIONS AR - 3 12122837 · .unnl:\. 'ur(.PlUG.ELECTRICAl.FEMAlE AR --- 4 2122838 · BlOCK-26 POS AR - 5 2121981 • CATCH, LOCK SPG-26 POS CONNECTOR AR 
- 6 2122839 • CLAMP-STRAIN RELIEF AR 
- 1 350836 • SHEATH, CONNECTOR-OUTER AR 
- 8 350831 · SHEATH. CONNECTOR-INNER AR 
- 9 535640 • CONNECTOR.COMPRESSION •• 460 LONG AR 
- 10 125551 • CONNECTOR, PlUG- 3 CIRCUIT AR 
- 11 125558 • CONNECTOR, CAP-3 CIRCUIT AR 
- 12 811563 · CONNECTOR-SLIP-ON AR 
- 13 811832 • TERMINAL LUG-NONINS 20AWG 2 WIRE SLIP-ON AR 
- 14 2134542 • CONNECTOR, SHIELDED WIRE AR 
- 15 2134616 • CONNECTOR,.210 W~RE HOLE AR 
- 16 2161510 • CONNECTOR AR 
- 11 5211121 • CONNECTOR BODY,PLUG-3 CONTACT AR 
- 18 5216414 • CONNECTOR,PLUG.ELEC-3 MALE CONTACTS AR 
- 19 5216415 • CONNECTOR,PLUG,ELEC-l FEMALE CONTACTS AR 
- 20 5351111 · TERMINAL,SLIP ON-18-22 AWG AR 
- 20A 5353852 • CONTACT, FEMALE 16-20 WIRE AR 
- 21 5353854 • CONTACT, MALE 16-20 WIRE AR 
- 22 5362301 • CONTACT,LARGE SERPENT.20-24AWG AR 
- 22A 5404480 • CONTACT~ GREAT SERPENT AR --l 
- 23 188609 • FERRULE,CABLE,SHIELED AR 
- 24 645018 • FERRULE-SHIELDED WIRE 0.215 10 AR 
- 25 523_268 • HOUSING-TAB AR 

+ ---~-~ 

- 26 2121895 • CATCH, lOCK SPG-14 AND 20 POS CONN AR 
- 21 2130443 • HOOD AR 
- 28 311296 • lABEL-NUMBERING L TO R 1 THRU 33 AR 
- 28A 311291 · LABEL,QUICK AR 
- 28B 311298 · LABEL-NUMBERING L TO R 61 THRU 99 AR 
- 28C 311299 • LABEL-NUMBERING L TO R 100 THRU 124 AR 
- 280 311300 • LABEL-NUMBERING L TO R 125 THRU 149 AR 
- 28E 325439 · LABEL-NUMBERING L TO R 301 THRU 450 AR 
- 28F 325440 • LABEL-NUMBERING L TO R 451 THRU 600 AR 
- 28G 334219 · LABEL-NUMBERING L TO R 150 THRU 114 ---AR 
- 28H 334220 · LABEL-NUMBERING L TO R 115 THRU 199 AR 
- 28J 596341 • LABEL-NUMBERING L TO R 225 THRU 249 AR 
- 28K 596342 • LABEL-NUMBERING L TO R 250 THRU 214 AR 
- 28L 596343 · LABEL-NUMBERING L TO R 215 THRU 299 AR 
- 28M 598381 · LABEL-LETTERS L TO R UP. CASE A THRU Z AR 
- 28N 598382 • LABEL AR 
- 28P 5321801 · LABELS-QUICK NOS. 300 THRU 324 AR 
- 28Q 5341148 · LABEL-QUICK AR 
- 28R 5341149 • LABEL-QUICK AR 
- 28S 5100591 · LABEL-QUICK AR 
- 28T 5103191 · LABEL AR -- 28V 811825 • LABEL-CABLE AR 
- 28W 5400109 · LABEL.QUICK AR 
- 29 2122203 • PIN~GUIDEJBRASS,/SUPPLIED W/HARDWAREI AR 
- 30 2122258 • PIN-CONTACT,MAtE 20/22 AWG AR 
- lOA 2121861 · PIN AR 
- 31 624031 · PLUG AR ---- 32 538124 • CONNECTOR,PLUG,ELECTRICAL AR 
- 33 5213214 • TERMINAL,SlIP ON-18-22 AWG AR 
- 33A 430198 · TERMINAl,SLIP ON- 18-20 AWG AR 
- 34 2122202 · SOCKET-GUIDE AR 
- 35 2122259 • TERMINAL,SOCKET CONTACT-22-20 AWG AR .- 36 2121984 · SPRING,lOCKING- 14 AND 20 POS CONNECTOR AR 
- 31 2121986 · SPRING-LOCKING-26 POS CONNECTOR AR 
- 38 5352960 · STRAIN RELIEF-COAX TWO-HI APPLICATION AR 
- 39 15351010 • THERMAL SWITCH ASM-GATE AR ---
- 40 523255 • TERMINAL,QUICK DISCONNECT- 14/18AWG AR 
- 41 82125 · TERMINAL, LUG-INS 6AWG 11164 MTG HOLE AR 
- 42 92184 • TERMINAl-RING,18-20 AWG .8 HOLE,INS AR 
- 42A 186968 · TERMINAL-RING,lO-12 AWG,N8 HOLE,INS AR 
- 42B 334910 · TERMINAl-RING,14-16 AWG,N6 HOLE,INS AR 
- 42C 334921 • TERMINAl-RING,18-22 AWG,'6 HOLE,INS AR --- 420 334932 • TERMINAl-RING,18-22 AWG,'10 HOLE,INS AR 
- 42E 2101326 • T~RMINAl,RING-12-10 AWG AR 

245 



2050 

LIST AND PART UNITS USABLE 
INDEX NUMBER DESCRIPTION PER ON 
NUMBER I 234 ASM. CODE 

79 - 42F 2114849 • TERMINAL, RING 14-16 WIRE NO. 6 STUD AR 
- 43 113150 • TERMINAl.lUG-NONINS 16AWG NO. 8 MTG HOLE AR 
- 44 253140 • TERMINAl-RING,10-12 AWG,'6 HOlE,lNS AR 
- 45 313361 • TERMINAl-SPAOE,Zo-24 AWG,'4 HOlE,NON INS AR 
- 46 335321 • TERMINAl,lUG- SCREW SIZES 8 THRU 10 AR 
- 41 335910 • TERMINAl,LUG- 8 AWG 1/4 MTG HOLE AR 
- 48 359695 • TERMINAL,RING lUG-INSULATED AR 
- 49 360310 • TERMINAL-WIRE RING TONGUE AR 
- 50 523261 • TERMINAL,QUICK OISCONNECT- 14/18AWG AR 
- 50A 1121031 • TERMINAl,SLIP 0N-16-18 AWG AR 
- 51 526048 • TERMINAl,lUG-14-16 AWG NO. 8 MTG SLOT AR 
- 52 596255 • TERMINAl,SLIP-ON AR 
- 53 600844 • TERMINAL, SMAll TAPER, 55-24 AWG AR 
- 54 6096.81 • CONTACT AR 
- 55 806115 • TERMINAl~lUG-INS 22/26AWG NO. 8 MTG HOLE AR 
- 55A 253453 • TERMINAl-RING,22-26 AWG,'6 HOLE,INS AR 
- 56 124439 • TERMINAl,RING-I0 AWG AR 
- 51 2101321 • TERMINAl,LUG~INS 10/12AWG 114 MTG HOLE AR 
- 51A 339156 • TERMINAL,SLIP ON AR 
- 58 5216315 • TERMINAL lUG-NONINS 2o-18AWG SLIP-ON AR 
- 59 5800610 • CARD ASM-TERMINATOR AR 
- 60 5352961 • STRAIN RELIEF, 20 STRANOS-.05 OIA AR 
- 61 523269 • CONNECTOR-ELECT 6 POS INSERT AR 
- 62 802510 • TERMINAl,LUG-TAP,R 18/20AWG 0.611 lG OA AR 
- 63 5815828 • CARD AR 
- 63A 5800659 • CARD ASSEMBLY AR 
- 63B 5800660 • CARD ASM AR 
- 63C 5800662 • CARD ASSEMBLY AR 
- 630 5800664 • CARD ASSEMBLY AR 
- 63E 5800665 • CARD ASM AR 
- 63F 5800666 • CARD ASSEMBLY AR 
- 63G 5800661 • CARD ASM AR 
- 63H 5800668 • CARD ASM AR 
- 63J 5800669 • CARD ASSEMBLY AR 
- 63K 5800610 • CARD ASSEMBLY AR 
- 63L 5800611 • CARD ASM AR 
- 63M 5800614 • CARD ASM AR 
- 64 181243 • TERMINAl,SMALl TAPER AR 
- 64A 360433 • TERMINAL-PLUG,16-18 AWG AR 
- 65 511544 • TERMINAl,lUG-INS 6AWG NO. 10 MTG HOLE AR 
- 66 335911 • TERMINAL,LUG-INSULATEO BARREL,NO. 10-12 AR 
- 61 2152188 • FERRULE,.453 OUTSIDE AND .400 INSIDE DIA AR 
- 68 2152189 • FERRULE,.331 OUTSIDE AND .291 INSIDE OIA AR 
- 69 535640 • CONNECTOR 1 COMPRESSION , .460 lONG AR 
- 10 458813 • CLAMP AR 
-71 2122256 • CONNECTOR,RECP,ELEC-34 FEMALE CONTACTS AR 
- 72 2122628 • JACKSOCKET-LONG SHIELD TYPE AR 
- 73 1092019 • CLIP AR 
- 74 5362306 • COYER,CONNECTOR BLOCK AR 
- 75 5362308 • SCREW AR 
- 76 1105806 • SPRING AR 
-71 5353896 • STRAIN RELIEF ASSEMBLY AR 
- 78 438560 • SCREW-MACH-FLAT H 4-40 X 1 lG AR 
- 19 827991 • TERMINAL,QUICK DISCONNECT AR 
- 80 2122261 • SOCKET, CONTACT-18-16 AWG AR 
- 81 187459 • TERMINAL,lUG-NONINS 20AWG NO.8 MTG HOLE AR 
- 82 2121890 • SOCKET-CONTACT AWG 26-24 AR 
- 83 2123033 • CLAMP-STRAIN RELIEF AR 
- 84 2122629 • JACK,SCREW,HAND-LONG SHIELD TYPE AR 
- 85 2121893 • HOOD-180 DEG 2 PIECE 34 POSITION AR 
- 86 119495 • CONNECTOR-30AMP AR 
- 81 2121988 • SPRING,lOCKING-30 AND 50 POS CONNECTOR AR 
- 88 595120 • RIVET, ROLLED FLANGE AR 
- 89 26461tl • RING,RETAINING-EXT 0.114 10 X 0.025 THK AR 
- 90 5353861 • BlOCK1 CONNECTOR-A STYLE AR 
- 90A 5353869 • CONNECTOR BLOCK AR 
- 91 2122412 • CONNECTOR, 50'PlACE FEMALE AR 
- 92 2122134 • PIN.GUIDE CORNER 34 AND 50 PQSITION AR 
- 93 2122135 • PIN-SOCKET GUIDE AR 
- 94 2123034 • CLAMP, CABLE 50 PLACE AR 
- 95 2121989 • CATCH-lOCKING SPRING AR 
- 96 5353868 • BLOCK, CONNeCTOR-B STYLE AR 
- 91 2122254 • BLOCK, FEMALE- 20 POSITIONS AR 
- 98 2123032 • CLAMP, STRAIN RELIEF- 20 POSITIONS AR 
- 99 2121985 • CATCH,LOCKING SPRING- 14 AND 20 POS CONN AR 
-100 186960 • TERMINAl,RING AR 

246 



2050 

Ll STAN D PART UNITS USABLE 
INDEX NUMBER DESCRIPTION PER ON 
NUMBER 1 2 3 4 ASMo CODE 

79 -0101 5805019 • CARO ASSEMBLY,ARRAY CONNECTOR AR 
-102 559215 • CONNECTOR-SHEATH. OUTER INSULATEO AR 
-103 5412811 • TERMINAL,QUICK OISCONNECT- 20-24 AWG AR 
-104 5369646 • CONTACT,ELECTRICAL AR 
-105 2414891 .. OIOJ)E AR 
-106 5366663 · TERMINAL AR 
-101 523111 · FERRULE,CABlE,SHIELEOEO-INSUlATEO-18 AWG AR 
-108 811802 · GUIOE-CARO AR -
-109 813194 • CONNECTOR, OISCRETE 20-18 AWG AR 
-110 813191 • HOUSING-TERMINAL AR 
-111 813195 • CONNECTOR. DISCRETE 26-24-22 AWG AR 
-112 813681 • CONTACT AR 
-113 813802 • COVER AR 
-114 813801 • HOUSING AR 
-115 813801 • STRAIN RELIEF AR 
-116 815205 · BRACKETjCONNECTOR AR 
-111 813805 · STRAIN RELIEF AR 
-118 813806 • STRAIN RELIEF AR 
-119 815204 · BRACKET,CONNECTOR AR 
-120 813350 · BLOCK.STRAIN RELIEF AR 
-ll0A 813803 · BLOCK,STRAIN RELIEF AR 
-121 813351 • BLOCK,STRAIN RELIEF AR 
-12lA 813804 · BLOCK,STRAIN RELIEF AR 
-122 352870 · LABEL, QUICK AR 
-123 259009 • TERMINAl,SLIP ON-22-24 AWG AR 
-124 322025 • TERMINAl-RING,14-16 AWG,1/4 HOlE,INS AR 
-124A 334168 • TERMINAl,RING-16-22 AWG 1/4 MTG HOLE AR 
-125 216265 • TERMINAL,QUICK DISCONNECT-NONINS 20 AWG AR 
-126 186959 • TERMINAL-RING,14-16 AWG '8 HOLE,NON INS AR ----l 
-121 5353922 • CLAMP AR I -128 504819 • TERMINAL,RING-6-10 AWG 10 MTG HOLE AR 
-129 2160821 · TERMINATOR, SHIELD INSULATED AR -- -- - ---
-130 803125 • TERMINAL, TAPER PLUG AR 
-131 5800530 • CARD ASSEMBLY AR 
-132 5211123 • CONNECTOR-SHEATH OUTER AR 
-133 5211124 • CONNECTOR, RECEPTACLE AR 
-134 2122411 • CONNECTOR,PlUG,ElECTRICAL-MALE,50 CONT AR 
-135 5362302 • CONTACT, SMALL SERPENT AR 
-131 2122260 • TERMINAL,PIN CONTACT-lS-16 AWG AR 
-138 257284 • TERMINAL-RING,16 AWG,tl0 HOLE,NON INS AR 
-139 356705 • TERMINAl,LUG-NONINS 14-16AWG NO.8 MTG SL AR ---140 186596 • TERMINAL-RING LUG INSULATED AR 
-141 731058 • RECEPTACl-E AR 
-142 555432 • UNIRING,INSULATED AR 
-143 2127859 • HOOD AR 
-144 360363 • CONN,BUTT- 14AWG BLUE INS AR 

-----

, 

247 



PART Ll S T AND PART 
NO. INDf:X NO. rw. 

n 1 -304 4636-CONT 
119 15 - 24 

21 - 13 
50 - 82 
51 - 50 
53 - 18 5528 
54 - 85 
68 -101 ; 
11 - 10 

203 22 - 46 
24 - 22 : 
24A- 1 

232 4 - 11 
266 13- 4 
331 43 - 80 

50 - 23 5644 
53 - 24 
54 - 28 
68 - 21 5611 
11 - 24 

361 1 - 62 
1 - 61 6325 
1 -102 6364 
1 -320 

50 - 39 
11- 34 

453 15 - I1G 
909 33A- 91 

2300 29 - 6 
30 - 6 

3550 1 - 60 
15 - 50 
15 - 52 
15 -118 
15 -157 
21 -109 
27 -164 
33 - 46 
33A- 42 
35 -136 
43 - 22 
44 - 8 
45 - 1 
46 - 8 
41 - 15 
47A- 19 
48 - 16 
48 - 28 
49 - 24 
50 - l5 6935 
51A- 64 
53 - 15 
53 - 28 
54 - 19 
67. - 7 
68 - 18 
68 - 34 
70 - 9 
71- 20 
72 - 1 
12A- 45 
72A- 49 
73- 7 
14 - 6 8441 

3960 5 -104 9092 
15 - 42 
15 -126 
25 - 2 
21 -126 
30 - 26 
338- 44 
35 -138 
36 - 61 
41 -305 
53 - 30 
68 - 36 

4553 15 - 4 
4636 . 13.- 41 

41 -291 
41 -293 

2050 

LIS T AND 
INDL\ NU. 

41 - 89 
51 - 59 
51A- 56 
55 - 83 
12 - 11 

1 - 30 
1 - 40 
1 - 81 
1 -113 
1 -291 
1 -325 

20 - 240 
35 - 89 
41A- 10 
12A- 54 

1 -289 
1 -323 

21 -155 
2 - 18 
2 - 26 
4 - 10 

41A- 5 
12 - 31 
12 - 31 
21 - 41 
23 - 4 
23 - 6 
23 - 15 
23 - 326 
23 - 39 
26 - 24 
26 - 41 
27 -156 
31 - 10 
31 - 16 
336- 49C 
35 - 68 
35 - 11 
41 -160 
41 -163 
41 -112 
47A- 66 
56 - 2 
56 - 61 
65 - 82 
65 -159 
66 - 47 
72A- 72 
75 - 47 
15 - 8 
15 - 63 
15 - 72 
15 -119 
21 - 52 
27 -131 
27 -163 
29 - 69 
30 - 74 
336- 6 
336- 85 
35 -137 
36 - 6 
65 -164 
21 - 8 
15 - 21 
15 - 45 
15 -136 
15 -141 
15 -149 
21 - 5 
21 - 60 
33 - 49 
33 - 53 
33 - 57 
33 - 64 
33 - 94 
33 -105 
33A- 45 
33A- 49 
33A- 53 

I 

PAR r 
NO. 

9092-CONT 

10170 

LIS r fiN ~'I 

INDLX NO. 

336- 82 
35 - 30 
35 -119 
35 -141 
41 -314 
47A- 59 
65 - 7 
65 - 90 
72A- 65 

4 - 21 
5 - 25 
5 - 47 
8 - 2 
8 - 7 
9 - 15 

22 - 18 
22 - 42 
23 - 3 
23 - 5 
23 - 10 
23 - 32A 
25 - 49 
25 - 80 
26 - 40 
27 - 9 
27 -118 
29 - 40 
29 - 46 
29 - 50 
30 - 15 
30 - 39 
30 - 44 
30 - 48 
31 - 15 
336- 2 
35 - 48 
35 - 70 
36 - 2 
41 - 29 
41 - 42 
41 - 46 
41 - 59 
41 - 82 
41 - 89 
41 -100 
41 -117 
41 -125 
41 -138 
41 -200 
41 -219 
41A- 3 
4LA- 11 
4LA- 13 
4LA- 33 
43 - 4 
43 - 18 
43 - 30 
41 - 59 
47 - 63 
41A- 3 
41A- 12 
41A- 27 
48 - 68 
48 - 73 
49 - 4 
49 - 58 
49 - 62 
50 - 3 
50 - 29 
50 - 32 
50 - 51 
50 - 17 
50 - 94 
51 - 5A 
51 - 31 
51 - 55 
51A- 29 
51A- 34 
51A- 53 
52 - 29 

PARl 
NO. 

L I:. T-~~-[:-l 
JNllL X rJl10

l 10110-CONT 52 - 36 

10295 
10309 

11598 

11891 

15484 
15887 

18004 
18212 
19581 

52 - 44 . 
53 - 51 I 
53 - 91 
54 - 3 I 
54 - 31 I 

54 - 37 i 
54 - 45 
54 - 65 
54 - 91 
55 - 26 
55 - 59 
55 - 11 
55 - 77 
58 - 2 
60 - 13 
63 - 23 
65 - 38 
65 - 51 
65 - '>7 
66 - 46 
66 - 64 
68 - 52 
68 - 68 
68 - 98 
69 - 50 
69 - 55 
69 - 71 
11 - 6 
71 - 66 
71 - 81 
71 - 98 
12 - 52 
72A- 20 
72A- 30 
72A- 60 
14 - 25 
74 - 51 
74 - 67 
75 - 44 
75 - 95 
16 - 46 
77 - 10 
78 - 13 
54 - 61 
15 - 5 
15 - 17G 
15 - 17H 
15 - 176 
15 - 22 
16 - 17 
21 - 6 
33 - 95 
338- 81 
34 - 8 
35 -102C 
35 -120 
35 -140 
36 - 41 
43 - 18 
41A- 61 
50 - 13 
50 - 19 
50 - 39 
71 - 31 
72A- 66 
36 -110 
51 - 68 
52 - 52 
54 - 24 
55 - 17 
68 - 23 
69 - 18 
71 - 13 
54 - 20 

1 -164 
21 -108 

1 - 62 
336- 18 
62 - 2 

x- 1 



2050 

PART LIST AND PART Ll S T AND PART LI S T AND PAR T LI S T AND 
NO. INDEX NO. NO. INDEX NO. NO. INDEX NO. NO. INDE:.X NO. 

19944 41 -287 32042-CONT 2 - 21 34512-CONT 5 - 22 37989 65 -121 
22349 15 - 17H 2 - 23 5 - 27 38051 47 - 22 
22478 1 - 51 2 - 31 5 - 56 48 - 23 

1 - 95 2 - 33 5 - 59 49 - 22 
12 - 14 15 - 9'6 5 - 75 5lA- 61 
12 - 19 15 -114 5 - 78 72- 13 
15 - 58 15 -130 5 - 82 74 - 13 
15 -104 t 15 -151 5 - 85 38235 27 - 36 
21 - 66 18 - 60H 5 - 94 338- 61 
21 - 91 19 - 36 5 - 97 35 - 64 
27 -148 20 - 24A 12 - 13 35 - 99 
33 - 42 21 - 26 12 - 29 36 - 51 
33A- 39 30 - 12 15 -103 36 - 94 
338- 28 H- 48 18 - 60B 43 - 1 
36 - 35 33 - 56 19 - 43 47 - 61 
48 - 81 33 - 61 20 - 24G 47 - 71 
49 - 74 33 - 63 20 - 63 5lA- 59 
50 - 73 33A- 44 20 - 66 76 - 48 
50 - 84 33A- 52 21 - 24 38264 75 - 38 
51 - 52 338- 55 21 - 65 38265 58 - 30 
51 - 53 34 - 19 21 - 90 38266 60 - 8 
51 - 60 35 - 6 27 - 10 63 - 10 
5tA- 51 35 -102A 27 -167 38348 338- 59 
52 - 80 35 -115 29 - 23 36 -125 
53 - 79 39 - 13 30 - 29 38350 41 -162 
54 - 87 40 - 13 32 - 6 38351 41 -119 
55 - 30 41 -266 36 - 80 41 -127 
55 - 64 41 -285 36 - 91 65 - 40 
68 -102 48 - 46 41 -1048 38352 27 -152 
71- 48 49 - 37 41 -203 75 - 46 
71 - 71 51 - 17 41 -235 38354 22 - 7 
74 - 76 51A- 14 41 -271 27 -111 

24107 15 - 10 55 - 38 47 - 24 38391 17 - 23 
21 - 16 65 - 44 48 - 30 '18 - 38 
21 - 87 71 - 88 49 - 31 19 - 47 

25627 5 - 35 74 - 38 51 - 77 20 - 11 
5 - 38 75 - 14 5lA- 72 38434 14 - 4 
5 - 71 78 - 19 65 - 37 38442 47A- 28 

12 - 18 32611 1 - 56 65 - 72 51 - 34 
15 - 57 1 -100 65 -ll9J 5lA- 30 
15 - 85 27 -144 65 -129 52 - 45 
18 - 59 33 - 52 72 - 2 55 - 81 
19 - 40 33 -101 74 - 2 69 - 70 
21 - 82 33A- 48 75 - 42 72A- 61 
27 - 72 41 -112 35139 22 - 11 14 - 72 
27 - 91 41 -178 29 - 10 38443 27 -153 
36 - 14 47A- 34 3 lA- 2 43 - 2 
36 - 71 47A- 57 3 lA- 6 50 - 9 
36 - 85 50 - 87 38 - 19 53 - 9 
36 - 88 5tA- 12 39 - 22 54 - 11 
51 - 51 52 - 16 40 - 19 68 - 9 
65 -131 53 - 83 41 - 20 71 - 43 

25891 50 - 36 65 -123 41 -195 38447 76 - 43 
25895 33 - 76 68 - 61 41 -197 38450 47 - 81 

33A- 72 69 ,- 31 41 -206 72 - 16 
21760 25 - 3 72A- 35 41 -213 38451 48 - 87 
28413 1 -141 72A- 63 41 -225 49 - 68 

1 -175 33370 27 - 56 4 lA- 19 51 - 25 
1 -228 34512 1 - 1 49 - 10 74 - 82 
1 -241 1 - 25 14 - 31 38452 48 - 18 
1 -265 1 - 35 15 - 64 49 - 66 
2 - 6 1 - 42 15 -le6 51 - 38 

15 - 92 1 - (+1 78 - 37 51A- 22 
33 - 56 1 - 82 36109 338- 7 5lA- 38 
33A- 58 1 - 89 36 - 7 52 - 49 
338- 39 1 - 91 36844 30 - 62 55 - 13 
33B- 63 1 -108 35 -135 55 - 88 
33B- 69 1 -117 36883 5 - 87 69 - 15 
35 -101 1 -145 31066 23 - 43 14 - 61 
35 -105 1 -202 25 - 71 38454 48 - 80 
35 -124 1 -205 26 - 18 49 - 13 
36 - 89 1 -271 31913 25 - 38 74 - 15 
36 -117 1 -280 21 - 41 75 - 52 
47A- 72 1 -294 33 -106 75 -lll 
65 - 6 1 -310 63 - 9 38686 41 -303 
72A- 75 1 -328 63 - 20 38688 15 -111 

32042 2 - 2 5 - 2 63 - 21 21 - 51 
2 - 4 5 - 13 66 - 140 21 -162 
2 - 1 5 - 16 15 - 40 65 -163 
2 - 9 5 - 19 37935 15 - 17F 42003 65 -1190 

x- 2 



PART 
NO. 

44262 
45624 

45690 

47242 

47987 

48594 

52570 

52618 

53193 

53287 

54291 

55586 

55726 

LIST AND 
INDEX NO. 

41 -193 
67 - 19 
70 - 13 
15 -131 
30 - 56 
33 - 50 
33 - 54 
33 - 58 
33 - 65 
33A- 46 
33A- 50 
33A- 54 
33A- 60 
33A- 90 
35 - 29 
35 -112 
35 -131 
36 -112 
47A- 58 
50 - 15 
50 - 21 
50 - 38 
51 - 69 
52 - 54 
55 - 19 
68 - 25 
69 - 20 
11 - 35 
72A- 64 
76 - 60 
15 -135 
15 -140 
21 - 59 

1 -163 
23 - 44 
25 - 70 
26 - 19 
67 - 20 
70 - 14 

1 -302 
21 -111 
338- 23 
36 - 31 
23 - 42 
25 - 72 
26 - 11 
61 - 18 
10 - 12 
33 - 85 
33A- 83 
52 - 76 
69 - 16 
15 - 81 
21 - 20 
47A- 11 
12A- 55 
15 - 64 
27 -128C 
21 -132 
21 -132C 

1 -123 
1 -132 
1 -159 
1 -210 
1 -219 
1 -234 
1 -249 
1 -258 

17 - 52 
11 - 55 
18 - 68 
18 - 11 
19 - 64 
19 - 67 
20 - 38 
29 - 20 
30 - 23 
33 - lOA 
33 - 18 
33 - 29 

PART 
NO. 

55726-CONT 

55901 

2050 

LI ST AND PART 
INDEX NO. NO. 

BA- II 55901-CONT 
33A- 19 
BA- 27 
35 - 73 
35 - 95 
36 -101 
41 - 16 
41 -131 
41 -165 
41 -195 
41 -191 
41 -211 
43 - 38 
43 - 55 
43 - 59 
43 - 62 
43 - 11 
47 - 42 
47 - 55 
47 - 82 
48 - 50 
48 - 57 
49 - 12 
49 - 48 
50 - 64 
50 - 68 
51 - 8 
51 - 47 
5 lA- 9 
5 lA- 14 
52 - 12 
52 - 22 
52 - 68 
52 -13 
53 - 32 
53 - 63 
53 - 15 
54 - 16 
54 - 838 
55 - 14 
55 - 36 
55 - 41 
55 - 13 
68 - 38 
68 - 88 
68 - 90 
69 - 13 
69 - 42 
69 - 18 
69 - 89 
11- 27 
71- 30 
11 - 58 
71 - 62 
12 - 38 
12- 61 
72 - 73 
14 - 45 
74 - 63 
15 -105 

4 - 14 
4 - 18 
5 - 3 
5 - 14 
5 - 11 
5 - 20 
5 - 23 
5 - 28 
5 - 57 55918 
5 - 60 
5 - 62 
5 - 76 
5 - 19 
5 - 83 
5 - 95 
5 - 98 
5 -106 

23 - 21 
23 - 23 
26 - 19C 

LI ST AND PART Ll ST AND 
INDEX NO. NO. 1 NDEX NO. 

28 - 9 55918-CONT 5lA- 18 
29 - 4 52 - 18 
29 - 7 65 - 89 
29 - 15 69 - 33 
29 - 18 74 - 40 
29 - 24 78 - 8 
29 - 54 78 - 17 
30 - 4 56079 15 - 93 
30 - 7 15 -115 
30 - 18 16 - 18 
30 - 30 16 - 23 
30 - 52 29 - 32 
32 - 1 29 - 628 
35 -145 29 - 72 
41 - 6 29 - 75 
41 - 9 30 - 13 
41 - 25 30 - 37 
41 - SIC 30 - 66 
41 - 51F 30 - 67B 
41 -134 30 - 77 
41 -136 30 - 80 
41 -151 32 - 3 
41 -154 33 - 38 
41 -191 33 - 72 
41 -204 33A- 35 
41 -223 33A- 59 
41 -236 33A- 67 
41 -239 BA- n 
41A- 16 33B- 11 
4 lA- 50 34 - 7 
47 - 76 35 - 93 
41 - 86 35 -102B 
47A- 63 36 - 11 
48 - 82 36 - 46 
48 - 85 36 -128 
49 - 11 39 - 6 
49 - 75 39 - 9 
50 - 83 40 - 6 
51 - 61 40 - 9 
5lA- 50 41 -113 
51A- 51 41 -157 
52 - 67 41 -179 
52 - 79 41 -267 
53 - 80 47A- 60 
54 - 35 48 - 91 
54 - 86 49 - 79 
55 - 84 50 - 14 
55 - 93 50 - 37 
61 - 7 54 - 25 
61 - 10 54 - 62 
61 - 13 65 - 45 
65 - 33 65 - 96 
65 - 73 65 - 99 
65 -132 65 -124 
65 -139 65 -133 
68 -103 68 - 24 
69 - 82 71 - 13A 
69 - 81 71 - 36 
11- 72 72A- 67 
72 - 68 74 - 86 
72 A- 69 15 - 15 
14 - 71 78 - 24 
14 - 80 78 - 27 
15 - 11 78 - 32 
75 - 20 56121 33 -102 
15 - 43 36 -111 
15 - 81 50 - 20 
15 -114 51 - 70 
15 - 44 52 - 53 
27 - 93 55 - 18 
338- 56 69 - 19 
338- 86 56722 5 - 92 
338- 93 16 - 2 
36 - 45 16 - 13 
38 - 15 16 - 22 
39 - 15 26 - 9 
40 - 15 26 - 14 
48 - 48 26 - 44 
49 - 43 28 - 3 
51 - 20 28 - 12 

x- "3 



PART LIST AND 
NO. INDEX NO. 

x- 4 

56722-CONT 28A- 8 
28A- 12 
28A- 19 
29 - 21 
29 - 28 
29 - 41 
29 - 41 
29 - 51 
30 - 24 
30 - 34 
30 - 40 
30 - 45 
30 - 49 
338- 35 
36 - 42 
36 - 95 
36 - 99 
41 - 17 
41 - 21 
41 - 30 
41 - 43 
41 - 50 
41 - 60 
41 - 83 
41 - 90 
41 -101 
41 -108 
41 -116 
41 -120 
41 -124 
41 -128 
41 -132 
41 -139 
41 -143 
41 -166 
41 -201 
41 -230 
41 -246 
41A- 14 
4lA- 34 
43 - 7 
43 - 14 
43 - 19 
43 - 31 
43 - 39 
43 - 42 
43 - 60 
43 - 63 
43 - 66 
43 - 72 
47 - 21 
47 - 56 
47 - 83 
47A- 13 
47A- 15 
47A- 67 
48 - 22 
48 - 51 
48 - 74 
49 - 13 
49 - 21 
49 - 59 
50 - 30 
50 - 33 
50 - 49 
50 - 52 
50 - 55 
50 - 65 
50 - 69 
50 - 78 
50 - 95 
51 - 58 
51 - 48 
51 - 56 
5lA- 35 
5lA- 54 
52 - 30 
52 - 69 
53 - 33 
53 - 52 

PART 
NO. 

56722-CONT 

58207 

2050 

LI ST AND PART 
INDEX NO. NO. 

53 - 64 58207-CONT 
53 - 7d 
53 - 76 
53 - 92 
54 - 32 
54 - 38 
54 - 50 " 

54 - 66 
54 - 77 
54 - 830 
54 - 92 
55 - 15 
55 - 60 
55 - 74 
51 - 13 
58 - 3 
64 - 2 
65 - 41 
65 - 48 
65 - 58 
66 - 14e 
66 - 65 
68 - 39 
68 - 53 
68 - 70 
68 - 93 

"68 - 99 
69 - 51 
69 - 19 
71- 28 
71 - 31 
71 - 59 
71- 63 
71 - 67 
71 - 79 
71- 84 
11 - 99 
72 - 14 
72 - 62 
12- 74 
72A- 31 
72A- 41 
72A- 74 
14 - 12 
74 - 58 58865 
14 - 64 59648 
75 - 50 60646 
75 - 61 
75 - 65 
75 - 96 
75 -107 

; 

76 - 44 
77 - 11 
78 - 14 

1 - 17 
1 -125 61486 

; 1 -127 
1 -134 62031 
1 -136 
1 -147 
1 -149 
1 -151 
1 -161 
1 -170 
1 -184 
1 -187 
1 -194 
1 -196 
1 -212 
1 -214 
1 -221 
1 -223 
1 -236 
1 -251 
1 -253 
1 -260 
1 -273 
1 -275 
5 - 33 
5 - 72 

LI ST AND PART LI ST AND 
INDEX NO. NO. INDEX NO. 

5 -107 62031-CONT 55 - 12 
15 - 698 55 - 78 
21 - 63 68 - 49 
29 - 3 68 - 58 
29 - 17 69 - 56 
29 - 53 69 - 72 
30 - 3 72- 53 
30 - 51 74 - 17 
33 - 2 74 - 68 
33 - 80 74 - 73 
HA- 2 65756 41 - 148 
33A- 74 45 - 3 
33A- 78 46 - 7 
36 - 71 47 - 14 
41 -133 48 - 15 
41 -150 48 - 27 
41 -153 51A- 67 
41 -190 67 - 8 
41 -222 70 - 8 
4 lA- 49 72 - 6 
47 - 75 73- 6 
47 - 77 76514 27 -125 
47A- 62 29 - 61 
48 - 88 30 - 27 
49 - 69 30 - 63 
49 - 70 338- 45 
52 - 66 338- 66 
54 - 34 36 - 62 
61 - 6 41 -304 
61 - 9 43 - 23 
61 - 12 44 - 7 
65 - 32 50 - 14 
65 - 34 53 - 16 
69 - 81 '53 - 29 
72 - 55 54 - 18 
72 - 58 68 - 17 
72A- 68 68 - 35 
74 - 79 71 - 18 
74 - 83 78952 41 -102 
75 - 10 78999 30 - 1 
75 - 80 33 - 83 
75 - 91 33A- 81 
75 -113 19779 35 - 3A 
78 - 10 36 - 55 
27 - 51 80352 55 - 10 
15 - 41 80650 43 - 76 
47 - 78 80651 25 - 18 
50 - 72 338- 41 
55 - 32 338- 72 
55 - 63 36 -119 
65 -119E 36 -121 
65 -119K 81693 10 - 14 
71 - 47 10 - 21 
72 - 56 10 - 30 
72 - 59 12 - 35 
15 - 83 16 - 12 
65 -102 16 - 20 
27 -165C 28A- 7 
31 - 3 28A- 11 
31 - 7 30 - 20 
3 lA- 3 31 - 2 
3 lA- 7 31 - 6 
47 - 60 36 - 98 
41 - 64 41A- 36 
47 - 68 47 - 20 
47 - 72 47A- 9 
48 - 35 47A- 14 
48 - 69 48 - 21 
49 - 17 49 - 20 
49 - 63 50 - 8 
50 - 55 53 - 8 
51 - 32 54 - 10 
51 - 35 58 - 25 
5IA- 31 61 - 3 
5 lA- 60 64 - 40 
52 - 37 66 - 61 
52 - 46 68 - 8 
53 - 42 71 - 11 
53 - 49 72 - 12 
55 - 27 72A- 23 



2050 

PAR T LIST AND PART LI STAND PAR T LI ST AND PAR T LI ST AND 
NO. INDEX NO. NO. INDEX NO. NO. INDEX NO. NO. r NDEX NO. 

81693-CONT 72A- 40 130434-CONT 30 - 36 186399 1 -162 186759-CONT 74 - 62 
74 - 11 30 - 65 186596 79 -140 186924 14 - 19 
75 - 98 39 - 8 186712 6 - 14 186944 65 -148 

81898 21 - 33 40 - 8 7 - 5 186950 15 -159 
65 -145 41 -156 9 - 13 21 -111 

82353 41 -106 65 - 98 10 - 12 186959 79 -126 
48 - 10 78 - 26 10 - 17 186960 79 -100 
49 - 9 130987 338- 79 10 - 19 186968 79 - 42A 
74 - 30 132768 51 - 16 10 - 28 187243 4lA- 42 

82725 19 - 41 132771 68 - 82 12 - 8 66 - 35 
83606 2 - 12 132184 43 - 50 186158 5 - 32 16 - 34 

2 - 14 73- 2 5 -102 19- 64 
65 - 92 133743 50 - 60 13- 3 187459 79 - 81 
18 - 31 138754 30 - 53 33 - 40 187467 65 - 23 

90261 338- 67 4 1A- 9 33A- 37 75 - 82 
36 - 65 138756 29 - 55 47 - 85 187410 48 - 3 

91469 35 - 53 30 - 60 5lA- 49 181419 23 - 9 
91610 338- 74 41 -174 52 - 78 181843 55 - 3 

338- 91 139326 15 - 17 55 - 42 187854 41 - 52 
92748 29 - 63 141964 62 - 15 55 - 92 187855 21 - 30 

30 - 68 141961 62 - 18 69 - 86 65 -142 
92784 5 - 45 141969 62 - 22 72- 67 187858 35 - 51 

32 - 8 141971 62 - 21 186759 1 -238 188609 79 - 23 
19 - 42 141971 62 - 16 1 -262 189138 41 - 92 

94856 44 - 2 141981 62 - 23 5 - 6 66 - 1 
51 - 5 147297 27 -113 6 - 9 76 - 4 

95961 25 - 75 149695 4 - 22 6 - 16 189844 62 - 12 
101807 24 - 2 149908 5 -103 1 - 18 190822 64 - 10 

24 - 11 150209 35 - 20 7 - 24 64 - 20 
24 - 27 151598 21 - 22 7 - 36 191471 41 - 31 
24A- lA 154350 62 - 1 7 - 48 191480 29 - 33 

101922 35 - 69 156909 62 - 26 7 - 64 191481 47 - 3 
104615 41 -104A 160017 338- 84 7 - 66 51 - 39 
105826 62 - 10 43 - 21 9 - 9 51A- 39 
105832 62 - 11 44 - 6 9 - 22 72 - 19 

" 

105835 62 - 27 45 - 2 11 - 15 194355 15 - 84 
107171 62 - 4 46 - 6 11- 28 21 - 23 
107611 23 - 19 41 - 13 11- 34 203801 48 - 37 
107669 41 -103 41A- 18 12 - 10 49 - 19 
109918 4 - 4 48 - 14 12 - 33 74 - 19 
110286 27 -1288 48 - 26 12 - 46 204464 35 - 17 

n -1328 49 - 25 12 - 49 204499 65 -116 
112628 4 - 6 50 - 13 12 - 51 205329 4lA- 44 

15 -109 5lA- 63 23 - 20 60 - 2 
21 - 68 53 - 17 26 - 198 205331 66 - 33 
21 - 93 54 - 17 29 - 14 76 - 36 

113750 79 - 43 67 - 9 30 - 17 206421 15 - 80 
115552 62 - 3 68 - 16 33 - 91 21 - 19 
120211 15 - 2 70 - 7 33A- 87 207310 43 - 57 

15 -139 71 - 11 35 -104 207320 44 - 3 
39 - 5 12 - 5 35 -125 207324 44 - 3 
40 - 5 72A- 44 36 - 28 45 - 5 
65 - 95 72A- 48 36 -108 46 - 1 
78 - 23 73- 5 41 - 518 52 - 4l 

120831 62 - 20 74 - 5 41 - 51E 69 - 63 
120924 62 - 13 161351 21 -159 41 -135 73 - 1 
120925 62 - 17 338- 47 41 -269 208225 44 - 3 
120926 62 - 24 165594 62 - 5 41 -273 208226 70 - 3 
1209 ... 2 62 - 9 165595 62 - 28 41 -275 208237 35 -102 
121011 62 - 8 167141 15 -148 41 -277 208300 31 - 13 
121839 62 - 25 41 -315 41 -280 66 - 58A 
122311 62 - 6 173218 62 - 7 41 -283 77- 15 
123070 65 -103 179207 41 -210 41 - 80 208970 43 - 74 
124439 19 - 56 41 -290 48 - 77 209002 56 - 44 

-124582 27 -118 179743 41 - 44 49 - 65 66 - 58C 
124843 61 - 11 65 - 61 51 - 24 77- 17 

62 - REF 75 - 28A 51 - 37 210324 43 - 46 
125360 1 -305 180072 21 -116 5IA- 21 210883 23 - 8 
125812 62 - 14 41 -323 51A- 37 29 - 35 
125817 62 - 19 65 -168 52 - 48 35 - 61 
125930 1 - 63 75 - 548 52 - 64 41 - 33 

1 - 68 180894 29 - 68 55 - 87 41 - 54 
1 -103 30 - 73 55 - 90 43 - 6 
1 -321 183900 28 - 8 65 - 12 50 - 54 

33A- 93 50 - 10 65 - 15 51 - 42 
126036 29 - 38 53 - 21 65 -114 51A- 43 
129334 22 - 34 54 - 26 65 -138 52 - 5 

25 - 37 68 - 10 69 - 74 53 - 47 
130434 16 - 21 r86036 1 -346 69 - 84 54 - 49 

29 - 31 338- 65 72 - 64 65 - 25 

x- 5 



2050 

PAR T LIST AND PART LI ST AND PART LI ST AND PART LI S T AND 
NO. INDEX NO. NO. INDEX NO. NO. INDEX NO. NO. IN[)E:X NO. 

210883-CONT 68 - 50 216076-CONT 43 - 33 216792 47 - 31 236550-CONT 42 - -a 
69 - 5 41 - 47 41A- 31 236510 15 - 68 
71 - 83 41A- 49 216791 36 - 93 21 - 83 
75 - 84 48 - 61 48 - 43 236624 22 - 26 

210884 23 - 1 49 - 52 49 - 38 236849 . 15 - 96A 
29 - 37 50 - 91 74 - 35 15 -128 
35 - 60 51 - 9 216885 65 -126 29 - 62A 
41 - 35 5lA- 10 217017 47 - 11 29 - 71 
41 - 56 52 - 25 41A- 21 29 - 14 
50 - 48 53 - 97 48 - 11 30 - 61A 
51 - 43 54 - 68 49 - 26 30 - 16 
5U- 44 55 - 50 50 - 16 30 - 19 
52 - 10 68 - 14 5 lA- 66 32 - 2 
53 - 41 69 - 44 68 - 20 33 - 37 
65 - 27 71 -100 69 - 65 33 - 59 
68 - 51 12 - 43 71 - 21 33- 71 
69 - 10 72A- 10 12- 9 33A- 21 
15 - 86 14 - 49 12A- 52 33A- 34 

"098' 21 - 31 216082 35 - 18 14 - 8 33A- 55 
21 - 37 216083 35 - 15 217019 36 -113 33A- 66 
29 - 34 216085 35 - 14 50 - 16 35 - 84 
338- 13 216087 35 - 16 51 - 71 35 - 86 
35 - 22 35 - 80 52 - 55 35 - 92 
35 - 52 41 - 49 52 - 59 35 -107 
35 - 58 48 - 63 55 - 21 35 -121 
36 - 16 50 - 99 69 - 22 36 - 12 
36 - 22 51 - 10 217011 43 - 11 36 - 75 
41 - 32 53 - 99 47 - 8 36 - 18 
41 - 53 54 - 70 41A- 6 36 - 86 
41 - 4 55 - 52 48 - 9 36 -121 
48 - 4 68 - 76 49 - 8 41 - 18 
51 - 40 69 - 45 52 - 8 41 - 22 
5lA- 40 71 -102 55 - 8 41 -110 
52 - 4 12 - 43B 69 - 8 41 -176 
53 - 6 14 - 51 11 - 9 41 - 34 
55 - 4 216088 35 - 11 12 - 23 41A- 32 
65 - 24 35 - 81 74 - 29 48 - 42 
65 -143 41 - 48 217082 59 - 6 48 - 90 
65 -149 48 - 62 66 - 20 49 - 41 
68 - 3 50 - 98 76 - 11 49 - 18 
69 - 4 51 - 11 220856 65 -118 50 - 89 
12 - 20 53 - 98 220918 35 - 42 51 - 15 

I 

15 - 83 
210985 21 - 32 

21 - 38 
35 - 55 
65 -144 

54 - 69 
55 - 51 
68 - 15 
69 - 46 
71 -101 

221790 7 - 4 SlA- 16 
15 -111B 52 - 14 
30 - 55 53 - 85 
35 -144 54 - 59 
41 - 5 65 -1198 

65 -150 12 - 43A 41 - 8 68 - 63 
210986 21 - 34 14 - 50 41 - 24 69 - 29 

21 - 40 216191 50 - 113 41 -238 11 - 89 
35 - 54 53 - 22 41A- 15 72 - 32 
65 -146 54 - 23 43 - 36 72A- 33 
65 -152 68 - 22 48 - 84 14 - 34 

211232 59 - 5 71 - 12 55 - 40 74 - 85 
211442 20 - 36 216206 43 - 32 15 - 19 231327 15 - 92 
213541 31A- 11 50 - 96 222021 33 - 61 231455 50 - 80 
213693 50 - 59 53 - 94 33A- 62 53 - 89 

56 - 11 54 - 61 222098 59 - 9 54 - 73 
56 - 11 68 -71 223410 34 - 6 68 - 66 
56 - 26 11- 95 223528 33 - 98 237816 41 -299 
61 - 1 216207 41 - 43 33A- 96 239611 50 - 70 
70 - 5 48 - 58 225815 64 - 31 55 - 61 
71- 54 49 - 49 234340 15 - 51 244111 27 -138 

213691 3 lA- 19 51 - 6 15 -121 250697 22 - 44 
215679 66 - 2 5lA- 1 15 -125 251820 24A- 2 

16 - 5 52 - 24 41 -302 251910 1 - 31 
215680 41 - 93 55 - 45 41 -301 1 - 43 
216073 35 - 82 69 - 43 41 -309 1 - 55 

41 - 50 12 - 40 41 -318 22 - 13 
48 - 64 14 - 43 234341 15 -153 33 - 9 
50 -100 216265 19 -125 15 -155 33 -104 
51 - 12 216297 25 - 51 21 -104 33A- 9 
53 -100 216323 11- 5 21 -107 33B- 34 
54 - 11 216362 33 - 39 234344 15 - 49 35 - 8 
55 - 53 216425 61 - 14 15 -156 35 - 19 
68 -11 216448 5 - 44 21 -108 36 - 41 
69 - 41 216452 59 - 8 234565 27 -141 41 -168 
71 -103 66 - 21 234742 30 - 57 4lA- 24 
14 - 52 16 - 18 236550 21 -136 4lA- 28 

216016 35 - 19 216492 59 - 7 4lA- 46 58 - 9 

x- 6 



2050 

PART LIST AND: PART LIST AND PART LIST AND PAR T LIST AND 
NO. INDEX NO~ NO. INDEX NO. NO. INDEX NO. NO. INDEX NO. 

251970-CONT 58 - 27 257189-CONT 51 - 54 301619 72A- 11 317026 31A- 21 
58 - 34 51 - 62 301815 53 - 58 317057 64 - 30 
58 - 37 5lA- 52 302088 4 lA- 39 317071 5lA- 25 
63 - 2 52 - 81 42 - 20 317082 30 - 69A 
65 - 9 53 - 81 66 - 40 317131 21 - 39 
68 - 13 
77- 8 

54 - 88 
55 - 33 

76 - 40 41A- 18 
302089 4 lA- 40 65 -151 i 

253453 79 - 55A 55 - 65 42 - 9 317138 35 - 49 I 
253740 16 - 33 55 - 85 42 - 12 42 - 15 

79 - 44 55 - 94 42 - 19 61 - 1 
255629 338- 89 65 - 74 58 - 14 317145 43 - 12 
257186 66 - 18 65 -1l9F 66 - 39 317199 53 - 61 

76 - 15 65 -119L 76 - 39 68 - 87 
257187 1 - 28 68 -104 302090 41A- 38 317200 50 - 63 

1 - 38 69 - 88 42 - 11 53 - 62 
1 - 85 71- 46 60 - 7 54 - 83A· 
1 -111 71 - 73 66 - 37 68 - 89 
1 -292 72 - 69 76 - 37 71 - 57 
1 -326 74 - 78 302131 4U- 45 317232 23 - 11 

16 - 3 75 -115 42 - 21 31 - 1 
16 - 14 251284 79 -138 60 - 11 31A- 1 
23 - 16 251957 8 - 4 66 - 41 41 -224 
26 - 10 257959 7 - 33 76 - 41 317276 50 - 62 
26 - 15 7 - 45 303549 29 - 1 71 - 55 I 

28 - 13 7 - 57 303805 4U- 4 317286 33B- 58 
28A- 20 251965 5 - 9 311462 1 - 43 36 -124 
338- 490 257966 1 -301 313246 41A- 1 317296 3lA- 29 
35 - 67 251983 21 -116A 313361 12 - 23 79 - 28 
41 - 40 41 -323A 12 - 26 317297 79 - 28A 
41 '- 49 65 -168A 79 - 45 317298 79 - 28B 
41 -142 75 - 54C 313735 15 -111E 317299 79 - 28C 
41 -159 257984 1 -303 313991 35 - 15 317300 79 - 280 
41 -171 33 - 64 314041 47 - 66 317310 41 -205 
41 -198 65 - 10 47A- 54 61 - 2 
41 -209 257985 27 - 40 72A- 15 317314 41 -232 
41 -216 27 - 97 316144 64 - 7 52 - 9 
43 - 41 33 - 65 316181 29 - 58 69 - 9 
43 - 67 257986 10 - 22 38 - 20 317350 61 - 13 
47 - 69 10 - 31 39 - 20 317428 12 - 24 
47 - 13 12 - 30 40 - 20 31A- 15 
47A- 16 12 - 36 66 - 59 31A- 23 
47A- 68 21 - 46 77 - 21 317429 55 - 68 
48 - 36 23 - 38 78 - 35 311432 56 - 46 
49 - 18 26 - 23 316807 41 - 39 317433 66 - 580 
5lA- 58 27 - 44 47A- 65 77- 18 
53 - 11 27 -1650 72A- 71 317766 25 - 33 
56 - 1 30 - 21 316996 51 - 75 42 - 14 
56 - 60 31 - 17 52 - 56 58 - 11 
56 - 62 33B- 498 55 - 22 317767 25 - 29 
64 - 1 43 - 64 69 - 23 42 - 11 
65 - 49 43 - 13 311001 64 - 16 58 - 13 
68 - 94 47A- 10 66 - 49 311768 42 - 13 
72A- 42 48 - 34 76 - 50 58 - 15 
72A- 73 49 - 16 317003 64 - 18 317889 24A- 34 
74 - 18 50 - 34 64 - 22 24A- 42 
75 - 62 50 - 56 66 - 52 319300 27 - 92 
75 - 66 50 - 79 76 - 53 320297 31 - 11 
75 -107A 53 - 34 317004 64 - 6 320451 18 - 58 
76 - 45 53 - 65 64 - 26 19 - 39 
78 - 6 54 - 39 317006 56 - 33 20 - 24C 

257189 1 - 49 54 - 51 64 - 3 320661 64 - 29 
1 - 93 54 - 83e 317008 56 - 42 321196 56 - 41A 
1 -139 65 -158 317009 31A- 20 321269 54 - 82 
1 -113 66 - 62 56 - 43 321271 24A- 2A I 

1 -226 68 - 40 66 - 58B 31A- 9 
1 -243 71- 32 71- 16 71 - 51 
1 -267 71 - 60 317010 64 - 15 321397 15 -111F 
5 -105 71 - 68 64 - 23 321603 338- 32 

27 -100 71- 85 66 - 50 36 - 39 
27 -150 72A- 25 76 - 51 32~025 79 -124 
29 - 25 74 - 16 317015 31A- 24 322028 15 - 62 
30 - 31 259009 79 -123 54 - 78 27 -124 
338- 30 264641 1 - 58 56 - 47 322029 15 - 7 
34 - 14 79 - 89 317016 64 - 24 15 - 71 
36 - 37 287502 1'3- 9 317017 57 - 6 27 -130 
47 - 87 13 - 24 317018 3U- 11 33 - 45 
48 - 83 300721 64 - 14 317019 47 - 65 33A- 41 
49 - 76 64 - 25 47A- 53 41 -316 
50 - 74 66 - 51 317020 3U- 14 322061 15 - 17A 
50 - 85 76 - 52 317022 35 - 96A 322065 16 - 1 

""~ 

x- 7 



PAR T 
NO. 

)(- 8 

322065-CONT 

322266 

322267 
322347 

322550 

322551 

322552 

322555 
322562 
322563 
322620 
322765 

322766 
322887 
323656 
323836 

323837 

323838 
323839 

LIST AND 
INDEX NO. 

26 - 8 
26 - 13 
27 -1658 
28 - 2 
28 - 11 
28A- 18 
36 - 52 
41 -115 
41 -123 
41 -229 
41 -233 
41 -245 
43 - 65 
57 - 12 
75 - 49 
75 - 60 
21 - 41 
65 -153 
43 - 15 
3lA- 16 
50 - 60 
54 - 80 

5 - 91 
25 - 14 
26 - 43 
27 - 52 
27 - 85 
29 - 27 
30 - 33 
338- 62 
41 -107 
43 - 13 
50 - 47 
53 - 48 
54 - 54 
65 - 47 
65 - 81 
68 - 48 
71 - 78 
78 - 5 
21 - 45 
65 -157 
24 - 6 
24A- lOA 
29 - 57 
38 - 21 
39 - 19 
40 - 21 
56 - 59 
78 - 34 
56 - 5 
41 -313 
29 - 12 
15 - 87 
43 - 26 
44 - 9 
45 - 6 
46 - 9 
47 - 18 
48 - 19 
48 - 24 
67 - 5 
68 - 19 
70 - 10 
72 - 10 
73 - 8 
74 - 9 
29 - 36 
43 - 54 
56 - 40 
38 - 22 
39 - 21 
41 - 55 
41 -212 
3 lA- 5 
40 - 22 
41 - 34 
47 - 9 
47A- 7 
51 - 41 

PART 
NO. 

323839-CONT 

323840 

323841 
323918 
323925 

324513 
324514 
325439 
325440 
325660 

326367 

327921 

327922 

327923 

331982 

332585 

332589 
332620 

332628 
332747 

333064 
333202 
334012 
334219 
334220 
334635 
334768 

334900 
334910 

334921 

2050 

LI ST AND PAR T 
INDEX NO. NO. 

5 lA- 42 334921-CONT 
72 - 25 
72A- 22 
65 :.. 26 
75 - 85 
78 - 36 
43 - 53 
22 - 33 
23 - 14 
25 - 67 
68 - 41 
42 - 7 
42 - 10 
79 - 28E 
79 - 28F 
33 - 74 
33A- 70 
53 - 27 
68 - 33 
55 - 24 
69 - 68 334923 
27 - 35 
66 - 60 334928 
18 - 60G 334932 
19 - 35 
20 - 24 
41 -281 
41 -286 
65 -128 

5 - 84 
41 -282 
338- 27 
36 - 34 
52 - 60 
69 - 27 
41 -173 335017 
15 - 13 
15 - 89 
21 - 3 
21 - 76 
338- 10 
338- 49 
338- 52 
35 - 28 
36 - 10 
36 -104 
47 - 30 
47 - 36 
47A- 37 
50 - 87 335131 
54 - 57 335138 
72 - 30 
72 - 34 
72A- 38 335239 
41 -231 335327 

1 -299 335328 
27 -160 
15 - 40 335474 
31A- 22 335486 
15 - 99 335970 
79 - 28G 335971 
79 - 28H 336003 
41A- 8 337193 
32 - 9 337549 
79 -124A 
43 - 49 
54 - 89 
67 - 3 
78 - 12 
79 - 428 
23 - 17 
31 - 18 
31A- 4 
338- 36 
38 - 17 
39 - 17 
40 - 17 
41 -148 
41A- 17 338169 
43 - 10 

LIST AND PAR T LIST AND 
INDEX NO. NO. INDEX NO. 

43 - 8A 338169-CONT 21 - 94 
47 - 7 4lA- 31 
47A- 5 58 - 10 
48 - 8 58 - 35 
49 - 7 63 - 5 
51 - 40A 63 - 11 
52 - 7 66 - 17 
54 - 46 66 - 58 
55 - 7 75 - 39 
55 - 9 76 - 14 
61 - 15 17- 14 
65 - 30A 338238 27 - 96 
65 - 618 21 -1678 
69 - 7 33 - 63 
71 - 8 338- 19 
72- 24 35 - 14 
74 - 28 36 - 13 
75 - 68 66 - 16 
75 - 89A 76 - 13 
79 - 42C 339156 79 - 57A 
48 - 54 341492 55 - 12 
50 - 62 342077 25 - 90 
64 - 38 343747 1 -312 
28A- 15 344015 23 - 27 
35 - 968 26 - 38 
36 - 96 347805 27 - 7 
47 - 32 347807 27 - 3 
47 - 39 349736 21 - 73 
47A- 30 21 - 98 
47A- 45 35 - 32 
48 - 44 349902 5 -101 
49 - 39 21 - 79 
51 - 16A 350665 41 -213A 
74 - 36 350836 79 - 7 
79 - 420 350837 79 - 8 
47 - 61 351228 49 - 11 
47A- 52 352121 15 - 95 
48 - 66 41 -111 
49 - 60 41 -177 
51 - 27 352825 47A- 2 
5lA- 27 72A- 19 
52 - 34 352827 78 - 33 
55 - 79 352870 79 -122 
58 - 28 353526 33 - 96 
69 - 52 33A- 94 
69 - 53 353598 25 - 73 
72 - 48 353632 50 - 66 
72A- 12 54 - 74 
74 - 65 71 - 64 
69 - 62 354474 25 - 32 
43 - 52 355683 71 - 52 
68 - 80 356705 79 -139 
71 - 50 356742 33A- 36 
25 - 31 41 -274 
79 - 46 357433 65 -125 
51 - 26 359695 67 - 10 
55 - 75 75 - 57 
41 -175 78 - 20 
68 - 83 79 - 48 
79 - 47 360363 79 -144 
79 - 66 360370 53 - 18 

1 -185 79 - 49 
29 - 56 360433 4lA- 47 
43 - 81 79 - 64A 
47 - 25 360882 33 - 84 
47A- 25 33A- 82 
48 - 31 41 -104 
49 - 32 41A- 6 
50 - 24 360902 56 - 32 
51 - 78 56 - 41 
5lA- 73 362206 41 -170 
53 - 25 51 - 14 
54 - 29 5lA- 15 
68 - 28 52 - 13 
71 - 25 69 - 28 
72- 3 362243 4lA- 37 
72A- 58 363447 33 - 72A 
74 - 3 364433 31A- 13 
15 -110 368168 41 - 95 
21 - 69 368353 338- 18 



2050 

PART LI ST AN'O PART LIST AND PART LIST AND PAR T LIST AND 
NO. INDEX NO. NO. INDEX NO. NO. INDEX NO. NO. INDEX NO. 

368353-CONT 36 - 12 314989 43 - 28 4'8589 21 - 79 413582 36 -114 
369201 15 -160E 315316 35 - 38 438592 50 - 71 51 - 73 

4lA- 1 381141 1 - 72 55 - 62 52 - 57 
369208 41 - 1 21 - 75E 71 - 45 55 - 20 

65 - 2 21 - 75G 438593 55 - 29 69 - 21 
75 - 1 383608 27 -119 438601 15 - 98 473592 47 - 16 

3692i4 43 - 11 418835 15 - 82 438602 15 -141 47A- 20 
369611 3lA- 12 21 - 21 30 - 10 48 - 18 

64 - 28 419130 50 - 75 50 - 91 49 - 27 
369631 3lA- 10 51 - 72 53 - 87 51A- 68 
369652 3lA- 28 55 - 66 68 - 65 72 - 8 

56 - 16 71 - 49 71 - 92 72A- 50 
56 - 22 419184 56 - 10 438605 35 -111 74 - 7 
56 - 31 56 - 23 35 -130 473629 11 - 32 
56 - 34 56 - 25 438611 29 - 60 41 - 86 
58 - 31 419190 43 - 48 438623 30 - 25 475992 25 - 92 
59 - 12 430798 79 - 33A 440514 64 - 4 471974 338- 37 
64 - 12 431261 11 - 44 442499 57 - 1 36 - 63 
66 - 24 438538 27 -106 442958 53 - 72 478012 75 -108 
66 - S8E 438539 73 - 11 55 - 34 76 - 42 
76 - 21 438541 27 - 69 68 - 96 418043 36 -115 
17 - 19 418548 33 - 4 443052 48 - 32 51 - 74 

369654 3lA- 27 33A- 4 49 - 14 51A- 69 
56 - 30 338- 21 74 - 14 52 - 58 
59 - 11 35 -143 445304 43 - 70 55 - 23 
64 - 11 36 - 67 450957 338- 57 69 - 24 
64 - 21 4lA- 30 36 -123 478045 43 - 37 
66 - 23 42 - 6 458813 79 - 70 43 - 58 
66 - 48 52 - 71 465627 75 - 93 43 - 75 
76 - 20 53 - 67 471672 22 - 27 47 - 70 
76 - 49 58 - 18 25 - 76 479168 52 - 39 

369849 43 - 44 58 - 22 472168 15 -108 53 - 53 
372688 12- 28 58 - 39 21 - 67 68 - 86 
372965 49 - 50 60 - 15 21 - 92 69 - 59 

74 - 47 63 - 4 25 - 17 479714 47 - 53 
372966 47 - 46 66 - 10 472250 67 - 16 48 - 71 

47A- 39 66 - 13 472579 70 - 2 49 - 55 
51 '- 1 69 - 15 472639 12 - 27 51 - 3A 
5lA- 4 69 - 67 472707 338- 73 51A- 3 
72 - 41 76 - 10 4'12729 15 - 75 52 - 32 
72A- 1 438549 25 - 30 41 -248 55 - 56 

372969 55 - 49 66 - 148 473412 41 -169A 69 - 38 
372973 47 - 45 66 - 38 473422 41 -169 72 - 45 

47A- 40 76 - 38 473530 43 - 29 74 - 54 
48 - 60 438550 22 - 48 47 - 41 479999 5 - 7 
49 - 51 27 - 39 48 - 56 481439 72 - 50 
50 - 4 42 - 8 49 - 47 12A- 13 
52 - 27 42 - 18 51 - 7 74 - 69 
53 - 2 58 - 12 5lA- 8 481443 51 - 28 
55 - 48 59 - 4 52 - 21 5lA- 23 

372975 48 - 59 66 - 30 55 - 46 481447 69 - 61 
314223 35 - 34 16 - 27 69 - 41 481484 46 - 2 
374171 52 - 26 438551 21 - 74 72 - 37 481613 52 - 42 

69 - 39 27 - 76 74 - 44 53 - 56 
, 374772 51 - 2 66 - 44 473531 ' 338- 42 68 - 85 

5lA- 5 66 - 57 338- 71 69 - 60 
54 - 5 77 - 13 35 - 4 481921 46 - 3 
68 - 4 43,8552 27 - 76C 36 - 56 482188 5 - 8 
69 - 40 76 - 32 36 -120 48'2192 5 - 10 
11- 1 438553 27 - 59 473536 33 - 87 482195 5 - 52 
72 - 42 438554 42 - 22 33 - 89 6 - 5 
72A- 2 438555 42 - 23 473537 72A- 9 7 - 13 
74 - 48 438560 79 - 78 473544 35- 5 7 - 20 

374785 35 - 36 438566 50 - 64 36 - 58 9 - 5 
-374188 35 - 37 438568 31 - 9 473547 43 - 34 10'- 7 
374794 50 - 5 438570 48 - 33 47 - 44 11 - 5 

50 - 5 49 - 15 47A- 50 11 - 11 
374812 43 - 27 53 - 93 48 - 65 12 - 42 
314826 50 - 5 68 - 69 49 - 53 482215 7 - 21 

53 - 3 74 - 15 51 - 13 482217 5 - 53 
54 - 6 4~8571 23 ... 37 5lA- 11 6 - 6 
68 - 5 26 - 22 52 - 23 7 - 14 
11- 2 438513 15 -109 53 - 95 9 - 6 

374981 50 - 6 438579 21 - 56 54 - 72 10 - 8 
50 - 6 438586 36 - 83 55 - 54 11 - 6 
53 - 4 438587 27 - 65 68 - 72 11 - 12 
54 - 7 36 - 81 69 - 48 12 - 43 
68 - 6 36 - 92 71 - 96 482219 5 - 4 
71- 3 ,.38588 21 - 80 72 - 39 482220 7 - 19 

374982 35 - 35 51 - 8 74 - 46 482221 5 - 50 

x- 9 



2050 

PART LIST AND PART LI ST AND PART LIST AND PAR T LI ST AND 
NO. INDEX NO. NO. INDEX NO. NO. INDEX NO. NO. INDEX NO. 

1t82221-CONT 6 - It 510116-CONT 51t - 15 528281 1 - 52 59S120 79 - 88 
1 - 12 71- 61 1 - 96 596255 48 - 53 
9 - 4 510319 1 - 27 528484 33 - 36 54 - 4 

10 - 6 1 - 31 33A- 33 54 - 47 
11 - 4 1 - 84 529203 3lA- 18 67 - 4 
11- 10 1 -110 50 - 11 19 - 52 
12- 41 5101t68 338- 31 50 - 61 596288 41 -114 

483106 57 - 10 36 - 38 53 - 13 596292 41 -129 
483111 35 - 11 510638 21 - 35 54 - 19 596293 41 -126 
483115 56 - 48 65 -147 68 - 14 596341 19 - 28J 

56 - 57 511096 33A- 68 11- 15 59631t2 19 - 28K 
483321 41t - 5 51151t4 19 - 65 11- 56 596343 79 - 28L 
483328 44 - 5 511553 15 - 26 529214 61 - 11 596461 41 -121 

Itlt - 5 512068 25 - 83 10 - 11 65 - 42 
483358 22 - 31 512011 4IA- 35 529691 43 - 25 15 - 48 

25 - 56 512400 50 - 58 44 - 10 596468 41 -122 
25 - 63 53 - 60 50 - 16 41 -244 

491011 41t - 4 51t - 83 5 1A- 65 65 - 36 
44 - 4 513668 1 -122 53 - 19 596469 41 -118 
56 - 45 1 -131 54 - 21 65 - 39 

491221 53 - 59 1 -131 532393 5 - 29 15 - 45 
491228 45 - 1 1 -158 5 - 99 596524 25 - 88 

46 - It 1 -158 65 -136 591364 41 -217 
61 - 2 1 -209 533289 13 - 42 591383 41 -299 
10 - 4 1 -218 60 - 12 591611 1 - 26 
13 - 9 1 -218 533~60 49 - 3 1 - 36 

491231 43 - 51 1 -233 14 - 24 1 - 83 
491300 3lA- 8 1 -233 533311 50 - 17 1 -109 
1t91318 53 - 55 1 -248 533534 41 - 58 1 -288 

68 - 19 1 -251 41 - 62 1 -322 
491319 52 - 38 1 -251 48 - 61 597971 59 - 10 

65 - 61C 513669 1 -11t2 49 - 61 66 - 25 
69 - 51 1 -176 51 - 30 16 - 22 
15 - 69 1 -229 51 - 33 598273 41 -189 

492384 53 - 51 1 -244 5lA- 28 41 -237 
68 - 84 1 -268 52 - 35 15 - 9 

492411 55 - 69 51311t0 ltiA- 20 52 - 43 598363 41 -299 
1t9241t8 43 - 45 515380 31t - 9 55 - 25 598381 19 - 28M 

51 - 29 31t - 15 55 - 10 598382 19 - 28N 
5U- 21t 515381 31t - 10 55 - 16 598100 1 -342 
51t - 81 31t - 16 55 - 80 21 - 86 
68 - 81 515620 1t1 - 36 69 - 54 599303 23 - 1 
69 - 64 515718 34 - 12 69 - 69 24 - 8 
11- 53 51581tl 1t1 - 91 12 - 51 24A- 2C 
72 - 49 515813 29 - 5 14 - 66 26 - 46 
72A- lit 517913 16 - 31t 14 - 11 600844 42 - 16 
lit - 70 518578 41A- 43 534105 26 - 45 79 - 53 

1t921t75 66 - 19 72A- 5 531t168 41 -279 601185 2 - 10 
76 .. 16 518614 15 - 91 535640 19 - 9 609681 79 - 54 

1t92503 1t1 - 40 519043 29 - 11 19 - 69 610052 65 -111 
1t7A- 1t6 520651 58 - 6 538124 19 - 32 610434 5 -109 

492510 41t - 4 66 - 67 550051 10 - 1 615354 4lA- 41 
52 - 61 520658 58 - 1 55299'+ 57 - 1 66 - 34 
69 - 16 66 - 63 553380 9 - 11 16 - 33 

492584 61t - 5 520663 21 -121 11 - 23 6;1.5614 5 - 61 
501551 55 - 67 520618 31- 4 12 - 62 620240 48 - 12 
503498 32 - 10 521829 51 - 11 555432 19 -142 74 - 32 
504870 41 -228 523111 19 -107 556445 41 - 94 624031 19 - 31 
501t819 19 -128 523250 41 -292 556450 21 - 88 645018 ·79 - 24 
505375 53 - 66 75 - 51 551542 41 - 81 719117 11 - 21 
507142 50 - 66 523255 19 - 40 559215 19 -102 41 - 84 
507144 53 - 13 523261 19 - 50 587562 15 -158 719495 19 - 86 

55 - 31 523268 79 - 25 21 -110 719551 11 - 31 
68 - 95 523269 41 -161 587834 1 -344 41 - 85 

507234 25 - 24 ItlA- 21 587866 1 -345 125379 6 - 2 
25 - 36 63 - 1 .587874 1 -341 1 - 10 
35 - 10 79 - 61 587815 1 -343 9 - 2 

507796 21 - It 521t311 31 - 12 589715 23 - 12 10 - 4 
33 - 93 524515 13 - 40 41 -226 12 - 39 
35 -118 Itl -290 589716 18 - 38 725557 63 - 14 

50801t0 73 - 3 15 -110 589759 35 - 56 19 - 10 
509638 47 - 51 521t519 13 - 38 591t234 2 - 27 725558 79 - 11 

41A- 51 24 - 1'+ 595256 43 - 20 121454 6 - 1 
12 - 41 21tA- 28 45 - 4 7 - 9 
12A- 11 52601t8 79 - 51 1t6 - 5 9 - 1 

510186 18 - 60 526118 16 - 15 67 - 6 10 - 3 
19 - 41 528012 58 - 5 10 - 6 12 - 38 
20 - 24E 66 - 68 13- 4 730432 33 - 78 

510316 Itl -218 528013 58 - 4 595355 22 - 39 33A- 15 
50 - 61 66 - 66 25 - 64 338- 53 

X-I0 



PART LIST AND 
NO. INDEX NO. 

730432-CONT 33B~ 75 
35 - 16 
36 - 59 
41 - 80 
41 -105 
43 - 17 
47 - 2 
48 - 2 
49 - 2 
50 - 43 
51 - 22 
51 - 45 
51 - 66 
5lA- 32 
5lA- 47 
52 - 2 
53 - 31 
54 - 12 
55 - 2 
68 - 44 
69 - 2 
69 - 35 
11 ~ 14 
72 - 15 
72 - 54 
12 - 15 
14 - 20 

731058 79 -141 
131626 1 -143 

1 -111 
1 -230 
1 -245 
1 -269 

21 - 78 
22 - 15 
21 - 29 

731629 21 - 15J 
731630 1 - 5 

1 - 9 
1 - 11 
1 - 22 
1 - 33 
1 - 10 
1 - 76 
1 - 80 
1 -121 
1 -130 
1 -151 
1 -191 
1 -200 
1 -206 
1 -208 
1 -211 
1 -232 
1 -247 
1 -256 
1 -218 
1 -285 
1 -314 
1 -318 
1 -331 
1 -333 
1 -331 

15 - 19 
15 -134 
39 - 2 
40 - 2 
41 -250 

734483 13 - 43 
11 - 18A 
11 - 51 
11 - 54 
18 - 23A 
18 - 67 
18 - 70 
19 - 16A 
19 - 63 
19 - 66 
20 - 19A 
20 - 41 

PART 
NO. 

734483-CONT 
738827 
740489 
740491 
740501 
740503 
740513 
740554 

740608 
149033 
749089 
760221 

760303 

760446 
760447 
760731 
801391 
801502 
802570 
803125 
804109 
806569 

806715 
806926 
808360 

808361 

808369 

811066 

811363 
811411 

811422 

811426 

811427 

2050 

Ll S T AND PART 
INDEX.NO. NO. 

20 - 65 811427-CONT 
77- 4 
12 - 11 811441 
12 - 31A 811442 
16 - 5 
12 - 17 
12 - 34 
41 -207 811414 
61 - 4 
12 - 11 
12 - 53 

2 - 16 
27 - 38 811416 
41 -289 
58 - 41 
20 - 32 
25 - 8 
25 - 15 811481 
25 - 44 
58 - 7 
65 -119 
65 -113 
29 - lOA 
25 - 87 
25 - 52 811482 
79 - 62 
79 -130 
16 - 11 

·47 - 11 811483 
47A- 11 
51 - 44 
5 lA- 45 
72- 27 
72A- 26 
79 - 55 
30 - 5 811484 
41 - 37 
65 - 60 
75 - 28 
41 - 3 811485 
65 - 4 
75 - 17 
7- 26 
7 - 38 
7 - 50 

18 - 85 
18 - 94 811486 
19 - 70 
19 - 71 
19 - 75 
19 - 80 
20 - 50 
20 - 58 
20 - 59 
17- 60A 
11- 44 
18 - 4B 
19 - 50 
20 - 30 811494 
27 - 49 
11- 31 
17 - 42 
18 - 600 
20 - 21 
21 - 75C 
11- 6 
17 - B 
17- 13 
18 - 6 
18 - 8 
18 - 13 811495 
19 - 6 
19 - 8 
19 - 14 
20 - 2 
20 - 7 
27 - 43 
27 -180 811496 
17- 59 
18 - 74 

LI ST MJD PAR T LI S T AND 
INDEX NO. NO. INDEX NO. 

20 - 30A 811496-CONT 18 - 28 
27 - 50 18 - 56 
27 -175 19 - 24 
17 - 56 811507 17 - 41 
18 .... 72 18 - 60e 
19 - 68 20 - 20 
27 -181 811509 17- 30 
17 - 33 811520 18 - 29 
18 - 60F 18 - 46 
20 - 23 19 - 27 
21 - 75B 811530 17 - 20L 
27 - 6 27 - 11 
17 - 22 811536 27 - 14 
18 - 37 811556 27 - 8 
19 - 46 811563 19 - 12 
20 - 10 811565 24A- 20 
27 - 13 811581 27 - 1 
17- 21 811621 17 - 20G 
18 - 36 17- 25 
20 - 9 17- 36 
21 - 75A 18 - 25 
21 - 4 18 - 53 
27 - 63 19 - 23 
27 - 11 811742 17 - 12 
17 - 1 18 - 12 
18 - 1 19 - 12 
19 - 1 20 - "'\ 
20 - 25 27 - 42 
14 - 11 811751 79 - 1 
17 - 20B 811152 19 - lA 
18 - 40 811802 14 - 1 
18 - 48 17- 60B 
19 - 18 79 -108 
19 - 29 811804 14 - 2 
27 - 15 17 - 60e 
11- 4 811825 21 - '53 
18 - 4 79 - 28V 
19 - 4 811832 19 - 13 
20 - 28 811850 25 - 41 
14 - 13 811851 25 - 40 
11 - 20C 811854 17 - 53 
18 - 41 18 - 69 
18 - 49 19 - 65 
19 - 19 20 - 40 
19 - 30 27 -177 
21 - 18 811855 11 - 50 
14 - 15 18 - 66 
11- 20F 19 - 62 
11- 20K 20 - 39 
11 - 26 27 -179 
17- 37 811864 25 - 46 
18 - 26 811865 25 - 43 
18 - 44 811868 11 - 49 
18 - 52 18 - 65 
18 - 54 19 - 61 
19 - 22 20 - 35 
19 - 26 27 -173 
19 - 33 811869 11 - 45 
14 - 12 18 - 61 
11 - 20E 19 - 57 
17 - 20J 20 - 31 
11 - 27 27 -169 
11 - 38 811878 20 - 34 
18 - 21 25 - 47 
18 - 43 811879 20 - 33 
18 - 51 25 - 45 
18 - 55 811881 17 - 57 
19 - 21 18 - 73 
19 - 25 19 - 69 
19 - 32 20 - 37 
14 - 14 27 -174 
11- 200 811895 25 - 48 
18 - 42 811896 21 -176 
18 - 50 813072 27 - 27 
19 - 20 813073 27 - 21 
19 - 31 813078 27 - 22 
27 - 17 813079 27 - 25 
17- 20H 813080 27 - 20 
17 - 28 813084 27 - 23 
11- 39 813085 27 - 24 

X-ll 



2050 

-

PART LI ST AND PART LIST AND PART LI S r AND PAR T LI S r AND 
NO. INDEX NO. r.o. INDEX NO. NO. r N Dl X NU. ","0. INDI::X "'"0. 
813179 17 - 43 815214 13- 22 1132581 66 - 22 2122255 79 - 2 

18 - 4A 815217 13- 20 76 - 19 2122256 19 - 71 
19 - 49 815219 13 - 17 1135130 14 - 8 2122251 65 - 83 
20 - 29 815220 13 - 19 1141554 15 - 55 15 - 36 
22 - 6 815224 13- Iii 1143248 50 - 92 2122258 63 - 16 
22 - 10 815225 13- 14 54 - 63 79 - 30 
27 - 48 

813194 22 - 49 
79 -109 

815226 13- 14 
815263 17 - 48 

18 - 64 

71- 94 2122259 79 - 35 I 1144956 27 -104 2122260 79 -137 I 
2100264 4lA- 51 2122261 79 - 80 

813195 15 -l11C 19 - 60 2100878 60 - 1 2122471 79 -134 

I 
22 - 38 
79 -Ill 

I 813197 15 -1110 

27 -172 
815942 17 - 7 

18 - 7 

2101310 57 - 3 2122472 63 - 6 
2101326 79 - 42E 79 - 91 
2101321 79 - 57 2122628 79 - 72 

22 - 53 19 - 7 2101338 5 - 89 2122629 79 - 84 
24A- 2E 20 - 1 2101358 5 - 90 2122734 79 - 92 
79 -110 815946 17- 5 2101380 65 - 28 2122735 79 - 93 

813258 27 - 33 18 - 5 75 - 87 2122837 65 - 15 
813261 27 - 33 19 - 5 2101881 23 - 30 15 - 30 
813268 27 - 30 815963 17 - 46 26 - 32 79 - 3 
813271 27 - 30 18 - 62 2102155 5lA- 26 2122838 19 - 4 
813318 13 - 6 19 - 58 2102365 65 -127 2122839 65 - 76 

13 - 11 27 -170 2102367 21 - 18 75 - 33 
13 - 26 815964 17 - 47 41 -268 79 - 6 

813319 13 - 13 18 - 63 41 -216 2123028 63 - 8 
13 - 28 

813321 13 - 5 
19 - 59 
27 -171 

2102368 41 -272 65 - 85 
2102369 41 -284 75 - 34 I 

13 - 10 821612 24 - 12 2102582 55 - 28 2123029 63 - 7 
13 - 18 24A- 2F 2111232 3lA- 26 65 - 86 
13 - 25 824466 12 - 57 41 - 51 75 - 35 

813350 79 -120 824467 12 - 56 41 -140 2123032 63 - 29 
813351 79 -121 824468 12 - 61 41 -147 19 - 98 
813549 27 - 31 824471 12 - 58 41A- 43 2123033 65 - 84 
813678 13- 7 824476 11 - 20 43 - 43 75 - 37 

13 - 12 824471 11 - 29 58 - 20 19 - 83 
13 - 27 824478 11 - 22 61 - 16 2123034 63 - 13 

813681 27 - 32 11 - 22 64 - 8 79 - 94 
79 -112 824560 11 - 29 64 - 13 2127853 63 - 22 

813703 27 - 34 824562 11 - 22 64 - 21 2127859 79 -143 
813706 13 - 21 824563 12 - 61 65 - 30B 2127861 79 - 30A 
813760 21 -121 824567 9 - 16 66 - 8 2121890 79 - 82 
813801 17- 3 12 - 56 66 - 26 2127893 19 - 85 

18 - 3 824569 11 - 20 66 - 36 2121895 79 - 26 
19 - 3 824580 11 - 21 66 - 53 2127984 79 - 36 
20 - 27 827991 19 - 19 15 - 89B 2127985 63 - 21 
27 - 19 838480 24 - 13 16 - 6 63 - 28 
19 -114 24A- 2G 16 - 23 19 - 99 

813802 17- 2 845162 41 - 96 76 - 35 2127986 79 - 37 
18 - 2 846555 66 - 58F 76 - 54 2121981 65 - 79 
19 - 2 11- 15A 17- 6 75 - 32 
20 - 26 855282 15 -160C 2114043 22 - 16 79 - 5 
27 - 16 855283 15 -160B 22 - 40 2127988 79 - 87 
79 -113 1077122 23 - 13 25 - 78 2121989 79 - 95 

813803 79 -120A 1090623 6 - 3 2114044 22 - 41 2128689 35 - 66 
813804 79 -12lA 7 - 11 25 - 19 41 - 48 
813805 79 -117 9 - 3 21 - 83 41 -141 
813806 79 -118 10 - 5 2114110 5 - 31 41 -158 
813807 79 -115 11 - 3 13- 1 2129550 17 - 14 
815039 17 - 10 11 - 9 21 - 80 18 - 14 

18 - 10 12 - 40 2114111 5 - 30 19 - 13 
19 - 11 1090873 1 - 50 5 -100 20 - 8 
20 - 5 1 - 94 13- 2 2130443 19 - 27 

815080 27 - 67 5 - 86 21 - 81 2134542 19 - 14 
815125 17 - 29 12 - 15 2114680 22 - 17 2134555 65 -134 

17 - 40 12 - 20 2114681 27 - 84 2134616 79 - 15 
18 - 29 27 -149 2114849 79 - 42F 2152788 79 - 67 
18 - 57 33- 41 2114985 63 - 12 2152189 79 - 68 
19 - 34 HA- 38 2122202 63 - 18 2154301 22 - 43 

815151 17 - 32 33B- 29 63 - 25 2160821 19 -129 
18 - 60E 34 - 13 65 - 17 2161570 79 - 16 
20 - 22 36 - 36 75 - 31 2112166 28 - 1 

815166 13 - 23 65 - 13 79 - 34 2181002 15 -160A 
815167 13 - 22 65 - 16 2122203 63 - 19 21 -105 
815169 13 - 23 65 - 35 63 - 26 2181008 65 -137 
815171 13 - 22 65 -115 65 - 18 2391011 27 - 26 
815113 13 - 16 78 - 11 15 - 29 2391279 11 - 30 
815174 13 - 16 1092019 19 - 73 79 - 29 2414815 64 - 17 
815175 13 - 16 1105806 79 - 76 2122214 63 - 17 66 - 54 
815204 79 -119 1127037 30 - 69C 2122215 63 - 15 16 - 55 
815205 79 -116 19 - 50A 2122254 63 - 24 2414891 19 -105 
815210 13 - 15 1127163 42 - 24 79 - 97 2414970 35 - 44 

-

X-12 



2050 

--
PART LIST AND PART Ll S T AND PART LIST AND f't\R T L J ',f ,'\ND 
NO. INDEX NO. ND. INDEX NO. NO. INDI:.X ND. NO. IN[1LX NU. 

2500602 24 - 18 5213400-CONT 55 - 16 5244093 50 - 41 5253838-CONT 68 -100 
24A- 2H 69 - 17 5244096 50 - 7 5253839 50 - 81 

2500603 22 - 14 5213402 47 - 12 5247161 75 - 58 71 - 69 
2500606 24 - 5 47A- 17 5253780 41 - 76 5253840 50 - 81 

24A- 19 48 - 13 53 - REF 5253845 50 - 53 
2500610 21 - 50 48 - 25 5253783 53 - 26 53 - 40 

21 - 50 49 - 23 68 - 32 54 - 48 
21 - 50 51'- 62 5253784 53 - 35 68 - 56 
22 - REF 72- 4 68 - 42 71 - 82 
65 -162 72A- 43 5253786 50 - 92 5253847 43 - 69 

2511310 24 - 24 72A- 41 53 - 88 5257518 35 - 9 
2511311 22 - 23 14 - 4 5253787 53 -101 65 - 8 

24 - REF 5213415 65 - 18 68 -105 5261219 51 - 58 
2511333 22 - 9 75 - 6 5253788 53 - 1 5261220 41 - 61 
2511335 22 - 8 5213430 32 - 1 5253789 53 - 36 41 - 61 
2572724 338- 54 5213431 41 - 14 5253790 41 - 71 41 - REF 
2572725 338- 94 65 - 59 50 - REF 41A- REF 
2572126 338- 88 75 - 70 5253793 50 - 35 5261223 47 - 84 
2572727 338- 87 5213435 29 - 30 5253794 50 - 2 47A- 56 
2572728 338- 40 5211444 23 - 13A 50 - 2 72 - 66 
2572729 338- 48 5213445 52 - 40 5253796 50 - 40 72A- 62 
2572733 338- n 53 - 54 11- 41 5261226 47 - 91 
2572735 33A- 85 68 - 78 5253797 50 -101 72 - 77 
2572736 33A- 73 69 - 58 11 -104 5261228 47 - 88 
2572763 47A- 26 5213479 35 - 47 5253798 50 - 7 47A- 69 

72A- 59 5213503 43 - 35 5253799 50 - 41 12 - 70 
2572765 47A- 75 5213521 31A- 25 5253800 41 - 12 72A- 53 

72A- 76 5213728 35 -139 50 - REF 5261229 47 - 74 
2572766 47A- 23 5213765 35 - 18 5253803 50 - 35 47A- 64 

72A- 56 5213799 73 - 10 71- 33 48 - 79 
2572773 47A- 41 5213803 15 - 82 5253804 50 - 88 49 - 72 

72A- 3 21 - 21 54 - 58 72 - 57 
2572789 338- 49A 29 - 29 71- 87 12A- 70 
2572793 47A- 42 30 - 32 5253806 50 - 93 14 - 74 

47A- 48 5213816 30 - 41 54 - 64 5261236 51 - 79 
47A- 55 5213818 30 - 43 71- 91 51A- 78 
72A- 4 30 - 47 5253807 50 - 22 5261239 51 - 19 
72A- 8 5213874 338- 24 53 - 23 5IA- 17 
72A- 16 36 - 29 54 - 27 5261240 41 - 68 
72A- 18 5213922 36 - 23 68 - 26 48 - REF 

2572845 47A- 47 5213925 338- 83 71 - 23 5261243 48 - 89 
2573845 72A- 7 36 - 49 
2611708 33A- 25 5214094 36 -109 
2611709 33A- 20 5214104 50 - 12 
2611713 37 - 23 68 - 15 
26i1714 33A- 99 5214153 71 - 16 

37 - REF 5214330 58 - 24 

5253808 50 - 1 49 - 77 i 5253809 50 - 41 74 - 84 
! 5253820 50 - . 2 5261241 48 - 49 

54 - 2 49 - 44 

I 71 - 5 14 - 41 
5253821 50 - 22 5261248 48 - 86 

2735 338- 25 5219971 50 - 12 5253822 50 - 90 49 - 61 
4062615 28A- 10 5231149 24A- 3 53 - 86 74 - 81 
4062616 28A- 13 5235193 33 - 90 54 - 60 5261249 48 - 92 
4064448 30 - 58 33A- 86 
4065157 28A- 1 5235293 5 - 34 
4065Ui2 28A- 16 5235516 40 - 18 
4103594 38 - 14 5236966 15 -113 

68 - 64 49 - 80 
11 - 91 14 - 87 

I 
5253823 50 - 50 5261253 52 - 17 

53 - 50 69 - 85 
39 - 14 5236967 15 -112 54 - 55 5261256 52 - 82 
40 - 14 41 -265 68 - 51 69 - 91 
78 .... 7 5239098 35 -146 71 - 80 5261251 52 - 47 
78 - 16 5240461 69 - 66 5253824 50 - 46 69 - 73 

4116231 28A- 9 5240462 338- 20 53 - 46 5261258 52 - 63 
4116433 30 - 61 36 - 66 54 - 53 69 - 83 
4118360 30 - 64 52 - 70 68 - 47 5261259 52 - 65 
4120112 33 -100 68 - 12 71 - 77 69 - 80 

38 - 16 69 - 14 5253825 50 - 57 5261266 55 - 98 
39 - 16 5240471 47 - 29 53 - 43 5261267 55 - 86 
40 - 16 47A- 35 54 - 52 5261210 71 - 15 
78 - 15 48 - 41 68 - 59 5261276 55 - 41 

4121259 30 - 59 49 - 36 71 - 86 5261280 41 - 78 
5210704 41 - 23 50 - 86 5253826 53 - 96 55 - REF 

65 - 71 53 - 82 68 - 73 5261283 55 - 91 
75 -112 54 - 42 5253827 50 - 28 5261286 55 - 35 

5212657 35 - 41 54 - 56 54 - 30 5261288 55 - 89 
5213226 41 -278 68 - 60 71 - 26 5261289 55 - 82 

64 - 41 71 - 90 5253833 53 - 90 5261294 52 - 11 
5213274 79 - 33 72 - 29 68 - 67 69 - 11 
5213285 53 - 69 72A- 36 5253835 50 - 31 5261296 43 - 68 

68 - 92 74 - 33 53 - 31 55 - 37 
5213349 53 - 14 5241094 338- 80 54 - 36 5261304 35 - 31 
5213400 50 - 18 5241104 71 - 16 68 - 37 5261306 55 - 39 

51 - 67 5244090 41 - 70 71- 29 5261301 52 - 72 
52 - 51 50 - REF 5253838 53 - 77 69 - 12 

X-13 



2050 

PART LIST AND PART LIST AND PART LIST AND PART LIST AND 
NO. INDEX NO. NO. INDEX NO. NO. INDEX NO. NO. INDEX NO. 

5261313 51 - 18 5261326-CONT 49 - 42 5261412-CONT 72 - 18 5261561 37 - 14 
5lA- 13 74 - 39 72A- 27 5261562 37 - 13 
52 - 15 5261327 47 - 33 74 - 23 5261563 37 - 19 
69 - 30 47A- 33 5261416 35 - 62 5261564 33 -108 

5261314 31 - 21 48 - 45 5261418 5 lA- 20 37 - REF 
43 - 82 49 - 40 5261419 5lA- 55 5261565 37 - 5 
41 - 28 50 - 88 5261423 5U- 48 5261566 37 - 15 
41A- 73 53 - 84 5261424 43 - 61 5261569 33 - 33 
48 - 39 68 - 62 5261426 35 - 90 33A- 31 
49 - 34 72 - 31 5261428 51 - 23 5261510 35 -142 
50 - 21 12A- 34 5261433 51 - 49 5261512 33 - 32 
51 - 64 14 - 31 5261434 35 - 81 33A- 30 
51A- 17 5261328 48 - 76 5261435 34 - 5 5261573 33 - 31 
52 - 75 49 - 64 34 - 11 33A- 29 
53 - 12 74 - 59 5261436 35 -109 5261514 33 - 30 
54 - 15 5261329 47 - 90 35 -128 33A- 28 
55 - 96 12 - 72 5261437 35 -110 5261576 33 - 5 
68 - 31 5261330 33 - 81 35 -129 33A- 5 
69 - 26 33A- 79 5261438 35 - 13 5261517 33 - 11 
71- 39 5261353 33 - 21 5261439 H8- 26 33A- 12 
12 - 17 33A- 23 36 - 33 5261591 33 - 14 
72A- 29 5261354 41 - 51 5261442 33 - 69 33 - 25 
14 - 22 48 - 75 33A- 64 33A- 15 

5261315 31 - 20 49 - 56 5261443 35 - 91 5261592 33 - 22 
43 - 83 51 - 4 5261445 338- 43 33A- 24 
47 - 21 5lA- I 36 - 60 37 - 22 
47A- 74 52 - 33 5261446 35 -108 5261593 33 - 19 
48 - 38 55 - 57 5261448 35 -106 5261594 33 - 13 
49 - 33 69 - 38A 35 -126 33 - 24 
50 - 26 72- 46 5261449 35 - 45 33A- 14 
51 - 63 74- 55 5261450 35 - 59 5261595 33 - 12 
5lA- 76 5261355 35 - 96 5261451 338- 3 33 - 23 
52 - 74 5261369 52 - 19 36 - 3 33A- 13 
53 - 11 69 - 34 5261452 35 -103 5261596 35 - 97 
54 - 14 5261372 33 - 3 5261453 35 - 63 5261591 33 - 79 
55 - 95 33A- 3 5261454 H8- 16 33A- 77 
68 - 30 5261379 31 - 22 36 - 44 5261598 33 - 35 
69 - 25 43 - 84 5261456 35 - 1 33A- 32 
71 - 38 47 - 26 5261451 338- 17 5261599 34 - 20 
12 - 16 48 - 40 36 - 48 5261606 41 - 19 
72A- 28 49 - 35 5261458 33B- 25 48 - 20 
14 - 21 50 - 25 36 - 32 49 - 28 

5261316 41 - 52 51 - 65 36 - 43 72-11 
48 - 70 5lA- 75 36 - 68 74 - 10 
49 - 54 52 - 50 15 - 99 5261608 33 - 92 
51 - 3 53 - 10 5261459 33B- 38 33A- 88 
5lA- 2 54 - 13 36 - 69 5261609 35 - 50 
52 - 31 55 - 91 45 - 8 5261611 33 -107 
55 - 55 68 - 29 46 - 10 5261626 41 - 10 
69 - 31 69 - 90 52 - 62 48 - 11 
72 - 44 71 - 40 67 - 21 55 - 11 
14 - 53 12 - 65 69 - 77 12 - 26 

5261317 41 - 54 74 - 60 10 - 15 5261621 41 - 5 
48 - 12 5261381 33 - 10 13 - 12 48 - 5 
49 - 51 33A- 10 5261460 HB- 14 55 - 5 
51 - 5 5261382 33 - 28 35 - 24 72 - 21 
5 lA- 33 33A- 26 36 - 11 5261629 33 - 20 
52 - 28 5261383 33 - 15 5261461 35 - 88 33A- 22 
55 - 58 33 - 26 5261463 35 - 40 5261701 36 - 14 
69 - 49 33A- 16 5261465 35 - 43 5261102 35 - 50 
12 - 60 5261388 33B- 50 5261466 338- 70 5261719 48 - 6 

74 - 56 36 -106 36 -118 5261189 41 - 38 
5261318 51 - 36 5261389 68 - 11 5261480 41 - 15 41A- 44 

5 lA- 36 5261412 43 - 16 52 - REF 48 - 55 
5261319 41 - 19 41 - 1 5261549 31 - 6 49 - 45 

12 - 63 47A- 1 31 - 16 51 - 8A 
5261320 51A- n 48 - 1 5261550 31 - 12 5lA- 6 
5261321 51 - 16 49 - 1 5261551 37 - 21 52 - 20 
5261322 47 - 23 50 - 1 5261552 31 - 4 55 - 44 

72 - 1 50 - 1 31 - 17 69 - 36 
5261323 48 - 29 50 - 42 5261553 37 - 1 72 - 36 

49 - 30 51 - 46 31 - 18 12A- 6 

74 - 1 5lA- 46 5261554 31- 8 74 - 42 
5261324 41 - 35 52 - t 5261555 31 - 1 5262000 14 - REF 

47A- 36 53 - 1 5261556 37 - 3 17 - 15 
12 - 33 54 - 1 . 31 - 20 5262005 14 - 5 
121.- 31 55 - 1 5261557 31- 2 5262010 14 - 9 

5261325 52 - 17 68 - 1 5261558 37 - 9 5262014 14 - 6 
69 - 32 69 - 1 5261559 31 - 11 5262015 14 - 20 

5261326 48 - 41 71- 4 5261560 31 - 10 5262016 14 - 7 

X-14 



2050 

PART LIST AND PART LIST AND PART LI ST AND PART LI STAN D 
NO. INDEX NO. NO. INDEX NO. NO. INDEX NO. NO. INDEX NO. 

5262017 14 - 18 5216270-CONT 53 - 45 5318967-CONT 66 - 12 5349220 1.1 - 1 
5262018 14 - 17 54 - 43 76 - 8 5349429 4 - 12 
5262019 14 - 16 68 - 46 5318968 41 -181 5349886 28 - 14 
5262020 14 - 10 68 - 55 41 -186 5349887 15 -106 
5262035 30 - 698 5276211 50 - 45 60 - 5 21 - 70 
5262036 30 - 69 50 - 45 5319854 15 -123 21 - 95 
5262037 29 - 64 53 - 38 21 - 49 21 - 95 
5262065 14 - 3 53 - 44 25 - 21 5349888 16 - 6 
5262096 29 - 65 54 - 44 65 -161 21 -101 

30 - 70 68 - 45 71 - 14 28 - 16 
5262098 29 - 62 68 - 54 5319888 21 - 58 28A- 2 
5262099 30 - 67 71- 16 5319909 38 - 18 5350006 4 - 24 
5262102 29 - 62 5276325 65 - 22 39 - 18 22 - 2 
5266044 50 - 76 15 - 2 5323537 57 - 9 22 - 30 

53 - 74 5276375 42 - 2 5327723 61 - 8 25 - 28 
54 - 90 79 - 58 5327807 79 - 28P 25 - 42 
68 - 97 5276380 61 - 5 5331015 15 - 97 25 - 54 
71- 65 5276474 79 - 18 5343348 65 -134 25 - 62 

5266049 43 - 40 5276475 79 - 19 5341538 22 - 25 5350012 21 - 43 
5266157 43 - 8 5276652 75 - 18 5347539 25 - 1 25 - 6 
5266286 73 - 13 5276655 75 - 22 5347639 22 - 36 65 -155 
5266294 43 - 85 5276660 66 - 45 5347640 22 - 45 5350020 12 - 52 
5266305 43 - 79 76 - 47 24 - 21 12 - 52 
5270142 41 - 88 5276661 66 - 55 24A- 4A 5350093 5 - 42 
5270177 12 - 6 76 - 56 5347655 22 - 35 5350094 5 - 41 
5270179 11 - 13 5216612 75 - ~3 5347670 25 - 25 5350095 5 - 40 
5270559 29 - 43 5276614 18 - 9 5347673 25 - 22 5350096 5 - 39 

29 - 49 5216683 66 - 15 5347675 25 - 23 5351111 41 -145 
5270566 29 - 42 16 - 12 5347677 25 - 26 57 - REF 
5270586 41 -14.9 
5270651 29 - 41A 

5276703 33 - 62 
33A- 57 

5347744 25 - 10 5351112 57 - 19 
5347746 22 - 52 5351113 56 - 9 

29 - 45 65 - 31 5347748 79 - 28Q 57 - 17 
30 - 40A 75 - 90 5347749 79 - 28R 64 - 32 
41 - 81 5276705 66 - 42 5347750 22 - 32 76 - 59 

5270652 41 -146 76 - 30 25 - 57 77- 1 
61 - 14 5276106 66 - 43 25 - 65 5351114 56 - 8 
65 - 30 76 - 31 5347754 24A- 39 57 - 18 
75 - 89 52'76716 75 - 88 24A- 44 64 - 33 

5271216 29 - 48 5276892 65 - 46 5347755 24A- 7 77- 3 
5271226 41 - 2 75 - 59 5347756 24A- 8 5351115 56 - 7 

65 - 3 5277303 4 - 8 5347759 24A- 5 57 - 16 
75 - 16 5277305 4 - 8 5347760 22 - 24 64 - 34 

5271245 29 - 59 5277307 4 - 8 5347761 22 - 20 77- 2 
5271288 41A- 29 5311306 24A- 6 22 - 22 5351116 56 - 6 

63 - 3 24A- 35 24 - 4 57 - 15 
5271669 56 - 3 24A- 38 24A- 10 64 - 35 
5271721 79 - 17 24A- 43 24A- lOA 5351120 41 -155 
5271723 79 -132 5311409 22 - 28 5347762 24 - 16 5351124 57 - 14 
5271124 79 -133 5311415 9 - 20 5347763 24A- 12 5351139 42 - 5 
5271785 41A- 22 11 - 24 5348452 4 - 16 58 - 17 
5271786 41A- 32 12 - 63 5348453 4 - 15 59 - 3 
5271787 41A- 2 5311420 12 - 54 5349002 6 - 13 66 - 9 
5271788 41A- 55 5311437 9 - 18 12 - 7 66 - 14A 
5271789 41A- 52 11- 25 5349003 10 - 11 66 - 29 
5271790 41A- 53 12 - 64 10 - 18 76 - 7 
5271791 41A- 54 5311440 9 - 19 10 - 27 76 - 26 
5271792 41A- 10 11- 26 5349114 2 - 34 77- 9 
5271793 41 - 51A 12 - 65 5349115 2 - 22 5351140 41 - 63 

41A- REF 5311759 54 - 16 5349116 2 - 20 44 - REF 
5271795 41A- 12 71- 1b 5349118 2 - 17 5351141 44 - 14 
5276181 12 - 60 5312043 25 - 82 5349125 2 - 19 44 - 14 
5276187 12 - 55 27 - 2 5349132 7 - 59 5351142 44 - 12 
5276241 29 - 8 5312633 64 - 36 534~152 2 - 24 5351143 44 - 1 

31 - REF 5313144 41A- 48 4 - 11 5351145 57 - 4 
5276243 31 - 14 5313928 24 - 9 5349174 2 - 28 5351156 41 -188 
5276244 31 - 8 24A- 4 5349192 2 - 34 42 - 4 

31A- REF 5318920 38 - 23 5349195 2 - 28 59 - 2 
5276245 31 - 23 39 - 23 5349203 5 - 51 65 - 20 
5276247 31A- 30 41 - 57 6 - 10 66 - 28 
5276248 31 - 19 41 -214 7 - 15 75 - 4 
5216249 58 - 36 5318966 41 -180 7 - 22 15 -101 

59 - REF 41 -184 7 - 61 16 - 25 
5216250 59 - 13 41A- 21 9 - 10 5351157 57 - 2 

66 - 32 60 - 4 10 - 10 5351162 41 -137 
76 - 29 60 - 6 11- 16 41 -161 

5216259 43 - 3 65 - 17 12 - 44 5351163 41 -187 
5276265 43 - 5 75 - 5 5349215 1 - 6 42 - 1 
5276270 50 - 44 5318967 41A- 23 5349217 11 - 8 59 - 1 

50 - 44 58 - 21 5349218 11 - 2 65 - 19 
53 - 39 60 - 14 5349219 11 - 7 66 - 27 

X-15 



2050 

PAR T LIST AND PART LIST AND PART LI ST AND PART Ll S T AND 
NO. INDEX NO. NO. INDEX NO. NO. INDEX NO. NO. INDEX NO. 

--
5357748 17- 70A 5357852 19 - 74A 5363939-CONT 7 - 54 5364079 5 - 43 
5357749 17 - 70 5,357853 19 - 74 5363940 7 - 25 5364080 21 -121 

-5357750 17- 7lA 5357854 18 - 90A 5363941 7 - 23 65 -140 
5357751 17- 71 20 - 55A 7 - 65 5364081 21 -121 
5357152 17- 72A 20 - 57A 5363943 7 - 17 65 -140 
5357753 17- 72 5351855 18 - 90 5363944 6 - 15 5364082 21 -121 
5357754 17- 13A 20 - 55 5363945 12 - 50 65 -140 
5357755 17- 13 20 - 57 5363946 9 - 14 5364083 21 -121 
5357756 17- 74A 535.7857 19 - 73 
5357757 17- 14 5357858 19 - 73A 

5363947 6 - 8 65 -140 
9 - 8 5364085 21 -121 

5357760 17 - 76A 5359174 20 - 52A 12 - 45 65 -140 
5357161 17 - 76 5359175 20 - 52 5363949 7 - 3 5364086 21 -121 
5357762 17- 77A 5361886 56 - 39 5363954 7 - 49 65 -140 
5357763 17- 77 56 - 58 5363955 7 - 37 5364088 21 -121 
5357164 17- 7eA 5361889 56 - 63 5363960 7 - 27 65 -140 
5357765 17- 18 5361890 56 - 38 7 - 39 5364089 21 -121 
5357766 17- 79A 5361891 56 - 37 7 - 51 65 -140 
5357767 17 - 79 5361894 42 - 25 5363961 7 - 16 5364090 21 -121 
5357168 18 - 75A 5361896 42 - 26 5363962 8 - 5 65 -140 
5357769 18 - 15 5361898 42 - 27 5363963 12 - 4 5364098 5 - 73 
5357170 18 - 76A 5361899 42 - 28 5363965 9 - 16 5364099 5 - 70 
5357111 18 - 76 5361902 44 - 14 5363966 12 - 59 5364126 30 - 2 
5351176 18 - 79A 5361903 41 - 64 12 - 59 5364127 32 - 11 
5357177 18 - 79 44 - REF 5363967 6 - 7 5364128 30 - 28 
5357778 18 - 80A 5362301 79 - 22 9 - 7 32 - REF 
5357779 18 - 80 5362302 19 -135 10 - 9 5364133 30 - 81 
5357780 18 - 71A 5362303 4 - 2 12 - 47 5364134 30 - 81 

20 - 42A 5362304 4 - 1 5363968 7 - 47 5364135 30 - 81 
20 - 44A 5362305 4 - lA 5363969 1 - 35 5364136 30 - 81 

5351781 18 - 17 5362306 79 - 74 1 - 63 5364137 30 - 16 
20 - 42 5362308 79 - 75 5363971 5 - 5 5364138 30 - 14 
20 - 44 5362314 10 - 1 5363914 5 -108 5364140 41 - 58 

5357782 18 - 78A 12 - 1 5363980 5 -108 42 - REF 
20 - 43A 5362315 6 - 11 5363981 5 -108 5364141 41 -299 
20 - 45A 7 - 1 5363982 9 - 12 5364142 41 -299 

5357783 18 - 78 9 - 11 5363981 9 - 21 5364143 13 - 44 
20 - 43 10 - 2 11 - 33 41 -299 
20 - 45 10 - 15 12 - 48 5364144 13 - 44 

5357784 18 - 83A 12 - 2 5363988 11 - 27 41 -299 
5357785 18 - 83 5363819 8 - 3 5363991 11 .... 14 5364145 41 -299 
5357786 18 - 84A 5363826 4 - REF 5364000 13- REF 5364148 41 - 47 
5351187 18 - 84 5363821 4 - REF 5364011 5 -108 5364149 41 - 45 
5357788 18 - 81A 5363830 7 - 8 5364012 5 -108 5364150 41 -234 

20 - 46A 5363839 21 - REF 5364013 13 - 44 63 - REF 
20 - 48A 5363840 21 -REF 5364014 4 - 8 5364151 40 - 23 

5351789 18 - 81 5363845 21 - REF 5364015 4 - 8 5364154 41 -130 
20 - 46 5363851 12 - 22 5364016 5 - 26 5364155 29 - 19 
20 - 48 5363859 12 - 25 7 - REF 30 - 22 

5357790 18 - 82A 5363861 5 - 15 53"64017 5 - 12 5364156 29 - 13 
20 - 47A 5363864 8 - 12 6 - REF 5364158 41 -199 
20 - 49A 5363866 5 - 74 5364018 5 - 1 5364159 29 - 52 

5357791 18 - 82 5363869 10 - 33 5364019 5 - 58 5364160 41 -202 
20· - 47 5363873, 12 - 66 9 - REF 61 - REF 
20 - 49 5363874 12 - 32 5364023 5 - 93 5364161 41 -185 

5357792 18 - 87A 5363875 12 - 12 11 - REF 60 - 3 
5357793 18 - 87 5363879 5 - 77 5364024 5 - 54 5364164 41 -183 
5357794 18 - 88A 53'63881 5 - 81 5364028 5 - 36 65 - 21 
5357795 18, - 88 10 - REF 5364029 5 - 49 75 - 8 
5357798 18 - 86A 5363883 5 - 55 5364031 5 - 46 5364165 41 -152 

20 - 5lA 8 - REF 5364032 5 - 48 5364166 32 - 11 
20 - 53A 5363884 5 - 96 5364033 5 - 37 5364170 41 - 79 

5351799 18 - 86 12 - REF 5364041 4 - 8 56 - REF 
20 - 51 5363900 19 - 82 5364042 17- 20A 5364171 41 - 99 
20 - 53 5363903 1 - 68 5364043 19 - 28 5364178 63 - 30 

5357800 18 - 9lA 5363907 6 - 17 5364046 7 - 61 5364182 41 - 7 
5351801 18 - 91 5363909 5 - 11 5364047 19 - 17 5364183 41 - 4 
5357802 18 - 92A 5363919 9 - 23 5364048 4 - 8 5364184 29 - 2 
5357803 18 - 92 5363922 5 -108 5364053 18 - 24 5364185 58 - 43 
5357804 18 - 89A 13 - 44 5364054 10 - 16 5364186 38 - 24 

20 - 54A 5363923 13 - 44 5364055 12 - 5 5364181 40 - 24 
20 - 56A 5363934 65 -140 5364056 12 - 3 5364188 61 - 18 

5357805 18 - 89 5363935 11- 35 5364051 20 - 12 5364189 41 -262 
20 - 54 5363937 7 - 32 5364058 20 - 14 5364191 41 -256 
20 - 56 7 - 44 5364059 20 - 13 5364192 41 -264 

5357806 19 - 72A 7 - 56 5364071 8 - 1 5364193 41 -254 
5357807 19 - 72 5363938 '1 - 34 5364073 4 - 8 5364197 41A- 25 
5357808 19 - 76A 7 - 46 13 - 44 42 - 3 
5357809 19 - 76 7 - 58 5364015 13 - 44 58 - 19 
5357812 19 - 78A 5363939 7 - 30 5364076 13 - 44 58 - 23 
5357813 19 - 78 7 - 42 5364077 4 - 8 58 - 40 

X-17 



2050 

PAR T LI STAND PART LIST AND PART LI ST AND PAR T LIST AND 
NO. INDEX NO. NO. INDEX NO. NO. INDEX NO. NO. INDEX NO. 

5364191-CONT 60 - 16 5364319 1 - 18 5364538 41 -299 5366769 78 - 2 
66 - 11 1 -283 5364541 41 -194 5366170 15 - REF 
66 - 14 5364350 1 - 68 5364542 30 - 81 5366112 78 - 40 
66 - 14E 5364353 7 - REF 5364543 29 - 39 5366113 75 - 27 
66 - 31 5364354 6 - 11 30 - 38 78 - REF 
76 - 11 5364351 5 - 12 5364544 30 - 15 5368326 25 - 93 
16 - 28 5 - 26 39 - REF 26 - REF 
17- 7 6 - REF 5364560 41 - 510 5368327 26 - 47 

5364198 41 -182 5364361 5 - 1 5364561 41 -208 5368328 26 - 4 
65 - 19A 5364362 5 - 21 41 -215 5368332 26 - 3 
75 - 7 5364364 9 - 16 5364562 13 - 44 5368333 26 - 1 

5364199 41 -260 5364365 9 - 23 41 -299 5368334 22 - 3 
5364200 29 - 17 5364368 5 - 58 5364563 41 -299 5368335 22 - 5 

,30 - 82 9 - REF 5364564 13 - 44 5368331 22 - 29 
41 - REF 5364314 5 - 55 41 -299 . 5368339 22 - 54 

5361t203 29 - 76 8 - REF 5364568 41 -253 25 - REF 
5364204 29 - 16 5364378 12 - 61 5364590 30 - 75 5368340 25 - 59 
5364205 29 - 76 5364381 65 -140 38 - REF 5368341 25 - 94 
5364206 41 -299 5364381 5 - 96 5364591 30 - 78 5368346 2S - 89 
5364207 41 -299 12 - REF 40 - REF 5368347 25 - 86 
5364208 41 -299 5364392 11- 35 5364594 31 - 14 5368349 25 - 50 
5364209 41 -299 5364395 5 - 93 5364595 30 - 8 5368354 21 - 48 
5361t210 29 - 13 11 - REF 31 - REF 65 -160 

40 -REF 5364396 5 - 54 5364596 31 - 5 5368355 25 - 55 
5364211 41 -257 5364400 5 - REF 5364643 30 - 81 5368393 25 - 61 
5364212 41 -251 5364402 10 - 33 5364644 30 - 50 5368396 25 - 58 
5364213 41 -252 5364403 5 - 81 5364653 78 - 39 25 - 66 
5364216 41 -259 10 - REF 5364654 75 -102 5368588 22 - 52 

41 -263 5364405 12 - 66 11- REF 5368591 25 - 60 
5364218 32 - 5 5364408 5 - 11 5364655 11- 22 5369641 23 - 18 
5364220 41 -192 5364442 5 -109 5364656 66 - 56 5369646 19 -104 

58 - REF 10 - 32 17- 12 5369654 25 - 11 
5364221 64 - 42 5364443 5 -109 5364651 66 - 58G 5369678 22 - 51 
5364222 29 - 22 8 - 11 11- 20 5369696 23 - 2 

32 - REF 10 - 32 5364660 15 - 41 26 - 19A 
5364225 41 - 15 5364444 5 -109 5364663 75 - 12 5369697 23 - 33 

41 - 19 10 - 32 16 - REF 26 - 33 
65 - 50 5364445 5 -109 5364664 76 - 58 5369698 23 - 34 
65 - 56 5364446 5 -109 5364665 15 -116 26 - 39 
15 - 63 5364441 5 -109 5364666 75 -116 5369699 23 - 40 
15 -104 5364451 7 - 68 5364667 75 -116 26 - 29 

5364226 41 -227 5364452 7 - RH 5364668 75 -116 5369700 23 - 28 
5364227 64 - 19 5364454 6 - 11 5364669 75 -116 26 - 35 
5364228 64 - 31 5364455 5 - 12 5364673 76 - 51 5369701 23 - 35 
5364229 64 - 39 5 - 26 5364614 15 - 23 26 - 34 
5364230 41 -240 6 - REF 5364691 65 - 6lA 5369702 23 - 32 

64 -REF 5364458 5 - 1 75 - 61 5369104 23 - 25 
5364231 41 -299 5364460 5 - 21 5364692 41 - 98 26 - 36 
5364233 41 -299 5364463 9 - 23 5364695 15 -111 5369105 23 - 26 

58 - 42 5364464 5 - 58 5365041 65 -141 26 - 31 
5364234 61 - 17 9 - REF 5365100 5 - REF 5369106 23 - 29 
5364236 41 -299 5364466 10 - 33 5365220 29 - REF 26 - 30 

75 -103 5364461 5 - 81 5365230 30 - REF 5369707 23 - 31 
5364237 29 - 76 10 - REF 5365240 65 - REF 26 - 31 
5364238 41 -109 5364478 12 - 66 5365428 13 - 44 5369108 23 - 22 
5364239 41 -299 5364479 5 - 96 5365429 13 - 44 5369122 24A- 60 
5364243 41 -299 12 - REF 5365452 5 - 24 5369727 24A- 63 
5364245 41 -299 5364485 11 - 35 5365453 5 - 88 5369130 24A- 64 
5364272 64 - 9 5364486 5 - 93 5365454 5 - 80 5369131 24A- 65 
5364213 29 - 44 11 - REF 5365471 18 - 45 5369156 22 - 47 

30 - 42 5364487 5 - 55 5365413 5 -108 5369162 22 - 52 
·5364214 15 - 94 8 - REF 5365614 5 - 18 5369164 24 - 23 
5364215 75 - 91 5364489 5 - 11 5365616 5 - 18 24A- 51 
5364276 58 - 38 5364491 5 - 54 5366635 29 - 66 5371671 12 - 21 

66 - 9A 5364498 18 - 39 30 -.11 5372742 13- 8 
76 - 9 5364500 5 - REF 5366636 41 -210 5372748 15 -124 

5364278 41 -299 5364501 32 - 4 5366637 15 - 56 5312149 15 -122 
5364279 41 -299 5364505 39 - 24 5366644 75 - 21 5312160 1 - 57 
5364282 41 -299 5364510 41 -164 5366641 75 - 25 5312175 1 - 24 
5364286 41 -299 5364511 58 - 26 5366648 75 - 24 1 - 34 
5364294 29 - 16 5364513 58 - 32 5366656 75 -116 1 - 81 
5364295 41 - 38 5364514 58 - 33 5366663 79 -106 1 -107 
5364296 41 - 41 5364515 58 - 29 5366744 41 -299 5312789 41 -319 
5364297 29 - 16 5364516 29 - 26 5366745 60 - 18 5372795 15 - 69 
5364298 42 - 29 5364518 29 - 70 5366146 41 -196 21 - 61 
5364309 1 - 18 39 - REF 60 - REF 21 - 84 

1 -283 5364522 41 -299 5366748 60 - 11 5372197 1 - 77 
5364312 5 - 18 5364529 58 - 16 5366161 15 -ll6 5312804 1 -340 
5364317 1 - 18 5364530 41 -299 5366768 15 - 27 5372821 15 -133 

1 -283 5364531 58 - 8 78 - REF 5372823 15 -137 

X-18 



2050 

PART LIST AND PART LIST AND PART LIST AND PAR T LIST AND 
NO. INDEX NO. NO. INDEX NO. NO. INDEX NO. NO. INDEX NO. 

5372824 15 -138 5373134 2 - 3 5400501 15 - 16 5403691 1 -104 
5372831 1 - 73 5373169 1 - 19 5400502 15 - 6 5403692 1 -104 
5372855 1 - 60 5373170 1 - 20 5400503 15 - 15 5403693 1 -104 
5372858 1 - 66 5313176 1 -118 5400504 15 - 70 5403694 1 -114 

i - 78 1 -153 5400510 1 -106 1 -308 
1 -316 1 -282 1 -287 5403695 1 -114 
1 -341 5373177 1 -154 5400511 1 -106 1 -308 

21 - 18 1 -281 1 -281 5403696 1 -114 
5372866 1 - 21 5313118 1 -178 5400512 1 -106 1 -308 

1 -317 5373179 1 -179 1 -287 5403697 1 -114 
5372877 1 - 59 5373223 11- 11 5400513 1 -106 1 -308 
5372878 15 -132 18 - 11 1 -287 5403698 1 - 31 
5372883 1 -198 19 - 10 5400515 1 - 23 1 -329 

1 -204 20 - 6 1 -319 5403699 1 -329 
1 -279 5375636 12 - 59 5400516 1 - 23 5403700 1 -329 
1 -313 5316712 66 - 5 1 -319 5403701 1 -329 

5372884 1 -311 76 - 1 5400517 1 - 23 5403741 1 -246 
5372893 1 - 44 5376713 66 - 6 1 -319 5403763 1 -115 
5372894 1 - 45 76 - 2 5400518 1 - 23 5403786 1 -119 
5372895 1 - 41 5383169 12 - 9 1 -319 1 -155 

1 - 88 5383174 10 - 29 5400519 1 -270 1 -180 
5372905 1 - 4 5391340 25 - 35 5400520 1 -144 5403792 5 -110 
5312921 1 -133 5391385 25 - 34 5400573 1 - 16 5403812 15 ... 20 

1 -169 5391389 22 - 51 5400574 27 -168 21 - 9 
1 -222 5391390 22 - 51 5400603 15 - 17K 5403816 15 - 9 
1 -237 5391392 25 - 39 5400612 1 - 12 5403817 1 -189 
1 -261 5391393 25 - 27 5400613 1 - 15 5403879 1 - 71 

5372922 1 -124 5391403 22 - 52 5400631 1 -190 5403918 18 - 93A 
1 -213 5391404 22 - 52 5400632 1 -215 5403919 18 - 93 
1 -252 5391416 24A- 66 5400633 1 -224 5404480 79 - 22A 

5312985 21 -122 5391417 25 - 85 5400634 1 -203 5404827 41 - 97 
5372986 1 - 75 5391434 26 - 2 1 -201 5401422 1 - 65 

1 -335 5391444 22 - 52 5400635 1 -216 1 -105 
5372981 1 - 14 5391450 25 - 84 5400639 15 - 170 1 -286 

1 -336 5391473 25 - 53 5400640 15 - l1E 5401435 1 -197 
5312989 1 -334 5391474 25 - 81 5400648 27 -114 5407436 1 -192 
5372990 27 -182 5391475 22 - 1 5400650 27 -115 5407416 1 -182 
5372998 1 -171 5393036 15 - 73 5400655 21 -112 5401506 41 -300 
5312999 1 -201 5393031 15 - 14 5400656 27 - 98 5407507 21 - 42 
5373000 1 -263 5393061 21 - 17 5400651 27 - 99 65 -154 
5313001 1 -254 5393090 1 -309 5400658 27 -110 5407558 1 - 48 
5373002 1 -215 5393093 20 - 62 5400661 27 -128 1 - 92 
5373003 1 - 61 5393095 20 - 64 5400662 27 -127 5407559 1 - 54 

1 -101 5393123 21 - 54 27 -134 1 - 98 
5373004 1 -116 5393203 15 - , 1 5400663 27 - 5 5407562 1 - 53 

1 -277 5393210 15 - l7e 5400666 27 - 95 1 - 97 
5373028 1 ,-188 5393211 1 - 13 5400672 21 - 37 5407563 1 -168 
5373031 1 -203 5393212 1 - 10 5400675 21 -166 5401564 1 -166 
5373035 1 - 29 5393213 1 - 14 5400689 27 - 54 5407565 1 -140 

1 - 39 5393222 15 - 3 5400709 79 - 28W 1 -174 
1 - 86 5393226 1 - 8 5400719 21 - 46 1 -221 
1 -112 5393915 5 - 21 5400121 27 - 73 1 -240 
1 -290 5397712 1 - 32 5'400736 27 -183 1 -264 
1 -324 1 -330 5400731 27 -183 5407566 1 -167 

5373047 21 - 57 5391713 1 - 32 5400738 27 -183 5407568 1 -135 
5373048 1 -126 1 -330 5400739 27 -183 1 -160 

1 -148 5391114 1 - 32 5400140 27 -183 1 -220 
1 -211 1 -330 5400741 27 -183 1 -235 
1 -250 5391715 1 - 32 5400742 27 -183 1 -259 
1 -274 1 -330 5400143 27 -183 5407700 20 - 60A 

5313051 1 -146 5397716 1 - 55 5400144 27 -183 20 -6lA 
1 -193 1 - 99 5400145 27 - 63A 5407701 20 - 60 
1 -272 5397728 1 - 79 5400150 21 - 53 20 - 61 

5373059 1 -199 1 -284 27 - REF 5408084 27 -109 
5:373060 1 -152 5397729 1 - 79 5400753 27 -132A 5408090 Z7 -103 

1 -276 1 -284 5400770 21 - 53 5408095 21 -102 
5373063 1 -150 5397731 1 - 19 27 - REF 5408097 27 -105 

1 -186 1 -284 5400778 27 -121 5408098 27 -107 
1 -195 5397732 1 - 79 5400781 27 -116 5408113 21 - 94 

5373097 2 - 5 1 -284 5400188 27 -183 5412541 13 - 39 
5373107 10 - 13 5397801 1 -207 5400189 27 -183 5412548 13 - 39 
5373108 10 - 20 5397802 1 -156 5400821 27 - 47 5412817 79 -103 
5373110 8 - 8 5397869 15 - 86 5400835 41 -249 5418113 1 -138 
5373126 2 - 32 15 - 88 5400836 41 -247 1 -172 
5373128 2 - 8 21 - 25 5403412 1 -255 1 -225 
5373129 2 - 32 5399613 41 - 14A 5403686 1 - 64 1 -242 
5313130 1 - 1 41 -144 5403687 1 - 64 1 -266 

2 - REF 5400448 1 - 69 5403688 1 - 64 5418114 1 -183 
5373131 1 - 2 1 -332 5403689 1 - 64 1 -183 

2 - REF 5400500 15 - 14 ·5403690 1 -104 5418131 1 -171 

X-19 



2050 

PART LI STAND PART LIST AND. PART LIST AND PAR T LI ST AND 
NO. INDEX NO. tW. ;INDEX NO. NO. INDEX NO. NO. INDEX NO. 

5418132 1 -224 5443255 2 - 25 5417952 65 -119A 5103211 36 - 19 
5418134 1 -231 4 - 9 5417953 65 -119C 5103218 36 - 90 
5418135 1 -239 5443256 2 - 2S 5411962 1 - 8 5103219 36 - 82 
5418142 15 - 11J 4 - 9 5417917 21 -118 5103220 338- 4 
5418145 1 -120 5443251 4 - 19 41 -325 36 - 8 
5418146 1 -128 5443258 4 - 19 65 -110 5103221 36 - 16 
5418141 1 -129 5443259 4 - 23 15 - 540 5103222 36 - 13 
5418148 1 -131 5443260 4 - 20 5495180 56 - 4 5103223 33 - 86 
5418181 1 -165 5443261 2 - 1 5495183 56 - 36 33A- 84 
5418185 1 -131 5443262 2 - 15 5495185 41 -299 35 - REF 
5418251 1 - 46 5443263 2 - 30 5495821 56 - 56 5103224 35 -146 
5418258 1 - 90 5443264 2 - 30 5672386 12A- 51 5103226 35 -113 
5418210 1 -293 5443265 2 - 13 5100591 19 - 28S 5103228 35 - 83 

1 -321 5443266 2 - 13 5100640 6 - 12 5103229 35 -116 
5420366 1 -306 5449014 18 - 47 1 - 2 5703230 338- 68 
5420367 1 -295 5449032 19 - 15 5100650 33 -100 35 -114 
5420368 1 -301 5462020 18 - 60A 33A- 98 36 - 87 
5420369 1 -298 19 - 42 5102900 27 - REF 5103231 35 -100 
5420370 1 -300 20 - 24F 5702951 21 - 60 5703233 35 - 98 
5420312 1 -291 5462355 15 -150 5102958 27 - 61 5703234 35 -117 
5420313 1 -296 5462363 18 - 60J 5702959 21 - 62 5103235 35 -121 
5420375 1 -281 5462364 65 -173 5702960 27 - 55 5103236 35 - 72 
5420376 1 -287 5462367 15 -146 5702966 21 -122 5103231 35 - 85 
5420317 1 -281 5462368 41 -311 5702968 27 -101 5703238 35 - 3 
5420318 1 -281 5462369 41 -312 5702913 27 - 70 5103239 35 - 2 
5420380 1 -319 5462318 41 -310 5702915 21 - 89 5103241 35 - 46 
5420381 1 -319 5469508 21 -111 5102916 27 - 68 5703242 33 - 17 
5420382 1 -319 41 -324 5102977 27 - 64 33A- 18 
5420383 1 -319 65 -169 27 - 81 5103243 33 - 16 
5420384 1 -129 15 - 54F 5702978 21 - 66 33A- 11 
5420385 1 -156 5469509 21 -115 27 - 82 5703244 35 - 51 
5420386 1 -216 41 -322 5702981 21 - 768 5703245 36 - 91 
5420447 1 -263 65 -161 5702990 27 - 16A 5703246 33 - 6 
5420448 1 -239 75 - 54A 5702995 27 -135 33A- 6 
5420449 1 -255 5469510 21 -113 5102996 21 -137 5103247 33 - 70 
5420450 1 -231 41 -320 5702998 21 -128A 33A- 65 
5421313 1 -315 65 -165 5102999 27 -158 5703248 33 - 68 
5421374 41 -311 75 - 53 5103000 27 -157 33A- 63 
5421375 41 -308 5474663 65 -135 5703001 27 -161 5703249 33 - 66 
5421376 41 -306 5474664 65 - 14 5703002 15 - 61 33A- 61 
5421379 41 -301 66 - REF 27 -123 5703250 35 -94 
5421421 1 -181 5474665 66 - 69 27 -129 5703251 33 - 21 
5421462 15 -160 5474666 65 - 5 5703003 15 - 60 5103252 31 - 23 

21 -112 5414661 65 -120 27 -133 5703253 33 - 44 
5421463 15 -152 5474668 65 - 11 5103004 21 -165 33A- 40 

21 -103 5474669 65 -122 5103006 27 -1280 5703255 33 - 55 
5421419 21 -100 5414611 65 -112 21 -1320 33A- 51 
5421481 21 -71 5474673 65 -104 5703001 27 - 28 5103256 33 - 41 
5422643 15 -l11G 5414674 65 -109 5703008 27 -161A 33 - 51 
5422644 15 -11tA 5414615 65 -105 5103009 21 - 15 33A- 43 
5428141 11- 24 5414676 65 -106 5103052 21 -120 33A- 41 

18 - 24A 5414677 65 -108 5703154 21 -165A 5103251 338- 15 
5428142 17- 35 5474678 65 -101 5103155 27 - 90 35 - 25 

20 - 15 5474690 65 -134 5703158 27 - 12 36 - 19 
5428331 17 - 19 5474691 65 -134 5103191 79 - 28T 36 - 24 

41 - 26 5474692 65 -134 5703200 29 - 67 5103258 338- 16 
5428338 11- 20 5474693 65 -134 29 - 67 35 - 23 
5428339 17- 18 5474694 65 -134 33 - REF 36 - 18 

18 - 23 5474695 65 -134 33A- REF 36 - 25 
19 - 16 5474696 65 -110 5703202 33 - 88 5703259 338- 46 
20 - 19 5474701 21 -114 36 - REF 36 "';102 

5431762 24A- 11 41 -321 5703203 36 -129 5703260 338- 11 
5440636 13 - 44 65 -166 5103204 36 - 53 35 - 26 

19 - 37 75 - 54 5703206 338- 60 36 - 20 
20 - 248 5474710 65 - 1 36 - 50 5703262 33 - 82 

5440638 20 - 248 5474733 15 - 43 5703207 338- 22 33A- 80 
5440639 18 - 60J 5414734 15 -1600 36 - 30 5703264 338- 12 

19 - 37 5474736 15 -129 5703209 36 -126 35 - 21 
5443180 21 - 75H 5474758 41 -328 5703210 36 -103 36 - 15 
5443181 21 - 75K 5474759 75 - 54G 5703211 338- 51 5703265 338- 33 
5443184 21 - 75F 5474858 15 - 170 36 -105 36 - 40 
5443185 21 - 750 5474859 15 - 17E 5703212 338- 9 5103266 35 -142 
5443186 21 - 15 5474861 15 - 17F 36 - 9 5703267 36 -101 
5443212 15 -154 5471935 41 - 27 5703213 338- 5 5703269 36 -116 

21 -106 5477936 41 - 28 36 - 5 5703276 27 - 71 
5443249 4 - 13 5471939 41 -258 5703214 338- 8 5703279 21 - 58 
5443250 4 - 13 5477940 41 -261 36 - 4 5103282 27 -146 
5443252 2 - 11 5477945 65 -119H 5703215 338- 1 5703283 27 -154 
5443253 2 - 29 5477946 65 -119G 36 - 1 5103284 27 -151 
5443254 2 - 29 5471947 65 -119M 5703216 36 -100 5703285 27 -143 

X-20 



2050 

PART LIST AND PART LIST AND PART LI ST AND PAR T LIST AND I 
NO. INDEX NO. NO. INDEX NO. NO. INDEX NO. NO. INDEX NO. 

5703286 27 -145 5712030 41 - 74 5762429 35 -132 
5103281 27 ... 156A 51A- REF 5762466 53 - 68 
5703328 27 - 51 5712033 36 - 21 68 - 91 
5108902 41 - 65 5712034 33 - 97 5162573 33A- 89 

45 - REF 33A- 95 5765808 19 - 79A 
65 - 67 5712035 36 - 57 5765809 19 - 79 
15 - 76 5712036 36 - 54 5765810 19 - 8lA 

5108903 41 - 66 5712037 36 - 84 5765811 19 - 81 
46 - REF 5712038 36 - 70 5780950 19 - 77A 

5108904 65 - 69 5712039 33 - 1 5780951 19 - 77 
13 - REF 33A- 1 5783222 65 - 87 
75 - 18 34 - REF 5800530 19 -131 

5108926 45 - 9 5712043 338- 64 5800610 79 - 59 
5108927 46 - 11 36 - 64 5800659 79 - 63A 
5108932 54 - 8 5712044 35 - 33 5800660 79 - 638 

65 - 65. 5712046 35 - 27 5800662 19 - 63e 
10 - REF 5712100 65 - 66 5800664 79 - 630 
15 - 74 71- REF 5800665 79 - 63E 

5108934 65 - 62 75 - 75 5800666 79 - 63F 
67 - REF 5712120 41 - 61 5800667 79 - 63G 
75 - 71 43 - REF 5800668 79 - 63H 

5708938 33 - 60 5712123 43 - 56 5800669 79 - 63J 
33A- 56 5712140 65 - 70 5800670 79 - 63K 

5108939 43 - 9 74 - REF 5800674 79 - 63M 
41 - 6 15 - 79 5800677 19 - 63l 
47A- 4 5712160 41 - 77 5802225 13 - 44 
48 - 7 54 - REF 5802236 22 - 50 
49 - 6 5712163 54 - 41 5802425 13 - 44 
51 - 408 5712166 54 - 93 5802426 13 - 44 
5 lA- 41 5712167 54 - 40 5802427 13 - 44 
52 - 6 5712168 54 - 84 5802428 13 -44 
55 - 6 5712169 54 - 33 5802429 13 - 44 
69 - 6 5712173 54 - 9 5802430 13 - 44 
71 - 7 5712180 65 - 63 5802431 13 - 44 
72 - 22 68 - REF 5802434 13 - 44 
72A- 21 75 - 72 5802435 13 - 44 
74 - 27 5712480 65 - 64 5802436 13 - 44 

5709006 33 - 7 69 - REF 5802431 13 - 44 
33A- 7 75 - 73 5802439 13 - 44 

5709058 48 - 52 5713516 67 - 22 5802440 13 - 44 
49 - 46 70 - 16 5802441 13 - 44 

5709059 33 - 78A 5713599 68 - 43 5802924 13 - 44 
33A- 76 5713600 68 - 7 5802928 21 -121 

5709300 41 - 69 5719453 29 - 9 65 -140 
49 - REF 5729268 1 -277 5802929 21 -121 

5709323 71 - 42 5730854 52 - 3 65 -140 
5709325 71 - 10 69 - 3 5802945 13 - 44 
5709380 51 - 21 5732323 30 - 46 5802946 13 - 44 
5709381 47 - 37 5738338 47A- 29 5805019 19 -101 

47A- 38 72 - 28 5810946 25 - 12 
72 - 35 72A- 32 5811281 27 - 45 
12A- 39 5740008 28A- 6 5811289 27 - 46 

5709382 51A- 19 5740086 21 - 74 5811335 27 - 47 
5109383 55 - 43 28 - REF 5815828 79 - 63 
5709464 53 - 5 5740087 21 - 74 5820580 65 -130 

68 - 2 28A- REF 5820594 66 - 14F 
5712000 30 - 72 5140089 28 - 19 5820770 15 - 69A 

33 - REF 28A- 22 21 - 62 
5712003 33 - 86 5758602 34 - 1 8019065 30 - 11 

35 - REF 5758605 65 - 43 8026380 30 - 35 
5712004 35 -123 5758615 34 - 2 8026896 30 - 9 
5712008 33 -103 5758616 34 - 3 8027125 30 - 19 
5712010 41 - 73 5759610 34 - 4 8027126 30 - 54 

51 - REF 5760229 65 -134 
5712020 65 - 68 5761493 33 - 8 

65 - 68 33A- 8 
72 - REF 5761907 47A- 24 
72A- REF 72A- 57 
75 - 17 5762034 338- 90 
75 - 77 5762086 43 - 47 

5712023 33 - 73 5762119 35 - 12 
33A- 69 5762133 35 - 7 

5712024 33 - 99 5762386 47A-· 22 
33A- 97 49 - 29 

5712025 33 - 75 51A- 70 
33A- 11 72A- 46 

5712026 36 - 27 5762407 47A- 8 
5712027 34 - 18 49 - 5 
5712028 34 - 17 72A- 24 
5712029 36 - 26 74 - 26 

--

X-21 



READER'S COMMENT FORM 

2050 Processing Unit 

• How did you use this publication? 

As a reference source 
As a classroom text 
As ....................... . 

o 
o 
o 

• Based on your own experience, rate this publication ... 

As a reference source: 
Very Good 
Good 

As a text: 
Very Good 
Good 

8123-0420-4 

Fair Poor Vcry 
Poor 

Fair Poor Very 
Poor 

• What is your occupation? ............................................................................ . 

• We would appreciate your other comments; please give specific page and line references 
where appropriate .. If you wish a reply, be sure to include your name and address . 

.• Thank you for your cooperation. No postage necessary if mailed in the U.S. A. 



YOUR COMMENTS, PLEASE ......... ·~. 

Your answers to the questions on the back of this form. together with your comments, will 
help us produce better publications for your use. Each reply will be carefully reviewed by 
the persons responsible for writing and publishing this material. All comments and sugges­
tions become the property of IBM. 

Please note: Requests for copies of publications and for assistance in utilizing your IBM 
system should be directed to your IBM representative or to the IBM sales office serving 
your locality. 

fold 

BUSINESS REPLY MA I L 
NO P..oSTAGE STAMP NECESSARY IF MAILED IN THE UNITED STATES 

POSTAGE WILL BE PAID BY ....... . 

IBM CORPORATION 
P.O. BOX 390 
POUGHKEEPSIE, N.Y. 12602 

ATTENTION: PARTS CATALOGS, DEPT. 897 

fold 

FIRST CLASS 
PERMIT NO. 419 

POUGHKEEPSIE, N.Y. 

••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••• 11 ••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••• • 

fold fold 



OS02 
2050 

-....;...---------' 
TAB INSERT FOR FRONT COVER 

S123-0420-4 

International Business Machines Corporation 
Data Processing Divieion 
1133 Westchester Avenue, White Plains, New York 10604 
[U.S.A. only) . 

IBM World Trade Corporation 
821 United Nations Plaza, New York, New York 10017 
[Interna tional) 

N 
Col 
I 

~ 
N 
o 

I • 


	000001
	000002
	00001
	00002
	00003
	00004
	00005
	00006
	00007
	00008
	00009
	00010
	00011
	00012
	00013
	00014
	00015
	00016
	00017
	00018
	00019
	00020
	00021
	00022
	00023
	00024
	00025
	00026
	00027
	00028
	001
	002
	003
	004
	005
	006
	007
	008
	009
	010
	011
	012
	013
	014
	015
	016
	017
	018
	019
	020
	021
	022
	023
	024
	025
	026
	027
	028
	029
	030
	031
	032
	033
	034
	035
	036
	037
	038
	039
	040
	041
	042
	043
	044
	045
	046
	047
	048
	049
	050
	051
	052
	053
	054
	055
	056
	057
	058
	059
	060
	061
	062
	063
	064
	065
	066
	067
	068
	069
	070
	071
	072
	073
	074
	075
	076
	077
	078
	079
	080
	081
	082
	083
	084
	085
	086
	087
	088
	089
	090
	091
	092
	093
	094
	095
	096
	097
	098
	099
	100
	101
	102
	103
	104
	105
	106
	107
	108
	109
	110
	111
	112
	113
	114
	115
	116
	117
	118
	119
	120
	121
	122
	123
	124
	125
	126
	127
	128
	129
	130
	131
	132
	133
	134
	135
	136
	137
	138
	139
	140
	141
	142
	143
	144
	145
	146
	147
	148
	149
	150
	151
	152
	153
	154
	155
	156
	157
	158
	159
	160
	161
	162
	163
	164
	165
	166
	167
	168
	169
	170
	171
	172
	173
	174
	175
	176
	177
	178
	179
	180
	181
	182
	183
	184
	185
	186
	187
	188
	189
	190
	191
	192
	193
	194
	195
	196
	197
	198
	199
	200
	201
	202
	203
	204
	205
	206
	207
	208
	209
	210
	211
	212
	213
	214
	215
	216
	217
	218
	219
	220
	221
	222
	223
	224
	225
	226
	227
	228
	229
	230
	231
	232
	233
	234
	235
	236
	237
	238
	239
	240
	241
	242
	243
	244
	245
	246
	247
	X-01
	X-02
	X-03
	X-04
	X-05
	X-06
	X-07
	X-08
	X-09
	X-10
	X-11
	X-12
	X-13
	X-14
	X-15
	X-17
	X-18
	X-19
	X-20
	X-21
	replyA
	replyB
	xBack

